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Documento riservato ai termini di legge con DIVIETO di riproduzione o di renderlo noto a terzi senza esplicita 
Autorizzazione del costruttore. Le descrizioni e le illustrazioni fornite nella presente pubblicazione non sono impe-
gnative. Il Costruttore si riserva il diritto di apportare tutte le modifiche che riterrà opportune

Dokument zastrzeżony zgodnie z wymogami norm prawnych, z ZAKAZEM powielania lub ujawniania go osobom 
trzecim bez wyraźnego zezwolenia Producenta. Opisy i ilustracje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie nie mogą 
być uważane za wiążące. Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzenia wszelkich zmian, które uzna za 
stosowne.

Documento reservado conforme a la ley,  PROHIBIDA su reproducción o divulgación a terceros sin autorización 
explícita del fabricante. Las descripciones y las ilustraciones suministradas en la presente publicación no son 
vinculantes. El fabricante se reserva el derecho de aportar todas las modificaciones que considere oportunas.

Документ защищен согласно закону, имеется ЗАПРЕТ на воспроизведение или разглашение его содержания 
посторонним лицам без специального разрешения изготовителя.  Описания и иллюстрации, имеющиеся в 
настоящей публикации, не носят обязывающего характера. Изготовитель оставляет за собой право вносить 
любые изменения, которые посчитает нужными.

Pričujoča dokumentacija je pravno zaščitena in se njene vsebine brez izrecnega pooblastila proizvajalca 
NE sme reproducirati oziroma razkrivati tretjim osebam. Opisi in ilustracije iz navodil za uporabo niso 
obvezujoče. Proizvajalec si pridržuje pravico da vsebino kadarkoli popravi.

PODATKI NA INDENTIFIKACIJSKI PLOŠČICI STROJA

KONFIGURACIJA STROJA

NOSILEC PREDHODNEGA RAZTEZANJA:

STEBER ROČICE:

Documento reservado em termos de lei com PROIBIÇÃO de reprodução ou de torná-lo conhecido a terceiros 
sem explícita autorização do fabricante. As descrições e as ilustrações fornecidas na presente publicação não 
são vinculativas. O fabricante se reserva o direito de fazer todas as modificações que considerar necessárias.

Document réservé aux termes de la législation avec INTERDICTION de reproduction ou de divulgation à des tiers 
sans autorisation expresse du fabricant. Les descriptions et les illustrations fournies dans ce manuel ne sont pas 
contraignantes. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d’apporter les modifications qu’il jugera opportunes.

ΕμÀιστευτικό έγγραφο Àου σύμφωνα με το νόμο ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ η αναÀαραγωγή του 
ή η διάδοσή του σε τρίτους χωρίς ρητή Άδεια του κατασκευαστή. Οι Àεριγραφές και οι 
αÀεικονίσεις της Àαρούσας δημοσίευσης δεν είναι δεσμευτικές. Ο κατασκευαστής διατηρεί 
το δικαίωμα να εÀιφέρει όλες τις αλλαγές Àου θεωρεί σκόÀιμες.

This document is legally protected and may NOT be reproduced or disclosed to third parties without the express 
authorisation of the Manufacturer. The descriptions and illustrations contained herein are not binding. 
The Manufacturer reserves the right to make any modifications it deems appropriate. 

This document is legally protected and may NOT be reproduced or disclosed to third parties without the express 
authorisation of the Manufacturer. The descriptions and illustrations contained herein are not binding. 
The Manufacturer reserves the right to make any modifications it deems appropriate. 

DETAILS ON THE MACHINE IDENTIFICATION PLATE

MACHINE CONFIGURATION

PRE-STRETCH CARRIAGE:                 

BASE:  

PNEUMATIC PRESSER UNIT:     

WRAPPING MACHINE

Tento návod je právně chráněn a NESMÍ být reprodukován ani poskytován třetím osobám bez výslovného souhlasu Výrobce. 
Popisy a ilustrace v návodu obsažené nejsou závazné. Výrobce si vyhrazuje právo provádět jakékoliv změny, které uzná za vhodné.

Lain mukaisesti salassa pidettävä asiakirja, jonka kopiointi tai välittäminen kolmansille osapuolille on KIELLET-
TYÄ ilman valmistajan valtuutusta. Tässä julkaisussa annetut selitykset ja kuvat eivät ole sitovia. Valmistaja varaa 
oikeuden tehdä muutoksia, jotka näkee asianmukaisiksi.
Die Rechte an diesem Dokument sind entsprechend den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen vorbehalten. Der Nachdruck 
oder die Weitergabe an Dritte sind ohne ausdrückliche Genehmigung des Herstellers VERBOTEN. Die in dieser 
Veröffentlichung enthaltenen Beschreibungen und Darstellungen sind unverbindlich. Der Hersteller behält sich das 
Recht vor, alle seines Erachtens nach notwendigen Änderungen vorzunehmen. 

A jogszabályok értelmében ez a dokumentum bizalmas, a gyártó kifejezett felhatalmazása nélkül TILOS 
sokszorosítani illetve idegenek számára hozzáférhetővé tenni. A jelen kiadványban szereplő ismertetések és 
ábrák nem keletkeztetnek kötelezettséget.  A gyártó fenntartja magának a jogot, hogy az általa célszerűnek tartott 
módosításokat végrehajtsa.

Vertrouwelijk document krachtens de wet met VERBOD van verveelvoudiging of openbaarmaking aan derden 
zonder uitdrukkelijke toestemming van de fabrikant.  De beschrijvingen en illustraties in deze publicatie zijn niet 
verplichtend. De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om de wijzigingen die zij nodig acht door te voeren. 
Juridiskt dokument som det är FÖRBJUDET att kopiera eller överlämna till tredje part utan ett tillstånd från tillverkaren. 
Beskrivningarna och illustrationerna som ges i denna utgåva är inte obligatoriska. Tillverkaren förbehåller sig rätten 
att utföra ändringar som denne anser nödvändiga. 
Dette dokument skal behandles som fortroligt i henhold til loven. Der er FORBUD mod eftertryk eller offentliggørelse 
til tredjepart uden fabrikantens skriftlige autorisation. Beskrivelserne og figurerne i denne publikation skal betragtes 
som vejledende. Retten til at foretage ændringer forbeholdes.
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0. INFOMAZIONI PRELIMINARI
0.1 COME LEGGERE ED UTILIZZARE IL 

MANUALE ISTRUZIONI

0.1.1 IMPORTANZA DEL MANUALE
Il manuale istruzioni è parte integrante  della mac-
china e deve essere conservato per tutta la durata 
della stessa e trasmesso a eventuale altro utente o 
successivo proprietario.
Tutte le istruzioni contenute nel manuale sono rivolte 
sia all’operatore  che al tecnico qualificato per compiere 
l’installazione, la messa in marcia, l’utilizzo e la manu-
tenzione della macchina in modo corretto e sicuro.

In caso di dubbi o problemi contattare l'assistenza.

0.1.2 CONSERVAZIONE DEL MANUALE
Maneggiare il manuale con cura e mani pulite, per evitare 
di danneggiarne i contenuti.

Non asportare, o strappare o riscrivere per alcun motivo 
parti del manuale.

Conservare il manuale in zone protette da umidità e 
calore.

Conservare il presente manuale e con tutte le pubbli-
cazioni allegate in un luogo accessibile e noto a tutti gli 
Operatori.

Tutte le operazioni di Uso e Manutenzione dei componenti 
commerciali della macchina non riportati nel presente 
Manuale sono contenute nelle relative pubblicazioni 
allegate alla presente.

0.1.3 CONSULTAZIONE DEL MANUALE
Questo manuale istruzioni è composto da:

• COPERTINA CON IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLA MAC-
CHINA

• INSTALLAZIONE E MONTAGGIO DEL PRODOT-
TO

• AVVERTENZE, ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA E 
SULFUNZIONAMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

• ALLEGATI

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT
Il presente manuale contiene informazioni industriali 
riservate di proprietà del COSTRUTTORE.

Tutti i diritti sono riservati  e possono essere tutelati dal 
Copyright da altre leggi e trattati sulla proprietà.

E' vietata la riproduzione, completa o in parte, dei testi e 
delle illustrazioni presenti nel manuale d'istruzioni, senza 
l'autorizzazione scritta del COSTRUTTORE.

0. INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
0.1 JAK CZYTAĆ I POSŁUGIWAĆ SIĘ 
 INSTRUKCJĄ OBSŁUGI
0.1.1 ZNACZENIE INSTRUKCJI 
Instrukcja obsługi stanowi integralną część ma-
szyny i musi być przechowywana przez cały czas 
użytkowania maszyny i przekazana, w przypadku 
odstąpienia, innemu użytkownikowi lub kolejnemu 
właścicielowi.
Wszystkie instrukcje zawarte w podręczniku mają słu-
żyć zarówno operatorowi jak i pracownikowi technicz-
nemu wyznaczonemu do przeprowadzenia instalacji, 
uruchomienia, nadzorowania pracy podczas użytko-
wania oraz konserwacji maszyny w sposób prawidłowy 
i bezpieczny.

W przypadku wątpliwości lub problemów należy skon-
taktować się z serwisem.

0.1.2 PRZECHOWYWANIE INSTRUKCJI
Posługiwać się Instrukcją w taki sposób, by nie uszko-
dzić ani nie zniszczyć ich zwartości.

Z żadnego powodu nie oddzielać ani nie wyrywać czę-
ści instrukcji ani nie pisać na jej stronach.

Przechowywać instrukcje w pomieszczeniach zabez-
pieczonych przed ciepłem i wilgocią.

Przechowywać niniejsze instrukcje obsługi wraz z za-
łącznikami w miejscu łatwo dostępnym i znanym dla 
wszystkich Operatorów.

Wszystkie czynności Użytkowania i Konserwacji czę-
ści zakupionych, które nie są opisane w niniejszych In-
strukcjach, znajdują się w odpowiednich, załączonych 
do nich dokumentach.

0.1.3 KORZYSTANIE Z INSTRUKCJI
Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi składa się z:

• OKŁADKI ZAWIERAJĄCEJ DANE IDENTYFIKA-
CYJNE MASZYNY

• INSTALACJI I MONTAŻU PRODUKTU
• POUCZEŃ, INSTRUKCJI ODNOŚNIE BEZPIE-

CZEŃSTWA I FUNKCJONOWANIA URZĄDZENIA
• ZAŁĄCZNIKÓW

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT
Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi zawiera zastrzeżone infor-
macje przemysłowe, stanowiące własność do PRODU-
CENTA. Wszystkie prawa są zastrzeżone i są chronio-
ne prawem autorskim oraz traktowane dosłownie.

Zabrania się powielania niniejszej instrukcji w jakiej-
kolwiek formie (również częściowego) bez uzyskania 
pisemnego upoważnienia PRODUCENTA.

0. PREMISAS
0.1 CÓMO LEER Y UTILIZAR EL MANUAL 

DE INSTRUCCIONES
0.1.1 IMPORTANCIA DEL MANUAL
El manual de instrucciones es parte integrante de la 
máquina; se deberá conservar por toda la duración 
de la misma y, eventualmente, transmitirlo a cualquier 
otro usuario o posterior propietario.

Todas las instrucciones contenidas en el manual serán 
utilizadas, tanto por el operador como por el técnico 
cualificado, para realizar la instalación, la puesta en 
marcha, el uso y el mantenimiento de la máquina en 
modo correcto y seguro. En caso de duda o problemas 
contactar con los centros de asistencia.

0.1.2 CONSERVACIÓN DEL MANUAL
Usar el manual en modo tal que no se dañe ni total ni 
parcialmente su contenido.

No eliminar, arrancar o reescribir por ningún motivo las 
partes del manual.

Conservar el manual en lugar protegido contra la 
humedad y el calor.

Conservar el presente manual y todas las publicaciones 
adjuntas en un lugar accesible y conocido por todos los 
operadores.

Todas las operaciones de uso y mantenimiento de los 
componentes comerciales de la máquina que no estén 
citadas en el presente Manual se encuentran en las 
respectivas publicaciones adjuntas a la presente.

0.1.3 CONSULTA DEL MANUAL
Este manual de instrucciones está compuesto por:

• PORTADA CON IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LA MÁQUI-
NA

• SUMARIO
• INSTRUCCIONES Y/O NOTAS SOBRE EL 

PRODUCTO

• ANEXOS

0.1.4  COPYRIGHT
El presente manual contiene informaciones industriales 
reservadas propiedad del FABRICANTE. Todos los 
derechos son reservados y pueden estar protegidos por 
el Copyright de otras leyes y tratados sobre la propiedad. 
Se prohíbe la reproducción en cualquier forma (incluso 
parcial) de este manual, sin la autorización expresa del 
FABRICANTE.

0. ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНЫЕ 
ЗАМЕЧАНИЯ 

0.1 КАК ЧИТАТЬ И ПРИМЕНЯТЬ 
РУКОВОДСТВО С ИНСТРУКЦИЯМИ

0.1.1 ВАЖНОСТЬ РУКОВОДСТВА 
РУКОВОДСТВО С ИНСТРУКЦИЯМИ - это 
неотъемлемая часть СТАНКА. Его необходимо 
хранить на протяжении всего срока эксплуатации 
станка и передать любому другому пользователю 
или последующему владельцу.
Все инструкции, содержащиеся в руководстве, 
должны помочь оператору или квалифицированному 
технику производить монтаж, наладку, эксплуатацию 
и техническое обслуживание СТАНКА правильным 
и безопасным способом. В случае сомнений или 
проблем связаться с отделом техобслуживания.

0.1.2 ХРАНЕНИЕ РУКОВОДСТВА
Использовать руководство так, чтобы не нанести 
ущерб его содержанию. Не удалять, не вырывать и 
не переписывать ни под каким предлогом отдельные 
части руководства. Хранить руководство в местах, 
защищенных от сырости и тепла.
Хранить настоящее руководство и все приложенные 
печатные документы в доступном месте, известном 
всем ОПЕРАТОРАМ. Все операции по эксплуатации 
и техническому
обслуживанию коммерческих компонентов станка, не 
приведенные в настоящем руководстве, содержатся 
в соответствующих публикациях, приложенных к 
настоящей.

0.1.3 ПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ РУКОВОДСТВОМ
Настоящее руководство с инструкциями состоит из 
следующих частей: 
• ОБЛОЖКА С ИДЕНТИФИКАЦИОННЫМИ 

ДАННЫМИ СТАНКА 
• УСТАНОВКА И МОНТАЖ СТАНКА
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО 

БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И ПО РАБОТЕ СТАНКА
• ПРИЛОЖЕНИЯ

0.1.4 АВТОРСКИЕ ПРАВА
Настоящее руководство содержит промышленные 
сведения, не подлежащие разглашению, так как 
являются собственностью ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ. 
Все права сохранены и защищаются авторским 
правом и другими законами и соглашениями о 
правах собственности. Запрещено воспроизводить 
полностью или частично это руководство, без 
специального разрешения ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ.

0. PREDGOVOR
0.1 BRANJE IN UPORABA NAVODIL ZA UPORABO

0.1.1  POMEN NAVODIL ZA UPORABO

Navodila za uporabo je potrebno upoštevati kot sestavni 
del proizvoda, zato jih je potrebno hraniti in na njih paziti 
skozi celotno življenjsko dobo stroja, ter jih predati drugim 
uporabnikom stroja oziroma naslednjim lastnikom.

Vse napotke iz navodil za uporabo morajo upoštevati 
tako upravljalec, kot tudi usposobljeno osebje in na ta 
način stroj pravilno in varno namestiti, zagnati, uporabljati 
in servisirati.

V primeru dvomov ali težav se posvetujte s tehničnimi 
službami.

0.1.2 HRAMBA NAVODIL ZA UPORABO

Navodila za uporabo uporabljajte pazljivo in s čistimi 
rokami s čimer preprečite poškodovanje njihove vsebine.

Kateregakoli dela teh navodil za uporabo se nikoli ne 
sme odstraniti, iztrgati ali prepisati.

Navodila za uporabo hranite na suhem mestu, ki ni 
izpostavljeno vročini.

Navodila za uporabo in vse pripadajoče publikacije hranite 
na vsem upravljalcem dostopnem mestu.

Vsa opravila uporabe ali vzdrževanja komercialnih 
komponent stroja, ki v teh navodilih niso omenjena so 
vsebovana v priloženih pripadajočih publikacijah.

0.1.3 UPOŠTEVANJE NAVODIL ZA UPORABO

Pričujoča navodila za uporabo opisujejo:

• POKROV STROJA Z IDENTIFIKACIJO

• NAMESTITEV IN SESTAVO PROIZVODA

• OPOZORILA, NAVODILA GLEDE VARNOSTI 
IN GLEDE UPORABE PROIZVODA

• PRILOGE

0.1.4 AVTORSKE PRAVICE

Pričujoča navodila za uporabo vsebujejo zaupne 
industrijske informacije, ki so last PROIZVAJALCA.

Vse pravice so pridržane in so lahko zaščitene z 
avtorskimi pravicami ali drugimi zakoni in lastniškimi 
pogodbami.

Brez pisnega pooblastila PROIZVAJALCA se nobenega 
dela teh navodil za uporabo na noben način in v nobeni 
obliki ne sme reproducirati.

0. INFORMAÇÕES PRELIMINARES
0.1 COMO LER E UTILIZAR O MANUAL 

DE INSTRUÇÕES

0.1.1 IMPORTÂNCIA DO MANUAL
O manual de instruções é parte integrante da má-
quina e deve ser conservado durante toda a vida da 
mesma e passado a um eventual outro usuário ou 
novo proprietário.
Todas as instruções contidas no manual são dirigidas 
tanto ao operador como ao técnico qualificado encarre-
gado pela instalação, a colocação em funcionamento, a 
utilização e a manutenção da máquina de modo correto 
e seguro.

Contatar a assistência técnica em caso de dúvidas ou 
problemas.

0.1.2 CONSERVAÇÃO DO MANUAL
Manusear o manual com cuidado e mãos limpas, para 
evitar danificar os conteúdos.

Não remover, rasgar ou reescrever por algum motivo 
partes do manual.

Conservar o manual em um local protegido da umidade 
e do calor.

Conservar o presente manual com todas os anexos em 
um lugar acessível e conhecido por todos os Operadores.

Todas as operações de Utilização e Manutenção dos 
componentes comerciais da máquina não indicados 
no presente Manual estão contidas nas respectivas 
publicações anexadas à presente.

0.1.3 CONSULTA DO MANUAL
Este manual de instruções é composto por:

• CAPA COM IDENTIFICAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA

• INSTALAÇÃO E MONTAGEM DO PRODUTO

• ADVERTÊNCIAS, INSTRUÇÕES SOBRE A SE-
GURANÇA E SOBRE O FUNCIONAMENTO DO 
PRODUTO

• ANEXOS

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT
O presente manual contém informações industriais 
reservadas de propriedade do FABRICANTE.

Todos os direitos são reservados e podem ser salvaguar-
dados pelos direitos autorais de outras leis e tratados 
sobre a propriedade.

É proibida a reprodução, completa ou em parte, dos textos 
e das ilustrações presentes no manual de instruções, 
sem autorização escrita do FABRICANTE.

0. REMARQUES PRELIMINAIRES
0.1 COMMENT LIRE ET UTILISER LE 

MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS

0.1.1 IMPORTANCE DU MANUEL
Le manuel d’instructions fait partie intégrante de la 
machine ; il convient de le conserver pendant toute 
la durée de vie de la machine et de le transmettre à 
tout autre usager ou propriétaire éventuel.
Toutes les instructions contenues dans le manuel doivent 
servir aussi bien à l’opérateur qu’au technicien qualifié 
chargés de procéder à l’installation, la mise en service, 
l’utilisation et l’entretien de la machine de manière cor-
recte et sûre.

En cas de doutes ou de problèmes, merci de contacter 
les centres d’assistance technique.

0.1.2 CONSERVATION DU MANUEL
Utiliser le manuel de façon à ne pas endommager tout 
ou partie de son contenu.

Ne jamais enlever, déchirer ou réécrire des parties du 
manuel.

Conserver le manuel à l’abri de l’humidité et de la 
chaleur.

Conserver le manuel et les annexes jointes dans un lieu 
accessible  et connu de l’ensemble des operateurs.

Toutes les opérations liées à l’utilisation et à l’entretien 
des composants commerciaux de la machine ne figurant 
pas dans ce manuel sont déscrites dans les opuscoles 
ci-joints.

0.1.3 CONSULTATION DU MANUEL

Ce manuel d’instructions s’articule  comme suit :

• COUVERTURE ET IDENTIFICATION DE LA MA-
CHINE 

• INSTALLATION ET MONTAGE DU PRODUIT

• CONSIGNES ET INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT 
LA SECURITE ET LE FONCTIONNEMENT DU 
PRODUIT

• ANNEXES

0.1.4 DROIT D’AUTEUR
Ce manuel contient des informations industriel-
les réservées qui appartiennent à le FABRICANT. 

Tous les droits sont réservés et peuvent être protégés par le 
droit d’auteur et d’autres lois et traités relatifs à la propriété. 

Toute reproduction, totale ou partielle, des tex-
tes et des illustrations de ce manuel est inter-
dite sans l'autorisation écrite du FABRICANT.

0. ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓ
0.1 Π Ω Σ  Δ Ι Α Β Α Ζ Ε Τ Α Ι  Κ Α Ι 

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΤΟ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΩ

0.1.1 ΣΗΜΑΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ
Το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών αÀοτελεί αναÀόσÀαστο 
τμήμα της μηχανής. Διατηρείται καθ’ όλη τη διάρκεια 
ζωής και μεταφέρεται σε ενδεχόμενο άλλο χρήστη 
ή ιδιοκτήτη.
Όλες οι οδηγίες του εγχειριδίου ÀρέÀει να 
εξυÀηρετούν τόσο το χειριστή όσο και τον 
ειδικευμένο τεχνικό για την εγκατάσταση, τη θέση 
σε κίνηση, τη χρήση και τη συντήρηση της μηχανής 
με τρόÀο σωστό και ασφαλή.

Σε ÀερίÀτωση αμφιβολιών ή Àροβλημάτων 
εÀ ι κο ινωνήστε  με  τα  κέντρα  τεχν ικής 
υÀοστήριξης.

0.1.2 ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ
ΧρησιμοÀοιείτε το εγχειρίδιο με τέτοιο τρόÀο Àου 
να μην καταστραφεί ολοσχερώς ή εν μέρει το 
Àεριεχόμενο.

Μην αφαιρείτε ή σκίζετε ή ξαναγράφετε μέρη του 
εγχειριδίου.

Διατηρείτε το εγχειρίδιο σε Àεριοχές Àροστατευμένες 
αÀό υγρασία και θερμότητα.

Διατηρείτε το Àαρόν εγχειρίδιο και με όλες τις 
συνημμένες δημοσιεύσεις σε χώρο Àροσβάσιμο 
και γνωστό σε όλους τους Χειριστές.

Όλες οι εργασίες Χρήσης και Συντήρησης των 
εμÀορικών εξαρτημάτων της μηχανής Àου δεν 
αναφέρονται στο Àαρόν Εγχειρίδιο Àεριέχονται στις 
σχετικές δημοσιεύσεις στην Àαρούσα.

0.1.3 ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ
Το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών αυτό αÀοτελείται αÀό:

• ΕΞΩΦΥΛΛΟ ΜΕ ΤΑΥΤΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ 
ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ

• ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT
Το παρόν εγχειρίδιο περιέχει βιομηχανικές 
πληροφορίες αποκλειστικής ιδιοκτησίας της AT-
LANTA STRETCH S.p.a. Όλα τα δικαιώματα είναι 
κατοχυρωμένα και προστατεύονται με Copyright από 
άλλους νόμους και συμφωνίες για την ιδιοκτησία. 
Απαγορεύεται η αναπαραγωγή με οποιαδήποτε 
μορφή (ακόμη ęαι μεńιęή) του εγχειńιδίου αυτού, 

0. FOREWORD
0.1 HOW TO READ AND USE THE 

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
0.1.1 THE IMPORTANCE OF THE MANUAL
The instruction manual is to be considered as an 
integral part of the product; keep it and look after it 
throughout the lifetime of the machine and hand it 
on to any other users or subsequent owners.
All the instructions contained in the manual must be 
followed by both operators and qualified staff in order 
to correctly and safely install, start, use and service the 
machine.

In the event of doubts or problems, contact the technical 
service centres. 

0.1.2 SAFE KEEPING OF THE MANUAL
Handle the manual with care and with clean hands, to 
prevent the contents from becoming damaged.

On no account should any parts of this manual be 
removed, torn out or rewritten.

Keep the manual in a places protected from humidity 
and heat.

Keep this manual and all the related publications in an 
accessible place known to all the operators.

All use and maintenance operations concerning 
commercial machine components that are not indicated 
in this manual are contained in the relative publications 
attached to it.

0.1.3 CONSULTING THE MANUAL
This instruction manual is made up of:

• COVER WITH MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

• INSTALLING AND ASSEMBLING THE PRODUCT 

• WARNINGS, INSTRUCTIONS ON SAFETY AND ON 
USING THE PRODUCT

• ATTACHMENTS

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT
This manual contains confidential industrial information 
belonging by the MANUFACTURER. 
All rights are reserved and may be protected by copyright 
or other ownership laws and treaties. 
No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form or 
by any means without the MANUFACTURER'S written 
authorisation.

0. FOREWORD
0.1 HOW TO READ AND USE THE 

INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL 
0.1.1 THE IMPORTANCE OF THE MANUAL
The instruction manual is to be considered as an 
integral part of the product; keep it and look after it 
throughout the lifetime of the machine and hand it 
on to any other users or subsequent owners.
All the instructions contained in the manual must be 
followed by both operators and qualified staff in order 
to correctly and safely install, start, use and service the 
machine.

In the event of doubts or problems, contact the technical 
service centres. 

0.1.2 SAFE KEEPING THE MANUAL
Use the manual in such a way as not to damage all or 
part of the contents.

On no account should any parts of this manual be 
removed, torn out or rewritten.

Keep the manual in places protected from humidity and 
heat.

Keep this manual and all the related publications in an 
accessible place known to all the operators.

All use and maintenance operations concerning 
commercial machine components that are not indicated 
in this manual are contained in the relative publications 
attached to it.

0.1.3 CONSULTING THE MANUAL
This instruction manual is made up of:

• COVER WITH MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

• CONTENTS 

• INSTRUCTIONS AND/OR NOTES ON PRODUCT 

• ATTACHMENTS

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT
This manual contains confidential industrial information 
belonging to Manufacturer. All rights are reserved and 
may be protected by copyright or other ownership laws 
and treaties. 
No part of this manual may be reproduced in any 
form or by any means without explicit permission from 
Manufacturer.

0.  ÚVOD
0.1 JAK ČÍST A POUŽÍVAT TENTO NÁVOD 

0.1.1  DŮLEŽITOST NÁVODU

Tento návod je nedílnou součástí dodaného produktu; 
uchovejte návod po celou dobu životnosti stroje a předejte 
ho všem budoucím uživatelům a majitelům.
Instrukce obsažené v tomto návodu musejí být 
dodržovány operátory a kvalifikovanými zaměstanci tak, 
aby byl stroj bezpečně instalován, uveden do provozu, 
používán a udržován.
V případě nejasností nebo problémů kontaktujte centra 
technické podpory.

0.1.2 ÚSCHOVA NÁVODU

Návod udržujte v čistotě, aby se předešlo poničení v 
něm obsažených údajů.
Nevyjímejte, netrhejte a nepřepisujte žádné části 
manuálu z jakýchkoliv důvodů.
Návod uchovávejte na místě chráněném proti vlhkosti 
a vysokým teplotám.
Návod a ostatní publikace vztahující se k tomuto 
stroji uchovávejte na místě snadno dostupném všem 
operátorům.
Veškeré použití a údržba spojené se součástmi 
komerčního stroje v tomto návodu neuvedených jsou 
obsažené v přílohách vztahujících se k tomuto stroji.

0.1.3 KONZULTACE NÁVODU

Tento návod obsahuje:
• DESKY S IDENTIFIKACÍ STROJE
• INSTALACI A MONTÁŽ STROJE 
• VÝSTRAŽNÁ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ  K   
POUŽITÍ STROJE
• PŘÍLOHY

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT/AUTORSKÉ PRÁVO

Tento návod obsahuje confidential důvěrné průmyslové 
informace, jejichž majitelem je VÝROBCE.
Veškerá práva jsou vyhrazena a mohou být chráněna 
autorským právem, nebo jinými vlastnickými právy a 
dohodami.
Žádná část tohoto manuálu nesmí být reprodukována 
v žádné formě bez výslovného souhlasu VÝROBCE. 

0. ENNAKKOTIEDOT
0.1  OPPAAN LUKEMINEN JA KÄYTTÖ  

0.1.1  OPPAAN MERKITYS
Käyttöopas on laitteen täydentävä osa ja se on 
säilytettävä koko sen käyttöiän ajan ja välitettävä 
mahdolliselle uudelle käyttäjälle tai seuraavalle 
omistajalle.
Kaikki tässä käyttöoppaassa olevat ohjeet on suunnattu 
niin käyttäjälle kuin asiantuntevalle teknikolle laitteen 
oikeaoppista ja turvallista asennusta, käynnistystä, 
käyttöä ja huoltoa varten.

Epäselvyyksien tai ongelmien sattuessa ota yhteyttä 
asiakaspalveluun.

0.1.2  OPPAAN SÄILYTYS
Käsittele opasta varoen ja puhtailla käsillä välttääksesi 
sisällön vahingoittumista.

Älä poista, revi irti tai kirjoita uudelleen oppaan osia 
mistään syystä.

Säilytä opas suojattuna kosteudelta ja kuumuudelta.

Säilytä tämä opas ja kaikki siihen liitetyt julkaisut help-
popääsyisessä ja käyttäjien tuntemassa paikassa.

Kaikki laitteen kaupallisia osia koskevat käyttö- ja huol-
totoimenpiteet, joita ei ole käsitelty tässä oppaassa, 
löytyvät sen vastaavista liitejulkaisuista.

0.1.3  TIEDONHAKU OPPAASTA
Tämä käyttöopas koostuu seuraavista osista:

• LAITTEEN KUVALLA VARUSTETTU KANSILEHTI

• TUOTTEEN ASENNUS JA KOKOONPANO

•  VAROITUKSET, TUOTETTA KOSKEVAT TURVAL-
LISUUS- JA KÄYTTÖOHJEET

• LIITTEET

0.1.4  TEKIJÄNOIKEUDET
Tämä käyttöopas sisältää salaisia VALMISTAJAN omai-
suutta olevia teollisia tietoja.

Kaikki oikeudet pidetään ja ne voivat olla suojattuja 
muiden lakien ja sopimusten omaisuutta koskevilla 
tekijänoikeuksilla.

Tässä käyttöoppaassa olevien tekstien ja kuvien kopi-
ointi täysin tai osittain on kiellettyä ilman VALMISTAJAN 
kirjallista suostumusta.

0. VORWORT
0.1 BENUTZUNG DES HANDBUCHS
0.1.1 BEDEUTUNG DES HANDBUCHS
Das Handbuch ist ein wesentlicher Bestandteil der 
Maschine. Es ist immer in der Nähe der Maschine 
aufzubewahren und einem eventuellen anderen oder 
späteren Eigentümer zu übergeben.
Alle im Handbuch enthaltenen Anweisungen sind für die 
mit der  Montage, der Inbetriebnahme, der Bedienung 
und der Wartung der Maschine beauftragten Personen 
bestimmt, damit diese ihre Arbeiten  sachgemäß und 
sicher durchführen können.

Im Zweifelsfall oder bei Problemen wenden Sie sich 
bitte an den Kundendienst.

0.1.2 AUFBEWAHRUNG DES HANDBUCHS
Bei der Verwendung des Handbuchs ist darauf zu achten, 
dass dessen Inhalt weder vollständig noch teilweise 
beschädigt wird.

Teile des Handbuchs dürfen auf keinen Fall entfernt, 
herausgerissen oder neu geschrieben werden.

Das Handbuch ist vor Feuchtigkeit und Wärme geschützt 
aufzubewahren.

Das Handbuch und alle Anlagen an einem für das 
gesamte Bedienungspersonal zugänglichen und 
bekannten Ort aufbewahren.

Für alle nicht in diesem Handbuch aufgeführten 
Arbeiten für Betrieb und Wartung der handelsüblichen 
Maschinenteile wird auf die entsprechenden beiliegenden 
Dokumente verwiesen.

0.1.3 BENUTZUNG DES HANDBUCHS
Diese Handbuch besteht aus folgenden Teilen:

• DECKBLATT MIT MASCHINENIDENTIFIKATION

• INSTALLATIONS- UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG

• SICHERHEITS- UND BETRIEBSRELEVANTE 
HINWEISE UND ANLEITUNGEN

• ANLAGEN

0.1.4  COPYRIGHT

Dieses Handbuch enthält vertrauliche industrielle In-
formationen, die Eigentum des Herstellers sind. Alle 
Rechte sind vorbehalten und können durch Copyright 
oder andere Gesetze und Abhandlungen zum Eigentum 
geschützt werden. Der (auch auszugsweise) Nachdruck 
dieses Handbuchs ist ohne ausdrückliche Genehmigung 
des HERSTELLERS verboten.

0. ELŐZETES TUDNIVALÓK
0.1 HOGYAN OLVASSUK ÉS HASZNÁLJUK AZ 
ÚTMUTATÓT

0.1.1 AZ ÚTMUTATÓ JELENTŐSÉGE
Az útmutató a gép szerves részét képezi, meg kell őrizni 
a gép teljes időtartamára és tovább kell adni a többi 
felhasználónak illetve a gép későbbi tulajdonosának.

Az útmutatóban szereplő összes utasítás a gépkezelőkhöz 
és a szakképzett technikusokhoz egyaránt szól, hogy 
a gép telepítését, beüzemelését, használatát és 
karbantartását előírásszerűen és biztonságosan tudják 
elvégezni.

Ha kérdései vagy gondjai támadnak, forduljon az 
ügyfélszolgálathoz.

0.1.2 AZ ÚTMUTATÓ MEGŐRZÉSE
Az útmutatót óvatosan, tiszta kézzel forgassa, nehogy 
megsérüljön.

Az útmutatóból semmilyen okból nem távolítson el, vagy 
tépjen ki, és benne ne írjon át semmit.

Az útmutatót nedvességtől és hőtől védett helyen tartsa.

Az útmutatót és az összes mellékletét képező kiadványt 
az összes gépkezelő számára hozzáférhető és ismert 
helyen tartsa.

A gép kereskedelmi forgalomban kapható részegységeire 
vonatkozó és a jelen útmutatóban nem szereplő 
használati és karbantartási műveletek a hozzá csatolt 
megfelelő kiadványokban találhatók.

0.1.3 AZ ÚTMUTATÓ HASZNÁLATA
Ez a használati útmutató a következőkből áll:

• FEDŐLAP A GÉP BEAZONOSÍTÁSÁVAL 

• TERMÉK TELEPÍTÉSE ÉS ÖSSZESZERELÉSE

• FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK, ÚTMUTATÁSOK A TERMÉK 
BIZTONSÁGÁRA ÉS MŰKÖDÉSÉRE NÉZVE

• MELLÉKLETEK

0.1.4 SZERZŐI JOG
A jelen útmutató a GYÁRTÓ tulajdonát képező, bizalmas 
ipari információkat tartalmaz.

Minden jog fenntartva, azokat a szerzői jog és egyéb, 
a tulajdonjogot szabályozó törvények és egyezmények 
védik.

A GYÁRTÓ írásos felhatalmazása nélkül tilos a jelen 
útmutatóban lévő szövegek és ábrák teljes vagy részbeni 
reprodukciója.

0. VOORWOORD
0.1 HOE DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING 

TE LEZEN EN TE GEBRUIKEN

0.1.1 BELANG VAN DE HANDLEIDING
De handleiding is een integraal onderdeel van de 
machine. U moet deze tijdens de hele levensduur 
van de machine bewaren en deze doorgeven 
aan eventuele andere gebruikers en volgende 
eigenaars.
Alle instructies in deze handleiding moeten worden 
gebruikt door de bediener of een gekwalificeerde 
technicus voor een correcte en veilige installatie, 
inbedrijfname, gebruik en onderhoud.

Neem bij twijfel of problemen contact op met de 
ondersteuningscentra.

0.1.2 BEWAREN VAN DE HANDLEIDING
Gebruik de handleiding zodanig dat de inhoud op geen 
enkele manier beschadigd wordt.

Er mogen om geen enkele reden delen uit deze 
handleiding verwijderd, uitgescheurd of herschreven 
worden.

Bewaar de handleiding op een plaats die beschermd is 
tegen vocht en warmte.

Bewaar deze handleiding met alle bijgevoegde 
publicaties op een plek die voor alle bedieners bekend 
en toegankelijk is.

Alle werkzaamheden voor gebruik en onderhoud van de 
commerciële onderdelen van de machine die niet in deze 
handleiding zijn vermeld, zijn in de betreffende publicaties 
bevat die bij deze handleiding zijn gevoegd.

0.1.3 RAADPLEGING VAN DE HANDLEIDING
Deze handleiding bestaat uit:

• OMSLAG MET IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE 
MACHINE

• INSTALLATIE EN MONTAGE VAN HET PRO-
DUCT

• WAARSCHUWINGEN, INSTRUCTIES OVER DE 
VEILIGHEID EN HET GEBRUIK VAN HET PRO-
DUCT

• BIJLAGEN

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT
Deze handleiding bevat industriële informatie die 
exclusief eigendom is van de FABRIKANT. Alle rechten 
zijn voorbehouden en kunnen worden beschermd door 
het auteursrecht en door andere wetten en verdragen 
over eigendomsrecht. Elke (zelfs gedeeltelijke) 
reproductie in om het even welke vorm van deze 
handleiding zonder de uitdrukkelijke toestemming van 
de FABRIKANT is verboden.

0. FÖRORD
0.1 HUR HANDBOKEN SKA LÄSAS 

IGENOM OCH ANVÄNDAS

0.1.1 HANDBOKENS BETYDELSE
Handboken är en del av maskinen. Ta vara på den 
under maskinens livslängd och överlämna den till 
en annan användare eller nästa ägare.

Alla instruktioner i handboken riktar sig både till 
operatören och den behörige teknikern som ska utföra 
installationen, idriftsättningen, använda och utföra 
underhåll på maskinen på ett korrekt och säkert sätt.

Vid tvivel eller problem, kontakta kundtjänst.

0.1.2 FÖRVARING AV HANDBOKEN
Använd handboken försiktigt så att innehållet inte skadas 
helt eller till en del.

Avlägsna inte, riv inte ur och skriv inte över delar i 
handboken.

Förvara handboken i ett område som skyddas mot fukt 
och värme.

Förvara denna handbok och alla bilagor på en tillgänglig 
plats som alla operatörer känner till.

Alla arbetsmoment för användningen och underhållet av 
maskinens kommersiella delar som inte anges i denna 
handbok finns i motsvarande bilagor till denna.

0.1.3 KONSULTERING AV HANDBOKEN
Handboken består av:

• OMSLAG SOM IDENTIFIERAR MASKINEN

• INSTALLATION OCH MONTERING AV MASKI-
NEN

• VARNINGSFÖRESKRIFTER, SÄKERHETS- OCH 
DRIFTANVISNINGAR FÖR MASKINEN

• BILAGOR

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT
Denna handbok innehåller reserverade industriella upp-
gifter som tillhör ägs av TILLVERKAREN. 

Alla rättigheter är reserverade och kan skyddas av 
copyright eller andra lagar och avtal angående egen-
domen. 

All kopiering (även delvis) av denna handbok är förbjuden, 
utan ett skriftligt tillstånd från TILLVERKAREN.

0. INDLEDENDE OPLYSNINGER
0.1 HVORDAN SKAL BRUGERVEJLEDNINGEN 

LÆSES OG ANVENDES

0.1.1 VEJLEDNINGENS VIGTIGHED
Brugervejledningen er en integrerende del af maski-
nen, og skal derfor opbevares under hele maskinens 
levetid, og gives videre til en eventuel anden bruger 
eller til næste ejer.
Alle instruktioner der findes i denne manual henvendes 
både til operatøren og til den kvalificerede tekniker for 
at foretage installationen, igangsættelsen, maskinens 
anvendelse og dens vedligeholdelse på en korrekt og 
sikker måde.

I tvivlstilfælde eller ved problemer, kontakt assistan-
cen.

0.1.2 VEJLEDNINGENS OPBEVARELSE
Vejledningen skal håndteres forsigtigt og med rene 
hænder, for at undgå at beskadige indholdet.

Det er strengt forbudt at fjerne, rive, eller genskrive, af 
ingen grund, dele af vejledningen.

Vejledningen skal opbevares på et sted der er beskyttet 
fra fugtighed og varme.

Nærværende vejledningen opbevares med alle de 
udskrevne bilag på et tilgængeligt sted, som alle Ope-
ratører kender.

Alle operationer til brug og vedligeholdelse af maskinens 
handelsdele, der ikke angives i nærværende Vejledning, 
er indeholdt i de tilsvarende udskrevne bilag til selve 
vejledningen.

0.1.3 SLÅ OP I VEJLEDNINGEN
Denne vejledning består af:

• ET BIND MED MASKINENS IDENTIFIKATION

• INSTALLATION OG MONTERING AF PRODUK-
TET

• ADVARSLER, INSTRUKTIONER ANGÅENDE SIK-
KERHEDEN OG PRODUKTETS FUNKTION

• BILAG

0.1.4 COPYRIGHT
Nærværende brugervejledning indeholder fortrolige 
industrielle informationer der er FABRIKANTENS eje.

Alle rettigheder er fortrolige og beskyttes af Copyright, 
og af andre love og trakter på ophavsretten.

Det er forbudt at gengive fuldstændigt eller delvis, tek-
sterne og billederne der findes i brugervejledningen, uden 
en skriftlig autorisation fra FABRIKANTEN.
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Pericolo

Indica un pericolo con rischio di infortunio anche 
mortale.
Il mancato rispetto delle avvertenze contrassegna-
te con questo simbolo può comportare una situa-
zione di grave pericolo per l'incolumità dell'opera-
tore e/o delle persone esposte.

Avvertenza

Indica un pericolo con rischio di danneggiamento 
della macchina o del prodotto in lavorazione.
Il mancato rispetto delle avvertenze contrasse-
gnate con questo simbolo può comportare un mal-
funzionamento o un danno alla macchina.

Informazioni

Indica note e consigli per l'uso pratico della mac-
china nelle varie modalità operative.

0.1.5 INFORMAZIONI SULLE IMMAGINI E 
CONTENUTI

Le immagini contenute nel presente manuale sono fornite 
a scopo esemplificativo in modo da rendere all'utente 
maggiormente chiara la trattazione di quanto è esposto. 
La presente documentazione può essere soggetta a va-
riazioni senza alcun preavviso da parte del Costruttore, 
ma le informazioni sulla sicurezza d'impiego restano 
comunque garantite.

0.1.6 AGGIORNAMENTO DEL MANUALE DI 
ISTRUZIONI

Ferme restando le caratteristiche essenziali del tipo 
di macchina descritta, il COSTRUTTORE si riserva 
in futuro il diritto di apportare in qualunque  momento 
eventuali modifiche di organi, dettagli ed accessori che 
riterrà convenienti per un miglioramento del prodotto, 
o per esigenze di carattere costruttivo o commerciale.

0.1.7 SIMBOLI - SIGNIFICATO ED IMPIEGO
Nel presente manuale vengono utilizzati alcuni simboli 
per richiamare l'attenzione del lettore e sottolineare alcuni 
aspetti particolarmente importanti nella trattazione.

0.1.5 INFORMACJE NA TEMAT RYSUNKÓW 
ORAZ ZAWARTOŚCI

Rysunki zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji mają charakter 
przykładowy i mają na celu lepsze wyjaśnienie użyt-
kownikowi przedstawionych zagadnień. Niniejsza do-
kumentacja może zostać poddana modyfikacji bez 
konieczności poinformowania o tym fakcie przez Pro-
ducenta, przy czym informacje odnośnie bezpiecznego 
używania pozostają niezmienne.

0.1.6  AKTUALIZACJA INSTRUKCJI OBSŁUGI
Zachowując niezmienione podstawowe dane technicz-
ne opisanego typu maszyny, Producent zastrzega so-
bie prawo do nanoszenia w przyszłości, w każdej chwi-
li, ewentualnych modyfikacji mechanizmów, szczegó-
łów oraz akcesoriów, które uzna za stosowne w celu 
ulepszenia produktu, lub z wymogów o charakterze 
konstrukcyjnym lub handlowym.

0.1.7  ZASTOSOWANE SYMBOLE
W niniejszej instrukcji obsługi zostały zastosowane nie-
które z symboli, które służą do zwrócenia uwagi czy-
telnika i podkreślenia niektórych aspektów szczególnie 
ważnych podczas obsługi maszyny.

Niebezpieczeństwo

Wskazuje niebezpieczeństwo z ryzykiem obrażeń rów-
nież śmiertelnych.
Brak odniesienia się do tego ostrzeżenia oznaczonego 
tym symbolem, może spowodować sytuację o dużym 
niebezpieczeństwie dla nienaruszalności osobistej 
operatora i/lub osób narażonych.

Ostrzeżenie

Wskazuje niebezpieczeństwo z ryzykiem uszkodzenia 
maszyny lub obrabianego produktu.
Brak przestrzegania ostrzeżeń zaznaczonych niniej-
szym znakiem może spowodować złe funkcjonowanie 
lub uszkodzenie maszyny.

Informacje 

Wskazuje uwagi i zalecenia do praktycznej obsługi ma-
szyny w różnych trybach operatywnych.

0.1.5  INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LAS IMÁGENES Y 
LOS CONTENIDOS

Las imágenes contenidas en el presente manual 
se presentan sólo a título de ejemplo, para que los 
contenidos que se exponen sean más claros al usuario. 
La presente documentación está sujeta a variación sin 
aviso previo por parte del Fabricante.

0.1.6 ACTUALIZACIÓN  MANUAL DE 
 INSTRUCCIONES
Dejando a salvo las características esenciales del tipo de 
maquinaria descrita, el Fabricante se reserva el derecho 
de aportar, en cualquier momento futuro, eventuales 
modificaciones de los órganos, detalles y accesorios 
que considere convenientes para mejorar el producto, 
o por exigencias de fabricación o comerciales.

0.1.7  SÍMBOLOS - SIGNIFICADO Y 
  UTILIZACIÓN
En el manual se usan mensajes tipográficos y símbolos 
de señalización que indican procedimientos particulares, 
cuyo incumplimiento puede causar daños a personas, 
a animales, a cosas y al medio ambiente.

Peligro

Indica un peligro con riesgo de accidente, incluso mor-
tal.
El incumplimiento de las advertencias marcadas con 
este símbolo puede conllevar una situación de grave 
peligro para la integridad del operador y/o de las per-
sonas que se encuentren cerca.

Advertencia

Indica un peligro con riesgo de avería de la máquina o 
daño del producto con el que se está trabajando.
No respetar las advertencias marcadas con este sím-
bolo puede conllevar un mal funcionamiento o avería 
de la máquina.

Información

Indica notas y consejos para la utilización práctica de 
la máquina en sus diferentes modalidades de uso.

0.1.5 ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ОБ ИЗОБРАЖЕНИЯХ 
И СОДЕРЖАНИИ

Изображения, содержащиеся в настоящем 
руководстве, служат иллюстрациями, цель которых 
– помощь в понимании изложенного. Настоящая 
документация может быть изменена производителем 
без какого-либо специального уведомления, но 
информация о безопасности эксплуатации остается 
в любом случае действительной.

0.1.6 ОБНОВЛЕНИЕ РУКОВОДСТВА С 
ИНСТРУКЦИЯМИ

Сохраняя неизменными основные характеристики 
описанного типа оборудования, ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ 
оставляет за собой право в любой момент внести 
возможные изменения в механизмы, детали и 
аксессуары, которые посчитает нужными для 
улучшения изделия или же в силу необходимостей 
конструкторского или коммерческого характера.

0.1.7 СИМВОЛЫ, ЗНАЧЕНИЕ И ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
В данном руководстве использованы некоторые 
символы, предназначенные для привлечения 
внимания читателя и для обращения внимания на 
некоторые наиболее важные аспекты.

  Опасность

Обозначает опасность, связанную с риском не-
счастного случая или даже смерти.
Несоблюдение предупреждений, обозначенных 
данным символом, может привести к серьезной 
опасности для здоровья оператора и/или подвер-
женных опасности людей.

  Предупреждение

Обозначает опасность с риском повреждения стан-
ка или обрабатываемой продукции.
Несоблюдение предупреждений, обозначенных 
данным символом, может привести к неисправно-
сти или повреждению станка.

 Информация

Обозначает примечания и рекомендации по практи-
ческой эксплуатации станка в различных режимах 
работы.

0.1.5 INFORMACIJE O SLIKAH IN VSEBINI

Ilustracije so bile v ta navodila za uporabo vključena 
zgolj kot primeri za boljše razumevanje opisanega. 
Pričujočo dokumentacijo lahko proizvajalec kadarkoli 
spremeni brez predhodnega obvestila, kljub temu pa 
bodo informacije o varni uporabi še vedno zagotovljene.

0.1.6 POSODABLJANJE NAVODIL ZA UPORABO

PROIZVAJALEC si pridržuje pravico do modifikacij 
bistvenih značilnosti opisanega stroja, sestavnih delov in 
pripomočkov zaradi izboljšav proizvoda oziroma zaradi 
konstrukcijskih ali trgovskih namenov.

0.1.7 SIMBOLI – POMEN IN UPORABA

Določeni simboli so v navodilih za uporabo uporabljeni za 
vzbujanje pozornosti bralca in za poudarjanje določenih 
pomembnih delov besedila.

   Nevarnost

Simbol navaja nevarnost smrtnih poškodb.

Neupoštevanje s tem simbolom označenih opozoril lahko 
privede do resnih tveganj glede varnosti upravljalca in/
ali izpostavljenih oseb.

   Pozor

Simbol navaja nevarne okoliščine s tveganjem poškodb 
stroja ali obdelovanca.

Neupoštevanje s tem simbolom označenih opozoril lahko 
privede do napačnega delovanja oziroma poškodb stroja.

   Informacija

Simbol navaja nasvet za praktično uporabo stroja v 
različnih načinih delovanja.

0.1.5 INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE AS IMAGENS E 
CONTEÚDOS

As imagens contidas no presente no manual são forne-
cidas a titulo de exemplo de modo a tornar ao utilizador 
mais clara a explicação do que é exposto. A presente 
documentação pode estar sujeita a modificações sem 
qualquer aviso prévio da parte do fabricante, mas as 
informações acerca da segurança de utilização perma-
necem garantidas.

0.1.6 ATUALIZAÇÃO DO MANUAL DE 
INSTRUÇÕES

Sem prejuízo das características essenciais do tipo de 
máquina descrita, o FABRICANTE reserva-se o direito 
de fazer futuramente, a qualquer momento, eventuais 
modificações nas peças, pormenores e acessórios que 
considere necessárias para o aprimoramento do produto, 
ou por exigências construtivas ou comerciais.

0.1.7 SÍMBOLOS - SIGNIFICADO E UTILIZAÇÃO
No presente manual são utilizados alguns símbolos para 
chamar a atenção do leitor e ressaltar alguns aspectos 
particularmente importantes para a explicação.

Perigo

Indica um perigo com risco de acidente até mortal.
Não respeitar as advertências assinaladas com 
este símbolo pode causar uma situação de grave 
perigo para a segurança do operador e/ou pesso-
as expostas.

Advertência

Indica um perigo com risco de danificação da má-
quina ou do produto a ser trabalhado.
Não respeitar as advertências assinaladas com 
este símbolo pode causar um mau funcionamento 
ou um dano à máquina.

Informações

Indica notas e conselhos para a utilização prática 
da máquina nas várias modalidades operativas.

0.1.5  INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AUX IMA-
GES ET AUX CONTENUS

Les images contenues dans ce manuel sont reproduites 
à titre indicatif dans le but d’apporter des éclaircisse-
ments qui permettront à l’utilisateur de mieux assimiler 
les thèmes abordés. Ce document peut être sujet à 
des modifications sans préavis de la part du Fabricant. 
Toutefois, les informations sur la sécurité d'emploi res-
tent valables.

0.1.6 MISE A JOUR DU MANUEL D’INSTRUC-
TIONS 

Outre les caractéristiques essentielles du type de 
machine décrit, le Fabricant se réserve à l’avenir le 
droit d’apporter à tout moment les modifications sur 
les organes, les composants et les accessoires qu’il 
jugera nécessaires à l’amélioration du produit ou pour 
satisfaire des exigences de caractère fonctionnel ou 
commercial.

0.1.7 SYMBOLES - LEGENDE ET UTILISATION
Le manuel utilise des symboles pour attirer l'attention du 
lecteur et souligner quelques aspects particulièrement 
importants.

     Danger

Signale un risque d'accident grave, voire mortel.
Le non-respect des consignes portant ce symbole peut 
provoquer des dommages graves pour l'opérateur et/
ou les personnes exposées. 

     Avertissement

Signale un risque d'endommagement de la machine ou 
du produit traité.
Le non-respect des consignes portant ce symbole peut 
entraîner un mauvais fonctionnement ou endommager 
la machine.

     Informations

Notes et conseils pour l'emploi de la machine dans les 
différents modes de fonctionnement.

0.1.5 ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΙΣ ΕΙΚΟΝΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΑ 
ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ 

Οι εικόνες ΐου ΐεριέχονται στο ΐαρόν εγχειρίδιο 
είναι ενδεικτικές για να καταστήσουν στο 
χρήστη ΐερισσότερο σαφή τη θεματολογία 
των όσων εκτίθενται. Η ΐαρούσα τεκμηρίωση 
μΐορεί να υΐόκειται σε αλλαγές χωρίς καμία 
ΐροειδοΐοίηση αΐό ΐλευράς της Atlanta Stretch S.p.a. 

0.1.6 ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟΥ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΩΝ 

Δεδομένων των βασικών χαρακτηριστικών του τύΐου 
της ΐεριγραφόμενης μηχανής, ο κατασκευαστής 
Atlanta Stretch S.p.a.. διατηρεί και στο μέλλον το 
δικαίωμα να εΐιφέρει ενδεχόμενες αλλαγές στα 
όργανα, σε λεΐτομέρειες και στα αξεσουάρ, ΐου 
θεωρήσει σκόΐιμες για τη βελτίωση του ΐροϊόντος, 
ή λόγω αναγκών κατασκευαστικού ή εμΐορικού 
χαρακτήρα.

0.1.7 ΣΥΜΒΟΛΙΣΜΟ
Το εγχειρίδιο χρησιμοΐοιεί τυΐογραφικά μηνύματα 
και σύμβολα εΐισήμανσης ΐου υΐοδειęνύουν 

0.1.5 INFORMATION ON THE IMAGES AND 
CONTENTS

The illustrations in this manual have been included solely 
by way of example for better understanding of what is 
described. This document may be subject to change by 
the Manufacturer. without prior notice, but the information 
on safe use is still guaranteed.

0.1.6 INSTRUCTION MANUAL UPDATING
The essential features of the type of machine described 
being understood, the MANUFACTURER reserves the 
right to make any modifications to the components, parts 
and accessories it sees fit to improve the product or for 
constructional or commercial purposes.

0.1.7 SYMBOLS  – MEANING AND USE
Certain symbols are used in this manual to attract the 
reader's attention and to emphasise particularly important 
parts of the text. 

 Danger

Indicates a hazard with the risk of mortal injury.
Failure to observe warnings marked by this symbol can 
lead to a situation of serious risk to the safety of the 
operator and/or exposed persons.

 Warning

Indicates a hazard with the risk of danger to the ma-
chine or the product being processed.
Failure to observe warnings marked by this symbol can 
lead to malfunction or damage to the machine.

   Information

Indicates notes and advice for practical machine use in 
the different operating modes.

0.1.5 INFORMATION ON THE IMAGES AND 
CONTENTS

The illustrations in this manual have been included solely 
by way of example for better understanding of what is 
described. This document may be subject to change by 
Manufacturer. without prior notice, but the information 
on safe use is still guaranteed.

0.1.6 UPDATE OF THE INSTRUCTION 
MANUAL

The essential features of the type of machine described 
being understood, Manufaturer reserves the right to make 
any modifications to the devices, details and accessories 
as it sees fit for product improvement or for construction 
or commercial requirements.

0.1.7 SYMBOLS  – MEANING AND USE
Typographic messages and symbols are used in this 
manual to refer to particular procedures which, if not 
observed, could cause damage to people, animals, 
things and the environment. 

 Danger

Indicates a hazard with the risk of mortal injury.
Failure to observe warnings marked by this symbol can 
lead to a situation of serious risk to the safety of the 
operator and/or exposed persons.

 Warning

Indicates a hazard with the risk of danger to the ma-
chine or the product being processed.
Failure to observe warnings marked by this symbol can 
lead to malfunction or damage to the machine.

   Information

Indicates notes and advice for practical machine use in 
the different operating modes.

0.1.5 INFORMACE O ILUSTRACÍCH A OBSAHU

Ilustrace obsažené v tomto návodu zde byly uvedeny 
čistě jako příklad k lepšímu porozumění popisu. 
Tento dokument může být Výrobcem modifikován 
bez předešlého upozornění. Informace vztahující se k 
bezpečnosti jsou však stále platné.

0.1.6 AKTUALIZACE NÁVODU

Po porozumění základních vlastností typu stroje zde 
popsaných si Výrobce vyhrazuje právo modifikovat 
komponenty, části a doplňky stroje dle jeho uvážení, a 
to z důvodu vylepšení produktu, nebo z konstrukčních 
či komerčních důvodů.

0.1.7 SYMBOLY  – VÝZNAM A POUŽITÍ

Určité symboly jsou v tomto návodu uvedeny proto, 
aby byly pro čtenáře dobře viditelné a označují velmi 
důležité části textu. 

  Nebezpečí

Upozorňuje na nebezpečí s ohrožením života. Nedodržení 
upozornění s tímto symbolem může vést k situacím, kdy 
bude vážně ohrožen operátor a/nebo osoby nebezpečí 
vystavené.

  Varování

Upozorňuje na nebezpečí ohrožení stroje, nebo produktu. 
Nedodržení varování označeného tímto symbolem 
může vést k nesprávnému fungování stroje, nebo k 
jeho poničení.

  Informace

Znázorňuje poznámky a rady k praktickému použití stroje 
u různých operačních režimů.

0.1.5  TIETOA KUVISTA JA SISÄLLÖISTÄ
Tässä oppaassa olevat kuvat ovat esimerkinomaisia, ja 
niiden tehtävänä on selvittää käyttäjälle paremmin esitelty 
aihe. Valmistaja voi tehdä muutoksia tähän asiakirjaan 
ilman ennakkoilmoitusta, mutta käyttöturvallisuustiedot 
pysyvät muuttumattomina.

0.1.6  OPPAAN PÄIVITYS

Rajoittamatta kuvatun laitetyypin pääominaisuuksia, 
VALMISTAJA varaa oikeuden tulevaisuudessa tehdä 
milloin tahansa tarvittavia muutoksia laitteen osiin, 
yksityiskohtiin ja lisävarusteisiin, jotka se näkee sopi-
viksi tuotteen ominaisuuksien parantamisen kannalta 
tai valmistuksellisten tai kaupallisten vaatimusten vuoksi

0.1.7  SYMBOLIT - MERKITYS JA KÄYTTÖ
Tässä käyttöoppaassa käytetään joitakin symboleja lu-
kijan huomion herättämiseksi ja alleviivaamaan joitakin 
sen käsittelyä koskevia tärkeitä näkökohtia.

Vaara

Ilmoittaa vaarasta, joka voi aiheuttaa jopa kuo-
lettavan vamman.
Tällä symbolilla merkittyjen varoitusten huomiot-
ta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa vakavan vaaran käyt-
täjälle ja/tai lähellä oleville henkilöille.

Varoitus

Ilmoittaa laitteelle tai työstettävälle tuotteelle ai-
heutuvasta vaarasta.
Tällä symbolilla merkittyjen varoitusten huomiot-
ta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa laitteen toimintahäiri-
öitä tai vahingoittumisen.

Huomio

Antaa käytännöllisiä tietoja tai ohjeita laitteen 
käyttöön sen eri toimintavaiheissa.

0.1.5 INFORMATIONEN ZU DEN BILDERN UND 
INHALTEN

Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Bilder dienen lediglich 
dem besseren Verständnis und der Veranschaulichung 
des Textes. Der Inhalt dieses Handbuches kann vom 
Hersteller jederzeit ohne Vorankündigung geändert 
bzw. aktualisiert werden. Die sicherheitsrelevanten 
Informationen bleiben davon unberührt.

0.1.6 A K T U A L I S I E R U N G  D E R 
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

Unter Beibehaltung der grundlegenden Eigenschaften 
des beschriebenen Maschinentyps behält sich der 
Hersteller das Recht vor, jederzeit alle seiner Meinung 
nach für die Verbesserung des Produkts oder aus 
baulichen oder geschäftlichen Gründen erforderlichen 
Änderungen an Maschinenorganen, Einzelheiten und 
Zubehör vorzunehmen.

0.1.7  SYMBOLE - BEDEUTUNG UND 
  ANWENDUNG
In diesem Handbuch werden Symbole verwendet, die den 
Leser auf besonders wichtige Textstellen hinweisen.

Gefahr

Weist auf eine Gefahr mit eventuell auch tödlichen 
Folgen hin.

Die Nichtbeachtung der mit diesem Symbol gekenn-
zeichneten Hinweise kann eine schwere Gefährdung 
für den Bediener und/oder gefährdete Personen zur 
Folge haben.

Hinweis

Weist auf die Gefahr einer Beschädigung der Maschine 
oder des Werkstücks hin.

Die Nichtbeachtung der mit diesem Symbol gekenn-
zeichneten Hinweise kann eine Betriebsstörung oder 
eine Beschädigung der Maschine zur Folge haben.

Information

Weist auf Anmerkungen und Tipps zum praktischen 
Gebrauch der Maschine in den diversen Betriebsarten 
hin.

0.1.5 TUDNIVALÓK AZ ÁBRÁKRÓL ÉS A 
TARTALMAKRÓL

A jelen útmutatóban található ábrák kizárólag példa 
jellegűek, céljuk az, hogy a felhasználó számára 
érthetőbbé tegyék a leírtakat. A jelen dokumentációt a 
Gyártó minden előzetes értesítés nélkül módosíthatja, 
de a felhasználás biztonságára vonatkozó tájékoztatások 
mindazonáltal szavatolva vannak.

0.1.6  AZ ÚTMUTATÓ FRISSÍTÉSE

Az ismertetett géptípus lényegi jellemzőinek 
változatlansága mellett a GYÁRTÓ fenntartja magának 
a jogot, hogy belátása szerint bármikor a jövőben 
esetlegesen változásokat hajtson végre a gép 
egyes egységein, részein vagy tartozékain a gép 
fejlesztése érdekében, vagy konstrukciós illetve üzleti 
megfontolásokból.

0.1.7  SZIMBÓLUMOK - JELENTÉSÜK ÉS 
HASZNÁLATUK
A jelen útmutatóban előfordul néhány szimbólum az 
olvasó figyelmének felkeltésére és néhány, különösen 
fontos szempont kihangsúlyozására a szövegben.

Veszély

Olyan veszélyt jelent, amely akár halálos balesetet is 
okozhat.
Az ezzel a jellel megkülönböztetett figyelmeztetések 
be nem tartása súlyosan veszélyeztetheti a gépkezelő 
illetve a veszélynek kitett egyéb személyek testi épségét.

Figyelmeztetés

Olyan veszélyt jelez, amely a gép vagy a megmunkálás 
lévő termék károsodásának kockázatát hordozza.
Az ezzel a jellel megkülönböztetett figyelmeztetések 
be nem tartása a gép működési rendellenességét vagy 
károsodását okozhatja.

Tudnivalók

A különböző működési módokban a gép gyakorlati 
használatára vonatkozó megjegyzéseket és tanácsokat 
jelöli.

0.1.5 INFORMATIE OVER AFBEELDINGEN 
EN INHOUD

De afbeeldingen in deze handleiding dienen als voorbeeld 
bij de uitleg om het geheel duidelijker te maken voor de 
gebruiker.  Deze documentatie kan zonder voorafgaande 
waarschuwing door de FABRIKANT worden gewijzigd, 
maar de informatie over de gebruiksveiligheid blijft in elk 
geval gegarandeerd.

0.1.6  BIJWERKEN VAN DE HANDLEIDING
Met uitzondering van de essentiële eigenschappen van 
het type van machine dat wordt beschreven, behoudt 
de FABRIKANT zich het recht voor om op elk moment 
eventuele wijzigingen aan te brengen aan onderdelen, 
details en accessoires die het nodig acht voor een 
verbetering van het product of om constructieve of 
commerciële redenen.

0.1.7  SYMBOLEN - BETEKENIS EN GEBRUIK

In de handleiding worden waarschuwingssymbolen 
gebruikt die speciale procedures aanduiden. Niet-
naleving hiervan kan leiden tot schade aan personen, 
dieren, zaken en het milieu.

Gevaar

Aanduiding van een gevaar met het risico van (dode-
lijk) letsel.
Het niet naleven van aanwijzingen met dit symbool kan 
leiden tot ernstig gevaar voor de operator en/of bloot-
gestelde personen.

Waarschuwing

Aanduiding van een gevaar met het risico van bescha-
diging van de machine of van het bewerkte product.
Het niet naleven van aanwijzingen met dit symbool kan 
leiden tot een slechte werking van of schade aan de 
machine.

Informatie

Aanduiding van opmerkingen en adviezen voor een 
praktisch gebruik van de machine in de diverse be-
drijfsmodi.

0.1.5 INFORMATION OM BILDER OCH 
INNEHÅLL

Bilderna i denna handbok är ett exempel för att ge en 
förklaring av arbetsmomentet till användaren. Denna 
dokumentation kan genomgå ändringar utan en föregå-
ende underrättelse från tillverkaren, men informationen 
om säker användning fortsätter att gälla.

0.1.6  UPPDATERING AV HANDBOKEN
Förutom maskinens väsentliga egenskaper som be-
skrivs, förbehåller sig tillverkaren rätten att när som 
helst i framtiden utföra eventuella ändringar på organ, 
detaljer och tillbehör som denne anser lämpliga för att 
förbättra maskinen eller för konstruktiva eller kommer-
siella behov.

0.1.7  SYMBOLER - BETYDELSE 
 OCH TILLÄMPNING
Handboken innehåller texter och symboler som anger 
speciella procedurer som kan medföra skador på perso-
ner, djur, material och miljön om de inte iakttas.

Fara

Indikerar en fara med risk för dödsolycka.
Försummelse av varningsföreskrifter som markeras 
med denna symbol kan leda till en situation med allvar-
lig fara för operatören och/eller utsatta personer.

Varning

Indikerar en fara med risk för skada på maskinen eller 
den hanterade lasten.
Försummelse av varningsföreskrifter som markeras 
med denna symbol kan leda till en driftstörning eller 
maskinskada.

Information

Indikerar anmärkningar och råd för maskinanvändning-
en i de olika driftsätten.

0.1.5  OPLYSNINGER OVER FIGURERNE OG 
INDHOLDENE

Figurerne der indeholdes i nærværende vejledning 
angives af eksempel grunde, for at gøre nemmere 
for brugeren at forstå fremstillingen af det der an-
gives.
Nærværende dokumentation kan være udsat for 
ændringer uden forudgående varsel fra Fabrikanten, 
men sikkerhedsforanstaltninger under anvendelsen 
resterer under alle omstændigheder garanteret.

0.1.6  AJOURFØRING AF 
BRUGERVEJLEDNINGEN

Udover de essentielle karakteristika af den be-
skrevne type maskine, FABRIKANTEN forbeholder 
sig ret, til at når som helst foretage ændringer på 
organer, detaljer og tilbehør, der anses for nød-
vendigt for at forbedre produktet, eller på grund af 
kommercielle eller bygningskrav.

0.1.7  SYMBOLER – DERES BETYDNING OG 
ANVENDELSE 

I nærværende vejledning anvendes nogle symbo-
ler for at fremkalde læserens opmærksomhed og 
for at understrege nogle meget vigtige aspekter i 
fremstillingen.

Fare

Angiver en fare med risiko for ulykke og også for 
død.
Manglende overholdelse af advarslerne der er af-
mærket med denne symbol, kan forårsage meget 
farlige situationer for operatørens helbred og/eller 
for de udsatte personer.

Advarsel

Angiver en fare med risiko for beskadigelse af ma-
skinen eller af produktet under forarbejdelse.
Manglende overholdelse af advarslerne der er 
afmærket med denne symbol, kan forårsage en 
driftsfejl eller en skade til maskinen.

Informationer

Angiver noter og råd for maskinens praktiske an-
vendelse i de forskellige driftsmåder.
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0.2    DESTINATARI DEL MANUALE

OPERATORE CONDUTTORE DI MACCHINA:
Operatore addestrato. Previo un opportuno corso d’ad-
destramento all’utilizzo della macchina, è in grado di 
svolgere le più semplici regolazioni sulla macchina.

MANUTENTORE MECCANICO:
Tecnico qualificato in grado di fare funzionare la macchina 
come il conduttore, di intervenire sugli organi meccanici 
per regolazioni, manutenzioni, riparazioni. Non è abilitato 
ad interventi su impianti elettrici sotto tensione.

MANUTENTORE ELETTRICISTA:
Tecnico qualificato in grado di fare funzionare la macchina 
come il conduttore, di intervenire sulle regolazioni e sugli 
impianti elettrici per manutenzione e riparazione.

TECNICO SPECIALIZZATO DEL COSTRUTTORE:
Tecnico qualificato del costruttore o del suo distributore in 
grado di fare funzionare la macchina come il conduttore, di 
intervenire sugli organi meccanici e sugli impianti elettrici 
per regolazioni, manutenzioni, riparazioni e per operazioni 
complesse, quando concordato con l’utilizzatore.

PERSONA ESPOSTA:
Qualsiasi persona che si trovi interamente o in parte in 
una zona pericolosa.

0.2    UŻYTKOWNICY INSTRUKCJI   
 OBSŁUGI

OPERATOR OBSŁUGUJĄCY MASZYNĘ 
Przeszkolony operator. Po odpowiednim przeszkoleniu 
z obsługi maszyny jest w stanie wykonywać najprostsze 
regulacje maszyny.

KONSERWATOR MECHANIK:
Wykwalifikowany pracownik techniczny potrafiący 
uruchomić maszynę, regulować mechanizmy oraz 
wykonywać czynności konserwacyjne i naprawy. Nie 
posiada uprawnień do wykonywania czynności na 
instalacji elektrycznej będącej pod napięciem.

KONSERWATOR ELEKTRYK:
Wykwalifikowany pracownik techniczny potrafiący 
uruchomić maszynę, wykonywać regulacje oraz 
czynności na instalacji elektrycznej w celu wykonania 
konserwacji i napraw.

WYSPECJALIZOWANY PRACOWNIK TECHNICZNY 
PRODUCENTA:
Wyspecjalizowany pracownik techniczny firmy 
producenta lub jego dystrybutora, potrafiący uruchomić 
maszynę, obsługiwać mechanizmy i instalacje 
elektryczne w celu wykonania regulacji, konserwacji, 
napraw i czynności kompleksowych, po uzgodnieniu z 
użytkownikiem.

OSOBA NARAŻONA:
Każda osoba, która znajduje się całkowicie lub 
częściowo w strefie niebezpieczeństwa.

0.2 DESTINATARIOS DEL MANUAL

OPERADOR PRINCIPAL DE MÁQUINA:
Operador capacitado. Después de seguir un curso de 
capacitación adecuado para utilizar la máquina, está 
en condiciones de realizar los ajustes más sencillos a 
la máquina.

ENCARGADO DEL MANTENIMIENTO MECÁNICO:
Técnico cualificado capaz de hacer funcionar la 
máquina como el  operador principal, de intervenir 
en los órganos mecánicos para regulaciones, 
mantenimiento y reparaciones. No está habilitado para 
realizar intervenciones en instalaciones eléctricas bajo 
tensión.

ENCARGADO DEL MANTENIMIENTO ELÉCTRICO:
Técnico cualificado capaz de hacer  funcionar la máquina 
como el operador principal,  intervenir en las regulaciones 
y las instalaciones eléctricas para mantenimiento y 
reparación incluso en presencia de tensión.

TÉCNICO ESPECIALIZADO DEL FABRICANTE:
Técnico cualificado del fabricante o de su distribuidor 
capaz de hacer funcionar la máquina como el operador 
principal, de intervenir en los órganos mecánicos 
y las instalaciones eléctricas para regulaciones, 
mantenimiento, reparaciones y operaciones complejas, 
cuando  haya sido concordado con el usuario.

PERSONA EXPUESTA:
Cualquier persona que se encuentre, totalmente o en 
parte, en una zona peligrosa.

0.2   АДРЕСАТ РУКОВОДСТВА

ОБЫЧНЫЙ ОПЕРАТОР СТАНКА:
Обученный оператор. После прохождения соответ-
ствующего курса обучения пользования станком, 
оператор будет в состоянии осуществлять самые 
простые настройки на станке.

МЕХАНИК-РЕМОНТНИК:
Квалифицированный техник, способный работать на 
станке как обычный оператор, работать с механи-
ческими частями для настройки, техобслуживания, 
ремонта. Ему не разрешается работать с электрообо-
рудованием под напряжением.

ЭЛЕКТРИК-РЕМОНТНИК:
Квалифицированный специалист, способный рабо-
тать на станке как обычный оператор, выполнять 
регулировку, работать с электрическими системами 
и производить ремонт даже при наличии напряже-
ния.

СПЕЦИАЛИЗИРОВАННЫЙ ТЕХНИК ИЗГОТОВИ-
ТЕЛЯ:
Квалифицированный техник фирмы-изготовителя 
или ее дистрибьютора, способный запустить станок 
так же, как и обычный оператор, работать с механи-
ческими частями и электрическими системами для 
выполнения регулировки, обслуживания, ремонта 
и сложных операций, по договоренности с пользо-
вателем.

ЧЕЛОВЕК, ПОДВЕРГАЮЩИЙСЯ РИСКУ:
Любой человек, который полностью или частично 
находится в опасной зоне.

0.2 KOMU SO NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 
NAMENJENA
UPRAVLJALEC STROJA:
Upravljalec stroja je usposobljen upravljalec, ki je 
po opravljenem ustreznem usposabljanju glede 
uporabe stroja sposoben izvajati najbolj enostavne 
nastavitve stroja.
TEHNIK VZDRŽEVANJA:
Tehnik vzdrževanja je usposobljeni tehnik, ki je 
sposoben stroj upravljati enako kot upravljalec 
stroja, ob tem pa sposoben tudi upravljanja, 
nastavljanja, vzdrževanja in servisiranja mehanskih 
naprav. Tehnik vzdrževanja ni usposobljen za 
izvajanje opravil na električnih sistemih
ELEKTRIČAR:
Električar je usposobljeni tehnik, ki je sposoben 
upravljanja s strojem enako kot upravljalec 
stroja, izvajanja nastavitev stroja in upravljanja 
z električnimi sistemi v namene vzdrževanja in 
servisiranja.
SPECIALIZIRAN TEHNIK PROIZVAJALCA:
Specializiran tehnik proizvajalca je usposobljeni 
tehnik, ki ga pošlje proizvajalec, oziroma predstavnik, 
ki je sposoben upravljanja s strojem enako kot 
upravljalec stroja, upravljanja in prilagajanja 
mehanskih naprav in električnega sistema, izvajanja 
vzdrževalnih del, popravil in zahtevnejših opravil v 
primeru dogovora z uporabnikom.
IZPOSTAVLJENA OSEBA:
Izpostavljene osebe so vse osebe, ki se delno 
oziroma v celoti nahajajo v območju nevarnosti.

0.2    DESTINATÁRIOS DO MANUAL

OPERADOR CONDUTOR DE MÁQUINA:
Operador treinado. Com um adequado curso de treina-
mento sobre o uso da máquina, é capaz de realizar as 
mais simples regulagens na mesma.

TÉCNICO DE MANUTENÇÃO MECÂNICA:
Técnico qualificado capaz de fazer funcionar a máquina 
como o condutor, de intervir nos órgãos mecânicos para 
regulagens, manutenções, reparações. Não é habilitado 
para intervir em sistemas elétricos sob tensão.

TÉCNICO DE MANUTENÇÃO ELÉTRICA:
Técnico qualificado capaz de fazer funcionar a máquina 
como o condutor, de intervir nas regulagens e sobre os 
sistemas elétricos para manutenção e reparação.

TÉCNICO ESPECIALIZADO DO FABRICANTE:
Técnico qualificado do fabricante ou do seu distribuidor 
capaz de fazer funcionar a máquina como o condutor, 
de intervir nos órgãos mecânicos e sobre os sistemas 
elétricos para regulagens, manutenções, reparações e 
para operações complexas, quando concordado com 
o utilizador.

PESSOA EXPOSTA:
Qualquer pessoa que se encontre inteiramente ou em 
parte em uma zona perigosa.

0.2 DESTINATAIRES DU MANUEL

OPERATEUR/CONDUCTEUR DE LA MACHINE :
Opérateur formé. Après avoir suivi un stage de formation 
sur l'utilisation de la machine, il est en mesure d’effectuer 
les réglages de base sur celle-ci.

OPERATEUR CHARGE DE L’ENTRETIEN MECANI-
QUE:
Technicien qualifié en mesure de faire fonctionner la 
machine comme le conducteur et d’effectuer des régla-
ges, des réparations et des opérations d’entretien sur les 
organes mécaniques, sans toutefois pouvoir intervenir 
sur les installations électriques sous tension.

OPERATEUR CHARGE DE L’ENTRETIEN ELECTRI-
QUE:
Technicien qualifié en mesure de faire fonctionner la 
machine comme le conducteur et d’effectuer des opé-
rations d’entretien et de réparation sur les dispositifs de 
réglage et les installations électriques.

TECHNICIEN SPECIALISE DU FABRICANT :
Technicien qualifié du fabricant ou du distributeur en 
mesure de faire fonctionner la machine comme le conduc-
teur et d’effectuer des réglages, des réparations, des 
opérations d’entretien et des procédures complexes sur 
les organes mécaniques et les installations électriques 
en fonction des accords pris avec le client.

PERSONNE EXPOSEE :
Toute personne qui se trouve complètement ou en partie 
dans une zone dangereuse.

0.2   WHO THE MANUAL IS FOR

MACHINE OPERATOR:
Trained operator who after an appropriate training course 
on use of the machine will be able to carry out the most 
simple machine adjustments.

MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN:
Qualified technician able to operate the machine like 
the machine operator and work on the mechanical 
devices for adjustment, maintenance and repair. The 
mechanical maintenance technician is  not qualified to 
perform operations on electrical systems

MAINTENANCE ELECTRICIAN:
Qualified technician able to operate the machine like 
the machine operator, make adjustments and work on 
electrical systems for maintenance and repair.

MANUFACTURER'S SPECIALISED TECHNICIAN:
Qualified technician sent by the manufacturer or his 
agent able to operate the machine like the machine 
operator, to work on the mechanical devices and on 
the electrical system to make adjustments, carry out 
maintenance, repairs and complex operations when 
agreed with the user.

EXPOSED PERSON:
Any person partially of fully in a hazardous zone.

0.2   WHO THE MANUAL IS FOR

MACHINE OPERATOR:

Trained operator who after an appropriate training course 
on use of the machine will be able to carry out the most 
simple machine adjustments.

MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN:

Qualified technician able to operate the machine like the 
machine operator and work on the mechanical devices 
for adjustment, maintenance and repair. The mechanical 
maintenance technician is  not qualified to perform 
operations on live electrical systems

MAINTENANCE ELECTRICIAN:

Qualified technician able to operate the machine like 
the machine operator, make adjustments and work on 
electrical systems for maintenance and repair.

SPECIALISED TECHNICIAN OF THE       
MANUFACTURER:

Qualified technician of the manufacturer or his distributor 
able to operate the machine like the machine operator, 
work on the mechanical devices and on the electrical 
system for adjustments, maintenance, repairs and 
complex operations when agreed with the user.

EXPOSED PERSON:

Any person partially of fully in a hazardous zone.

0.2   PRO KOHO JE NÁVOD URČEN

OPERÁTOR STROJE:
Proškolený operátor bude po vhodném školícím 
kurzu schopen a oprávněn provádět většinu 
jednoduchých nastavení stroje.

TECHNIK ÚDRŽBY MECHANICKÝCH ČÁSTÍ:
Kvalifikovaný technik oprávěný provozovat 
stroj stejně jako operátor, navíc může provádět 
nastavení, údržbu a opravy mechanických částí. 
Není oprávněn a kvalifikován k zasahování na 
součástech, které jsou pod elektrickým napětím.

TECHNIK ÚDRŽBY ELEKTRICKÝCH SOUČÁSTÍ:
Kvalifikovaný technik oprávněný provozovat 
stroj stejně jako operátor, navíc může pracovat 
a provádět nastavení, údržbu a opravy na 
součástech, které jsou pod elektrickým napětím.

SPECIALIZOVANÝ TECHNIK VÝROBCE:
Kvalifikovaný technik výrobce, nebo jeho agent, 
oprávněný provozovat stroj stejně jako operátor, 
navíc oprávněný provádět komplexní práce a 
nastavení, údržbu a opravy na mechanických 
i elektrických součástech stroje po dohodě s 
provozovatelem.  

EXPONOVANÁ OSOBA :
Veškeré osoby pohybující se v hazardní zóně, 
nebo v její blízksoti. 

0.2  OPPAAN KOHDEHENKILÖT

LAITTEEN KÄYTTÄJÄ/OHJAAJA:
Koulutettu käyttäjä. Suoritettuaan laitteen käyttöä kos-
kevan kurssin, pystyy suorittamaan laitteen yksinkertai-
simmat säädöt.

HUOLTOMEKAANIKKO:
Pätevä teknikko, joka pystyy käyttämään laitetta kuten 
laitteen ohjaaja ja käsittelemään mekaanisia osia säätöä, 
huoltoa ja korjausta varten. Ei pätevä käsittelemään 
jännitteen alaisia sähkölaitteita.

SÄHKÖHUOLTOMIES:
Pätevä teknikko, joka pystyy käyttämään laitetta kuten 
laitteen ohjaaja ja tekemään säätöjä sekä käsittelemään 
sähköjärjestelmiä niiden huoltoa ja korjausta varten.

VALMISTAJAN ERIKOISTEKNIKKO:
Valmistajan tai tämän edustajan pätevä teknikko, joka 
pystyy käyttämään laitetta kuten laitteen ohjaaja, käsit-
telemään mekaanisia ja sähköisiä osia niiden säätöä, 
huoltoa tai korjausta varten sekä suorittamaan käyttäjän 
kanssa sovittuja monimutkaisia toimenpiteitä.

ALTISTUNUT HENKILÖ:
Kuka tahansa henkilö, joka oleskelee kokonaan tai 
osittain vaarallisella alueella.

0.2 PERSONEN, FÜR DIE DIESES   
 HANDBUCH BESTIMMT IST

BEDIENER/MASCHINENFÜHRER:
Geschulter Bediener, der nach einer entsprechenden 
Schulung in der Benutzung der Maschine die einfachen 
Einstellungen an der Maschine vornehmen kann.

WARTUNGSMECHANIKER:
Qualifizierter Techniker, der die Maschine wie der 
Bediener führen, und darüber hinaus für Einstellungs-, 
Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten auf die mechanischen 
Bauteile zugreifen kann. Er ist nicht dazu berechtigt, 
Eingriffe an unter Spannung stehenden, elektrischen 
Anlagen durchzuführen.

WARTUNGSELEKTRIKER:
Qualifizierter Techniker, der die Maschine wie der 
Bediener führen, und darüber hinaus für Wartungs- und 
Reparaturarbeiten Einstellungen und Eingriffe an den 
elektrischen Komponenten durchführen kann.

SERVICETECHNIKER DES HERSTELLERS:
Qualifizierter Techniker des Herstellers oder des 
Händlers, der die Maschine wie der Bediener führen, 
und darüber hinaus für Einstellungs-, Wartungs- und 
Reparaturarbeiten, sowie zur Ausführung komplexer 
Maßnahmen auf die mechanischen Bauteile und 
elektrischen Anlagen zugreifen kann, wenn dies mit dem 
Kunden vereinbart wurde.

GEFÄHRDETE PERSON:
Jede Person, die sich gänzlich oder teilweise in einem 
Gefahrenbereich aufhält.

0.2  AZ ÚTMUTATÓ CÍMZETTJEI

A GÉPET MŰKÖDTETŐ GÉPKEZELŐ:
Betanított gépkezelő. A gép használatáról szóló megfelelő 
tanfolyam elvégzése után képes a gépen az egyszerűbb 
állítási műveleteket végrehajtani.

GÉPÉSZ KARBANTARTÓ:
Szakképzett technikus, aki képes gépkezelőként a gépet 
működtetni, a mechanikai alkatrészeken állításokat, 
karbantartást, javításokat végezni. Nem jogosult 
feszültség alatt lévő elektromos berendezésekhez nyúlni.

VILLANYSZERELŐ KARBANTARTÓ:
Szakképzett technikus, aki képes gépkezelőként a gépet 
működtetni, a beállításokon állítani és az elektromos 
berendezéseken karbantartást és javítást végezni.

A GYÁRTÓ SZAKOSODOTT TECHNIKUSA:
A gyártó vagy viszonteladójának szakképzett technikusa, 
aki képes gépkezelőként a gépet működtetni, a 
mechanikai alkatrészeken és elektromos berendezéseken 
beállításokat, karbantartást, javítást és összetett 
műveleteket végezni, a felhasználóval egyeztetett 
esetekben.

VESZÉLYNEK KITETT SZEMÉLY:
Bármely olyan személy, aki teljesen vagy részben 
valamely veszélyes területen tartózkodik.

0.2  DOELPUBLIEK VAN DE   
HANDLEIDING

OPERATOR DIE DE MACHINE BEDIENT
Opgeleide operator. Na een gepaste opleiding voor het 
gebruik van de machine, kan een operator de meest 
eenvoudige bewerkingen uitvoeren op de machine.

MECHANISCHE ONDERHOUDSTECHNICUS:
Opgeleid technicus die de machine kan bedienen zoals 
de operator, en bovendien mechanische onderdelen 
kan instellen, onderhouden en herstellen. Hij is niet 
bevoegd voor reparaties van elektrische installaties 
waarop spanning aanwezig is.

ELEKTRISCHE ONDERHOUDSTECHNICUS
Opgeleid technicus die de machine kan bedienen zoals 
de operator, en bovendien elektrische onderdelen kan 
onderhouden of herstellen.

TECHNICUS VAN DE FABRIKANT:
Opgeleid technicus van de verdeler of fabrikant die de 
machine kan bedienen zoals de operator, en bovendien 
mechanische en elektrische onderdelen kan instellen, 
onderhouden of herstellen en moeilijke bewerkingen kan 
uitvoeren zoals overeengekomen met de gebruiker.

BLOOTGESTELD PERSOON:
Met “blootgesteld persoon” wordt elke persoon bedoeld 
die zich volledig of gedeeltelijk in een gevaarzone 
bevindt.

0.2 VEM HANDBOKEN VÄNDER SIG 
TILL

OPERATÖR (MASKINFÖRARE):
Utbildad operatör. Har fått en handhavandekurs och kan 
utföra enkla regleringar på maskinen.

MEKANIKER:
Kvalificerad tekniker som kan sätta igång maskinen 
som operatör, utföra åtgärder på mekaniska delar för 
regleringar, underhåll och reparationer. Är inte behörig 
för åtgärder på spänningsförande elsystem.

ELEKTRIKER:
Kvalificerad tekniker som kan sätta igång maskinen som 
operatör, utföra regleringar och åtgärder på elsystemen 
för underhåll och reparation.

TILLVERKARENS SPECIALISERADE TEKNIKER:
Tillverkarens kvalificerade tekniker som kan sätta igång 
maskinen som operatör, utföra åtgärder på mekaniska 
delar och på elsystemen för regleringar, underhåll och 
reparation och för komplicerade arbetsmoment, då detta 
har avtalats med användaren.

UTSATT PERSON:
Vem som helst som uppehåller sig helt eller till en del 
inuti farozonen.

0.2 MANUALENS ADRESSATER

OPERATØR DER STYRER MASKINEN:
Faglært operatør. Efter en tilstrækkelig faglæring i 
maskinens anvendelse, er han i stand til at foretage 
de mere simple justeringer på maskinen.

MEKANISK VEDLIGEHOLDELSESTEKNIKER:
Kvalificeret teknikker i stand til at køre maskinen, 
som konduktøren, i stand ti at gribe ind på de me-
kaniske organer for at udføre justeringer, vedlige-
holdelser og reparationer. Han er ikke autorisret til 
at gribe ind på elektriske anlæg under spænding.

ELEKTRISK VEDLIGEHOLDELSESTEKNIKER:
Kvalificeret teknikker i stand til at køre maskinen, 
som konduktøren, i stand ti at gribe ind på de 
elektriske anlæg for at udføre vedligeholdelser og 
reparationer.

FABRIKANTENS SPECIALISERET TEKNIKER:
Fabrikantens eller forhandlerens kvalificeret teknik-
ker, i stand til at køre maskinen, som konduktøren, i 
stand ti at gribe ind på de mekaniske organer og på 
de elektriske anlæg for at udføre justeringer, ved-
ligeholdelser, reparationer og mere komplicerede 
operationer, fastsatte med brugeren.

UDSAT PERSON:
Enhver person der befinder sig fuldstændigt eller 
delvis i et farligt område.
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1. SICUREZZA E 
 ANTINFORTISTICA

1.1 AVVERTENZE GENERALI DI 
SICUREZZA

• Prima di iniziare il lavoro l'operatore deve essere 
perfettamente a conoscenza della posizione e del 
funzionamento di tutti i comandi e delle caratteristi-
che della macchina; verificare quotidianamente tutti 
i dispositivi di sicurezza presenti sulla macchina.

• L'operatore, prima di procedere alla partenza del 
ciclo di lavorazione, deve assicurarsi dell'assenza di 
PERSONE ESPOSTE nelle ZONE PERICOLOSE. 

• Il datore di lavoro deve disporre e fare impiegare 
dispositivi di protezione individuale conformemente 
a quanto indicato sulla direttiva 89/686/CEE (e suc-
cessive modifiche).  Durante l’uso e la manutenzione 
della macchina è Obbligatorio l'uso di dispositivi di 
protezione individuale (DPI) quali calzature e tuta di 
sicurezza, approvati per fini antinfortunistici.

• La pavimentazione nella zona di lavoro della macchina 
deve rimanere sempre libera da ostacoli o residui 
solidi o liquidi sul terreno.

• E' vietato avvicinarsi nel raggio d'azione della mac-
china quando questi è in funzione.

• E' vietato far funzionare la macchina in modo auto-
matico con le protezioni fisse e/o mobili smontate.

• E' assolutamente vietato inibire le sicurezze installate 
sulla macchina.

• Le operazioni di regolazione a sicurezze ridotte devo-
no essere effettuate da una sola  persona e durante 
il loro svolgimento è necessario vietare l'accesso alla 
macchina a persone non autorizzate.

• Il locale di installazione della macchina non deve 
avere zone d'ombra, luci abbaglianti fastidiose, nè 
effetti stroboscopici pericolosi dovuti all'illuminazione 
fornita, quest'ultima deve essere uniforme e con valori 
illuminanti non inferiori ai 200 lx.

• La macchina può lavorare in aria libera a temperature 
ambientali da + 5°C a + 40°C.

• La macchina deve essere usata esclusivamente da 
personale qualificato.

LA MACCHINA DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATA 
DA UN UNICO OPERATORE ALLA VOLTA; 
E' VIETATO OPERARE CONTEMPORANEA-
MENTE IN PIÙ DI UN OPERATORE.

1. BEZPIECZEŃSTWO I 
 ŚRODKI ZAPOBIEGAWCZE

1.1 POUCZENIA OGÓLNE ODNOŚNIE 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

• Przed rozpoczęciem pracy, operator musi dokładnie 
znać miejsce i funkcjonowanie wszystkich 
przyrządów sterujących oraz charakterystykę 
maszyny; sprawdzać codziennie wszystkie 
urządzenia bezpieczeństwa znajdujące się na 
maszynie.

• Operator przed przystąpieniem do rozpoczęcia 
cyklu obróbki, musi upewnić się, czy brak 
jest OSÓB NARAŻONYCH w STREFACH 
NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWA. 

• Pracodawca musi dopilnować stosowania środków 
ochrony osobistej w zgodności z założeniami ustawy 
89/686/WEE (i kolejnych jej zmian).  Podczas obsługi 
i konserwacji maszyny obowiązkiem operatora jest 
stosowanie środków ochrony osobistej (Ś.O.O.), 
takich jak kombinezon ochronny, który musi 
odpowiadać przepisom bhp.

• Podłoga w strefie pracy maszyny musi być zawsze 
wolna od przeszkód oraz odpadów trwałych i rozlanej 
na niej cieczy.

• Zakaz zbliżania się do strefy pracy maszyny, gdy jest 
ona włączona.

• Jest absolutnie wzbronione uruchomienie maszyny 
w sposób automatyczny ze zdemontowanymi 
osłonami ochronnymi stałymi i/lub ruchomymi.

• Jest absolutnie wzbronione wyłączanie zabezpieczeń 
obecnych na maszynie.

• Czynności regulacyjne wykonywane w warunkach 
zmniejszonego bezpieczeństwa powinny być 
wykonywane przez jedną osobę, i podczas ich 
wykonywania należy zabronić zbliżania się do 
maszyny osobom nieupoważnionym.

• Miejsce zainstalowania maszyny nie może 
posiadać zacienionych stref, rażącego światła, 
ani niebezpiecznych efektów stroboskopowych 
spowodowanych oświetleniem, które musi 
być równomierne i odpowiadające wartościom 
oświetleniowym nie mniejszym od 200 lx.

• Maszyna może pracować na wolnym powietrzu w 
temperaturze otoczenia między + 5°C a + 40°C.

• Maszyna może być używana wyłącznie przez 
wykwalifikowanych pracowników.

MASZYNA MUSI BYĆ OBSŁUGIWANA 
PRZEZ JEDNEGO OPERATORA JEDNO-
RAZOWO, ZAKAZ JEDNOCZESNEGO 
UŻYWANIA MASZYNY PRZEZ 2 LUB WIĘ-
CEJ OPERATORÓW.

1. SEGURIDAD Y PREVENCIÓN DE 
ACCIDENTES LABORALES

1.1 ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE 
SEGURIDAD

• Antes de comenzar el trabajo, el operador deberá 
tener un perfecto conocimiento de la posición y del 
funcionamiento de todos los mandos y de las ca-
racterísticas de la máquina; verificar cotidianamente 
todos los dispositivos de seguridad instalados en la 
máquina.

•  Antes de comenzar el ciclo de elaboración, el opera-
dor deberá asegurarse de que no haya PERSONAS 
EXPUESTAS en las ZONAS PELIGROSAS. 

• El empresario debe poner a disposición y hacer que 
se utilicen los dispositivos de protección individual, 
de conformidad con lo dispuesto en el Decreto Le-
gislativo italiano 81/2008 (y siguientes modificacio-
nes).  Durante la utilización y el mantenimiento de 
la máquina es obligatorio el uso de dispositivos de 
protección individual (DPI), como calzado y mono 
de seguridad, aprobados para la prevención de 
accidentes laborales.

• El solado de la zona de trabajo de la máquina debe 
permanecer siempre libre de obstáculos o restos 
sólidos o líquidos por el suelo.

• Está prohibido acercarse en el radio de acción de la 
máquina cuando se encuentre en funcionamiento.

• Está absolutamente prohibido hacer funcionar la 
máquina en modo automático con las protecciones 
fijas y/o móviles desmontadas.

• Está absolutamente prohibido desactivar las protec-
ciones de seguridad instaladas en la máquina.

• Las operaciones de regulación con seguridad redu-
cida deberán ser efectuadas por una sola persona, 
y mientras se realizan hay que prohibir el acceso a 
la máquina a personas no autorizadas.

• El local donde será alojada la máquina no deberá tener 
zonas de sombra, luces deslumbrantes fastidiosas, 
ni efectos estroboscópicos peligrosos debidos a la 
iluminación suministrada por el usuario,  iluminación 
que debe ser uniforme y con valores de iluminación 
de no menos de 200 lx.

• La máquina puede funcionar al aire libre a una 
temperatura ambiente comprendida entre + 5°C y + 
40°C.

• La máquina deberá ser usada exclusivamente por 
personal cualificado.

LA MÁQUINA DEBE UTILIZARSE POR UN 
SOLO OPERADOR CADA VEZ, ESTÁ PRO-
HIBIDA LA UTILIZACIÓN SIMULTÁNEA DE 
LA MÁQUINA POR DOS O MÁS OPERA-
DORES.

1. БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ И 
ПРЕДОТВРАЩЕНИЕ 
НЕСЧАСТНЫХ СЛУЧАЕВ

1.1 ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

-  Прежде чем начать работу, оператор должен 
тщательно ознакомиться с расположением и 
работой всех органов управления и характери-
стик станка; ежедневно проверять все защитные 
устройства, имеющиеся на станке;

-  Оператор,прежде чем приступать к пуску рабо-
чего цикла, должен удостовериться в отсутствии 
ЛЮДЕЙ, ПОДВЕРГАЮЩИХ СЕБЯ РИСКУ в 
ОПАСНЫХ ЗОНАХ.

- Работодатель должен предоставить и принуж-
дать к использованию средств индивидуальной 
защиты в соответствии с Законодательным по-
становлением 89/686 (и последующими измене-
ниями). Во время эксплуатации и обслуживания 
станка следует обязательно использовать сред-
ства индивидуальной защиты (СИЗ), такие как 
спецобувь, спецодежда, одобренные в целях за-
щиты.

- Зоны нахождения оператора должны быть всег-
да находиться свободными от препятствий или  
твердых или жидких остатков   на полу.

-  Запрещается приближаться к зоне действия ма-
шины, когда она работает.

-  Запрещено запускать работу СТАНКА в автома-
тическом режиме со снятыми фиксированными 
и/или подвижными защитными устройствами. 

- Запрещено отключать предохранительные сред-
ства, установленные на станке.

- Операции по регулировке при сниженном уров-
не защиты должны производиться только одним 
человеком, и во время их проведения должен 
быть запрещен доступ к станку посторонних. 

- В месте размещения станка не должно быть 
теней, слепящего света и не должны возникать 
опасные стробоскопические эффекты, вызван-
ные имеющимся освещением, должно быть 
сплошным со значениями не менее 200лк осве-
щения.

- Станок  может работать в открытом месте при 
температуре окружающей среды от +5° С до 
+40° С.

- Станок должен эксплуатироваться исключитель-
но квалифицированным персоналом.

ОПЕРАТОР ДОЛЖЕН ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ 
СТАНОК ЛИШЬ В ОДИНОЧКУ, ЗАПРЕ-
ЩАЕТСЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ СТАНКА 
ОДНОВРЕМЕННО 2 ИЛИ НЕСКОЛЬКИ-
МИ ОПЕРАТОРАМИ.

1.  VARNOST IN PREPREČEVANJE 
NESREČ

1.1 SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

• Pred pričetkom dela mora biti upravljalec v celoti 
seznanjen s položaji in delovanjem vseh komand in 
vsemi lastnostmi stroja. Dnevno je potrebno preveriti 
vse varnostne naprave stroja.

• Pred začetkom delovnega cikla mora upravljalec 
zagotoviti, da se IZPOSTAVLJENE OSEBE v 
OBMOČJIH NEVARNOST ne nahajajo.

• Skladno s predpisi direktive 89/686/CEE (in 
sledečih popravkov) mora delodajalec zagotavljati 
in vzpodbujati uporabo osebne zaščitne opreme. 
Med uporabo in izvajanjem vzdrževalnih del na 
stroju je uporaba osebne zaščitne opreme, kot so 
za preprečevanje nesreč odobrena zaščitna obutev 
in obleka.

• Površina tal okrog delovnega območja stroja mora biti 
vedno neovirana in brez trdnih ali tekočih ostankov.

• Med delovanjem stroja je dostop v njegovo delovno 
območje prepovedan.

• Uporaba stroja v samodejnem načinu delovanja z 
odstranjenimi nepremičnimi in/ali premičnimi varovali 
je prepovedana.

• Dezaktivacija varnostnih naprav stroja je strogo 
prepovedana.

• Prilagoditve stroja, ki zahtevajo dezaktivacijo 
določenih naprav lahko opravlja zgolj ena oseba. 
V času izvajanja takšnih prilagoditev je dostop do 
stroja nepooblaščenim osebam prepovedan.

• V prostoru namestitve stroja ne sme biti mračnih 
območij, nadležne močne svetlobe oziroma 
nevarnih stroboskopskih vplivov zaradi razsvetljave. 
Razsvetljava mora biti enakomerna in z vrednostmi 
osvetlitve manjšimi od 200 luksov.

• Stroj lahko obratuje v pogojih s prostim pretokom 
zraka in v temperaturnem obsegu od +5 °C do +40 °C.

• Stroj lahko uporablja izključno usposobljeno osebje.

STROJ LAHKO UPORABLJA ZGOLJ EN 
UPRAVLJALEC NAENKRAT. SOČASNA 
UPORABA STROJA DVEH ALI VEČ 
UPRAVLJALCEV JE PREPOVEDANA.

1. SEGURANÇA E 
 PREVENÇÃO DE ACIDENTES

1.1 ADVERTÊNCIAS GERAIS DE 
SEGURANÇA

• Antes de iniciar o trabalho o operador deve ter per-
feito conhecimento da posição e do funcionamento 
de todos os comandos e das características da má-
quina; verificar diariamente todos os dispositivos de 
segurança presentes na máquina.

• O operador, antes de iniciar o ciclo de trabalho, deve 
certificar-se da ausência de PESSOAS EXPOSTAS 
nas ZONAS PERIGOSAS. 

• O empregador deve ter à disposição e obrigar o uso 
de equipamentos de proteção individual em con-
formidade com as prescrições da Diretiva 89/686/
CEE (e posteriores modificações).  Durante o uso e 
a manutenção da máquina é Obrigatório o uso de 
equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI) tais como 
calçado e vestuário de segurança, aprovados para 
fins de segurança.

• A pavimentação da zona de trabalho da máquina deve 
permanecer sempre livre de obstáculos ou resíduos 
sólidos ou líquidos no chão.

• É proibido aproximar-se do raio de ação da máquina 
quando ela estiver em funcionamento.

• É proibido fazer funcionar a máquina em modo 
automático com as proteções fixas e/ou móveis 
desmontadas.

• É absolutamente proibido retirar ou desligar os dis-
positivos de segurança instalados na máquina.

• As operações de regulagem com segurança reduzida 
devem ser realizadas por somente uma pessoa e 
durante o seu desenvolvimento é necessário proibir 
o acesso à máquina a pessoas não autorizadas.

• O local de instalação da máquina não deve ter zonas 
de sombra, luzes brilhantes incomodativas, nem 
efeitos estroboscópicos perigosos causados pela 
iluminação fornecida e esta última deve ser uniforme 
e ter valores de iluminação não inferiores a 200 lx.

• A máquina pode trabalhar ao ar livre, em temperaturas 
ambientes entre + 5°C e + 40°C.

• A máquina deve ser usada somente por pessoal 
qualificado

A MÁQUINA DEVE SER UTILIZADA POR 
UM ÚNICO OPERADOR DE CADA VEZ. É 
PROIBIDO QUE SEJA OPERADA SIMULTA-
NEAMENTE POR MAIS DE UM OPERADOR.

1. SECURITE ET PREVENTION 
DES ACCIDENTS

1.1 CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SE-
CURITE

• Avant d’accomplir ses tâches, l’opérateur doit par-
faitement connaître la position et le fonctionnement 
de toutes les commandes et des caractéristiques 
de la machine ; vérifier chaque jour l’ensemble des 
dispositifs de sécurité présents sur la machine.

• Avant de lancer le cycle de travail, l’opérateur doit 
s’assurer de l’absence de PERSONNES EXPOSEES 
dans les ZONES DANGEREUSES. 

• L’employeur est tenu de fournir et de s’assurer que 
les opérateurs portent les dispositifs de protection 
individuelle prévus par le Décret Législatif 89/686/
CEE (et amendements successifs). Durant l’utilisation 
et l’entretien de la machine, le port de dispositifs de 
protection individuelle (DPI) tels que chaussures et 
combinaison de sécurité conformes aux normes de 
prévention des accidents est obligatoire.

• Le sol de la zone de travail de la machine doit être 
dégagé de tout obstacle et résidu solide ou liquide.

• Défense absolue de s'approcher du rayon d'action 
de la machine lorsque celle-ci fonctionne.

• Défense absolue de faire fonctionner la machine en 
mode automatique sans avoir monté les protecteurs 
fixes et/ou mobiles.

• Défense absolue de désactiver les dispositifs de 
sécurité installés sur la machine.

• Les opérations de réglage en conditions de sécurité 
réduites doivent être confiées à une seule personne; 
l’accès à la machine sera interdit aux personnels non 
autorisés durant le déroulement de celles-ci.

• Le local qui abrite la machine ne doit pas renfermer 
de zones d’ombre, de lumières éblouissantes gê-
nantes ni d’effets stroboscopiques dangereux dus à 
l’éclairage fourni qui doit être uniforme et présenter 
des valeurs non inférieures à 200 lx.

• La machine peut fonctionner à l’air libre à des tem-
pératures ambiantes comprises entre + 5°C et + 
40°C.

• L’utilisation de la machine doit être confiée uniquement 
à des personnels qualifiés.

LA MACHINE DOIT ETRE UTILISEE PAR 
UN SEUL OPERATEUR A LA FOIS. L'USA-
GE SIMULTANE DE LA MACHINE PAR 
PLUSIEURS OPERATEURS EST INTER-
DIT.

1. SAFETY AND 
 ACCIDENT PREVENTION

1.1 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• Before starting work, the operator must be perfectly 
familiar with the position and operation of all the 
controls and machine features. Check all the safety 
devices on the machine on a daily basis.

• Before starting the work cycle, the operator must 
ensure that there are no EXPOSED PERSONS in 
the HAZARDOUS ZONES. 

• The employer must provide and instigate the use of 
personal protective equipment conforming to the pre-
scriptions of directive 89/686/CEE (and subsequent 
revisions).  While using and carrying out maintenance 
on the machine the use of personal protective equip-
ment (PPE) such as safety footwear and overalls, 
approved for accident prevention, is obligatory.

• The floor around the machine working area must 
always be left free of obstacles and with no solid or 
liquid residue on the ground.

• It is prohibited to come within the working range of 
the machine while it is running.

• It is prohibited to operate the machine in automatic 
mode with the fixed and/or mobile safety guards 
removed.

• It is strictly prohibited to disable the safety devices 
installed on the machine.

• Any adjustments operations that need to be carried 
out with some of the safety devices disabled must 
be performed by one person only, and unauthorised 
persons may not access the machine during this 
time.

• The room in which the machine is housed must not 
have any shadow areas, annoying bright lights or 
hazardous stroboscopic effects caused by the light-
ing supplied. The lighting must be uniform and with 
lighting values no less than 200 lx.

• The machine can operate in free flowing air conditions 
at ambient temperatures of +5°C to +40°C.

• The machine must be used exclusively by qualified 
personnel.

THE MACHINE MUST ONLY BE USED 
BY ONE OPERATOR AT A TIME,  USE OF 
THE MACHINE BY 2 OR MORE OPERA-
TORS AT THE SAME TIME IS FORBIDDEN.

1. SAFETY AND 
 ACCIDENT PREVENTION

1.1 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• Before starting work, the operator must be perfectly 
familiar with the position and functioning of all the 
controls and machine features. Daily check all the 
safety devices on the machine.

• Before starting the working cycle, the operator must 
ensure that there are no EXPOSED PERSONS in 
the HAZARDOUS ZONES. 

• The employer must provide and instigate the use of 
personal protective equipment conforming to the pre-
scriptions of Legs. Decree 81/2008 (and subsequent 
revisions).  While using and carrying out maintenance 
on the machine the use of personal protective equip-
ment (PPE) such as safety footwear and overalls, 
approved for accident prevention, is obligatory.

• The areas where the operator stands must always 
be kept clear and free of oily residues.

• It is forbidden to approach the machine moving parts, 
such as the carriage and turntable, while the machine 
is running.

• It is strictly prohibited to operate the machine in 
automatic mode with the fixed and/or mobile safety 
guards removed.

• It is strictly prohibited to disable the safety devices 
installed on the machine.

• Any adjustment operations that need to be carried 
out with some of the safety devices disabled must 
be performed by one person only, and unauthorised 
persons may not access the machine during this 
time.

• The room in which the machine is housed must not 
have any shadow areas, annoying bright lights or 
hazardous stroboscopic effects caused by the lighting 
supplied.

• The machine can operate in clear air conditions at 
ambient temperatures of +5°C to +40°C.

• The machine must be used exclusively by qualified 
personnel.

THE MACHINE MUST ONLY BE USED 
BY ONE OPERATOR AT A TIME,  USE OF 
THE MACHINE BY 2 OR MORE OPERA-
TORS AT THE SAME TIME IS FORBIDDEN.

1. BEZPEŽNOSTNÍ POKYNY A 

PREVENCE NEHOD

1.1     OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

• Operátor musí být perfektně seznámen s pozicí a 
operacemi všech kontrolních funkcí a vlastností stroje 
před započetím práce. Každodenně zkontrolujte veškerá 
bezpečnostní zařízení stroje.

•  Před započetím pracovního cyklu se operátor zajistí, že 
se v HAZARDNÍ ZÓNĚ nepohybují žádné EXPONOVANÉ 
OSOBY.

•  Zaměstanavatel musí zajistit a zavést použití osobních 
ochranných pomůcek v souladu s nařízením 89/686/
CEE (a jeho následnými revizemi). Používaní osobních 
ochranných pomůcek (personal protective equipment – 
PPE) - ochranná obuv a ochranná kombinéza schválené 
k prevenci nehod, je při práci se strojem a jeho  údržbě 
povinné.

•  Oblast v okolí stroje musí být vždy bez překážek 
a podlaha musí být beze zbytků pevných či tekutých 
nečistot.
• Po spuštění stroje je zakázáno pohybovat se v jeho 
blízkosti.

• Je zakázáno obsluhovat stroj při automatickém cyklu, 
pokud byly jeho pevné a/nebo mobilní bezpečnostní 
prvky/chrániče odstraněny. 

• Je striktně zakázáno odpojovat bezpečnostní 
prvkyúchrániče na stroji instalované.

• Veškerá potřebná operační nastavení, která musí být 
provedena s odpojením některých bezpečnostních prvků, 
musí být vykonávána pouze jednou osobou a během 
tohoto procesu je v blízkosti stroje zakázán pohyb všem 
ostatním neautorizovaným osobám. 

•  Místnost, ve které je stroj umístěn nesmí mít žádné 
stinné oblasti, oblasti s přímým oslňujícím osvětlením ani 
s nebezpečným stroboskopickým efektem způsobeným 
osvětlovacím zařízením. Osvětlení musí být jednotné se 
světelnými hodnotami ne nižšími než 200 lx.

• Stroj může vykonávat svou funkci ve větrané místnosti 
při teplotách okolí  +5°C to +40°C.
• Stroj smí obsluhovat pouze kvalifikovaný personál.

STROJ SMÍ BÝT OBSLUHOVÁN A POUŽÍVÁN 
POUZE JEDNÍM OPERÁTOREM. OBSLUHA 
STROJE 2 NEBO VÍCE OPERÁTORY 
NAJEDNOU JE STRIKTNĚ ZAKÁZÁNA.

1. TURVALLISUUS JA 
 ONNETTOMUUKSIEN EHKÄISY

1.1  YLEISET 
TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

• Ennen työn aloittamista käyttäjän on tunnettava 
täysin kaikkien laitteen ohjausten sijainti ja toiminta 
sekä laitteen ominaisuudet; tarkista päivittäin kaikki 
laitteessa olevat turvalaitteet.

• Ennen työjakson aloittamista käyttäjän on varmistet-
tava ettei VAARALLISILLA ALUEILLA ole ALTISTU-
NEITA HENKILÖITÄ. 

• Työnantajan on annettava käyttöön ja edellytettävä 
käytettäväksi henkilönsuojaimia, jotka on määritetty 
direktiivissä 89/686/ETY (ja sellaisena kuin se on 
muutettuna).  Laitteen käytön ja huollon aikana on 
pakollista käyttää henkilönsuojaimia, kuten turvaken-
kiä ja haalaria, jotka on hyväksytty onnettomuuksien 
ehkäisyn kannalta.

• Työalueen lattian on pysyttävä aina vapaana esteistä 
tai maassa olevista kiinteistä tai nestemäisistä jätteis-
tä.

• On kiellettyä lähestyä laitteen työaluetta sen ollessa 
toiminnassa.

•  On kiellettyä käynnistää laitetta automaattisessa 
tilassa ilman kiinteitä ja/tai liikkuvia suojia.

• On ehdottomasti kiellettyä estää laitteeseen asen-
nettuja turvalaitteita.

• Säätötoimenpiteet vähäisillä turvalaitteilla on annetta-
va yhden ainoan henkilön tehtäväksi ja toimenpiteiden 
aikana laitteelle ei saa päästää valtuuttamattomia 
henkilöitä.

•  Laitteen asennuspaikka ei saa olla varjoisassa tilassa, 
kirkkaassa kohdevalaistuksessa eikä tilassa saa olla 
välkkyviä valoja, jotka voivat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen. 
Viimeksi mainitun valon on oltava yhtenäinen ja va-
laistusarvon on oltava alle 200 lx.

• Laite voi toimia ulkotiloissa + 5°C ja + 40°C välisessä 
lämpötilassa.

• Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan asiantunteva ja pätevä 
henkilöstö.

LAITTEELLA SAA TYÖSKENNELLÄ VAIN 
YKSI KÄYTTÄJÄ KERRALLAAN, ON KIEL-
LETTYÄ KÄYTTÄÄ LAITETTA USEAMMAN 
KUIN YHDEN KÄYTTÄJÄN TOIMESTA.

1. SICHERHEIT UND 
 UNFALLSCHUTZ

1.1 ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHIN-
WEISE

• Vor Beginn der Arbeit muss das Bedienungspersonal 
genau über die Position und die Funktionsweise aller 
Bedienelemente sowie die Eigenschaften der Maschi-
ne unterrichtet sein. Alle Sicherheitseinrichtungen der 
Maschine sind täglich zu überprüfen.

• Vor der Inbetriebnahme muss der Bediener sicherstel-
len, dass sich keine GEFÄHRDETEN PERSONEN 
in den GEFAHRENBEREICHEN aufhalten.

• Der Arbeitgeber muss nach den Bestimmungen der 
89/686/EG (und folgende Abänderungen) eine per-
sönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) zur Verfügung stel-
len, und dafür Sorge tragen, dass diese auch benutzt 
wird. Während der Benutzung und der Wartung der 
Maschine ist eine geeignete PSA - Sicherheitsschuhe, 
Overall usw. - zu tragen.

• Der Boden im Bereich der Maschine muss immer frei 
von Hindernissen, Fremdkörpern sowie Flüssigkeiten 
gehalten werden.

• Es ist strengstens untersagt, sich dem Aktionsbereich 
der laufenden Maschine zu nähern.

• Wenn die festen und/oder beweglichen Schutzein-
richtungen abgenommen sind, darf die Maschine auf 
keinen Fall im Automatikbetrieb laufen.

• Die auf der Maschine installierten Sicherheitseinrich-
tungen dürfen nicht gehemmt werden.

• Einstellarbeiten mit auch nur teilweise außer Funktion 
gesetzten Sicherheitseinrichtungen dürfen von nur 
einer  Person vorgenommen werden. Während der 
Ausführung ist Unbefugten der Zugang zur Maschine 
zu verbieten.

• Der Raum zur Aufstellung der Maschine darf keine 
Schattenbereiche, lästigen Blendlichter oder gefähr-
liche durch die vom Hersteller gelieferte Beleuchtung 
entstehende stroboskopische Effekte aufweisen.

• Die Maschine kann in einem freien Bereich bei 
Umgebungstemperaturen von + 5 °C bis + 40 °C 
arbeiten.

• Die Maschine darf ausschließlich von geschultem 
Personal benutzt werden.

DIE MASCHINE DARF IMMER NUR VON 
EINER EINZIGEN PERSON BEDIENT WER-
DEN; DIE BEDIENUNG DER MASCHINE 
DURCH 2 ODER MEHRERE PERSONEN 
GLEICHZEITIG IST VERBOTEN.

1.  MUNKABIZTONSÁG ÉS BALESET-
MEGELŐZÉS

1.1    ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI 
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK 
• A munka megkezdése előtt a gépkezelőnek 

tökéletesen ismernie kel l  a gép összes 
vezérlőszervének elhelyezkedését és működését 
és a gép jellemzőit; naponta ellenőrizni kell a gépen 
található valamennyi biztonsági berendezést.

• A gépkezelőnek a munkaciklus megkezdése előtt 
meg kell győződnie arról, hogy a VESZÉLYES 
TERÜLETEKEN nem tartózkodnak-e VESZÉLYNEK 
KITETT SZEMÉLYEK.

• A munkaadónak rendelkeznie kell a 89/686/
EGK irányelvben (és későbbi módosításaiban) 
megjelölteknek megfelelő egyéni védőeszközökkel, 
és gondoskodnia kell azok használatáról. A gép 
használata és karbantartása során kötelező a 
baleset-megelőzési célra jóváhagyott egyéni 
védőeszközök - biztonsági lábbeli és munkaruha 
- használata.

• A gép működési területén a padlózatnak mindig 
akadálymentesnek kell lennie, a földön nem lehet 
semmi akadály, illetve szilárd vagy folyékony 
anyagmaradék.

• Tilos a gép működése közben a hatósugarát 
megközelíteni.

• Tilos a gépet automata üzemmódban működtetni, ha 
a fix és/vagy mobil védőberendezéseit eltávolították.

• Szigorúan tilos a gépre telepített biztonsági 
berendezéseket hatástalanítani.

• A biztonsági berendezések kiiktatásával járó állítási 
műveleteket csak egy embernek szabad végeznie 
és ezek során meg kell tiltani, hogy illetéktelenek a 
géphez férkőzzenek.

• Abban a helység, amelybe a gépet telepítik, ne 
legyenek árnyékos helyek, zavaróan vakító fények, 
sem a világításból eredő veszélyes stroboszkópikus 
hatások; a világításnak egyenletesnek és legalább 
200 lx fényerejűnek kell lennie.

• A gép működhet szabad levegőn, + 5°C és + 40°C 
közötti hőmérsékleten.

• A gépet kizárólag szakképzett személyzet 
használhatja.

A GÉPET EGYSZERRE CSAK EGY 
GÉPKEZELŐ MŰKÖDTESSE; TILOS 
EGYSZERRE TÖBB GÉPKEZELŐNEK 
DOLGOZNIA VELE.

1. VEILIGHEID EN 
 ONGEVALLENPREVENTIE

1.1 ALGEMENE 
VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

• Alvorens met het werk te beginnen, moet de bediener 
perfect op de hoogte zijn van de positie en de werking 
van alle bedieningsorganen en van de kenmerken 
van de machine. Controleer dagelijks alle veiligheids-
voorzieningen die op de machine aanwezig zijn.

• De operator moet, alvorens de bewerkingscyclus te 
starten, controleren of er geen BLOOTGESTELDE 
PERSONEN aanwezig zijn in de GEVAARZONES. 

• De werkgever dient te zorgen voor toepassing van 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen  in overeenstem-
ming met  de aanwijzingen in de richtlijn 89/686/
EEG (en latere wijzigingen). Tijdens het gebruik 
en onderhoud van de machine is het gebruik van 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen verplicht (PBM) 
zoals veiligheidsschoenen en overall, die voor veilig-
heidsdoeleinden zijn goedgekeurd.

• De vloer op de werkplek rond de machine moet altijd 
vrij zijn van obstakels of vaste of vloeibare materiaal-
resten.

• Het is verboden binnen de actieradius van de machine 
te komen wanneer deze in werking is.

• Het is volstrekt verboden om de machine in auto-
matisch bedrijf te laten werken terwijl de vaste en/of 
afneembare beschermingen zijn gedemonteerd

• Het is absoluut verboden om de op de machine ge-
installeerde veiligheidsvoorzieningen onwerkzaam 
te maken.

• De afstelwerkzaamheden die plaatsvinden bij gere-
duceerde veiligheid moeten door één iemand verricht 
worden en tijdens hun uitvoering moet de toegang 
tot de machine aan onbevoegde personen verboden 
worden.

• De ruimte waar de machine is geplaatst mag geen 
schaduwzones, hinderlijk felle lichten of gevaarlijke 
stroboscoopeffecten wegens de door de fabrikant 
geleverde verlichting bezitten. Deze verlichting moet 
gelijkmatig zijn en met een lichtsterkte van minimaal 
200 lx.

• De machine kan werken in vrije lucht bij een omge-
vingstemperatuur van + 5° C tot + 40° C.

• De machine mag enkel worden gebruikt  door bevoegd 
personeel.

DE MACHINE MAG SLECHTS DOOR ÉÉN 
PERSOON TEGELIJK WORDEN BEDIEND, 
HET IS ABSOLUUT VERBODEN DAT ER 
MEER DAN ÉÉN OPERATOR TEGELIJK 
AAN DE MACHINE WERKT.

1. SÄKERHETS- OCH 
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

1.1 ALLMÄNNA 
SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

• Innan operatören börjar arbetet, ska denne känna 
till var alla reglage sitter och hur de används samt 
maskinens egenskaper. Kontrollera alla säkerhets-
anordningar på maskinen varje dag.

• Operatören ska se till att det inte finns några PER-
SONER I FAROZONEN, innan arbetsprogrammet 
sätts igång.

• Arbetsgivaren ska tillhandahålla och förorda använd-
ning av personlig skyddsutrustning i enlighet med 
direktiv 89/686/EEG och följande ändringar. Det är 
obligatoriskt att använda godkänd och olycksförebyg-
gande personlig skyddsutrustning såsom skyddsskor 
och skyddsoverall i samband med maskinanvändning 
och -underhåll.

• Golvet i maskinens arbetsområde ska alltid vara fritt 
från hinder, skräp och spill.

• Det är förbjudet att gå i närheten av maskinens ar-
betsradie när den är igång.

• Det är absolut förbjudet att sätta igång maskinen 
automatiskt med de fasta och/eller rörliga skydden 
nedmonterade.

• Det är absolut förbjudet att hindra säkerhetsanord-
ningarna som har installerats på maskinen.

• Inställningarna med färre säkerhetsanordningar ska 
utföras av en enda person och under dessa ska tillträde 
till maskinen förbjudas för obehöriga personer.

• Lokalen där maskinen ska installeras får inte ha 
skuggor, störande och bländande ljus, eller farliga 
stroboskopeffekter som beror på belysningen. Belys-
ningen ska vara jämn och ha en ljusstyrka på min. 
200 lx.

• Maskinen kan arbeta i fria luften i en omgivningstem-
peratur från +5 till +40 °C.

• Maskinen ska endast användas av behörig perso-
nal.

MASKINEN SKA ENDAST ANVÄNDAS AV 
EN OPERATÖR ÅT GÅNGEN. DET ÄR AB-
SOLUT FÖRBJUDET ATT FLERA OPERATÖ-
RER ANVÄNDER MASKINEN SAMTIDIGT.

1. SIKKERHED OG 
FOREBYGGELSE AF UHELD

1.1 GENERELLE 
SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER

• Inden han starter arbejdet, skal operatøren have 
godt kendskab til alle styreanordningernes position 
og funktion og til maskinens karakteristika; han skal 
kontrollere dagligt alle sikkerhedsanordninger der 
findes på maskinen.

• Inden han starter arbejdscyklussen, skal operatøren 
kontrollere at der ikke er UDSATTE PERSONER i de 
FARLIGE OMRÅDER.

• Arbejdsgiveren skal uddele personlige beskyttelses-
anordninger, som operatørerne skal anvende i over-
ensstemmelse med direktiv 89/686/EØF (og følgende 
ændringer). Under anvendelsen og vedligeholdelsen 
af maskinen er det obligatorisk at anvende beskyttel-
sesanordninger (DPI) som godkendt sikkerhedsfodtøj 
og arbejdsdragt, til forebyggelse af uheld.

• Gulvbelægningen i maskinens arbejdsområde skal 
altid være fri for forhindringer og faste eller flydende 
rester på jorden.

• Det er forbudt at nærme sig i maskinens rækkevidde 
når den er i drift.

• Det er forbudt at køre maskinen automatisk hvis de 
faste og/eller flytbare beskyttelser ikke er monteret.

• Det er strengt forbudt at hindre sikkerhederne der er 
installeret på maskinen.

• Justeringsoperationer med reducerede sikkerheder 
må kun foretages af en person og under indgrebet 
skal man forbyde adgangen til ikke autoriserede 
personer.

• Lokalet hvor maskinen er installeret må ikke vise 
skyggesteder, have generende blændende lys, el-
ler farlige stroboskopiske effekter der skyldes den 
anvendte belysning. Belysningen skal være uniform 
med lysværdier ikke under 200 lx.

• Maskinen må køre i fri luft med miljøtemperaturer 
mellem +5 °C og +40 °C.

• Maskinen må udelukkende anvendes af kvalificeret 
personale.

MASKINEN MÅ KUN ANVENDES AF EN 
OPERATØR AD GANGEN; DET ER FOR-
BUDT AT ARBEJDE SAMTIDIGT I FLERE 
OPERATØRER.
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DURANTE TUTTE LE OPERAZIONI DI 
MANUTENZIONE, RIPARAZIONE O REGI-
STRAZIONE È OBBLIGATORIO PREMERE 
IL PULSANTE DI EMERGENZA E STACCA-
RE IL CONNETTORE DI ALIMENTAZIONE 
DELLE BATTERIE.
SI CONSIGLIA DI APPORRE UN CARTEL-
LO DI SEGNALAZIONE NELLE VICINANZE 
DELLA MACCHINA: 
ATTENZIONE! "MACCHINA SOTTO MA-
NUTENZIONE".

NON RIMUOVERE I RIPARI FISSI CON 
MACCHINA IN MOTO, RIMONTARE SEM-
PRE I RIPARI FISSI AL TERMINE DI QUAL-
SIASI OPERAZIONE DI MANUTENZIONE.

E' VIETATO TENTARE DI CONTRASTARE, 
RALLENTARE O FERMARE LA MACCHINA 
DURANTE IL CICLO DI AVVOLGITURA AU-
TOMATICO, PER L'ARRESTO UTILIZZARE 
UNICAMENTE IL PULSANTE DI STOP O 
IL PULSANTE DI EMERGENZA.

Dopo un'operazione di regolazione a sicurezze ridotte lo 
stato della macchina con protezioni attive deve essere 
ripristinato al più presto.

Non modificare per alcun motivo parti di macchina 
(come attacchi, forature, finiture,ecc.) per adattarvi 
ulteriori dispositivi.  Per qualunque necessità o modifica 
consultare sempre il Costruttore.

PODCZAS CZYNNOŚCI KONSERWACYJ-
NYCH, NAPRAW LUB REGULACJI, NA-
LEŻY OBOWIĄZKOWO NACISNĄĆ PRZY-
CISK AWARYJNY I WYŁĄCZYĆ WYŁĄCZ-
NIK ZASILANIA BATERII.
ZALECA SIĘ ZAWIESIĆ NA PANELU STE-
ROWANIA MASZYNY, TAKA TABLICZKA 
MOŻE ZAWIERAĆ NASTĘPUJĄCĄ INFOR-
MACJĘ:
UWAGA ! "KONSERWACJA MASZYNY".

NIE USUWAĆ STAŁYCH OSŁON PRZY 
WŁĄCZONEJ MASZYNIE, ZAWSZE NA 
ZAKOŃCZENIE WSZELKIEGO TYPU OPE-
RACJI KONSERWACYJNEJ, NALEŻY Z 
POWROTEM ZAMONTOWAĆ WSZYSTKIE 
STAŁE OSŁONY.

ZAKAZ UDAREMNIANIA, ZWALNIANIA LUB 
ZATRZYMYWANIA MASZYNY PODCZAS 
AUTOMATYCZNEGO CYKLU OWIJANIA. 
DO ZATRZYMANIA UŻYĆ WYŁĄCZNIE 
PRZYCISKU STOP LUB PRZYCISKU AWA-
RYJNEGO.

Po przeprowadzeniu czynności regulacyjnych przy za-
bezpieczeniach jedynie częściowo aktywnych, należy 
jak najszybciej przywrócić stan pełnej aktywności tych 
urządzeń.

Pod żadnym pozorem nie modyfikować części maszy-
ny (takich jak zaczepy, otwory, wykończenia, itp.) w 
celu dopasowania ich do innych urządzeń.  W przy-
padku wszelkiej konieczności lub wykonania modyfika-
cji skonsultować się zawsze z Producentem.

DURANTE TODAS LAS OPERACIONES 
DE MANTENIMIENTO, REPARACIÓN O 
REGISTRO ES SIEMPRE OBLIGATORIO 
PULSAR EL BOTÓN DE EMERGENCIA 
Y DESCONECTAR EL CONECTOR DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN DE LAS BATERÍAS.
SE ACONSEJA COLOCAR UN CARTEL DE 
SEÑALIZACIÓN: 
"MÁQUINA EN MANTENIMIENTO".

NO QUITAR LOS CÁRTERES FIJOS 
ESTANDO LA MÁQUINA EN MOVIMIENTO, 
VOLVER A MONTAR LOS CÁRTERES FIJOS 
AL TERMINAR TODAS LAS OPERACIONES 
DE MANTENIMIENTO.

ESTÁ PROHIBIDO INTENTAR OBSTACULI-
ZAR, RALENTIZAR O DETENER LA MÁQUI-
NA DURANTE EL CICLO AUTOMÁTICO DE 
ENVOLTURA; PARA PARARLA, UTILIZAR 
ÚNICAMENTE EL BOTÓN DE "STOP" O EL 
BOTÓN DE EMERGENCIA.

Después de una operación de regulación con seguridad 
reducida, se deberá restablecer lo antes posible el estado 
de la máquina con protecciones activas.

No modificar por ningún motivo las partes de la máquina 
(tales como enganches, orificios, terminaciones, etc.) para 
adaptarlas a otros dispositivos. Por ello, aconsejamos 
solicitar eventuales modificaciones directamente al 
Fabricante.

ВО ВРЕМЯ ПРОВЕДЕНИЯ ВСЕХ БЕЗ 
ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ОПЕРАЦИЙ ПО ТЕХНИ-
ЧЕСКОМУ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ, РЕМОН-
ТУ ИЛИ РЕГИСТРАЦИИ НЕОБХОДИМО 
ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬНО НАЖАТЬ АВАРИЙНЫЙ 
ВЫКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ И ОТСОЕДИНИТЬ СО-
ЕДИНИТЕЛЬ ПИТАНИЯ АККУМУЛЯТО-
РОВ. 
РЕКОМЕНДУЕТСЯ РАЗМЕЩАТЬ ПРЕД-
УПРЕЖДАЮЩИЙ ЗНАК У МАШИНЫ:
ВНИМАНИЕ! "ПРОВОДИТСЯ ОБСЛУЖИ-
ВАНИЕ".

НЕ СНИМАТЬ ФИКСИРОВАННЫЕ 
ОГРАЖДЕНИЯ С РАБОТАЮЩЕГО СТАН-
КА, ПО ОКОНЧАНИИ ЛЮБОЙ ОПЕРАЦИИ 
ПО ТЕХНИЧЕСКОМУ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ 
СНОВА ПРИКРЕПИТЬ ФИКСИРОВАН-
НЫЕ ОГРАЖДЕНИЯ

ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ЗАМЕДЛЯТЬ ИЛИ ОСТА-
НАВЛИВАТЬ МАШИНУ ВО ВРЕМЯ 
АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОГО ЦИКЛА ОБМОТКИ, 
ДЛЯ ТОГО ЧТОБЫ ОСТАНОВИТЬ МА-
ШИНУ ИСПОЛЬЗУЕТСЯ ТОЛЬКО КНОП-
КА СТОП  ИЛИ АВАРИЙНАЯ КНОПКА.

После проведения операций по регулированию при 
сниженном уровне защиты нужно как можно бы-
стрее вернуть станок в состояние активированных 
защитных устройств.
Ни под каким предлогом не видоизменять части стан-
ка (такие, как крепления, отверстия, отделка и т.д.), 
чтобы приспособить к нему затем какие-либо устрой-
ства. По поводу любых необходимостей или изме-
нений всегда обращайтесь к ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЮ.

MED IZVAJANJEM VSEH VZDRŽEVALNIH 
DEL, POPRAVIL OZIROMA PRILAGODITEV 
STROJA JE POTREBNO OBVEZNO 
PRITISNITI GUMB ZA IZKLOP V SILI IN 
NAPAJANJE BATERIJ ODKLOPITI. 

PRIPOROČAMO VAM, DA POLEG STROJA 
IZOBESITE OPOZORILO:

POZOR! "VZDRŽEVANJE STROJA".

NEPREMIČNIH VAROVAL MED DELOVANJEM 
STROJA NE ODSTRANJUJTE.  PO 
ZAKLJUČKU VZDRŽEVALNIH DEL JE 
POTREBNO NEPREMIČNA VAROVALA 
VEDNO PONOVNO NAMESTITI.

P R E P R E Č E VA N J E  D E L O VA N J A , 
UPOČASNITEV OZIROMA ZAUSTAVITEV 
S T R O J A J E  M E D  I Z VA J A N J E M 
SAMODEJNEGA CIKLA PAKIRANJA 
PREPOVEDANA. ZA ZAUSTAVITEV STROJA 
JE DOVOLJENO UPORABITI ZGOLJ GUMB 
ZA IZKLOP OZIROMA GUMB ZA IZKLOP V 
SILI.

Po zaključku opravila, ki je zahtevalo dezaktivacijo 
določenih varoval je potrebno s ponovno aktivacijo 
varoval čimprej ponovno vzpostaviti varno stanje stroja.

Iz nobenega razloga sestavnih delov stroja ne spreminjajte 
(npr. povezave, odprtine, apreture, itd.), da bi s tem stroj 
prilagodili drugim napravam. V primeru potrebe po 
spremembah oziroma drugih potreb je potrebno stopiti 
v stik neposredno s PROIZVAJALCEM.

DURANTE TODAS AS OPERAÇÕES DE MA-
NUTENÇÃO, REPARAÇÃO OU AJUSTE É 
OBRIGATÓRIO PRESSIONAR O BOTÃO DE 
EMERGÊNCIA E DESCONECTAR O CONEC-
TOR DE ALIMENTAÇÃO DAS BATERIAS.
É ACONSELHÁVEL COLOCAR UMA PLACA 
DE SINALIZAÇÃO NAS PROXIMIDADES DA 
MÁQUINA: 
ATENÇÃO! "MÁQUINA EM MANUTENÇÃO".

NÃO REMOVER OS PROTETORES FIXOS 
COM A MÁQUINA EM MOVIMENTO, VOLTAR 
A MONTAR SEMPRE OS PROTETORES 
FIXOS NO FINAL DE CADA OPERAÇÃO 
DE MANUTENÇÃO.

É PROIBIDO TENTAR NEUTRALIZAR, 
DESACELERAR OU PARAR A MÁQUINA 
DURANTE O CICLO DE ENVOLVIMENTO 
AUTOMÁTICO, PARA PARAR USAR SO-
MENTE O BOTÃO DE STOP OU O BOTÃO 
DE EMERGÊNCIA.

Depois de uma operação de regulagem com a segurança 
reduzida, o estado da máquina com proteções ativas 
deve ser restabelecido o mais depressa possível.

Não modificar por nenhum motivo partes da máquina (tais 
como conexões, furos, acabamentos, etc.) para adaptar 
dispositivos adicionais.  Em caso de qualquer neces-
sidade de modificação consultar sempre o Fabricante.

DURANT TOUTES LES OPERATIONS 
D'ENTRETIEN, DE REPARATION OU DE 
CENTRAGE, IL EST IMPERATIF  D'ENFON-
CER LE BOUTON D'ARRET D’URGENCE 
ET DE DEBRANCHER LE CONNECTEUR 
D'ALIMENTATION BATTERIES. 
IL EST CONSEILLE D'APPOSER UN PAN-
NEAU SIGNALETIQUE A PROXIMITE DE 
LA MACHINE: "MACHINE EN MAINTE-
NANCE".

NE PAS OTER LES PROTECTEURS FIXES 
AVEC LA MACHINE EN MARCHE, TOU-
JOURS REMONTER CES DERNIERS AU 
TERME DES OPERATIONS D’ENTRETIEN.

NE PAS ESSAYER DE BLOQUER, RALEN-
TIR OU ARRETER LA MACHINE DURANT 
LE CYCLE DE BANDEROLAGE AUTOMA-
TIQUE. POUR ARRETER LA MACHINE, 
ENFONCER LE BOUTON D'ARRET OU LE 
BOUTON D'ARRET D’URGENCE.

Après une intervention de réglage en conditions de 
sécurité réduites, il convient de rétablir au plus tôt les 
conditions antérieures en réactivant les protecteurs sur 
la machine.

Ne modifier sous aucun prétexte des parties de la ma-
chine (fixations, perçages, finitions, etc.) pour y adapter 
des dispositifs supplémentaires. Il est donc conseillé de 
consulter le Fabricant avant de procéder aux éventuelles 
modifications requises.

DURING ALL MAINTENANCE, REPAIR 
OR ADJUSTMENT OPERATIONS, IT IS 
OBLIGATORY TO PRESS THE EMERGENCY 
BUTTON AND TO DISCONNECT THE 
POWER SUPPLY TO THE BATTERIES.
IT IS ADVISABLE TO POST A WARNING 
SIGN CLOSE TO THE MACHINE WITH THE 
WORDS:
WARNING! "MACHINE UNDER 
MAINTENANCE".

DO NOT REMOVE THE FIXED GUARDS 
WHEN THE MACHINE IS RUNNING. ALWAYS 
REFIT THE FIXED GUARDS AFTER ANY 
MAINTENANCE OPERATION.

IT IS PROHIBITED TO ATTEMPT TO 
COUNTERACT, SLOW DOWN OR STOP 
THE MACHINE DURING THE AUTOMATIC 
WRAPPING CYCLE. USE ONLY THE STOP 
BUTTON OR THE EMERGENCY BUTTON 
TO BRING IT TO A HALT.

As soon as possible after an operation that requires 
disabling some of the safety devices, the machine must 
be restored to a safe condition by re-enabling all the 
devices.

Do not for any reason modify parts of the machine (e.g. 
connections, holes, finishes, etc.) in order to adapt it 
to other devices. For any modifications or necessities 
contact the MANUFACTURER directly.

DURING ALL MAINTENANCE, REPAIR 
OR ADJUSTMENT OPERATIONS, IT IS 
OBLIGATORY TO TURN THE MAIN SWITCH 
TO (0).
IT IS ADVISABLE TO POST A WARNING 
SIGN ON THE CONTROL PANEL ONBOARD 
THE MACHINE OR ON THE MAIN POWER 
SWITCH (WHATEVER APPLICABLE ); THIS 
SIGN SHOULD READ AS FOLLOWS:
WARNING!  DO NOT TOUCH - MAINTENANCE 
STAFF AT WORK.

DO NOT REMOVE THE FIXED GUARDS 
WHEN THE MACHINE IS RUNNING. ALWAYS 
REFIT THE FIXED GUARDS AFTER ANY 
MAINTENANCE OPERATION.

As soon as possible after an operation that required 
disabling of some safety devices, the machine must 
be restored to a safe state by re-enabling all the safety 
devices.

Do not for any reason modify parts of the machine (e.g. 
attachments, holes, finishes, etc.) in order to adapt it to 
other devices. 
We therefore advise you to request any modifications 
directly from the Manufacturer.

B Ě H E M  Ú D R Ž B Y,  O P R AV  N E B O 
OPERAČNÍHO NASTAVENÍ JE NUTNÉ 
STISKNOUT BEZPEČNOSTNÍ/NOUZOVÝ 
SPÍNAČ A ODPOJIT ZDROJ ELEKTRICKÉHO 
PROUDU K BATERIÍM. 
V BLÍZKOSTI STROJE SE DOPORUČUJE 
UMÍSTIT VÝSTRAŽNÉ ZNAMENÍ S TEXTEM:

POZOR! “NA STROJI PROBÍHAJÍ ÚPRAVY!".

NIKDY NEODJÍMEJTE PEVNÉ OCHRANNÉ 
PRVKYÚCHRÁNIČE, KDYŽ JE STROJ 
V PROVOZU. PO KAŽDÉ ÚDRŽBĚ, KDY 
TYTO PRVKY BYLY ODEJMUTY, JE OPĚT 
NASAĎTE. 

JE ZAKÁZÁNO POKOUŠET SE KLÁST 
ODPOR, ZPOMALOVAT NEBO ZASTAVOVAT 
STROJ BĚHEM AUTOMATICKÉHO BALICÍHO 
CYKLU. K ZASTAVENÍ STROJE POUŽIJTE 
VÝHRADNĚ SPÍNAČ “STOP” NEBO NOUZOVÝ 
VYPÍNAČ.

Po všech operacích, které si vyžadují odpojení jakéhokoliv 
bezpečnostního zařízení musí být tyto součásti stroje co 
nejdříve uvedeny do původního bezpečnostného stavu 
a uvedeny do chodu.

Za žádných okolností neupravujte žádné součásti 
stroje (např. napojení, díry, povrchy, atd.) tak, abyste 
je přizpůsobily jiným strojům a součástem. V případě 
potřeby modifikací, změn, nebo jiných potřeb se spojte 
přímo s VÝROBCEM. 

KAIKKIEN HUOLTO-, KORJAUS- JA SÄÄ-
TÖTOIMENPITEIDEN AIKANA ON AINA PA-
KOLLISTA PAINAA HÄTÄSEIS-PAINIKETTA 
JA IRROTTAA VIRTAJOHTO AKUISTA.
SUOSITTELEMME ASETTAMAAN ILMOI-
TUSKYLTIN LAITTEEN LÄHEISYYTEEN: 
HUOMIO! "LAITE HUOLLOSSA".

ÄLÄ POISTA LIIKKUVAN LAITTEEN KIIN-
TEITÄ SUOJUKSIA. PALAUTA KIINTEÄT 
SUOJUKSET PAIKALLEEN AINA KAIKKIEN 
HUOLTOTOIMENPITEIDEN JÄLKEEN.

ON KIELLETTYÄ YRITTÄÄ VASTUSTAA, HI-
DASTAA TAI PYSÄYTTÄÄ LAITETTA AUTO-
MAATTISEN KÄÄRINTÄVAIHEEN AIKANA. 
KÄYTÄ PYSÄYTTÄMISEEN VAIN STOP-
PAINIKETTA TAI HÄTÄSEIS-PAINIKETTA.

Laitteen säätämisen jälkeen ja turvalaitteiden oltua 
poissa käytöstä, suojaukset on palautettava heti kuin 
mahdollista.

Älä muokkaa mistään syystä laitteen osia (kuten kahvoja, 
rei'ityksiä, pinnoitteita, jne.) lisälaitteiden lisäämiseksi.  
Mitä tahansa tarvetta tai muokkausta varten ota aina 
yhteyttä valmistajaan.

BEI ALLEN WARTUNGS, REPARATUR  ODER 
EINSTELLUNGSARBEITEN MUSS IMMER 
DER NOT-AUS-TASTER GEDRÜCKT UND 
DER AKKU-VERBINDER ABGENOMMEN 
WERDEN.
EMPFOHLEN WIRD DIE ANBRINGUNG 
E I N E S  H I N W E I S S C H I L D S  A M 
BEDIENPANEEL DER MASCHINE 
BZW. AM HAUPTSCHALTER FÜR DIE 
STROMVERSORGUNG. DAS GENANNTE 
SCHILD KANN FOLGENDE HINWEISE 
ENTHALTEN:
A C H T U N G !  " M A S C H I N E  W I R D 
GEWARTET".

DIE FESTEN SCHUTZABDECKUNGEN 
DÜRFEN BEI LAUFENDER MASCHINE 
NICHT ABGENOMMEN WERDEN UND 
SIND NACH WARTUNGSARBEITEN STETS 
WIEDER ANZUBRINGEN.
ES IST STRENGSTENS UNTERSAGT, IN 
DEN ABLAUF DES AUTOMATISCHEN WI-
CKELZYKLUS EINZUGREIFEN, UM DIESEN 
ZU BEHINDERN, LANGSAMER ABLAUFEN 
ZU LASSEN ODER ZU STOPPEN. DER 
AUTOMATISCHE WICKELZYKLUS DARF 
NUR DURCH DRÜCKEN DER STOPPTASTE 
ODER DES PILZTASTERS ABGEBROCHEN 
WERDEN.

Nach Einstellarbeiten bei auch nur teilweise außer 
Funktion gesetzten Sicherheitseinrichtungen muss der 
Zustand der Maschine mit aktivierten Schutzeinrichtungen 
so schnell als möglich wiederhergestellt werden.

Auf keinen Fall dürfen Teile der Maschine geändert werden 
(wie Anschlüsse, Bohrlöcher, Oberflächenbearbeitungen 
usw.), um weitere Vorrichtungen anzubauen. 
Allfällige Änderungen sollten direkt vom KUNDENDIENST 
des HERSTELLERS vorgenommen werden.

AZ ÖSSZES KARBANTARTÁSI, JAVÍTÁSI 
VAGY ÁLLÍTÁSI  MŰVELET ALATT 
KÖTELEZŐ MEGNYOMNI A VÉSZLEÁLLÍTÓ 
NYOMÓGOMBOT ÉS LECSATLAKOZTATNI AZ 
AKKUMULÁTOROK TÁPCSATLAKOZÓJÁT.
JAVASOLT A GÉP KÖZELÉBEN EGY ILYEN 
JELZŐTÁBLÁT ELHELYEZNI:
FIGYELEM! „A GÉP KARBANTARTÁS ALATT 
VAN”.

HA A GÉP MOZGÁSBAN VAN, NE TÁVOLÍTSA 
EL A FIX VÉDŐBERENDEZÉSEKET, ILLETVE 
MINDIG SZERELJE VISSZA ŐKET MINDEN 
KARBANTARTÁS BEFEJEZTÉVEL.

TILOS AZ AUTOMATA TEKERCSELÉSI CIKLUS 
KÖZBEN MEGKÍSÉRELNI FELTARTÓZTATNI, 
LASSÍTANI VAGY MEGÁLLÍTANI A GÉPET, A 
LEÁLLÍTÁSHOZ EGYEDÜL A STOP GOMBOT 
VAGY A VÉSZLEÁLLÍTÓ NYOMÓGOMBOT 
HASZNÁLJA.

A biztonsági berendezések kiiktatásával járó állítási 
műveletek elvégzése után a gépen az összes biztonsági 
berendezést a lehető leghamarabb újra helyre kell állítani.

Semmilyen okból nem szabad a gép részeit (csatlakozóit, 
nyílásait, felületi kialakításait stb.) további berendezések 
csatlakoztatása céljából módosítani. Bármilyen igény 
vagy módosítási szándék esetén mindig forduljon a 
Gyártóhoz.

TIJDENS ALLE ONDERHOUDS-, REPA-
RATIE- OF AFSTELWERKZAAMHEDEN IS 
HET STEEDS VERPLICHT DE NOODSTOP-
SCHAKELAAR IN TE DRUKKEN EN DE 
VOEDINGSSTEKKER VAN DE BATTERIJEN 
AF TE KOPPELEN.
MEN ADVISEERT OM EEN WAARSCHU-
WINGSBORD BIJ DE MACHINE TE PLAAT-
SEN: "MACHINE IN ONDERHOUD".

DE VASTE PLATEN NOOIT VERWIJDEREN 
WANNEER DE MACHINE IN WERKING IS, 
MONTEER DE VASTE BESCHERMPLATEN 
NA ONDERHOUDSWERKZAAMHEDEN.

ELKE POGING OM DE MACHINEWERKING 
TEGEN TE GAAN, AF TE REMMEN OF TE 
STOPPEN TIJDENS DE AUTOMATISCHE 
WIKKELCYCLUS IS VERBODEN; GEBRUIK 
VOOR HET STOPPEN ALLEEN DE STOP-
KNOP OF DE NOODKNOP.

Na een afstelwerkzaamheid met gereduceerde 
veiligheden, moet de toestand van de machine met actieve 
beveiligingen zo snel mogelijk hersteld worden.

Wijzig om geen enkele reden onderdelen van de machine 
(zoals bevestigingen, gaten, afwerkingen,enz.) om hier 
aanvullende inrichtingen op aan te passen.  Wij raden dan 
ook aan om eventuele wijzigingen rechtstreeks te vragen 
aan de KLANTENSERVICE van DE FABRIKANT.

TRYCK ALLTID PÅ NÖDSTOPPSKNAPPEN 
OCH FRÅNKOPPLA BATTERIERNAS KON-
TAKTDON I SAMBAND MED UNDERHÅLL, 
REPARATION ELLER REGLERINGAR.
DET REKOMMENDERAS ATT SÄTTA UPP 
EN VARNINGSSKYLT I NÄRHETEN AV 
MASKINEN MED TEXTEN "MASKINUNDER-
HÅLL PÅGÅR".

TA INTE BORT DE FASTA KÅPORNA MED 
MASKINEN IGÅNG. MONTERA ALLTID TILL-
BAKA DE FASTA KÅPORNA EFTER ALLA 
SLAGS UNDERHÅLLSMOMENT.

DET ÄR FÖRBJUDET ATT HINDRA, BROM-
SA ELLER AVBRYTA MASKINEN UNDER 
DEN AUTOMATISKA STRÄCKFILMNINGEN. 
ANVÄND ENDAST STOPPKNAPPEN ELLER 
NÖDSTOPPSKNAPPEN FÖR ATT STOPPA 
MASKINEN.

Efter en reglering med färre säkerhetsanordningar ska 
maskinen återställas så snabbt som möjligt med aktiva 
skydd.
Ändra aldrig på något vis maskindelarna (kopplingsan-
ordningar, hål, lister o.s.v.) för att anpassa ytterligare 
anordningar. Kontakta alltid tillverkaren vid frågeställ-
ningar eller ändringar.

UNDER ALLE VEDLIGEHOLDELSESIND-
GREB, REPARATION ELLER REGISTRE-
RINGER, ER DET PÅBUDT AT TRYKKE 
PÅ NØDSTOPKNAPPEN OG AT FJERNE 
BATTERIERNES FORSYNINGSSTIK.
DET TILRÅDES AT HÆNGE DETTE ADVAR-
SELSSKILT I NÆRHEDEN AF MASKINEN:
PAS PÅ! ”MASKINE UNDER VEDLIGEHOL-
DELSE”.

DET ER FORBUDT AT FJERNE DE FASTE 
SKÆRME NÅR MASKINEN ER I DRIFT, DE 
FASTE SKÆRME SKAL ALTID MONTERE 
VED SLUTNINGEN AF ENHVER VEDLIGE-
HOLDELSESOPERATION.

DET ER FORBUDT AT FJERNE DE FASTE 
SKÆRME NÅR MASKINEN ER I DRIFT, DE 
FASTE SKÆRME SKAL ALTID MONTERE 
VED SLUTNINGEN AF ENHVER VEDLIGE-
HOLDELSESOPERATION.

Efter en justeringsoperation med reducerede sikkerheder, 
skal maskinens tilstand med aktiverede beskyttelser 
genindstilles hurtigst muligt.

Af ingen grund må man foretage ændringer på maskin-
dele (som tilkoblinger, huller, overfladebehandlinger, 
osv.) for at adaptere yderligere anordninger. For enhver 
nødvendighed, eller ændring, skal man altid kontakte 
Fabrikanten.
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Fig. 1.2

1.2 SEGNALETICA DI SICUREZZA
I segnali di sicurezza (Fig. 1.2) descritti in questo 
manuale, sono riportati sulla struttura della  macchina 
nei punti opportuni e segnalano la presenza di situazioni 
di pericolo potenziale dovute a rischi residui.
Le targhe adesive contraddistinte da bande giallo nere, 
segnalano un’area in cui sono presenti rischi per il 
personale addetto, in prossimità di tali segnali occorre 
prestare la massima attenzione.
Le targhe adesive poste sulla macchina devono essere 
mantenute pulite e leggibili.

Pericolo per la presenza di alta tensione, presa 
elettrica per cavo carica-batteria.

Pericolo di collisione o schiacciamento

           È vietato il passaggio o la sosta nelle zone                                                                                                                                             
           dove sono presenti organi in movimento. 

È vietato rimuovere i ripari fissi di protezione.

È obbligatorio leggere attentamente il manuale 
d'istruzioni prima di operare sulla macchina.

Punti di presa per sollevamento e movimenta-
zione con carrello elevatore.

Targa di sicurezza riportata sulla batteria. La simbolo-
gia richiama agli obblighi e ai divieti relativi all'impiego 
delle batterie al piombo. 

Rys. 1.2

1.2 ZNAKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Znaki bezpieczeństwa (Rys. 1.2) opisane w niniejszej 
instrukcji znajdują się na strukturze maszyny w odpo-
wiednich miejscach i oznaczają obecność sytuacji po-
tencjalnego zagrożenia ze względu na występowanie 
ryzyka resztkowego. Tabliczki samoprzylepne ozna-
czone paskami czarno-żółtymi, oznaczają strefę, w któ-
rej występuje ryzyko dla pracowników, w pobliżu tych 
znaków należy zachować maksymalną ostrożność. 
Tabliczki samoprzylepne znajdujące się na maszynie 
muszą być utrzymane w czystości i czytelne.

Niebezpieczeństwo z powodu obecności wyso-
kiego napięcia,  gniazdka elektrycznego do ka-
bla do ładowania baterii.

Ryzyko kolizji lub zgniecenia

Zakaz przechodzenia i przebywania w strefach, 
w których znajdują się organy w ruchu. 

Zakaz usuwania stałych osłon ochronnych.

Obowiązek uważnego przeczytania instrukcji obsłu-
gi przed przystąpieniem do działania na maszynie.

Punkty chwytu do podnoszenia i przenoszenia 
za pomocą wózka podnośnikowego.

Tabliczka bezpieczeństwa umieszczona na baterii. 
Znak zwraca uwagę na nakazy i zakazy odnoszące się 
do używania baterii ołowiowych. 

1.2 SEÑALIZACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
Las señales de seguridad (Fig. 1.2) descritas en este 
manual, se reflejan sobre la estructura de la máquina, 
en los puntos adecuados, y señalan la presencia de 
situaciones de peligro potencial debida a los demás 
riesgos. Las etiquetas adhesivas marcadas con ban-
das amarillas y negras, señalan una zona en la que 
existen riesgos para el personal empleado, cuando se 
está cerca de estas señales hay que prestar la máxima 
atención. Las etiquetas adhesivas puestas en la má-
quina deben mantenerse limpias y legibles.

Peligro por la presencia de alta tensión, toma 
eléctrica para cable carga-batería.

Riesgo de colisión o aplastamiento

Está prohibido pasar o detenerse en las zonas 
donde haya piezas en movimiento. 

Está prohibido quitar las piezas fijas de protec-
ción.

Es obligatorio leer atentamente el manual de 
instrucciones antes de operar con la máquina.

Puntos de agarre para el levantamiento y movi-
lización con la carretilla elevadora.

Placa de seguridad sobre la batería. La simbología 
hace referencia a las obligaciones y prohibiciones rela-
cionadas con el empleo de las baterías de plomo. 

1.2 СИГНАЛЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Сигналы безопасности (Рис. 1.1), описываемые в дан-
ном руководстве, приводятся на конструкции станка 
в необходимых местах и обозначают потенциально 
опасные ситуации, вызванные остаточными риска-
ми. Самоклеящиеся таблички с желтыми и черными 
полосами, обозначают зону, в которой имеется оста-
точная опасность для персонала. Рядом с данными 
сигналами следует быть особенно осторожными. 
Самоклеящиеся таблички, находящиеся на станке, 
должны содержаться в чистоте и быть разборчивыми.

Опасность ввиду наличия высокого 
напряжения. Отключить напряжение питания 
перед тем, как открыть электрический щит.

Риск раздавливания

Запрещается проходить или останавливаться в 
зонах, в которых имеются движущиеся органы.

Запрещается снимать фиксированные за-
щитные части.

Необходимо внимательно прочитать руко-
водство по эксплуатации до начала работы 
на станке.

Точки захвата для подъема и перемещения.

Таблички безопасности, находящиеся на  аккумуля-
торе. Система символов предназначена для пред-
упреждения и запрета.

Pиc. 1.2

Obr 1.2

1.2 VARNOSTNI ZNAKI

V teh navodilih za uporabo opisani varnostni znaki (slika 
1.1) se nahajajo na ustreznih mestih konstrukcija stroja 
in opozarjajo na možnost pojava nevarnosti zaradi 
preostalih tveganj.

Samolepljive etikete, prepoznavne po rumenih in črnih 
pasovih, opozarjajo na območja nevarnosti za upravljalce 
tako, da je v bližini teh etiket zahtevana posebna 
pozornost.

Na stroj pritrjene samolepljive etikete morajo 
biti vedno čiste in čitljive.

Nevarnost trčenja ali stiska

Prehajanje in nahajanje je v območjih premičnih 
delov prepovedano.

Odstranjevanje nepremičnih varoval je 
prepovedano.

Pred pričetkom uporabe stroja je potrebno 
navodila za uporabo obvezno skrbno prebrati.

Dvižna točka, namenjena dviganju in rokovanju 
s pomočjo viličarja.

Varnostna plošča baterije. Simboli usmerjajo pozornost na 
dolžnosti in prepovedana dejanja v povezavi z uporabo 
svinčevih baterij.

1.2 SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA
Os sinais de segurança (Fig. 1.2) descritos neste manual 
estão indicados na estrutura da máquina nos pontos 
adequados e indicam a presença de situações de perigo 
potencial devido a riscos residuais.
As placas adesivas marcadas com listas amarelas e pretas 
sinalizam uma área na qual estão presentes riscos para 
o pessoal encarregado, junto a esses sinais é necessário 
prestar a máxima atenção.
As placas adesivas colocadas na máquina devem ser 
mantidas sempre limpas e legíveis.

Perigo pela presença de alta tensão, tomada 
elétrica para o cabo do carregador de bateria.

Perigo de colisão ou esmagamento

            É proibida a passagem ou a permanência nas 
zonas onde estão presentes órgãos em movi-
mento.

É proibido remover os protetores fixos.

É obrigatório ler atentamente o manual de ins-
truções antes de operar na máquina.

Pontos de engate para a elevação e movimen-
tação com empilhadeira.

Placa de segurança indicada na bateria. O símbolo 
refere-se às obrigações e proibições relativas à utiliza-
ção de baterias de chumbo. 

1.2 SIGNALISATION DE SECURITE
Les signaux de sécurité (Fig. 1.2) décrits dans ce ma-
nuel figurent sur la structure de la machine dans les 
points appropriés et indiquent un danger potentiel car 
des risques résiduels subsistent.
Les plaques adhésives à bandes jaunes et noires si-
gnalent une zone présentant des risques pour les 
personnels. Faire très attention à proximité de ces si-
gnaux.
Les plaques adhésives présentes sur la machine doi-
vent être propres et lisibles.

Danger haute tension, prise électrique pour câ-
ble chargeur de batterie.

Risque de collision ou d'écrasement

Défense absolue de traverser ou de station-
ner dans les zones abritant des organes en 
mouvement.

Défense absolue de retirer les protecteurs 
fixes.

Lire attentivement le manuel d'instructions avant 
d'utiliser la machine.

Points d'ancrage pour les opérations de levage 
et de manutention avec chariot élévateur.

Plaque de sécurité apposée sur la batterie. Les symbo-
les rappellent les consignes à respecter concernant 
l'utilisation des batteries au plomb.

1.2 SAFETY SIGNS
The safety signs (Fig. 1.2) described in this manual, 
are located on the machine structure at suitable points 
and warn of the likelihood of danger due to residual 
risks.
The adhesive stickers, distinguished by yellow and 
black bands, warn of areas of risk for operators and so 
maximum care must be taken where these signs are 
located.
The adhesive stickers applied to the machine must al-
ways be kept clean and legible.

High voltage hazard,  electrical plug for battery 
charging cable.

Risk of collision or being crushed

It is forbidden to transit or remain in areas with 
moving parts. 

It is forbidden to remove fixed safety guards.

It is obligatory to read the instruction manual 
carefully before operating the machine.

Pick-up point for lifting and handling with a fork 
lift truck.

Safety plate on the battery. The symbols draw attention 
to the obligations and prohibited actions relating to the 
use of lead batteries. 

High voltage hazard.

Cut off power to the machine before opening the 
electrical panel.

it is forbidden to remove fixed safety guards.

it is forbidden to transit or remain in areas with 
moving parts. 

it is obligatory to read the instruction manual 
carefully before operating the machine.

Pick-up point for lifting and handling with a fork 
lift truck.

it is obligatory to switch off the machine and re-
move the plug before starting any maintenance 
operations or repairs.

Danger of falling from the turntable.

Danger of impact with carriage being lowered.

1.2 SAFETY SIGNS
The safety signs (Fig. 1.1) described in this manual, 
are located on the machine structure at suitable points 
and warn of the likelihood of danger due to residual 
risks.
The adhesive stickers, distinguished by yellow and 
black bands, warn of areas of risk for operators and so 
maximum care must be taken where these signs are 
located.
The adhesive stickers applied to the machine must al-
ways be kept clean and legible.

1.2 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OZNAČENÍ/NÁLEPKY

Bezpečnostní pokyny (Obr. 1.2) popsané v tomto návodu 
jsou na konstrukci stroje umístěné na vhodných místech 
a chrání před nebezpečím v důsledku reziduálního rizika.
Nálepky rozlišené žluto-černými okraji označují oblasti 
nebezpečné pro operátora, proto je nutné být velmi 
opatrný v místech, kde se tato označení vyskytují.
Nálepky umístěné na stroji musejí být vždy čisté a čitelné.

Nebezpečí vysokého napětí, elektrická zásuvka 
dobíjecího kabelu baterie.

Nebezpečí kolize nebo rozdrcení.

Zákaz průchodu nebo setrvání v oblastech s 
pohyblivými součástmi.

Zákaz odpojování bezpečnostních zařízení.

Před obsluhováním stroje je nutné a povinné 
pečlivě pročíst návod k obsluze.

Místo pro vyzvednut í  a  manipulac i 
vysokozdvižným vozíkem. 

Ochranný štítek na baterii. Ilustrované symboly upozorňují 
na povinnosti a zákazy spojené s použitím olovnatých 
baterií.

1.2  TURVAMERKINNÄT
Tässä käyttöoppaassa kuvatut turvamerkinnät (kuva 
1.2) sijaitsevat laitteen rakenteessa asianmukaisissa 
kohdissa ja ne ilmoittavat mahdollisista vaaroista, jotka 
johtuvat jäännösriskeistä.
Keltamustalla merkityt tarrat ilmoittavat alueista, jotka 
aiheuttavat vaaran työntekijälle. Näiden merkkien lähellä 
on syytä kiinnittää erityishuomiota omaan turvallisuu-
teen.
Laitteeseen liimatut tarrat on pidettävä puhtaina ja luet-
tavassa kunnossa.

Korkeajännitteestä johtuva vaara, akkulaturin 
kaapelin sähköpistoke.

Kaatumis- tai puristumisvaara

            ON kiellettyä kulkea tai oleskella alueilla, joissa 
on liikkuvia osia. 

ON kiellettyä poistaa kiinteitä suojuksia.

ON pakollista lukea huolellisesti käyttöopas en-
nen laitteen käyttöä.

Tarttumiskohdat nostolaitteella nostamista ja lii-
kuttamista varten.

           Akussa oleva turvallisuuskyltti. Symbolit liittyvät 
lyijyakkujen käyttöä koskeviin pakkoihin ja kieltoihin. 

1.2 SICHERHEITSMARKIERUNGEN 
UND -HINWEISE

Die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Sicherheits-
hinweise/ markierungen (Abb. 1.2) sind an geeigneten 
Stellen auf der Maschine angebracht und weisen auf 
potentielle Gefahren durch Restrisiken hin. Die Klebeeti-
ketten mit schwarz-gelben Streifen markieren Zonen, in 
denen ein Risiko für das Bedienungspersonal besteht, 
und in diesen Zonen ist besondere Vorsicht angebracht. 
Die auf der Maschine angebrachten Klebeetiketten sind 
stets sauber und in gut lesbarem Zustand zu halten.

Gefahr durch Hochspannung, Steckdose für das 
Ladegerätkabel.

Gefährdung durch Kollision oder Quetschen

Der Durchgang und/oder Aufenthalt im Aktions-
bereich sich bewegender Maschinenteile ist 
verboten.

Es ist verboten, die fest installierten Schutzver-
kleidungen zu entfernen.
Vor der Arbeit mit/an der Maschine muss das 
Handbuch sorgfältig durchgelesen werden.

Stellen zum Anheben und Transportieren der 
Maschine mit dem Gabelstapler.

Schild auf der Batterie. Die Symbole weisen auf die 
Pflichten und Verbote beim Einsatz von Bleiakkumu-
latoren hin. 

Abb. 1.1

1.2  BIZTONSÁGI JELZŽTÁBLÁK

Az ebben az útmutatóban ismertetett biztonsági jelzések 
(1.2 ábra) a gép szerkezetén, a megfelelő pontokon vannak 
elhelyezve és a fennmaradó kockázatokból eredő potenciális 
vészhelyzeteket jelölik.
A sárga-fekete csíkokkal megkülönböztetett öntapadós táblák 
olyan helyeket jelölnek, ahol az oda beosztott személyek 
kockázatoknak vannak kitéve, ezen jelek közelében rendkívül 
körültekintően kell eljárni.
Gondoskodni kell arról, hogy a gépen elhelyezett öntapadós 
táblák tiszták és olvashatók legyenek.

Nagyfeszültség veszélye, az akkumulátor-töltő kábelének 
csatlakozó-aljzata.

Ütközés vagy összenyomás veszélye.

Tilos mozgó alkatrészek közelében közlekedni vagy 
tartózkodni.

Tilos eltávolítani a fix védőberendezéseket.

A géppel való munka megkezdése előtt kötelező az 
útmutatót figyelmesen elolvasni.

Nyílások a gép emelőtargoncával történő emeléséhez és 
mozgatásához.

Akkumulátoron elhelyezett biztonsági tábla. A jelek 
az ólomakkumulátorok alkalmazásával kapcsolatos 
kötelezettségekre és tiltásokra figyelmeztetnek.

1.2 VEILIGHEIDSSYMBOLEN
De in deze handleiding beschreven veiligheidssymbolen 
(Fig. 1.2) zijn op de aangewezen punten op de machine-
structuur aangebracht en waarschuwen voor potentieel 
gevaarlijke situaties als gevolg van restrisico’s.
De plaketiketten met geel-zwarte randen geven een 
zone aan waar risico’s voor het personeel aanwezig zijn, 
en waar uiterste voorzichtigheid is geboden.
De plaketiketten op de machine moeten steeds schoon 
en leesbaar gehouden worden.

Gevaar door aanwezigheid van hoogspanning, 
stopcontact voor kabel batterijlader.

Stoot- of pletrisico

Het is verboden zich in de buurt van bewegende 
onderdelen te begeven of zich daar op te hou-
den. 

Het is verboden de vaste beschermplaten te 
verwijderen.

Het is verplicht de handleiding aandachtig te le-
zen alvorens op de machine te werken.

Hefpunten voor het opheffen en verplaatsen 
met behulp van een heftruck.

Veiligheidsplaatje op de batterij. het symbool verwijst 
naar de verplichtingen en verbodsbepalingen m.b.t. 
loodbatterijen. 

1.2 VARNINGSSKYLTAR
Varningsskyltarna (fig. 1.1) som beskrivs i denna hand-
bok är strategiskt utplacerade på maskinstommen och 
indikerar potentiellt farliga situationer p.g.a. kvarstående 
risker.
Klistermärken med gul-svarta kanter indikerar ett område 
där det förekommer risker för personalen. Var mycket 
försiktig i närheten av dessa klistermärken.
Maskinens klistermärken ska hållas rena och läsliga.

Fara p.g.a. högspänning. Eluttag för batterilad-
darens kabel.

Risk för kollision eller klämning

Förbjudet att gå in i eller uppehålla sig i områ-
den med rörliga delar. 

Förbjudet att demontera fasta skydd.

Läs alltid handboken noggrant innan maskinen 
används.

Förankringspunkter för lyft och flytt med truck.

Varningsskylt på batteriet. symbolerna anger de påbud 
och förbud som gäller vid användning av blybatterier. 

1.2 SIKKERHED OG FOREBYGGELSE 
AF UHELD

Sikkerhedsskiltene (Fig. 1.2) der beskrives i denne ma-
nual, angives på maskinens struktur, i de nødvendige 
steder, og angiver tilstedeværelsen af potentielle farlige 
situationer, der skyldes resterende risici.
Klæbeskiltene, der genkendes af hvide og sorte striber, 
angiver et område hvor der er risici for det ansatte per-
sonale, og i nærheden af disse skilte skal man være 
meget forsigtig.
Klæbeskiltene der sidder på maskinen skal holdes rene 
og tydeligt læselige.

Fare for høj spænding til stede, elektrisk kontakt 
til kabel til batteriopladning.

Fare for kollision eller knusning.

Det er forbudt at gå forbi, eller at opholde sig i 
de områder hvor der er organer i bevægelse.

Det er forbudt at fjerne de fastebeskyttelses-
skærme.

Det er påbudt at læse omhyggeligt brugervej-
ledningen, inden man arbejder på maskinen.

Gribepunkter til løftning og håndtering af maski-
nen med gaffeltruck.

Sikkerhedsskilt der sidder på batteriet. Symbolerne 
fremkalder påbud og forbud under anvendelsen af bly-
batterier. 
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1.2.1 AVVERTENZE IN MERITO AI RISCHI 
RESIDUI

La macchina è stata progettata e costruita in modo da 
permettere all’operatore un uso in condizioni di sicurez-
za, eliminando o riducendo al minimo livello possibile i 
rischi residui presenti mediante l’adozione di dispositivi 
di sicurezza. Tuttavia non è stato possibile rimuovere 
completamente alcuni rischi, di seguito elencati, perché 
questi sono insiti nel funzionamento della macchina 
stessa (Fig. 1.2.1):

Rischio di caduta e intrappolamento
Non salire mai sulla macchina (1) in quanto per-
mane il rischio di caduta e/o di intrappolamento 
con gli organi di movimentazione carrello.

Rischio di collisione o schiacciamento
Non avvicinarsi all'area di azione della mac-
china durante il ciclo di lavoro, in quanto vi è 
il rischio di urto con la stessa (2). 
Durante la conduzione manuale della macchi-
na, pericolo di schiacciamento tra la macchina 
e un ostacolo fisso lungo il percorso. 

Rischio di scossa da carica elettrostatica
Il film (3) utilizzato per l'imballo, durante il ciclo 
di lavoro può caricarsi elettrostaticamente, a se-
conda dell'umidità dell'aria, del tipo di materiali 
da imballare e del tipo di pavimentazione sul 
quale si opera. Per evitare scosse pericolose 
toccando il film, l'operatore deve indossare 
scarpe dielettriche o utilizzare film antistatico. 
La macchina non è idonea a lavorare in ambienti 
con atmosfera esplosiva. 

Rys. 1.2.1

1.2.1 POUCZENIA ODNOŚNIE RYZYKA 
RESZTKOWEGO

Maszyna została zaprojektowana i wyprodukowana w 
taki sposób, aby zapewnić operatorowi jej obsługę w 
bezpiecznych warunkach, eliminując lub redukując do 
minimum poziom ryzyka resztkowego w postaci zasto-
sowania odpowiednich urządzeń bezpieczeństwa. W 
związku z tym nie zostało możliwe kompletne wyelimino-
wanie niektórych niżej wymienionych sytuacji ryzyka po-
nieważ są ściśle związane z funkcjonowaniem maszyny 
(Rys. 1.2.1).

Ryzyko upadku i pułapki
Nigdy nie wchodzić na maszynę (1) ponieważ 
istnieje ryzyko upadku i/lub pułapki z urucho-
mionymi organami wózka.

Ryzyko kolizji lub zgniecenia
Nie zbliżać się do strefy działania maszyny 
podczas cyklu pracy, ponieważ istnieje ryzyko 
uderzenia o nią (2). Podczas ręcznej obsługi 
maszyny istnieje niebezpieczeństwo zgnie-
cenia między maszyną a stałą przeszkodą 
wzdłuż przebiegu. 

Ryzyko wstrząsu przez ładunki elektrostatyczne
Folia (3) używana do opakowania, podczas 
cyklu pracy może zostać naładowana elektro-
statycznie, co zależy od wilgotności powietrza, 
rodzaju materiału do opakowania oraz rodzaju 
podłogi, na której pracuje. W celu uniknięcia 
niebezpiecznych wstrząsów dotykając folię, 
operator musi stosować buty dielektryczne 
lub użyć folię antystatyczną. Maszyna nie na-
daje się do pracy w środowisku o atmosferze 
wybuchowej. 

1.2.1 ADVERTENCIAS REFERIDAS A LOS 
DEMÁS RIESGOS

La máquina ha sido proyectada y fabricada de manera 
que permita al operador una utilización de la misma 
en condiciones de seguridad, eliminando o reduciendo 
al menor nivel posible los riesgos restantes existentes 
mediante la adopción de dispositivos de seguridad. Sin 
embargo, no ha sido imposible eliminar completamen-
te todos los riesgos, que se enumeran a continuación, 
porque éstos son inherentes al funcionamiento de la 
máquina misma (Fig. 1.2.1):

Riesgo de caída y de quedar atrapados
No subir nunca a la máquina (1), ya que existe 
el riesgo de caída y/o de quedar atrapados en 
las piezas de movilización del carro.

Riesgo de colisión o aplastamiento
No acercarse al área de acción de la máquina 
durante el ciclo de trabajo, ya que existe el 
riesgo de choque con la misma (2). 
Durante la conducción manual de la máquina, 
peligro de aplastamiento entre la máquina y un 
obstáculo fijo a lo largo del recorrido. 

Riesgo de descarga debido a carga electro-
stática
El film (3) utilizado para el embalaje, durante el 
ciclo de trabajo puede cargarse de electricidad 
electrostática, según la humedad presente en 
el aire, según el tipo de materiales a embalar 
y del tipo de solado sobre el que se trabaja. 
Para evitar descargas peligrosas tocando el 
film, el operador debe llevar calzado dieléctrico 
o utilizar film antiestático. La máquina no es 
adecuada para trabajar en ambientes con una 
atmósfera explosiva. 

1.2.1 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ОБ 
ОСТАТОЧНОЙ ОПАСНОСТИ

Станок был разработан и изготовлен таким обра-
зом, чтобы позволить оператору эксплуатировать 
его в условиях безопасности, устраняя или сводя 
до минимального уровня возможно имеющиеся 
остаточные риски путем использования средств за-
щиты. Тем не менее, невозможно полностью устра-
нить некоторые перечисленные ниже риски, так как 
они присущи самой работе станка (Рис. 1.2).

Риск падения и захватывания
Никогда не подниматься на машину (1), 
так как имеется риск падения или попада-
ния в зону движения каретки.

Риск столкновения и раздавливания
Не стоять в зоне действия машины во вре-
мя рабочего цикла, поскольку есть риск 
удара присущи самой машине (2).
Во время ручного управления машиной, 
опасность защемления между машиной и 
фиксированным препятствием.

Опасность от удара от статического 
электричества
Пленка (3) используемая для упаковки во 
время рабочего цикла может электрически 
заряжаться в зависимости от влажности, от 
типа упаковочных материялов и от покрытия 
на котором работает машина. Чтобы из-
бежать опасные удары прикасаясь пленки, 
оператор должен иметь на себе обувь из 
диэлектрического материала или исполь-
зовать антистатическую пленку. Машина не 
может  быть установлена в взрывоопасных 
помещениях.

Pиc. 1.2.1

Obr 1.2.1

1.2.1 OPOZORILA GLEDE PREOSTALIH TVEGANJ

Stroj je bil zasnovan in izdelan tako, da upravljalcu 
omogoča varno uporabo, saj so bile možnosti preostalih 
tveganj s pomočjo varnostnih naprav odpravljene oziroma 
minimizirane. Nekaterih spodaj navedenih nevarnosti 
(slika 1.2) ni bilo mogoče odpraviti, saj so te nevarnosti 
povezane z načinom delovanja stroja.

 Nevarnost padcev in ujetja.

Na stroj se nikoli ne povzpenjajte (1), saj obstaja 
nevarnost padca in/ali ujetja v premične dele 
nosilca.

 Nevarnost  trčenja ali stiska.

Med izvajanjem delovnega cikla stroja se 
delovnemu območju stroja ne približujte, saj 
obstaja nevarnost trčenja (2).

Med delovanjem stroja v ročnem načinu 
delovanja obstaja možnost stiska med stroj in 
nepremično oviro.

 Tveganje elektrostatičnega udara

Folija (3), ki se uporablja za ovijanje se lahko 
med izvajanjem delovnega cikla nabije s statično 
električno energijo (odvisno od zračne vlažnosti, 
vrste materiala, ki se ovija in vrste površine 
tal na kateri poteka delo. Za preprečevanje 
nevarnih udarov ob stiku s folijo mora upravljalec 
uporabljati obutev z dielektričnim podplatom 
oziroma uporabljati antistatično folijo. Stroj 
ni primeren za obratovanje v eksplozivnih 
okoliščinah.

1.2.1 ADVERTÊNCIAS EM RELAÇÃO AOS 
RISCOS RESIDUAIS

A máquina foi projetada e construída de modo a permitir 
ao operador um uso em condições de segurança, elimi-
nando ou reduzindo ao mínimo possível os riscos residu-
ais através da adoção de dispositivos de segurança. No 
entanto não foi possível remover completamente alguns 
riscos, listados em seguida, pois estes são inerentes ao 
funcionamento da própria máquina (Fig. 1.2.1):

Risco de queda e aprisionamento
Nunca subir na máquina (1), pois há risco de 
queda e/ou aprisionamento nos órgãos móveis

Risco de colisão ou esmagamento
Não aproximar-se da área de ação da máquina 
durante o ciclo de trabalho, pois há perigo de 
chocar-se com ela (2). 
Durante a condução manual da máquina, pe-
rigo de esmagamento entre a máquina e um 
obstáculo fixo ao longo do percurso. 

Risco de choque elétrico de carga eletrostática
O filme (3) usado para a embalagem, durante 
o ciclo de trabalho pode carregar-se eletros-
taticamente, dependendo da umidade do ar, 
dos tipos de materiais a serem embalados e 
do tipo de pavimentação sobre a qual se está 
operando. Para evitar choques elétricos peri-
gosos ao tocar o filme, o operador deve usar 
sapatos dielétricos ou usar o filme antiestático. 
A máquina não é adequada para funcionar em 
ambientes com atmosferas explosivas. 

1.2.1 INFORMATIONS SUR LES RISQUES  
 RÉSIDUELS
La machine a été conçue et construite pour garantir 
une utilisation en conditions de sécurité, en éliminant 
ou en réduisant au minimum les risques résiduels 
grâce aux dispositifs de sécurité. Il n'a toutefois pas été 
possible d'éliminer totalement certains risques, décrits 
ci-après, qui sont inhérents au fonctionnement de la 
machine (Fig. 1.2.1).

Risque de chute et de piégeage
Ne jamais monter sur la machine (1) car il existe 
un risque de chute et/ou de piégeage dans les 
organes de mouvement chariot.

Risque de collision ou d'écrasement
Ne pas s'approcher de la zone d'action de la 
machine durant le cycle de travail car il existe 
un risque de collision avec la machine (2). 
Durant le fonctionnement manuel de la ma-
chine, il existe un risque d'écrasement entre 
la machine et un obstacle fixe le long du 
parcours. 

Risque de décharge électrostatique
Durant le cycle de travail, le film (3) utilisé pour 
l'emballage peut acquérir une charge électros-
tatique, selon l'humidité de l'air, le matériau à 
emballer et le sol sur lequel on opère. Pour 
éviter toute décharge dangereuse au contact 
du film, l'opérateur doit porter des chaussures 
isolantes ou utiliser un film antistatique. La 
machine n'est pas apte à travailler dans des 
atmosphères explosives. 

1.2.1 WARNINGS REGARDING RESIDUAL 
RISKS

The machine has been designed and constructed in 
such a way as to allow the operator to use it safely, 
eliminating or cutting down to the minimum the pos-
sible residual risks by the adoption of safety devices. It 
has not been possible however to eliminate some risks, 
listed below (Fig. 1.2.1), because these are inherent in 
the way the machine works.

Risk of falling and becoming trapped
Never climb onto the machine (1) as there is 
the risk of falling and/or becoming trapped in 
the carriage moving parts.

Risk of collision or being crushed
Do not approach the machine working area 
during the work cycle as there is the risk of 
colliding with it (2). 
While operating the machine in manual mode, 
risk of being crushed between the machine and 
a fixed obstacle along the path. 

Risk of electrostatic shock
The film (3) used for wrapping, can become 
charged with static electricity during the work 
cycle, depending on the air humidity, the type 
of material being wrapped and the type of 
flooring on which you are working. To prevent 
dangerous shocks when touching the film, the 
operator should wear dielectric footwear or use 
antistatic film. The machine is not suitable for 
working in explosive atmospheres. 

1.2.1 WARNINGS OF RESIDUAL RISKS
The machine has been designed and constructed in 
such a way as to allow the operator to use it safely, 
eliminating or cutting down to the minimum the pos-
sible residual risks by the adoption of safety devices. It 
has not however been possible to eliminate some risks, 
listed below (Fig. 1.2), because these are inherent in 
the way the machine works.

Risk of getting trapped  
Never climb onto the turntable (1) while it is 
moving as you may fall or get caught up in the 
film winding zone.

Risk of getting crushed
Do not stand in the area of rotation of the 
turntable with transpallet compartment as there 
is a risk of getting crushed. The operator would 
risk getting a foot caught between the turntable 
and the base at point (2).

Risk of getting crushed
Do not remain in or pass through the carriage 
movement area. In the lowering phase there is 
the risk of impact and being crushed between 
the carriage safety plate (3) and the ground.

Risk of getting crushed
Do not remain in or pass through the carriage 
movement area. In the lowering phase there is 
the risk of impact and being crushed between 
the carriage and the mobile guard (4) and 
between the arm and the column.

1.2.1 UPOZORNĚNÍ NA REZIDUÁLNÍ RIZIKA

Stroj byl navržen a konstruován tak, aby jej mohl operátor 
za použití bezpečnostních zažízení bezpečně obsluhovat 
a zabránilo se plně, nebo se snížila možnost reziduálního 
rizika. Nebylo však možné se vyvarovat některých 
níže uvedených nebezpečí (Obr. 1.2.1), jelikož tato se 
nezbytně při práci se strojem mohou vyskytnout.

Nebezpečí upadnutí a zachycení
Nikdy na stroj nevylézejte (1). Hrozí nebezpečí 
upadnutí a/nebo zachycení v pohyblivých 
částech vozíku.

Nebezpečí kolize/nárazu nebo rozdrcení
Do blízkosti stroje nevstupujte pokud je v chodu. 
Hrozí nebezpečí kolize/nárazu (2).
Během obsluhy stroje v manuálním operačním 
režimu existuje nebezpečí rozdrcení mezi 
strojem a nepohyblivými překážkami bránícími 
v trase.

Nebezpečí elektrostatického šoku
Fólie (3) používaná k ovinování může být 
během pracovního cyklu nabita statickou 
elektřinou v závislosti na vlhkosti prostředí, 
typu ovinovaného materiálu a typu podlahy, na 
kterém je práce vykonávána.  Aby se předešlo 
nebezpečnému šoku při kontaktu s fólií, měl 
by mít operátor obutou nevodivou obuv, nebo 
použít antistatickou fólii. Stroj není vhodný k 
používání v prostředí s výbušnou atmosférou. 

1.2.1  JÄÄNNÖSRISKEJÄ KOSKEVAT 
VAROITUKSET

Laite on suunniteltu ja valmistettu niin, että käyttäjän 
työskentely on turvallista, poistamalla ja vähentämällä 
minimiin mahdolliset jäännösriskit turvalaitteita käyttä-
mällä. Tästä huolimatta ei ole ollut mahdollista poistaa 
joitakin riskejä, jotka on lueteltu seuraavassa, koska 
nämä eivät koske itse laitteen toimintaa  (kuva 1.2.1):

Putoamisen ja kiinni tarttumisen riski
Älä koskaan kiipeä laitteen päälle (1), koska 
vaarana on putoaminen tai tarttuminen liikku-
viin osiin.

Kaatumis- ja puristumisriski
Alä lähesty laitteen toiminta-aluetta työjakson 
aikana, koska vaarana on törmäys laitteen 
kanssa (2). 
Laitteen manuaalisen ohjauksen aikana vaara-
na on törmäys laitteen ja kulkuväylällä olevan 
kiinteän esteen välillä. 

Vaarana sähköisku sähköstaattisesta vara-
uksesta
Pakkaamiseen käytettävä muovikalvo (3) voi 
latautua sähköisesti työjakson aikana, ilman 
kosteudesta, pakattavasta materiaalityypeistä 
ja työskentelyalustan lattiatyypistä riippuen. 
Vaarallisten sähköiskujen välttämiseksi kalvoa 
kosketettaessa käyttäjän on käytettävä eris-
täviä jalkineita tai antistaattista muovikalvoa. 
Laite ei sovi käytettäväksi räjähdysherkissä 
ympäristöissä. 

Abb. 1.2

1.2.1 HINWEISE ZU DEN RESTRISIKEN

Die Maschine wurde so entworfen und gebaut, dass der 
Bediener unter sicheren Bedingungen arbeiten kann 
und alle Restrisiken durch Sicherheitseinrichtungen 
eliminiert oder zumindest auf das unvermeidbare 
Minimum reduziert wurden. Die unten angeführten 
Risiken konnten aus betriebstechnischen Gründen nicht 
komplett eliminiert werden (Abb. 1.2.1).

Gefahr, abzustürzen oder sich zu verfangen
Niemals auf die Maschine steigen (1), da das 
Risiko besteht, abzustürzen und/oder sich an 
den Bewegungsorganen des Schlittens zu 
verfangen.

Gefährdung durch Kollision oder Quetschen
Es ist verboten, sich während dem Arbeit-
szyklus dem Aktionsbereich der Maschine 
zu nähern, da die Gefahr besteht, mit dieser 
zusammenzustoßen (2).  Beim händischen 
Führen der Maschine besteht die Gefahr, 
zwischen der Maschine und einem Hindernis 
eingequetscht zu werden. 

Stromschlaggefahr durch elektrostatische 
Aufladung
Die zum Umwickeln benutzte Folie (3) kann sich 
je nach Luftfeuchtigkeit, zu verpackendem Ma-
terial und Bodenbeschaffenheit während dem 
Wickelzyklus elektrostatisch aufladen. Um bei 
Berühren der Folie gefährliche elektrostatische 
Entladungen zu vermeiden, ist entweder eine 
antistatische Folie zu benutzen, oder dielek-
trisches Schuhwerk zu tragen. Die Maschine 
ist nicht für den Einsatz in Umgebungen mit 
Explosionsgefahr geeignet. 

1.2.1 FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK A FENNMARADÓ 
KOCKÁZATOKRA

A gép úgy lett megtervezve és megépítve, hogy biztosítsa 
a kezelője számára a biztonságos üzemeltetést, amelynek 
érdekében biztonsági berendezések küszöbölik ki illetve 
csökkentik minimálisra a fennmaradó kockázatokat. 
Ezzel együtt sem volt lehetőség néhány - lentebb felsorolt 
- kockázat teljes mértékű kiiktatására, mert ezek a gép 
működésével együtt járnak (1.2.1 ábra):

 Leesés és beszorulás veszélye
Tilos a gépre felmászni (1) ugyanis fennáll a 
leesés és a kocsit mozgató alkatrészek közé 
való beszorulás veszélye

 Ütközés vagy összenyomódás veszélye
A munkaciklus alatt ne közelítse meg a gép 
működési területét, mivel fennáll a veszélye, 
hogy nekiütközik a gépnek (2).
A gép kézi üzemeltetése során fennáll a 
veszélye, hogy beszorul a gép és a pályája 
mellett található valamilyen fix terepakadály 
közé.

 Elektrosztatikus feltöltődésből eredő áramütés  
 veszélye

A csomagoláshoz használt fólia (3) a munkaciklus 
során elektrosztatikusan feltöltődhet a levegő 
páratartalma, a csomagolandó anyag típusa és 
a padló függvényében, amelyen a munkavégzés 
folyik. A fólia érintésekor bekövetkező veszélyes 
áramütések elkerülésére szigetelő cipő, vagy 
antisztatikus fólia használandó. A gép nem 
alkalmas robbanásveszélyes helységekben 
való működésre

1.2.1 WAARSCHUWINGEN MET 
BETREKKING TOT DE RESTRISICO'S

De machine werd zodanig ontworpen en gebouwd dat de 
operator deze in veilige omstandigheden kan gebruiken. 
De restrisico's werden zo veel mogelijk opgeheven of 
tot een minimumniveau beperkt door toepassing van 
veiligheidsinrichtingen. Toch konden enkele risico's, 
die hieronder worden genoemd, niet geheel worden 
verwijderd omdat ze onlosmakelijk verbonden zijn aan 
de werking van de machine (Fig. 1.2.1):

Val- en inklemmingsrisico
Klim nooit op de machine (1) in verband met 
het risico op vallen en/of verstrikt raken in de 
bewegingsorganen van de robot.

Stoot- of pletrisico
Kom niet binnen het bewegingsbereik van de 
machine tijdens de werkcyclus, omdat er een 
stootrisico bestaat (2). 
Tijdens de handmatige bediening van de ma-
chine, risico voor beklemming tussen de ma-
chine en een vast obstakel langs de baan. 

Schokgevaar door elektrostatische lading
De voor de verpakking gebruikte folie (3) kan 
tijdens de werkcyclus elektrostatisch geladen 
worden, afhankelijk van de luchtvochtigheid, 
het type te verpakken materiaal en het soort 
vloer waarop wordt gewerkt. Om gevaarlijke 
schokken door aanraken van de folie te voor-
komen, moet de operator diëlektrische schoe-
nen dragen of antistatische folie gebruiken. 
De machine is niet geschikt om te werken in 
omgevingen met explosiegevaar. 

1.2.1 VARNINGSFÖRESKRIFTER AVSEENDE 
KVARSTÅENDE RISKER

Maskinen är konstruerad och tillverkad för att kunna 
användas av operatören under säkra förhållanden helt 
utan eller med maximal begränsning av de kvarstående 
riskerna med hjälp av säkerhetsanordningar. 

Det finns dock ett antal kvarstående risker eftersom de 
omfattas av maskindriften (fig. 1.2.1) Se följande lista:

Risk för fall eller fasthakning
Kliv aldrig upp på maskinen (1) eftersom det 
föreligger risk för fall och/eller fasthakning i de 
rörliga delarna för flytt av vagnen.

Risk för kollision eller klämning
Gå inte i närheten av maskinens arbetsradie 
under arbetsprogrammet eftersom det finns 
risk för att kollidera med maskinen (2). 
Det föreligger fara för att bli klämd mellan ma-
skinen och fasta föremål längs flyttsträckan i 
samband med att maskinen flyttas manuellt. 

Risk för stöt p.g.a. statisk elektricitet
Sträckfilmen (3) kan bli elektrostatiskt lad-
dad under arbetsprogrammet beroende på 
luftens relativa fuktighet, typen av last som 
sträckfilmas och typen av golv i arbetsområdet. 
Operatören ska bära dielektriska skyddsskor 
eller använda antistatisk film för att undvika 
farliga stötar när filmen hanteras. Maskinen 
lämpar sig inte för användning i utrymmen 
med explosiv atmosfär. 

1.2.1 ADVARSLER ANGÅENDE 
RESTERENDE RISICI

Maskinen er projekteret og bygget for at gøre det muligt 
for operatøren at bruge den i sikkerhedsomgivelser, ved 
at fjerne eller reducere til minimum muligt de resterende 
risici, ved bruget af sikkerhedsanordninger. Trods alt er 
det ikke muligt at fjerne fuldstændigt nogle risici, som 
listes her i det følgende, fordi disse afhænger af selve 
maskinens drift. (Fig.1.2.1):

Risiko for fald og for at hænge fast
Man må aldrig stige op på maskinen (1), idet 
der er risiko for fald og/eller for at hænge fast 
i vognens organer i bevægelse.

Risiko for kollision eller knusning
Man må aldrig nærme sig maskinens række-
vidde under driftscyklussen, idet der er risiko 
for stød med den samme (2).
Under maskinens manuelle styring, er der 
risiko for knusning mellem maskinen og en 
fast forhindring på kørselsbanen. 

Risiko for elektrostatisk stød
Folien (3) der anvendes til indpakningen, kan 
have en elektrostatisk opladning under drifts-
cyklussen, ifølge luftfugtigheden, den type 
materiale der skal indpakkes, og det type gulv 
man arbejder på. For at undgå farlige stød, 
når man rører ved folien, skal operatøren 
være iført isolerende fodtøj, eller anvende 
antistatisk folie.
Maskinen er ikke egnet til at arbejde i miljøer 
med eksplosionsfarlig atmosfære.
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1.3 DISPOSITIVI DI SICUREZZA
LA MACCHINA È STATA PROGETTATA E 
COSTRUITA IN MODO DA PERMETTERNE 
UN USO SICURO IN TUTTE LE CONDIZIO-
NI PREVISTE DAL COSTRUTTORE, ISO-
LANDO LE PARTI MOBILI E GLI ELEMENTI 
IN TENSIONE MEDIANTE L’ADOZIONE DI 
PROTEZIONI E DISPOSITIVI DI SICUREZ-
ZA PER L’ARRESTO DELLA MACCHINA.
IL COSTRUTTORE DECLINA OGNI E QUAL-
SIASI RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI CAU-
SATI A PERSONE, ANIMALI O COSE, DO-
VUTI ALLA MANOMISSIONE DEI DISPOSI-
TIVI DI SICUREZZA.

-  Pulsante di emergenza (A) sul pannello comandi.

-  La zona superiore del carrello, dove sono presenti 
gli ingranaggi è protetta dal riparo fisso (B).

-  La bandella anticollisione (C) è una cintura flessibile  
interbloccata per mezzo di un micro-interruttore che 
permette l'arresto immediato della macchina in caso 
di urto con elementi a terra.

In caso di arresto per l'intervento della bandella 
anticollisione (C), prima di riavviare il ciclo di 
lavoro occorre rimuovere l'ostacolo ed eseguire 
le procedure di ripristino descritte nella messa 
in servizio.

Rys. 1.3

1.3 URZĄDZENIA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
MASZYNA ZOSTAŁA ZAPROJEKTOWANA 
I WYPRODUKOWANA W TAKI SPOSÓB, 
ABY POZWOLIĆ NA BEZPIECZNE JEJ 
UŻYWANIE WE WSZYSTKICH WARUN-
KACH PRZEWIDZIANYCH PRZEZ PRO-
DUCENTA, IZOLUJĄC CZĘŚCI RUCHOME 
I ELEMENTY POD NAPIĘCIEM POPRZEZ 
ZAMONTOWANIE OSŁON I URZĄDZEŃ 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA DO ZATRZYMANIA 
MASZYNY. 
PRODUCENT NIE BIERZE NA SIEBIE ŻAD-
NEJ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA SZKODY 
WYRZĄDZONE OSOBOM, ZWIERZĘTOM 
LUB RZECZOM Z POWODU NARUSZENIA 
URZĄDZEŃ BEZPIECZEŃSTWA.

-  Przycisk awaryjny (A) na rozdzielnicy elektrycznej.

-  Górna część wózka, w miejscu w którym znajdują 
się przekładnie zębate układu napędowego jest 
zabezpieczona stałą osłoną (B).

-  Antykolizyjny zderzak (C) jest miękkim pasem bloko-
wanym za pomocą mikrowyłącznika, który pozwala na 
natychmiastowe zatrzymanie maszyny w przypadku 
uderzenia elementów o ziemię.

W przypadku zatrzymania z powodu interwencji 
antykolizyjnego zderzaka (C), przed ponownym 
wyłączeniem cyklu pracy należy usunąć prze-
szkodę i wykonać procedury przywracające 
działanie maszyny opisane w części "Urucho-
mienie maszyny".

1.3 DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURIDAD
LA MÁQUINA HA SIDO PROYECTADA Y 
FABRICADA DE MANERA QUE PERMITA 
UNA UTILIZACIÓN SEGURA EN TODAS 
LAS CONDICIONES PREVISTAS POR EL 
FABRICANTE, AISLANDO LAS PIEZAS 
MÓVILES Y LOS ELEMENTOS CON TEN-
SIÓN MEDIANTE LA ADOPCIÓN DE PRO-
TECCIONES Y DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURI-
DAD PARA LA PARADA DE LA MÁQUINA.
EL FABRICANTE DECLINA TODA RES-
PONSABILIDAD DERIVADA DE DAÑOS 
CAUSADOS A PERSONAS, ANIMALES O 
COSAS, DEBIDOS A LA VIOLACIÓN DE 
LOS DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURIDAD.

- Interruptor de emergencia (A) en el cuadro eléctri-
co.

-  La zona superior del carro, en la que se encuentran 
los engranajes del carro, donde están los engranajes 
de transmisión del movimiento, está protegida por la 
protección fija (B).

-  El parachoques de seguridad (C) es una correa flexi-
ble interbloqueada mediante un micro-interruptor que 
permite la parada inmediata de la máquina en caso 
de impacto con elementos por el suelo.

En caso de parada por acción del parachoques 
de seguridad (C), antes de volver a poner en 
marcha el ciclo de trabajo, hay que retirar el 
obstáculo y llevar a cabo los procedimientos 
de restablecimiento descritos en la puesta en 
funcionamiento.

Pиc. 1.3

1.3 СРЕДСТВА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
СТАНОК БЫЛ РАЗРАБОТАН И ИЗГО-
ТОВЛЕН ТАКИМ ОБРАЗОМ, ЧТОБЫ 
ОБЕСПЕЧИТЬ ЕГО БЕЗОПАСНУЮ ЭКС-
ПЛУАТАЦИЮ ВО ВСЕХ УСЛОВИЯХ, 
ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫХ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕ-
ЛЕМ, ИЗОЛИРУЯ ПОДВИЖНЫЕ ЧАСТИ 
И ЭЛЕМЕНТЫ ПОД НАПРЯЖЕНИЕМ ПРИ 
ПОМОЩИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ОГРАЖДЕ-
НИЙ И СРЕДСТВ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ДЛЯ 
ОСТАНОВКИ СТАНКА.
ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ НЕ НЕСЕТ НИКАКОЙ 
ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА УЩЕРБ, НА-
НЕСЕННЫЙ ЛЮДЯМ, ЖИВОТНЫМ ИЛИ 
ИМУЩЕСТВУ, ВЫЗВАННЫЙ ВЫВОДОМ 
ИЗ СТРОЯ ЗАЩИТНЫХ СРЕДСТВ.

-  Кнопка аварийной остановки (A) на панели управ-
ления.

-  Верхняя часть каретки, где находятся зубчатые 
колеса привода, защищена неподвижным ограж-
дением (B).

-  Защитная навеска (С) представляет собой гибкий 
пояс взаимоблокированная  микро-переключате-
лем, который позволяет немедленное отключение 
машины в случае столкновения с землей элемен-
тами.

В случае остановки ввиду срабатывания за-
щитной навески(C), перед запуском цикла, 
необходимо удалить препятствия и выпол-
нить процедуры восстановления описаные 
в разделе пуск машины..

Obr 1.3

1.3 VARNOSTNE NAPRAVE

STROJ JE BIL ZASNOVAN IN IZDELAN ZA 
OMOGOČANJE VARNE UPORABE V VSEH 
OKOLIŠČINAH, KI JIH JE PREDVIDEL 
PROIZVAJALEC, SAJ SO PREMIČNI DELI IN 
KOMPONENTE POVEZANE Z NAPAJANJEM 
IZOLIRANE S POMOČJO UPORABE 
VAROVAL IN VARNOSTNIH NAPRAV, 
NAMENJENIH ZAUSTAVITVI STROJA.

P R O I Z VA J A L E C  Z AV R A Č A V S O 
ODGOVORNOST ZA TELESNE POŠKODBE 
OSEB, ŽIVALI, ALI GMOTNO ŠKODO NA 
PREDMETIH, KI BI NASTALE ZARADI 
MANIPULACIJE VARNOSTNIH NAPRAV.

- Gumb izklopa v sili (A) na električni plošči.

- Zgornji del nosilca, kjer se nahajajo prenosni 
zobniki, je zaščiten z nepremično zaščito (B).

- Varnostni odbijač (C) je upogljiv trak, povezan 
z mikrostikalom, ki v primeru trka s predmeti  na tleh, 
delovanje stroja nemudoma zaustavi.

Če se stroj zaustavi zaradi aktivacije varnostnega 
odbijača (C) je potrebno pred ponovnim 
zagonom delovnega cikla oviro odstraniti in 
izvesti postopek ponovnega zagona,ki je opisan 
v poglavju o zagonu.

1.3 DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURANÇA
A MÁQUINA FOI PROJETADA E CONSTRU-
ÍDA DE MODO A PERMITIR O USO SEGU-
RO EM TODAS AS CONDIÇÕES PREVIS-
TAS PELO FABRICANTE, ISOLANDO AS 
PARTES MÓVEIS E OS ELEMENTOS SOB 
TENSÃO ATRAVÉS DA UTILIZAÇÃO DE 
PROTEÇÕES E DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGU-
RANÇA PARA A PARADA DA MÁQUINA.
O FABRICANTE DECLINA TODA E QUAL-
QUER RESPONSABILIDADE POR DANOS 
CAUSADOS A PESSOAS, ANIMAIS OU OB-
JETOS DEVIDOS A ALTERAÇÕES FEITAS 
NOS DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURANÇA.

-  Botão de emergência (A) no painel de comandos.

-  A zona superior do carro, onde estão presentes as 
engrenagens de transmissão de movimento, está 
protegida com protetor fixo (B).

-  A barra anticolisão  (C) é um cinto flexível interblo-
queado através de um microinterruptor que permite 
a parada imediata da máquina em caso de choque 
com elementos em terra.

Em caso de parada devido à intervenção da bar-
ra anticolisão (C), antes de reinicializar o ciclo 
de trabalho é necessário remover o obstáculo 
e realizar as operações de restabelecimento 
descritas na colocação em serviço.

1.3 DISPOSITIFS DE SECURITE
LA MACHINE A ETE CONCUE ET 
CONSTRUITE POUR GARANTIR UNE UTILI-
SATION SURE DANS TOUTES LES CONDI-
TIONS PREVUES PAR LE FABRICANT, EN 
ISOLANT LES PARTIES MOBILES ET LES 
ELEMENTS SOUS TENSION AVEC DES 
PROTECTEURS ET DES DISPOSITIFS DE 
SECURITE POUR L'ARRET D'URGENCE 
DE LA MACHINE.
LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RES-
PONSABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES 
AUX PERSONNES, AUX ANIMAUX OU AUX 
CHOSES SURVENUS A LA SUITE DE MANI-
PULATIONS FORCEES DES DISPOSITIFS 
DE SECURITE.

-  Bouton d’arrêt d’urgence (A) sur le tableau de com-
mande.

-  La zone supérieure du chariot, où se trouvent les 
engrenages, est protégée par le protecteur fixe (B).

-  La bande anti-collision (C) est une ceinture flexible 
interverrouillée au moyen d'un micro-interrupteur 
qui permet l'arrêt immédiat de la machine en cas de 
collision avec des éléments au sol.

En cas d'arrêt suite à l'intervention de la bande 
anti-collision (C), avant de relancer le cycle 
de travail, éliminer l'obstacle et suivre les 
procédures de rétablissement décrites dans le 
chapitre mise en service.

1.3 SAFETY DEVICES
THE MACHINE HAS BEEN DESIGNED 
AND CONSTRUCTED TO ALLOW SAFE 
USE IN ALL THE CONDITIONS INTENDED 
BY THE MANUFACTURER, ISOLATING 
THE MOVING PARTS AND LIVE COMPO-
NENTS BY THE USE OF SAFETY GUARDS 
AND SAFETY DEVICES TO STOP THE 
MACHINE.
THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES ALL 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE OR IN-
JURY TO PERSONS, ANIMALS OR OB-
JECTS CAUSED BY TAMPERING WITH 
THE SAFETY DEVICES.

-  Emergency button (A) on the electrical panel.

-  The top area of the carriage, where the drive transmis-
sion gears are, is protected by a fixed guard (B).

-   The safety bumper (C) is a flexible belt interlocked by 
a microswitch which stops the machine immediately 
in the event of impact with objects on the ground.

If the machine stops because the safety bumper 
(C) has been triggered, before restarting the 
work cycle remove the obstruction and then 
carry out the resetting procedure described in 
the start up paragraph.

1.3 SAFETY DEVICES
THE MACHINE HAS BEEN DESIGNED 
AND CONSTRUCTED TO ALLOW SAFE 
USE IN ALL THE CONDITIONS INTENDED 
BY THE MANUFACTURER, ISOLATING 
THE MOVING PARTS AND LIVE COMPO-
NENTS BY THE USE OF SAFETY GUARDS 
AND SAFETY DEVICES TO STOP THE MA-
CHINE.
THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES ALL 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE OR IN-
JURY TO PERSONS, ANIMALS OR OB-
JECTS CAUSED BY TAMPERING WITH 
THE SAFETY DEVICES.

-  Emergency button (A) on the electrical panel.

-  The top area of the carriage, where the drive trans-
mission gears are, is protected by fixed guard (B).

-  The moving parts of the turntable are protected by 
fixed guard C).

-  The electrical panel is protected by fixed guard (D).

-  Under the carriage there is a mobile plate (E) inter-
locked by a safety switch which, if the plate comes 
into contact with a foreign object it stops the machine 
and sends the carriage back up for 2 seconds.

-  The bottom safety guard (F) is pivoting, interlocked 
by a safety switch that stops the machine if any pres-
sure is exerted on the guard, sending the arm back 
up for 2 seconds.

N.B: if the machine stops because devices (E)-(F) has 
been triggered, the carriage can be sent up to remove 
the foreign object that triggered it.

1.3 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ

STROJ BYL NAVRŽEN A KONSTRUOVÁN 
TAK, ABY BYLA UMOŽNĚNA BEZPEČNÁ 
OBSLUHA V PROSTŘEDÍ UVEDENÉM 
VÝROBCEM. BYLY IZOLOVÁNY VŠECHNY 
POHYBLIVÉ ČÁSTI A NABITÉ KOMPONENTY 
Z A P O U Ž I T Í  B E Z P E Č N O S T N Í C H 
OCHRANNÝCH PRVKŮ A PRVKŮ 
UMOŽŇUJÍCÍCH ZASTAVENÍ STROJE.
V Ý R O B C E  S E  Z Ř Í K Á  V E Š K E R É 
ZODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA ZNIČENÍ NEBO 
UBLÍŽENÍ OSOB, ZVÍŘAT NEBO PŘEDMĚTŮ 
ZPŮSOBENÝCH PORUŠENÍM TĚCHTO 
OCHRANNÝCH PRVKŮ. 

-   Nouzový vypínač (A) na elektrickém panelu.
-   Vrchní část vozíku, ve které se nacházejí rychlosti 
převodovky, je chráněna pevným chráničem (B). 
-   Bezpečnostní nárazník (C) je flexibilní pás propojený 
mikrospínačem, který okamžitě stroj zastaví v případě, 
že narazí do předmětu ležícího na zemi.

Pokud stroj zastaví v důsledku aktivace 
bezpečnostního nárazníku (C), před opětovným 
nastartováním odstraňte překážku a pokračujte 
v obnovení dle pokynů uvedených  v odstavci 
“Spuštění stroje”. 

1.3  TURVALAITTEET
LAITE ON SUUNNITELTU JA VALMISTET-
TU NIIN, ETTÄ SEN KÄYTTÄMINEN ON 
TURVALLISTA VALMISTAJAN TARKOITTA-
MISSA OLOSUHTEISSA, ERISTÄEN LIIK-
KUVAT OSAT JA JÄNNITTEEN ALAISET 
OSAT SUOJUKSIA JA LAITTEEN PYSÄY-
TYKSESTÄ HUOLEHTIVIA TURVALAITTEI-
TA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ.
VALMISTAJA EI VASTAA HENKILÖILLE, 
ELÄIMILLE TAI OMAISUUDELLE AIHEU-
TUNEISTA VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA JOHTU-
VAT TURVALAITTEIDEN ASIATTOMASTA 
KÄSITTELYSTÄ.

-  Hätäpainike (A) ohjauspaneelissa.

-  Kalvokelkan yläpuolinen alue, jossa sijaitsee vaih-
teisto, on suojattu kiinteällä suojuksella (B).

-  Törmäyksen estävä hihna (C) on joustava nauha, 
joka on lukittu mikrokytkimen kautta. Mikrokytkin 
sallii laitteen välittömän pysäytyksen maassa oleviin 
elementteihin törmäyksen tapauksessa.

Jos laite pysähtyy törmäyksen estävän hihnan 
katkaisusta (C), ennen työjakson uudelleen-
käynnistämistä on este poistettava ja suoritetta-
va käyttöönotossa kuvatut nollaustoimenpiteet.

Abb. 1.3

1.3 SICHERHEITSVORRICHTUNGEN
DIE MASCHINE WURDE SO ENTWORFEN 
UND GEBAUT, DASS UNTER ALLEN VOM 
HERSTELLER VORGESEHENEN BEDIN-
GUNGEN EINE SICHERE BENUTZUNG 
GEGEBEN IST, DA DIE BEWEGLICHEN UND 
SPANNUNG FÜHRENDEN MASCHINENTEI-
LE MIT HILFE VON SCHUTZVERKLEIDUN-
GEN UND NOT-AUS-VORRICHTUNGEN 
ISOLIERT BZW. GESICHERT SIND.
DER HERSTELLER LEHNT JEGLICHE HAF-
TUNG  FÜR AUF EINE VERÄNDERUNG DER 
SICHERHEITSEINRICHTUNGEN ZURÜCK-
ZUFÜHRENDE PERSONEN-, TIER- UND/
ODER SACHSCHÄDEN AB.

-  Not-Aus-Pilztaster (A) auf dem Schaltpult.
-  Der obere Bereich des Schlittens, in dem sich die 

Zahnräder zur Übertragung der Bewegung befin-
den, ist durch die fest installierte Verkleidung (B) 
geschützt.

-  Das flexible Kollisionsschutzband (C) ist mit einem 
Mikroschalter verblockt, der die Maschine sofort 
stoppt, wenn diese gegen ein Hindernis am Boden 
stößt.

Nach einem vom Kollisionsschutzband (C) 
ausgelösten Notstopp kann die Arbeit erst 
nach Beseitigung des Hindernisses und der 
zur Inbetriebnahme erforderlichen Rücksetzung 
wieder aufgenommen werden.

1.3     BIZTONSÁGI BERENDEZÉSEK

A GÉP KIALAKÍTÁSA ÉS FELÉPÍTÉSE 
S Z AVAT O L J A A  B I Z T O N S Á G O S 
ÜZEMELTETÉST AZ ÖSSZES, GYÁRTÓ 
ÁLTAL ELŐIRÁNYZOTT HELYZETBEN, 
AMIHEZ A MOZGÓ ÉS FESZÜLTSÉG 
ALATT LÉVŐ RÉSZEK ELSZIGETELÉSÉT 
SZOLGÁLÓ VÉDŐBERENDEZÉSEK 
ÉS A GÉP LEÁLLÍTÁSÁRA SZOLGÁLÓ 
BIZTONSÁGI BERENDEZÉSEK KERÜLTEK 
ALKALMAZÁSRA.
A GYÁRTÓ SEMMILYEN FELELŐSSÉGET 
NEM VÁLLAL A BIZTONSÁGI BERENDEZÉSEK 
MEGBONTÁSA MIATT SZEMÉLYEK, ÁLLATOK 
VAGY TÁRGYAK ÁLTAL ELSZENVEDETT 
KÁROKÉRT.

-  Vészleállító nyomógomb (A) a vezérlőpanelen.
-   A kocsi felső részét, ahol a fogaskerekek vannak, fix 
védőburkolat takarja el (B).
-  Az ütközésvédő pánt (C) egy mikrokapcsolós 
megszakítóval ellátott rugalmas szíj, aminek köszönhetően 
a gép azonnal leáll, ha valami akadályba ütközik a földön.

Ha a gép leállt, mert az ütközésvédő pánt 
(C) működésbe lépett, akkor a munkaciklus 
újraindítása előtt el kell távolítani az akadályt 
és az üzembe helyezésnél leírt visszaállítási 
műveleteket végre kell hajtani.

1.3 VEILIGHEIDSINRICHTINGEN
DE MACHINE WERD ZO ONTWORPEN EN 
GEBOUWD DAT IN ALLE DOOR DE FA-
BRIKANT VOORZIEN OMSTANDIGHEDEN 
EEN VEILIG GEBRUIK MOGELIJK IS. DE 
AFNEEMBARE DELEN ZIJN GEÏSOLEERD 
DOOR MIDDEL VAN BESCHERMINGEN EN 
VEILIGHEIDSINRICHTINGEN VOOR HET 
STOPPEN VAN DE MACHINE.
DE FABRIKANT AANVAARDT GEEN ENKE-
LE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR SCHADE 
AAN PERSONEN, DIEREN OF VOORWER-
PEN ALS GEVOLG VAN VERANDERINGEN 
AAN DE VEILIGHEIDSINRICHTINGEN.

-  Noodknop (A) op het bedieningspaneel.

-   Het bovenste deel van de rollenrobot, waar de over-
brengingstandwielen voor aandrijving zitten, wordt 
beschermd door de vaste bescherming (B).

-  De veiligheidsbumper (C) is een flexibele riem die 
aan een microschakelaar gekoppeld is en waarmee 
de machine onmiddellijk kan worden stopgezet in 
geval van stoten tegen voorwerpen op de grond.

Indien de machine stopt door activering van de 
veiligheidsbumper (C), moet men alvorens de 
werkcyclus weer te starten het obstakel verwij-
deren en de resetprocedures uitvoeren die voor 
het starten van de machine zijn beschreven.

1.3 SÄKERHETSANORDNINGAR
MASKINEN ÄR KONSTRUERAD OCH TILL-
VERKAD FÖR ATT KUNNA ANVÄNDAS 
SÄKERT VID SAMTLIGA FÖRHÅLLANDEN 
SOM KAN FÖRUTSES AV TILLVERKAREN. 
DE RÖRLIGA DELARNA ÄR AVSKÄRMA-
DE OCH DET FINNS SKYDD OCH SÄKER-
HETSANORDNINGAR FÖR STOPP AV MA-
SKINEN.
TILLVERKAREN FRÅNSÄGER SIG ALLT 
ANSVAR FÖR SKADOR PÅ PERSONER, 
DJUR ELLER FÖREMÅL SOM UPPSTÅR 
P.G.A. ÄNDRINGAR AV SÄKERHETSAN-
ORDNINGARNA.

-  Nödstoppsknapp (A) på eltavlan.

-  Området ovanför vagnen där kugghjulsdrivningen är 
placerad skyddas av ett fast skydd (B).

-  Säkerhetslisten (C) är ett elastisk band som är förreglat 
med en mikrobrytare. Maskinen stoppas omedelbart 
av säkerhetslisten om maskinen kolliderar med hinder 
på golvet.

I händelse av ett stopp av säkerhetslisten (C) ska 
hindret tas bort och de återställningsprocedurer 
som beskrivs i kapitlet Start av maskinen utföras 
innan arbetsprogrammet återupptas.

1.3 SIKKERHEDSANORDNINGER
MASKINEN ER PROJEKTERET OG BYG-
GET SÅLEDES, AT DET ER MULIGT AT 
ANVENDE DEN I FULD SIKKERHED I ALLE 
DE AF FABRIKANTEN FORUDSETE OMGI-
VELSER, VED AT ISOLERE DE FLYTBARE 
DELE OG ELEMENTERNE UNDER SPÆN-
DING, VED AT BRUGE BESKYTTELSER 
OG SIKKERHEDSANORDNINGER FOR AT 
STOPPE MASKINEN. FABRIKANTEN FRA-
LÆGGER SIG ETHVERT ANSVAR FOR 
SKADER TIL PERSONER, DYR ELLER 
TING, DER SKYLDES ÆNDRING AF SIK-
KERHEDSANORDNINGERNE.

-  Nødstopknap (A) på styrepanelet.

-  Vognens øverste del, hvor styringerne findes, er 
beskyttet af den faste beskyttelsesskærm (B).

-  Antikollissionsbåndet (C) er et fleksibelt bælte, blo-
keret med en mikroafbryder, der gør det muligt at 
stoppe øjeblikkeligt maskinen, i tilfælde af stød med 
legemer på jorden.

I tilfælde af afbrydelse pga. udløsningen af 
antikollissionsbåndet (C), inden arbejdscyklus-
sen startes igen, skal man fjerne forhindringen, 
og foretage genindstillingsprocedurerne, der 
beskrives i igangsættelsen.
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1.4 SERVIZIO DI ASSISTENZA
Per qualsiasi richiesta, necessità o informazione, l’uti-
lizzatore dovrà comunicare al Costruttore, i seguenti 
dati:  
- Modello della macchina
- Numero di matricola
- Anno di fabbricazione
- Data di acquisto
- Numero ore di servizio, approssimativo
- Indicazioni dettagliate, inerenti una particolare lavora-

zione da eseguire, o il difetto riscontrato.

SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA 

Soltanto con l'impiego di ricambi originali è possibile 
garantire il mantenimento dei migliori rendimenti delle 
nostre macchine.

PAVIMENTI LISCI O SDRUCCIOLEVOLI 
POSSONO INCREMENTARE IL TEMPO DI 
FERMATA DELLA MACCHINA, IN SITUA-
ZIONI DI ARRESTO PER EMERGENZA.

NON RIMUOVERE LA BANDELLA ANTI-
COLLISIONE, RIMONTARE SEMPRE LA 
BANDELLA ANTICOLLISIONE  AL TERMI-
NE DI QUALSIASI OPERAZIONE  DI  MA-
NUTENZIONE.

NON RIMUOVERE I RIPARI FISSI CON 
MACCHINA IN MOTO, RIMONTARE SEM-
PRE I RIPARI FISSI AL TERMINE DI QUAL-
SIASI OPERAZIONE  DI  MANUTENZIO-
NE.

1.4 SERWIS TECHNICZNY
W przypadku wszelkich wymagań, konieczności lub 
informacji, użytkownik musi dostarczyć Producentowi 
następujące dane:  
- Model maszyny
- Numer fabryczny
- Rok produkcji
- Data zakupu
- Liczba godzin pracy, w przybliżeniu
- Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące specjalnej obróbki 
do wykonania lub wykrytej usterki.

SERWIS TECHNICZNY

Tylko stosując oryginalne części zamienne możliwe 
jest zagwarantowanie zachowania jak najlepszej 
wydajności naszych maszyn.

PODŁOGI GŁADKIE LUB ŚLISKIE MOGĄ 
ZWIĘKSZYĆ CZAS ZATRZYMANIA MA-
SZYNY W PRZYPADKU WYŁĄCZENIA 
AWARYJNEGO.

NIE USUWAĆ ANTYKOLIZYJNEGO ZDE-
RZAKA, ZAWSZE NA ZAKOŃCZENIE WY-
KONYWANIA JAKIEJKOLWIEK OPERA-
CJI KONSERWACYJNEJ Z POWROTEM 
ZAMONTOWAĆ ZDERZAK.

NIE USUWAĆ OSŁON STAŁYCH PRZY 
URUCHOMIONEJ MASZYNIE, ZAWSZE 
NA ZAKOŃCZENIE WYKONYWANIA JA-
KIEJKOLWIEK OPERACJI KONSERWA-
CYJNEJ Z POWROTEM ZAMONTOWAĆ 
OSŁONY STAŁE.

1.4 ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA
Para cualquier solicitud, necesidad o información, el 
usuario deberá comunicar al Fabricante, los siguientes 
datos:  
- Modelo de la máquina
- Número de matrícula
- Año de fabricación
- Fecha de compra
- Número de horas de servicio, aproximadamente
- Indicación con detalle de la operación en especial que 

haya que llevar a cabo, o del defecto encontrado.

ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA

Sólo mediante el uso de repuestos originales se puede 
garantizar el mantenimiento de las mejores prestaciones 
de nuestras máquinas.

LOS SOLADOS LISOS O RESBALADIZOS 
PUEDEN INCREMENTAR EL TIEMPO DE 
PARADA DE LA MÁQUINA, EN SITUACIO-
NES DE PARADA POR EMERGENCIA.

NO QUITAR EL PARACHOQUES DE SEGU-
RIDAD, VOLVER A COLOCAR SIEMPRE 
EL PARACHOQUES DE SEGURIDAD AL 
TERMINAR CUALQUIER OPERACIÓN DE 
MANTENIMIENTO.

NO QUITAR LOS CÁRTERES FIJOS 
ESTANDO LA MÁQUINA EN MOVIMIENTO, 
VOLVEROS A MONTAR AL TERMINAR TO-
DAS LAS OPERACIONES DE MANTEN-
IMIENTO.

Г Л А Д К И Е  И Л И  С К О Л Ь З К И Е 
П О Л Ы  М О Г У Т  У В Е Л И Ч И Т Ь 
ВРЕМЯ ОСТАНОВКИ МАШИНЫВ 
ЧРЕЗВЫЧАЙНЫХ СИТУАЦИЯХ.
НЕ СНИМАТЬ ЗАЩИТНУЮ НАВЕСКУ, 
ВСЕГДА ЗАНОВО УСТАНАВЛИВАТЬ 
З А Щ И Т Н У Ю  Н А В Е С К У  П О        
ОКОНЧАНИИ ЛЮБОЙ ОПЕРАЦИИ 
ТЕХНИЧЕСКОГО ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЯ.
НЕ СНИМАТЬ НЕПОДВИЖНЫЕ 
ОГРАЖДЕНИЯ С РАБОТАЮЩЕГО 
С Т А Н К А , П О  О К О Н Ч А Н И И 
Л Ю Б О Й  О П Е Р А Ц И И  П О 
ТЕХНИЧЕСКОМУ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ 
С Н О В А П Р И К Р Е П И Т Ь 
ФИКСИРОВАННЫЕ КАРТЕРЫ.

1.4 ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
По поводу любых требований, необходимостей или 
для получения информации пользователь должен 
сообщить производителю следующие данные:
-  Модель станка
-  Заводской номер
-  Год выпуска
-  Дату покупки
-  Приблизительное количество моточасов
-  Детальное описание, касающееся особенной ра-

боты, которая должна выполняться, или описание 
обнаруженной неисправности.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

Только при использовании оригинальных запасных 
частей можно гарантировать сохранение наивысшей 
отдачи от работы наших станков.

GLADKA IN SPOLZKA POVRŠINA TAL LAHKO POVEČA 
ČAS ZA ZAUSTAVITEV STROJA V OKOLIŠČINAH, KI 
ZAHTEVAJO IZKLOP V SILI.

VARNOSTNEGA ODBIJAČA NE ODSTRANJUJTE

PO ZAKLJUČKU VZDRŽEVALNIH DEL JE POTREBNO 
VARNOSTNI ODBIJAČ VEDNO PONOVNO NAMESTITI.

NEPREMIČNIH VAROVAL MED DELOVANJEM 
STROJA NE ODSTRANJUJTE.

PO ZAKLJUČKU VZDRŽEVALNIH DEL JE POTREBNO 
NEPREMIČNA VAROVALA VEDNO PONOVNO 
NAMESTITI.

1.4 TEHNIČNA POMOČ

Za naročila, pomoč ali informacije lahko uporabnik stopi 
v stik s proizvajalcem, ob čemer mora navesti:

- model stroja

- serijsko številko

- leto izdelave

- datum nakupa

- približno število ur obratovanja

- podrobne informacije glede specifičnega opravila, ki ga 
je potrebno izvesti oziroma o najdeni napaki.

Najboljšo zmogljivost naših strojev je mogoče vzdrževati 
in zagotavljati zgolj  z uporabo originalnih rezervnih delov.

1.4 SERVIÇO DE ASSISTÊNCIA
Para qualquer pedido, necessidade ou informação, o 
usuário deverá comunicar ao Fabricante os seguintes 
dados:  
- Modelo da máquina
- Número de série
- Ano de fabricação
- Data de compra
- Número de horas de serviço, aproximadamente
- Indicações detalhadas, que digam respeito ao trabalho 

especial a realizar ou o defeito encontrado.

SERVIÇO DE ASSISTÊNCIA 

Apenas utilizando peças de reposição originais é pos-
sível garantir que seja mantido o melhor desempenho 
das nossas máquinas.

PAVIMENTOS LISOS OU ESCORREGA-
DIOS PODEM AUMENTAR O TEMPO DE 
PARADA DA MÁQUINA, EM SITUAÇÕES 
DE PARADA DE EMERGÊNCIA.

NÃO REMOVER A BARRA ANTICOLISÃO, 
VOLTAR A MONTAR SEMPRE A BARRA 
ANTICOLISÃO NO FINAL DE QUALQUER 
OPERAÇÃO DE MANUTENÇÃO.

NÃO REMOVER OS PROTETORES FIXOS 
COM A MÁQUINA EM MOVIMENTO, VOL-
TAR A MONTAR SEMPRE OS PROTETO-
RES FIXOS NO FINAL DE CADA OPERA-
ÇÃO DE MANUTENÇÃO.

LES SOLS LISSES OU GLISSANTS PEU-
VENT ACCROITRE LE TEMPS D'ARRET 
DE LA MACHINE, DANS DES SITUATIONS 
D'ARRET D'URGENCE.

NE PAS ENLEVER LA BARRE ANTI-COL-
LISION. TOUJOURS LA REMETTRE EN 
PLACE AU TERME DES OPERATIONS 
D'ENTRETIEN.

NE PAS OTER LES PROTECTEURS FIXES 
AVEC LA MACHINE EN MARCHE, TOU-
JOURS REMONTER CES DERNIERS AU 
TERME DES OPERATIONS D'ENTRETIEN.

1.4 ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE
Pour toute information et demande d'assistance, com-
muniquer au Fabricant les données suivantes:
- Modèle de la machine
- Numéro de série
- Année de fabrication
- Date d'achat
- Nombre approximatif d'heures de fonctionnement
- Indications détaillées concernant une exécution par-
ticulière ou le défaut relevé.

ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE

Seul l’emploi de pièces de rechange d’origine est en 
mesure de garantir et de préserver l’excellent rendement 
de nos machines.

SMOOTH OR SLIPPERY FLOOR SURFAC-
ES MAY INCREASE THE TIME IT TAKES 
TO STOP THE MACHINE UNDER EMER-
GENCY STOP SITUATIONS.

DO NOT REMOVE THE SAFETY BUMPER, 
ALWAYS REFIT THE SAFETY BUMPER AF-
TER ANY MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS.

DO NOT REMOVE THE FIXED GUARDS 
WITH THE MACHINE RUNNING, ALWAYS 
REFIT THE FIXED GUARDS AFTER ANY 
MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS.

1.4 TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
For any orders, assistance or information, the user 
should contact the Manufacturer quoting the following 
details:  
- Machine model
- Serial number
- Year of manufacture
- Purchase date
- Approximate number of service hours
- Detailed indications regarding a specific operation to 
be carried out or the fault found.

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

Best performance of our machines can only be maintained 
and guaranteed if original spare parts are used.

TURNTABLE VERSION WITH TRANSPALLET              
ACCESS

A photocell (G) (Fig. 1.4) is located at the entrance to 
the transpallet access. If this is obscured it prevents 
the machine from starting or stops it immediately if it 
is working.

CHECK THE SAFETY PHOTOCELL BEFORE 
STARTING WORK.

1.4 TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
For any orders, assistance or information, the user 
should contact the Manufacturer quoting the following 
details:  
- Machine model
- Serial number
- Year of manufacture
- Purchase date
- Approximate number of service hours
- Detailed indications regarding a specific operation to 
be carried out or the fault found.

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

Best performance of our machines can only be maintained 
and guaranteed if original spare parts are used.

HLADKÉ NEBO KLUZKÉ POVRCHY 
PODLAHY MOHOU PRODLOUŽIT DOBU 
ZASTAVENÍ STROJE V SITUACÍCH PO 
STISKNUTÍ NOUZOVÉHO (STOP) VYPÍNAČE.

N E S U N D Á V E J T E  B E Z P E Č N O S T N Í 
NÁRAZNÍK, PO KAŽDÉ ÚDRŽBĚ VŽDY 
UMÍSTĚTE BEZPEČNOSTNÍ NÁRAZNÍK 
ZPĚT.

N E S U N D Á V E J T E  U P E V N Ě N Á 
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OCHRANNÁ ZAŘÍZENÍ 
BĚHEM PROVOZU STROJE, PO KAŽDÉ 
ÚDRŽBĚ VŽDY UMÍSTĚTE BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
OCHRANNÁ ZAŘÍZENÍ ZPĚT.

1.4 TECHNICKÁ PODPORA

Při všech objednávkách, asistenci, či potřebě informací 
prosím sdělte Výrobci následující:
- Model stroje
- Sériové číslo výroby
- Rok výroby
- Datum zakoupení
- Přibližný počet servisních hodin stroje
- Podrobný popis vztahující se ke specifické činnosti, 
kterou bude třeba podstoupit, nebo k chybě jež byla 
nalezena.

SERVISNÁ SLUŽBA

Nejlepší výkon našich strojů může být udržován a 
garantován pouze v případě, že jsou  používány výlučně 
originální náhradní díly.

1.4  ASIAKASPALVELU
Missä tahansa kysymyksen, tarpeen tai tiedon kohdalla 
käyttäjän on ilmoitettava valmistajalle seuraavat tiedot:  
- Laitteen malli
- Rekisterinumero
- Valmistusvuosi
- Ostopäivä
- Käyttötunnit, arvio
- Yksityiskohtaiset tiedot koskien erityistä suoritettavaa 

työtä tai löydettyä vikaa.

ASIAKASPALVELU 

Laitteen parhaiden käyttöominaisuuksien varmistami-
seksi on käytettävä ainoastaan alkuperäisiä varaosia.

TASAISET TAI LIUKKAAT LATTIAT VOIVAT 
LISÄTÄ LAITTEEN PYSÄHTYMISAIKAA 
HÄTÄPYSÄYTYSTILANTEISSA.

ÄLÄ POISTA TÖRMÄYKSEN ESTÄVÄÄ 
HIHNAA, PALAUTA TÖRMÄYKSEN ESTÄ-
VÄ HIHNA AINA PAIKALLEEN KAIKKIEN 
HUOLTOTOIMENPITEIDEN JÄLKEEN.

ÄLÄ POISTA LIIKKUVAN LAITTEEN KIIN-
TEITÄ SUOJUKSIA. PALAUTA KIINTEÄT 
SUOJUKSET PAIKALLEEN AINA KAIKKI-
EN HUOLTOTOIMENPITEIDEN JÄLKEEN.

AUF GLATTEN ODER RUTSCHIGEN BÖ-
DEN KANN DIE MASCHINE BEI EINEM 
NOTSTOPP ETWAS LÄNGER BRAUCHEN, 
BIS SIE ZUM STEHEN KOMMT.

DAS KOLLISIONSSCHUTZBAND DARF 
AUF KEINEN FALL ENTFERNT ODER 
DEAKTIVIERT, UND MUSS NACH WAR-
TUNGSARBEITEN SOFORT WIEDER 
MONTIERT WERDEN.

FEST MONTIERTE VERKLEIDUNGEN DÜR-
FEN AUF KEINEN FALL BEI LAUFENDER 
MASCHINE ABGENOMMEN WERDEN, 
UND SIND NACH WARTUNGSARBEITEN 
SOFORT WIEDER ZU MONTIEREN.

1.4 TECHNISCHER KUNDENDIENST
Bei jeder Anfrage an den Hersteller sind die folgenden 
Angaben zu machen: 
- Maschinenmodell
- Seriennummer
- Baujahr
- Kaufdatum
- Ungefähre Anzahl der Betriebsstunden
- Detaillierte Angaben zu der auszuführenden Bearbei-
tung bzw. dem aufgetretenen Problem.

TECHNISCHER KUNDENDIENST

Nur der Einsatz von Original-Ersatzteilen gewährleistet 
die Beibehaltung optimaler Leistungen unserer 
Maschinen.

SIMA VAGY CSÚSZÓS PADLÓK
MEGNÖVELHETIK A GÉP MEGÁLLÁSÁHOZ 
SZÜKSÉGES IDŐT VÉSZLEÁLLÁS ESETÉN.

NE TÁVOLÍTSA EL AZ ÜTKÖZÉSVÉDŐ 
PÁNTOT, MINDENFÉLE KARBANTARTÁSI 
MŰVELET UTÁN MINDIG SZERELJE VISSZA 
AZ ÜTKÖZÉSVÉDŐ PÁNTOT.

HA A GÉP MOZGÁSBAN VAN, NE TÁVOLÍTSA 
EL A FIX VÉDŐBERENDEZÉSEKET, ILLETVE 
MINDIG SZERELJE VISSZA ŐKET MINDEN 
KARBANTARTÁS BEFEJEZTÉVEL.

1.4 ÜGYFÉLSZOLGÁLAT

Bármilyen kérdés, kérés vagy gond esetén a 
felhasználónak a következő adatokat kell a Gyártóval 
közölnie:
- A gép modelljét
- A gyártási számát
- A gyártás évét
- A vétel időpontját
- Megközelítőlegesen az üzemórák számát
- Részletes tájékoztatást a végzendő munkafolyamatról 
vagy az észlelt hibáról.

Csak eredeti cserealkatrészek használatával biztosítható 
a gépeink maximális hatásfokának megőrzése.

ÜGYFÉLSZOLGÁLAT

1.4 TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING
Bij elke aanvraag voor assistentie of informatie dient 
de gebruiker de volgende gegevens aan de fabrikant 
op te geven:   
- Model van de machine
- Serienummer
- Bouwjaar
- Aankoopdatum
- Aantal bedrijfsuren, bij benadering
- Gedetailleerde vermelding van een bepaalde uit te 

voeren bewerking, of het opgetreden defect.

TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING

Alleen door originele onderdelen te gebruiken, is het 
mogelijk om het behoud van de beste prestaties van 
onze machines te garanderen.

GLADDE OF GLIBBERIGE VLOEREN 
KUNNEN EEN LANGERE STOPTIJD BIJ 
EEN NOODSTOP VAN DE MACHINE TOT 
GEVOLG HEBBEN.

HET VEILIIGHEIDSPANEEL NIET VERWIJ-
DEREN , MONTEER ZE STEEDS OPNIEUW 
NA ELK ONDERHOUD.

DE VASTE PLATEN NOOIT VERWIJDEREN 
WANNEER DE MACHINE IN WERKING IS, 
MONTEER DE VASTE BESCHERMPLATEN 
NA ONDERHOUDSWERKZAAMHEDEN.

SLÄTA OCH HALA GOLV KAN ÖKA MA-
SKINENS STOPPTID I SAMBAND MED 
NÖDSTOPP.

TA INTE BORT SÄKERHETSLISTEN, MON-
TERA  ALLTID TILLBAKA SÄKERHETSLIS-
TEN EFTER ALLA SLAGS UNDERHÅLL.

TA INTE BORT DE FASTA KÅPORNA MED 
MASKINEN IGÅNG. MONTERA ALLTID 
TILLBAKA DEM EFTER ALLA SLAGS UN-
DERHÅLL.

1.4 TEKNISK SUPPORT
Uppge följande data för tillverkaren vid beställningar, 
frågeställningar eller behov av information:  
- Maskinmodell
- Serienummer
- Tillverkningsår
- Inköpsdatum
- Antal drifttimmar (uppskattningsvis)
- Detaljerad beskrivning av det specifika arbete som ska 
utföras eller aktuell defekt.

          
KUNDTJÄNST

En så bra prestanda av våra maskiner garanteras 
endastvid användning av originala reservdelar.

GLATTE ELLER FEDTEDE GULVE KAN 
FORØGE MASKINENS STOPPETID, I 
NØDSTILFÆLDE.

DET ER FORBUDT AT FJERNE ANTIKOL-
LISSIONSBÅNDET, GENMONTER ALTID 
ANTIKOLLISSIONSBÅNDET VED SLUT-
NINGEN AF HVILKET SOM HELST VEDLI-
GEHOLDELSESINDGREB. 

DET ER FORBUDT AT FJERNE DE FA-
STE BESKYTTELSESSKÆRME MED MA-
SKINEN I DRIFT, GENMONTER ALTID DE 
FASTE BESKYTTELSESSKÆRME VED 
SLUTNINGEN AF HVILKET SOM HELST 
VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINDGREB.

1.4 ASSISTANCE SERVICE
For enhver forespørgsel, krav eller oplysning, skal bru-
geren meddele til Fabrikanten følgende data: 
- Maskinmodel
- Serienummer
- Fabrikationsår
- Købsdato
- Antal driftsstimer, cirka
- Detaljerede angivelser, vedrørende en særlig forarbej-

delse der skal udføres, eller den opståede fejl.

ASSISTANCE SERVICE 

Det er kun ved anvendelsen af originale reservedele, 
at det er muligt at garantere de bedste ydelser af vores 
maskiner.
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Fig. 2.1

2. DESCRIZIONE DELLA MACHINA 
E INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE

2.1 DATI DI IDENTIFICAZIONE DEL 
COSTRUTTORE E DELLA MACCHINA

La targa d’identificazione (Fig. 2.1), fissata al telaio della 
macchina, riporta i seguenti dati: 
- Nome e indirizzo del Costruttore
- Denominazione del tipo
- Modello della macchina
- Numero di matricola
- Anno di costruzione
- Peso (kg)
- Tensione nominale (Un)
- Frequenza di funzionamento (Hz)
- N° fasi
- Corrente nominale (In)
-  Corrente di cortocircuito (Icc)
- Pressione aria (bar)
- Consumo aria (Nl/ciclo).

Rys. 2.1

2 OPIS MASZYNY
2.1 DANE IDENTYFIKACYJNE 

PRODUCENTA I MASZYNY

Tabliczka znamionowa (Rys. 2.1), przymocowana do 
struktury maszyny zawiera następujące dane: 
- Nazwa i adres Producenta
- Określenie typu
- Model maszyny
- Numer fabryczny
- Rok produkcji
- Ciężar (kg)
- Napięcie nominalne (Un)
- Częstotliwość funkcjonowania (Hz)
- Ilość faz
- Prąd nominalny (In)
-  Prąd zwarciowy (Icu)
- Ciśnienie powietrza (bar)
- Zużycie powietrza (Nl/cykl).

2 DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA 
MÁQUINA

2.1 DATOS DE IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL 
FABRICANTE Y DE LA MÁQUINA

La matrícula de identificación (Fig. 2.1), fijada al basti-
dor de la máquina, refleja los siguientes datos: 
- Nombre y dirección del Fabricante
- Denominación del tipo
- Modelo de la máquina
- Número de matrícula
- Año de fabricación
- Peso (kg)
- Tensión nominal (Un)
- Frecuencia de funcionamiento (Hz)
- N° fases
- Corriente nominal (In)
-  Corriente de cortocircuito (Icu)
- Presión de aire (bar)
- Consumo de aire (Nl/ciclo).

2 ОПИСАНИЕ СТАНКА 

2.1 ИДЕНТИФИКАЦИОННЫЕ ДАННЫЕ 
ИЗГОТОВИТЕЛЯ И СТАНКА

Идентификационная табличка (Рис. 2.1), закреплен-
ная на раме станка, содержит в себе следующие 
данные:
- Название и адрес производителя
- Название типа
- Модель станка
- Заводской номер
- Год выпуска
- Вес (кг)
- Номинальное напряжение (Un)
- Рабочая частота (Гц)
- Количество фаз
- Номинальный ток (In)
- Ток короткого замыкания (Icu)
- Давление воздуха (бар)
- Расход воздуха (Нл/цикл).

Pиc. 2.1

Obr 2.1

2. OPIS STROJA
2.1  PROIZVAJALEC IN IDENTIFIKACIJSKI 
PODATKI STROJA

Na identifikacijski ploščici (slika 2.1), pritrjeni na 
konstrukcijo stroja se nahajajo sledeče informacije:
- ime in naslov proizvajalca
- vrsta stroja
- model stroja
- serijska številka
- leto izdelave
- teža (kg)
- nazivna napetost
- delovna frekvenca (Hz)
- število faz
- nazivni električni tok (In)
- kratkostični tok 
- zračni pritisk (bar)
- poraba zraka (l/cikel).

2. DESCRIÇÃO DA MÁQUINA E 
INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

2.1 DADOS DE IDENTIFICAÇÃO DO 
CONSTRUTOR E DA MÁQUINA

A placa de identificação (Fig. 2.1), fixada na estrutura 
da máquina, indica os seguintes dados: 
- Nome e endereço do Construtor
- Denominação do tipo
- Modelo da máquina
- Número de matricula
- Ano de construção
- Peso (kg)
- Tensão nominal (Un)
- Frequência de funcionamento (Hz)
- N° fases
- Corrente nominal (In)
-  Corrente de curto-circuito (Icc)
- Pressão do ar (bar)
- Consumo de ar (Nl/ciclo).

2 DESCRIPTION DE LA 
 MACHINE

2.1 DONNÉES D’IDENTIFICATION DU 
FABRICANT ET DE LA MACHINE

La plaque d'identification (Fig. 2.1), fixée à l'embase 
de la machine, contient les données suivantes: 
- Nom et adresse du Fabricant
- Désignation du type
- Modèle de la machine
- Numéro de série
- Année de fabrication
- Poids (kg)
- Tension nominale (Un)
- Fréquence de fonctionnement (Hz)
- Nombre de phases
- Courant nominal (In)
-  Courant de court-circuit (Icc)
- Pression air (bars)
- Consommation air (Nl/cycle).

1. ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕ
1.1 ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΤΑΥΤΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ 

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗ

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΣ  ATLANTA STRETCH 
S.p.A.     Via Chiesa 
di Camerano, 30     
47824  Poggio Berni      
 (RIMINI) ITALIA     
  TEL. +39 0541.627145   
   FAX  +39 0541.627220  
    www.atlantastretch.
com      
info@atlantastretch.com

ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ   βλέΐε ΐινακίδα
ΑΡ. ΜΗΤΡΩΟΥ  βλέΐε ΐινακίδα
ΣΕΙΡΑ   βλέΐε ΐινακίδα
ΕΤΟΣ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΗΣ βλέΐε ΐινακίδα
• Η μηχανή κατασκευάστηκε σύμφωνα με τις 

υΐοδείξεις ΐου αναφέρονται στην Οδηγία 98/37/

2 MACHINE DESCRIPTION

2.1 MANUFACTURER AND MACHINE 
IDENTIFICATION DATA

The Identification plate (Fig. 2.1), fixed to the machine 
chassis, shows the following information: 
- Manufacturer's name and address
- Machine type
- Machine model
- Serial number
- Year of manufacture
- Weight (kg)
- Nominal voltage (Un)
- Operating frequency (Hz)
- No. of phases
- Nominal current (In)
-  Short circuit current (Icc)
- Air pressure (bar)
- Air consumption (Nl/cycle).

2 MACHINE DESCRIPTION

2.1 MANUFACTURER AND MACHINE 
IDENTIFICATION DATA

The Identification plate (Fig. 2.1), fixed to the machine 
chassis, shows the following information: 
- Manufacturer's name and address
- Machine type
- Machine model
- Serial number
- Year of manufacture
- Weight (kg)
- Nominal voltage (Un)
- Operating frequency (Hz)
- No. of phases
- Nominal current (In)
-  Short circuit current (Icu)
- Air pressure (bar)
- Air consumption (Nl/cycle).

2 POPIS STROJE

2.1 IDENTIFIKAČNÍ ÚDAJE VÝROBCE A STROJE

Identifikační štítek (Obr. 2.1) připevněný k podvozku 
stroje obsahuje následující informace:
- Jméno a dresu výrobce
- Typ stroje
- Model stroje
- Sériové číslo
- Rok výroby
- Váhu (kg)
- Nominální napětí (Un)
- Operační frekvence (Hz)
- Počet fází
- Nominální proud (In)
- Zkratový proud (Icc)
- Tlak vzduchu (bar)
- Spotřeba vzduchu (Nl/cyklus).

2. LAITTEEN KUVAUS JA TEKNISET 
TIEDOT

2.1  VALMISTAJAN JA LAITTEEN 
TUNNISTETIEDOT

Tunnistekyltissä (kuva 2.1), joka on kiinnitetty laitteen 
runkoon, on ilmoitettu seuraavat tiedot: 
-  Valmistajan nimi ja osoite
-  Tyyppinimike
-  Laitteen malli
-  Rekisterinumero
- Valmistusvuosi
-  Paino (kg)
-  Nimellisjännite (Un)
-  Käyttötaajuus (Hz)
-  Vaiheiden määrä
- Nimellisvirta (In)
-  Oikosulkuvirta (Icu)
-  Ilmanpaine (bar)
-  Ilman kulutus (Nl/jakso).

Abb. 2.1

2 BESCHREIBUNG DER 
MASCHINE

2.1 DATEN DES HERSTELLERS UND 
DER MASCHINE

Das Identifikationsschild (Abb. 2.1) ist am Maschinen-
rahmen befestigt und enthält die folgenden Angaben: 

- Name und Anschrift des Herstellers
- Typenbezeichnung
- Maschinenmodell
- Seriennummer
- Baujahr
- Gewicht (kg)
- Nennspannung (Un)
- Betriebsfrequenz (Hz)
- Anzahl der Phasen
- Nennstrom (In)
-  Kurzschlussstrom (Icu)
- Luftdruck (bar)
- Luftverbrauch (Nl/Zyklus).

2.  A GÉP ISMERTETÉSE ÉS MŰSZAKI 
INFORMÁCIÓK

2.1  A GYÁRTÓ ÉS A GÉP AZONOSÍTÓ 
ADATAI

A gép vázához rögzített azonosító adattábla (2.1 ábra) 
a következő adatokat tünteti fel:
- A gyártó neve és címe
- A típus megnevezése
- A gép modellje
- Gyártási szám
- Gyártás éve
- Tömeg (kg)
- Névleges feszültség (un)
- Üzemi frekvencia (Hz)
- Fázisok száma
- Névleges áramerősség (In)
- Rövidzárlati áramerősség (Icu)
- Levegőnyomás (bar)
- Levegőfogyasztás (Nl/ciklus)

2. BESCHRIJVING VAN DE MACHINE 
EN TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE

2 .1 IDENTIFICATIEGEGEVENS VAN DE 
FABRIKANT EN VAN DE MACHINE

Op het typeplaatje (Fig. 2.1), dat aan het machineframe 
is bevestigd, zijn de volgende gegevens vermeld: 
- Naam en adres van de fabrikant
- Typenaam
- Machinemodel
- Serienummer
- Bouwjaar
- Gewicht (kg)
- Voedingsspanning (Un)
- Frequentie (Hz)
- Aantal fasen
- Nominale stroom (In)
-  Kortsluitstroom (Icu)
- Luchtdruk (bar)
- Luchtverbruik (Nl/cyclus).

2. UPPGIFTER OM MASKINEN

2.1 UPPGIFTER OM TILLVERKAREN 
OCH MASKINEN

Märkplåten (fig. 2.1) på maskinramen innehåller följande 
data: 
- Tillverkarens namn och adress
- Maskinbeteckning
- Maskinmodell
- Serienummer
- Tillverkningsår
- Nettovikt (kg)
- Utspänning (Un)
- Frekvens (Hz)
- Faser
- Märkström (In)
-  Kortslutningsström (Icu)
- Lufttryck (bar)
- Luftförbrukning (Nl/min)

2. BESKRIVELSE AF MASKINEN 
OG TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER

2.1 FABRIKANTENS 
IDENTIFIKATIONSDATA OG 
MASKINENS IDENTIFIKATIONSDATA

Identifikationsskiltet (Fig. 2.1), der er fastgjort til maski-
nens chassis, angiver følgende data: 
- Fabrikantens navn og adresse
- Typebetegnelse
- Maskinmodel
- Serienummer
- Fabrikationsår
- Vægt (kg)
- Nominel spænding (Un)
- Driftsfrekvens (Hz)
- Antal faser
- Nominel strøm (In)
- Kortslutningsstrøm (Icu)
- Lufttryk
- Luftforbrug (Nl/cyklus).
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2.2 DESCRIZIONE GENERALE
L'avvolgitore semovente è una macchina munita di ruote 
con il compito di girare in modo indipendente attorno a 
prodotti pallettizzabili per avvolgerli e stabilizzarli me-
diante film estensibile. La macchina  è composta dalle 
seguenti parti principali (vedi Fig. 2.2 a,b,c):

1 Avvolgitore semovente. Macchina semiautomatica 
utilizzata per l'avvolgimento e stabilizzazione per 
carichi di prodotti posti su pallet di qualsiasi sago-
ma, mediante film estensibile.  Il pannello comandi 
permette il controllo della macchina e la gestione dei 
parametri di fasciatura. 

2 Braccio oscillante a cui è fissata una attrezzatura 
di avvolgimento (costituita da un carrello (3) di av-
volgimento, modelli disponibili: FM - FE - PRS - PS).

 Il braccio compie un movimento verticale di salita e 
discesa; il movimento verticale del braccio con carrello 
di avvolgimento, combinato con la rotazione della 
macchina, consente la fasciatura del prodotto.

4 Caricabatteria.  Il carica-batteria incorporato, con-
trolla le fasi della ricarica e permette di visualizzare 
i parametri di efficienza delle batterie (5) (riferirsi al 
manuale tecnico in dotazione). 

 Quando il carica-batterie è collegato alla rete elettrica, 
la macchina non può essere messa in funzione.

Rys. 2.2a

2.2 OPIS OGÓLNY

Owijarka samobieżna jest maszyną wyposażoną 
w koła, których zadaniem jest poruszanie się w 
niezależny sposób naokoło spaletyzowanych pro-
duktów przeznaczonych do owinięcia i ustabilizowania 
ich za pomocą rozciągliwej folii. Maszyna składa się z 
następujących głównych części (patrz Rys. 2.2a,b,c):

1 Owijarka samobieżna. Półautomatyczna maszyna 
używana do owijania i stabilizowania produktów 
załadowanych na paletach o wszelkiej formie, za 
pomocą rozciągliwej folii. Panel sterowniczy pozwala 
na kontrolę maszyny i zarządzanie parametrami owi-
jania. Wersja Easy pozwala na wykonanie prostych 
regulacji, wersja Advanced pozwala na zarządzanie 
programami i trybami owijania w szybki i wszech-
stronny sposób. 

2 Ramię wahliwe, do którego jest przymocowane 
oprzyrządowanie owijające (składa się z wózka 
owijającego (3), dostępne modele: FM - FE - PRS - 
PS). Ramię wykonuje ruch pionowy podnoszenia 
i opuszczania; ruch pionowy ramienia z wózkiem 
owijającym, w połączeniu z obrotem maszyna pozwala 
na owinięcie produktu.

4 Ładowarka baterii. Wbudowana ładowarka baterii 
kontroluje fazy ładowania i pozwala na wyświetlenie 
parametrów sprawności baterii (5) (odnieść się do 
podręcznika technicznego w wyposażeniu). 

 Gdy ładowarka baterii jest podłączona do sieci elekt-
rycznej, maszyna nie może być włączona do pracy.

2.2 DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL

Envolvedor automotor es una máquina provista de 
ruedas, con el objetivo de girar de manera independiente 
alrededor de productos paletizables para envolverlos y 
estabilizarlos mediante film extensible. La máquina está 
compuesta por las siguientes partes principales (véase 
Fig. 2.2 a.b,c):

1 Envolvedor automotor. Máquina semiautomática 
utilizada para la envoltura y estabilización de cargas 
de productos colocados en palés de cualquier perfil, 
mediante film extensible. El panel de mandos permite 
el control de la máquina y la gestión de los parámetros 
de envoltura. La versión Easy permite regulaciones 
sencillas; la versión Advanced permite la gestión de 
programas y modalidades de envoltura de manera 
rápida y versátil. 

2 Brazo oscilante al que está fijado un aparato de 
envoltura (formado por un carro (3) de envoltura; 
modelos disponibles: FM - FE - PRS - PS).

 El brazo lleva a cabo un movimiento vertical de su-
bida y bajada; el movimiento vertical del brazo con 
carro de envoltura, combinado con la rotación de la 
máquina, permite envolver el producto.

4 Cargador de batería. El cargador de batería incor-
porado, controla las fases de la recarga y permite 
visualizar los parámetros de eficiencia de las baterías 
(5) (aténgase al manual técnico incluido). 

 Cuando el cargador de batería está conectado a 
la red eléctrica, la máquina no puede ponerse en 
funcionamiento.

2.2     ОБЩЕЕ ОПИСАНИЕ
Самодвижущийся обмотчик - это станок, снабженный 
колесами, его задача – ездить вокруг изделий, 
подлежащих размещению на поддоны, чтобы 
обмотать их и придать устойчивость посредством 
тянущейся пленки.
Станок ,  состоит из следующих частей (см. Рис. 2.2 
Рис 2.3):

1 С а м о д в и ж у щ и й с я  о б м о т ч и к . 
Полуавтоматическая машина для обмотки и 
стабилизации продукции, размещенной на 
поддоне любой формы,с помощью растягивающей 
пленки.Панель управления позволяет машине 
контролировать и управлять параметрами обмотки. 
Версия EASY позволяет легко настраивать, версия 
ADVANCED позволяет управлять программами и 
способом обмотки, быстро и универсально.

2 Качающийся кронштейн, на котором закреплено 
устройство обмотки (КАРЕТКА обмотки (3) 
ВЕРСИЯ FM - FE - PRS и PS )

 Кронштейн, выполняющий вертикальное движение 
ПОДЪЕМА и СПУСКА; Вертикальное движение 
кронштейна с КАРЕТКОЙ обмотки, в соединении 
с вращением машины, позволяет осуществлять 
обмотку изделия.

4    Зарядное устройство.Встроенный аккумулятор, 
проверяет фазы зарядки   и позволяет просматривать 
параметры эффективности аккумуляторов (5) (см. 
техническое руководство).

 Когда зарядное устройство подключено к сети 
электропитания машина не может быть запущена.

Pиc. 2.2a

Obr 2.2 a

2.2 SPLOŠEN OPIS
Samohodna pakirna enota s kolesi opremljen stroj, 
zasnovan za neodvisno premikanje okrog paletiziranih 
proizvodov in za njihovo ovijanje in stabiliziranje s 
pomočjo stretch folije. Stroj sestavljajo sledeči sestavni 
deli (upoštevajte sliki 2.2 in 2.3):

1 Samohodna pakirna enota. Polavtomatski stroj 
se uporablja za ovijanje in stabiliziranje proizvodov s 
pomočjo stretch folije na palete različnih oblik. Nadzorna 
plošča se uporablja za krmiljenje stroja in za nastavitev 
parametrov ovijanja. Različica stroja Sfera omogoča 
enostavno prilagajanje, medtem, ko omogoča napredna 
različica uporabo programov in načinov ovijanja na hiter 
in raznovrsten način.

2 Nihalna ročica je ročica na katero je nameščeno 
ovijalno orodje (vključuje ovijalni nosilec (3); razpoložljivi 
modeli: FM - FE - PRS - PS). Ročica se premika navzgor 
in navzdol; ovijanje proizvodov se odvija s pomočjo 
vertikalnega premikanja ročice z ovijalnim nosilcem 
skupaj s pakirnim strojem.

4.  Polnilnik baterij. Vgrajeni polnilnik baterij nadzira faze 
polnjenja in navaja učinkovitost baterij (5) (upoštevajte 
priloženi tehnični priročnik).

Kadar je polnilnik baterij povezan z električnim napajanjem 
stroja ni mogoče aktivirati.

2.2 DESCRIÇÃO GERAL
O envolvedor autopropelido é uma máquina equipada 
com rodas que tem a função de girar de modo indepen-
dente ao redor de produtos paletizáveis para envolvê-los 
e estabilizá-los por meio de filme extensível. A máquina 
é composta pelas seguintes partes principais (ver Fig. 
2.2 a,b,c):

1 Envolvedor autopropelido. Máquina semiauto-
mática utilizada para envolvimento e estabilização 
para cargas de produtos colocados em paletes com 
qualquer tipo de forma, por meio de filme extensível.  
O painel de comandos permite o controle da máquina 
e a gestão dos parâmetros de envolvimento.  . 

2 Braço oscilante ao qual está fixado um equipamento 
de envolvimento (constituído por um carro (3) de 
envolvimento, modelos disponíveis: FM - FE - PRS 
- PS).

 O braço realiza um movimento vertical de subida e 
descida; o movimento vertical do braço com carro de 
envolvimento, combinado com a rotação da máquina, 
permite o envolvimento do produto

4 Carregador de bateria.  O carregador de bateria 
incorporador controla as fases de carregamento e 
permite visualizar os parâmetros de eficiência das 
baterias (5) (consultar o manual técnico fornecido). 

 Quando o carregador de bateria está ligado à rede 
elétrica, a máquina não pode ser ativada.

2.2 DESCRIPTION GENERALE
Dispositif de banderolage automoteur est une 
machine équipée de roues qui tournent de manière 
indépendante autour de produits palettisables pour les 
envelopper et les stabiliser avec un film étirable. La 
machine est composée des parties principales suivantes 
(voir Fig. 2.2 a,b,c):

1 Dispositif de banderolage automoteur. Machine 
semi-automatique utilisée pour le banderolage et la 
stabilisation de charges de produits placées sur des 
palettes de tout gabarit par un film étirable. Le tableau 
de commande permet de contrôler la machine et de 
gérer les paramètres de banderolage. La version 
Easy permet d'effectuer des réglages simples. La 
version Advanced permet de gérer des programmes 
et des modalités de banderolage de manière rapide 
et polyvalente. 

2 Bras oscillant auquel est fixé un dispositif de ban-
derolage (constitué d'un chariot (3) de banderolage, 
modèles disponibles: FM - FE - PRS - PS).

 Le bras effectue un mouvement vertical de montée et 
descente; le mouvement vertical du bras avec chariot 
de banderolage, associé à la rotation de la machine, 
permet d'envelopper le produit.

4 Chargeur de batterie. Le chargeur de batterie incor-
poré contrôle les phases de la recharge et affiche les 
paramètres d'efficacité des batteries (5) (consulter le 
manuel technique fourni). 

 Lorsque le chargeur de batterie est branché sur le 
secteur, la machine ne peut pas être mise en mar-
che.

1.2 ΤΕΧΝΙΚΗ ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞ
ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞΗΣ ΠΕΛΑΤΩΝ ΐαρά της: 
  ATLANTA STRETCH S.p.A.
Via Chiesa di Camerano, 30
47824  Poggio Berni 
(RIMINI) ITALIA
TEL. +39 0541.627145
FAX  +39 0541.627220
www.atlantastretch.com
info@atlantastretch.com

Μόνο με τη χρήση αυθεντικών ανταλλακτικών 
μΐορείτε να εξασφαλίσετε τις βέλτιστες αΐοδόσεις 
των μηχανών μας.

Ακολουθήστε ευσυνείδητα τις οδηγίες ΐου ΐαρέχονται 
στο κεφάλαιο ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗΣ και να 
χρησιμοΐοιείτε ‘ΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΑ αυθεντικά κομμάτια 
ανταλλακτικών με εγγύηση. Σε αντίθετη ΐερίΐτωση, 
ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ουδεμία ευθύνη για 
την ασφάλεια του χειριστή και της ελαττωματικής 
λειτουργίας της μηχανής.

1.3 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
H MYTHO/MYTHO-EASY είναι μια ΗΧΑΝΗ 
“ΗΜΙΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΗ ΠΕΡΙΕΛΙΞΗΣ” σχεδιασμένη και 
κατασκευασμένη για να εκτελεί το ΐεριτύλιγμα και 
τη σταθεροΐοίηση ΐροϊόντων ΐαλεταριζόμενων, μέσω 
εκτατού film.
ΚΑΘΕ ΑΛΛΗ ΔΙΑΦΟΡΕΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΔΕΝ 
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ Ο,ΤΙ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΑΛΛΑΣΣΕΙ 
ΤΟΝ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗ ΑΠΟ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ 
ΓΙΑ ΕΝΔΕΧΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΣΤΗ ΜΗΧΑΝΗ, ΣΕ 
ΑΝΤΙΚΕΙΜΕΝΑ Η ΣΕ ΑΤΟΜΑ.

ΜΗΝ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΙΤΕ ΤΑ ΣΤΑΘΕΡΑ ΚΑΡΤΕΡ 
ΜΕ ΤΗ ΜΗΧΑΝΗ ΣΕ ΚΙΝΗΣΗ , ΝΑ 
ΞΑΝΑΜΟΝΤΑΡΕΤΕ ΠΑΝΤΑ ΤΑ ΣΤΑΘΕΡΑ 
ΚΑΡΤΕΡ ΣΤΟ ΤΕΛΟΣ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ 
ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ.

• Ο χώρος τοΐοθέτησης της μηχανής δεν ΐρέΐει να 
έχει σκιερές ΐεριοχές, ενοχλητικούς ΐροβολείς, 
κι ούτε στροβοσκοΐικά εΐικίνδυνα φαινόμενα 
οφειλόμενα στο φωτισμό ΐου ΐαρέχεται αΐό τον 
κατασκευαστή.

• Η μηχανή μΐορεί να δουλεύει σε αέρα ελεύθερο 
και ΐεριβαλλοντικές θερμοκρασίες αΐό + 5°C έως 
+ 40°C.

2.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
Self-propelled wrapping unit is a machine fitted with 
wheels and is designed to move independently around 
palletised products to wrap and stabilise them using 
stretch film. The machine is made up of the following 
main parts (see Fig. 2.2 a,b,c):

1 Self-propelled wrapping unit. A semiautomatic 
machine used to wrap and stabilise product loads 
on pallets of any shape, using stretch film. The con-
trol panel is used to control the machine and to set 
the wrapping parameters. The Easy  version allows 
simple adjustments while the Advanced version al-
lows programs and wrapping methods to be used in 
a quick and versatile manner. 

2 Oscillating arm to which a wrapping tool is fitted 
(comprised of a wrapping carriage (3), models avail-
able: FM - FE - PRS - PS).

 The arm makes a vertical up and down movement; 
the vertical movement of the arm with the wrapping 
carriage combines with the wrapper machine to wrap 
the product.

4 Battery charger.  The built-in battery charger controls 
the recharging phases and gives an indication of 
the efficiency of the batteries (5) (see the technical 
manual supplied). 

 When the battery charger is connected to the electri-
cal power supply the machine cannot be started.

2.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
MYTHO/MYTHO-EASY is a semiautomatic wrapping 
machine designed to wrap and stabilize palletizable 
products by means of a stretch film. 

In its standard version, the machine comprises the 
following components (see Fig. 2.2): 

1 Turntable: table on which the palletised product to 
be wrapped is placed.

2 Oscillating arm: to which a winding assembly is 
attached (winding carriage version FM - FE - PRS 
and PS ) 

 The arm moves up and down together with the wind-
ing carriage which, together with the rotation of the 
turntable, winds the film around the product

3 Base column: structure containing the main switch, 
the button panel and the controls governing the oscil-
lating arm. 

Optional units

The following optional units can be supplied on re-
quest:
4 Access ramp: to turntable (not for recessed version). 

This allows a forklift truck (manual or electric transpal-
let) to place pallets directly onto the turntable. 

5 Presser unit: is a device that clamps the product on 
the pallet from above. This device is useful when the 
product on the pallet is unstable.

2.2 ZÁKLADNÍ POPIS
Samohybná ovinovací jednotka je stroj opatřený kolečky 
a je navržen k nezávislému pohybu kolem palet tak, 
aby mohl střečovou fólií ovinovat a stabilizovat na nich 
naložené zboží. Stroj se skládá z následujících částí 
(viz Obr. 2.2 a,b,c):

1  Samohybná ovinovací jednotka. Poloautomatický 
stroj používaný k ovinování a stabilizaci nákladu 
veškerých tvarů na paletách za pomoci strečové fólie. 
Ovládací panel se používá k ovládání stroje a k nastavení 
paramentrů balení. Verze Sfera dovoluje jednoduché 
změny nastavení, verze pokročilá používá programy a 
ovinovací metody, které jsou rychlé a mnohostranné.

2 Oscilující rameno na nějž je umístěna balicí pomůcka 
(skládající se z ovinovacího vozíku (3), dostupné modely: 
FM – FE – PRS – PS).
Rameno se pohybuje směrem dolů a nahoru; vertikální 
pohyb ramene s balicím vozíkem se spojí s balicím 
strojem a produkt ovine.

4 Nabíječka baterie. Vestavěná nabíječka baterie 
kontroluje dobíjecí fáze a ukazuje výkon baterií (5) (viz 
dodaný technický návod).

Když je nabíječka zapojena do napájení, stroj nelze 
spustit. 

2.2 YLEISKUVAUS
Konekäyttöinen käärintälaite on pyörillä varustettu 
laite, jonka tehtävänä on pyöriä itsenäisesti laval-
le lastattujen tuotteiden ympäri niiden käärimiseksi 
ja vakauttaa ne venyvän muovikalvon avulla. Laite 
koostuu seuraavista pääosista (ks. kuva 2.2 a,b,c): 

1  Koneistettu käärintälaite. Puoliautomaattinen laite, 
jota käytetään kaiken muotoisten lavalle lastattujen 
tuotekuormien käärintään ja vakauttamiseen venyvän 
muovikalvon avulla.  Ohjauspaneelin kautta voidaan 
valvoa laitetta ja hallita käärintäparametreja

2 Liikkuva puomi, johon on kiinnitetty kelausväline 
(koostuu käärintäkelkasta (3), saatavilla olevat mallit: 
FM - FE - PRS - PS).

 Puomi suorittaa pystysuoran nousu-/laskuliikkeen; 
varren ja kalvokelkan pystysuora liike yhdistettynä 
pöydän pyörintään mahdollistaa tuotteen käärimisen.

4  Akkulaturi Sisäänrakennettu akkulaturi valvoo la-
tausvaiheita ja näyttää akkujen tehojen parametrit 
(5) (katso mukana tuleva tekninen opas). 

 Kun akkulaturi on liitetty sähköverkkoon, laitetta ei 
voi ottaa käyttöön.

Abb. 2.2

2.2 ALLGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG
Selbstfahrender Wickler  ist eine mit Rädern ausge-
stattete Maschine, die automatisch um die beladene 
Palette herum fährt, und dabei das darauf palettierte 
Gut mit Stretchfolie umwickelt und stabilisiert. Die Ma-
schine setzt sich aus den folgenden Hauptkomponenten 
zusammen (s. Abb. 2.2 a,b,c)):

1 Selbstfahrender Wickler. Halbautomatischer 
Stretchwickler zum Umwickeln und Stabilisieren von 
palettierten Produkten unterschiedlicher Form. Über 
das Steuerpaneel werden Maschine und Wickelpara-
meter verwaltet. Die Version Easy mit vereinfachten 
Einstellungen, die Version Advanced zur schnellen 
und flexiblen Verwaltung von Wickelprogrammen. 

2 Schwenkarm, an dem eine Wickeleinrichtung be-
festigt ist (Wickelschlitten (3), lieferbare Modelle: 
FM - FE - PRS - PS).

 Dieser Arm führt eine vertikale Auf- und Abwärts-
bewegung aus. Die vertikale Bewegung des Arms 
mit dem Wickelschlitten ermöglicht zusammen mit 
der Drehung des Maschine die Umwicklung des 
Produkts.

4 Ladegerät.  Das eingebaute Gerät dient zum Laden 
der Akkus und zeigt die Parameter der wideraufladba-
ren Batterien (5) an (siehe mitgeliefertes Handbuch). 
Ist das Ladegerät an das Stromnetz angeschlossen, 
kann die Maschine nicht in Betrieb genommen wer-
den.

2.2  ÁLTALÁNOS ISMERTETÉS

Az önjáró tekercselő egy olyan, kerekekkel ellátott 
gép, amelynek feladata, hogy önállóan körüljárjon 
raklakpolható termékeket, hogy azokat rugalmas fóliával 
körbetekerje és rögzítse. A gép az alábbi főbb részekből 
áll (lásd 2.2a,b,c sz. ábrákat):

1 Önjáró tekercselő. Félautomata gép, amit arra 
használnak, hogy rugalmas fóliával betekerjenek és 
rögzítsenek tetszőleges alakú raklapra elhelyezett 
termékeket. A vezérlőpanel lehetővé teszi a gép 
vezérlését és a tekercselési paraméterek kezelését.  
Az Easy kivitel egyszerű állításokat tesz lehetővé, 
míg az Advanced kivitel a tekercselési programok 
és módok gyors és sokoldalú kezelését biztosítja.

2 Lengőkar, amelyhez egy tekercselő berendezés van 
rögzítve (amelyet egy tekercselő kocsi (3) alkot, 
kapható modellek: FM - FE - PRS - PS).

 A kar függőlegesen fel és le mozog; a kar függőleges 
irányú mozgása rajta a tekercselő kocsival - amelyhez 
társul a gép forgása is - teszi lehetővé a termékek 
körbecsomagolását.

4 Akkumulátor-töltő. A beépített akkumulátor-töltő 
szabályozza a töltés szakaszait és lehetővé teszi 
az akkumulátorok hatékonysági paramétereinek 
megjelenítését (5) (lásd a mellékelt műszaki 
útmutatót).

 Amikor az akkumulátor-töltő az elektromos hálózatra 
van csatlakoztatva, a gép nem üzemelhető be.

2.2 ALGEMENE BESCHRIJVING
Bewegende wikkelmachine is een machine voorzien 
van wielen die rond het palletproduct draait om dit te 
omwikkelen en stabiliseren met rekfolie. De machine 
bestaat uit de volgende belangrijkste onderdelen (zie 
Fig. 2.2 a,b,c):

1 Bewegende wikkelmachine. Halfautomatische 
machine die wordt gebruikt voor het met rekfolie 
omwikkelen en stabiliseren van productladingen op 
pallets met elke willekeurige vorm.  Het bedienings-
paneel dient voor het besturen van de machine en 
het instellen van de wikkelparameters.  De versie 
Easy biedt eenvoudige instelmogelijkheden; op de 
versie Sfera is een snelle en veelzijdige instelling van 
diverse wikkelprogramma's mogelijk. 

2 Scharnierende arm waaraan een omwikkelingsap-
paraat is bevestigd (bestaande uit een wikkelrobot 
(3), beschikbare modellen: FM - FE - PRS - PS).

 De arm maakt een verticale beweging omhoog en 
omlaag; de verticale beweging van de arm met  wik-
kelrobot zorgt samen met de rotatie van de machine 
voor de omwikkeling van het product.

4 Batterijlader.  De ingebouwde batterijlader contro-
leert de oplaadfasen en zorgt voor weergave van de 
parameters m.b.t. de werking van de batterijen (5) 
(zie de bijgeleverde technische handleiding). 

 Wanneer de batterijlader op het elektriciteitsnet is 
aangesloten, kan de machine niet in werking worden 
gesteld.

2.2 ALLMÄN BESKRIVNING
Halvautomatisk sträckfilmsmaskin är en maskin med 
hjul som roterar oberoende kring en pallastad last för 
sträckfilmning och säkring av lasten. Maskinen består 
av följande huvuddelar (fig.  2.2 a,b,c):

1 Halvautomatisk sträckfilmsmaskin.  Halvauto-
matisk maskin som används för sträckfilmning och 
säkring av en pallastad last med valfri form. Kon-
trollpanelen används för styrning av maskinen och 
hantering av sträckfilmningsparametrarna. Versionen 
Easy för enkla inställningar. Versionen Advanced för 
snabb och allsidig hantering av program och sträck-
filmningssätt.  

2 Svängarm på vilken en sträckfilmningsvagn (3) är 
fäst. Tillgängliga vagnsmodeller: FM - FE - PRS och 
PS.

 Armen utför en uppåt-/nedåtrörelse i vertikalled. Ar-
mens rörelse i vertikalled med sträckfilmningsvagnen, 
i kombination med maskin rotation, gör att lasten 
sträckfilmas.

4 Batteriladdare.   Den inbyggda batteriladdaren sköter 
laddningen och visar batteriernas driftparametrar (5) 
(se medföljande tekniska handbok). 

 Maskinen får inte startas när batteriladdaren är an-
sluten till elnätet.

2.2 GENEREL BESKRIVELSE
Den selvkørende omviklingsenhed er en maskine, ud-
styret med hjul, der har det formål at dreje uafhængigt 
omkring varer der kan stables på varer, for at omvikle 
dem og stabilisere dem med strækfolie. Maskinen består 
af følgende hovedenheder (jvf. Fig. 2.2 a,b,c):

1 Selvkørende omviklingsenhed. Halvautomatisk ma-
skine anvendt for at omvikle og stabilisere laste varer 
af enhver form, der sættes på pallerne, ved bruget af 
strækfolie. Styrepanelet gør det muligt at kontrollere 
maskinen og at styre omviklingsparametrene. 

2 Vippearm, hvor der er fastgjort et omviklingsudstyr 
(der består af en omviklingsvogn (3), modeller til 
rådighed: FM – FE – PRS – PS). 

 Arm udfør en vertikal bevægelse i opgang og nedgang; 
armens vertikale bevægelse med omviklingsvognen, 
kombineret med maskinen rotation, gør det muligt at 
omvikle produktet i folie.

4 Batterioplader. Den indbyggede batterioplader 
kontrollerer opladningsfaserne og gør det muligt 
at vise batteriernes effektivitetsparametre (5) (der 
henvises til den medleverede tekniske manual). Når 
batteriopladeren er tilsluttet elnettet kan maskinen 
ikke sættes i drift.
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6 La Ruota tastatrice collegata al braccetto laterale (7), 
viene messa in appoggio al profilo del bancale che 
sostiene il prodotto da avvolgere e serve a garantire 
la distanza pressoché costante tra quest'ultimo e la 
macchina. 

8 Il Timone di guida agisce sulle due ruote anteriori  
(9) e viene impiegato da un operatore per accompa-
gnare la macchina in brevi spostamenti all'interno del 
reparto di lavoro. Per spostamenti su media e lunga 
distanza la macchina deve essere movimentata 
tramite carrello elevatore.  Durante il ciclo di lavoro 
il timone viene mantenuto costantemente sterzato 
da una molla, affinchè la macchina ruoti attorno al 
prodotto da avvolgere.  

10 Il Pannello comandi permette la gestione dei pro-
grammi e l’impostazione dei parametri di fasciatura 
in modo semplice e funzionale. 

11 La Ruota di trazione posteriore è azionata dal motore 
in corrente continua (12) e permette lo spostamento 
autonomo della macchina, segnalato dal lampeg-
giante rosso (13).  

6 Koło sensorowe podłączone do drążka bocznego (7),  
ustawiane na profilu stołu podtrzymującego produkt 
do owinięcia w celu zagwarantowania mniej więcej 
stałej odległości między produktem a maszyną. 

8 Ster prowadzący działa na dwa przednie koła (9) i 
jest stosowany przez operatora do towarzyszenia 
maszynie podczas krótkich przejazdów po odd-
ziale zakładu. Do średnich i dłuższych przyjazdów 
maszyna musi być przeniesiona za pomocą wózka 
podnośnikowego. Podczas cyklu pracy ster jest na 
stałe utrzymany skręcony za pomocą sprężyny, 
ażeby maszyna obracała się naokoło produktu do 
owinięcia.  

10 Tablica sterownicza pozwala na zarządzanie pro-
gramami i ustawienie parametrów owijania w prosty 
i funkcjonalny sposób. 

11 Koło trakcyjne tylne jest sterowane przez silnik prądu 
stałego (12) i pozwala na samodzielne przesuwa-
nie maszyny, sygnalizowane czerwonym światłem 
migającym (13). 
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6 La Rueda palpadora conectada al bracillo lateral (7), 
se sitúa apoyada en el perfil del palé que sostiene el 
producto a envolver y sirve para garantizar la distancia 
casi constante entre éste último y la máquina. 

8 El Timón de dirección actúa sobre las dos ruedas 
anteriores (9) y lo utiliza un operador para acompañar 
la máquina en desplazamientos breves en el interior 
del departamento de trabajo. Para desplazamientos 
de media y larga distancia, la máquina debe mover-
se mediante un carro elevador. Durante el ciclo de 
trabajo, un muelle mantiene el timón constantemente 
girado, para que la máquina ruede alrededor del 
producto a envolver.  

10 El Panel de mandos como en la versión digital, per-
mite la gestión de los programas y la programación 
de los parámetros de envoltura de manera simple y 
funcional. 

11 La Rueda de tracción posterior es accionada por 
el motor en corriente continua (12) y permite el de-
splazamiento autónomo de la máquina, indicado por 
el intermitente rojo (13). 

6    Колесо измерения, прикреплено к кронштейну
(7), ставится в поддержку профиля поддона 
поддержки продукта, который будет обернут и 
служит для обеспечения практически постоянного 
расстояние между продуктом и машиной.

8 Напрвляющий руль  действует на двух 
передних колес (9) и используется оператором для 
сопровождения машины на короткие перемещения 
внутри мастерской. Для средних и длинных дистанций 
перемещения, машина должна быть перемещена с 
помощью вилочного погрузчика. Во время цикла, 
руль держится постоянно управляемой пружиной, 
так что машина вращается вокруг продукта, который 
будет обернут.

10  Панель управления позволяет управлять 
программами и настраивать параметры ,заданные 
в простой и практичный способ.
11  Заднее колесо управляется двигателем 
постоянного тока (12) и позволяет машине двигаться 
автономно, о чем сигнализирует мигающий красный 
свет (13).
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6    S stransko ročico (7) povezano tipalno kolo se 
pritisne na paleto, na kateri se nahajajo proizvodi, 
ki se jih želi oviti in služi zagotavljanju razmeroma 
stalne razdalje med proizvodom in strojem.

8     Krmilna ročica deluje na dveh sprednjih kolesih 
(9) in jo upravljalec uporablja za usmerjanje stroja 
znotraj delavnice v kratkih premikih. Za premikanje 
preko srednjih in daljših razdalj je potrebno stroj 
premikati s pomočjo viličarja. Med delovnim ciklom 
se krmilna ročica neprestano obrača s pomočjo 
vzmeti, s čimer se stroj obrača okrog proizvoda, 
namenjenega ovijanju.

10 Nadzorna plošča omogoča enostavno in 
praktično uporabo programov, ter nastavitev 
parametrov.

11    Zadnje pogonsko kolo poganja DC motor 
(12) in omogoča samostojno premikanje stroja, kar 
navaja rdeča utripajoča luč (13)

6 A Roda apalpadora conectada ao braço lateral (7), é 
colocada encostada no perfil do palete que sustenta 
o produto a ser envolvido e serve para garantir a 
distância praticamente constante entre este último 
e a máquina. 

8 A Haste de direção atua nas duas rodas dianteiras  
(9) e deve ser utilizada por um operador para acom-
panhar a máquina em breves deslocamentos dentro 
da área de trabalho. Para deslocamentos em médias 
e longas distâncias a máquina deve ser movimentada 
por meio de uma empilhadeira.  Durante o ciclo de 
trabalho a haste é mantida constantemente virada 
por uma mola para que a máquina gire ao redor do 
produto a ser envolvido.  

10 O painel de comandos permite o gerenciamento 
dos programas e a definição dos parâmetros de 
envolvimento de uma forma simples e funcional. 

11 A roda de tração traseira é acionada por um motor 
de corrente contínua (12) e permite o deslocamento 
autônomo da máquina, sinalizado pelo pisca-pisca 
vermelho (13).  

6 La Roue palpeuse reliée au bras latéral (7) est 
appuyée contre le profil de la palette qui supporte le 
produit à envelopper et maintient une distance pra-
tiquement constante entre le produit et la machine. 

8 La Barre de guidage agit sur les deux roues antérieu-
res (9) et est utilisée par l’opérateur pour accompagner 
la machine lors de petits déplacements à l'intérieur 
de l'atelier de travail. Pour des déplacements sur 
moyenne et longue distance, la machine doit être 
déplacée avec un chariot élévateur. Durant le cycle 
de travail, la barre est maintenue braquée au moyen 
d’un ressort pour permettre à la machine de tourner 
autour du produit à envelopper.  

10 Le Tableau de commande permet de gérer les pro-
grammes et de régler les paramètres de banderolage 
de manière simple et fonctionnelle. 

11 La Roue de traction arrière est actionnée par le mo-
teur en courant continu (12) et permet le déplacement 
autonome de la machine, signalé par le clignotant 
rouge (13).

2 ΠΡΟΚΑΤΑΡΚΤΙΚΕΣ 
ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΜΗΧΑΝ

2.1 ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦ
Η MYTHO/MYTHO EASY είναι μια ημιαυτόματη 
μηχανή ΐεριέλιξης για το ΐεριτύλιγμα και τη 
σταθεροΐοίηση ΐροϊόντων ΐαλεταριζόμενων μέσω 
εκτατού film.

Η MYTHO/MYTHO EASY, σε στάνταρ έκδοση ,  
αΐοτελείται αΐό τα ακόλουθα μέρη (βλέΐε Εικ. 1.5):
1 Στρεφόμενο τραΐέζι
 Τραΐέζι στο οΐοίο εναΐοτίθεται το ΐαλεταριζόμενο 

ΐροϊόν ΐου ΐρέΐει να τυλιχτεί.
2 Βραχίονας ταλαντούμενος στον οΐοίο είναι 

στερεωμένος ένας εξοΐλισμός ΐεριέλιξης (τρόλεϊ 
ΐεριέλιξης έκδοση FM - FE - PRS και PS )

 Βραχίονας ΐου συντελεί μια κατακόρυφη κίνηση 
ανόδου και καθόδου. Η κατακόρυφη κίνηση του 
βραχίονα με  τρόλεϊ ΐεριέλιξης, σε συνδυασμό 
με την ΐεριστροφή του τραΐεζιού, εΐιτρέΐει το 
ΐεριτύλιγμα του ΐροϊόντος

3 Στήλη βάσης
 Δομή ΐεριέχουσα το γενικό διακόΐτη, το ΐληκτρολόγιο 

χειρισμού και τα χειριστήρια τα σχετικά με τον 
ταλαντούμενο βραχίονα.

Η μηχανή MYTHO/MYTHO EASY μΐορεί να ΐαρέχεται, 
κατά ΐαραγγελία, σε έκδοση:
• βάση με διαμέρισμα transpallet ΐου εΐιτρέΐει 

τη φόρτωση του τραΐεζιού μέσω ανυψωτικού 
οχήματος (transpallet χειροκίνητο ή ηλεκτρικό) 
μΐαίνοντας στο διαμέρισμα της βάσης για να 
ΐροσΐεραστεί μια μικρή ανισοΐεδότητα.

• εδραιωμένη ΐου εΐιτρέΐει τη διευκόλυνση της 
διαδικασίας φόρτωσης και εκφόρτωσης pallet 
αφού το στρεφόμενο τραΐέζι βρίσκεται σύρριζα 
με το δάΐεδο. Ο ΐελάτης ΐρέΐει να φροντίσει να 
διαμορφώσει στο δάΐεδο μια έδρα, κατάλληλων 
διαστάσεων, για να δεχτεί τη μηχανή σε έκδοση 
εδραίωσης. 

Προαιρετικές μονάδες
Κατά ΐαραγγελία μΐορούν να ΐαρασχεθούν οι 
ακόλουθες ΐροαιρετικές μονάδες
4 Ράμΐα ανόδου και καθόδου στο στρεφόμενο τραΐέζι 

(όχι για έκδοση εδραιωμένη)
 Εΐιτρέΐει τη φόρτωση του τραΐεζιού μέσω ενός 

ανυψωτικού οχήματος (transpallet χειροκίνητο 
ή ηλεκτρικό) ανεβαίνοντας στο στρεφόμενο 
δίσκο.

6 The Feeler wheel, connected to the side arm (7), is 
placed up against the pallet on which the product to 
be wrapped stands and its purpose is to guarantee a 
more or less constant distance between the product 
and the machine. 

8 The Steering arm works on the two front wheels (9) 
and is used by an operator to guide the machine in 
brief movements inside the workshop. For medium 
and long distance movement the machine must be 
moved using a fork lift truck. During the work cycle 
the steering arm is kept constantly turned by a spring, 
so that the machine turns around the product being 
wrapped.  

10 The control panel allows programs to be used and 
wrapping parameters set in a simple and practical 
manner. 

11 The Drive wheel at the back is activated by the DC 
motor (12) and allows the machine to move autono-
mously, signalled by the red flashing light (13).   

The machine may be supplied on request in the follow-
ing versions: 

• Open base with low ramp B (Fig. 2.3) to allow a 
forklift truck (manual or electric transpallet) to enter 
and place pallets directly onto the turntable

• recessed A (Fig. 2.3)  for facilitating loading and un-
loading the pallets as the turntable lies flush with the 
floor. The customer must prepare a suitably sized hole 
in the floor for containing the machine in its recessed 
version.

The machine features four different operating programs, 
called P1, P2, P3 and P4, selectable from the operator 
panel.

• Program P1: executes the carriage ascent and 
descent cycle.

• Program P2: executes only a carriage ascent or 
descent cycle.

• Program P3: allows manual carriage movement.

• Program P4: automatic carriage up/down cycle with 
a mid-cycle pause

6 Snímací kolečko připevněné k postrannímu rameni (7) 
se umístí k paletě, na které se nachází produkt určený 
k ovinutí a jeho úkolem je garantovat stále stejnou 
vzdálenost mezi produktem a strojem.

8 Řídící rameno řídí dvě přední kola (9) a operátor ho 
používá k přemístění stroje na malé vzdálenosti. U delších 
a dlouhých vzdáleností je nutné použít vysokozdvižný 
vozík. Během pracovního cyklu je rameno za pomoci 
pružiny stále nastavené tak, aby se stroj mohl otáčet 
kolem produktu, který obaluje. 

10 Ovládací panel dovoluje za pomoci programů snadné 
a praktické nastavení použití stroje a balicích parametrů.

11 Hnací kola umístěná vzadu jsou aktivována DC 
motorem (motorem se stejnosměrným proudem) (12) a 
dovolují stroji pohybovat se samostatně. Tento pohyb je 
signalizován blikajícím červeným světlem (13).

6 Kosketuspyörä , joka on liitetty sivupuomiin (7), 
nojataan käärittävää tuotetta kannattelevan lavan 
reunaan, sen tehtävänä on säilyttää lavan ja laitteen 
välinen etäisyys suunnilleen yhtenäisenä. 

8 Ohjausaisa ohjaa kahta takapyörää (9), käyttäjä voi 
käyttää sitä laitteen liikuttamisessa lyhyitä matkoja 
työympäristön sisällä. Keskipitkillä ja pitkillä matkoilla 
laite on siirrettävä haarukkatrukin avulla.  Työjakson 
aikana ohjausaisaa pidetään suljettuna paikallaan 
jousen avulla, silloin kun laite pyörii käärittävän tuot-
teen ympärillä.  

10 Ohjauspaneeli mahdollistaa ohjelmien hallinnan ja 
käärintäparametrien asetuksen helposti ja käytän-
nöllisesti. 

11 Takavetopyörä toimii tasavirtamoottorilla (12) ja 
mahdollistaa laitteen itsenäisen siirtymisen, joka 
ilmoitetaan punaisella vilkkuvalolla (13).  

6 Das an den Seitenarm (7) angeschlossene Tastrad 
wird an das Profil der Palette, auf der das zu umwi-
ckelnde Produkt liegt, angelegt, und sorgt dafür, dass 
der Abstand zwischen Palette und Maschine konstant 
bleibt. 

8 Die Lenkstange wirkt auf die zwei Vorderräder (9) 
und dient zum Lenken der Maschine über kurze 
Strecken. Für auch nur etwas längere Fahrten muss 
die Maschine unbedingt mit einem Gabelstapler 
transportiert werden. Während der Wickelarbeit wird 
die Lenkstange von einer Feder so gelenkt gehalten, 
dass die Maschine um das zu umwickelnde Produkt 
fährt.  

10 Das Bedienpaneel als auch in der digitalen Au-
sführung die einfache und funktionale Verwaltung der 
Programme und Einstellung der Wickelparameter. 

11 Das Hinterrad wird vom Motor mit Gleichstrom (12) 
angetrieben und dienst zum selbständigen Fahren 
der Maschine, das durch das rote Blinklicht (13) 
angezeigt wird.  
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6 A tapogatókerék, amely az oldalsó karhoz (7) 
csatlakozik, a betekercselendő terméket tartó raklap 
oldalához kerül nekitámasztásra és szerepe az, hogy 
közel állandó szinten tartsa a távolságot a termék 
és a gép között.

8  Az irányító kormányrúd a két első kereket mozgatja 
(9) és a gépkezelő arra használja, hogy a gépet a 
munkahelyen belüli rövid távokon belül mozgassa.  
A közép- és hosszútávon való mozgatáshoz a gépet 
emelőtargoncával kell áthelyezni. A munkaciklus 
folyamán a kormányrudat egy rugó folyamatosan 
beforgatva tartja, hogy a gép a körbetekerendő 
termék körül forogjon.

10 A vezérlőpanel segítségével egyszerűen és könnyen 
lehet a programokat kezelni és a tekercselési 
paramétereket beállítani.

11 A hátsó hajtókerék meghajtásáról egy egyenáramú 
motor (12) gondoskodik és ez teszi lehetővé a gép 
önálló mozgását, amit a villogó piros fény jelez (13).

6 Het Tastwiel, verbonden met de zijarm (7), wordt in 
contact gebracht met het profiel van de pallet die het 
te omwikkelen product ondersteunt en dient om de 
nagenoeg constante afstand tussen het product en 
de machine te garanderen. 

8 De Besturingshefboom werkt op de twee voor-
wielen (9) en wordt door een operator gebruikt voor 
verplaatsing van de machine over korte afstanden 
binnen de afdeling. Voor verplaatsingen over mid-
dellange en lange afstanden moet de machine met 
behulp van een heftruck worden opgepakt.  Tijdens 
de werkcyclus wordt de disselboom door een veer 
constant gestuurd gehouden, zodat de machine rond 
het te omwikkelen product draait.  

10 Het Bedieningspaneel voor simpele en functionele 
instelling van programma's en wikkelparameters 
zowel bij de eenvoudige .

11 Het achterste Aandrijfwiel wordt gestuurd door de 
gelijkstroommotor (12) en zorgt voor de zelfstandige 
verplaatsing van de machine, aangegeven door het 
rode knipperlicht (13).  

6 Avkännarhjulet som är anslutet till sidoarmen (7) 
följer pallprofilen med lasten som ska sträckfilmas 
och säkerställer ett nästintill konstant avstånd mellan 
lasten och maskinen. 

8 Styrhandtaget manövrerar de två framhjulen (9). 
Det används av operatören för att flytta maskinen 
kortare sträckor inom arbetsplatsen. Använd en gaf-
feltruck om maskinen behöver flyttas längre sträckor. 
Styrhandtaget vrids konstant av en fjäder under ar-
betsprogrammet så att maskinen roterar runt lasten 
som ska sträckfilmas.

10 Kontrollpanelen medger enkel och funktionell 
hantering av program och inmatning av sträckfilm-
ningsparametrar. 

11 Drivhjulet bak aktiveras av likströmsmotorn (12) 
och medger manuell flytt av maskinen vilket signaleras 
av en blinkande röd signallampa (13).

6 Emnefølerhjulet forbundet med sidearmen (7), støt-
tes til platformens profil, som bærer varen der skal 
omvikles, og har det formål at garantere afstanden 
næsten konstant mellem varen og maskinen. 

8 Styrerattet, der virker på de to forhjul (9) og bruges 
af en operatør for at hjælpe maskinen i små flyt-
ninger indenfor arbejdsområdet. For flytninger på 
mellem og lange afstande, skal maskinen håndtere 
med gaffeltruck: under arbejdscyklussen skal rattet 
holdes hele tiden styret af en fjeder, for at undgå at 
maskinen drejer omkring varen der skal omvikles. 

10 Styrepanelet gør det muligt at styre programmerne og 
indstillingen af omviklingsparametrene på en simpel 
og effektiv måde. 

11 Bagerste drivhjul aktiveres af motoren i jævnstrøm 
(12) og gør det muligt at flytte maskinen alene, hvilke 
meddeles af det røde blinklys (13). 
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Carrelli di avvolgimento disponibili:

               FM                                          FE                                              PRS /PS 

Fig. 2.2 c

La macchina può essere equipaggiata con uno dei se-
guenti quattro carrelli di avvolgimento: 
FM - FE - PRS - PS  (vedi Fig. 2.2 c).

Carrrello FM: carrello in grado di erogare film durante 
l'avvolgimento regolando la tensione di applicazione del 
film stesso. La tensione è regolata tramite un rullo dotato 
di freno meccanico registrabile manualmente tramite 
manopola presente sul carrello.

Carrello FE: carrello in grado di erogare film durante 
l'avvolgimento regolando la tensione di applicazione del 
film stesso. La tensione è regolata tramite un rullo dotato 
di freno elettromagnetico. 

Carrello PRS: carrello in grado di erogare film durante 
l'avvolgimento regolando la tensione di applicazione del 
film al carico. Il carrello è in grado di effettuare il prestiro 
del film con comando meccanico generato da una coppia 
di ingranaggi (rapporto meccanico fisso). La tensione di 
applicazione, viene controllata tramite un sensore che 
ne misura il valore.

Carrello PS: carrello in grado di erogare film durante 
l'avvolgimento regolando la tensione di applicazione del 
film al carico. Il carrello è in grado di effettuare il prestiro 
a rapporto variabile da pannello operatore. La tensione 
di applicazione, viene controllata tramite un sensore che 
ne misura il valore.

Per maggiori informazioni specifiche sui carrelli, 
vedi punto paragrafo 2.7.

Rys. 2.2 c

Maszyna może zostać wyposażona w jeden z czterech 
poniższych wózków owijających: FM - FE - PRS i PS 
(Rts. 2.4).

Wózek FM: wózek dostarczający folię podczas owijania, 
regulujący siłę jej naciągu. Naciąg można regulować 
przy pomocy wałka wyposażonego w hamulec mecha-
niczny, regulowany ręcznie pokrętłem umieszczonym 
na wózku.

Wózek FE: wózek dostarczający folię podczas owijania, 
regulujący siłę jej naciągu. Naciąg można regulować 
przy pomocy wałka wyposażonego w hamulec elektro-
magnetyczny.

Wózek PRS: wózek dostarczający folię podczas owijania, 
regulujący siłę jej naciągu przy. Wózek może wstępnie 
naciągnąć folię mechanicznie, dzięki pracy dwóch 
przekładni zębatych (stałe przełożenie mechaniczne). 
Zastosowana siła naciągu, jest kontrolowana przy po-
mocy czujnika, który mierzy jej wartość.

Wózek PS: wózek dostarczający folię podczas owijania, 
regulujący siłę jej naciągu przy pomocy pokrętła umiesz-
czonego na wózku. Wózek może wstępnie naciągnąć folię 
ze zmiennym przełożeniem, które jest ustalane z panelu 
operatora. Zastosowana siła naciągu,  jest kontrolowana 
przy pomocy czujnika, który mierzy jej wartość.

Aby uzyskać więcej szczegółowych informacji na 
temat wózków, zobacz punkt 2.7.

Dostępne wózki owijające:

La máquina puede ser equipada con uno de los cuatro 
carros de envoltura que siguen: 
FM - FE - PRS y PS (Fig. 2.2c).

Carro FM: carro en condiciones de suministrar film 
durante la envoltura regulando la tensión de aplicación del 
mismo. La tensión se regula mediante un rodillo dotado 
de freno mecánico registrable manualmente mediante 
el botón que se encuentra en el carro.

Carro FE: carro en condiciones de suministrar film 
durante la envoltura regulando la tensión de aplicación 
del mismo.  La tensión se regula mediante un rodillo 
dotado de freno electromagnético.

Carro PRS: Carro diseñado para suministrar film 
durante la envoltura regulando la tensión de aplicación 
del mismo sobre la carga. El carro puede efectuar el 
pre-estiraje del film con mando mecánico generado 
por un par de engranajes (relación mecánica fija). La 
tensión de aplicación, es regulada mediante un sensor 
que mide el valor.

Carro PS: Carro diseñado para suministrar film durante 
la envoltura regulando la tensión de aplicación del mismo 
sobre la carga. El carro está en condiciones de efectuar 
el pre-estiraje de relación variable desde el panel de 
operador. La tensión de aplicación, es regulada mediante 
un sensor que mide el valor.

Para más informaciones específicas sobre los carros, 
véase el punto del apartado 2.7.

Carros de envoltura disponibles:

Станок может быть оборудована одним из следующих 
четырех видов КАРЕТОК обмотки: FM - FE - PRS e 
PS (Рис.2.2).

Каретка FM: КАРЕТКА способна выдавать пленку  
ВО РЕМЯ обмотки, регулируя НАТЯЖЕНИЕ 
наложения самой пленки. НАТЯЖЕНИЕ регулируется  
посредством валика, снабженного механическим 
тормозом, настраиваемого вручную посредством 
Рукоятки, имеющейся на КАРЕТКЕ.

КАРЕТКА FE: КАРЕТКА способна выдавать пленку  
ВО ВРЕМЯ обмотки, регулируя НАТЯЖЕНИЕ 
наложения самой пленки. НАТЯЖЕНИЕ регулируется  
посредством валика, снабженного электромагнитным 
тормозом, настариваемого вручную посредством 
Рукоятки, имеющейся на КАРЕТКЕ.

КАРЕТКА PRS: КАРЕТКА, способная выдавать 
пленку  ВО ВРЕМЯ обмотки, регулируя НАТЯЖЕНИЕ 
наложения самой пленки на груз посредством 
Рукоятки, имеющейся на КАРЕТКЕ. КАРЕТКА 
способна осуществлять предварительную вытяжку 
пленки при помощи механической команды, 
подаваемой парой зубчатых колес (фиксированное 
механическое отношение). НАТЯЖЕНИЕ наложения, 
управляемое вручную, контролируется посредством  
датчика, который измеряет его параметр.

КАРЕТКА PS: КАРЕТКА, способная выдавать пленку  ВО 
ВРЕМЯ обмотки, регулируя НАТЯЖЕНИЕ наложения 
самой пленки на груз посредством Рукоятки, имеющейся 
на КАРЕТКЕ. КАРЕТКА способна осуществлять 
предварительную вытяжку в нужном  соотношении 
(его может менять  оператор на панели управления). 
НАТЯЖЕНИЕ наложения, управляемое вручную, 
контролируется посредством  датчика, который измеряет 
его параметр.

Для получения более подробной информации по 
КАРЕТКАМ см. пункт  параграфа 2.7.

Имеющиеся обматывающие каретки:

Pиc. 2.2 c
Obr 2.2 c

Stroj je mogoče opremiti z enim izmed sledečih ovijalnih 
nosilcev: FM - FE - PRS in PS (slika 2.4).

FM: dovaja folijo med ovijanjem in prilagaja njeno 
napetost. Napetost se upravlja s pomočjo valja, 
opremljenega z mehansko zavoro, ki jo je mogoče s 
pomočjo nastavnega gumba nosilca nastaviti ročno.

FE: dovaja folijo med ovijanjem in prilagaja njeno 
napetost pri ovijanju.  Napetost se upravlja s pomočjo 
valja, opremljenega z elektromagnetno zavoro.

PRS: dovaja folijo med ovijanjem in prilagaja njeno 
napetost pri ovijanju bremena. Nosilec je sposoben 
predhodnega raztezanja folije s pomočjo mehanskega 
nadzora, ki je omogočen s pomočjo dveh prestav (stalno 
mehansko razmerje).

Napetost folije pri ovijanju se nadzira s pomočjo senzorja, 
ki meri  njeno vrednost.

PS: dovaja folijo med ovijanjem in prilagaja njeno napetost 
pri ovijanju bremena. Nosilec je sposoben predhodnega 
raztezanja folije s spremenljivim razmerjem, nastavljenim 
na nadzorni plošči. Napetost folije pri ovijanju se nadzora 
s pomočjo senzorja, ki meri njeno napetost.

Za podrobnejše informacije glede nosilca upoštevajte 
poglavje 2.7.

Razpoložljivi ovijalni nosilci:

A máquina pode ser equipada com um dos quatro carros 
de envolvimento seguintes: 
FM / MB- FE /EB - PRS /MPS - PS / MPS2(ver Fig. 2.2 c).

Carro FM / MB: carro capaz de fornecer filme durante o 
envolvimento regulando a tensão de aplicação do pró-
prio filme. A tensão é regulada usando um rolo dotado 
de freio mecânico regulável manualmente através do 
manípulo presente no carro.

Carro FE/EB: carro capaz de fornecer filme durante o 
envolvimento regulando a tensão de aplicação do próprio 
filme. A tensão é regulada através de um rolo equipado 
com um freio eletromagnético. 

Carro PRS: carro capaz de fornecer filme durante o 
envolvimento regulando a tensão de aplicação do filme 
à carga. O carro é capaz de realizar o pré-estiramento 
do filme com o comando mecânico gerado por um par 
de engrenagens (relação mecânica fixa). A tensão de 
aplicação é controlada através de um sensor que mede 
o seu valor.

Carro PS/MPS2: carro capaz de fornecer filme durante 
o envolvimento regulando a tensão de aplicação do filme 
à carga. O carro é capaz de realizar o pré-estiramento 
a tensões variáveis através do painel do operador. A 
tensão de aplicação é controlada através de um sensor 
que mede o seu valor.

Para mais informações específicas sobre os carros, 
ver o ponto parágrafo 2.7.

 Carros de envolvimento disponíveis:
Chariots d’enroulement disponibles:

La machine peut être équipée de l’un des quatre chariots 
d’enroulement suivants : 
FM - FE - PRS et PS (Fig. 2.2 c).

Chariot FM: chariot en mesure de distribuer le film 
durant le procédé de banderolage en réglant la tension 
d’application du film même. La tension est réglée au 
moyen d’un rouleau muni d’un frein mécanique réglable 
manuellement à l’aide d’une manette ménagée sur le 
chariot.

Chariot FE: chariot en mesure de distribuer le film 
durant le procédé de banderolage en réglant la tension 
d’application du film même. La tension est réglée au 
moyen d’un rouleau muni d’un frein électromagnétique 
.

Chariot PRS: chariot en mesure de distribuer le 
film durant le procédé de banderolage en réglant la 
tension d’application du film sur la palette. Le chariot 
est en mesure de réaliser le pré-étirage du film à l’aide 
d’une commande mécanique générée par un couple 
d’engrenages (coefficient mécanique fixe). La tension 
appliquée est contrôlée par un capteur qui mesure sa 
valeur.

Chariot PS: chariot en mesure de distribuer le film 
durant le procédé de banderolage en réglant la tension 
d’application du film sur la palette. Le chariot est en 
mesure de réaliser le pré-étirage à coefficient variable 
à partir du tableau de commande. La tension appliquée 
est contrôlée par un capteur qui mesure sa valeur.

Pour de plus amples détails sur les chariots, se 
reporter au paragraphe 2.7.

Η MYTHO/MYTHO EASY μΐορεί να εξοΐλίζεται με ένα 
αΐό τα ΐαρακάτω τέσσερα τρόλεϊ ΐεριέλιξης: FM - FE 
- PRS και PS
6 Τρόλεϊ FM: τρόλεϊ ικανό να ΐαράσχει film κατά το 
ΐεριτύλιγμα ρυθμίζοντας την τάση εφαρμογής του 
ίδιου του film. Η τάση ρυθμίζεται μέσω ενός κυλίνδρου 
με μηχανικό φρένο ρυθμιζόμενο χειρονακτικά μέσω 
εΐιλογέα ΐου υΐάρχει στο τρόλεϊ.
7 Τρόλεϊ FE: τρόλεϊ ικανό να ΐαράσχει film κατά 
το ΐεριτύλιγμα ρυθμίζοντας την τάση εφαρμογής 
του ίδιου του film. Η τάση ρυθμίζεται μέσω ενός 
κυλίνδρου με ηλεκτρομαγνητικό φρένο ρυθμιζόμενο 
χειρονακτικά μέσω εΐιλογέα ΐου υΐάρχει στο τρόλεϊ
8 Τρόλεϊ PRS: τρόλεϊ ικανό να ΐαράσχει film κατά το 
ΐεριτύλιγμα ρυθμίζοντας την τάση εφαρμογής του 
ίδιου του film στη φόρτωση μέσω εΐιλογέα ΐου υΐάρχει 
στο τρόλεϊ. Το τρόλεϊ είναι σε θέση να διενεργεί το ΐρο-
τράβηγμα του film με μηχανική εντολή ΐαραγόμενη 
αΐό ένα ζεύγος γραναζιών (μηχανική σχέση σταθερή). 
Η τάση εφαρμογής, ΐου διευθύνεται χειρονακτικά, 
ελέγχεται μέσω ενός αισθητήρα ΐου του μετράει την 
τιμή.

The machine can be fitted with one of the following four 
wrapping carriages: FM - FE - PRS and PS  (Fig. 2.2 c).

FM carriage: delivers film during wrapping and adjusts 
its application tension. Tension is governed by a roller 
fitted with a mechanical brake which can be manually 
adjusted with a knob located on the carriage.

FE carriage: delivers film during wrapping and adjusts 
its application tension. Tension is governed by a roller 
fitted with an electromagnetic.

PRS carriage: delivers film during wrapping and adjusts 
its application tension to the load . The carriage can 
pre-stretch the film by means of a mechanical control 
generated by a pair of gears (fixed mechanical ratio). 
Application tension is controlled by a sensor which 
measures its value. 

PS carriage: delivers film during wrapping and adjusts 
its application tension to the load. The carriage can pre-
stretch the film at a variable ratio which is set from the 
operator’s panel. Application tension is  controlled by a 
sensor which measures its value. 

For specific information on the carriages, see para-
graph 2.7.

Wrapping carriages available:

The machine can be fitted with one of the following four 
winding carriages: FM - FE - PRS and PS  (Fig. 2.4).

FM carriage: delivers film during winding and adjusts 
its application tension. Tension is governed by a roller 
fitted with a mechanical brake which can be manually 
adjusted with a knob located on the carriage.

FE carriage: delivers film during winding and adjusts its 
application tension. Tension is governed by a roller fitted 
with an electromagnetic brake which can be manually 
adjusted with a knob located on the carriage.

PRS carriage: delivers film during winding and adjusts 
its application tension to the load by means of a knob 
located on the carriage. The carriage can pre-stretch 
the film by means of a mechanical control generated 
by a pair of gears (fixed mechanical ratio). Application 
tension is manually adjusted and controlled by a sensor 
which measures its value. 

PS carriage: delivers film during winding and adjusts its 
application tension to the load by means of a knob located 
on the carriage. The carriage can pre-stretch the film at 
a variable ratio which is set from the operator’s panel. 
Application tension is manually adjusted and controlled 
by a sensor which measures its value. 

For specific information on the carriages, see para-
graph 2.7.

Wrapping carriages available:

Stroj může být vybaven jedním z následujích vozíků 
fóliové role: FM - FE - PRS and PS  (Obr. 2.2 c).

Vozík role FM: podává fólii během balení a upravuje její 
napětí při aplikaci. Napětí je ovládáno válcem vybaveným 
mechanickou brzdou, která může být ručně nastavena 
knoflíkem umístěným na vozíku. 

Vozík role FE: podává fólii během balení a upravuje její 
napětí při aplikaci. Napětí je ovládáno válcem vybaveným 
elektromagnetickou 

Vozík role PRS: Podává fólii během balení a upravuje její 
napětí na náklad. Vozík může předepnout fólii mechanicky 
a to za pomoci dvou rychlostí (fixního mechanického 
poměru). Napětí při aplikaci je kontolováno čidlem, které 
hodnotu napětí měří.

Vozík cívky PS: Podává fólii během balení a upravuje 
její napětí na náklad. Vozík může předepnout fólii v 
různém poměru, který operátor nastavuje na ovládacím 
panelu. ). Napětí při aplikaci je kontolováno čidlem, které 
hodnotu napětí měří.

Specifické informace na vozíky rolí, viz odstavec 2.7. 

Laite voidaan varustaa yhdellä seuraavista neljästä 
käärivästä kalvokelkasta: 
FM - FE - PRS - PS  (ks. kuva 2.2 c).

FM kalvokelkka: kalvokelkka pystyy päästämään 
muovikalvoa kelauksen aikana säätämällä käärimisen 
jännitettä itse kalvossa. Kiristystä säädetään rullalla, 
joka on varustettu  mekaanisella jarrulla, jota säädetään 
käsin kalvokelkassa olevan kahvan avulla.

FE kalvokelkka: kalvokelkka pystyy päästämään muovi-
kalvoa kelauksen aikana säätämällä käärimisen jännitettä 
itse kalvossa. Kiristystä säädetään sähkömagneettisella 
jarrulla varustetulla rullalla. 

PRS kalvokelkka: kalvokelkka pystyy päästämään 
muovikalvoa kelauksen aikana säätämällä kalvon jän-
nitettä käärimisessä. Kelkka venyttää ennakkoon muo-
vikalvoa mekaanisen ohjauksen kautta, joka muodostuu 
hammasratasparin avulla (kiinteä mekaaninen suhde). 
Käärimiskireyttä valvotaan sensorin avulla, joka mittaa 
sen arvon.

PS kalvokelkka: kelkka pystyy päästämään muovikalvoa 
kelauksen aikana säätämällä kalvon jännitettä käärimi-
sessä. Kelkka pystyy venyttämään kalvoa ennakkoon 
vaihtelevassa suhteessa, jota voidaan ohjata käyttäjän 
ohjauspaneelin kautta. Käärimiskireyttä valvotaan sen-
sorin avulla, joka mittaa sen arvon.

Kalvokelkkoja koskevissa lisätiedoissa, katso kap-
pale 2.7.

Abb. 2.2 c

Lieferbare Folienabwickelschlitten:

Die Maschine kann mit einem der nachfolgenden vier 
Folienschlitten ausgerüstet werden: 
FM - FE - PRS und PS (Abb. 2.2 c).
Folienschlitten FM: Die Folie wird von diesem 
Schlitten während der Umwicklung mit Regelung der 
Wickelspannung abgewickelt. Die Folienspannung wird 
über eine Walze mit manuell verstellbarer mechanischer 
Bremse über einen Drehknopf auf dem Schlitten 
eingestellt.

Schlitten FE: Die Folie wird von diesem Schlitten während 
der Umwicklung mit Regelung der Wickelspannung 
abgewickelt. Die Folienspannung wird über eine Walze 
mit manuell verstellbarer elektromagnetischer.

Schlitten PRS: Die Folie wird von diesem Schlitten 
während der Umwicklung abgewickelt. Die Folienspannung 
wird über einen Druckknopf . Der Schlitten ist mit einer 
Vordehneinrichtung mit mechanischer Betätigung über 
Zahnräder ausgerüstet (festes Untersetzungsverhältnis). 
Folienspannung wird über einen Sensor überwacht, der 
deren Wert misst.

Schlitten PS: Die Folie wird von diesem Schlitten während 
der Umwicklung abgewickelt. Die Folienspannung wird 
über einen Druckknopf . Der Schlitten ist mit einer 
Vordehneinrichtung ausgerüstet. Das entsprechende 
Untersetzungsverhältnis kann über das Bedienpanel 
eingestellt werden. Folienspannung wird über einen 
Sensor überwacht, der deren Wert misst.

Für weitere spezifische Informationen zu den 
Schlitten wird auf den Abschnitt 2.7 verwiesen.

A gépet a következő négy tekercselő kocsi egyikével 
lehet felszerelni: FM - FE - PRS - PS (lásd 2.2 c ábra).

FM kocsi: olyan kocsi, amely a tekercselés alatt úgy 
adagolja a fóliát, hogy közben szabályozza a fólia 
feszességét a felhordás során. A feszesség szabályozása 
egy olyan hengerrel történik, amelyik mechanikus fékkel 
van ellátva, amely kézzel állítható a kocsin található 
állítógomb segítségével.

FE kocsi: olyan kocsi, amely a tekercselés alatt úgy 
adagolja a fóliát, hogy közben szabályozza a fólia 
feszességét a felhordás során. A feszesség szabályozása 
egy olyan hengerrel történik, amelyik elektromágneses 
fékkel van ellátva.

PRS kocsi: olyan kocsi, amely a tekercselés alatt úgy 
adagolja a fóliát, hogy közben a terhelés függvényében 
szabályozza a fólia feszességét a felhordás során. A 
kocsi képes a fólia előfeszítésére egy olyan mechanikus 
vezérléssel, amelyet egy fogaskerékpár biztosít (fix 
mechanikus áttétellel).  A felhordás feszességét egy 
érzékelő szabályozza, amely méri annak értékét.

PS kocsi: olyan kocsi, amely a tekercselés alatt úgy 
adagolja a fóliát, hogy közben a terhelés függvényében 
szabályozza a fólia feszességét a felhordás során. A 
kocsi képes a fólia előfeszítésére változó áttét mellett, 
amely a kezelőpanelról állítható.
A felhordás feszességét egy érzékelő szabályozza, amely 
méri annak értékét.
A kocsikra vonatkozó további specifikus tudnivalók 
a 2.7 fejezetben találhatók.

Kapható tekercselő kocsik:

De machine kan worden uitgerust met een van de 
volgende vier wikkelrobots: 
FM - FE - PRS en PS (Fig. 2.4).

FM-robot: robot die folie kan uittrekken tijdens het 
omwikkelen om de spanning van de folie aan te passen. 
De spanning wordt geregeld door een rol met een 
mechanische rem die kan worden afgesteld door een 
draaiknop op de robot.

FE-robot: robot die folie kan uittrekken tijdens het 
omwikkelen om de spanning van de folie aan te passen.  
De spanning wordt geregeld door een rol met een 
elektromagnetische.

PRS-robot: robot die folie kan uittrekken tijdens het 
omwikkelen om de spanning van de folie rond de 
lading aan te .De robot kan de folie voorrekken met 
een mechanisch commando van een paar tandwielen 
(vaste mechanische verbinding). De aan te brengen 
spanning, wordt gecontroleerd door een sensor die de 
spanning meet.

PS-robot: robot die folie kan uittrekken tijdens het 
omwikkelen om de spanning van de folie rond de 
lading aan te.  De robot kan voorrekken naargelang 
de instellingen op het bedieningspaneel. De aan te 
brengen spanning, die manueel wordt geregeld, wordt 
gecontroleerd door een sensor die de spanning meet.

Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over de 
robots, zie paragraaf  2.7.

Beschikbare wikkelrobots:

Maskinen kan utrustas med en av följande fyra 
sträckfilmningsvagnar: 
FM - FE - PRS och PS (fig. 2.2 c).

FM-vagn. Vagn som kan fördela filmen under 
sträckfilmningen genom en reglering av filmsträckningen. 
Den regleras med en vals med mekanisk broms som kan 
ställas in manuellt med vredet på vagnen.

FE-vagn. Vagn som kan fördela filmen under 
sträckfilmningen genom en reglering av filmsträckningen. 
Den regleras med en vals med elektromagnetisk. 

PRS-vagn. Vagn som kan fördela filmen under 
sträckfilmningen genom en reglering av filmsträckningen 
på lasten.. Vagnen kan försträcka filmen med en 
mekanisk styrning som skapas av ett par kugghjul (fast 
mekaniskt förhållande). Filmsträckningen som tillämpas, 
kontrolleras med en sensor som mäter värdet.

PS-vagn. Vagn som kan fördela filmen under 
sträckfilmningen genom en reglering av filmsträckningen 
på lasten. Vagnen kan göra en försträckning med olika 
förhållanden från operatörspanelen. Filmsträckningen 
som tillämpas, och styrs manuellt, kontrolleras med en 
sensor som mäter värdet.

För ytterligare information angående vagnarna, se 
avsnitt 2.7.

Tillgängliga sträckfilmningsvagnar:

Maskinen kan være udstyret med en af følgende om-
viklingsvogne: 
FM- FE – PRS – PS (se fig. 2.2c).

Vogn FM: vogn der er i stand til at forsyne folie under 
omviklingen, ved at justere applikationsspændingen af 
selve folien. Spændingen justeres med en rulle, udstyret 
med mekanisk bremse, som kan registreres i hånd med 
drejehåndtaget, der findes på selve vognen.

Vogn FE: vogn der er i stand til at forsyne folie under 
omviklingen, ved at justere applikationsspændingen af 
selve folien. Spændingen justeres med en rulle, udstyret 
med elektromagnetisk bremse.

Vogn PRS: vogn der er i stand til at forsyne folie under 
omviklingen, ved at justere applikationsspændingen af 
folien på lasten. Vognen er i stand til at styre forstræk-
ningen af folien med en mekanisk styring, der dannes 
af en tandhjulspar. Applikationsspændingen kontrolleres 
af en sensor, der afmåler værdien.

Vogn PS: vogn der er i stand til at forsyne folie under om-
viklingen, ved at justere applikationsspændingen af folien 
på lasten. Vognen er i stand til at styre forstrækningen 
med variabelt omsætningsforhold fra operatørpanelet. 
Applikationsspændingen kontrolleres af en sensor, der 
afmåler værdien.

For yderligere specifikke oplysninger over vognene, 
jf. punkt paragraf 2.7.

Disponible filmrulleholdere:
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2.3  USO INTESO - USO PREVISTO -
  DESTINAZIONE D'USO

La macchina avvolgitrice è progettata e realizzata per 
la fasciatura tramite film estensibile di prodotti  di varia 
natura impilati su pallet di qualsiasi forma e peso, al fine 
di renderne stabile l'imballaggio e protetto da umidità e 
polvere durante le fasi di trasporto e stoccaggio.
L’operazione di avvolgitura che si realizza con rotazio-
ne della macchina, in senso orario, intorno al bancale 
ad una distanza pressoché costante è garantita da una 
ruota tastatrice. 

Limiti di lavoro
La macchina è idonea per essere impiegata in ambienti 
industriali, artigianali e commerciali.
Per motivi di sicurezza sono previste opportune limi-
tazioni d'impiego: le dimensioni minime del prodotto 
avvolgibile sono indicate in Fig. 2.3, mentre l'altezza 
massima del prodotto avvolgibile è in funzione dell'al-
tezza della macchina

Film estensibile

Utilizzare un film con caratteristiche idonee al tipo di 
carrello a disposizione e al tipo di applicazione di im-
ballaggio per la quale è destinato l'uso della macchina; 
valutare sempre la scelta del film in relazione alla scheda 
di sicurezza dello stesso.
Utilizzare un film traforato, nel caso sia richiesta la ven-
tilazione dei prodotti imballati che altrimenti generano 
condensa (prodotti organici freschi: frutta, verdura, 
piante, ecc...).
Utilizzare un film coprente, nel caso sia richiesta la pro-
tezione dalla luce di prodotti fotosensibili.
Utilizzare un film antistatico in caso di formazione di 
cariche elettrostatiche. 

Dimensioni minime prodotto avvolgibile (mm):   Dimensioni bobina film :

Rys. 2.3

2.3  PRZEWIDZIANE ZASTOSOWANIE -
  PRZEZNACZENIE UŻYCIA

Maszyna owijająca, przewidziana do zamocowania na 
podłodze, została zaprojektowana i wyprodukowana 
do owijania folią rozciągliwą różnego typu produktów 
umieszczonych na palecie w celu wykonania ich stabil-
nego opakowania i zabezpieczającego przed wilgocią i 
kurzem podczas faz transportu i zmagazynowania.

Operacja owijania wykonywana wraz z obrotem maszy-
ny w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara, 
naokoło stołu w stałej odległości jest zagwarantowane 
przez koło sensorowe. 

Granice pracy
Maszyna jest odpowiednia do zastosowania w środo-
wisku przemysłowym, usługowym i handlowym.
Z powodów bezpieczeństwa są przewidziane odpo-
wiednie ograniczenia zastosowania: minimalne wymia-
ry owijanego produktu są podane na Rys. 2.3, nato-
miast maksymalna wysokość owijanego produktu jest 
zależna od wysokości urządzenia

Folia rozciągająca

Użyć folię o charakterystyce odpowiedniej do typu 
wózka do dyspozycji oraz typu zastosowanego opa-
kowania, do którego jest przeznaczona maszyna; w 
doborze folii należy zawsze wziąć pod uwagę jej kartę 
bezpieczeństwa.
Użyć folię dziurkowaną, w przypadku konieczności 
wentylowania opakowanych produktów, które w prze-
ciwnym razie wytwarzają kondensat (świeże produkty 
organiczne: owoce, warzywa, rośliny itp...).
Użyć folię matową w przypadku konieczności zabez-
pieczenia przed światłem produktów światłoczułych. 
Użyć folię antystatyczną w przypadku wytwarzania się 
ładunków elektrostatycznych. 

Minimaln wymiary owijanego produktu (mm):   Wymiary szpuli folii :Dimensiones mínimas del producto a envolver (mm):  Dimensiones bobina film :

2.3  USO ACORDADO - USO PREVISTO 
  DESTINO DE USO

La máquina empaquetadora, prevista para ser fijada al 
suelo, está proyectada y realizada para envolver con un 
film productos de diferente naturaleza, apilados en un 
palé, para que el embalaje sea estable y quede protegido 
de humedad y polvo durante las fases de transporte y 
almacenamiento.
La operación de envoltura que se realiza con rotación 
de la máquina, en el sentido de las agujas del reloj, 
alrededor del palé a una distancia prácticamente cons-
tante, está garantizada por una rueda palpadora.

Límites de funcionamiento
La máquina es adecuada para ser empleada en ambien-
tes industriales, artesanales y comerciales.
Por motivos de seguridad, se prevén las oportunas li-
mitaciones de utilización: las dimensiones mínimas del 
producto a envolver se indican en la Fig. 2.3, mientras 
que la altura máxima del producto a envolver está en 
función de la máquina.

Film (película elástica) 

Utilizar un film con características adecuadas al tipo 
de carro de que se disponga y al tipo de aplicación 
del embalaje a la que se destine el uso de la máquina; 
valorar siempre la elección del film  teniendo en cuenta 
la ficha técnica de seguridad de la misma.
Utilizar un film perforado, en caso de que sea necesaria 
la ventilación de los productos embalados, que, de lo 
contrario, generarían agua de condensación (productos 
orgánicos frescos: fruta, verdura, plantas, etc.).
Utilizar un film opaco en caso de que sea necesa-
rio proteger los productos fotosensibles de la luz.                        
Utilizar un film antiestático en caso de formación de 
cargas electrostáticas. 

2.3  ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕННАЯ ЭКСПЛУАТА-
ЦИЯ - ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННАЯ ЭКСПЛУАТА-
ЦИЯ -НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Обмоточная машина, которая должна крепиться к 
полу, разработана и изготовлена для обмотки рас-
тягивающейся пленкой разнообразной продукции, 
уложенной на поддоны, чтобы сделать упаковку 
устойчивой и защищенной от влаги и пыли во время 
перевозки и хранения.
Операция обмотки, осуществляется вращением 
машины по часовой стрелке, вокруг поддона на 
более или менее постоянном расстоянии, операция 
гарантированна  колесом измерения.

Рабочие ограничения
Машина пригодна для использования в промыш-
ленных условиях и коммерческих условиях. По 
соображениям безопасности предусматриваются 
необходимые рабочие ограничения: минимальные 
размеры  обмотонного продукта показаны на рис 
2.5, а его максимальная высота зависит от высоты 
машины

Растягивающаяся пленка
Используйте пленку с такими характеристиками, 
которые соответствуют типу имеющейся каретки и 
типу выполняемой упаковки, для которой предназна-
чается станок. Всегда проверяйте выбор пленки, со-
относясь с ее характеристиками безопасности. Если 
требуется вентиляция продукции, то используйте 
перфорированную пленку, в противном случае может 
образовываться конденсат (свежие органические про-
дукты: фрукты, овощи, растения и т.д.). Используйте 
светонепроницаемую пленку, если требуется защита 
от света светочувствительной продукции.
Используйте антистатические фильм для предотвра-
щения статического электричества.

Минимальные размеры обматываемой продукции (мм):

Pиc. 2.3

Размеры бобины с пленкой:

2.3   URČENÉ POUŽITÍ – SPRÁVNÉ POUŽITÍ - ÚČEL

Balicí stroj navržený ke stání na podlaze, byl navržen a 
konstruován za účelem ovinování různého typu zboží 
umístěného na paletách veškerých tvarů a hmostností 
strečovou fólií, aby se zboží stabilizovalo a bylo chráněno 
vůči vlhkosti a prachu během transportace a uskladnění.
Ovinovacího procesu je dosaženo tím, že se stroj otáčí 
po směru hodinových ručiček kolem palety, ve víceméně 
stejné vzdálenosti garantované snímacím kolečkem.

Limity na po užití 
Stroj je vhodný k použití v industriálním, řemeslnickém 
a komerčním prostředí.
Za účelem dodržení bezpečnosti byly nastaveny 
následující limity: minimální rozměry baleného zboží 
jsou uvedeny v Obr. 2.3. Maximální výška baleného 
zboží je závislá na výšce ramene (k dispozici jsou dvě 
verze: max. výška = 2100 mm a max. výška = 2400 mm).

Strečová fólie
Použijte fólii svými specifikacemi vhodnou pro používaný 
vozík a pro typ aplikace, ke které je stroj určen; vždy se 
přesvědčte o výběru fólie na základě bezpečnostních 
instrukcí. Použijte perforovanou fólii pro zboží, které 
si vyžaduje ventilaci, jinak se bude pod fólií vytvářet 
kondenzace (čerstvé organické produkty: ovoce, 
zelenina, rostliny, atd...). 
Černou fólii používejte k ochraně produktů sensitivních 
na světlo.
Antistatickou fólii používejte k prevenci přenosu statické 
elektřiny.

Rozměr fóliové role:Minimální rozměr produktu určeného k ovinutí (mm)

2.3  PREDVIDENA UPORABA – PRAVILNA 
UPORABA – NAMEN 
Za pritrditev na tla namenjen ovijalni stroj je bil zasnovan 
in izdelan za ovijanje različnih vrst na palete zloženih 
proizvodov, različnih oblik in teže s pomočjo stretch 
folije, ki paket stabilizira in ga med transportom in pri 
skladiščenju zaščiti pred vlago in prahom.

Ovijanje se izvaja z vrtenjem stroja okrog palete v smeri 
urinega kazalca, na razmeroma enaki razdalji, ki jo 
zagotavlja tipalno kolo.

Obratovalne omejitve

Stroj je primeren za uporabo v industrijskih, obrtniških 
in trgovskih okoljih. Zaradi varnostnih razlogov obstajajo 
tudi ustrezne omejitve uporabe: Najmanjše dimenzije 
proizvodov, ki jih je mogoče ovijati so podane na sliki 
2.5, medtem, ko je največja višina proizvodov, ki jih je še 
mogoče ovijati odvisna od višine stroja samega.

Stretch folija

Za ovijanje uporabljajte folijo z ustreznimi specifikacijami 
za vrsto nosilca in vrsto ovijanja za katero je stroj 
predviden; izbiro folije vedno ocenite glede na njen 
varnostni list.

Kadar oviti proizvodi zahtevajo prezračevanje uporabite 
luknjano folijo, saj se v nasprotnem primeru pojavi 
kondenzacija (sveži organski proizvodi: sadje, zelenjava, 
rastline, itd.). Za zaščito proizvodov, ki so občutljivi 
na svetlobo uporabite temno folijo. Za preprečevanje 
statičnega električnega naboja uporabite antistatično 
folijo.

Najmanjša razdalja proizvoda, namenjenega ovijanju (mm) Dimenzije zvitka folije :

2.3  USO PRETENDIDO - USO PREVISTO -
  DESTINAÇÃO DE USO

A máquina envolvedora foi projetada e realizada para o 
envolvimento, através de filme extensível, de produtos 
de diversos tipos empilhados em paletes, de qualquer 
forma e peso, de modo a estabilizar a embalagem e 
protegê-la da umidade e de poeiras durante a fase de 
transporte e armazenamento.
A operação de envolvimento que é realizada com a 
rotação da máquina, no sentido horário em torno do 
palete a uma distância praticamente constante é ga-
rantida por uma roda de apalpadora. 

Limites de trabalho
A máquina destina-se ao uso em ambientes industriais, 
artesanais e comerciais.
Por razões de segurança estão previstas restrições 
adequadas de uso: as dimensões mínimas do produto 
a ser envolvido estão indicadas na Fig. 2.3, enquanto a 
altura máxima do produto a ser envolvido depende da 
altura da máquina

Filme extensível
Utilizar um filme com características adequadas ao 
tipo de carro à disposição e ao tipo de aplicação de 
embalagem para a qual é destinado o uso da máquina; 
avaliar sempre a escolha do filme em relação à ficha 
de segurança do mesmo.
Utilizar um filme perfurado caso seja necessária a ven-
tilação dos produtos embalados, pois de outro modo 
será gerada condensação (produtos orgânicos frescos: 
fruta, verdura, plantas, etc.).
Utilizar um filme opaco caso seja necessária a proteção 
da luz para produtos fotossensíveis.
Utilizar um filme antiestático em caso de formação de 
cargas eletrostáticas. 

Dimensões mínimas do produto a ser envolvido (mm):  Dimensões da bobina de filme:

2.3  USAGE PREVU - USAGE CORRECT
  DESTINATION D'EMPLOI

La banderoleuse, qui doit être fixée au sol, a été conçue 
et réalisée pour enrouler un film étirable autour de pro-
duits de nature différente empilés sur des palettes afin 
de leur conférer une bonne stabilité et de les protéger 
contre l'humidité et la poussière durant le transport et 
le stockage.
L’opération de banderolage, qui a lieu par rotation de la 
machine dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre autour 
de la palette à une distance pratiquement constante, 
est assurée par une roue palpeuse.

Limites de travail
La machine peut être employée dans des locaux indus-
triels, artisanaux et commerciaux. 
Pour des raisons de sécurité, des limites de travail 
sont prévues: les dimensions minimales du produit à 
envelopper sont indiquées sur la Fig. 2.3, tandis que la 
hauteur maximale du produit à envelopper dépend de 
la machine.

Film étirable
Utiliser un film présentant des caractéristiques appro-
priées au type de chariot et au type d'application d'em-
ballage auquel la machine est destinée; toujours choisir 
le film en tenant compte des caractéristiques indiquées 
sur la fiche de sécurité correspondante.
Utiliser un film étirable perforé pour permettre la ventilation 
des produits emballés qui génèrent de la condensation 
(produits organiques frais: fruits, légumes, plantes, 
etc.).
Employer un film couvrant pour protéger les produits 
sensibles à la lumière. 
Utiliser un film antistatique en cas de formation de char-
ges électrostatiques.

Dimensions minimales du produit à envelopper (mm):  Dimensions bobine film :

9 Τρόλεϊ PS: τρόλεϊ ικανό να ΐαράσχει film κατά το 
ΐεριτύλιγμα ρυθμίζοντας την τάση εφαρμογής του 
ίδιου του film στη φόρτωση μέσω εΐιλογέα ΐου υΐάρχει 
στο τρόλεϊ. Το τρόλεϊ είναι σε θέση να διενεργεί το 
ΐρο-τράβηγμα σε μεταβλητή σχέση αΐό το χειριστήριο 
του χειριστή. Η τάση εφαρμογής, ΐου διευθύνεται 
χειρονακτικά, ελέγχεται μέσω ενός αισθητήρα ΐου 
του μετράει την τιμή.
Για ΐερισσότερες συγκεκριμένες ΐληροφορίες για τα 

2.2 ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
Η μηχανή MYTHO/MYTHO EASY διαθέτει τρία 
διαφορετικά ΐρογράμματα εργασίας ονομαζόμενα P1, 
P2 και P3 εΐιλεγόμενα αΐό τον ΐίνακα χειριστή.
• ΐρόγραμμα P1: εκτελεί τον κύκλο ανόδου και 

καθόδου του τρόλεϊ.
• ΐρόγραμμα P2:  Εκτελεί ένα μόνο κύκλο ανόδου 

ή καθόδου του τρόλεϊ.
• ΐρόγραμμα P3:  Εΐιτρέΐει τη χειρονακτική 

μετακίνηση του τρόλεϊ.2.2

2.3 ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ
• Διαστάσεις όγκου   ΒΛΕΠΕ LAY-OUT
• Καθαρό βάρος σώματος μηχανής 420 kg
• Τάση Τροφοδοσίας   230 Volt (1 

φάσεις + ουδέτερο+ γείωση)
• Συχνότητα    50/60 Hz
• Εγκατεστημένη ισχύς   1 kW
• Film εκτατό    16÷20 µ
• Εσωτερικός σωλήνας μΐομΐίνας ø 75 mm
• Αλλαγή μΐομΐίνας   500 mm
• Μέγιστο βάρος μΐομΐίνας  18 kg
 

2.3  INTENDED USE - PROPER USE -
  PURPOSE

The wrapping machine, designed to be anchored to 
the ground, has been designed and constructed ted for 
wrapping various types of products stacked on pallets 
of any shape and weight with stretch film, in order to 
stabilise the package and to protect it from damp and 
dust during transport and storage.
The wrapping operation is achieved by the machine 
rotating clockwise around the pallet, at a more or less 
constant distance guaranteed by a feeler wheel. 

Working limitations
The machine is suitable for use in industrial, artisan 
and commercial environments.

For safety reasons appropriate limits of use are set: 
the minimum dimensions of the product that can be 
wrapped are given in Fig. 2.3, while the maximum 
height of the product that can be wrapped depends on 
the height of the machine.

Stretch film
Use a film of specification suitable for the type of car-
riage available and for the type of packaging applica-
tion for which the machine was intended; always evalu-
ate the choice of film in relation to its safety sheet.
Use a perforated film if the wrapped products require 
ventilation otherwise they will generate condensa-
tion (fresh organic products: fruit, vegetables, plants, 
etc...).
Use a blackout film for the protection of light-sensitive 
products.
Use an antistatic film to prevent static electricity. 

Min. dimension of the Product to be wrapped (mm)  Roll film dimensions :

2.3  INTENDED USE - PROPER USE -
  PURPOSE

The wrapping machine, designed to be anchored to 
the ground, has been designed and constructed for 
wrapping various types of products stacked on pallets 
with stretch film, in order to stabilise the package and 
to protect it from damp and dust during transport and 
storage.

Using a lifting apparatus, the pallet with the products 
to be wrapped is placed on the turntable; the stretch 
film is applied by means of a dedicated carriage which 
moves on the vertical axis according to the height of 
the product to be wrapped.

Working limitations
For safety reasons suitable working limitations have 
been imposed, in keeping with the size of the machine 
and the relative turntable. The products to be wrapped 
must be within the working limits of the machine in your 
possession, specified in terms of maximum load and 
maximum dimensions, on the basis of the turntable di-
ameter (Ø), as illustrated in Fig. 2.5.

Stretch film
Use a film of specification suitable for the type of car-
riage available and for the type of packaging applica-
tion for which the machine was intended; always evalu-
ate the choice of film in relation to its safety sheet.
Use a perforated film if the wrapped products require 
ventilation otherwise they will generate condensa-
tion (fresh organic products: fruit, vegetables, plants, 
etc...).
Use a blackout film for the protection of light-sensitive 
products.

MAX. DIMENSION OF THE PRODUCT TO BE WRAPPED

Obr 2..3

2.3  KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS -
  KÄYTTÖKOHDE

Lavakäärintälaite on suunniteltu ja valmistettu eri tyyppis-
ten pakattavien tuotteiden sitomiseen kaiken muotoisille 
ja painoisille lavoille venyvällä muovikalvolla pakkauksen 
vakauttamiseksi ja suojaamiseksi kosteudelta ja pölyltä 
kuljetus- ja varastointivaiheiden aikana.
Käärintätoimenpide, joka tapahtuu laitteen myötäpäi-
vään pyörimisen avulla lavan ympärillä, suunnilleen 
pysyvältä etäisyydeltä, varmistetaan kosketuspyörän 
avulla. 

Työrajoitukset
Laite sopii käytettäväksi teollisissa, kaupallisissa ja 
käsityöympäristöissä.
Turvallisuussyistä on olemassa tiettyjä käyttörajoituk-
sia: käärittävän tuotteen minimimitat on annettu kuvas-
sa 2.5, kun taas käärittävän tuotteen maksimikorkeus 
riippuu laitteen korkeudesta

Venyvä muovikalvo
Käytä käytössä olevan kalvokelkan ominaisuuksille ja 
laitteen käytölle tarkoitetulle pakkauksen käärimistyypille 
sopivaa muovikalvoa; arvioi aina muovikalvon valinta 
suhteessa sen turvallisuustiedoissa annettuihin ohjeisiin.
Käytä rei'itettyä muovikalvoa, jos käärittävät materiaalit 
vaativat tuuletusta, sillä muussa tapauksessa niissä 
muodostuu kondenssia (tuoreet orgaaniset tuotteet: 
hedelmät, vihannekset, kasvit jne...).
Käytä peittävää muovia, jos pakattavat tuotteet ovat 
valoherkkiä.
Käytä antistaattista muovikalvoa sähköstaattisen vara-
uksen muodostumisen tapauksessa. 

Käärittävän tuotteen minimimitat (mm):    Kalvorullan mitat:

2.3  VORGESEHENER EINSATZ -
  ZWECKBESTIMMUNG

Die Wickelmaschine muss auf ebenem Boden abgestellt 
werden, und ist so entworfen und gebaut, dass auf 
einer Palette gestapelte Produkte diverser Natur mit 
Stretchfolie umwickelt werden können, damit sie beim 
Transport  und der Lagerung nicht umfallen können und 
vor Feuchtigkeit und Staub geschützt sind.
Das Umwickeln erfolgt durch Fahren der Maschine im 
Uhrzeigersinn um die Palette mit einem durch ein Ta-
strad konstant gehaltenen Abstand. 

Einsatzlimits
Die Maschine ist für den Einsatz in Industrie, Handwerk 
und Gewerbe konzipiert.

Aus Sicherheitsgründen sind einige Einsatzlimits zu 
beachten: Die Mindestabmessungen des umwickelba-
ren Produktes sind in der Abb. 2.3 dargestellt, während 
die maximale Höhe der Jalousie entsprechend der 
Höhe der Maschine hergestellt wird 

Stretchfolie

Die Folie muss für den vorhandenen Schlittentyp und die 
Verpackung, die mit der Maschine erzielt werden soll, 
geeignet sein; die Eignung der Folie muss an Hand ihres 
Sicherheitsdatenblattes beurteilt werden.
Sollte eine Belüftung der verpackten Produkte erforderlich 
sein, wie zum Beispiel bei frischen organischen Produk-
ten (Obst, Gemüse, Pflanzen usw.), ist eine perforierte 
Folie zu verwenden, da sich sonst Kondenswasser 
bilden kann.
Für eine lichtgeschützte Verpackung von lichtempfindli-
chen Produkten ist eine entsprechende Lichtschutzfolie 
zu verwenden. 
Bei elektrostatischer Aufladung ist eine antistatische 
Folie zu benutzen.

Kleinste Abmessungen des zu umwickelnden Produkts (mm): Abmessungen der Folienrolle :

Abb. 2.5

2.3  RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT - A 
GÉP RENDELTETÉSE

A tekercselő gép arra lett megtervezve és kialakítva, 
hogy rugalmas fóliával bármilyen alakú és súlyú raklapra 
rakott különféle termékeket tekerjenek be vele, ezzel 
biztosítva a csomagolt áruk stabilitását és védve őket 
a nedvességtől és a portól a szállítás és tárolás során.
A betekerés úgy történik, hogy a gép az óra járásával 
megegyező irányban forog a raklap körül, közel állandó 
távolságban, amit egy tapogatókerék biztosít.

A munkavégzés korlátai
A gép ipari, kézműves és kereskedelmi környezetben 
való felhasználásra alkalmas.
Biztonsági okokból a felhasználás megfelelő módon 
korlátozva van: a betekerhető termék legkisebb méretei 
a 2.5 ábrán láthatók, míg a legnagyobb magassága a 
gép magasságának függvényében változik.

Rugalmas fólia

Olyan fóliát kell használni, amelynek tulajdonságai 
illenek a meglévő kocsihoz és ahhoz a fajta csomagolási 
alkalmazáshoz, amelyre a gép használatát előirányozták;
A fólia kiválasztásánál a mérlegelés alapjául a biztonsági 
adatlap szolgáljon.
Lyukacsos fólia használandó abban az esetben, ha 
a becsomagolt termékek szellőzését biztosítani kell a 
páralecsapódás elkerülése érdekében (friss szerves 
termékeknél: gyümölcs, zöldség, növények stb.).
Fényzáró fólia használandó akkor, ha a fényre érzékeny 
termékek fénytől való óvása az elvárás.
Antisztatikus fólia használandó akkor, ha elektrosztatikus 
feltöltődés alakulhat ki.

Legkisebb körbetekerhető termékméret (mm):    Fóliatekercs méretei:

2.3 ábra

2.3  BEDOELD GEBRUIK - VOORZIEN GE-
BRUIK - GEBRUIKSBESTEMMING

De wikkelmachine werd ontworpen en gebouwd voor 
het met rekfolie omwikkelen van diverse op pallets 
gestapelde producten, om de verpakking stabiliteit te 
geven en tegen vocht en stof te beschermen tijdens 
transport en opslag.

Een tastwiel zorgt ervoor dat het product wordt omwik-
keld door de machine die kloksgewijs op een nagenoeg 
constante afstand om de pallet heen draait. 
Maximumwaarden 
De machine is geschikt voor industriële, ambachtelijke 
en commerciële  toepassingen.

Om veiligheidsredenen zijn er gebruiksbeperkingen 
voorzien: de minimumafmetingen van het te omwikke-
len product zijn in Fig. 2.3 aangegeven, terwijl de maxi-
male hoogte van het te omwikkelen product afhankelijk 
is van de hoogte van de machine 

Rekfolie

Gebruik een folie met geschikte kenmerken voor het 
type gebruikte robot en het type verpakking waarvoor 
de machine wordt gebruikt; raadpleeg bij de keuze van 
de folie altijd het betreffende veiligheidsblad.
Gebruik een geperforeerde folie, indien ventilatie van 
de verpakte producten vereist is, omdat deze anders 
condens vormen (verse organische producten: fruit, 
groente, planten, enz...).
Gebruik een dekkende folie, indien bescherming van 
lichtgevoelige producten vereist is. 
Gebruik een antistatische folie indien elektrostatische 
lading ontstaat. 

Minimumafmetingen van het te omwikkelen product (mm) Afmetingen folierol:

2.3  AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING -  
  ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE

Sträckfilmsmaskinen, som ska förankras i golvet, är 
konstruerad och tillverkad för sträckfilmning av olika 
produkter som har staplats på en pall. Målet är ett sta-
bilt emballage som skyddar mot fukt och damm under 
transport och förvaring.

Sträckfilmningen utförs genom att maskinen roterar 
medurs runt pallen med ett nästintill konstant avstånd 
som säkerställs av ett avkännarhjul. 

Arbetsbegränsningar
Maskinen lämpar sig för användning i industri-, hant-
verks- och handelsmiljöer.
Av säkerhetsskäl finns användningsbegränsningar. 
Min. lastmått som kan sträckfilmas anges i Fig. 2.3 
medan höjden av blinda är tillverkad enligt maskinens 
höjd

Sträckfilm

Använd en film med lämpliga egenskaper för typen av 
vagn och typen av sträckfilmning som maskinen ska 
utföra. Välj alltid film i enlighet med filmens säkerhets-
datablad.
Använd en perforerad film om den emballerade lasten 
behöver kunna andas för att inte alstra kondens (färska 
organiska produkter såsom frukt, grönsaker, växter 
o.s.v.).
Använd en täckande film om ljuskänsliga produkter 
behöver skyddas mot ljus. 

Min. produktmått som kan sträckfilmas (mm)   Filmrullens mått:

2.3  BEREGNET ANVENDELSE – 
  FORVENTET ANVENDELSE – 
  ANVENDELSESFORMÅL
Omviklingsmaskinen er projekteret og bygget for at 
emballere med strækfolie produkter af forskellig art, 
som er stablet på paller af enhver form og vægt, for at 
gøre emballagen stabil og beskyttet mod fugtighed og 
støv under transport- og lagringsfaserne.

Omviklingsoperationen, der udøves med maskinens 
rotation med uret, omkring platformen, på en næsten 
konstant afstand, garanteres af et emnefølerhjul. 

Arbejdsbegrænsninger
Maskinen er egnet til anvendelsen i industrielle, hånd-
værks- og handelsmiljøer.
Af sikkerhedsgrunde er der fastsat tilstrækkelige an-
vendelsesbegrænsninger: de minimale dimensioner på 
produktet der skal omvikles, angives på Fig. 2.3 mens 
den maksimale højde på den blinde er fremstillet i hen-
hold til højden af   maskinen.

Strækfolie
Der skal anvendes en folie, der har egnede karakte-
ristika til den type vogn der er til rådighed, og til den 
type emballage for hvilken maskinens anvendelse er 
tænkt; folien skal vælges med hensyn til selve foliens 
sikkerhedskort.
Der skal anvendes en perforeret folie hvis de embal-
lerede produkter kræver ventilation (friske organiske 
varer: frugt, grøntsager, planter, osv.), for at undgå 
kondensdannelse.
Der skal anvendes en dækkende folie, hvis det er foto-
sensible produkter, der kræver beskyttelse mod lyset.
Der skal anvendes en antistatisk folie, i tilfælde af op-
ladning af elektrostatiske ladninger.

Minimale dimensioner af produktet der skal omvikles (mm)  Dimensioner foliespole:
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2.4  USO NON PREVISTO E NON 
CONSENTITO-USO IMPROPRIO PREVEDI-
BILE E NON PREVEDIBILE

L'utilizzo della macchina avvolgitrice di pallet per opera-
zioni non consentite, il suo uso improprio e la carenza 
di manutenzione possono comportare rischi di grave 
pericolo per la salute e l'incolumità dell'operatore e delle 
persone esposte, nonché pregiudicare la funzionalità e 
la sicurezza della macchina.

Le azioni di seguito descritte forniscono un elenco di 
alcune possibilità, ragionevolmente più prevedibili, di 
"cattivo uso" della macchina.

-  MAI salire sulla macchina oppure utilizzare quest'ultima 
per il trasporto di persone o cose.

-  MAI azionare il ciclo di lavoro quando vi è presenza 
di persone nel raggio d'azione della macchina.

- MAI consentire l'uso della macchina a personale non 
qualificato o a minori di anni 16.

-  MAI utilizzare la macchina per l'imballaggio di prodotti 
tossici, corrosivi, esplosivi e infiammabili.

-  MAI utilizzare la macchina su pavimenti con inclinazione 
superiore al 2% o che presentino sconnessioni.

- MAI utilizzare la macchina nella vicinanza di scale, 
rampe o bordi della pavimentazione non protetti .

- MAI utilizzare la macchina in ambienti con rischio di 
incendio e di esplosione.

- MAI impiegare la macchina all'aperto, a bordo di navi o 
su pianali di camion, oppure in in condizioni  ambientali 
non idonee.

2.5   DATI TECNICI E RUMORE

• Dimensioni di ingombro  Fig. 2.5
• Peso netto corpo macchina 300 kg
•  Tensione di lavoro 24 VDC
•  Corrente batteria 90 - 100 Ah
•    Film estensibile 16/27 µm
• Ø interno tubo bobina Ø 75 mm
• Altezza bobina 500 mm
• Peso bobina max. 18 kg
•  Velocità carrello 1 ÷ 4 m/min
•  Velocità max avvolgitore 90 m/min.
•  Altezza massima avvolgibile 2100 / 2400 mm

 Dati tecnici Carica-batterie integrato
•  Tensione di rete 230 VAC (std) / 115 VAC (Opt.)
•  Frequenza di rete 50 / 60 Hz
•  Fasi 1+N/PE
•  Corrente nominale 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)

2.4  ZASTOSOWANIE NIEPRZEWIDY-
WALNE I NIEDOZWOLONE ZASTO-
SOWANIE NIEWŁAŚCIWE PRZEWI-
DYWALNE I NIE PRZEWIDYWALNE

Użycie maszyny do owijania palet do operacji 
niedozwolonych, nieprawidłowe jej zastosowanie 
oraz niedopilnowanie wykonania konserwacji mogą 
być przyczyną poważnego ryzyka zagrożenia dla 
zdrowia i nienaruszalności osobistej operatora i 
osób narażonych, jak i wpłynąć negatywnie na 
funkcjonowanie i bezpieczeństwo maszyny.

Działania opisane poniżej są niektórymi przykładami, 
racjonalnie przewidywalnymi, “złego użycia” maszyny.

-  NIGDY nie wchodzić na maszynę ani nie używać jej 
do transportowania osób i rzeczy.

-  NIGDY nie uruchamiać cykl pracy w obecności osób 
w bezpośredniej bliskości maszyny.

- NIGDY nie pozwalać na używanie maszyny osobom 
niewykwalifikowanym lub w wieku poniżej 16 lat.

-  NIGDY nie używać maszyny do pakowania produktów 
toksycznych, korozyjnych, wybuchowych i łatwopal-
nych.

-  NIGDY nie używać maszyny na podłodze o nachyleniu 
przekraczającym 2% lub posiadającą odchylenia.

- NIGDY nie używać maszyny w pobliżu schodów, ramp 
lub nie zabezpieczonych krawędzi podłogi.

- NIGDY nie używać maszyny w miejscach, w których 
istnieje ryzyko pożaru i wybuchu.

- NIGDY nie używać maszyny na wolnym powietrzu, na 
statkach, podłogach ciężarówek lub w nieodpowiednich 
warunkach środowiskowych.      

2.5   DANE TECHNICZNE I HAŁAS

• Wymiary gabarytowe  Rys. 2.5
• Waga netto korpusu maszyny 300 kg
• Napięcie pracy 24 Vdc
• Prąd baterii 90 - 100 Ah
•    Folia rozciągliwa 16/27 µm
• Ø wewnętrznego otworu szpuli 75 mm
• Wysokość szpuli 500 mm
• Maksymalna waga szpuli 18 kg
•  Prędkość wózka 1 ÷ 4 mt/min.
•  Max prędkość owijarki 90 m/min.
•  Max owijana wysokość 2100 / 2400 mm

Dane techniczne wbudowanej ładowarki baterii
•  Napięcie zasilania 230 Vac (std) / 115 Vac (Opt.)
•  Częstotliwość 50 / 60 Hz
•  Fazy 1+N/PE
•  Prąd nominalny 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)

2.4  USO NO PREVISTO Y NO PERMITI-
DO - USO IMPROPIO PREVISIBLE E 
IMPREVISIBLE

La utilización de la máquina para envolver palés para 
operaciones no permitidas, su utilización impropia y la 
falta de mantenimiento pueden conllevar riesgos de 
grave peligro para la salud e integridad del operador y 
de las personas que se encuentren cerca, además de 
perjudicar la funcionalidad y seguridad de la máquina.
Las acciones que se describen a continuación constituyen 
un listado de algunas de las posibilidades, razonable-
mente más previsibles, de "mal uso" de la máquina.
-  No subir NUNCA encima de la máquina ni utilizarla 

para transportar personas o cosas.
-  No accionar NUNCA el ciclo de funcionamiento en 

presencia de personas cercanas a la máquina.
- No permitir NUNCA usar la máquina a personal no 

cualificado o menores de 16 años.
-  No utilizar NUNCA la máquina para embalar productos 

tóxicos, corrosivos, explosivos e inflamables.
-  No utilizar NUNCA la máquina sobre solados con 

una inclinación de más del 2% o en los que haya 
grietas.

- No utilizar NUNCA la máquina cerca de escaleras, 
rampas o bordes del solado no protegidos.

- No utilizar NUNCA la máquina en ambientes con riesgo 
de incendio y de explosión.

- No utilizar NUNCA la máquina al aire libre, a bordo 
de barcos o tablados de camión, o en condiciones 
ambientales no inadecuadas.  

2.5 DATOS TÉCNICOS Y  NIVEL DE RUIDO 

• Dimensiones totales  Fig. 2.5
• Peso neto cuerpo máquina 300 kg
• Tensión de alimentación 24 Volt
•  Corriente batería 90 - 100 Ah
•    Film estirable 16/27 µm
• Ø Interior tubo bobina Ø 75 mm
• Altura bobina 500 mm
• Peso máximo bobina 18 kg
•  Velocidad del carro 1 ÷ 4 m/min
•  Velocidad máx. envolvedor 90 m/min.
•  Altura máxima de envoltura 2100 / 2400 mm

Datos técnicos del Cargador-batería integrado
•  Tensión de red 230 Vac (std) / 115 Vac (Opt.)
•  Frequencia de red 50 / 60 Hz
•  Fases 1+N/PE
•  Corriente nominal 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)

2.4  НЕПРЕДУСМОТРЕННАЯ И НЕРАЗ-
РЕШЕННАЯ ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ, ПРЕДУСМА-
ТРИВАЕМАЯ И НЕПРЕДУСМАТРИВАЕМАЯ 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ НЕ ПО НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ

Использование станка для обмотки поддонов в нераз-
решенных целях, его эксплуатация не по назначению и 
недостаточное обслуживание могут вызвать риск серьез-
ной опасности для здоровья и безопасности оператора и 
подверженных опасности людей, а также нарушить рабо-
тоспособность и безопасность станка. 
Приведенные ниже действия являются перечнем наиболее 
предвидимых действий, являющихся "плохой эксплуата-
цией" станка.

- НИКОГДА не позволять людям вставать на машину  
или использовать ее для транспортировки людей 
или предметов.

- НИКОГДА не включать рабочий цикл при наличии 
людей в зоне действия машины.

- НИКОГДА не допускать использование станка сила-
ми неквалифицированного персонала или же лиц, 
не достигших 16-летнего возраста.

- НИКОГДА не используйте станок для упаковки с 
токсичными, коррозийными, взрывоопасными и 
воспламеняющимися продуктами.

- НИКОГДА не используйте машину на полу с углом, 
большим чем на 2%.

- НИКОГДА не используйте машину в непосредствен-
ной близости с лестницей, или края пол незащи-
щенными краями пола.

- НИКОГДА не используйте машину в местах с риском 
пожара и взрыва.

- НИКОГДА не использовать станок на открытом 
воздухе или в непредусмотренных условиях окру-
жающей среды.  

2.5   ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ДАННЫЕ И 
  УРОВЕНЬ ШУМА
• Габариты    Рис. 2.6
• Чистый вес корпуса станка  300 кг
• Напряжение   24 В пост.тока
• Ток аккумулятора 90 100 Ач
• Растягивающаяся пленка    16/27 мкм
• Сердечник бобины  Ø 75 мм
• Высота бобины  500 мм
• Максимальный вес бобины    18 кг
• Скорость каретки    1 ÷ 4 м/мин
• Макс. скорость обмотчика 90 м/мин.
• Макс. возможная высота обмотки 2100/2400мм.
Технические данные встроенног аккумулятора
• Напряжение сети     230В перем.тока(стд.)/115В перем.

тока(доп.) 
• Частота сети     50/60 Гц
• Фазы  (1 фаза + нейтральная + заземление)
• Номинальный ток   2.3 А(стд.)/4.5 (доп.)

2.4 NENAMERNA IN NEPOOBLAŠČENA 
UPORABA  - PREDVIDENA IN NEPREDVIDENA 
NEPRAVILNA UPORABA

Uporaba stroja za ovijanje palet v nepooblaščene namene, 
njegova nepravilna uporaba in pomanjkljivo vzdrževanje 
lahko privede do nevarnosti resnih nevarnosti za zdravje 
in varnost upravljalcev in izpostavljenih oseb. Prav tako 
pa vpliva tudi na delovno učinkovitost in varnost stroja.

V nadaljevanju je predstavljen seznam nekaterih 
morebitnih, razmeroma bolj predvidljivih primerov "slabe 
uporabe" stroja.

-NIKOLI se ne povzpenjajte na stroj ali ga uporabljajte 
za prevažanje oseb ali predmetov.

-NIKOLI ne pričenjajte delovnega cikla, kadar se v 
neposredni bližini stroja nahajajo ljudje.

-NIKOLI ne dovolite uporabe stroja nepooblaščenim 
osebam oziroma mladoletnikom, mlajšim od 16 let.

-NIKOLI ne uporabljajte stroja za ovijanje strupenih, 
korozivnih, eksplozivnih ali vnetljivih proizvodov.

-NIKOLI ne uporabljajte stroja na klančinah z naklonom 
nad 2 % oziroma na grobih površinah.

-NIKOLI ne uporabljajte stroja poleg lestev, zapornic ali 
nezaščitenih robov tal.

-NIKOLI ne uporabljajte stroja v prostorih, kjer obstaja 
tveganje požara ali eksplozij.

-NIKOLI ne uporabljajte stroja na prostem, na ladjah 
ali tovornjakih oziroma v neprimernih okoljskih pogojih.

2.5 TEHNIČNI PODATKI IN HRUP
• Dimenzije   slika 2.6

• Neto teža konstrukcije stroja   300 kg

• Napetost baterije  24 V DC

• Električni tok baterije  90 - 100 Ah

• Notranji premer nosilca zvitka   16/27 µm

• Višina zvitka  Ø 75 mm

• Največja teža zvitka  500 mm

• Hitrost nosilca  18 kg

• Največja hitrost ovijanja  1 ÷ 4 m/min

• Največja višina ovijanja  90 m/min.

• Stretch folija      2100 / 2400 mm

Tehnični podatki vgrajenega polnilnika baterij
• Napajanje  230 V AC (std.) / 115 V AC (opc.)

• Frekvenca napajanja  50 / 60 Hz

• Faze  1+N/PE

• Nazivni električni tok              2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opc.)    

2.4  USO NÃO PREVISTO E NÃO 
 PERMITIDO - USO IMPRÓPRIO PRE-

VISÍVEL E NÃO PREVISÍVEL

A utilização da máquina envolvedora de paletes em 
operações não permitidas, o seu uso impróprio e a falta 
de manutenção podem implicar riscos de perigo grave 
para a saúde e segurança do operador e das pessoas 
expostas, assim como prejudicar a funcionalidade e a 
segurança da máquina.

As ações descritas em seguida constituem uma lista de 
algumas possibilidades, razoavelmente previsíveis, de 
"mau uso" da máquina.

-  NUNCA subir a máquina nem usá-la para o transporte 
de pessoas ou objetos.

-  NUNCA acionar o ciclo de trabalho quando estão 
presentes pessoas no raio de ação da máquina.

- NUNCA permitir o uso da máquina a pessoal não 
qualificado ou a menores de 16 anos.

-  NUNCA utilizar a máquina para o embalamento de 
produtos tóxicos, corrosivos, explosivos e inflamáveis.

-  NUNCA utilizar a máquina sobre pavimentos com uma 
inclinação superior a 2% ou irregularidades.

- NUNCA utilizar a máquina perto de escadas, rampas 
ou bordas desprotegidas da pavimentação.

- NUNCA utilizar a máquina em ambientes com risco 
de incêndio e explosão.

- NUNCA utilizar a máquina ao ar livre, em navios ou 
plataformas de caminhões ou em condições ambientais 
inadequadas.    

2.5   DADOS TÉCNICOS E RUÍDO

• Dimensões totais  Fig. 2.5
• Peso líquido do corpo da máquina 350 kg
•  Tensão de funcionamento 24 VDC
•  Corrente da bateria 90 - 100 Ah
•   Filme extensível 16/27 µm
• Ø interior tubo bobina Ø 75 mm
• Altura bobina 500 mm
• Peso bobina máx. 18 kg
•  Velocidade carro 1 ÷ 4 m/min
•  Velocidade máx. do envolvedor 90 m/min.
•  Altura máxima do envolvedor 2200 / 2700/3000 mm
 Dados técnicos do carregador de bateria integrado
•  Tensão de rede 230 VAC (std) / 115 VAC (Opc.)
•  Frequência de rede 50 / 60 Hz
•  Fases 1+N/PE
•  Corrente nominal 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opc.)

2.4  USAGE NON PREVU ET NON 
 AUTORISE - USAGE INCORRECT 
 PREVISIBLE ET IMPREVISIBLE
L'utilisation de la banderoleuse de palettes pour des opé-
rations non autorisées, un usage incorrect et un entretien 
insuffisant peuvent entraîner des risques graves pour 
la santé et la sécurité de l'opérateur et des personnes 
exposées et compromettre le bon fonctionnement et la 
sécurité de la machine.

Les actions énumérées ci-après constituent une liste de 
cas possibles, raisonnablement prévisibles, d'"usage 
incorrect" de la machine.

-  NE JAMAIS monter sur la machine ou utiliser la ma-
chine pour transporter des personnes ou choses.

-  NE JAMAIS lancer le cycle de travail lorsque des 
personnes se trouvent à proximité de la machine.

- NE JAMAIS laisser des personnels non qualifiés ou des 
personnes de moins de 16 ans utiliser la machine.

-  NE JAMAIS charger sur la machine des récipients 
contenant des produits toxiques, corrosifs, explosifs 
et inflammables.

- NE JAMAIS utiliser la machine sur des sols disjoints 
ou présentant une inclinaison supérieure à 2%.

- NE JAMAIS utiliser la machine près d'escaliers, de 
rampes ou de bords du sol non protégés.

- NE JAMAIS utiliser la machine dans des milieux pré-
sentant un risque d'incendie et d'explosion.

- NE JAMAIS utiliser la machine en plein air, à bord de 
navires ou sur des plateformes de camion, ou dans 
des conditions environnementales non appropriées. 

2.5   CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES  
 ET EMISSIONS SONORES

• Dimensions hors-tout  Fig. 2.5
• Poids net de la carcasse machine 300 kg
• Tension de travail 24 Vcc
• Courant batterie 90 - 100 Ah
•    Film étirable 16/27 µm
• Diamètre interne du tube bobine Ø 75 mm
• Hauteur de la bobine 500 mm
• Poids maximum de la bobine 18 kg
•  Vitesse du chariot 1 ÷ 4 m/min
•  Vitesse max. banderoleuse 90 m/min.
•  Hauteur maximum étirable 2100 / 2400 mm
 Données techniques chargeur de batterie intégré
•  Tension 230 Vac (std) / 115 Vac (Opt.)
•  Fréquence 50 / 60 Hz
•  Phases 1+N/PE
•  Courant nominal 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)

2.4  UNINTENDED AND UNAUTHORISED 
USE - FORESEEABLE AND UN-
FORESEEABLE IMPROPER USE

Use of the pallet wrapping machine for unauthorised 
purposes, its improper use and lack of maintenance 
can lead to the risk of serious danger to health and 
safety of operators and exposed persons, as well as 
affecting the working efficiency and safety of the ma-
chine.

The following is a list of some possible, reasonably 
more foreseeable, examples of "bad usage" of the ma-
chine.

-  NEVER climb onto the machine or use it to carry 
persons or objects.

-  NEVER start the work cycle when there is anyone in 
the immediate vicinity of the machine.

- NEVER allow the machine to be used by unauthorised 
persons or by minors under the age of 16.

-  NEVER use the machine for wrapping toxic, corrosive, 
explosive or flammable products.

-  NEVER use the machine on ground with a slope of 
more than 2% or with a rough surface.

- NEVER use the machine near to ladders, ramps or 
the unprotected borders of floors .

- NEVER use the machine in places where there is the 
risk of fire or explosion.

- NEVER use the machine outdoors, on boats or on truck 
beds, or in unsuitable atmospheric conditions.

2.5   TECHNICAL DATA AND NOISE

• Overall dimensions  Fig. 2.5
• Net weight of machine body 300 kg
• Battery voltage 24 V DC
•  Battery current 90 - 100 Ah
•   Stretch film 16/27 µm
• Roll-holder tube inside Ø 75 mm
• Roll height 500 mm
• Maximum roll weight 18 kg
•  Carriage speed 1 ÷ 4 m/min
•  Max. wrapping speed 90 m/min.
•  Max. wrapping height 2100 / 2400 mm

Technical data of the built-in battery charger
•  Power supply 230 V AC (std) / 115 V AC (Opt.)
•  Supply frequency 50 / 60 Hz
•  Phases 1+N/PE
•  Nominal current 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)

2.4  UNINTENDED AND UNAUTHORISED 
USE - FORESEEABLE AND UN-
FORESEEABLE IMPROPER USE

Use of the pallet wrapping machine for unauthorised 
purposes, its improper use and lack of maintenance 
can lead to the risk of serious danger to health and 
safety of operators and exposed persons, as well as 
affecting the working efficiency and safety of the ma-
chine.

The following is a list of some possible, reasonably 
more foreseeable, examples of "bad usage" of the ma-
chine.

-  NEVER allow anyone to climb onto the turntable.
-  NEVER start the work cycle when there is anyone in 

the immediate vicinity of the machine.
- NEVER allow the machine to be used by unauthor-

ised persons or by minors under the age of 16.
-  NEVER leave the control station during the working 

process.
-  NEVER load onto the machine containers that have 

toxic, corrosive, explosive or flammable products.
- NEVER start the work cycle if the load is not centred 

properly on the turntable.
- NEVER start the work cycle if the product loaded is 

tied outside the machine.
- NEVER use the machine outdoors or under not per-

mitted environmental conditions.    

2.5   TECHNICAL DATA AND NOISE

• Overall dimensions  Fig. 2.6
• Net weight of machine body 420 kg
• Supply voltage 230 Volt
• Frequency 50/60 Hz
• Phases (single-phase + neutral + earth)
•  Nominal current  6 A
•  Power installed  1 kW (std) 1,2 kW (carrello PS)
•   Stretch film 17/30 µm
• Roll-holder tube inside Ø 75 mm
• Roll height 500 mm
• Maximum roll weight 18 kg
•  Carriage speed 1 ÷ 4 m/min
•  Turntable speed min. ÷ max. 4 ÷ 12 rpm

Noise
In observance of annex 1 of machine directive 98/37/EC, 
the manufacturer declares that the noise emitted by the 
machine in question falls within the limits established by 
the above mentioned regulations 70 dB(A).

2.4   NECHTĚNÉ A NEAUTORIZOVANÉ POUŽITÍ 
– OČEKÁVANÉ A NEOČEKÁVANÉ NESPRÁVNÉ 
POUŽITÍ

Použití ovinovacího stroje pro neautorizované účely, 
jeho nesprávné použití a nedostatečný servis může 
znamenat vážné riziko na ohrožení zdraví a bezpečnosti 
operátorů a exponovaných osob, stejně jako může mít 
vliv na pracovní výkonnost a bezpečné fungování stroje.

Uvádíme několik možných, relativně očekávatelných, 
příkladů “špatného používání” stroje:

-  NIKDY nevylézejte na stroj a nepoužívejte ho k převozu 
osob nebo zboží.
- NIKDY nespouštějte pracovní cyklus, pokud se v 
blízkosti stroje kdokoliv pohybuje.
-   NIKDY nedovolte, aby byl stroj obsluhován nepověřenou 
osobou nebo osobou mladší 16ti let. 
- NIKDY nepoužívejte stroj k ovinování toxického, 
korozního, výbušného nebo hořlavého zboží.
-  NIKDY nepoužívejte stroj na podlaze se sklonem 
větším než 2%, nebo na podlaze s hrubým povrchem.
-   NIKDY nepoužívejte stroj v blízkosti žebříků, nakládacích 
ramp nebo nechráněných okrajů podlahových ploch.
-   NIKDY nepoužívejte stroj v místech, ve kterých hrozí 
riziko požáru nebo exploze.
-  NIKDY nepoužívejte přístroj ve venkovním prostředí, 
na lodích, na korbách přepravních automobilů, nebo v 
nevhodných atmosférických podmínkách.

2.5   TECHNICAL DATA AND NOISE TECHNICKÉ 
PARAMETRY A HLUK

• Celkové rozměry   Obr. 2.5
• Čistá váha těla stroje    300 kg
• Napětí baterie    24 V DC
•   Proud baterie    90 - 100 Ah
•   Strečová fólie   16/27 μm
• Vnitřní Ø trubky držáku role  75 mm
• Výška role    500 mm
• Maximální váha role    18 kg
•   Rychlost vozíku   1 ÷ 4 m/min
•   Max. ovinovací rychlost  90 m/min.
•   Max. výška ovinutí  2100 / 2400 mm

Technické parametry vestavěné dobíječky baterie
•   Zdroj energie 230 V AC (standard) / 115 V AC (opce)
•   Frekvence    50 / 60 Hz
•   Fáze     1+N/PE
•   Nominální proud        2.3 A (standard) / 4.5 A (opce)
 

2.4  VÄÄRÄ JA 
 KIELLETTY KÄYTTÖ - ENNAKOITAVA JA 

ENNAKOIMATON VÄÄRINKÄYTTÖ

Lavakäärintälaitteen käyttö kiellettyihin tarkoituksiin, sen 
väärinkäyttö ja huollon laiminlyöminen voivat aiheuttaa 
vakavia riskejä käyttäjän ja altistuneiden henkilöiden 
terveydelle ja hengelle, sekä vaarantaa laitteen toiminnan 
ja turvallisuuden.

Seuraavassa kuvatut toimenpiteet muodostavat listan 
joistakin mahdollisista, järkevästi ennakoitavimmista, 
laitteen väärinkäytöistä.

- ÄLÄ KOSKAAN nouse koneen päälle tai käytä sitä 
henkilöiden tai tavaroiden kuljettamiseen.

- ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käynnistä työjaksoa, jos laitteen toi-
mintasäteellä on ihmisiä.

- ÄLÄ KOSKAAN salli laitteen käyttöä ei päteville hen-
kilöille tai alle 16-vuotiaille.

- ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä laitetta myrkyllisten, syövyttävien, 
räjähtävien tai syttyvien pakkaukseen.

- ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä lattioilla, joiden kallistuma on 
suurempi kuin 2 %, tai joissa on aukkoja.

- ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä laitetta ei suojattujen portaiden, 
ramppien tai lattian reunojen lähellä.

- ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä laitetta tulipalo- tai räjähdysher-
kissä ympäristöissä.

- ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä laitetta ulkona, laivoissa tai 
rekkalavoilla, tai muuten ei sopivissa ympäristöissä.    

2.5 TEKNISET TIEDOT JA MELU

• Laitteen ulkomitat   Kuva 2.5
• Laitteen rungon nettopaino  350 kg
•  Työjännite  24 VDC
•  Akkuvirta 90 - 100 Ah
•  Venyvä muovikalvo  16/27 µm
• Ø rullan putken sisämitta  Ø 75 mm
• Rullan korkeus  500 mm
• Rullan enimmäispaino  18 kg
•  Kelkan nopeus  1 ÷ 4 m/min
•  Käärintälaitteen enimmäisnopeus 90 m/min.
•  Käärittävä enimmäiskorkeus 2200 / 2700/3000 mm
 Tekniset tiedot Sisäänrakennettu akkulaturi
•  Verkkojännite  230 VAC (std) / 115 VAC (Opt.)
•  Verkkotaajuus  50 / 60 Hz
•  Vaiheet  1+N/PE
•  Nimellisvirta  2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)

2.4  ZWECKFREMDER UND VERBO-
TENER GEBRAUCH -  VORHER- 
UND NICHT VORHERSEHBARE 
UNSACHGEMÄβE BENUTZUNG

Der Einsatz der Wickelmaschine für nicht erlaubte Arbei-
ten, ein zweckfremder Gebrauch und eine nachlässige 
Wartung können große Risiken für die Gesundheit und die 
Sicherheit des Bedieners und der gefährdeten Personen 
zur Folge haben, sowie die Funktionstüchtigkeit und die 
Sicherheit der Maschine beeinträchtigen.
Die folgende Liste enthält Beispiel für die Vermeidung 
möglicher und vorhersehbarer Fehler bei der Benutzung 
der Maschine.
-  NIEMALS auf die Maschine klettern, und diese zum 

Transportieren von Personen oder Gegenständen 
einsetzen.

-  NIEMALS den Arbeitszyklus starten, wenn sich jemand 
in unmittelbarer Nähe der Maschine befindet.

- Die Maschine NIEMALS von nicht entsprechend qua-
lifiziertem Personal oder Personen unter 16 Jahren 
bedienen lassen.

-  Die Maschine NIEMALS zum Verpacken giftiger, 
korrosiver, explosiver und entflammbarer Produkte 
benutzen.

-  Die Maschine NIEMALS auf Böden mit mehr als 2% 
Gefälle oder unebenen Böden einsetzen.

- Die Maschine NIEMALS in der Nähe von ungesicherten 
Treppen, Rampen oder Bordsteinen einsetzen.

- Die Maschine NIEMALS in Umgebungen mit Brand- 
oder Explosionsgefahr einsetzen.

- Die Maschine NIEMALS im Freien, auf Schiffen, 
LKW-Ladeflächen, oder unter ungeeigneten Umge-
bungsbedingungen einsetzen.    

2.5 TECHNISCHE DATEN UND  
 LÄRMEMISSION
• Abmessungen  Abb. 2.5
• Nettogewicht des Maschinenkörpers 300 kg
• Spannung der Batterie 24 Vdc
• Batteriekapazität 90 - 100 Ah
•    Stretchfolie 16/27 µm
• Innendurchmesser des Rollenrohrs  75 mm
• Rollenbreite 500 mm
• Höchstgewicht der Rolle 18 kg
•  Schlittengeschwindigkeit 1 ÷ 4 m/min
•  Maximale Wicklergeschwindigkeit 90 m/min.
•  Maximal umwickelbare Höhe 2100 / 2400 mm

 Technische Daten eingebautes Ladegerät
•  Anschlussspannung 230 Vac (std) / 115 Vac (Opt.)
•  Frequenz 50 / 60 Hz
•  Phasen 1+N/PE
•  Nennstrom 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)

2.4  NEM RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ, NEM 
MEGENGEDETT HASZNÁLAT - ELŐRE LÁTHATÓ 
ÉS ELŐRE NEM LÁTHATÓ RENDELLENES 
HASZNÁLAT

A raklaptekercselő gép nem megengedett műveletekre 
való felhasználása, a nem rendeltetésszerű használata 
és a karbantartás elmulasztása súlyos veszélyt 
jelenthetnek a gépkezelő és a veszélynek kitett 
személyek egészségére és testi épségére nézve, 
valamint veszélyeztethetik a gép működőképességét 
és biztonságát.
Az alább ismertetett cselekedetek bemutatnak néhány 
lehetséges - ésszerűen leginkább előre látható - 
„helytelen használatot” a gép esetében.
- SOHA ne másszon fel a gépre, illetve ne használja azt 
emberek vagy tárgyak szállítására.
- SOHA ne működtesse a munkaciklust, ha a gép 
hatósugarában emberek tartózkodnak.
- SOHA ne engedje meg, hogy a gépet szakképzetlen 
vagy 16 évnél fiatalabb személyek használják.
- SOHA ne használja a gépet mérgező, maró hatású, 
robbanás- illetve tűzveszélyes anyagok csomagolására.
- SOHA ne használja a gépet olyan padlón, amelynek 
dőlésszöge meghaladja a 2%-ot, vagy ami nem 
egyenletes.
- SOHA ne használja a gépet lépcsők, rámpák vagy el 
nem kerített padlószegélyek közelében.
- SOHA ne használja a gépet tűz- és robbanásveszélyes 
helységekben.
- SOHA ne használja a gépet kültéren, hajók fedélzetén, 
tehergépjárművek platóján, vagy nem megfelelő 
környezeti körülmények között.

2.5 MŰSZAKI ADATOK ÉS ZAJSZINT

• Bennfoglaló méretek  2.5 ábra
• Géptest nettó tömege               300kg
• Üzemi feszültség  24 VdC
• Akkumulátor áramerőssége  90 - 100 Ah
• Rugalmas fólia  16/27 µm
• Tekercs belső átmérője  Ø 75 mm
• Tekercs magassága  500 mm
• Tekercs maximális tömege   18 kg
• Kocsi sebessége  1 ÷ 4 m/min
• Tekercselő maximális sebessége  90 m/min.
• Legnagyobb tekercselhető magasság 2100 / 2400 mm

Beépített akkumulátor-töltő műszaki adatai

• Hálózati feszültség 230 VAC (stand.)/115 VAC (opc.)
• Hálózati frekvencia    50 / 60 Hz
• Fázisok  1+N/PE
• Névleges áramerősség 2.3 A (stand.)/4.5 A (opc.)

2.4  NIET VOORZIEN EN NIET TOEGESTAAN 
GEBRUIK-VOORSPELBAAR EN ONVOOR-
SPELBAAR ONEIGENLIJK GEBRUIK 

Het gebruik van de palletwikkelmachine voor niet toe-
gestane werkzaamheden, oneigenlijk gebruik ervan en 
een gebrekkig onderhoud kan leiden tot ernstige geva-
ren voor de gezondheid en veiligheid van de operator 
en van blootgestelde personen, waarbij bovendien de 
werking en veiligheid van de machine niet langer wordt 
gegarandeerd. 
De hieronder beschreven handelingen vormen een op-
somming van enkele redelijkerwijs meest te verwachten 
gevallen van "slecht gebruik " van de machine.
-  Laat NOOIT toe dat iemand op de machine gaat staan of 

de machine voor het vervoer van personen of voorwerpen 
gebruikt.

-  Bedien de werkcyclus NOOIT wanneer er zich personen 
in de directe nabijheid van de machine bevinden.

- Laat NOOIT toe dat de machine wordt bediend door on-
bevoegd personeel of minderjarigen onder de 16 jaar.

-  Gebruik de machine NOOIT voor het verpakken van 
giftige, bijtende, explosieve of ontvlambare producten.

-  Gebruik de machine NOOIT op vloeren met een hel-
lingsgraad van meer dan 2% of die onregelmatigheden 
vertonen.

- Gebruik de machine NOOIT in de buurt van trappen, 
hellingbanen of vloerranden die onbeschermd zijn.

- Gebruik de machine NOOIT in een omgeving met brand- 
en explosiegevaar.

- Gebruik de machine NOOIT in de open lucht, op schepen 
of op de laadvloer van vrachtwagens, of in niet voorziene 
omgevingscondities.    

 

2.5   TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS EN 
 GELUIDSPRODUCTIE
• Buitenmaten  Fig. 2.5
• Netto gewicht machinelichaam 300 kg
• Werkspanning 24 VDC
• BATTERIJSTROOM 90 - 100 Ah
•    Rekfolie 16/27 µm
• Binnendiameter spoel Ø 75 mm
• Hoogte spoel 500 mm
• Max. gewicht spoel 18 kg
•  Snelheid robot 1 ÷ 4 mt/min
•  Max. snelheid wikkelaar 90 m/min.
•  Max. wikkelhoogte 2100 / 2400 mm

Technische gegevens ingebouwde batterijlader
•  Voedingsspanning 230 VAC (std) / 115 VAC (Opt.)
•  Frequentie 50 / 60 Hz
•  Fase 1+N/PE
•  Nominale stroom 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)

2.4  EJ AVSEDD OCH OTILLÅTEN AN-
VÄNDNING - FÖRUTSEBAR OCH 
OFÖRUTSEBAR OLÄMPLIG AN-
VÄNDNING

Användning av sträckfilmsmaskinen för otillåtna arbets-
moment, på olämpligt sätt och med eftersatt underhåll 
kan leda till allvarlig fara för operatören och/eller ut-
satta personer samt äventyra maskinens funktion och 
säkerhet.
Följande lista beskriver förutsebar och felaktig ma-
skinanvändning.
-  Kliv ALDRIG upp på maskinen eller använd maskinen 

för att transportera personer eller föremål.
-  Starta ALDRIG arbetsprogrammet när personer up-

pehåller sig i närheten av maskinen.
- Tillåt ALDRIG obehöriga eller personer under 16 år 

att använda maskinen.
-  Använd ALDRIG maskinen för sträckfilmning av giftiga, 

frätande, explosiva eller brandfarliga produkter.
-  Använd ALDRIG maskinen på golv som lutar mer än 

2 % eller med ojämnheter.
- Använd ALDRIG maskinen i närheten av oskyddade 

trappor, ramper eller golvkanter.
- Använd ALDRIG maskinen i utrymmen med brand- och 

explosionsrisk.
- Använd ALDRIG maskinen utomhus, ombord på fartyg 

eller lastbilsflak eller vid olämpliga miljöförhållanden.

2.5   TEKNISK DATA OCH BULLER

• Utvändiga mått  Fig. 2.5
• Maskinens nettovikt 300 kg
• Driftspänning 24 VDC
• Batteriström 90 - 100 Ah
• Faser 1+N/PE
•    Sträckfilm 16/27 µm
• Rullens invändiga diameter Ø 75 mm
• Rullens höjd 500 mm
• Rullens max. vikt 18 kg
•  Vagnens hastighet 1 ÷ 4 mt/min
•  Sträckfilmsmaskinens max. hastighet 90 m/min.
•  Max. sträckfilmningshöjd 2100 / 2400 mm

 Tekniska data för inbyggd batteriladdare
•  Matningsspänning 230 VAC (std) / 115 VAC (Opt.)
•  Frekvens 50 / 60 Hz
•  Faser 1+N/PE
•  Märkström 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)

2.4  IKKE BEREGNET OG IKKE TILLADT 
ANVENDELSE – FORKERT ANVEN-
DELSE DER KAN FORVENTES OG 
DER IKKE KAN FORVENTES

Anvendelsen af omviklingsmaskiner til paller for operationer 
der ikke er tilladt, maskinens forkert anvendelse og mang-
lende vedligeholdelse kan forårsage større risici for opera-
tørens og de udsatte personers helbred og sundhed, samt 
påvirke maskinens funktionsdygtighed og sikkerhed.

De i det følgende beskrevne situationer giver en liste over 
nogle muligheder, der nemmere kan forventes, hvor ma-
skinens anvendelse er ”forkert”.

- Man må ALDRIG stige op på maskinen, eller anvende 
den sidste til transport af personer eller ting.

- Man må ALDRIG aktivere driftscyklussen når der er 
personer til stede i maskinens rækkevidde.

- Man må ALDRIG lade personale der ikke er kvalificeret, 
eller personer under 16 år anvende maskinen.

- Man må ALDRIG anvende maskinen til emballage af 
giftige, ætsende, eksplosionsfarlige eller brandfarlige 
produkter.

- Man må ALDRIG anvende maskinen på gulve med en 
hældning over 2%, eller der viser ujævnheder

- Man må ALDRIG anvende maskinen i nærheden af trappe, 
ramper eller gulvkanter der ikke er beskyttet.

- Man må ALDRIG anvende maskinen i eksplosionsfarlige 
eller brandfarlige miljøer.

- Man må ALDRIG anvende maskinen udendørs, om bord 
på skibe eller lastbilbunde, eller i ikke egnede miljøom-
givelser. 

 
2.5  TEKNISKE DATA OG STØJ

• Ydre mål  Fig. 2.5
• MASKINHUSETS NETTOVÆGT 300 kg
•  Driftsspænding 24 VDC
•  Strøm til batteri 90 - 100 Ah
• Strækfolie 16/27 µm
• Indvendigspole diameter Ø 75 mm
• Spolehøjde 500 mm
• Max spolevægt 18 kg
•  Vognhastighed 1 ÷ 4 m/min
•  Max omviklingshastighed 90 m/min.
•  Max omviklingshøjde 2100 / 2400 mm

 Tekniske data integreret batterioplader
•  Forsyningsspænding 230 VAC (std) / 115 VAC (Opt.)
•  Forsyningsfrekvens 50 / 60 Hz
•  Faser 1+N/PE
•  Nominel forsyningsstrøm 2.3 A (std) / 4.5 A (Opt.)
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Fig. 2.5

INGOMBRI:

H = 2000 mm
H = 2200 mm
H = 2400 mm

A B C D E
2200 2050 2050 1000 1850
2450 2300 2250 1000 2000
2600 2450 2250 1070 2000

Altezza braccio:

Rumore
In ottemperanza all'allegato 1 della direttiva macchine  
2006/42/CE il costruttore dichiara che le emissioni di 
rumore, in postazione operatore, sono inferiori a 70 
dB(A).

Rys. 2.5

Hałas
Zgodnie z załącznikiem 1 dyrektywy maszynowej 
2006/42/WE producent oświadcza, że hałas emitowany 
przez maszynę na stanowisku operatora jest mniejszy 
od 70 dB(A).

Wysokość ramienia:

DIMENSIONES:

EMISIÓN DE RUIDOS 
En cumplimiento del anexo 1 de la directiva máquinas  
2006/42/CE el fabricante declara que las emisiones de 
ruido de la máquina en cuestión se encuentran dentro de 
los límites 70 dB(A)  establecidos en las citadas normas.

Altura de brazo:

Габаритные размеры :

Pиc. 2.5

УРОВЕНЬ ШУМА 

В целях соблюдения приложения 1 директивы по 
машиностроению 2006/42/СЕ изготовитель заявляет, что 
уровень шума, издаваемый данным станком, ниже 70 дБ(A).

Высота кронштейна

Hrup

Proizvajalec v skladu s prvo prilogo direktive o strojih 
2006/42/EC izjavlja, da hrup stroja med obratovanjem 
na mestu upravljalca ne presega 70 dB (A).

Višina ročice:

Ruído
Em conformidade com o anexo 1 da diretiva de máquinas  
2006/42/CE o fabricante declara que as emissões de 
ruído, no posto do operador, são inferiores a 70 dB(A).

Altura do braço::

DIMENSÕES: 
DIMENSIONS:

Emission sonore
Conformément à l’annexe 1 de la directive machines 
2006/42/CE, le fabricant déclare que les émissions 
sonores au poste opérateur sont inférieures à 70 
dB(A).

Hauteur bras:

DIMENSIONS:

Noise
In accordance with annex 1 of machine directive 2006/42/
EC, the manufacturer declares that the noise emitted 
by the machine at the operator position is less than 70 
dB(A).

Arm height:

DIMENSIONS:

Hluk
Výrobce prohlašuje, že hluk vydávaný strojem a působící 
na operátora je nižší než 70 dB(A), dle přílohy 1 nařízení 
2006/42/EC o strojích.

Výška ramene:

ROZMĚRY:

Obr 2..5

ULKOMITAT:

Varren korkeus:

Melu
Konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY liitteen 1 mukaisesti valmis-
taja vakuuttaa, että melupäästöt käyttäjän asemapaikalla 
ovat alemmat kuin 70 dB(A).

Abb. 2.5

ABMESSUNGEN :

LÄRMEMISSION 
Gemäß Anhang 1 der Maschinenrichtlinie  2006/42/
EG erklärt der Hersteller, dass die Geräuschemissio-
nen der betreffenden Maschine den von den genann-
ten Vorschriften vorgeschriebenen Grenzwert von 70 
dB(A) nicht übersteigen.

Höhe des Arms:

Zajszint
A gépekről szóló 2006/42/EK irányelv 1. sz. melléklete 
értelmében a gyártó kijelenti, hogy a gépkezelői állásban 
a zajkibocsátás nem haladja meg a 70 dB(A) értéket.

Kar magassága:

BENNFOGLALÓ MÉRETEK:

GELUIDSPRODUCTIE 
Met inachtneming van bijlage 1 van de machinerichtlijn  
2006/42/EG verklaart de fabrikant dat de geluidsemissies 
van de machine in kwestie binnen de limieten bepaald door 
de hierboven aangehaalde regelgeving, vallen 70 dB(A).

BUITENMATEN:

Armhoogte:

Buller
Enligt bilaga 1 i maskindirektivet 2006/42/EG försäkrar 
tillverkaren att bulleremissionerna i arbetspositionen är 
lägre än 70 dB(A).

Armhöjd:

DIMENSIONER:

Støj
I overensstemmelse med bilag 1 i maskindirektiv 2006/42/
EF erklærer fabrikanten at støjemissionerne ved opera-
tørens position er under 70 dB(A).

Arme højde:
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Fig. 2.6

A B C

1.5m

3.5m

2.6 AREA DI LAVORO E POSTAZIONE 
OPERATORE

AREA A - Area di lavoro della macchina è compresa 
entro un perimetro che dista 1,5 m dall'imballo.
L'area di lavoro A (Fig. 2.6) all'interno della quale opera 
la macchina per la fasciatura dei prodotti deve rimanere 
sgombera da ogni genere di ostacolo. Durante il ciclo 
automatico di lavoro quest'area è interdetta a personale 
estraneo.
Solamente l'operatore può avvicinarsi a tale area uni-
camente per arrestare la macchina.
L'operatore può accedere entro tale area quando la 
macchina è in condizione di arresto, per le operazioni 
di manutenzione, taglio, aggancio e cambio film e tutte 
le procedure di programmazione e avviamento.

L'aggancio e il taglio del film devono essere 
eseguite con macchina ferma in stato di 
arresto ciclo. Riferirsi al capitolo 'Messa in 
Servizio' per le modalità di marcia e arresto 
della macchina.

AREA B - Area di sorveglianza è compresa entro un 
perimetro che dista 3,5 m dall'imballo.
L'area di sorveglianza B (Fig. 2.6)  è presenziabile unica-
mente dall'operatore e deve essere occupata da questi 
per il controllo del ciclo automatico di lavoro.  

AREA C - Area di libera circolazione è oltre 3,5 m 
dall'imballo
L'area a libera circolazione C (Fig. 2.6) non pone vincoli 
di sosta o transito a personale estraneo anche quando 
il ciclo di lavoro della macchina è in esecuzione.

Rys. 2.6

2.6 STREFA PRACY I STANOWISKO 
OPERATORA

STREFA A - Strefa pracy maszyny zawiera się na ob-
wodzie w odległości 1,5 m od opakowania.
Strefa pracy A (Rys. 2.6), wewnątrz której działa maszy-
na do owijania produktów musi być wolna od wszelkich 
przeszkód. Podczas automatycznego cyklu pracy istnieje 
zakaz wstępu osobom nieupoważnionym do tej strefy.
Tylko operator może zbliżać się do tej strefy wyłącznie 
w celu zatrzymania maszyny.
Operator może wejść do tej strefy, gdy maszyna znajduje 
się w stanie zatrzymania z powodu operacji konserwa-
cyjnych, cięcia, zaczepu lub wymiany folii i wszystkich 
procedur programowania i rozruchu.

Zaczep i cięcie folii muszą być wykonane 
z maszyną w stanie zatrzymania cyklu. 
Odnieść się do rozdziału 'Uruchomienie ma-
szyny' w celu uzyskania informacji na temat 
włączania i zatrzymywania maszyny.

STREFA B - Strefa nadzoru zawiera się na obwodzie w 
odległości 3,5 m od opakowania.

Strefa nadzoru B (Rys. 2.6) może być zajmowana wy-
łącznie przez operatora, który może w niej przebywać w 
celu sprawdzania automatycznego cyklu pracy.  

STREFA C - Wolna strefa przechodzenia w odległości 
ponad 3,5 m od opakowania.

Wolna strefa przechodzenia C (Rys. 2.6) nie ma żadnych 
zakazów odnośnie przebywania lub przechodzenia osób 
postronnych, również podczas wykonywanego przez 
maszynę cyklu pracy.

2.6 ÁREA DE TRABAJO Y POSICIONA-
MIENTO DEL OPERADOR

ÁREA  A - El Área de trabajo de la máquina está compren-
dida en un perímetro que dista 1,5 m. del embalaje.
El área de trabajo A (Fig. 2.6) en el interior de la cual 
trabaja la máquina para la envoltura de los productos debe 
permanecer despejada de cualquier tipo de obstáculo. 
Durante el ciclo automático de trabajo, este área queda 
restringida a personal ajeno.
El operador es el único que puede acercarse a este área 
y sólo para detener la máquina.
El operador puede acceder a tal área cuando la máqui-
na está en condición de parada, para las operaciones 
de mantenimiento, corte, enganche y cambio de film 
y todas las operaciones de programación y puesta en 
funcionamiento.

El enganche y el corte del film deben reali-
zarse con la máquina detenida en estado de 
parada de ciclo. Véase el capítulo 'Puesta en 
servicio' para las modalidades de marcha 
y detención de la máquina.

ÁREA B - El área de vigilancia está comprendida en un 
perímetro que dista 3,5 m. del embalaje.
El área de vigilancia B (Fig. 2.6) se ve sólo por el ope-
rador y debe ser ocupada por este para el control del 
ciclo automático de trabajo.  

ÁREA C - El Área de libre circulación está a más de 3,5 
m. del embalaje
El área de libre circulación C (Fig. 2.6) no pone obliga-
ciones de parada o tránsito al personal ajeno incluso 
cuando el ciclo de trabajo de la máquina esté en ejecución.

2.6 МЕСТО РАБОТЫ И ПОЛОЖЕНИЕ 
ОПЕРАТОРА

ОБЛАСТЬ  А - область машины находится в пределах 
периметра, что составляет 1,5 м от упаковки.
Область  А(рис. 2.7), в которой работает машина для 
обмотки продукции должна оставаться свободной 
от любых препятствий. Во время автоматического 
цикла область закрыта для постороннего персонала.
Только оператор может приблизиться к этой области 
чтобы остановить машину.
Оператор может получить доступ в этой области, 
когда машина находится в условии остановки, для  
обслуживания, резки, зацепления и изменения плен-
ки, программирования  и пуска.

Зацепление и резка пленки должны вы-
полняться, когда станок находится в 
остановленном состоянии. Обратиться 
к главе "ПУСК СТАНКА".

ОБЛАСТЬ В –  область наблюдения в пределах пе-
риметра, что составляет 3,5 м от упаковки.
Зона наблюдения В (рис. 2.7) только для оператора 
и должна быть занята для контроля автоматического 
цикла работы.

ОБЛАСТЬ С – Область свободного передвижения-
составляет более 3,5 м от упаковки.
Свободное передвижение-область С (рис. 2.7) не 
имеет ограничений для других людей, даже когда 
машина работает.

Pиc. 2.6

2.6 DELOVNA IN KRMILNA POSTAJA
OBMOČJE A – Delovno območje stroja zajema območje 
do 1,5 m od paketa.

Delovno območje A (slika 2.7) znotraj katerega stroj 
ovija proizvode mora biti neovirano. Med delovanjem 
v samodejnem delovnem ciklu je dostop v to območje 
prepovedano.Temu območju se lahko približa zgolj 
upravljalec z namenom zaustavitve stroja.

Dostop v to območje je upravljalcu omogočen, ko je stroj 
zaradi vzdrževalnih del, odreza, vstavitve in odstranitve 
folije, ter zaradi vseh postopkov programiranja in zagona 
zaustavljen.

Vstavljanje in odrez folije se lahko izvaja 
kadar je stroj zaustavljen, njegov cikel 
pa v stanju premora. Za natančnejše 
informacije glede zagona in zaustavitve 
stroja upoštevajte poglavje 'zagon stroja'.

OBMOČJE B – nadzorovano območje zajema območje 
do 3,5 m od paketa.

Nadzorovano območje B (slika 2.7) je namenjeno zgolj 
upravljalcem stroja, kjer se morajo le ti zaradi nadzora 
samodejnega delovnega cikla nahajati.

OBMOČJE C – območje prostega gibanja je območje, 
ki se nahaja 3,5 m od paketa

Območje prostega gibanja C (slika 2.7) je območje brez 
omejitev zadrževanja ali prehoda oseb, kljub delovanju 
stroja.

2.6 ÁREA DE TRABALHO E POSTO DO 
OPERADOR

ÁREA A - Área de trabalho da máquina compreendida 
em um perímetro que tem uma distância de 1,5 m da 
embalagem.
A área de trabalho A (Fig. 2.6), dentro da qual opera a 
máquina para o envolvimento dos produtos, deve per-
manecer livre de obstáculos. Durante o ciclo automático 
de trabalho esta área é vedada a pessoal estranho.
Apenas o operador pode aproximar dessa área somente 
para parar a máquina.
O operador pode acessar a essa área quando a máquina 
está em condições de parada, para as operações de 
manutenção, corte, fixação e troca de filme e todos os 
procedimento de programação e inicialização.

A preensão e o corte do filme devem ser 
realizados com a máquina parada em estado 
de parada de ciclo. Consultar o capítulo 
'Colocação em Serviço' para conhecer 
as modalidades de marcha e parada da 
máquina.

ÁREA B - Área de vigilância compreendida em um pe-
rímetro a uma distância 3,5 m da embalagem.
A área de vigilância B (Fig. 2.6)  pode ser ocupada 
somente pelo operador e este deve ocupá-la para o 
controle do ciclo automático de trabalho.  

ÁREA C - Área de livre circulação que está além dos 
3,5 m da embalagem
A área de livre circulação C (Fig. 2.6) não coloca restri-
ções de permanência ou de trânsito a pessoal estranho, 
inclusive quando o ciclo de trabalho da máquina está 
em execução.

2.6 ZONE DE TRAVAIL ET POSTE 
OPERATEUR

ZONE A - Zone de travail de la machine comprise dans 
un périmètre de 1,5 m du produit à emballer.
La zone de travail A (Fig. 2.6) à l'intérieur de laquelle 
opère la machine pour le banderolage des produits doit 
être dégagée de tout obstacle. Durant le cycle automa-
tique de travail, l'accès à cette zone est interdit à toute 
personne non autorisée.
Seul l'opérateur est autorisé à s'approcher de cette zone 
pour arrêter la machine.
L'opérateur peut entrer dans cette zone lorsque la machi-
ne est arrêtée pour effectuer les opérations d'entretien, 
de coupe, d'accrochage et de changement film et toutes 
les procédures de programmation et de démarrage.

Effectuer les opérations d'accrochage et 
de coupe du film lorsque la machine est 
en état d'arrêt cycle. Consulter le chapitre 
'Mise en Service' pour les modalités de 
marche et arrêt machine.

ZONE B - Zone de surveillance comprise dans un péri-
mètre de 3,5 m du produit à emballer.
Seul l'opérateur est autorisé à entrer dans cette zone de 
surveillance B (Fig. 2.6). Il doit s'y trouver pour  contrôler 
le cycle automatique de travail.  

ZONE C - Zone de libre circulation à plus de 3,5 m du 
produit à emballer.
La zone de libre circulation C (Fig. 2.6) n'impose pas de 
contraintes quant au stationnement ou au passage de 
personnes non autorisées, même lorsque le cycle de 
travail de la machine est en cours.

2.6 WORK AND CONTROL STATIONS

AREA A - The machine work area extends to a perimeter 
distance of 1.5 m from the package.
Work area A (Fig. 2.6) inside which the machine operates 
to wrap the products must remain free of all obstructions. 
During the automatic work cycle access to this area is 
prohibited to other people.
Only the operator may approach this area solely to stop 
the machine.
The operator may access this area when the machine is 
stopped for maintenance, cutting, attaching and changing 
film and all the programming and start up procedures.

Attaching and cutting film must be carried 
out with the machine stopped in the cycle 
paused condition. See the chapter on 'Start-
ing up the machine' for details on starting 
and stopping the machine.

AREA B - The surveillance area extends to a perimeter 
distance of 3.5 m from the package.
The surveillance area B (Fig. 2.6) is for operators only 
and must be occupied by them to monitor the automatic 
work cycle.  

AREA C - The free movement one is the area beyond 
3.5 m from the package
The free movement area C (Fig. 2.6) has no presence 
or transit restrictions to other people even when the 
machine is working.

2.6 WORK AND CONTROL STATIONS

STATION A - Control area - Fig. 2.7
The operator must be at this station when the machine 
is carrying out a wrapping cycle. 
It is the station from where the operator starts and stops 
the machine and changes the machine working modes. 
It also allows visual surveillance of the work cycle, so 
that the operator can activate the emergency stop de-
vice in the event of potentially dangerous situations.

STATION B - Work area - Fig. 2.7
In the work area the operator carries out the following 
operations:
• attaches the film to a corner of the pallet to start the  
  work cycle;
• cuts the film at the end of the work cycle.

Attaching and cutting the film must be 
done with the machine cycle stopped and 
the turntable not moving.

STATION C - maintenance area - Fig. 2.7
In the maintenance area the operator carries out the 
following operations:
• changes the film roll;
• adjusts the film tension, if mounted on the carriage.

All operations that can be performed in sta-
tion "C" must be carried out with the turn-
table fully down and the machine stopped 
(refer to point 5.3 in this manual).

IT IS FORBIDDEN TO CROSS THE CEN-
TRAL MACHINE AREA MARKED AS "D".

2.6 PRACOVNÍ A KONTROLNÍ PROSTOR 

PROSTOR A - Pracovní prostor stroje dosahuje perimetru 
ve vzdálenosti 1,5m od stoje.
V pracovním prostoru A (Obr. 2.6) v němž stroj ovinuje 
zboží se nesmí nacházet žádné překážky. Během 
automatického pracovního cyklu je jiným osobám vstup 
do pracovního prostoru zakázán.
Pouze operátor je oprávněn se tomuto prostoru přiblížit 
a to pouze za účelem zastavení stroje.
Operátor smí do tohoto prostoru vstoupit, když je stroj 
zastaven za účelem údržby, při řezání, připevňování 
nebo výměně fólie a také během programování  a 
spouštění stroje.

Upevnění a řezání fólie se smí uskutečnit, 
když stroj  není v provozu, a to v cyklu 
pozastavení, viz. kapitola “Spuštění stroje”, 
ve které naleznete instrukce spouštění a 
vypínání stroje.

PROSTOR B - Střežený prostor dosahuje perimetru ve 
vzdálenosti 3,5 m od obalovaného zboží.
Střežený prostor B (Obr. 2.6) je přístupný pouze 
operátorům a ti musejí být přítomni k monitorování 
automatického pracovního cyklu.

PROSTOR C - Prostor volného pohybu začíná ve 
vzdálenosti 3,5 m od obalovaného zboží
V prostoru volného pohybu C (Obr. 2.6) neexistují žádné 
zákazy na přítomnost nebo pohyb osob i v době, kdy je 
stroj v pracovním cyklu.

Obr2.6

2.6  TYÖALUE JA KÄYTTÄJÄN 
TYÖASEMA

ALUE A - Koneen työalue tarkoittaa 1,5 m kehää pak-
kauksen ympärillä.
Työalue A (kuva 2.6), jonka sisällä laite toimii tuotteiden 
käärimistä varten, on pidettävä vapaana kaikista esteistä. 
Automaattisen työjakson aikana tälle alueelle pääsy on 
kiellettyä ulkopuolisilta henkilöiltä.
Vain käyttäjä voi lähestyä tätä aluetta ainoastaan laitteen 
pysäyttämiseksi.
Käyttäjä voi mennä tälle alueelle vain kun laite on pysäy-
tetty, huoltotöitä, kalvon leikkausta, kiinnitystä ja vaihtoa 
varten ja kaikkia ohjelmointi- ja käynnistystoimenpiteitä 
varten.

Muovikalvon kiinnitys ja leikkaus on tehtävä 
työjakson pysäytystilassa laitteen ollessa 
pysähtynyt. Katso luku "Käyttöönotto" lait-
teen käyttömenetelmiä ja pysäytystä varten.

ALUE A - Valvonta-alue tarkoittaa 3,5 m kehää pakka-
uksen ympärillä.
Valvonta-alue B (kuva 2.7) on ainoastaan käyttäjän 
käytössä, heidän on oleskeltava alueella työn automaat-
tijakson valvontaa varten.  

ALUE C - Vapaan liikkuvuuden alue on yli 3,5 m pak-
kauksesta
Vapaan liikkuvuuden alue C (kuva 2.7) ei aseta rajoituk-
sia ulkopuolisten henkilöiden oleskelulle ja kulkemiselle, 
vaikka laitteen työjakso olisi käynnissä.

Abb. 2.6

2.6 ARBEITSBEREICH UND BEDIENER-
STANDPLATZ

BEREICH A - Der Aktionsradius der Maschine beträgt 
1,5 m rund um das zu umwickelnde Produkt.
Der Arbeitsbereich A (Abb. 2.6) muss zum ungehin-
derten Umwickeln der Produkte frei von Fremdkörpern 
und Hindernissen sein. Während dem automatischen 
Wickeln darf dieser Bereich auch nicht von Unbefugten 
betreten werden.
Nur der Bediener darf sich diesem Bereich einzig und 
allein zum Anhalten der Maschine nähern.
Der Bediener darf diesen Bereich betreten, wenn die 
Maschine steht, um sie zu warten, die Folie abzuschnei-
den, einzuhängen und zu wechseln, und die Maschine 
zu programmieren und zu starten.

Das Einhängen und Abschneiden der 
Stretchfolie muss bei stehender Maschine 
mit gestopptem Zyklus erfolgen. Zum Ein- 
und Ausschalten der Maschine siehe Kapitel 
'Inbetriebnahme der Maschine'.

BEREICH B - Der Überwachungsbereich beträgt 3,5 m 
um das Produkt.

Dieser Bereich B (Abb. 2.6)  darf nur vom Bediener zur 
Überwachung des automatischen Arbeitszyklus besetzt 
werden.  

BEREICH C - Freier Bereich ab 3,5 m vom Produkt

Der Bereich C (Abb. 2.6) kann auch während dem 
Arbeitszyklus von anderen Personen betreten werden.

2.6 MUNKATERÜLET ÉS GÉPKEZELŐI 
ÁLLÁS

„A” TERÜLET - A gép munkaterülete, a csomagtól 
számított 1,5 m távolságon belül található.
Az „A” munkaterület (2.6 ábra), amelyen belül a 
gép a termékek körbetekerését végzi, szabadon kell 
hogy maradjon mindenféle akadálytól.  Az automata 
munkaciklus alatt erre a területre illetékteleneknek tilos 
a belépés.
Csak a gépkezelő közelíthet ehhez a területhez és csak 
a gép leállítása céljából.
A gépkezelő akkor léphet be erre a területre, amikor a 
gép le van állítva, hogy ott karbantartást végezzen, a 
fóliát levágja, befűzze illetve lecserélje és mindenféle 
programozási illetve indítási műveleteket hajtson végre.

A fólia befűzését és vágását álló gép mellett 
kell végezni, amikor a munkaciklus leállított 
állapotban van. A gép beindításának és 
leállításának módja az „Üzembe helyezés” 
fejezetben található.

„B” TERÜLET - Felügyeleti terület, amely a csomagtól 
mért 3,5 méteres távolságon belül található.
A „B” felügyeleti területen (2.6ábra) egyedül a gépkezelő 
tartózkodhat, az automata munkaciklus felügyelete 
céljából.

„C” TERÜLET - Szabadon megközelíthető terület, a 
csomagtól számított 3,5 méteren túl kezdődik.
A szabadon megközelíthető „C” területen (2.6 ábra) 
nincsen korlátozva az oda nem tartozó személyek 
tartózkodása illetve áthaladása, akkor sem, amikor a 
gép dolgozik.

2.6ábra

2.6 WERKPLEK EN 
BEDIENINGSSTATION

ZONE A - De werkzone van de machine ligt binnen een 
omtrek van 1,5 m vanaf de verpakking.
De werkzone A (Fig. 2.6) waarbinnen de machine werkt 
voor het omwikkelen van de producten, moet vrij blijven 
van elk type obstakel. Tijdens de automatische werkcy-
clus is deze zone verboden voor onbevoegd personeel.
Alleen de operator kan bij deze zone komen, en enkel 
om de machine stop te zetten.
De operator kan binnen deze zone komen wanneer de 
machine stilstaat, voor het uitvoeren van onderhoud, 
het afsnijden, vasthaken en verwisselen van de folie 
en alle procedures voor het programmeren en starten 
van de machine.

Het vasthaken en afsnijden van de folie 
moet bij gestopte machinecyclus worden 
uitgevoerd. Raadpleeg het hoofdstuk 'Star-
ten van de machine' voor het starten en 
stoppen van de machine.

ZONE B - De bewakingszone ligt binnen een omtrek 
van 3,5 m vanaf de verpakking.

De bewakingszone B (Fig. 2.6) mag alleen door de 
operator worden betreden voor het toezicht op de au-
tomatische werkcyclus.  

ZONE C - De vrij toegankelijke zone ligt buiten de grens 
van 3,5 m vanaf de verpakking

In de vrij toegankelijke zone C (Fig. 2.6) bestaan er geen 
beperkingen voor het zich ophouden of de doorgang 
van onbevoegd personeel ook wanneer de machine in 
werking is.

2.6 ARBETSOMRÅDE OCH 
OPERATÖRSPLATS

OMRÅDE A - Maskinens arbetsområde sträcker sig 1,5 
m ut från emballaget och runtom.
Arbetsområdet A (fig. 2.6) inom vilket maskinen utför 
sträckfilmningen av lasten måste vara helt fritt från hinder. 
Förbjudet tillträde till arbetsområdet för obehöriga under 
det automatiska arbetsprogrammet.
Endast operatören får närma sig arbetsområdet för att 
stoppa maskinen.
Operatören får gå in i arbetsområdet när maskinen har 
stoppats för underhållsarbeten, avskärning, fastsättning 
och byte av filmen samt för samtliga programmerings- 
och startprocedurer.

Fastsättningen och avskärningen av filmen 
ska utföras när maskinens arbetsprogram 
är stoppat. Se kapitlet Start av maskinen 
för maskinens start- och stoppsätt.

OMRÅDE B - Området för övervakning sträcker sig 3,5 
m ut från emballaget och runtom.
Endast operatören får gå in i området för övervakning 
B (fig. 2.6). Området används för kontroll av det auto-
matiska arbetsprogrammet.

OMRÅDE C - Området med fritt tillträde börjar 3,5 m 
från emballaget.
Personer får vistas och passera genom området med 
fritt tillträde C (fig. 2.6) även när maskinens arbetspro-
gram pågår.

2.6 ARBEJDSOMRÅDE OG 
OPERATØRPOSITION

OMRÅDE A – maskinens arbejdsområde falden indenfor 
en perimeter der er 1,5 m afstand fra emballagen.
Arbejdsområdet A (fig. 2.6) indenfor hvilket findes ma-
skinen til omviklingen af produkterne, skal være fri for 
enhver hindring. Under den automatiske driftscyklus er 
indgangen af fremmede personale forbudt.
Det er kun operatøren der kan nærme sig dette område, 
for at afbryde maskinen. Operatøren kan komme ind i 
dette område, når maskinen er i stoppestilling, for at ud-
føre vedligeholdelsesoperationer, afskæring, påsætning 
og udskiftning af folie, og for alle programmeringer og 
startprocedurer.

Påsætning og afskæring af folie skal udføres 
med maskinen stille, i cyklusstop stilling. 
Der henvises til kapitel ”Igangsættelse” til 
driftsmåderne og maskinens afbrydelse.

OMRÅDE B – Kontrolområdet falder indenfor en peri-
meter der er 3,5 m fra emballagen.
Kontrolområdet B (fig. 2.6) er tilgængelig udelukkende 
af operatøren, og skal optages af den sidste til overvåg-
ningen af den automatiske driftscyklus.
 

OMRÅDE C – Området for fri bevægelighed er på en 
afstand større end 3, 5 m fra emballagen.
Området for fri bevægelighed C (fig. 2.6) har ingen 
grænser for ophold eller passage af fremmede personer, 
selv når maskinens er i driftscyklus.
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2.7 CARRELLI  PORTA-BOBINA

Carrello versione FM

Con questa versione di carrello è possibile regolare la 
tensione di applicazione del film sul bancale.

Il carrello FM ( Fig.2.7 a) è composto da un rullo gommato 
folle (1) e da un rullo (2), munito di freno meccanico.
Agendo sulla manopola (3) si regola l’azione del freno 
e di conseguenza la tensione del film.
All’avviamento occorre caricare il film sul carrello come 
segue.

Portare il carrello in posizione bassa per facilitare 
l'inserimento della bobina.
Premere il pulsante di emergenza per arrestare la 
macchina.
Inserire la bobina (4) sulla spina di centraggio (5).
Inserire il film tra i rulli secondo il percorso illustrato nello 
schema A, il simbolo con i triangoli identifica il lato del 
film su cui è applicato il collante (se presente).
Lo schema A è una targa adesiva presente anche sul 
carrello.
Riarmare il pulsante di emergenza per ripristinare la 
macchina.

Fig. 2.7 a Rys. 2.7 a

2.7 WÓZKI DO SZPULI

Wózki na szpule wersja FM

W przypadku tej wersji wózka istnieje możliwo ć 
regulowania naciągu folii dostarczanej na stół roboczy.

Wózek składa FM(Rys 2.7 a) się z gumowego wałka (1) 
i wałka (2), wyposażonego w hamulec mechaniczny.
Przy pomocy pokrętła (3) reguluje się pracę hamulca, a 
co za tym idzie, naciąg folii.
Podczas uruchomienia na wózek należy założyć folię.

Ustawić wózek w niskiej pozycji w celu ułatwienia 
założenia szpuli.
Nacisnąć przycisk awaryjny w celu zatrzymania 
maszyny.
Założyć szpulę (4) na rdzeń centrujący (5).
Włożyć folię między wałki zgodnie z przebiegiem 
pokazanym na rysunku A. Symbol, na którym są 
umieszczone trójkąty, oznacza ten brzeg folii, na którym 
został naniesiony  rodek klejący (jeżeli jest).
Schemat A jest również umieszczony na wózku.
Przywrócić działanie przycisku awaryjnego w celu 
wznowienia pracy maszyny.

2.7 CARROS

Carros portabobina versión FM

Con esta versión de carro se puede regular la tensión 
de aplicación del film sobre el palé.

El carro FM(Fig.2.7a) está compuesto por un rodillo loco 
de goma (1) y por un rodillo (2) dotado de freno mecánico.

Mediante el botón (3) se regula la acción del freno y, por 
consiguiente, la tensión del film.
Al encender hay que cargar el film en el carro.

Llevar el carro a la posición baja para facilitar la 
introducción de la bobina.
Pulsar el botón de emergencia para parar la máquina.
Insertar la bobina (4) en el perno de centraje (5).
Insertar el film entre los rodillos de acuerdo con el 
recorrido ilustrado en la figura A. El símbolo con los 
triángulos identifica el lado del film en que está aplicado 
el adhesivo (si ha sido aplicado).
El esquema A está presente también en el carro.
Restablecer el botón de emergencia para poner la 
máquina de nuevo en funcionamiento.

2.7 КАРЕТКА-ДЕРЖАТЕЛЬ БОБИНЫ

Бобинные каретки версия FM

С данной ВЕРСИЕЙ КАРЕТКИ  можно регулировать 
НАТЯЖЕНИЕ нанесения пленки на раму.

Каретка FM состоит из обрезиненного валика (1) и 
холостым валиком (2), снабженным механическим 
тормозом.
Воздействуя на Рукоятку (3),можно отрегулировать 
действие тормоза и, следовательно, НАТЯЖЕНИЕ 
пленки.
При ЗАПУСКЕ следует ЗАПРАВИТЬ КАРЕТКУ 
пленкой.

Для облегчения установки бобины переведите 
каретку в нижнее положение. 
Переведите общий выключатель в положение 'O'-
ВЫКЛ.
Надеть бобину (4) на штырь центрирования (5).
Вставить пленку между валиками согласно пути 
прохождения, показанному на Рисунке A. Символ 
с треугольниками обозначает ту сторону пленки, на 
которую нанесено клейкое покрытие (если таковое 
имеется).
Даннаяи схема A имеется также и на  КАРЕТКЕ.
Сброс аварийной кнопкой для перезагрузки машины.

Pиc. 2.7 a

2.7  NOSILCI ZVITKA

FM

Ta različica nosilca omogoča prilagajanje napetosti folije 
na paleti.

FM nosilec (slika 2.8) vključuje gumijast valj (1), 
mehansko zavoro in proste-negnane valje (2).

Gumb (3) se uporablja za prilagajanje vpliva zavore in 
posledično napetosti folije. Ob zagonu je potrebno folijo 
na nosilec postaviti na sledeč način.

Nosilec postavite v spodnji položaj in si s tem postavitev 
zvitka folije olajšajte.

Pritisnite gumb za izklop stroja v sili in stroj zaustavite.

Zvitek (4) potisnite na srednji osnik (5).

Folijo napeljite med valje na način , ki ga prikazuje slika 
A, pri čemer simbol s trikotniki pomeni stran folije z 
vezivnim sredstvom (če obstaja).

Skica A je samolepljiva etiketa, ki je nalepljena na nosilec.

Za ponovni zagon stroja je potrebno gumb za izklop v 
sili ponastaviti.

2.7 CARROS PORTA-BOBINA

Carro versão FM 
Com esta versão de carro é possível regular a tensão 
de aplicação do filme no palete.

O carro FM 
(Fig. 2.7 a) é composto por um rolo de borracha livre 
(1) e por um rolo (2), equipado com um freio mecânico.
Atuando no manípulo (3) é possível regular a ação do 
freio e, consequentemente, a tensão do filme.
No momento da inicialização carregar o filme no carro 
da seguinte forma.

Colocar o carro em posição baixa para facilitar a 
inserção da bobina.
Pressionar o botão de emergência para parar a máquina.
Inserir a bobina (4) no pino de centralização (5).
Inserir o filme entre os rolos de acordo com o percurso 
ilustrado no esquema A, o símbolo com os triângulos 
identifica o lado do filme no qual é aplicada a cola (se 
presente).
O esquema A é uma placa adesiva também presente 
no carro.
Rearmar o botão de emergência para restabelecer a 
máquina.

2.7 CHARIOTS PORTE-BOBINE

Chariots version FM

Cette version permet de régler la tension d’application 
du film sur la palette.

Le chariot FM (Fig.2.7 a)se compose d’un rouleau en 
caoutchouc fou (1) et d’un rouleau (2) muni d’un frein 
mécanique.

Agir sur la manette (3) pour régler l’action du frein et 
donc, la tension du film. 
Lors du démarrage, il convient de charger le film sur le 
chariot comme suit:

Placer le chariot en position basse afin de faciliter 
l’insertion de la bobine.
Enfoncer le bouton d'arrêt d'urgence pour arrêter la 
machine.
Enfiler la bobine (4) sur la goupille de centrage (5). 
Enfiler le film entre les rouleaux en suivant le parcours 
indiqué sur la figure A, le symbole en triangle identifie 
le côté du film sur lequel est appliquée la colle (le cas 
échéant). 
Le schéma A est également collé sur le chariot.
Réarmer le bouton d'arrêt d'urgence pour remettre la 

2.4 ΤΡΟΛΕ

ΤΡΟΛΕΪ ΜΠΟΜΠΙΝΑΣ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ FM

Με αυτή την έκδοση τρόλεϊ μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε 
την τάση εφαρμογής του film στον πάγκο.

Το τρόλεϊ FM αποτελείται από έναν λαστιχένιο 
κύλινδρο (1), με μηχανικό φρένο και με ελεύθερους 
κυλίνδρους (2).

Ενεργώντας στον επιλογέα (3) ρυθμίζεται  η δράση 
του φρένου και συνεπώς η τάση του film.

Στην εκκίνηση πρέπει να φορτώσετε το film στο 
τρόλεϊ.

Εισάγετε την μπομπίνα (4) στο βύσμα 
κεντραρίσματος (5).
Εισάγετε το film μεταξύ των κυλίνδρων 
ανάλογα με τη διαδρομή που απεικονίζεται 
στην εικόνα A. Το σχέδιο A υπάρχει επίσης 
και στο τρόλεϊ.
Το σύμβολο με τα τρίγωνα ταυτοποιεί το 

2.7 ROLL-HOLDER CARRIAGES

FM roll-holder carriage

With this carriage version, the application tension of the 
film on the pallet can be adjusted.
The carriage FM (Fig.2.7 a) is composed of a rubber-
coated roller (1) and a roller (2) with mechanical brake.
The knob (3) is used to adjust the action of the brake 
and, consequently, the tension of the film. 
Upon starting, the film must be loaded onto the carriage 
as follows.
Put the carriage into the Down position to make fitting 
the roll easier.
Press the emergency button to stop the machine.
Push the roll (4) onto the centre pin (5).
Insert the film between the rollers following the path 
indicated in figure A, the symbol with the triangles 
identifies the side of the film to which the bonding agent 
(if present) is applied.
Diagram A is an adhesive sticker also affixed to the 
carriage.
Reset the emergency button to restart the machine.

2.7 ROLL-HOLDER CARRIAGES

FM roll-holder carriage

With this carriage version, the application tension of the 
film on the pallet can be adjusted.
The FM carriage (Fig. 2.8)  comprises a rubber-surfaced 
roller (1), a mechanical brake, and idle rollers (2). 
The knob (3) is used to adjust the action of the brake 
and, consequently, the tension of the film. 
Upon starting, the film must be loaded onto the 
carriage.
Put the carriage into the Down position to make fitting 
the roll easier.
Turn the main switch to the ‘O’-OFF position.
Push the roll (4) onto the centre pin (5).
Insert the film between the rollers following the path 
indicated in figure A, the symbol with the triangles 
identifies the side of the film to which the bonding agent 
(if present) is applied.
Diagram A is also attached to the carriage.
Turn the main switch to the ‘I’ -ON position.

2.7 VOZÍKY DRŽÁKŮ ROLÍ

Vozík držáku role FM 

S použitím této verze vozíku lze měnit napětí fólie při 
aplikaci na paletu.
Vozík FM (Obr. 2.7 a) se skládá z pogumovaného válce 
(1), mechanické brzdy a vodících válců (2).
Otočný knoflík (3) je použit k nastavení účinnosti brzdy 
a následně k napnutí fólie.
Před spuštěním musí být fólie připevněna na vozík 
následovně.
Vozík spustťe do pozice “Dolů”, aby upevnění role bylo 
co nejjednodušší.
Stisknete bezpečnostní tlačítko STOP a stroj zastavte.
Nasaďte roli (4) na středový válec (5).
Protáhněte fólii mezi válci dle nákresu A, symbol s 
trojúhelníky označuje stranu fólie na níž je aplikován 
spojovací materiál (pokud použit).
Diagram A je instrukční samolepka, kterou lze nalézt 
přilepenou na vozíku.
Resetujte bezpečnostní tlačítko STOP a stroj znovu 
spusťte.

Obr 2.7 a

2.7  RULLANKANTOKELKAT

FM mallin kelkka
Tässä kelkkamallissa on mahdollista säätää 
muovikalvon lastiin kohdistamaa kiristystä.

FM kalvokelkka koostuu vapaasta kumirullasta (1) ja 
rullasta (2), joka on varustettu mekaanisella jarrulla.
Kahvalla (3) säädetään jarrun toimintaa ja näin 
muovikalvon kireyttä.
Aloituksessa muovikalvo on lastattava kalvokelkkaan 
seuraavalla tavalla.

Vie kalvokelkka ala-asentoon rullan asettamisen 
helpottamiseksi.
Paina hätäseis-painiketta laitteen pysäyttämiseksi.
Asenna rulla (4) keskitystappiin (5).
Aseta muovikalvo rullien välille kaaviossa A kuvatun 
reitin mukaisesti. Kolmiosymboli osoittaa kumpi puoli 
on kalvon liimapuoli (jos olemassa).
Kaavio A on tarrakyltti, joka löytyy myös kelkasta.
Nol laa  hä täse is -pa in ike  la i t teen asetus ten 
palauttamiseksi.

Abb. 2.7 a

2.7 FOLIENSCHLITTEN

Schlitten ausführung FM

Mit dieser Ausführung des Schlittens kann die 
Wickelspannung der Folie auf der Palette eingestellt 
werden.

Der Schlitten FM (Abb. 2.7 a) besteht aus einer Loswalze 
mit Gummibelag (1) und aus einer Walze (2) mit 
mechanischer Bremse 
Mit Hilfe des Drehknopfs (3) wird die Bremskraft und 
dementsprechend die Spannung der Folie eingestellt.
Beim Starten muss die Folie auf den Schlitten geladen 
werden.
Zum einfacheren Einlegen der Folienrolle den Schlitten 
nach unten verfahren.
Zum Anhalten der Maschine den Not-Aus-Taster 
drücken.
Die Rolle (4) auf den Foliendorn (5) einsetzen.
Die Folie gemäß Darstellung in A  (Abb. 2.8) zwischen 
die Walzen führen.Das Symbol mit den Dreiecken zeigt 
die Seite der Folie, auf der der Leim (wenn vorhanden) 
aufgetragen ist.
Das Schema A befindet sich auch auf dem Schlitten.
Den Not-Aus-Taster rücksetzen.

2.7 TEKERCSTARTÓ KOCSIK
FM kivitelű kocsi
Ezzel a kivitelű kocsival lehetőség van azt a 
feszességet szabályozni, amellyel a fólia tekeredik 
rá a raklapra.
Az FM (2.7 a ábra) kocsit gumi borítású henger (1) 
és mechanikusan fékezett henger (2) alkotja.
Az állítógomb (3) eltekerésével lehet a fékerőt és 
így a fólia feszességét szabályozni.
Beindításkor rá kell helyezni a fóliát a kocsira, az 
alábbiak szerint.
Eressze le a kocsit alsó állásba, hogy megkönnyítse 
ezzel a tekercs felhelyezését.
A gép leállításához nyomja meg a vészleállító 
gombot.
Helyezze fel a tekercset (4) a központi tartórúdra (5).
Fűzze be a fóliát a hengerek közé az „A” rajzon 
mutatott útvonalat követve, a kis háromszögek 
jelölik, hogy hol legyen a fólia ragasztós oldala (ha 
van ilyen).
Az „A” rajz egy öntapadós táblán a kocsin is 
megtalálható.
A gép visszakapcsolásához engedje vissza a 
vészleállító gombot.

2.7 a ábra

2.7 ROBOTS

Rollenrobots FM-versie

Bij deze versie van de robot is het mogelijk de spanning 
aan te passen die moet worden uitgeoefend op de pallet.

De voorrekrobot FM  (Fig.2.7 a)  bestaat uit een 
vrijlooprol bekleed met rubber (1) en uit een rol voorzien 
van een mechanische rem (2).
Met de draaiknop (3) wordt de kracht van de rem ingesteld 
en bijgevolg de spanning van de folie.
Bij de start moet de folie worden aangebracht op de 
robot.

Breng de robot in de lage stand om de folierol 
gemakkelijker te kunnen plaatsen.
Druk op de noodknop om de machine stop te zetten.
Plaats de rol (4) op de houder (5).
Breng de folie tussen de rollen volgens het schema in 
figuur A. 
Het symbool met de driehoeken duidt aan langs 
welke kant van de folie de lijm (indien aanwezig) zich 
bevindt.
Het schema A bevindt zich ook op de robot.
Ontgrendel de noodknop om de machine te resetten.

2.7 VAGNAR MED RULLHÅLLARE

Vagnversion FM

Med denna vagnversion går det att reglera filmsträck-
ningen på vridbordet.

Vagnen FM (Fig.2.7a)består av en dansvals av gummi 
(1), en vals (2)med mekanisk broms. 
Med vredet (3) regleras bromsens verkan och därmed 
filmsträckningen.
Vid igångsättningen ska filmen lastas på vagnen enligt 
följande.

Sänk ned vagnen för att underlätta införingen av rull-
len.
Tryck på nödstoppsknappen för att stoppa maskinen.
För in rullen (4) på centreringsstiftet (5).
För in filmen mellan valsarna som i schemat A. 
Symbolen med trianglar visar den filmsida på vilken lim-
met har applicerats (i förekommande fall).
Schemat A finns även som ett klistermärke på vag-
nen.
Återställ  nödstoppsknappen för att starta om 
maskinen.

2.7 SPOLEHOLDER VOGNE

Vogn version FM

Med denne vognversion er det muligt at justere foliens 
applikationsspænding på arbejdsbordet.

Filmrulleholderen FM (Fig.2.7a) består af en gummibeklædt 
tomgangsrulle (1) og en rulle (2), udstyret med mekanisk 
bremse.
Ved at virke på drejehåndtaget (3) justeres bremsen og 
som følge foliespændingen.
Ved starten skal man sætte folien på vognen, som 
angivet i det følgende.

Indstil vognen i lav position for at gøre det nemmere at 
isætte spolen.
Tryk på nødstopknappen for at stoppe maskinen.
Isæt spolen (4) på centreringsstikket (5).
Isæt folien mellem rullerne ifølge den beskrevne sti 
på skemaet A, symbolet med trekanterne identificerer 
foliesiden, hvor der anvendes klæbemiddel (hvis til 
stede).
Skemaet A er et klæbeskilt, der også findes på selve 
vognen.
Genindstil nødstopknappen for at genopstarte 
maskinen.
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Carrello versione FE

Con questa versione di carrello è possibile regolare la 
tensione di applicazione del film sul bancale.

Il carrello FE (Fig. 2.7 b) è composto da un rullo gommato 
(1), munito di freno elettromagnetico, e da rulli folli (2).
Impostando le funzioni F13-16 nel pannello di controllo 
si regola l’azione del freno e di conseguenza la tensione 
del film.
All’avviamento occorre caricare il film sul carrello come 
segue.

Portare il carrello portabobina in posizione bassa per 
facilitare l'inserimento della bobina.
Premere il pulsante di emergenza per arrestare la 
macchina.
Inserire la bobina (4) sulla spina di centraggio (5).
Inserire il film tra i rulli secondo il percorso illustrato nello 
schema A, il simbolo con i triangoli identifica il lato del 
film su cui è applicato il collante (se presente).
Lo schema A è una targa adesiva presente anche sul 
carrello.
Riarmare il pulsante di emergenza per ripristinare la 
macchina.

Rys. 2.7 b

WÓZKI NA SZPULĘ WERSJA FE

W przypadku tej wersji wózka istnieje możliwo ć 
regulowania naciągu folii dostarczanej na stół roboczy.

Wózek FE (Rys.2.7.b) składa się z gumowego wałka 
(1) wyposażonego w hamulec elektromagnetyczny oraz 
z wałków biernych (2).
Ustawień F13-16 funkcji w panelu sterowania reguluje 
się pracę hamulca, a co za tym idzie, naciąg folii.
Podczas uruchomienia na wózek należy założyć folię.

Ustawić wózek ze szpulą w niskiej pozycji w celu 
ułatwienia założenia szpuli.
Nacisnąć przycisk awaryjny w celu zatrzymania 
maszyny.
Założyć szpulę (4) na rdzeń centrujący (5).
Włożyć folię między wałki zgodnie z przebiegiem 
pokazanym na rysunku A. Symbol z trójkątami oznacza 
ten brzeg folii, na który został naniesiony  rodek klejący 
(jeżeli jest).
Schemat A jest również umieszczony na wózku.
Przywrócić działanie przycisku awaryjnego w celu 
wznowienia pracy maszyny.

Carros portabobina versión FE

Con esta versión de carro se puede regular la tensión 
de aplicación del film sobre el palé.

El carro FE (Fig. 2.7 b) está compuesto por un rodillo 
de goma (1), dotado de freno electromagnético, y por 
rodillos locos (2).
F13-16 funciones de programación en el panel de 
control se regula la acción del freno y, por consiguiente, 
la tensión del film.
Al encender hay que cargar el film en el carro.

Llevar el carro a la posición baja para facilitar la 
introducción de la bobina.
Pulsar el botón de emergencia para parar la máquina.
Insertar la bobina (4) en el perno de centraje (5).
Insertar el film entre los rodillos de acuerdo con el 
recorrido ilustrado en la figura A. El símbolo con los 
triángulos identifica el lado del film en que está aplicado 
el adhesivo (si ha sido aplicado).
El esquema A está presente también en el carro.
Restablecer el botón de emergencia para poner la 
máquina de nuevo en funcionamiento.

Бобинные каретки версия FE

С данной ВЕРСИЕЙ КАРЕТКИ  можно регулировать 
НАТЯЖЕНИЕ нанесения пленки на раму.

КАРЕТКА FE (Рис. 2.9) состоит из прорезиненного 
валика (1), снабженного электромагнитным тормозом, 
и холостых валиков (2).
Устанавливая функции F13-16 в панеле оператора, 
можно отрегулировать действие тормоза и, 
следовательно, НАТЯЖЕНИЕ пленки.
При ЗАПУСКЕ следует ЗАПРАВИТЬ КАРЕТКУ 
пленкой.

Для облегчения установки бобины переведите 
каретку в нижнее положение. 
Нажать аварийную кнопку, чтобы остановить машину.
Надеть бобину (4) на штырь центрирования (5).
Вставить пленку между валиками согласно пути 
прохождения, показанному на Рисунке A. Символ с 
треугольниками показывает ту сторону пленки, на 
которую нанесено клейкое покрытие (если таковое 
имеется).
Даннаяи схема A имеется также и на  КАРЕТКЕ.
Сброс аварийной кнопкой для перезагрузки машины.

Pиc. 2.7b

FE

Ta različica nosilca omogoča prilagajanje napetosti folije 
pri ovijanju palete.

FE nosilec (slika 2.9) vključuje gumijasti valj (1), 
elektromagnetno zavoro in proste-negnane valje (2).

Nastavitev funkcij F13-16 nadzorne plošče se uporablja 
za prilagajanje vpliva zavore in posledično napetosti folije.

Ob zagonu je potrebno folijo na nosilec postaviti na 
sledeč način.

Nosilec postavite v spodnji položaj in si s tem postavitev 
zvitka folije olajšajte.

Pritisnite gumb za izklop stroja v sili in stroj zaustavite.

Zvitek (4) potisnite na srednji osnik (5).

Folijo napeljite med valje na način , ki ga prikazuje slika 
A, pri čemer simbol s trikotniki pomeni stran folije z 
vezivnim sredstvom (če obstaja).

Skica A je samolepljiva etiketa, ki je nalepljena na nosilec.

Za ponovni zagon stroja je potrebno gumb za izklop v 
sili ponastaviti.

Carro versão FE 

Com esta versão de carro é possível regular a tensão 
de aplicação do filme na bancada.

O carro FE 
  (Fig. 2.7 b) é composto por um rolo de borracha (1), 
equipado com freio eletromagnético e por rolos livres (2).
Configurando as funções F13-16 no painel de controle 
regula-se a ação do freio e consequentemente a tensão 
do filme.
No momento da inicialização carregar o filme no carro 
da seguinte forma.

Colocar o carro porta-bobina em posição baixa para 
facilitar a inserção da bobina.
Pressionar o botão de emergência para parar a máquina.
inserir a bobina (4) no pino de centralização (5).
Inserir o filme entre os rolos de acordo com o percurso 
ilustrado no esquema A, o símbolo com os triângulos 
identifica o lado do filme no qual é aplicada a cola (se 
presente).
O esquema A é uma placa adesiva também presente 
no carro.
Rearmar o botão de emergência para restabelecer a 
máquina.

Chariots version FE

Cette version permet de régler la tension d’application 
du film sur la palette.

Le chariot FE (Fig. 2.7 b) se compose d’un rouleau en 
caoutchouc (1) muni d’un frein électromagnétique et de 
deux rouleaux libres (2).
F13-16 fonctions paramètre dans le panneau de contrôle 
pour régler l’action du frein et donc, la tension du film.
Lors du démarrage, il convient de charger le film sur le 
chariot comme suit:

Placer le chariot en position basse afin de faciliter 
l’insertion de la bobine.
Enfoncer le bouton d'arrêt d'urgence pour arrêter la 
machine.
Enfiler la bobine (4) sur la goupille de centrage (5). 
Enfiler le film entre les rouleaux en suivant le parcours 
indiqué sur la figure A, le symbole en triangle identifie 
le côté du film sur lequel est appliquée la colle (le cas 
échéant). 
Le schéma A est également collé sur le chariot.
Réarmer le bouton d'arrêt d'urgence pour remettre la 
machine à l'état initial.

ΤΡΟΛΕΪ ΜΠΟΜΠΙΝΑΣ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ FE

Με αυτή την έκδοση τρόλεϊ μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε 
την τάση εφαρμογής του film στον πάγκο.

Το τρόλεϊ FE αποτελείται από έναν λαστιχένιο 
κύλινδρο (1),  με ηλεκτρομαγνητικό φρένο και με 
ελεύθερους κυλίνδρους (2).

Ενεργώντας στον επιλογέα (3) ρυθμίζεται  η δράση 
του φρένου και συνεπώς η τάση του film.

Στην εκκίνηση πρέπει να φορτώσετε το film στο 
τρόλεϊ.

Εισάγετε την μπομπίνα (4) στο βύσμα 
κεντραρίσματος (5).
Εισάγετε το film μεταξύ των κυλίνδρων 
ανάλογα με τη διαδρομή που απεικονίζεται 
στην εικόνα A. Το σχέδιο A υπάρχει επίσης 
και στο τρόλεϊ.
Το σύμβολο με τα τρίγωνα ταυτοποιεί το 
πλευρό του film στο οποίο εφαρμόζεται το 
κολλητικό (αν υπάρχει)

FE roll-holder carriage 

With this carriage version, the application tension of the 
film on the pallet can be adjusted. 
The FE carriage (Fig. 2.7 b) comprises a rubber-coated 
roller  roller (1), an electromagnetic brake, and idle 
rollers (2). 
Setting F13-16 functions in the control panel
 is used to adjust the action of the brake and, consequently, 
the tension of the film. 
Upon starting, the film must be loaded onto the carriage 
as follows.

Put the carriage into the Down position to make fitting 
the roll easier.
Press the emergency button to stop the machine.
Push the roll (4) onto the centre pin (5).
Insert the film between the rollers following the path 
indicated in figure A, the symbol with the triangles 
identifies the side of the film to which the bonding agent 
(if present) is applied.
Diagram A is an adhesive sticker also affixed to the 
carriage.
Reset the emergency button to restart the machine.

FE roll-holder carriages 

With this carriage version, the application tension of the 
film on the pallet can be adjusted. 
The FE carriage (Fig. 2.9) comprises a rubber-surfaced 
roller (1), an electromagnetic brake, and idle rollers 
(2). 
F13-16 ktorým funkcií na ovládacom paneli is used to 
adjust the action of the brake and, consequently, the 
tension of the film. 
Upon starting, the film must be loaded onto the 
carriage.

Put the carriage into the Down position to make fitting 
the roll easier.
Turn the main switch to the ‘O’-OFF position.
Push the roll (4) onto the centre pin (5).
Insert the film between the rollers following the path 
indicated in figure A, the symbol with the triangles 
identifies the side of the film to which the bonding agent 
(if present) is applied.
Diagram A is also attached to the carriage.
Turn the main switch to the ‘I’ -ON position.

Vozík držáku role FE

S použitím této verze vozíku lze měnit napětí fólie při 
aplikaci na paletu.
Vozík FE (Obr. 2.7 b) se skládá z pogumovaného válce 
(1), elektromagnetické brzdy a vodících válců (2).

Nastavením funkcí F13-16 na ovládacím panelu 
kontrolujete činnost brzdy a následně napětí fólie.
Před spuštěním musí být fólie připevněna na vozík 
následovně.

Vozík spustťe do pozice “Dolů”, aby upevnění role bylo 
co nejjednodušší.
Stiskněte bezpečnostní tlačítko STOP a stroj zastavte.
Nasaďte roli (4) na středový válec (5).
Protáhněte fólii mezi válci dle nákresu A, symbol s 
trojúhelníky označuje stranu fólie na níž je aplikován 
spojovací materiál (pokud použit).
Diagram A je instrukční samolepka, kterou lze nalézt 
přilepenou na vozíku.
Resetujte bezpečnostní tlačítko STOP a stroj znovu 
spusťte.
 

Obr 2.7 b

FE mallin kelkka

Tässä kelkkamallissa on mahdoll ista säätää 
muovikalvon lastiin kohdistamaa kiristystä.

FE kalvokelkka (kuva 2.7 b) koostuu kumisesta rullasta 
(1), joka on varustettu sähkömagneettisella jarrulla ja 
vapailla rullilla (2).
Toimintojen F13-16 asetuksella ohjauspaneelissa  
voidaan säätää jarrun toimintaa ja näin muovikalvon 
kireyttä.
Aloituksessa muovikalvo on lastattava kalvokelkkaan 
seuraavalla tavalla.

Vie rullan kelkka ala-asentoon rullan asettamisen 
helpottamiseksi.
Paina hätäseis-painiketta laitteen pysäyttämiseksi.
Asenna rulla (4) keskitystappiin (5).
Aseta muovikalvo rullien välille kaaviossa A kuvatun 
reitin mukaisesti. Kolmiosymboli osoittaa kumpi puoli 
on kalvon liimapuoli (jos olemassa).
Kaavio A on tarrakyltti, joka löytyy myös kelkasta.
Nol laa hätäseis-pain ike la i t teen asetusten 
palauttamiseksi.

Abb. 2.7 b

Folienschlitten ausführung FE

Mit dieser Ausführung des Schlittens kann die 
Wickelspannung der Folie auf der Palette eingestellt 
werden.

Der Schlitten FE (Abb. 2.7 b) besteht aus einer Walze 
mit Gummibelag (1) mit elektromagnetischer Bremse 
und zwei Loswalzen (2).
Einstellung F13-16 Funktionen in der Systemsteuerung 
wird die Bremskraft und dementsprechend die Spannung 
der Folie eingestellt.
Beim Starten muss die Folie auf den Schlitten geladen 
werden.
Zum einfacheren Einlegen der Folienrolle den Schlitten 
nach unten verfahren.
Zum Anhalten der Maschine den Not-Aus-Taster 
drücken.
Die Rolle (4) auf den Foliendorn (5) einsetzen.
Die Folie gemäß Darstellung in A (Abb. 2.9) zwischen 
die Walzen führen. Das Symbol mit den Dreiecken zeigt 
die Seite der Folie, auf der der Leim (wenn vorhanden) 
aufgetragen ist.
Das Schema A befindet sich auch auf dem Schlitten.
Den Not-Aus-Taster rücksetzen.

2.7 b ábra

FE kivitelű kocsi
Ezzel a kivitelű kocsival lehetőség van azt a feszességet 
szabályozni, amellyel a fólia tekeredik rá a raklapra.

Az FE típusú kocsit (2.7b ábra) egy elektromágneses 
fékkel ellátott támasztóhenger (1), valamint szabadonfutó 
hengerek (2) alkotják.
A vezérlőpanelen az F13-16 funkciók beállításával lehet 
a fékerőt és így a fólia feszességét szabályozni.
Beindításkor rá kell helyezni a fóliát a kocsira, az alábbiak 
szerint.

Eressze le a tekercstartó kocsit alsó állásba, hogy 
megkönnyítse ezzel a tekercs felhelyezését.
A gép leállításához nyomja meg a vészleállító gombot.
Helyezze fel a tekercset (4) a központi tartórúdra (5).
Fűzze be a fóliát a hengerek közé az „A” rajzon mutatott 
útvonalat követve, a kis háromszögek jelölik, hogy hol 
legyen a fólia ragasztós oldala (ha van ilyen).
Az „A” rajz egy öntapadós táblán a kocsin is megtalálható.
A gép visszakapcsolásához engedje vissza a vészleállító 
gombot.

Rollenrobots FE-versie

Bij deze versie van de robot is het mogelijk de spanning 
aan te passen die moet worden uitgeoefend op de 
pallet.
De FE-robot  (Fig. 2.7 b) bestaat uit een met rubber 
beklede rol (1) met een7 belektromagnetische rem en 
uit vrijlooprollen (2). 
F13-16 instelling functies in het bedieningspaneel 
wordt de kracht van de rem ingesteld en bijgevolg de 
spanning van de folie.
Bij de start moet de folie worden aangebracht op de 
robot.

Breng de rollenrobot in de lage stand om het plaatsen 
van de folierol te vergemakkelijken.
Druk op de noodknop om de machine stop te zetten.
Plaats de rol (4) op de houder (5).
Breng de folie tussen de rollen volgens het schema in 
figuur A. 
Het symbool met de driehoeken duidt aan langs. 
welke kant van de folie de lijm (indien aanwezig) zich 
bevindt.
Het schema A bevindt zich ook op de robot.
Ontgrendel de noodknop om de machine te resetten.

Vagnversion FE

Med denna vagnversion går det att reglera filmsträck-
ningen på vridbordet.

FE-vagnen (fig. 2.7 b) består av gummivals (1) med 
elektromagnetisk broms och två odrivna valsar (2).
F13-16 funktioner för inställning i kontrollpanelen regleras 
bromsens verkan och därmed filmsträckningen.
Vid igångsättningen ska filmen lastas på vagnen enligt 
följande.

Sänk ned vagnen med rullhållare för att underlätta in-
föringen av rullen.
Tryck på nödstoppsknappen för att stoppa maskinen.
För in rullen (4) på centreringsstiftet (5).
För in filmen mellan valsarna som i schemat A. 
Symbolen med trianglar visar den filmsida på vilken lim-
met har applicerats (i förekommande fall).
Schemat A finns även som ett klistermärke på vag-
nen.
Återställ  nödstoppsknappen för att starta om 
maskinen.

Vogn version FE

Med denne vognversion er det muligt at justere foliens 
applikationsspænding på arbejdsbordet.

Vognen FE (Fig. 2.7 b) består af en gummirulle (1), 
udstyret med elektromagnetisk bremse, og med 
slæberuller (2).
Ved at indstille funktioner F13-16 på operatørpanelet, 
justeres bremsen og som følge foliespændingen.
Ved starten skal man sætte folien på vognen, som 
angivet i det følgende:

Indstil spoleholder vognen i lav position, for at gøre det 
nemmere at isætte spolen.
Tryk på nødstopknappen for at stoppe maskinen.
Isæt spolen (4) på centreringsstikket (5).
Isæt folien mellem rullerne ifølge den beskrevne sti 
på skemaet A, symbolet med trekanterne identificerer 
foliesiden, hvor der anvendes klæbemiddel (hvis til 
stede).
Skemaet A er et klæbeskilt, der også findes på selve 
vognen.
Genindstil nødstopknappen for at genopstarte 
maskinen.
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Carrello versione PRS

Con questa versione di carrello (Fig. 2.7 c) è possibile 
regolare la tensione di applicazione del film sul bancale.
Questo carrello consente di prestirare il film estensibile 
secondo rapporti fissi determinati da ingranaggi inter-
cambiabili.
I rapporti di prestiro utilizzabili sono:

-150%  (1 metro di film diventa 2.5 metri per azione del 
prestiro);

-200%  (1 metro di film diventa 3.0 metri per azione del 
prestiro);

-250%  (1metro di film diventa 3.5 metri per azione del 
prestiro).

Il carrello è dotato di un sensore (4), collegato al rullo di 
uscita, in grado di rilevare la tensione del film applicato 
sul bancale .

Una scheda elettronica specifica, integra il segnale 
del sensore (4) e la regolazione impostata tramite le 
funzioni F13-16 nel pannello di controllo per controllare 
dinamicamente la velocità del motore di traino dei rulli 
di prestiro e quindi la tensione del film.
Il carrello è dotato di un motoriduttore che traina, tramite 
delle trasmissioni ad ingranaggi, tre  rulli gommati (1), 
(2) e (3). 
I rapporti di trasmissione diversi generano velocità diverse 
dei rulli (1), (2) e (3) creando l'azione di prestiro.
Nel carrello sono presenti una serie di 3 rulli folli con lo 
scopo di aumentare l'angolo di avvolgimento del film 
sui rulli gommati.
All’avviamento occorre caricare il film sul carrello come 
segue:

Portare il carrello portabobina in posizione bassa per 
facilitare l'inserimento della bobina.
Premere il pulsante di emergenza per arrestare la 
macchina.
Inserire la bobina (7) sulla spina di centraggio (8).
Aprire il portello ed inserire il film tra i rulli secondo il 
percorso illustrato nello schema A, il simbolo con i trian-
goli identifica il lato del film su cui è applicato il collante 
(se presente).
Lo schema A è una targa adesiva presente anche sul 
carrello.
Richiudere il portello assicurandosi che le serrature siano 
completamente inserite.
Riarmare il pulsante di emergenza per ripristinare la 
macchina.

WÓZKI NA SZPULĘ WERSJA PRS

W przypadku tej wersji wózka (Rys. 2.7 c) istnieje 
możliwość regulowania naciągu folii dostarczanej na 
stół roboczy.
Ten wózek umożliwia wstępny naciąg folii rozciągliwej 
zgodnie ze stałymi przełożeniami zależnymi od wymien-
nych przekładni zębatych.
Nastawy naciągu wstępnego, jakie można zastosować, 
to:

-150%  (1 metr folii podczas naciągania wstępnego 
osiąga długość 2,5 metra);

-200%  (1 metr folii podczas naciągania wstępnego 
osiąga długość 3,0 metrów);

-250%  (1 metr folii podczas naciągania wstępnego 
osiąga długość 3,5 metra);

Wózek jest wyposażony w czujnik (4), połączony z wał-
kiem wyjściowym, który wykrywa naciąg folii dostarczanej 
na stół roboczy.

Specjalna karta elektroniczna łączy sygnał czujnika (4) 
oraz regulację ustawioną przy F13-16 funkcji w panelu 
sterowania  w celu dynamicznego sterowania prędkością 
silnika obracającego rolki naciągu wstępnego, a co za 
tym idzie, naciągiem folii.
Wózek jest wyposażony w motoreduktor, który przy 
pomocy napędu zębatego wprawia w ruch trzy gumowe 
wałki (1), (2) i (3). 
Dzięki różnym przełożeniom przekładni wałki (1), (2) i 
(3) obracają się z różnymi prędkościąmi umożliwiając 
naciąg wstępny.
W wózku umieszczone są 3 wałki bierne, których za-
daniem jest zwiększenie kąta owijania folii na wałkach 
gumowych.
Podczas uruchomienia należy założyć folię na wózek.

Ustawić wózek ze szpulą w niskiej pozycji w celu 
ułatwienia założenia szpuli.
Nacisnąć przycisk awaryjny w celu zatrzymania 
maszyny.
Założyć szpulę (7) na rdzeń centrujący (8).
Otworzyć drzwiczki i przełożyć folię między wałkami zgod-
nie ze schematem przedstawionym na rysunku A. 
Symbol, na którym są umieszczone trójkąty, oznacza ten 
brzeg folii, na którym został naniesiony  rodek klejący 
(jeżeli jest).
Schemat A jest umieszczony również na wózku. Za-
mknąć drzwiczki upewniając się, iż są one zamknięte 
całkowicie.
Przywrócić działanie przycisku awaryjnego w celu wzno-
wienia pracy maszyny.

Carros portabobina versión PRS

Con esta versión de carro (Fig. 2.7 c)  se puede regular 
la tensión de aplicación del film sobre el palé. 
Este carro permite pre-estirar el film estirable de acuerdo 
con relaciones físicas determinadas mediante engranajes 
intercambiables.
Las relaciones de pre-estiraje utilizables son:

-150%  (1 metro de film se convierte en 2,5 metros por 
acción del pre-estiraje);

-200%  (1 metro de film se convierte en 3,0 metros por 
acción del pre-estiraje);

-250%  (1 metro de film se convierte en 3,5 metros por 
acción del pre-estiraje).

El carro está dotado de un sensor (4), conectado al 
rodillo de salida, que detecta la tensión del film aplicada 
sobre el palé.
Una tarjeta electrónica específica integra  la señal del 
sensor (4) y la regulación configurada mediante F13-
16 funciones de programación en el panel de control 
para controlar dinámicamente la velocidad del motor de 
tracción de los rodillos de pre-estiraje y, por consiguiente, 
la tensión del film.
El carro está dotado de un motorreductor que arrastra, 
mediante la transmisión de engranajes, tres rodillos 
de goma (1),(2)  y (3). Las relaciones de transmisión 
diferentes generan velocidades diferentes de los rodillos 
(1),(2) y (3) creando la acción de pre-estiraje.
En el carro hay una serie de 3 rodillos locos que tienen 
la función de aumentar el ángulo de envoltura del film 
en los rodillos de goma.
Al encender hay que cargar el film en el carro.

Llevar el carro a la posición baja para facilitar la 
introducción de la bobina.
Pulsar el botón de emergencia para parar la máquina.
Insertar la bobina (7) en el perno de centraje (8).
Abrir la puerta e insertar el film entre los rodillos de 
acuerdo con el recorrido ilustrado en la figura A. 
El símbolo con los triángulos identifica el lado del film en 
que está aplicado el adhesivo (si ha sido aplicado).
El esquema A está presente también en el carro. Volver 
a cerrar la puerta cerciorándose de que las cerraduras 
estén completamente introducidas.
Restablecer el botón de emergencia para poner la 
máquina de nuevo en funcionamiento.

Бобинные каретки версия PRS

С данной ВЕРСИЕЙ КАРЕТКИ (Рис. 2.10) можно 
отрегулировать НАТЯЖЕНИЕ наложения пленки на 
раму посредством Рукоятки (5).
Эта КАРЕТКА позволяет предварительно вытягивать 
тянущуюся пленку согласно фиксированным 
соотношениям, определяемым сменными зубчатыми 
колесами.
Возможные соотношения ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНОЙ 
ВЫТЯЖКИ таковы:

-150% (1 метр пленки растягивается до 2,5 метров 
под действием предварительной вытяжки);

-200% (1 метр пленки растягивается до 3,0 метров 
под действием предварительной вытяжки);

-250% (1метр пленки растягивается до 3,5 метров под 
действием предварительной вытяжки).

КАРЕТКА снабжена датчиком (4), который соединен 
с выходным валиком и способен показывать 
НАТЯЖЕНИЕ пленки, наносимой на раму, а также 
Рукояткой (5) для регулирования показателя.
Специальная электронная карточка интегрирует 
сигнал датчика (4) и  регулирования Рукояткой (5), 
чтобы в динамике контролировать скорость мотора 
тяги валиков ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНОЙ ВЫТЯЖКИ и, 
следовательно, скорость НАТЯЖЕНИЯ пленки.
КАРЕТКА снабжена моторедуктором, который 
посредством зубчатых передач, трёх прорезиненных 
валиков (1), (2) и (3). Разные соотношения передачи 
дают разную скорость валиков (1), (2) и (3), создавая 
эффект ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНОЙ ВЫТЯЖКИ.
На КАРЕТКЕ имеется ряд из 3 холостых валиков, 
цель которых – увеличить угол  обмотки пленки на 
прорезиненных валиках.
Перед ПУСКОМ необходимо заправить  пленку в 
КАРЕТКУ.

Для облегчения установки бобины переведите 
каретку в нижнее положение. 
Переведите общий выключатель в положение 'O'-
ВЫКЛ.
Надеть бобину (7) на штырь центрирования (8).
Открыть дверцу и вставить пленку между валиками, 
согласно пути прохождения, показанному на Рисунке 
A.  Символ с треугольниками обозначает ту сторону 
пленки, на которую нанесено клейкое покрытие (если 
таковое имеется).
Даннаяи схема A имеется также и на  КАРЕТКЕ. 
Закрыть дверцу, убедившись, что замки полностью 
закрылись.
Сброс аварийной кнопкой для перезагрузки машины.

PRS

Ta različica nosilca (slika 2.10) omogoča prilagajanje 
napetosti folije na paleti.

Nosilec je sposoben predhodnega raztezanja folije v 
skladu z določenimi razmerji zamenljivih prestav.

Razmerja predhodnega raztezanja:

-150% (1 m folije je predhodno raztegnjen na dolžino 
2,5 m);

-200% (1 m folije je predhodno raztegnjen na dolžino 
3,0 m);

-250% (1 m folije je predhodno raztegnjen na dolžino 
3,5 m).

Nosilec je opremljen s senzorjem (4), ki je povezan z 
izhodnim valjem in je namenjen merjenju napetosti folije 
za ovijanje palete.

Posebna elektronska plošča tiskanega vezja povezuje 
signal senzorja (4) in nastavne funkcije F13-16 nadzorne 
plošče in s tem dinamično nadzira hitrost pogonskega 
motorja valja za predhodno raztezanje in s tem tudi 
napetost folije.

Nosilec je opremljen z zobniškim motorjem, ki s pomočjo 
ozobja poganja tri gumijaste valje (1), (2) in (3).

Različna prenosna razmerja pomenijo različne hitrosti 
valjev (1), (2) in (3), ter s tem predhodno raztezanje.

Nosilec je opremljen tudi s kompletom treh prostih-
negnanih valjev, namenjenih povečanju kota navitja 
folije na gumijaste valje.

Ob zagonu je potrebno folijo na nosilec namestiti na 
sledeč način.

Nosilec postavite v spodnji položaj in si s tem postavitev 
zvitka folije olajšajte.

Pritisnite gumb za izklop stroja v sili in stroj zaustavite.

Zvitek (7) potisnite na srednji osnik (8).

Odprite vratca in folijo napeljite med valje na način , ki 
ga prikazuje slika A, pri čemer simbol s trikotniki pomeni 
stran folije z vezivnim sredstvom (če obstaja).

Skica A je samolepljiva etiketa, ki je nalepljena na nosilec.

Vrata zaprite in se prepričajte, da so varno zaprta.

Gumb izklopa v sili ponastavite in stroj ponovno zaženite.

Carro versão PRS

Com esta versão de carro (Fig. 2.7 c) é possível regular 
a tensão de aplicação do filme no palete.
Este carro permite o pré-estiramento do filme extensí-
vel de acordo com as relações fixas determinadas por 
engrenagens intercambiáveis.
As relações de pré-estiramento utilizáveis são:

-150%  (1 metro de filme torna-se 2.5 metros por ação 
do pré-estiramento);

-200%  (1 metro de filme torna-se 3.0 metros por ação 
do pré-estiramento);

-250%  (1 metro de filme torna-se 3.5 metros por ação 
do pré-estiramento).

O carro está equipado com um sensor (4), ligado ao rolo 
de saída, capaz de detectar a tensão do filme aplicado 
no palete.

Uma placa eletrônica específica integra o sinal do sen-
sor (4) e a regulação configurada através das funções 
F13-16 no painel de controle para controlar dinamica-
mente a velocidade do motor de tração dos rolos de 
pré-estiramento e, consequentemente, a tensão do filme.
O carro está equipado com um motorredutor que faz a 
tração, através das transmissões e engrenagens, de 
três rolos de borracha (1), (2) e (3). 
As relações de transmissão diferentes geram velocida-
des diferentes dos rolos (1), (2) e (3) criando a ação de 
pré-estiramento.
No carro estão presentes uma série de 3 rolos livres 
com o objetivo de aumentar o ângulo de envolvimento 
do filme nos rolos de borracha.
No momento da inicialização é necessário carregar o 
filme no carro da seguinte forma:

Colocar o carro porta-bobina em posição baixa para 
facilitar a inserção da bobina.
Pressionar o botão de emergência para parar a máquina.
inserir a bobina (7) no pino de centralização (8).
Abrir a porta e inserir o filme entre os rolos de acordo 
com o percurso ilustrado no esquema A, o símbolo com 
os triângulos identifica o lado do filme sobre o qual se 
aplica a cola (se presente).
O esquema A é uma placa adesiva também presente 
no carro.
Fechar a porta certificando-se que as fechaduras estejam 
completamente inseridas.
Rearmar o botão de emergência para restabelecer a 
máquina.

Chariots version PRS

Cette version (Fig. 2.7c) permet de régler la tension 
d’application du film sur la palette.
Ce chariot permet d'effectuer le pré-étirage du film 
étirable selon des coefficients fixes définis par des 
engrenages interchangeables.
Les coefficients de pré-étirage disponibles sont les 
suivants:

-150%  (1 mètre de film passe à 2,5 mètres sous l’action 
de pré-étirage);

-200%  (1 mètre de film passe à 3,0 mètres sous l’action 
de pré-étirage);

-250%  (1 mètre de film passe à 3,5 mètres sous l’action 
de pré-étirage).

Le chariot abrite un capteur (4) relié au rouleau de sortie 
qui est en mesure de relever la tension du film appliqué 
sur la palette. 

Une carte électronique spéciale renferme le signal du 
capteur (4) et le réglage configuré au moyen de F13-16 
fonctions paramètre dans le panneau de contrôle de 
façon à assurer le contrôle dynamique de la vitesse du 
moteur d’entraînement des rouleaux de pré-étirage et 
donc, la tension du film.
Le chariot est équipé d’un motoréducteur qui entraîne, 
à l’aide de transmissions à engrenages, trois rouleaux 
en caoutchouc (1), (2) et (3). 
Le changement des coefficients de transmission 
provoque un changement dans la vitesse des rouleaux 
(1), (2) et (3) qui aboutit au pré-étirage.
Le chariot possède un jeu de 3 rouleaux libres qui ont 
pour but d’augmenter l’angle d’enroulement du film sur 
les rouleaux en caoutchouc. 
Lors du démarrage, il convient de charger le film sur le 
chariot comme suit:

Placer le chariot en position basse afin de faciliter 
l’insertion de la bobine.
Enfoncer le bouton d'arrêt d'urgence pour arrêter la 
machine.
Enfiler la bobine (7) sur la goupille de centrage (8).
Ouvrir le volet et introduire le film entre les rouleaux en 
suivant le parcours indiqué sur la figure A, le symbole en 
triangle identifie le côté du film sur lequel est appliquée 
la colle (le cas échéant).
Le schéma A est également collé sur le chariot. 
Refermer le volet après s’être assuré que les serrures 
sont enclenchées à fond.
Réarmer le bouton d'arrêt d'urgence pour remettre la 
machine à l'état initial.

ΤΡΟΛΕΪ ΜΠΟΜΠΙΝΑΣ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ PRS

Με αυτήν την έκδοση τρόλεϊ μΐορείτε να ρυθμίσετε 
την τάση εφαρμογής του film στον ΐάγκο μέσω του 
εΐιλογέα (5).
Αυτό το τρόλεϊ εΐιτρέΐει να ΐρο-τραβήξετε το εκτατό 
film σύμφωνα με σταθερές σχέσεις ΐου καθορίζονται 
αΐό ανταλλάξιμα γρανάζια.
Οι σχέσεις ΐρο-τραβήγματος ΐου χρησιμοΐοιούνται 
είναι:

-150% (1 μέτρο film γίνεται 2.5 μέτρα λόγω δράσης 
του ΐρο-τραβήγματος).
-200% (1 μέτρο film γίνεται 3 0 μέτρα λόγω δράσης 
του ΐρο-τραβήγματος).
-250% (1 μέτρο film γίνεται 3.5 μέτρα λόγω δράσης 
του ΐρο-τραβήγματος).

Το τρόλεϊ διαθέτει έναν αισθητήρα (4), συνδεδεμένο 
στον κύλινδρο εξόδου, ικανό να καταγράψει την τάση 
του film ΐου εφαρμόζεται στον ΐάγκο και ένα εΐιλογέα 
(5) για να ρυθμίζει την τιμή του.
Μια ειδική ηλεκτρονική κάρτα, ενσωματώνει το σήμα 
του αισθητήρα (4) και τη ρύθμιση ΐου τέθηκε μέσω του 
εΐιλογέα (5) για τον δυναμικό έλεγχο της ταχύτητας 
του κινητήρα έλξης των κυλίνδρων ΐρο-τραβήγματος 
και συνεΐώς την τάση του film.
Το τρόλεϊ διαθέτει μηχανομειωτήρα ΐου τραβάει, μέσω 
των μεταδόσεων με γρανάζια (8), δύο λαστιχένιους 
κυλίνδρους (1) και (2). Οι διαφορετικές σχέσεις 
μετάδοσης ΐαράγουν ταχύτητες διαφορετικές των 
κυλίνδρων (1) και (2) δημιουργώντας τη δράση του 
ΐρο-τραβήγματος.
Στο τρόλεϊ υΐάρχουν μια σειρά 4 ελεύθερων κυλίνδρων 
με σκοΐό την αύξηση της γωνίας ΐεριέλιξης του film 
στους λαστιχένιους κυλίνδρους.

Στην εκκίνηση ΐρέΐει να φορτώσετε το film στο 
τρόλεϊ.
Εισάγετε την μΐομΐίνα (6) στο βύσμα κεντραρίσματος 
(7).
Ανοίξτε την ΐόρτα και βάλτε το film μεταξύ των 
κυλίνδρων σύμφωνα με τη διαδρομή ΐου αΐεικονίζεται 
στην εικόνα A. Το σχέδιο A υΐάńχει εΐίσης ęαι στο 

PRS roll-holder carriage

With this carriage version (Fig. 2.7 c), the application 
tension of the film on the pallet .
This carriage can pre-stretch the film according to fixed 
ratios determined by interchangeable gears.
The pre-stretch ratios are:

-150%  (1 metre of film is pre-stretched to a length of 
2.5 metres);

-200%  (1 metre of film is pre-stretched to a length of 
3.0 metres);

-250%  (1 metre of film is pre-stretched to a length of 
3.5 metres).

The carriage is fitted with a sensor (4), connected to the 
outfeed roller, which measures the tension of the film 
applied to the pallet.

A specific electronic circuit board integrates the signal 
of the sensor (4) and the adjustment set using F13-16 
functions in the control panel in order to dynamically 
control the speed of the pre-stretch roller drive motor 
and thus the film tension.
The carriage is fitted with a gearmotor  which drives 
three rubber-coated rollers (1), (2) and (3) by means of 
toothed gearing.
The different transmission ratios generate different 
speeds of the rollers (1), (2) and (3) creating the pre-
stretch action.
The carriage also has a set of 3 idle rollers which are 
used to increase the winding angle of the film on the 
rubber-coated rollers.
Upon starting, the film must be loaded onto the carriage 
as follow.

Put the carriage into the Down position to make fitting 
the roll easier.
Press the emergency button to stop the machine.
Push the roll (7) onto the centre pin (8).
Open the door and insert the film between the rollers 
following the path indicated in figure A, the symbol with 
the triangles identifies the side of the film to which the 
bonding agent (if present) is applied.
Diagram A is an adhesive sticker also affixed to the 
carriage.
Close the door making sure it is correctly secured.
Reset the emergency button to restart the machine.

PRS roll-holder carriage

With this carriage version (Fig. 2.10), the application 
tension of the film on the pallet can be adjusted using 
the knob (5).
This carriage can pre-stretch the film according to fixed 
ratios determined by interchangeable gears.
The pre-stretch ratios are:

-150%  (1 metre of film is pre-stretched to a length of 
2.5 metres);

-200%  (1 metre of film is pre-stretched to a length of 
3.0 metres);

-250%  (1 metre of film is pre-stretched to a length of 
3.5 metres).

The carriage is fitted with a sensor (4), connected to the 
outlet roller, which measures the tension of the film applied 
to the pallet, and a knob (5) for adjusting its value.

A specific electronic card integrates the signal of the 
sensor (4) with the adjustment set with the knob (5) in 
order to dynamically control the speed of the pre-stretch 
roller drive motor and thus the film tension.
The carriage is fitted with a gearmotor  which drives 
three rubber-surfaced rollers (1), (2) and (3) by means 
of toothed gearing.
The different transmission ratios generate different 
speeds of the rollers (1), (2) and (3) creating the pre-
stretch action.
The carriage also features a set of 3 idle rollers which 
are used to increase the winding angle of the film on the 
rubber-coated rollers.
Upon starting, the film must be loaded onto the 
carriage.

Put the carriage into the Down position to make fitting 
the roll easier.
Turn the main switch to the ‘O’-OFF position.
Push the roll (7) onto the centre pin (8).
Open the door and insert the film between the rollers 
following the path indicated in figure A, the symbol with 
the triangles identifies the side of the film to which the 
bonding agent (if present) is applied.
Diagram A is also attached to the carriage.
Close the door making sure it is correctly secured.
Turn the main switch to the ‘I’ -ON position.

Vozík držáku role PRS

Tato verze vozíku (Obr. 2.7 c) dovoluje upravovat napětí fólie při 
aplikaci na paletu.
This carriage can pre-stretch the fi lm according to fi xed
ratios determined by interchangeable gears. Tento vozík může 
předepnout fólii dle pevných poměrů za pomoci převádění rychlostí.
Předepínací poměry: 

-150%   (1 metr fólie je předepnut na délku 2,5 m);
-200%   (1 metr fólie je předepnut na délku 3,0 m);
-250%   (1 metr fólie je předepnut na délku 3,5 m).

Vozík je vybaven čidlem (4), připojeným k výstupnímu válci, který 
měří napětí fólie aplikované na paletu.

Specifická elektronická obvodová deska spojuje signál čidla (4) a 
nastavení napětí za použití funkcí F13-16 na ovládacím panelu tak, 
aby byla dynamicky kontrolována rychlost motoru předpínací role na 
vozíku a tímpádem napnutí fólie.
Vozík je vybaven rychlostním motorem, který pohání tři pogumované 
válce (1), (2) a (3) za použití rychlostí s ozubeným kolem.
Různé převodové poměry generují rozdílné rychlosti válců (1), (2) a 
(3) a vytvářejí předpínací chod.
Vozík má také sadu 3 vodících válců, které se používají k navýšení 
navíjcího úhlu fólie na pogumované válce.
Před spuštěním musí být fólie připěvněna následovně:

Vozík spustťe do pozice “Dolů”, aby upevnění role bylo co nejjednodušší.
Stiskněte bezpečnostní tlačítko STOP a stroj zastavte.
Nasaďte roli (7) na středový válec (8).
Otevřete dvířka a protáhněte fólii mezi válci dle nákresu A, symbol 
s trojúhelníky označuje stranu fólie na níž je aplikován spojovací 
materiál (pokud použit). Diagram A je instrukční samolepka, kterou 
lze nalézt přilepenou na vozíku. Zavřete dvířka a ujistěte se, že jsou 
správně zabezpečená.
Resetujte bezpečnostní tlačítko STOP a stroj znovu spusťte.

PRS mallin kelkka

Tässä kalvokelkkamallissa (kuva 2.7c) on mahdollista 
säätää muovikalvon lastiin kohdistamaa kiristystä.
Tämä kalvokelkka sallii venyvän muovikalvon esive-
nytyksen keskenään vaihdettavien hammasratasten 
kiinteiden suhteiden kautta.
Käytettävät esivenytyssuhteet ovat:

-150%   (1 metrin muovikalvo venyy 2,5 metriin esi-
venytyksellä);

-200%   (1 metrin muovikalvo venyy 3,0 metriin esi-
venytyksellä);

-250%  (1 metrin muovikalvo venyy 3,5 metriin esi-
venytyksellä).

Kalvokelkka on varustettu sensorilla (4), joka on yh-
distetty ulosmenorullaan. Se havaitsee muovikalvon 
lavaan kohdistaman kireyden.

Erityinen elektroninen kortti, kokoaa sensorin (4) sig-
naalin ja asetetun säädön toimintojen F13-16 kautta 
ohjauspaneelissa  tarkistaakseen dynaamisesti esi-
venytyksen rullien vetomoottorin nopeuden ja näin 
muovikalvon kireyden.
Kalvokelkka on varustettu vaihdemoottorilla, joka vetää 
hammasrattaiden voimansiirron avulla kolmea kumista 
rullaa (1), (2) ja (3). 
Erilaiset voimansiirtosuhteet aiheuttavat eri nopeudet 
rullille (1), (2) ja (3) luoden esivenytysprosessin.
Kalvokelkassa on kolmen vapaan rullan sarja, joiden 
tehtävänä on lisätä kalvon käärimiskulmaa kumirulliin 
nähden.
Aloituksessa muovikalvo on lastattava kalvokelkkaan 
seuraavalla tavalla:

Vie rullan kelkka ala-asentoon rullan asettamisen 
helpottamiseksi.
Paina hätäseis-painiketta laitteen pysäyttämiseksi.
Asenna rulla  (7)  keskitystappiin  (8).
Avaa luukku ja aseta muovikalvo rullien välille kaaviossa 
A kuvatun reitin mukaisesti. Kolmiosymboli osoittaa 
kumpi puoli on kalvon liimapuoli (jos olemassa).
Kaavio A on tarrakyltti, joka löytyy myös kelkasta.
Sulje luukku varmistaen, että lukitukset ovat varmasti 
kytkettyinä.
Nol laa hätäseis-pain ike la i t teen asetusten 
palauttamiseksi.

Folienschlitten ausführung PRS

Mit dieser Ausführung des Schlittens (Abb. 2.7 c) kann 
die Wickelspannung der Folie auf der Palette .
Dieser Schlitten ist mit einer Vordehneinrichtung der 
Stretchfolie mit festen durch die austauschbaren 
Zahnräder festgelegten Untersetzungsverhältnissen 
ausgerüstet.
Mögliche Verhältnisse für die Vordehnung:

- 150% (1 m Folie dehnt sich durch die Vordehnung 
auf 2,5 m);

- 200% (1 m Folie dehnt sich durch die Vordehnung 
auf 3,0 m);

- 250% (1 m Folie dehnt sich durch die Vordehnung 
auf 3,5 m).

Der Schlitten ist mit einem an der Ausgangswalze 
angeschlossenen Sensor (4) ausgerüstet, der die 
Spannung der um die Palette gewickelten Folie 
erfasst.
Eine spezifische elektronische Karte integriert das Signal 
des Sensors (4) und die eingestellte F13-16 Einstellung 
Funktionen in der Systemsteuerung zur dynamischen 
Überwachung der Geschwindigkeit des Zugmotors der 
Vordehnungswalzen und somit der Folienspannung.
Der Schlitten ist mit einem Getriebe ausgerüstet, das über 
Zahnräder drei Walzen mit Gummibelag (1) und (2) und 
(3) zieht. Unterschiedliche Untersetzungsverhältnisse 
erzeugen unterschiedliche Geschwindigkeiten der Walzen 
(1) und (2) und (3) und bewirken die Vordehnung.
Der Schlitten weist eine Reihe von drei Loswalzen auf, 
um den Wickelwinkel der Folie auf den Gummiwalze 
zu erhöhen.
Beim Starten muss die Folie auf den Schlitten geladen 
werden.

Zum einfacheren Einlegen der Folienrolle den Schlitten 
nach unten verfahren.
Zum Anhalten der Maschine den Not-Aus-Taster 
drücken.
Die Rolle (7) auf den Foliendorn (8) einsetzen.
Die Klappe öffnen und die Folie entsprechend der 
Darstellung in Abbildung A zwischen die Walzen 
führen. 
Das Symbol mit den Dreiecken zeigt die Seite der Folie, 
auf der der Leim (wenn vorhanden) aufgetragen ist.
Das Schema A befindet sich auch auf dem Schlitten. 
Die Klappe verschließen und sicherstellen, dass die 
Schlösser vollkommen eingeschnappt sind.
Den Not-Aus-Taster rücksetzen.

PRS kivitelű kocsi
Ezzel a kivitelű kocsival (2.7c ábra) lehetőség van 
azt a feszességet szabályozni, amellyel a fólia 
tekeredik rá a raklapra.
Ez a kocsi lehetővé teszi a rugalmas fólia 
előfeszítését, fix áttétek mellett, amelyeket 
cserélhető fogaskerekek határoznak meg.
A lehetséges előfeszítési arányok a következők:
-150% (1 méter fólia az előfeszítés hatására 2.5 
méter lesz)
-200% (1 méter fólia az előfeszítés hatására 3.0 
méter lesz)
-250% (1 méter fólia az előfeszítés hatására 3.5 
méter lesz)
A kocsi egy érzékelővel (4) van ellátva, amely a 
kimeneti hengerhez csatlakozik és mérni tudja a 
raklapra feltekert fólia feszességét.

Egy specifikus elektronikus kártya az érzékelő 
(4) által vett jelet összevezeti az F13-16 funkciók 
segítségével a vezérlőpanelen beállított értékekkel 
és ezzel dinamikusan vezérli az előfeszítő 
hengerek hajtómotorjainak sebességét és így a 
fólia feszességét.
A kocsi egy hajtóművel van felszerelve, amely egy 
fogaskerekes hajtáson keresztül három (1, 2 és 3 
jelű) támasztóhengert hajt.
Az eltérő hajtásáttétek különböző sebességeket 
eredményeznek a (1, 2 és 3 jelű) hengereknél és 
ez adja meg az előfeszítő hatást.
A kocsin 3 szabadonfutó henger is található, amelyek 
célja a fóliának a támasztóhengerekre történő 
feltekeredési szögének a növelése.
Beindításkor rá kell helyezni a fóliát a kocsira, az 
alábbiak szerint.
Eressze le a tekercstartó kocsit alsó állásba, hogy 
megkönnyítse ezzel a tekercs felhelyezését.
A gép leállításához nyomja meg a vészleállító 
gombot.
Helyezze fel a tekercset (7) a központi tartórúdra (8).
Nyissa ki az ajtót, majd fűzze be a fóliát a hengerek 
közé az „A” rajzon mutatott útvonalat követve, a 
kis háromszögek jelölik, hogy hol legyen a fólia 
ragasztós oldala (ha van ilyen).
Az „A” rajz egy öntapadós táblán a kocsin is 
megtalálható.
Csukja vissza az ajtót és győződjön meg róla, hogy 
a zárak teljesen becsukódtak-e.
A gép visszakapcsolásához engedje vissza a 
vészleállító gombot.

Rollenrobots PRS-versie

Bij deze versie van de robot (Fig. 2.7 c)  is het mogelijk 
de spanning aan te passen die moet worden uitgeoefend 
op de pallet.
Met deze robot is het mogelijk de rekfolie voor te rekken 
volgens vaste verhoudingen die worden bepaald door 
instelbare tandwielen.
De mogelijk instellingen voor voorrekken zijn:

-150% (meter folie wordt  2,5 meter dankzij 
voorrekken).

-200% (meter folie wordt  3,0 meter dankzij 
voorrekken).

-250% (meter folie wordt  3,5 meter dankzij 
voorrekken).

De robot is uitgerust met een sensor (4) die verbonden 
is met de uitgangsrol, die de spanning van de folie op 
de lading kan meten.

Een specifieke elektronische fiche registreert het 
signaal van de sensor (4) F13-16 instelling functies 
in het bedieningspaneel om actief de snelheid van 
de frictie van de voorrekrollen en spanning van de folie 
te controleren.
De robot is uitgerust met een reductiemotor die, via 
de aandrijving van de tandwielen, drie rubberen rollen 
bedient (1), (2) en (3).
De verschillende aandrijfverhoudingen leveren 
verschillende snelheden op van de rollen (1), (2) en (3) 
wat het voorrekken mogelijk maakt.
De robot is uitgerust met een serie van 3 vrijlooprollen 
met als doel om de omwikkelhoek van de folie op de 
rubberen rollen te vergroten.
Bij de start moet de folie worden aangebracht op de 
robot.

Breng de rollenrobot in de lage stand om het plaatsen 
van de folierol te vergemakkelijken.
Druk op de noodknop om de machine stop te zetten.

Plaats de rol (7) op de houder (8).
Open het luik en plaats de folie tussen de rollen volgens 
het schema in figuur A. 
Het symbool met de driehoeken duidt aan langs 
welke kant van de folie de lijm (indien aanwezig)  zich 
bevindt.
Het schema A bevindt zich ook op de robot. 
Sluit het luik opnieuw en zorg ervoor dat de sloten 
volledig gesloten zijn.
Ontgrendel de noodknop om de machine te resetten.

Vagnversion PRS

Med denna vagnversion (fig. 2.7 c) går det att reglera 
filmsträckningen på vridbordet.

Denna vagn gör att filmen kan försträckas enligt 
de förhållanden som fastställs av de utbytbara 
kugghjulen.

Försträckningsförhållandena är:

-150%  (1 m film blir 2,5 m vid en försträckning).
-200%  (1 m film blir 3,0 m vid en försträckning).
-250%  (1 m film blir 3,5 m vid en försträckning).

Vagnen har en sensor (4), kopplad till den utgående 
valsen, som kan läsa av filmsträckningen på vridbordet 
för att ställa in försträckningens värde.

Ett specifikt elektroniskt kort integrerar sensorns signal 
(4) och regleringen som ställs in med F13-16 funktioner 
för inställning i kontrollpanelen för att dynamiskt 
kontrollera motorns hastighet som drar försträckningens 
valsar och därmed filmsträckningen.
Vagnen har en kuggväxelmotor som, med hjälp av 
kuggväxlar, drar tre gummivalsar (1), (2) och (3).
Kuggväxlarnas olika förhållanden skapar olika hastigheter 
på valsarna (1), (2) och (3) och skapar på så sätt en 
försträckning. I vagnen finns en serie med tre odrivna 
valsar med syftet att öka sträckfilmningsvinkeln på 
gummivalsarna.
Vid igångsättningen ska filmen lastas på vagnen enligt 
följande.

Sänk ned vagnen med rullhållare för att underlätta 
införingen av rullen.
Tryck på nödstoppsknappen för att stoppa maskinen.
För in rullen (7) på centreringsstiftet (8).
Öppna luckan och för in filmen mellan valsarna som i 
schemat A. 
Symbolen med trianglar visar den filmsida på vilken 
limmet har applicerats (i förekommande fall).
Schemat A finns även som ett klistermärke på 
vagnen.
Stäng luckan och se till att låsen går helt i ingrepp.
Återställ  nödstoppsknappen för att starta om 
maskinen.

Vogn version PRS

Med denne vognversion(Fig.2.10) er det muligt at justere 
foliens applikationsspænding på arbejdsbordet.
Denne vogn gør det muligt at forstrække strækfolien 
ifølge rapporterne der er fastsatte af de udskiftelige 
tandhjulsystemer:

-150%  (1 meter folie forbliver 2,5 meter ved forstræk-
ningen);

-200%  (1 meter folie forbliver 3,0 meter ved forstræk-
ningen);

-250%  (1 meter folie forbliver 3,5 meter ved forstræk-
ningen).

Vognen er udstyret med en sensor (4). tilsluttet 
udgangsrullen, som er i stand til at aflæse den anvendte 
foliespænding på arbejdsbordet.

Et særligt elektronisk kort, integrerer sensorens 
signal (4) og den indstillede justering med funktioner 
F13-16 på styrepanelet, for at kontrollere dynamisk 
forstrækningsrullernes drivmotorhastighed og derfor 
foliespændingen.
Vognen er udstyret med et reduktionsgear der trækker 
med tandhjul-overførselssystemer, de tre gummiruller 
(1), (2) og (3).
De forskellige overførselsrapporter skaber forskellige 
hastigheder på rullerne (1), (2) og (3), og aktiverer på 
den måde forstrækningen.
På vognen findes der en serie 3 friløbsruller med 
det formål at forøge foliens omviklingsvinkel på 
gummirullerne.
Ved starten skal man sætte folien på vognen, som 
angivet i det følgende:

Indstil spoleholder vognen i lav position, for at gøre det 
nemmere at isætte spolen.
Tryk på nødstopknappen for at stoppe maskinen.
Isæt spolen (7) på centreringsstikket (8).
Åbn døren og isæt folien mellem rullerne ifølge den 
beskrevne sti på skemaet A, symbolet med trekanterne 
identificerer foliesiden, hvor der anvendes klæbemiddel 
(hvis til stede).
Skemaet A er et klæbeskilt, der også findes på selve 
vognen.
Luk døren igen ved at kontrollere at låsene er 
fuldstændigt låst.
Genindstil nødstopknappen for at genopstarte 
maskinen.
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Carrello versione PS

Con questa versione di carrello (Fig. 2.7d) è possibile 
regolare la tensione di applicazione del film sul 
bancale. 
Questo carrello consente di prestirare il film estensibile. 
Il valore di prestiro è regolabile.

Il carrello è dotato di:
-  un sensore (4), collegato al rullo di uscita, in grado di 

rilevare la tensione del film applicato sul bancale; 
-  due motoriduttori che trainano, tramite una 

trasmissione ad ingranaggi, i rulli gommati (1), (2) e 
(3);

-  tre rulli folli con lo scopo di aumentare l’angolo di 
avvolgimento del film sui rulli gommati.

Una scheda elettronica specifica, integra il segnale 
del sensore (4) e la regolazione impostata tramite  le 
funzioni F13-16 nel pannello di controllo per controllare 
dinamicamente la velocità del motore di traino dei rulli 
di prestiro e quindi la tensione del film.
Tramite  le funzioni F17-20 si  controlla la rotazione del 
rullo (1) e (2). La differenza di velocità che si genera tra 
i rulli gommati (1), (2) e (3) crea l’azione di prestiro.
All’avviamento occorre caricare il film sul carrello come 
segue:

Portare il carrello portabobina in posizione bassa per 
facilitare l'inserimento della bobina.
Premere il pulsante di emergenza per arrestare la 
macchina.
Inserire la bobina (7) sulla spina di centraggio (8).
Aprire il portello ed inserire il film tra i rulli secondo il 
percorso illustrato nello schema A, il simbolo con i trian-
goli identifica il lato del film su cui è applicato il collante 
(se presente).
Lo schema A è una targa adesiva presente anche sul 
carrello.
Richiudere il portello assicurandosi che le serrature siano 
completamente inserite.
Riarmare il pulsante di emergenza per ripristinare la 
macchina.

Wózki na szpulę wersja PS

W przypadku tej wersji wózka istnieje możliwość 
regulowania.(Rys.2.7 d)
Ten wózek umożliwia wykonanie wstępnego naciągu 
folii rozciągliwej. Siłę naciągu wstępnego można 
regulować.

Wózek jest wyposażony w:
-  czujnik (4), połączony z wałkiem wyjściowym, który 

wykrywa naciąg folii dostarczanej na stół roboczy;
-  dwa motoreduktory, które, przy pomocy napędu 

zębatego, wprawiają w ruch wałki gumowe (1), (2) i 
(3);

-  3 wałki bierne, których zadaniem jest zwiększenie 
kąta owijania folii na wałkach gumowych;

Specjalna karta elektroniczna łączy sygnał czujnika (4) 
oraz regulację ustawioną przy F13-16 funkcji w panelu 
w celu dynamicznego sterowania prędkością silnika 
obracającego rolki naciągu wstępnego, a co za tym 
idzie, naciągiem folii.
Przy F13-16 funkcji steruje obrotami wałków (1) i (2). 
Tworząca się różnica prędko ci obrotowej między 
gumowymi wałkami (1), (2) i (3) powoduje naciąg 
wstępny.
Podczas uruchomienia folię należy założyć na wózek.

Ustawić wózek ze szpulą w niskiej pozycji w celu 
ułatwienia założenia szpuli.
Nacisnąć przycisk awaryjny w celu zatrzymania 
maszyny.
Założyć szpulę (7) na rdzeń centrujący (8).
Otworzyć drzwiczki i przełożyć folię między wałkami 
zgodnie ze schematem przedstawionym na rysunku A. 
Symbol, na którym są umieszczone trójkąty, oznacza 
ten brzeg folii, na który został naniesiony  rodek klejący 
(jeżeli jest).
Schemat A jest umieszczony również na wózku. 
Zamknąć drzwiczki upewniając się, iż są one zamknięte 
całkowicie.
Przywrócić działanie przycisku awaryjnego w celu 
wznowienia pracy maszyny.

Carros portabobina versión PS

Con esta versión de carro (Fig. 2.7 d)  se puede regular 
la tensión de aplicación del film sobre el palé
Este carro permite pre-estirar el film estirable. El valor 
de pre-estiraje se regula .

El carro está dotado de:
-  un sensor (4) conectado al rodillo de salida, capaz de 

detectar la tensión del film aplicada sobre el palé, 
-  dos motorreductores que arrastra, mediante una 

transmisión de engranajes, los rodillos de goma (1),(2) 
y (3);

-  3 rodillos locos que tienen la función de aumentar 
el ángulo de envoltura del film en los rodillos de 
goma.

Una tarjeta electrónica específica integra  la señal del 
sensor (4) y la regulación configurada mediante F13-
16 funciones de programación en el panel de control  
para controlar dinámicamente la velocidad del motor de 
tracción de los rodillos de pre-estiraje y, por consiguiente, 
la tensión del film.
Mediante F17-20 para controlar la rotación del rodillo 
(1) y (2). La diferencia de velocidad que se genera entre 
los rodillos de goma (1),(2) y (3) produce la acción de 
pre-estiraje.
Al encender hay que cargar el film en el carro.

Llevar el carro a la posición baja para facilitar la 
introducción de la bobina.
Pulsar el botón de emergencia para parar la máquina.
Insertar la bobina (7) en el perno de centraje (8).
Abrir la puerta e insertar el film entre los rodillos de 
acuerdo con el recorrido ilustrado en la figura A. 
El símbolo con los triángulos identifica el lado del film en 
que está aplicado el adhesivo (si ha sido aplicado).
El esquema A está presente también en el carro. Volver 
a cerrar la puerta cerciorándose de que las cerraduras 
estén completamente introducidas.
Restablecer el botón de emergencia para poner la 
máquina de nuevo en funcionamiento.

Бобинные тележки версия PS

С данной ВЕРСИЕЙ КАРЕТКИ (Рис. 2.11)  можно 
отрегулировать НАТЯЖЕНИЕ наложения пленки на 
раму посредством Рукоятки (5).
Э та  К А Р Е Т К А  п оз вол я ет  п р о и з вод и т ь 
предварительную вытяжку тянущейся пленки. 
Параметр ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНОЙ ВЫТЯЖКИ 
регулируется посредством  Рукоятки (6).

КАРЕТКА снабжена:
-  датчиком (4), который соединен с выходным  

валиком и способен считывать степень 
НАТЯЖЕНИЯ пленки, наносимой на раму, 
и Рукояткой (5) для регулирования его 
показателя;

-  2 моторедукторами, которые посредством 
зубчатой передачи  приводят в движение 
прорезиненные валики (1), (2) и (3);

-  3 холостыми валиками, цель которых – 
увеличить угол обмотки пленки на прорезиненных 
валиках;

Специальная электронная карточка интегрирует 
сигнал датчика (4) и  регулирования Рукояткой (5), 
чтобы в динамике контролировать скорость мотора 
тяги валиков ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНОЙ ВЫТЯЖКИ и, 
следовательно, скорость НАТЯЖЕНИЯ пленки.
Рукоятка (6), для того чтобы проверить вращение 
валиков (1) и (2). Разница в скорости, появляющаяся 
между прорезиненными валиками (1), (2) и (3), создает 
действие ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНОЙ ВЫТЯЖКИ.
При ЗАПУСКЕ следует ЗАПРАВИТЬ КАРЕТКУ 
пленкой.

Для облегчения установки бобины переведите 
каретку в нижнее положение. 
Переведите общий выключатель в положение 'O'-
ВЫКЛ.
Открыть дверцу и вставить пленку между валиками, 
согласно пути прохождения, показанному на Рисунке 
A. Даннаяи схема A имеется также и на  КАРЕТКЕ. 
Закрыть дверцу, убедившись, что замки полностью 
закрылись.
Символ с треугольниками обозначает ту сторону 
пленки, на которую нанесено клейкое покрытие (если 
таковое имеется).
Сброс аварийной кнопкой для перезагрузки машины.

PS

Ta različica nosilca (slika 2.11) omogoča prilagajanje 
napetosti folije 

Pri ovijanju palete. Ta nosilec omogoča tudi predhodno 
raztezanje folije. Vrednost predhodnega raztezanja je 
mogoče prilagajati.

Nosilec vključuje:

- senzor (4), povezan z izhodnim valjem, namenjen 
merjenju napetosti folije za ovijanje palete;

- dva zobniška motorja, namenjena poganjanju gumijastih 
valjev (1),(2) in (3) s pomočjo ozobja;

- tri proste-negnane valje za povečavo kota ovitja folije 
na gumijaste valje.

Posebna elektronska plošča tiskanega vezja povezuje 
signal senzorja (4) in nastavne funkcije F13-16 nadzorne 
plošče in s tem dinamično nadzira hitrost pogonskega 
motorja valja za predhodno raztezanje in s tem tudi 
napetost folije.

S pomočjo funkcij F17-20 nadzira vrtenje valjev (1) in 
(2). Razlika hitrosti med gumijastimi valji (1), (2) in (3) 
ustvarja predhodno raztezanje.

Ob zagonu je potrebno folijo na nosilec namestiti na 
sledeč način.

Nosilec postavite v spodnji položaj in si s tem postavitev 
zvitka folije olajšajte.

Pritisnite gumb za izklop stroja v sili in stroj zaustavite.

Zvitek (7) potisnite na srednji osnik (8).

Odprite vratca in folijo napeljite med valje na način , ki 
ga prikazuje slika A, pri čemer simbol s trikotniki pomeni 
stran folije z vezivnim sredstvom (če obstaja).

Skica A je samolepljiva etiketa, ki je nalepljena na nosilec.

Vrata zaprite in se prepričajte, da so varno zaprta.

Gumb izklopa v sili ponastavite in stroj ponovno zaženite.

Carro versão PS 

Com esta versão de carro (Fig. 2.7 d) é possível 
regular a tensão de aplicação do filme no palete. 
Este carro permite fazer o pré-estiramento do filme 
extensível. O valor de pré-estiramento é regulável.

O carro está equipado com:
-  um sensor (4), ligado ao rolo de saída, capaz de 

detectar a tensão do filme aplicado no palete; 
-  dois motorredutores que fazem a tração, através 

de uma transmissão de engrenagens, dos rolos de 
borracha (1), (2) e (3);

-  três rolos livres com a função de aumentar o ângulo 
de envolvimento do filme nos rolos de borracha.

Uma placa eletrônica específica integra o sinal do sensor 
(4) e a regulação configurada através das funções F13-
16 no painel de controle para controlar dinamicamente 
a velocidade do motor de tração dos rolos de pré-
estiramento e, consequentemente, a tensão do filme.
Através das funções F17-20 controla-se a rotação do 
rolo (1) e (2). A diferença de velocidade que se gera 
entre os rolos de borracha (1), (2) e (3) cria a ação de 
pré-estiramento.
No momento da inicialização é necessário carregar o 
filme no carro da seguinte forma:

Colocar o carro porta-bobina em posição baixa para 
facilitar a inserção da bobina.
Pressionar o botão de emergência para parar a máquina.
inserir a bobina (7) no pino de centralização (8).
Abrir a porta e inserir o filme entre os rolos de acordo 
com o percurso ilustrado no esquema A, o símbolo com 
os triângulos identifica o lado do filme sobre o qual se 
aplica a cola (se presente).
O esquema A é uma placa adesiva também presente 
no carro.
Fechar a porta certificando-se que as fechaduras estejam 
completamente inseridas.
Rearmar o botão de emergência para restabelecer a 
máquina.

Chariots version PS

Cette version (Fig. 2.7 d) permet de régler la tension 
d’application du film sur la palette.
Ce chariot permet de pré-étirer le film étirable. La valeur 
de pré-étirage est réglable.

Le chariot est muni des composants suivants :
-  un capteur (4) relié au rouleau de sortie qui est en 

mesure de relever la tension du film appliqué sur la 
palette ;

-  deux motoréducteurs qui entraînent, à l’aide d’une 
transmission à engrenages, les rouleaux en caout-
chouc (1), (2) et (3);

-  3 rouleaux libres qui ont pour but d’augmenter l’angle 
d’enroulement du film sur les rouleaux en caout-
chouc.

Une carte électronique spéciale renferme le signal du 
capteur (4) et le réglage configuré au moyen de F13-16 
fonctions paramètre dans le panneau de contrôle de 
façon à assurer le contrôle dynamique de la vitesse du 
moteur d’entraînement des rouleaux de pré-étirage et 
donc, la tension du film.
Au moyen de F17-20 commande la rotation des rouleaux 
(1) et (2). L’écart de vitesse qui se vérifie entre les rou-
leaux en caoutchouc (1), (2) et (3) aboutit au processus 
de pré-étirage.
Lors du démarrage, il convient de charger le film sur le 
chariot comme suit:

Placer le chariot en position basse afin de faciliter l’in-
sertion de la bobine.
Enfoncer le bouton d'arrêt d'urgence pour arrêter la 
machine.
Enfiler la bobine (7) sur la goupille de centrage (8).
Ouvrir le volet et introduire le film entre les rouleaux en 
suivant le parcours indiqué sur la figure A, le symbole en 
triangle identifie le côté du film sur lequel est appliquée 
la colle (le cas échéant).
Le schéma A est également collé sur le chariot. 
Refermer le volet après s’être assuré que les serrures 
sont enclenchées à fond.
Réarmer le bouton d'arrêt d'urgence pour remettre la 
machine à l'état initial.

ΤΡΟΛΕΪ ΜΠΟΜΠΙΝΑΣ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ PS

Με αυτήν την έκδοση τρόλεϊ μΐορείτε να ρυθμίσετε 
την τάση εφαρμογής του film στον ΐάγκο μέσω του 
εΐιλογέα (5).
Αυτό το τρόλεϊ εΐιτρέΐει να ΐρο-τραβήξετε το εκτατό 
film. Η τιμή ΐρο-τραβήγματος ρυθμίζεται μέσω του 
εΐιλογέα (6).

Το τρόλεϊ διαθέτει:
- έναν αισθητήρα (4), συνδεδεμένο στον κύλινδρο 
εξόδου, ικανό να καταγράψει το τέντωμα του film 
ΐου εφαρμόζεται στον ΐάγκο και ένα εΐιλογέα (5) για 
να ρυθμίσει την τιμή του.
- ένα μηχανομειωτήρα ΐου τραβάει, μέσω μιας 
μετάδοσης με γρανάζια (8), το λαστιχένιο κύλινδρο 
(2).
- ένα ηλεκτρομαγνητικό φρένο ΐου ελέγχει την 
ΐεριστροφή του λαστιχένιου κυλίνδρου (1).
- 4 ελεύθεροι κύλινδροι με σκοΐό την αύξηση της 
γωνίας ΐεριέλιξης του film στους λαστιχένιους 
κυλίνδρους.

Μια ειδική ηλεκτρονική κάρτα, ενσωματώνει το 
σήμα του αισθητήρα (4) και τη ρύθμιση ΐου τέθηκε 
μέσω του εΐιλογέα (5) για τον δυναμικό έλεγχο της 
ταχύτητας του κινητήρα έλξης των κυλίνδρων ΐρο-
τραβήγματος και συνεΐώς την τάση του film.
Μια δεύτερη ηλεκτρονική κάρτα, ενσωματώνει το 
σήμα του εΐιλογέα (6) για τον έλεγχο της ΐεριστροφής 
του κυλίνδρου (1). Η διαφορά ταχύτητας ΐου 
ΐαράγεται μεταξύ των λαστιχένιων κυλίνδρων (1) και 
(2) δημιουργεί τη δράση του ΐρο-τραβήγματος.

Στην εκκίνηση ΐρέΐει να φορτώσετε το film στο 
τρόλεϊ.
Εισάγετε την μΐομΐίνα (6) στο βύσμα κεντραρίσματος 
(7).
Ανοίξτε την ΐόρτα και βάλτε το film μεταξύ 
των κυλίνδρων σύμφωνα με τη διαδρομή ΐου 
αΐεικονίζεται στην εικόνα A. Το σχέδιο A υΐάńχει 

PS roll-holder carriage

With this carriage version (Fig. 2.7d), the tension with 
which the film is applied to the pallet.. This carriage allows 
pre-stretching the film. The pre-stretch value is adjusted. 

The carriage is fitted with: 
- a sensor (4), connected to the outfeed roller, which 

measures the tension of the film applied to the 
pallet; 

- two gear motors which drive the rubber-coated roller 
(1),(2) and (3) by means of toothed gearing;  

- three idle rollers which are used to increase the winding 
angle of the film on the rubber-coated rollers.

A specific electronic circuit board integrates the signal 
of the sensor (4) and the adjustment set using F13-16 
functions in the control panel in order to dynamically 
control the speed of the pre-stretch roller drive motor 
and thus the film tension.
Through the functions F17-20 controls the rotation of 
the roller (1) and (2). The  speed difference generated 
between the rubber-coated rollers (1),(2) and (3) creates 
the pre-stretch action. 
Upon starting, the film must be loaded onto the carriage 
as follow.

Put the carriage into the Down position to make fitting 
the roll easier.
Press the emergency button to stop the machine.
Push the roll (7) onto the centre pin (8).
Open the door and insert the film between the rollers 
following the path indicated in figure A, the symbol with 
the triangles identifies the side of the film to which the 
bonding agent (if present) is applied.
Diagram A is an adhesive sticker also affixed to the 
carriage.
Close the door making sure it is correctly secured.
Reset the emergency button to restart the machine.

PS roll-holder carriage

With this carriage version (Fig. 2.11), the tension with 
which the filmis applied to the pallet can be adjusted using 
the knob (5). This carriage allows pre-stretching the film. 
The pre-stretch value is adjusted with the knob (6). 

The carriage is fitted with: 
- a sensor (4), connected to the outfeed roller, which 

measures the tension of the film applied to the pallet, 
and a knob (5) to adjust its value;

- two gearmotors which drives the rubber-coated roller 
(1),(2) and (3) by means of toothed gearing;  

- three idle rollers which are used to increase the winding 
angle of the film on the rubber-coated rollers.

A specific electronic card integrates the signal of the 
sensor (4) with the adjustment set with the knob (5) in 
order to dynamically control the speed of the pre-stretch 
roller drive motor and thus the film tension.The knob (6) 
controls the rotation of the roller (1) and (2). The  speed 
difference generated between the rubber-coated rollers 
(1),(2) and (3) creats the pre-stretch action. 
Upon starting, the film must be loaded onto the 
carriage.

Put the carriage into the Down position to make fitting 
the roll easier.
Turn the main switch to the ‘O’-OFF position.
Push the roll (7) onto the centre pin (8).
Open the door and insert the film between the rollers 
following the path indicated in figure A, the symbol with 
the triangles identifies the side of the film to which the 
bonding agent (if present) is applied.
Diagram A is also attached to the carriage.
Close the door making sure it is correctly secured.
Turn the main switch to the ‘I’ -ON position. 

Vozík držáku fólie PS

Tato verze vozíku (Obr. 2.7 d) dovoluje nastavení napětí 
fólie při aplikaci na paletu. Tato verze dovoluje předepínání 
fólie. Předepínací hodnota může být nastavena.

Vozík je vybaven:
- čidlem (4) napojeným na výstupní válec, který měří 
napětí fólie aplikované na paletu;
- dvourychlostními motory, které pohánějí pogumovaný 
válec (1), (2) a (3) za pomoci ozubených kol;
-  Třemi vodícími válci, které jsou používány ke zvýšení 
navíjecího úhlu fólie na pogumované válce.

Specifické elektronická obvodová deska spojuje signál 
čidla (4) a nastavení napětí za použití funkcí F13-16 na 
ovládacím panelu tak, aby byla dynamicky kontrolována 
rychlost motoru předpínací role na vozíku a tímpádem 
napnutí fólie.

Funkcemi F17-20 ovládáme rotaci válců (1) a (2). 
Rozdílná rychlost vyvolaná mezi pogumovanými válci 
(1), (2) a (3) určuje chod přednapínání.

Před spuštěním musí být fólie připěvněna následovně:

Vozík spustťe do pozice “Dolů”, aby upevnění role bylo 
co nejjednodušší.
Stiskněte bezpečnostní tlačítko STOP a stroj zastavte.
Nasaďte roli (7) na středový válec (8).
Otevřete dvířka a protáhněte fólii mezi válci dle nákresu A, 
symbol s trojúhelníky označuje stranu fólie na níž je 
aplikován spojovací materiál (pokud použit).
Diagram A je instrukční samolepka, kterou lze nalézt 
přilepenou na vozíku.
Zavřete dvířka a ujistěte se, že jsou správně zabezpečená.
Resetujte bezpečnostní tlačítko STOP a stroj znovu 
spusťte

PS mallin kelkka

Tässä kalvokelkkamallissa (kuva 2.11 d) on 
mahdollista säätää muovikalvon lastiin kohdistamaa 
kiristystä. 
Tässä kalvokelkassa voidaan esivenyttää venytettävä 
muovikalvo. Esivenytysarvo on säädettävissä.

Kalvokelkka on varustettu:
- sensorilla (4), joka on yhdistetty ulosmenorullaan. Se 

havaitsee muovikalvon lavaan kohdistaman kireyden; 
-  kahdel la vaihdemoottor i l la,  jotka vetävät 

hammasrattaiden voimansiirron avulla kumisia rullia 
(1), (2) ja (3);

- kolmesta vapaasta rullasta, joiden tehtävänä on lisätä 
kalvon käärimiskulmaa kumirulliin nähden.

Erityinen elektroninen kortti, kokoaa sensorin (4) 
signaalin ja asetetun säädön toimintojen F13-16 
kautta ohjauspaneelissa  tarkistaakseen dynaamisesti 
esivenytyksen rullien vetomoottorin nopeuden ja näin 
muovikalvon kireyden.
Toiminnoilla F17-20 tarkistetaan rullien (1) ja (2) 
pyöriminen. Kumirullien (1), (2) ja (3) välillä syntyvän 
nopeuden erotus luo esivenytyksen.
Aloituksessa muovikalvo on lastattava kalvokelkkaan 
seuraavalla tavalla:

Vie rullan kelkka ala-asentoon rullan asettamisen 
helpottamiseksi.
Paina hätäseis-painiketta laitteen pysäyttämiseksi.
Asenna rulla (7) keskitystappiin (8).
Avaa luukku ja aseta muovikalvo rullien välille kaaviossa 
A kuvatun reitin mukaisesti. Kolmiosymboli osoittaa kumpi 
puoli on kalvon liimapuoli (jos olemassa).
Kaavio A on tarrakyltti, joka löytyy myös kelkasta.
Sulje luukku varmistaen, että lukitukset ovat varmasti 
kytkettyinä.
No l laa  hä täse is -pa in ike  la i t teen asetus ten 
palauttamiseksi.

Folienschlitten ausführung PS

Mit dieser Ausführung des Schlittens (Abb. 2.7 d) kann 
die Wickelspannung der Folie auf der Palette.
Dieser Schlitten ist mit einer Vordehneinrichtung für die 
Stretchfolie ausgerüstet.
Der Schl i t ten ist  mit  folgenden Elementen 
ausgestattet:
- einem Sensor (4), der an die Ausgangswalze 

angeschlossen ist und die Spannung der um die 
Palette;

-  zwei Getriebe, die über einen Zahnradantrieb die 
Gummiwalze (1), (2) und (3) ziehn;

-  drei Loswalzen, um den Wickelwinkel der Folie auf 
den Gummiwalzen zu erhöhen.

Eine spezifische elektronische Karte integriert das Signal 
des Sensors (4) F13-16 Einstellung Funktionen in der 
Systemsteuerung  zur dynamischen Überwachung der 
Geschwindigkeit des Zugmotors der Vordehnungswalzen 
und somit der Folienspannung.
Durch die Funktionen F17-20 wird die Rotation der 
Walzen (1) und (2) eingestellt. Die unterschiedlichen 
Geschwindigkeiten, die zwischen den Gummiwalzen 
(1) und (2) und (3)erzeugt werden, führen zur 
Vordehnung.
Beim Starten muss die Folie auf den Schlitten geladen 
werden.

Zum einfacheren Einlegen der Folienrolle den Schlitten 
nach unten verfahren.
Zum Anhalten der Maschine den Not-Aus-Taster 
drücken.
Die Rolle (7) auf den Foliendorn (8) einsetzen.
Die Klappe öffnen und die Folie entsprechend der 
Darstellung in Abbildung A zwischen die Walzen führen. 
Das Schema A befindet sich auch auf dem Schlitten. 
Die Klappe verschließen und sicherstellen, dass die 
Schlösser vollkommen eingeschnappt sind.
Das Symbol mit den Dreiecken zeigt die Seite der Folie, 
auf der der Leim (wenn vorhanden) aufgetragen ist.
Den Not-Aus-Taster rücksetzen.

PS kivitelű kocsi

Ezzel a kivitelű kocsival (2.11 ábra) lehetőség van azt 
a feszességet szabályozni, amellyel a fólia tekeredik rá 
a raklapra.
Ez a kocsi lehetővé teszi a rugalmas fólia előfeszítését.
Az előfeszítés mértéke állítható.

A kocsi a következőkkel rendelkezik:
- érzékelővel (4), amely a kimeneti hengerhez csatlakozik 
és mérni tudja a raklapra feltekert fólia feszességét.
- két hajtóművel, amelyek egy fogaskerekes hajtáson 
keresztül a (1, 2 és 3 jelű) támasztóhengereket hajtják.
- három szabadonfutó hengerrel, amelyek célja a fóliának 
a támasztóhengerekre történő feltekeredési szögének 
a növelése.

Egy specifikus elektronikus kártya az érzékelő (4) által 
vett jelet összevezeti az F13-16 funkciók segítségével a 
vezérlőpanelen beállított értékekkel és ezzel dinamikusan 
vezérli az előfeszítő hengerek hajtómotorjainak 
sebességét és így a fólia feszességét.
Az F17-20 funkciókon keresztül szabályozható az (1) 
és (2) jelű henger forgása.
Az (1), (2) és (3) jelű támasztóhengerek között keletkező 
sebesség-különbség adja a feszítő hatást.
Beindításkor rá kell helyezni a fóliát a kocsira, az alábbiak 
szerint.

Eressze le a tekercstartó kocsit alsó állásba, hogy 
megkönnyítse ezzel a tekercs felhelyezését.
A gép leállításához nyomja meg a vészleállító gombot.
Helyezze fel a tekercset (7) a központi tartórúdra (8).
Nyissa ki az ajtót, majd fűzze be a fóliát a hengerek 
közé az „A” rajzon mutatott útvonalat követve, a kis 
háromszögek jelölik, hogy hol legyen a fólia ragasztós 
oldala (ha van ilyen).
Az „A” rajz egy öntapadós táblán a kocsin is megtalálható.
Csukja vissza az ajtót és győződjön meg róla, hogy a 
zárak teljesen becsukódtak-e.
A gép visszakapcsolásához engedje vissza a vészleállító 
gombot.

Rollenrobots PS-versie

Bij deze versie van de robot (Fig. 2.7 d) is het mogelijk 
de spanning aan te passen die moet worden uitgeoefend 
op de pallet.
Deze robot kan de rekfolie voorrekken. De voorrekwaarde 
kan worden aangepast met behulp.

De robot  is uitgerust met:
-  een sensor (4) die verbonden is met de uitgangsrol, die 

de spanning van de folie op de lading kan meten, 
-  twee reductiemotoren die, via de aandrijving van de 

tandwielen, drie rubberen rollen bedienen (1), (2)  en 
(3);

-  3 vrijlooprollen met als doel om de omwikkelhoek van 
de folie op de rubberen rollen te vergroten;

Een specifieke elektronische fiche registreert het 
signaal van de sensor (4) F13-16 instelling functies 
in het bedieningspaneel om actief de snelheid van 
de frictie van de voorrekrollen en spanning van de folie 
te controleren.
Door de functies F17-20 wordt de rotatie van rol (1) en 
(2) geregeld.  Het snelheidsverschil tussen de rubberen 
rollen (1), (2) en (3) maakt het voorrekken mogelijk.
Bij de start moet de folie worden aangebracht op de 
robot.

Breng de rollenrobot in de lage stand om het plaatsen 
van de folierol te vergemakkelijken.
Druk op de noodknop om de machine stop te zetten.
Plaats de rol (7) op de houder (8).
Open het luik en plaats de folie tussen de rollen volgens 
het schema in figuur A. 
Het symbool met de driehoeken duidt aan langs welke kant 
van de folie de lijm (indien aanwezig) zich bevindt.
Het schema A bevindt zich ook op de robot. 
Sluit het luik opnieuw en zorg ervoor dat de sloten 
volledig gesloten zijn.
Ontgrendel de noodknop om de machine te resetten.

Vagnversion PS

Med denna vagnversion (fig. 2.11 d) går det att reglera 
filmsträckningen på vridbordet .
Denna vagn gör at t  f i lmen kan försträckas. 
Försträckningens värde kan ställas.

Vagnen har:
-  En sensor (4), kopplad till den utgående valsen, som 

kan läsa av filmsträckningen på vridbordet;
-  Två kuggväxelmotorer som, med hjälp av kuggväxlar, 

drar gummivalsarna (1), (2) och (3).
-  Tre  od r i vna  va l sa r  med  sy f t e t  a t t  öka 

sträckfilmningsvinkeln på gummivalsarna.

Ett specifikt elektroniskt kort integrerar sensorns signal 
(4) och regleringen som ställs in med F13-16 funktioner 
för inställning i kontrollpanelen för att dynamiskt 
kontrollera motorns hastighet som drar försträckningens 
valsar och därmed filmsträckningen.
In med F17-20 funktioner kontrollerar rotationen av 
valsarna (1) och (2). Skillnaden i hastighet som skapas 
mellan gummivalsarna (1), (2) och (3) skapar en 
försträckning.
Vid igångsättningen ska filmen lastas på vagnen enligt 
följande.

Sänk ned vagnen med rullhållare för att underlätta 
införingen av rullen.
Tryck på nödstoppsknappen för att stoppa maskinen.
För in rullen (7) på centreringsstiftet (8).
Öppna luckan och för in filmen mellan valsarna som i 
schemat A.
Symbolen med trianglar visar den filmsida på vilken 
limmet har applicerats (i förekommande fall).
Schemat A finns även som ett klistermärke på 
vagnen.
Stäng luckan och se till att låsen går helt i ingrepp.
Återställ  nödstoppsknappen för att starta om 
maskinen.

Vogn version PS

Med denne vognversion (Fig.2.11) er det muligt 
at justere foliens applikationsspænding på 
arbejdsbordet.
Denne vogn gør det muligt at forstrække strækfolien
Forstrækningsværdien kan justeres.

Vognen er udstyret med:
- en sensor (4). tilsluttet udgangsrullen, som er i 

stand til at aflæse den anvendte foliespænding på 
arbejdsbordet.

- to reduktionsgear der trækker med tandhjul-
overførselssystemer, de tre gummiruller (1), (2) og 
(3).

- 3 friløbsruller med det formål at forøge foliens 
omviklingsvinkel på gummirullerne.

Et særligt elektronisk kort, integrerer sensorens 
signal (4) og den indstillede justering med funktioner 
F13-16 på styrepanelet, for at kontrollere dynamisk 
forstrækningsrullernes drivmotorhastighed og derfor 
foliespændingen.
Med funktioner F17-20 kontrolleres rullernes rotation 
(1) og (2). Hastighedsforskellen der skabes mellem 
gummirullerne (1), (2) og (3), aktiverer forstrækningen.
Ved starten skal man sætte folien på vognen, som 
angivet i det følgende:

Indstil spoleholder vognen i lav position, for at gøre det 
nemmere at isætte spolen.
Tryk på nødstopknappen for at stoppe maskinen.
Isæt spolen (7) på centreringsstikket (8).
Åbn døren og isæt folien mellem rullerne ifølge den 
beskrevne sti på skemaet A, symbolet med trekanterne 
identificerer foliesiden, hvor der anvendes klæbemiddel 
(hvis til stede).
Skemaet A er et klæbeskilt, der også findes på selve 
vognen.
Luk døren igen ved at kontrollere at låsene er 
fuldstændigt låst.
Genindstil nødstopknappen for at genopstarte 
maskinen.
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3 TRASPORTO MOVIMENTAZIONE 
IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

3.1 IMBALLO E DISIMBALLO
La macchina può venire spedita con modalità diverse a 
seconda delle esigenze del tipo di trasporto:

-  Macchina priva di imballaggio e protetta da involucro 
in plastica trasparente.

-  Macchina su pianale in legno e protetta da involucro 
in plastica trasparente.

-  Macchina imballata in cassa di legno opportunamente 
dimensionata.

- Macchina su pianale in legno e protetta da involucro 
portante in cartone (imballo standard)

Al ricevimento della macchina accertarsi che l'imballo non 
abbia subito danni durante il trasporto o che non sia stato 
manomesso con conseguente probabile asportazione di 
parti contenute all' interno. Portare la macchina imballata 
il più vicino possibile al luogo previsto per l'installazione 
e procedere al disimballo avendo cura di verificare che 
la fornitura corrisposta alle specifiche dell' ordine.

I MEZZI DI SOLLEVAMENTO E TRASPORTO 
DEVONO ESSERE SCELTI IN BASE ALLE 
DIMENSIONI, AI PESI, ALLA FORMA DELLA 
MACCHINA E AI SUOI  COMPONENTI. LA 
CAPACITÀ DEI MEZZI DI SOLLEVAMENTO 
DEVE ESSERE SUPERIORE (CON UN MAR-
GINE DI SICUREZZA) AL PESO PROPRIO 
DEI  COMPONENTI DA TRASPORTARE.

N.B.: Nel caso si riscontrassero danni o parti mancanti, 
comunicarlo immediatamente al Servizio Assistenza 
Clienti ed al Vettore presentando documentazione 
fotografica.
Assicurarsi che non rimangano nei cartoni parti della 
macchina di piccole dimensioni.
Eseguire una accurata verifica delle condizioni gene-
rali.
Per lo smaltimento dei vari materiali costituenti l’im-
ballaggio attenersi alle normative vigenti per la tutela 
dell’ambiente.

NELLE OPERAZIONI DI SCARICO E MOVI-
MENTAZIONE È NECESSARIA LA PRESEN-
ZA DI UN AIUTANTE PER EVENTUALI SE-
GNALAZIONI DURANTE IL TRASPORTO.
IL COSTRUTTORE NON SI ASSUME AL-
CUNA RESPONSABILITÀ DEI DANNI PRO-
VOCATI DA OPERAZIONI SCORRETTE, 
DA PERSONALE NON QUALIFICATO O 
DALL’USO DI MEZZI NON ADEGUATI.

3 TRANSPORT-
PRZEMIESZCZANIE-
SKŁADOWANIE

3.1 OPAKOWANIE I ROZPAKOWANIE
Maszyna jest przygotowywana do wysyłki w sposób 
zależny od typu transportu:

-  Maszyna bez opakowania, chroniona okryciem z 
przezroczystego tworzywa sztucznego.

-  Maszyna na platformie drewnianej, chroniona 
okryciem z przezroczystego tworzywa sztucznego.

-  Maszyna w skrzyni drewnianej o odpowiednich 
wymiarach.

- Maszyna na platformie drewnianej, chroniona 
opakowaniem nośnym z kartonu (opakowanie 
standardowe)

W momencie odbioru maszyny należy upewnić się, 
czy opakowanie nie zostało uszkodzone podczas 
transportu i czy nie zostało otwarte, co mogło 
spowodować wypadnięcie znajdujących się wewnątrz 
części. Przenieść opakowaną maszynę najbliżej jak 
to możliwe do miejsca przewidzianego na instalację i 
rozpakować ją sprawdzając dokładnie czy zawartość 
przesyłki odpowiada złożonemu zamówieniu.

URZĄDZENIA PODNOSZĄCE I 
TRANSPORTOWE NALEŻY WYBRAĆ 
NA PODSTAWIE ROZMIARÓW, WAGI, 
KSZTAŁTU MASZYNY ORAZ JEJ 
KOMPONENTÓW. NOŚNOŚĆ URZĄDZEŃ 
PODNOSZĄCYCH MUSI BYĆ WYŻSZA (Z 
MARGINESEM BEZPIECZEŃSTWA) OD 
CIĘŻARU KOMPONENTÓW, KTÓRE MAJĄ 
ZOSTAĆ PRZENIESIONE.

N.B: W przypadku zauważenia uszkodzeń lub braku 
jakichś części, należy natychmiast powiadomić Dział 
Obsługi Klienta oraz Przewoźnika, przedstawiając 
dokumentację zdjęciową. Sprawdzić, czy w 
opakowaniach nie pozostały części o małych 
wymiarach. Przeprowadzić kontrolę ogólnego stanu 
przesyłki. Materiały opakowaniowe należy zutylizować 
zgodnie z normami prawnymi obowiązującymi w 
zakresie ochrony środowiska.

PODCZAS ROZŁADUNKU I PRZEMIESZ-
CZANIA NIEZBĘDNA JEST OBECNOŚĆ 
POMOCNIKA, KTÓRY BĘDZIE PRZEKA-
ZYWAĆ EWENTUALNE ZNAKI SYGNALI-
ZACYJNE PODCZAS TRANSPORTU.

PRODUCENT UCHYLA SIĘ OD WSZEL-
KIEJ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA SZKODY 
SPOWODOWANE WYKONANIEM NIEPRA-
WIDŁOWYCH OPERACJI, WYKONANIE 
ICH PRZEZ NIEWYKWALIFIKOWANYCH 
PRACOWNIKÓW LUB PRZEZ UŻYCIE 
NIEODPOWIEDNICH URZĄDZEŃ.

3 TRANSPORTE
 MANIPULACIÓN
 ALMACENAMIENTO
 
3.1 EMBALAJE Y DESEMBALAJE
La máquina podrá ser expedida con diferentes modali-
dades, según las exigencias del tipo de transporte:

-  Máquina sin embalaje, protegida con envoltura de 
plástico trasparente.

-  Máquina sobre bancada de madera, protegida con 
envoltura de plástico trasparente.

-  Máquina embalada en caja de madera de dimensiones 
adecuadas.

- Máquina sobre bancada de madera, protegida con 
envoltura portante de cartón de (embalaje están-
dar).

A la recepción de la máquina, cerciorarse de que el 
embalaje no haya sufrido daños durante el transporte, 
no haya sido manipulado ni haya sido extraída ninguna 
pieza contenida en su interior. Llevar la máquina em-
balada lo más cerca posible del lugar previsto para la 
instalación y proceder al desembalaje, comprobando 
cuidadosamente que el suministro corresponda con las 
especificaciones del pedido.

LOS MEDIOS DE ELEVACIÓN Y TRANSPOR-
TE SE DEBERÁN ESCOGER DE ACUERDO 
CON LAS DIMENSIONES, EL PESO Y LA 
FORMA DE LA MÁQUINA Y SUS COMPO-
NENTES. LA CAPACIDAD DE LOS MEDIOS 
DE ELEVACIÓN DEBERÁ SER SUPERIOR 
(CON UN MARGEN DE SEGURIDAD) AL 
PESO PROPIO DE LOS COMPONENTES A 
TRANSPORTAR.

N.B.: Si se detectaran daños o piezas faltantes, co-
municarlo inmediatamente al Servicio de Asistencia a 
Clientes y al transportista, presentando documentación 
fotográfica.
Comprobar que no quede en las cajas ninguna pieza 
de la máquina de pequeñas dimensiones.
Comprobar detalladamente las condiciones genera-
les.
Para la eliminación de los varios materiales que integran 
el embalaje, atenerse a las normas vigentes de protec-
ción del ambiente.

PARA LAS OPERACIONES DE DESCARGA 
Y MANIPULACIÓN SE NECESITA LA PRE-
SENCIA DE UN AYUDANTE QUE DÉ INDI-
CACIONES DURANTE EL TRANSPORTE.
EL FABRICANTE NO SE ASUME NINGUNA 
RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAÑOS PRO-
VOCADOS POR OPERACIONES INCO-
RRECTAS, POR PARTE DE PERSONAL NO 
CUALIFICADO O POR EL USO DE MEDIOS 
NO ADECUADOS.

3 ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА, ПЕРЕ-
МЕЩЕНИЕ, СКЛАДИРОВАНИЕ

3.1 УПАКОВКА И РАСПАКОВКА
Станок может быть отправлен разными способами в 
зависимости от требований вида транспорта:
-  Станок без упаковки, защищенный оболочкой из 

прозрачной пленки.
-  Станок на деревянной платформе, защищенный 

оболочкой из прозрачной пленки.
-  Станок, упакованный в деревянный ящик соответ-

ствующих размеров. 
-  Станок на деревянной платформе, защи-

щенный несущей оболочкой из картона. 
(стандартная упаковка).  

При получении станка удостовериться, что упаковка 
не была повреждена или вскрыта во время перевозки, 
чтобы исключить вероятность последовавшей вслед 
за этим потери содержавшихся внутри неё частей. 
Подвезти упакованный станок как можно ближе к 
месту, отведенному для монтажа, и приступить к рас-
паковыванию, проверяя, что поставка соответствует 
спецификации заказа.

С Р Е Д С Т В А  Д Л Я  П О Д Ъ Е М А  И 
ПЕРЕВОЗКИ ДОЛЖНЫ БЫТЬ ВЫБРАНЫ 
СООТВЕТСТВЕННО ГАБАРИТАМ, ВЕСУ, 
ФОРМАМ СТАНКА И ЕГО КОМПОНЕНТОВ. 
МОЩНОСТЬ ПОДЪЕМНЫХ СРЕДСТВ 
ДОЛЖНА ПРЕВЫШАТЬ (С ЗАПАСОМ) 
СОБСТВЕННЫЙ ВЕС ТРАНСПОРТИРУЕМЫХ 
КОМПОНЕНТОВ.

Прим.: в случае обнаружения ущерба или отсутствия 
некоторых деталей немедленно сообщить об этом в 
Отдел обслуживания клиентов и Перевозчику, представив 
соответствующую фотодокументацию. Удостовериться, 
что в коробках не осталось мелких деталей станка. 
Провести подобающую проверку общего состояния. В 
вопросе утилизации различных материалов упаковки 
придерживаться действующих нормативов по охране 
окружающей среды.

П Р И  В Ы П О Л Н Е Н И И  О П Е РА Ц И Й 
ПО РАЗГРУЗКЕ И  ПЕРЕМЕЩЕНИЮ 
Н Е О Б Х О Д И М О  П Р И С У Т С Т В И Е 
ПОМОЩНИКА, ДЛЯ ВОЗМОЖНОЙ ПОДАЧИ 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДАЮЩИХ СИГНАЛОВ ВО ВРЕМЯ 
ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКИ.

ИЗГОТОВИТЕЛЬ СНИМАЕТ С СЕБЯ 
ВС Я К У Ю  О Т В Е Т С Т В Е Н Н О С Т Ь  З А 
УЩЕРБ, ПРИЧИНЕННЫЙ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТЕ 
Н Е П РА В И Л Ь Н О Г О  В Ы П О Л Н Е Н И Я 
О П Е РА Ц И Й ,  И З - З А  Д Е Й С Т В И Й 
НЕКВАЛИФИЦИРОВАННОГО ПЕРСОНАЛА И 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ НЕСООТВЕТСТВУЮЩИХ 
СРЕДСТВ.

3 TRANSPORT – ROKOVANJE - SKLADIŠČENJE

3.1 PAKIRANJE IN RAZPAKIRANJE

Stroj je odvisno od zahtev transporta lahko poslan na 
različne načine:

-Nepakiran stroj, zaščiten s prozornim plastičnim ovojem

-Stroj na leseni paleti, zaščiten s prozornim plastičnim 
ovojem.

-Stroj pakiran v lesenem zaboju primernih dimenzij.

-Stroj na leseni paleti, zaščiten samopodporno kartonasto 
škatlo (standardno pakiranje).

Ob prejemu stroja je potrebno preveriti morebitne 
poškodbe embalaže med transportom oziroma morebitno 
manipulacijo ali odtujitev sestavnih delov. Pakiran stroj 
je potrebno premakniti čimbliže mestu namestitve stroja 
pričeti z razpakiranjem stroja, ob čemer je potrebno 
temeljito preveriti ali dobavljeno blago ustreza specifikaciji 
naročila.

SREDSTVA ZA DVIGANJE IN TRANSPORT 
STROJA JE POTREBNO IZBRATI GLEDE 
NA VELIKOST, TEŽO IN OBLIKO STROJA, 
TER NJEGOVIH SESTAVNIH DELOV. 
ZMOGLJIVOST DVIŽNE OPREMO MORA 
BITI VEČJA (Z VARNOSTNO REZERVO) OD 
TEŽE SESTAVNIH DELOV, NAMENJENIH 
TRANSPORTU.

Opomba: V primeru zaznave poškodovanih ali 
manjkajočih delov je potrebno o tem nemudoma obvestiti 
servisni center za stranke, ki mu je potrebno predložiti 
fotografsko dokumentacijo.

Prepričajte se, da v kartonastih škatlah niste pozabili 
majhnih delov stroja.

Splošno stanje stroja temeljito preverite.

Različne materiale embalaže je potrebno odstraniti v 
skladu s trenutno veljavnimi predpisi glede varovanja 
okolja.

PRI ARZKLADANJU IN ROKOVANJU JE 
POTREBNO IMETI NA VOLJO POMOČNIKA 
ZA POMOČ PRI USMERJANJU PRI 
TRANSPORTU.

PROIZVAJALEC ZAVRAČA VSAKRŠNO 
ODGOVORNOST ZA POŠKODBE, KI BI 
NASTALE ZARADI NEPRAVILNE UPORABE, 
UPORABE S STRANI NEUSPOSOBLJENEGA 
OSEBJA OZIROMA ZARADI UPORABE 
NEPRIMERNIH SREDSTEV.

3 TRANSPORTE, 
MOVIMENTAÇÃO, 
ARMAZENAMENTO

3.1 EMBALAGEM E DESEMBALAGEM
A máquina pode ser enviada com modalidades diferen-
tes dependendo das exigências do tipo de transporte:

-  Máquina sem embalagem e protegida por um invó-
lucro de plástico transparente.

-  Máquina sobre um palete de madeira e protegida 
por um invólucro de plástico transparente.

-  Máquina embalada em caixa de madeira adequada-
mente dimensionada.

- Máquina sobre um palete de madeira e protegida por 
um invólucro em papelão (embalagem padrão)

Ao receber a máquina, certificar-se que a embalagem 
não tenha sofrido danos durante o transporte ou que 
não tenha sido violada com provável remoção de partes 
contidas no seu interior. Colocar a máquina embalada 
o mais próximo possível do local previsto para a sua 
instalação e desembalar, com o cuidado de controlar 
se o fornecimento corresponde às especificações do 
pedido de compra.

OS MEIOS DE ELEVAÇÃO E TRANSPORTE 
DEVEM SER ESCOLHIDOS CONFORME 
AS DIMENSÕES, PESOS, A FORMA DA 
MÁQUINA E OS SEUS COMPONENTES. A 
CAPACIDADE DOS MEIOS DE ELEVAÇÃO 
DEVE SER SUPERIOR (COM UMA MARGEM 
DE SEGURANÇA) AO PESO PRÓPRIO DOS 
COMPONENTES A TRANSPORTAR.

NOTA: Caso se encontrem danos ou partes em falta, 
comunicá-lo imediatamente ao Serviço de Assistência 
de Clientes e aos Transportador apresentando docu-
mentação fotográfica.
Certificar-se que não permaneçam nas caixas partes da 
máquina que sejam de pequenas dimensões.
Realizar uma cuidada verificação das condições gerais.
Para a eliminação dos vários materiais que constituem 
a embalagem seguir as normas em vigor para a salva-
guarda do meio-ambiente.

NAS OPERAÇÕES DE DESCARGA E MOVI-
MENTAÇÃO É NECESSÁRIA A PRESENÇA 
DE UM AJUDANTE PARA EVENTUAIS SI-
NALIZAÇÕES DURANTE O TRANSPORTE.
O FABRICANTE NÃO ASSUME QUALQUER 
RESPONSABILIDADE POR DANOS PRO-
VOCADOS POR OPERAÇÕES INCORRE-
TAS, POR PESSOAL NÃO QUALIFICADO 
OU PELA UTILIZAÇÃO DE MEIOS INADE-
QUADOS.

3 TRANSPORT - MANUTENTION
 STOCKAGE

3.1 EMBALLAGE ET DEBALLAGE
La machine peut être expédiée de différentes façons pour 
répondre aux exigences du type de transport adopté :

- Machine sans emballage et recouverte d’une bâche 
en plastique transparent.

- Machine posée sur une plate-forme en bois et recou-
verte d’une bâche en plastique transparent.

-  Machine emballée dans une caisse en bois de di-
mensions adéquates.

- Machine posée sur une plate-forme en bois et 
recouverte d’un emballage en carton (emballage 
standard).

Au moment de réceptionner la machine, s’assurer que 
l’emballage n’a pas été endommagé durant le transport 
ou qu’il n’a pas été ouvert, ce qui pourrait signifier que 
certaines des pièces contenues à l’intérieur ont été 
enlevées. Amener la machine encore emballée le plus 
près possible du lieu d’installation prévu et procéder 
au déballage en ayant soin de vérifier que la fourniture 
correspond au cahier des charges.

LE CHOIX DES ENGINS DE LEVAGE ET 
DES MACHINES DE TRANSPORT DOIT SE 
FAIRE EN FONCTION DES DIMENSIONS, 
DU POIDS, DE LA GEOMETRIE DE LA 
MACHINE ET DE SES COMPOSANTS. LA 
CAPACITE DES ENGINS DE LEVAGE DOIT 
ETRE SUPERIEURE (AVEC UNE MARGE DE 
SECURITE) AU POIDS DES COMPOSANTS 
DEVANT ETRE TRANSPORTES.

N.B.: Signaler sans tarder la présence de dégâts ou de 
pièces manquantes au service après-vente et au trans-
porteur avec clichés photographiques à l’appui.
S’assurer que des pièces de petites dimensions ne 
restent pas au fond des cartons.
Effectuer une inspection détaillée des conditions gé-
nérales.
Pour l’élimination des différents matériaux qui constituent 
l’emballage, se conformer à la réglementation applicable 
en matière de protection de l’environnement.

LES OPERATIONS DE DECHARGEMENT 
ET DE MANUTENTION REQUIERENT LA 
PRESENCE D'UNE TIERCE PERSONNE QUI 
ASSURERA SI BESOIN EST LA SIGNALISA-
TION DURANT LE TRANSPORT.
LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RESPON-
SABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES CAUSES 
PAR L'EXECUTION D'INTERVENTIONS 
INCORRECTES, DES PERSONNELS NON 
QUALIFIES OU LE RECOURS A DES EN-
GINS INAPPROPRIES.

3 ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ- ΔΙΑΚΙΝΗΣΗ-
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣ

3.0 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙ
Για ό,τι αφορά στην ασφάλεια ανατρέξτε σε ό,τι 
λέχθηκε στο σημείο 1.3.

3.1 ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙ
Η μηχανή μπορεί να αποσταλεί με διάφορους 
τρόπους ανάλογα με τις ανάγκες του τύπου 
μεταφοράς:
-  Μηχανή χωρίς συσκευασία και προστατευμένη 

με διαφανές πλαστικό κάλυμμα.
-  Μηχανή σε ξύλινο πάγκο και προστατευμένη με 

διαφανές πλαστικό κάλυμμα.
-  Μηχανή συσκευασμένη σε ξύλινη κάσα κατάλληλων 

διαστάσεων.
- Μηχανή σε ξύλινο πάγκο προστατευμένη με 

χάρτινο κάλυμμα (στάνταρ συσκευασία)
Με την παραλαβή της μηχανής βεβαιωθείτε ότι η 
συσκευασία δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιές κατά τη μεταφορά 
ή δεν έχει παραβιαστεί με συνεπαγόμενη ενδεχόμενη 
αφαίρεση μερών που περιέχονται στο εσωτερικό. 
Φέρτε τη συσκευασμένη μηχανή όσο πλησιέστερα 
μπορείτε στον προβλεπόμενο χώρο για την 
εγκατάσταση και προχωρήστε στην αποσυσκευασία 
φροντίζοντας να ελέγχετε αν η προμήθεια αντιστοιχεί 
στις προδιαγραφές της παραγγελίας.

ΤΑ ΜΕΣΑ ΑΝΥΨΩΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ 
ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΠΙΛΕΓΟΝΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΒΑΣΗ ΤΙΣ 
ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ, ΤΑ ΒΑΡΗ, ΤΟ ΣΧΗΜΑ ΤΗΣ 
ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΩΝ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ ΤΗΣ. 
Η ΑΝΥΨΩΤΙΚΗ ΙΚΑΝΟΤΗΤΑ ΤΩΝ ΜΕΣΩΝ 
ΑΝΥΨΩΣΗΣ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΝΩΤΕΡΗ, 
(ΜΕ ΟΡΙΟ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ) ΤΟΥ ΒΑΡΟΥΣ ΤΩΝ 
ΠΡΟΣ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ.
ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ: Στην περίπτωση που 

εντοπισθούν ζημιές ή μέρη που λείπουν, 
γνωστοποιήστε το αμέσως στην Υπηρεσία 
Υποστήριξης Πελατών και στο Μεταφορέα 
παρουσιάζοντας φωτογραφική τεκμηρίωση.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι στα χαρτόνια δεν παραμένουν μέρη 
της μηχανής μικρών διαστάσεων.
Ελέγξτε λεπτομερώς τις γενικές συνθήκες.
Για τη διάθεση των διαφόρων υλικών που 
αποτελούν τη óυóęευαóία εφαńμόóτε τουó 
ιóχύοντεó ęανονιóμούó για την πńοóταóία του 

3 TRANSPORT-HANDLING-
STORAGE

3.1 PACKING AND UNPACKING
The machine may be shipped in different ways depending 
on the transport requirements:

-  Unpacked machine protected by transparent plastic 
wrapping.

-  Machine on a wooden pallet and protected by 
transparent plastic wrapping.

-  Machine packed in a wooden crate of suitable 
dimensions.

- Machine on a wooden pallet and protected by a self-
supporting cardboard box (standard packaging).

Upon taking delivery of the machine, check that the 
packaging has not been damaged during transport or that 
it has not been tampered with and parts removed. Move 
the packed machine as close as possible to the place of 
installation and start unpacking, carefully checking that 
the supply corresponds to the order specifications.

THE LIFTING AND TRANSPORT MEANS 
MUST BE CHOSEN BASED ON THE SIZE, 
WEIGHT AND SHAPE OF THE MACHINE 
AND ITS COMPONENTS.  THE CAPACITY 
OF THE LIFTING EQUIPMENT MUST BE 
GREATER (WITH A SAFETY MARGIN) THAN 
THE WEIGHT OF THE COMPONENTS TO 
BE TRANSPORTED.

N.B.:If damaged or missing parts are found, notify 
Customer Service and the carrier immediately, providing 
photographic documentation.

Check that no small parts of the machine are left in the 
cardboard boxes.

Make a detailed examination of the general conditions 
of the machine.

The various packing materials must be disposed of 
in accordance with current environmental protection 
regulations.

DURING UNLOADING AND HANDLING 
OPERATIONS, AN ASSISTANT MUST BE 
ON HAND TO GIVE ANY NECESSARY 
DIRECTIONS DURING TRANSPORT.
THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES 
ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE 
CAUSED BY INCORRECT OPERATIONS, 
UNQUALIFIED PERSONNEL OR THE USE 
OF UNSUITABLE MEANS.

3 TRANSPORT-HANDLING-
STORAGE

3.1 PACKING AND UNPACKING
The machine may be shipped in different ways depending 
on the transport requirements:

-  Unpacked machine protected by transparent plastic 
wrapping.

-  Machine on a wooden pallet and protected by 
transparent plastic wrapping.

-  Machine packed in a wooden crate of suitable 
dimensions.

- Machine on a wooden pallet and protected by a self-
supporting cardboard box (standard packaging).

Upon receipt, check that the packaging has not been 
damaged during transport or that it has not been tampered 
with and parts removed. Move the packed machine as 
close as possible to the place of installation and start 
unpacking, carefully checking that the supply corresponds 
to the order specifications.

THE LIFTING AND TRANSPORT MEANS 
MUST BE CHOSEN BASED ON THE SIZE, 
WEIGHT AND SHAPE OF THE MACHINE 
AND ITS COMPONENTS.  THE CAPACITY 
OF THE LIFTING EQUIPMENT MUST BE 
GREATER (WITH A SAFETY MARGIN) THAN 
THE WEIGHT OF THE COMPONENTS TO 
BE TRANSPORTED.

N.B.: If damaged or missing parts are found, immediately 
notify  Customer Service and the carrier, providing 
photographic documentation.

Check that no small parts of the machine are left in the 
cardboard boxes.

Make a detailed examination of the general conditions 
of the machine.

The various packing materials must be disposed of 
in accordance with current environmental protection 
regulations.

DURING UNLOADING AND HANDLING 
OPERATIONS, AN ASSISTANT MUST BE 
ON HAND TO GIVE ANY NECESSARY 
DIRECTIONS DURING TRANSPORT.
THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES 
ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE 
CAUSED BY INCORRECT OPERATIONS, 
UNQUALIFIED PERSONNEL OR THE USE 
OF UNSUITABLE MEANS.

3 PŘEPRAVA – MANIPULACE - 
USKLADNĚNÍ 

3.1 BALENÍ A VYBALOVÁNÍ
Stroj může být zaslán v závislosti na požadavcích na 
přepravu:
-   Vybalený stroj chráněný transparentním plastovým 
obalem.
-   Na dřevěné paletě chráněný transparentním plastovým 
obalem.
-   Zabalený v dřevěné přepravce vyhovujících rozměrů.
- Na dřevěné paletě chráněný samo-podpůrnou 
lepenkovou krabicí (standardní balení).

Při převzetí stroje se přesvědčte, že během přepravy 
nešlo k poničení balení, nebylo s ním manipulováno 
a žádné jeho části nebyly odstraněny. Stroj dopravte 
co nejblíže k místu, kde bude instalován a začněte jej 
rozbalovat. Pečlivě kontrolujte, že se dodané zboží 
shoduje se specifikacemi na objednávce.

ZPŮSOB ZDVIHÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVY JE 
ZÁVISLÝ NA VELIKOSTI, VÁZE A TVARU 
STROJE A JEHO SOUČÁSTÍ. KAPACITA 
ZDVIHOVÉHO ZAŘÍZENÍ MUSÍ BÝT 
VĚTŠÍ (S BEZPEČNOSTNÍ MARŽÍ) NEŽ 
VÁHA SOUČÁSTÍ, KTERÉ SE BUDOU 
PŘEPRAVOVAT.

POZNÁMKA: Pokud naleznete poničené či chybějící 
součásti, okamžitě kontaktujte zákaznický servis a 
přepravce. Mějte k dispozici fotografickou dokumentaci.
Přesvědčte se, že malé součástky nezůstaly v papírových 
krabicích.
Pečlivě zkontrolujte celkový stav stroje.
Rozdílné obalovací materiály musejí být zlikvidovány 
of v souladu s platnými nařízeními o ochraně životního 
prostředí.

BĚHEM NAKLÁDÁNÍ A MANIPULACE MUSÍ 
BÝT PŘÍTOMEN ASISTENT, ABY MOHL 
BĚHEM PŘEPRAVY PODÁVAT NEZBYTNÉ 
INSTRUKCE.

VÝROBCE NENÍ ZODPOVĚDNÝ ZA ZNIČENÍ 
V DŮSLEDKU NESPRÁVNÝCH POSTUPŮ, 
MANIPULACÍ NEOPRÁVNĚNÝMI OSOBAMI, 
NEBO POUŽITÍM NEVHODNÝCH ZPŮSOBŮ 
MANIPULACE.

3  KULJETUS LIIKUTUS VARASTOINTI 

3.1  PAKKAUS JA PURKU
Laite voidaan lähettää eri muodoissa kuljetustyypistä 
riippuen:

- Laite ilman pakkausta ja suojattuna läpinäkyvällä 
muovilla.

- Puulavalle pakattu laite suojattuna läpinäkyvällä 
muovilla.

- Laite pakattuna sopivasti mitoitettuun puulaatikkoon.

- Puulavalle pakattu laite suojattuna kantavalla pahvi-
kääreellä (standardipakkaus)

Laitetta vastaanottaessa varmista, että pakkaus ei ole 
vahingoittunut kuljetuksen aikana tai sitä ei ole avattu, 
jolloin sen sisällä olevia osia saattaa puuttua. Vie pakattu 
laite mahdollisimman lähelle tulevaa asennuspaikkaa 
ja pura pakkaus varmistaen, että toimitus vastaa tilaus-
määräystä.

 
 

NOSTO- JA KULJETUSLAITTEET ON VALIT-
TAVA KÄÄRINTÄLAITTEEN JA SEN OSIEN 
MITTOJEN, PAINON JA MUODON MUKAAN. 
NOSTOLAITTEIDEN KAPASITEETIN ON 
OLTAVA SUUREMPI (TURVAMARGINAA-
LILLA) KUIN ITSE KULJETETTAVIEN OSIEN 
PAINON.

HUOM: Jos vahinkoja tai puuttuvia osia ilmenee, ilmoita 
siitä välittömästi asiakaspalveluun ja kantajalle esittä-
mällä valokuvatodiste.
Varmista ettei pahvien sekaan jää laitteen pienikokoisia 
osia.
Tarkista yleiskunto huolellisesti.
Pakkauksen eri materiaalien hävittämistä varten noudata 
voimassa olevia ympäristönsuojelulakeja.

PURKU- JA LIIKUTTAMISTOIMENPITEISSÄ 
VAADITAAN APULAISTA, JOKA OHJEISTAA 
TARVITTAESSA KULJETUKSEN AIKANA. 

VALMISTAJA EI VASTAA MISTÄÄN VA-
HINGOISTA, JOTKA JOHTUVAT VÄÄRIN 
TEHDYISTÄ TOIMENPITEISTÄ, EPÄPÄTE-
VÄSTÄ HENKILÖKUNNASTA TAI SOPIMAT-
TOMIEN VÄLINEIDEN KÄYTÖSTÄ.

3 TRANSPORT - HANDLING - 
LAGERUNG

 
3.1 VERPACKUNG UND AUSPACKEN
Die Maschine kann je nach Anforderungen an die 
Transportart auf verschiedene Art und Weise versandt 
werden:

-  Ohne Verpackung und geschützt durch eine durch-
sichtige Kunststoffhülle.

-  Auf Holzpalette und geschützt durch eine durchsich-
tige Kunststoffhülle.

-  In Holzkiste entsprechender Größe.

- Auf Holzpalette, verpackt in Karton (Standardver-
packung)

Bei Erhalt der Maschine sicherstellen, dass die Verpa-
ckung während des Transports keine Schäden erlitten 
hat, nicht manipuliert wurde und keine Wahrscheinlichkeit 
besteht, dass darin enthaltene Teile entfernt wurden. Die 
verpackte Maschine so weit wie möglich an den für die 
Aufstellung vorgesehenen Platz bringen und auspacken. 
Dabei darauf achten, dass die Lieferung den Spezifika-
tionen des Auftrags entspricht.

DIE HEBEZEUGE UND TRANSPORTMIT-
TEL MÜSSEN AUF DER GRUNDLAGE 
DER ABMESSUNGEN, GEWICHTE SOWIE 
DER FORM DER MASCHINE UND IHRER 
BAUTEILE AUSGEWÄHLT WERDEN. DIE 
TRAGKRAFT DER HEBEZEUGE MUSS DAS 
EIGENGEWICHT DER ZU TRANSPORTIE-
RENDEN ELEMENTE (MIT EINER SICHER-
HEITSSPANNE) ÜBERSCHREITEN.

N.B.: Sollten Schäden oder Fehlmengen festgestellt 
werden, sofort den Kundendienst  und den Fracht-
führer benachrichtigen und Fotomaterial zum Beweis 
vorlegen.
Sicherstellen, dass keine Kleinteile der Maschine in den 
Kartons verbleiben.
Eine genaue Prüfung des allgemeinen Zustands vor-
nehmen.
Für die Entsorgung der verschiedenen Verpackungs-
materialien sind die für den Umweltschutz geltenden 
Vorschriften einzuhalten.

BEIM ABLADEN UND BEIM HANDLING 
MUSS IMMER EIN HELFER FÜR EVEN-
TUELLE MELDUNGEN WÄHREND DES 
TRANSPORTS ANWESEND SEIN.
DER HERSTELLER ÜBERNIMMT KEINE 
HAFTUNG FÜR SCHÄDEN DURCH UN-
SACHGEMÄSSE ARBEITEN, NICHT QUALI-
FIZIERTES PERSONAL ODER DURCH DIE 
VERWENDUNG VON NICHT ANGEMESSE-
NEN MITTELN.

3  SZÁLLÍTÁS, MOZGATÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS

3.1 CSOMAGOLÁS ÉS KICSOMAGOLÁS
A gép a szállításból eredő igények függvényében 
különféle módokon szállítható:
- Nem becsomagolt gép, amit egy átlátszó műanyag 
bevonat véd.
- Fa talpon elhelyezett gép, amit egy átlátszó 
műanyag bevonat véd.
- Megfelelően méretezett faládába csomagolt gép.
- Fa talpon elhelyezett gép, amit teherbíró karton 
bevonat véd (standard csomagolás)
A gép átvételekor győződjön meg róla, hogy a 
csomagolás nem sérült-e meg a szállítás során, vagy 
nem bontották-e meg, amelynek következtében 
esetleg eltávolíthattak belőle bizonyos részeket. A 
becsomagolt gépet vigye a lehető legközelebb ahhoz 
a helyhez, ahová telepíteni tervezi, majd csomagolja 
ki, közben ellenőrizve azt, hogy a leszállított áru 
egyezik-e a megrendelésben megjelöltekkel.

A Z  E M E L Ő -  É S  S Z Á L L Í T Ó 
BERENDEZÉSEKET A GÉP ÉS 
RÉSZEGYSÉGEINEK MÉRETEI, SÚLYA 
ÉS FORMÁJA FIGYELEMBE VÉTELÉVEL 
KELL MEGVÁLASZTANI.
A Z  E M E L Ő - B E R E N D E Z É S E K 
TEHERBÍRÓ KÉPESSÉGÉNEK MEG 
KELL HALADNIA (BIZTONSÁGI 
RÁHAGYÁSSAL) A SZÁLLÍTANDÓ 
DARABOK ÖNSÚLYÁT.

N.B.: Ha károkat vagy hiányosságokat észlel, 
azonnal jelezze az Ügyfélszolgálatnak és a 
fuvarozónak, fényképes dokumentáció bemutatása 
mellett.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a csomagolókartonban ne 
maradjanak benne a gép kisméretű részei.
Alaposan ellenőrizze a gép általános állapotát.
A csomagolásból keletkező különféle hulladék 
anyagok kezelése során tartsa be a hatályos 
környezetvédelmi előírásokat.

A LERAKODÁS ÉS A MOZGATÁS SORÁN 
SZÜKSÉG VAN EGY SEGÍTŐRE, AKI 
SZÜKSÉG ESETÉN A SZÁLLÍTÁSBAN 
JELZÉSEKKEL TUD SEGÉDKEZNI.
A GYÁRTÓ SEMMILYEN FELELŐSSÉGET 
NEM VÁLLAL AZOKÉRT A KÁROKÉRT, 
AMELYEK HELYTELEN MŰVELETEKBŐL, 
VAGY SZAKKÉPZETLEN SZEMÉLYZET 
ILLETVE NEM MEGFELELŐ ESZKÖZÖK 
ALKALMAZÁSÁBÓL EREDNEK.

3 TRANSPORT, VERPLAATSING, 
OPSLAG

3.1 IN- EN UITPAKKEN
De machine kan op verschillende manieren verzonden 
worden, afhankelijk van het vereiste type transport:

- Machine zonder verpakking, beschermd door 
doorzichtige plastic hoes.

-  Machine op houten vlonder en beschermd door 
doorzichtige plastic hoes.

-  Machine verpakt in houten kist van de juiste 
afmetingen.

-  Machine op houten vlonder en beschermd door 
kartonnen hoes (standaardverpakking)

Controleer bij ontvangst van de machine of de verpakking 
geen schade tijdens het transport heeft opgelopen en 
of er niet mee geknoeid is, wat waarschijnlijk betekent 
dat onderdelen ontbreken. Breng de verpakte machine 
zo dicht mogelijk bij de plaats van installatie en pak de 
machine uit. Controleer of de leverantie overeenkomt 
met hetgeen op de order is aangegeven.

DE HEF- EN VERVOERMIDDELEN MOETEN 
GEKOZEN WORDEN OP BASIS VAN 
DE AFMETINGEN, HET GEWICHT EN 
DE VORM VAN DE MACHINE EN HAAR 
ONDERDELEN.  HET VERMOGEN VAN DE 
HEFWERKTUIGEN MOET GROTER ZIJN 
(MET EEN VEILIGHEIDSMARGE) DAN 
HET GEWICHT VAN DE TE VERVOEREN 
ONDERDELEN.

N.B.: Indien schade of ontbrekende onderdelen worden 
geconstateerd, moet u dit onmiddellijk doorgeven aan 
de klantenservice van de fabrikant en aan de vervoerder 
en dit documenteren aan de hand van foto’s.
Controleer of er in het verpakkingskarton geen kleine 
onderdelen van de machine zijn achtergebleven.
Voer een uitvoerige controle van de algemene 
toestand uit. Neem voor de afvalverwerking van 
het verpakkingsmateriaal de van kracht zijnde 
milieuwetgeving in acht.

TIJDENS HET LOSSEN EN VERPLAATSEN 
VAN DE MACHINE IS DE AANWEZIGHEID 
VAN EEN EXTRA PERSOON VEREIST DIE 
EVENTUELE SIGNALERINGEN TIJDENS 
HET TRANSPORT KAN GEVEN.

DE FABRIKANT AANVAARDT GEEN ENKELE 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR DE SCHADE 
VEROORZAAKT DOOR VERKEERDE 
HANDELINGEN, DOOR ONBEVOEGD 
PERSONEEL OF DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN 
ONGESCHIKTE MIDDELEN.

3 TRANSPORT, FÖRFLYTTNING 
OCH FÖRVARING

3.1 PACKA OCH PACKA UPP
Maskinen kan sändas på olika sätt beroende på 
transportkraven:

-  Maskin utan förpackning som skyddas av ett 
genomskinligt plasthölje.

-  Maskin på en plattform av trä och skyddad av ett 
genomskinligt plasthölje.

-  Maskin förpackad i en trälåda av lämplig storlek.

- Maskin på en plattform av trä och skyddad av ett 
bärande hölje av kartong (standardförpackning).

Då maskinen tas emot, kontrollera att förpackningen 
inte har skadats under transporten och att det inte 
finns någon åverkan med en följande möjlig förlust av 
delar i förpackningen. Ställ den förpackade maskinen 
så nära installationsplatsen som möjligt och packa upp 
den försiktigt. Kontrollera att leveransen motsvarar 
beställningen.

LYFT- OCH TRANSPORTMEDLEN SKA 
VÄLJAS ENLIGT MASKINENS DIMEN-
SIONER, VIKT, FORM OCH DESS DELAR. 
LYFTMEDLENS LYFTFÖRMÅGA SKA 
ÖVERSTIGA (MED EN SÄKERHETSMAR-
GINAL) VIKTEN PÅ DELARNA SOM SKA 
TRANSPORTERAS.

OBS: Om det uppstår skador eller om det saknas delar, 
underrätta omedelbart kundtjänsten och transportören 
och visa upp ett fotografi.

Kontrollera att det inte ligger kvar små maskindelar i 
kartongerna.

Gör en noggrann kontroll av det allmänna tillståndet.

För bortskaffning av de olika materialen som förpackning-
en består av, iaktta gällande miljöskyddsstandarder.

UNDER AVLASTNINGEN OCH FÖRFLYTT-
NINGEN MÅSTE EN ANDRA PERSON NÄR-
VARA FÖR EVENTUELLA SIGNALERINGAR 
UNDER TRANSPORTEN.

TILLVERKAREN TAR INGET SOM HELST 
ANSVAR FÖR SKADOR SOM ORSAKAS AV 
FELAKTIGA ARBETSMOMENT, AV OBEHÖ-
RIG PERSONAL ELLER VID ANVÄNDNING 
AV OLÄMPLIGA LYFTMEDEL.

3 TRANSPORT - HÅNDTERING – 
OPMAGASINERING

3.1 INDPAKNING OG UDPAKNING
Maskinen kan afsendes på forskellige måder, i henhold 
til den krævede type transport:

-  Maskine uden emballage og beskyttet med en gen-
nemsigtig plastikindpakning.

-  Maskine på træbund og beskyttet med en gennem-
sigtig plastikindpakning.

-  Maskine emballeret i papkasse med tilstrækkelige 
dimensioner.

- Maskine på træbund og beskyttet med en bærende 
papemballage (standard emballage).

Ved modtagelsen af maskinen skal man kontrollere at 
emballagen ikke er blevet skadet under transporten, at 
den ikke er blevet pillet ved, med muligvis fjernelse af 
de indeholdte dele. Stil den indpakkede maskinen så 
nær som muligt installationsstedet, og gå frem med 
udpakningen, ved at kontrollere at afsendelsen svarer 
til ordrens specifikke detaljer.

LØFTE- OG TRANSPORTMIDLER SKAL 
VÆLGES MED HENSYN TIL MASKINENS 
DIMENSIONER, VÆGT, FORM OG TIL DENS 
KOMPONENTER. LØFTEMIDLERNES BÆ-
REEVNE SKAL VÆRE STØRRE (MED EN 
SIKKERHEDSMARGEN) END EGENVÆG-
TEN PÅ KOMPONENTERNES, DER SKAL 
TRANSPORTERES.

NB.: I tilfælde der opstår skader eller der mangler dele, 
skal man straks meddele det til Kundens Assistance 
Service og til Transportøren, og vise desangående bil-
leder.
Kontroller at der ikke resterer maskindele af små dimen-
sioner i papemballagen.
Eftersyn omhyggeligt de generelle betingelser.
Til bortskaffelsen af de forskellige materialer emballa-
gen består af, skal man følge de pågældende love for 
miljøbeskyttelsen.

UNDER UDTØMNINGEN OG HÅNDTERIN-
GEN AF MASKINEN ER DET NØDVEN-
DIGT AT HAVE EN MEDHJÆLPER, FOR 
EVENTUELLE SIGNALERINGER UNDER 
TRANSPORTEN.
FABRIKANTEN FRALÆGGER SIG ET-
HVERT ANSVAR FOR SKADER DER SKYL-
DES FORKERTE OPERATIONER, IKKE 
KVALIFICERET PERSONALE ELLER AN-
VENDELSEN AF IKKE EGNEDE MIDLER. 
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Fig. 3.2

3.2   TRASPORTO E MOVIMENTAZIONE  
  MACCHINA IMBALLATA

PER IL SOLLEVAMENTO ED IL TRASPORTO 
DELLA MACCHINA IMBALLATA SERVIRSI 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE DI UN CARRELLO ELE-
VATORE DI PORTATA ADEGUATA. OGNI 
ALTRO SISTEMA VANIFICA LA GARANZIA 
ASSICURATIVA PER EVENTUALI DANNI 
RIPORTATI ALLA MACCHINA

IL PESO DELL'IMBALLO E' GENERALMEN-
TE INDICATO SULLA CASSA.

ASSICURARSI SEMPRE PRIMA DI QUAL-
SIASI OPERAZIONE CHE NON VI SIANO 
PERSONE ESPOSTE IN ZONE PERICOLOSE 
(IN QUESTO CASO L'AREA CIRCOSTANTE 
LE PARTI MACCHINA E' DA CONSIDERARSI  
INTERAMENTE ZONA PERICOLOSA).

Inserire le forche del carrello elevatore in corrispondenza 
delle frecce rappresentate in (Fig. 3.2).

L'altezza della scatola di imballaggio varia in funzione 
della versione di macchina richiesta:
- versione braccio h=2000 mm - imballo h=1160 mm
- versione braccio h=2200 mm - imballo h=1160 mm
- versione braccio h=2400 mm - imballo h=1230 mm

Peso imballo:  310 kg

Rys. 3.2

Ciężar opakowania:  310 kg

3.2   TRANSPORT I PRZEMIESZCZANIE  
 OPAKOWANEJ MASZYNY 

DO PODNOSZENIA I TRANSPORTU MA-
SZYNY OPAKOWANEJ, NALEŻY POSŁU-
GIWAĆ SIĘ WYŁĄCZNIE WÓZKIEM POD-
NOŚNIKOWYM O ODPOWIEDNIEJ NO-
ŚNOŚCI. ZASTOSOWANIE JAKIEGOKOL-
WIEK INNEGO SYSTEMU UNIEWAŻNIA 
GWARANCJĘ NA EWENTUALNE USZKO-
DZENIE MASZYNY

CIĘŻAR OPAKOWANIA ZAZWYCZAJ JEST 
UMIESZCZONY NA SKRZYNI.

PRZED WYKONANIEM JAKIEJKOLWIEK 
CZYNNOŚCI NALEŻY ZAWSZE SIĘ UPEW-
NIĆ, CZY W STREFACH NIEBEZPIECZ-
NYCH NIE MA OSÓB NARAŻONYCH (W 
TAKIM PRZYPADKU ZA STREFĘ NIEBEZ-
PIECZNĄ JEST UWAŻANA CAŁA STREFA 
OTACZAJĄCA MASZYNĘ).

Włożyć widły wózka podnośnikowego do miejsc 
oznaczonych strzałkami na Rys. 3.2.

Wysokość kartonu pakowego zmienia się w zależności 
od wymaganej wersji maszyny:
- wersja ramienia h=2000 mm - opakowanie h=1160 mm
- wersja ramienia h=2200 mm - opakowanie h=1160 mm
- wersja ramienia h=2400 mm - opakowanie h=1230 mm

Peso bruto:  310 kg

3.2   TRANSPORTE Y MANIPULACIÓN  
  MÁQUINA EMBALADA

PARA LA ELEVACIÓN Y EL TRANSPORTE 
DE LA MÁQUINA EMBALADA UTILIZAR  
EXCLUSIVAMENTE UNA CARRETILLA 
ELEVADORA DE CAPACIDAD ADECUADA. 
CUALQUIER OTRO SISTEMA CAUSARÁ LA 
PÉRDIDA DE VALIDEZ DE LA GARANTÍA 
POR EVENTUALES DAÑOS CAUSADOS A 
LA MÁQUINA.

EL PESO DEL EMBALAJE GENERALMEN-
TE ESTÁ INDICADO EN LA CAJA.

ANTES DE EFECTUAR CUALQUIER OPE-
RACIÓN, COMPROBAR QUE NO HAYA 
PERSONAS EXPUESTAS EN ZONAS PELI-
GROSAS (EN ESTE CASO EL ÁREA QUE 
RODEA LAS PARTES DE LA MÁQUINA SE 
CONSIDERARÁ ENTERAMENTE ZONA 
PELIGROSA).

Insertar las horquillas de la carretilla elevadora en corres-
pondencia con las flechas que se ilustran en la Fig. 3.2.

La altura de la caja de embalaje es diferente según la 
versión de máquina que se solicite:
- versión brazo h=2000 mm - embalaje h=1160 mm
- versión brazo h=2200 mm - embalaje h=1160 mm
- versión brazo h=2400 mm - embalaje h=1230 mm

3.2   ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА И 
ПЕРЕМЕЩЕНИЕ УПАКОВАННОГО 
СТАНКА

ДЛЯ ПОДНЯТИЯ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКИ 
У П А К О В А Н Н О Г О  С Т А Н К А 
ПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНО 
П О Г Р У З Ч И К О М  А Д Е К В А Т Н О Й 
ГРУЗОПОДЪЕМНОСТИ. ЛЮБОЙ ДРУГОЙ 
СПОСОБ СВОДИТ НА НЕТ СТРАХОВУЮ 
ГАРАНТИЮ ОТ ВЕРОЯТНОГО УЩЕРБА, 
ПРИЧИНЕННОГО СТАНКУ.

ВЕС УПАКОВКИ ОБЫЧНО УКАЗАН НА 
КОРОБКЕ.

КАЖДЫЙ РАЗ ПЕРЕД  ВЫПОЛНЕНИЕМ 
ЛЮБОЙ ОПЕРАЦИИ УДОСТОВЕРИТЬСЯ, 
ЧТО В ОПАСНЫХ ЗОНАХ НЕТ ЛЮДЕЙ 
(В ЭТОМ СЛУЧАЕ ВСЯ ПЛОЩАДКА, 
ОКРУЖАЮЩАЯ ЧАСТИ СТАНКА, ДОЛЖНА 
СЧИТАТЬСЯ ОПАСНОЙ ЗОНОЙ).

Вставить вилы погрузчика согласно указаниям 
стрелок, приведенным на Рис. 3.1.
Высота ящика для упаковки варьируется в 
зависимости от версии  запрошенной машины:
 -Кронштейн h = 2000 мм - упаковка h = 1160 мм
 -Кронштейн h = 2200 мм - упаковка h =1160 мм 
 - Кронштейн h = 2400 мм - упаковка h =1230 мм 

Pиc. 3.2

Вес упаковки:  310  кг

3.2 TRANSPORT IN ROKOVANJE S PAKIRANIM 
STROJEM

ZA DVIGANJE IN TRANSPORT PAKIRANEGA 
STROJA UPORABLJAJTE ZGOLJ VILIČAR 
USTREZNE DVIŽNE ZMOGLJIVOSTI.

UPORABA DRUGIH DVIŽNIH SISTEMOV IMA 
ZA POSLEDICO PREKINITEV VELJAVNOSTI 
GARANCIJE ZA POŠKODBE STROJA.

TEŽA PAKETA JE OBIČAJNO NAVEDENA NA 
ZUNANJOSTI PAKETA.

PRED VSEMI OPRAVILI SE JE POTREBNO 
VEDNO PREPRIČATI, DA SE V OBMOČJIH 
NEVARNOSTI IZPOSTAVLJENE OSEBE NE 
NAHAJAJO (V TEM PRIMERU JE POTREBNO 
KOT OBMOČJE NEVARNOSTI UPOŠTEVATI 
CELOTNO OBMOČJE OKROG SESTAVNIH 
DELOV STROJA).

Vilice viličarja je potrebno vstaviti v mesta, ki so na sliki 
3.1 označena s puščicami.

Višina škatle embalaže je odvisna od naročene različice 
stroja:

- različica ročice h=2000 mm - paket h=1160 mm

- različica ročice h=2200 mm - paket h=1160 mm

- različica ročice h=2400 mm - paket h=1230 mm

Teža paketa: 310 kg

3.2   TRANSPORTE E MOVIMENTAÇÃO  
  MÁQUINA EMBALADA

PARA A ELEVAÇÃO E O TRANSPORTE DA 
MÁQUINA EMBALADA USAR EXCLUSIVA-
MENTE UMA EMPILHADEIRA DE CAPACI-
DADE ADEQUADA. TODOS OS OUTROS 
SISTEMAS ANULAM A GARANTIA DE SE-
GURO REFERENTE A EVENTUAIS DANOS 
CAUSADOS À MÁQUINA

O PESO DA EMBALAGEM É NORMALMEN-
TE INDICADO NA CAIXA.

CERTIFICAR-SE SEMPRE ANTES DE QUAL-
QUER OPERAÇÃO QUE NÃO ESTEJAM 
PRESENTES PESSOAS EXPOSTAS EM 
ZONAS PERIGOSAS (NESSE CASO A ÁREA 
EM REDOR DAS PARTES DA MÁQUINA 
DEVE SER CONSIDERADA INTEIRAMENTE 
ZONA PERIGOSA).

Inserir os garfos da empilhadeira em relação às setas 
representadas em (Fig. 3.2).
A altura da caixa de embalagem varia de acordo com 
versão de máquina solicitada:
- versão braço h=2000 mm - embalagem h=1160 mm
- versão braço h=2200 mm - embalagem h=1160 mm
- versão braço h=2400 mm - embalagem h=1230 mm

Peso da embalagem: 310 kgPoids de l'emballage:  310 kg

3.2   TRANSPORT ET MANUTENTION DE  
 LA MACHINE EMBALLEE

POUR LE LEVAGE ET LE TRANSPORT 
DE LA MACHINE EMBALLEE, SE SERVIR 
EXCLUSIVEMENT D’UN CHARIOT ELEVA-
TEUR AYANT UNE CAPACITE DE LEVAGE 
ADEQUATE. TOUT AUTRE DISPOSITIF 
ANNULE LA GARANTIE EN CAS D’EVEN-
TUELS DOMMAGES OCCASIONNES A LA 
MACHINE.

LE POIDS DE L’EMBALLAGE EST EN GE-
NERAL INDIQUE SUR LA CAISSE.

AVANT DE PROCEDER A UNE QUELCON-
QUE OPERATION, TOUJOURS S’ASSURER 
DE L’ABSENCE DE PERSONNES EX-
POSEES DANS LES ZONES DANGEREU-
SES (DANS CE CAS, TOUTE LA ZONE QUI 
ENTOURE LES PARTIES DE LA MACHINE 
DOIT ETRE CONSIDEREE COMME UNE 
ZONE DANGEREUSE).

Glisser les fourches du chariot élévateur au niveau des 
flèches indiquées sur la Fig. 3.2.

La hauteur de la boîte d'emballage varie en fonction de 
la version de machine demandée:
- version bras h=2000 mm - emballage h=1160 mm
- version bras h=2200 mm - emballage h=1160 mm
- version bras h=2400 mm - emballage h=1230 mm

Ο ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΣ ΑΠΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΚΑΘΕ 
ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΠΡΟΚΑΛΟΥΜΕΝΕΣ 
ΑΠΟ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΕΣΦΑΛΜΕΝΕΣ, ΑΠΟ 
ΑΝΑΡΜΟΔΙΟ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟ Η ΑΠΟ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
ΑΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΩΝ ΜΕΣΩΝ.

ΣΤΙΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ 
ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΝΑΓΚΑΙΑ Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΙΑ ΕΝΟΣ ΒΟΗΘΟΥ 
ΓΙΑ ΕΝΔΕΧΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΤΑ 
ΤΗ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ.

3 . 2  Μ Ε ΤΑΦ Ο ΡΑ  Κ Α Ι  Μ Ε ΤΑ Κ Ι Ν Η Σ Η 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗ

ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΝΥΨΩΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΗ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ 
ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΕΝΑ 
ΑΝΥΨΩΤΙΚΟ ΜΕΣΟ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗΣ ΙΣΧΥΟΣ. 
ΚΑΘΕ ΑΛΛΟ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΑΚΥΡΩΝΕΙ ΤΗΝ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΔΕΧΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΕΠΙ 
ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ

Τ Ο  Β Α Ρ Ο Σ  Τ Η Σ  Σ Υ Σ Κ Ε ΥΑ Σ Ι Α Σ 
ΥΠΟΔΕΙΚΝΥΕΤΑΙ ΓΕΝΙΚΑ ΣΤΗΝ ΚΑΣΑ.

ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑ ΝΑ 
ΒΕΒΑΙΩΝΕΣΤΕ ΟΤΙ ΔΕΝ ΥΠΑΡΧΟΥΝ ΑΤΟΜΑ 
ΕΚΤΕΘΕΙΜΕΝΑ ΣΕ ΕΠΙΚΙΝΔΥΝΕΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΕΣ 
(ΣΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΑΥΤΗ Η ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗ ΠΕΡΙΞ 
ΤΩΝ ΜΕΡΩΝ ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ ΘΕΩΡΕΙΤΑΙ 
ΕΝΤΕΛΩΣ ΕΠΙΚΙΝΔΥΝΗ).

Εισάγετε τις περόνες του ανυψωτικού μέσου 

Καθαρό βάρος: 420 
kg
Μικτό βάρος: 600 kg

απέναντι από τα βέλη που φαίνονται στην Εικ. 3.1.

3.2   TRANSPORTING AND HANDLING  
 THE PACKED MACHINE

USE ONLY A FORK LIFT TRUCK OF 
ADEQUATE CAPACITY TO LIFT AND 
TRANSPORT THE PACKED MACHINE.   
USING ANY OTHER SYSTEM WILL NULLIFY 
THE WARRANTY FOR ANY DAMAGE 
CAUSED TO THE MACHINE.

THE WEIGHT OF THE PACKAGING 
IS GENERALLY INDICATED ON THE 
OUTSIDE.

ALWAYS CHECK BEFORE ANY OPERATION 
THAT THERE ARE NO EXPOSED PERSONS 
IN HAZARDOUS ZONES (IN THIS CASE 
THE ENTIRE ZONE AROUND THE 
MACHINE PARTS IS TO BE CONSIDERED 
A HAZARDOUS ZONE).

Insert the forks of the lift truck in the places shown by 
the arrows in Fig. 3.2.

The height of the packing box varies according to the 
machine version ordered:
- arm version h=2000 mm - pack h=1160 mm
- arm version h=2200 mm - pack h=1160 mm
- arm version h=2400 mm - pack h=1230 mm

Package weight:  310 kg

3.2   TRANSPORTING AND HANDLING  
 THE PACKED MACHINE

EXCLUSIVELY USE A FORKLIFT TRUCK 
OF ADEQUATE CAPACITY TO LIFT AND 
TRANSPORT THE PACKED MACHINE.   
USING ANY OTHER SYSTEM WILL NULLIFY 
THE WARRANTY FOR ANY DAMAGE 
CAUSED TO THE MACHINE.

THE WEIGHT OF THE PACKAGING 
IS GENERALLY INDICATED ON THE 
OUTSIDE.

ALWAYS CHECK BEFORE ANY OPERATION 
THAT THERE ARE NO EXPOSED PERSONS 
IN HAZARDOUS ZONES (IN THIS CASE 
THE ENTIRE ZONE AROUND THE 
MACHINE PARTS IS TO BE CONSIDERED 
A HAZARDOUS ZONE).

Insert the forks of the lift truck where shown by the 
arrows in Fig. 3.1.

Package dimensions: 2400x1750x560 mm 

Package weight:  600 kg

* STD machine (base Ø 1650-carriage mod. FM)

Obr 3.2

3.2   PŘEPRAVA A MANIPULACE ZABALENÉHO 
STROJE

KE ZVEDNUTÍ A PŘEPRAVĚ ZABALENÉHO 
STROJE POUŽIJTE POUZE VYSOKOZDVIŽNÝ 
VOZÍK DOSTAČUJÍCÍ KAPACITY. V PŘÍPADĚ 
POUŽITÍ JINÉHO SYSTÉMU NEBUDETE MÍT 
PRÁVO UPLATNIT NÁROK NA ZÁRUKU ZA 
POŠKOZENÍ NA STROJI ZPŮSOBENÉ.

INFORMACE O HMOTNOSTI BALENÍ 
NALEZNETE NA VNĚJŠÍ STRANĚ OBALU.

PŘED VEŠKEROU MANIPULACÍ SE STROJEM 
SE UJISTĚTE, ŽE SE V HAZARDNÍCH ZÓNÁCH 
NEVYSKYTUJÍ ŽÁDNÉ EXPONOVANÉ 
OSOBY (V TOMTO PŘÍPADĚ SE ZA 
HAZARDNÍ ZÓNU POVAŽUJE PROSTŘEDÍ, 
KDE SE VYSKYTUJÍ JAKÉKOLIV SOUČÁSTI 
STROJE).

Umístěte vidlice vysokozdvižného vozíku na místa 
indikovaná šipkami na Obr. 3.2.
Výška balení je různá a závisí na objednaném modelu 
stroje:
- verze s výškou ramene 2000 mm – výška balení =1160 mm
- verze s výškou ramene 2200 mm – výška balení =1160 mm
- verze s výškou ramene 2400 mm – výška balení =1230 mm

Hmotnost balení:  310 kg

3.2   PAKATUN LAITTEEN KULJETUS JA 
LIIKUTTAMINEN

KÄYTÄ PAKATUN LAITTEEN NOSTOSSA JA 
KULJETUKSESSA AINOASTAAN SOPIVAN 
KUORMITUKSEN HAARUKKAVAUNUA. 
MINKÄ TAHANSA MUUN JÄRJESTELMÄN 
KÄYTTÖ MITÄTÖI TAKUUN, JOKA KORVAA 
LAITTEELLE AIHEUTUNEET VAHINGOT.

PAKKAUKSEN PAINO ON YLEENSÄ ILMOI-
TETTU LAATIKOSSA.

VARMISTA AINA ENNEN MITÄ TAHANSA 
TOIMENPIDETTÄ, ETTEI VAARALLISILLA 
ALUEILLA OLE ALTISTUNEITA HENKILÖI-
TÄ (TÄSSÄ TAPAUKSESSA LAITTEEN OSIA 
YMPÄRÖIVÄÄ ALUETTA VOIDAAN PITÄÄ 
KOKONAAN VAARALLISENA ALUEENA).

Työnnä nostolaitteen haarukat nuolia vastaaviin kohtiin 
(kuva 3.2).

Pakkauslaatikon koko vaihtelee tilatun laiteversion 
mukaan:
- varren versio h=2000 mm - pakkaus h=1160 mm
- varren versio h=2200 mm - pakkaus h=1160 mm
- varren versio h=2400 mm - pakkaus h=1230 mm

Pakkauksen paino: 310kg

Abb. 3.2

3.2   TRANSPORT UND HANDLING DER 
 MASCHINE MIT VERPACKUNG

FÜR DAS HEBEN UND DEN TRANSPORT 
DER MASCHINE MIT VERPACKUNG DARF 
AUSSCHLIESSLICH EIN GABELSTAPLER 
MIT ENTSPRECHENDER TRAGKRAFT 
VERWENDET WERDEN. ALLE ANDEREN 
SYSTEME HABEN DEN VERFALL DER 
VERSICHERUNGSGARANTIE FÜR EVEN-
TUELLE SCHÄDEN AN DER MASCHINE 
ZUR FOLGE.
DAS GEWICHT DER VERPACKUNG IST 
IM ALLGEMEINEN AUF DER KISTE ANGE-
GEBEN.
VOR ALLEN ARBEITEN IST STETS SICHER-
ZUSTELLEN, DASS SICH KEINE PERSONEN 
IN DEN GEFAHRENBEREICHEN AUFHAL-
TEN (IN DIESEM FALL GILT DER UMKREIS 
UM DIE MASCHINENTEILE VOLLSTÄNDIG 
ALS GEFAHRENBEREICH).

Die Gabeln des Staplers an den mit Pfeilen markierten 
Stellen einführen, siehe Abb. 3.2.
Die Höhe der Verpackung hängt von der Maschinen-
version ab:
- Arm h=2000 mm - Verpackung h=1160 mm
- Arm h=2200 mm - Verpackung h=1160 mm
- Arm h=2400 mm - Verpackung h=1230 mm

Gewicht der verpackten Maschine:  310 kg

3.2 A BECSOMAGOLT GÉP SZÁLLÍTÁSA ÉS 
MOZGATÁSA

A BECSOMAGOLT GÉP EMELÉSÉHEZ 
ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁSÁHOZ KIZÁRÓLAG 
EGY MEGFELELŐ TEHERBÍRÁSÚ 
EMELŐTARGONCÁT HASZNÁLJON.
MINDEN EGYÉB RENDSZER MEGSZŰNTETI 
A BIZTOSÍTÁSI GARANCIÁT A GÉPBEN 
ESETLEGESEN OKOZOTT KÁROK 
VONATKOZÁSÁBAN.

A CSOMAGOLÁS SÚLYA RENDSZERINT FEL 
VAN TÜNTETVE A LÁDÁN.

BÁRMILYEN MŰVELET ELŐTT MINDIG 
GYŐZŐDJÖN MEG ARRÓL, HOGY 
NINCSENEK-E VESZÉLYES HELYEKEN 
VESZÉLYNEK KITETT SZEMÉLYEK (EBBEN 
AZ ESETBEN A GÉP RÉSZEIT KÖRÜLÖLELŐ 
TERÜLET TELJES EGÉSZÉBEN VESZÉLYES 
TERÜLETNEK TEKINTENDŐ).

Az emelőtargonca villáit a 3.2 sz. ábrán jelölt nyilaknak 
megfelelő helyekre kell beilleszteni.
A csomagolódoboz magassága a rendelt gép kivitelének 
függvényében változik:
- 2000 mm magas karos kivitel - csomagolás 1160 mm magas
- 2200 mm magas karos kivitel - csomagolás 1160 mm magas
- 2400 mm magas karos kivitel - csomagolás 1230 mm magas

Nettó tömeg: 310 kg

3.2 ábra

3.2  TRANSPORT EN VERPLAATSING 
VAN DE INGEPAKTE MACHINE

MAAK VOOR HET TILLEN EN VERPLAATSEN 
VAN DE INGEPAKTE MACHINE UITSLUITEND 
GEBRUIK VAN EEN VORKHEFTRUCK MET 
EEN GESCHIKT DRAAGVERMOGEN.  DE 
GARANTIE DEKT NIET DE EVENTUELE 
DOOR DE MACHINE OPGELOPEN SCHADE 
ALS ANDERE SYSTEMEN WORDEN 
GEBRUIKT.

HET GEWICHT VAN DE VERPAKKING IS 
MEESTAL OP DE KIST AANGEVEN.

CONTROLEER ALTIJD, ALVORENS ENIGE 
WERKZAAMHEID UIT TE VOEREN, OF ER 
GEEN BLOOTGESTELDE PERSONEN IN 
GEVAARZONES AANWEZIG ZIJN (IN DIT 
GEVAL MOET DE VOLLEDIGE ZONE ROND 
DE MACHINEDELEN ALS GEVAARZONE 
BESCHOUWD WORDEN).

Breng de vorken van de vorkheftruck aan zoals 
aangegeven door de pijlen in Fig. 3.2.
De hoogte van de doos varieert afhankelijk van de versie 
van de bestelde machine:
- versie met arm h=2000 mm - verpakking h=1160 mm
- versie met arm h=2200 mm - verpakking h=1160 mm
- versie met arm h=2400 mm - verpakking h=1230 mm

Verpakking gewicht:  310 kgBruttovikt:  310 kg

3.2   TRANSPORT OCH FÖRFLYTTNING AV 
FÖRPACKAD MASKIN

FÖR ATT LYFTA OCH TRANSPORTERA EN 
FÖRPACKAD MASKIN, ANVÄND ENDAST 
EN TRUCK MED LÄMPLIG LYFTFÖRMÅGA. 
ALLA ANDRA SYSTEM MEDFÖR ATT FÖR-
SÄKRINGSGARANTIN FÖR EVENTUELLA 
SKADOR PÅ MASKINEN UPPHÄVS.

FÖRPACKNINGENS VIKT ANGES I VAN-
LIGA FALL PÅ LÅDAN.

SE ALLTID TILL ATT INGA PERSONER UP-
PEHÅLLER SIG I FAROZONERNA INNAN 
NÅGOT SOM HELST ARBETSMOMENT (I 
DETTA FALL SKA OMRÅDET RUNT MASKI-
NEN ANSES VARA EN FAROZON).

För in truckens gafflar enligt pilarna i fig. 3.2.

Höjden på förpackningen beror på den beställda ma-
skinversionen:
- armversion med h = 2000 mm - förpackning med h = 
1160 mm
- armversion med h = 2200 mm -- förpackning med h 
= 1160 mm
- armversion med h = 2400 mm- förpackning med h = 
1230 mm

Emballagens vægt: 310 kg

3.2  TRANSPORT OG HÅNDTERING AF 
 DEN INDPAKKEDE MASKINE

TIL LØFTNINGEN OG TRANSPORTEN 
AF DEN INDPAKKEDE SKAL MAN UDE-
LUKKENDE BRUGE EN GAFFELTRUCK 
MED EGNET BÆREEVNE. HVERT ANDET 
SYSTEM GØR GARANTIEN UBRUGELIG 
FOR EVENTUELLE BESKADIGELSER TIL 
MASKINEN.

EMBALLAGENS VÆGT ANGIVES NOR-
MALT PÅ KASSEN.

KONTROLLER ALTID, INDEN HVILKEN SOM 
HELST OPERATION, AT DER IKKE ER UD-
SATTE PERSONER I FARLIGE OMRÅDER. 
(I DETTE TILFÆLDE SKAL HELE OMRÅDET 
OMKRING MASKINDELENE REGNES FOR 
FARLIGT).

Stik gaffeltrucks gaflerne ind ved de afmærkede pile på 
(Fig. 3.1).

Højden på emballageæsken afhænger af den krævede 
maskinversion:
- Version arm h=2000 mm - emballage=1160 mm
- Version arm h=2200 mm - emballage=1160 mm
- Version arm h=2400 mm - emballage=1230 mm
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Fig. 3.3    A

3.3  TRASPORTO E MOVIMENTAZIONE 
MACCHINA DISIMBALLATA

Liberare la macchina dall'involucro in cartone come 
rappresentato in (Fig. 3.3). 

PER IL SOLLEVAMENTO ED  IL  TRA-
SPORTO DELLA MACCHINA, SERVIRSI  
ESCLUSIVAMENTE DI  UN CARRELLO 
ELEVATORE DI PORTATA ADEGUATA. OGNI 
ALTRO SISTEMA VANIFICA LA GARANZIA 
ASSICURATIVA PER EVENTUALI DANNI 
RIPORTATI ALLA MACCHINA.

PERMANE COMUNQUE IL RISCHIO D'URTO 
DA MOVIMENTO IMPROVVISO PER SBI-
LANCIAMENTO DELLE PARTI MACCHINA 
IN CASO DI CEDIMENTO O  SLITTAMENTO 
DELLE  CINGHIE. IL SOLLEVAMENTO DEVE 
ESSERE ESEGUITO A BASSA VELOCITÀ' E 
CON CONTINUITÀ (ESENTE DA  STRAPPI 
O IMPULSI).

ASSICURARSI SEMPRE PRIMA DI QUAL-
SIASI OPERAZIONE CHE NON VI SIANO 
PERSONE ESPOSTE IN ZONE PERICOLOSE 
(IN QUESTO CASO L'AREA CIRCOSTANTE 
LE PARTI MACCHINA E' DA CONSIDERARSI  
INTERAMENTE ZONA PERICOLOSA).

Per il sollevamento della macchina inserire con la mas-
sima cura e fino alla massima profondità possibile, le 
forche del carrello elevatore dentro alle apposite guide 
A (Fig. 3.3). 

Peso netto:  300 kg Ciężar netto:  300 kg

Rys. 3.3

3.3  TRANSPORT I PRZEMIESZCZANIE 
ROZPAKOWANEJ MASZYNY

Ściągnąć z maszyny kartonowe opakowanie w sposób 
pokazany na (Rys. 3.1).  

PODCZAS PODNOSZENIA I TRANSPOR-
TU MASZYNY NALEŻY POSŁUGIWAĆ 
SIĘ WYŁĄCZNIE WÓZKIEM PODNOŚNI-
KOWYM O ODPOWIEDNIEJ NOŚNOŚCI. 
ZASTOSOWANIE KAŻDEGO INNEGO 
SYSTEMU UNIEWAŻNIA GWARANCJĘ NA 
EWENTUALNE USZKODZENIE MASZYNY.

JEDNAKŻE POZOSTAJE RYZYKO UDE-
RZENIA W PRZYPADKU UTRATY RÓW-
NOWAGI CZĘŚCI MASZYNY Z POWODU 
PRZERWANIA SIĘ LUB POŚLIZGNIĘCIA 
PASÓW. PODNOSZENIE MUSI ODBYWAĆ 
SIĘ Z NIEWIELKĄ I STAŁĄ PRĘDKOŚCIĄ 
(BEZ NAGŁYCH SZARPNIĘĆ LUB IMPUL-
SÓW).
PRZED WYKONANIEM JAKIEJKOLWIEK 
CZYNNOŚCI NALEŻY ZAWSZE SIĘ UPEW-
NIĆ, CZY W STREFACH NIEBEZPIECZ-
NYCH NIE MA OSÓB NARAŻONYCH (W 
TAKIM PRZYPADKU ZA STREFĘ NIEBEZ-
PIECZNĄ JEST UWAŻANA CAŁA STREFA 
OTACZAJĄCA MASZYNĘ).

Podczas podnoszenia należy postępować w sposób 
opisany poniżej.
Z zachowaniem maksymalnej ostrożności włożyć 
widły wózka podnośnikowego najgłębiej, jak można, w 
odpowiednie miejsce A (Rys. 3.3).

Peso neto:  300 kg

3.3  TRANSPORTE Y MANIPULACIÓN 
MÁQUINA DESEMBALADA

Liberar la máquina del envoltorio de cartón como se 
muestra en la Fig. 3.3. 

PARA LA ELEVACIÓN Y EL TRANSPORTE 
DE LA MÁQUINA, USAR EXCLUSIVAMENTE 
UNA CARRETILLA ELEVADORA DE CAPA-
CIDAD ADECUADA. CUALQUIER OTRO 
SISTEMA CAUSARÁ LA PÉRDIDA DE VALI-
DEZ DE LA GARANTÍA POR EVENTUALES 
DAÑOS CAUSADOS A LA MÁQUINA.
EN TODO CASO, EXISTE EL RIESGO DE 
CHOQUE POR MOVIMIENTO IMPROVISO 
POR DESEQUILIBRIO DE LAS PIEZAS DE 
LA MÁQUINA EN CASO DE AFLOJAMIENTO 
O DESPLAZAMIENTO DE LAS CORREAS. 
LA ELEVACIÓN DEBERÁ SER REALIZADA A 
BAJA VELOCIDAD Y EN MODO CONTINUO 
(SIN TIRONES O IMPULSOS).
ANTES DE EFECTUAR CUALQUIER OPE-
RACIÓN, COMPROBAR QUE NO HAYA 
PERSONAS EXPUESTAS EN ZONAS PELI-
GROSAS (EN ESTE CASO EL ÁREA QUE 
RODEA LAS PARTES DE LA MÁQUINA SE 
CONSIDERARÁ ENTERAMENTE ZONA 
PELIGROSA).

Para la elevación proceder como sigue:
Introducir con el máximo cuidado y hasta la máxima pro-
fundidad posible las horquillas A (Fig. 3.3) de la carretilla 
elevadora dentro de las respectivas guías.

3.3   ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА И ПЕРЕМЕЩЕ-
НИЕ РАСПАКОВАННОГО СТАНКА

Освободить станок от картонной упаковки, как по-
казано на Рис. 3.1.

ДЛЯ ПОДНЯТИЯ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКИ 
У П А К О В А Н Н О Г О  С Т А Н К А 
ПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНО 
П О Г Р У З Ч И К О М  А Д Е К В А Т Н О Й 
ГРУЗОПОДЪЕМНОСТИ. ЛЮБОЙ ДРУГОЙ 
СПОСОБ СВОДИТ НА НЕТ СТРАХОВУЮ 
ГАРАНТИЮ ОТ ВЕРОЯТНОГО УЩЕРБА, 
ПРИЧИНЕННОГО СТАНКУ.
В ЛЮБОМ СЛУЧАЕ, СОХРАНЯЕТСЯ 
РИСК УДАРА ПРИ РЕЗКОМ ДВИЖЕНИИ 
ИЗ-ЗА РАЗБАЛАНСИРОВАНИЯ ОДНОЙ 
ИЗ ЧАСТЕЙ СТАНКА В СЛУЧАЕ ОБРЫВА 
ИЛИ СОСКАКИВАНИЯ РЕМНЕЙ. 
ПОДЪЕМ ДОЛЖЕН ПРОИЗВОДИТЬСЯ 
С  Н Е Б О Л Ь Ш О Й  С К О Р О С Т Ь Ю 
И РАВНОМЕРНО (БЕЗ РЫВКОВ И 
ТОЛЧКОВ).
КАЖДЫЙ РАЗ ПЕРЕД  ВЫПОЛНЕНИЕМ 
ЛЮБОЙ ОПЕРАЦИИ УДОСТОВЕРИТЬСЯ, 
ЧТО В ОПАСНЫХ ЗОНАХ НЕТ ЛЮДЕЙ 
(В ЭТОМ СЛУЧАЕ ВСЯ ПЛОЩАДКА, 
ОКРУЖАЮЩАЯ ЧАСТИ СТАНКА, ДОЛЖНА 
СЧИТАТЬСЯ ОПАСНОЙ ЗОНОЙ).

Для поднятия машины очень аккуратно и на 
максимально возможную глубину вставить вилы 
погрузчика внутрь специальных направляющих А 
(Рис. 3.2).

Вес нетто: 300 кг

Pиc. 3.3

Čistá (Net) hmotnost:  300 kg

Obr 3.3

3.3  TRANSPORT IN ROKOVANJE S 
PAKIRANIM STROJEM
Stroj odstranite iz kartonaste škatle, kot to prikazuje 
slika 3.1.

Stroj A (slika 3.2) dvignite in ga prestavite na mesto 
namestitve.

ZA DVIGANJE IN TRANSPORT STROJA 
UPORABLJAJTE  ZGOLJ VILIČAR 
USTREZNE DVIŽNE ZMOGLJIVOSTI. 
UPORABA DRUGIH DVIŽNIH SISTEMOV IMA 
ZA POSLEDICO PREKINITEV VELJAVNOSTI 
GARANCIJE ZA POŠKODBE STROJA.

T V E G A N J E  U D A R C E V  Z A R A D I 
HITRIH PREMIKOV KI SO POSLEDICA 
NERAVNOTEŽJA SESTAVNIH DELOV 
STROJA ZARADI POVEŠANJA JERMENA 
ALI ZDRSA VEDNO OBSTAJA. STROJ 
POČASI IN ENAKOMERNO DVIGNITE 
(NESUNKOVITO).

PRED VSEMI OPRAVILI SE JE POTREBNO 
VEDNO PREPRIČATI, DA SE V OBMOČJIH 
NEVARNOSTI IZPOSTAVLJENE OSEBE NE 
NAHAJAJO (V TEM PRIMERU JE POTREBNO 
KOT OBMOČJE NEVARNOSTI UPOŠTEVATI 
CELOTNO OBMOČJE OKROG PALETE).

Pri dviganju viličarja postopajte na sledeč način:

Vilice viličarja zelo pazljivo vstavite čimdlje v vodila A 
(slika 3.2) pod konstrukcijo stroja.

Neto teža: 300 kg

Peso líquido:  300 kg

3.3  TRANSPORTE E MOVIMENTAÇÃO DA 
MÁQUINA DESEMBALADA

Remover o invólucro em papelão que protege a máquina 
como ilustrado na (Fig. 3.3). 

PARA A ELEVAÇÃO E O TRANSPORTE 
DA MÁQUINA, USAR EXCLUSIVAMENTE 
UMA EMPILHADEIRA COM CAPACIDADE 
ADEQUADA. QUALQUER OUTRO SISTEMA 
ANULA O SEGURO DE GARANTIA REFE-
RENTE A EVENTUAIS DANOS CAUSADOS 
À MÁQUINA.
PERMANECE DE QUALQUER MODO O 
RISCO DE COLISÃO PELO MOVIMENTO 
INESPERADO DEVIDO AO DESEQUILÍBRIO 
DAS PARTES DA MÁQUINA EM CASO DE 
CEDIMENTO OU DESLIZAMENTO DAS 
CORREIAS. A ELEVAÇÃO DEVE SER 
EXECUTADA A BAIXA VELOCIDADE E 
COM CONTINUIDADE (SEM PUXÕES OU 
IMPULSOS).
CERTIFICAR-SE SEMPRE ANTES DE QUAL-
QUER OPERAÇÃO QUE NÃO ESTEJAM 
PRESENTES PESSOAS EXPOSTAS EM 
ZONAS PERIGOSAS (NESSE CASO A ÁREA 
EM REDOR DAS PARTES DA MÁQUINA 
DEVE SER CONSIDERADA INTEIRAMENTE 
ZONA PERIGOSA).

Para a elevação da máquina inserir com o máximo cui-
dado e até à máxima profundidade possível, os garfos da 
empilhadeira dentro das guias específicas A (Fig. 3.3). 

Poids net:  300 kg

3.3   TRANSPORT ET MANUTENTION DE  
LA MACHINE DEBALLEE

Dégager la machine de son emballage en carton selon 
les indications de la Fig. 3.3.  

POUR LE LEVAGE ET LE TRANSPORT 
DE LA MACHINE EMBALLEE, SE SERVIR 
EXCLUSIVEMENT D’UN CHARIOT ELEVA-
TEUR AYANT UNE CAPACITE DE LEVAGE 
ADEQUATE. TOUT AUTRE DISPOSITIF 
ANNULE LA GARANTIE EN CAS D’EVEN-
TUELS DOMMAGES OCCASIONNES A LA 
MACHINE.

LE RISQUE DE CHOC PROVOQUE PAR 
UN MOUVEMENT SUBIT LIE A UN DESE-
QUILIBRE DES PARTIES DE LA MACHINE 
A LA SUITE D’UNE RUPTURE OU D’UN 
GLISSEMENT DES COURROIES N’EN 
DEMEURE PAS MOINS. EFFECTUER LES 
OPERATIONS DE LEVAGE A FAIBLE VI-
TESSE ET DE MANIERE CONTINUE (SANS 
SECOUSSES NI IMPULSIONS).

AVANT DE PROCEDER A UNE QUELCON-
QUE OPERATION, TOUJOURS S’ASSURER 
DE L’ABSENCE DE PERSONNES EX-
POSEES DANS LES ZONES DANGEREU-
SES (DANS CE CAS, TOUTE LA ZONE QUI 
ENTOURE LES PARTIES DE LA MACHINE 
DOIT ETRE CONSIDEREE COMME UNE 
ZONE DANGEREUSE).

Pour le levage, procéder comme suit :
Introduire avec le plus grand soin les fourches du chariot 
élévateur dans les glissières prévues à cet effet A, en 
veillant à ce qu’elles pénètrent jusqu’au fond (Fig. 3.3).

3 . 3  Μ Ε ΤΑΦ Ο ΡΑ  Κ Α Ι  Μ Ε ΤΑ Κ Ι Ν Η Σ Η 
ΑΠΟΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗ

Απαλλάξτε τη μηχανή από το χάρτινο περίβλημα όπως 
φαίνεται στην Εικ. 3.2. Προχωρήστε στην ανύψωση 
και στη μεταφορά στο χώρο εγκατάστασης.

ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΝΎΨΩΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΆ ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΉΣ, 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΉΣΤΕ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΈΝΑ 
ΑΝΥΨΩΤΙΚΌ ΜΈΣΟ ΚΑΤΆΛΛΗΛΗΣ ΙΣΧΎΟΣ. 
ΚΆΘΕ ΆΛΛΟ ΣΎΣΤΗΜΑ ΑΚΥΡΩΝΕΙ ΤΗΝ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΔΕΧΌΜΕΝΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΈΣ ΕΠΊ 
ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΉΣ.
ΟΜΩΣ ΠΑΡΑΜΕΝΕΙ  Ο  Κ ΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ 
ΣΥΓΚΡΟΥΣΗΣ ΑΠΟ ΞΑΦΝΙΚΗ ΚΙΝΗΣΗ ΛΟΓΩ 
ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑΣ ΤΗΣ ΙΣΟΡΡΟΠΙΑΣ ΤΩΝ ΜΕΡΩΝ 
ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΥΠΟΧΩΡΗΣΗΣ 
Ή ΟΛΙΣΘΗΣΗΣ ΤΩΝ ΙΜΑΝΤΩΝ. Η ΑΝΥΨΩΣΗ 
ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΚΤΕΛΕΣΤΕΙ ΜΕ ΧΑΜΗΛΗ 
ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΕ ΣΥΝΕΧΕΙΑ (ΧΩΡΙΣ 
ΣΚΙΣΙΜΑΤΑ Ή ΑΝΑΠΗΔΗΣΕΙΣ).
ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑ ΝΑ 
ΒΕΒΑΙΩΝΕΣΤΕ ΟΤΙ ΔΕΝ ΥΠΑΡΧΟΥΝ ΑΤΟΜΑ 
ΕΚΤΕΘΕΙΜΕΝΑ ΣΕ ΕΠΙΚΙΝΔΥΝΕΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΕΣ 
(ΣΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΑΥΤΗ Η ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗ ΠΕΡΙΞ 
ΤΩΝ ΜΕΡΩΝ ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ ΘΕΩΡΕΙΤΑΙ 
ΕΝΤΕΛΩΣ ΕΠΙΚΙΝΔΥΝΗ).
Για την ανύψωση προχωρήστε ως 
ακολούθως:

Εισάγετε με τη μέγιστη επιμέλεια και μέχρι το μέγιστο 
δυνατό βάθος, τις περόνες του ανυψωτικού εντός 
των αντίστοιχων οδηγών (1).

3.3  TRANSPORTING AND HANDLING THE 
UNPACKED MACHINE

Remove the machine from the cardboard box as shown 
in (Fig. 3.3). 
Lift the machine A (Fig. 3.3)  and move it to the installation 
area.

USE ONLY A FORKLIFT TRUCK OF 
ADEQUATE CAPACITY TO LIFT AND 
TRANSPORT THE MACHINE.  USING 
ANY OTHER SYSTEM WILL NULLIFY THE 
WARRANTY FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED 
TO THE MACHINE.
THE RISK OF IMPACT IN ANY CASE REMAINS, 
CAUSED BY SUDDEN MOVEMENT DUE TO 
UNBALANCING OF THE MACHINE PARTS 
IN THE EVENT THAT THE BELTS SAG 
OR SLIP.  LIFT THE MACHINE SLOWLY 
AND SMOOTHLY (WITHOUT JERKING OR 
IMPULSES).
ALWAYS CHECK, BEFORE ANY OPERATION, 
THAT THERE ARE NO EXPOSED PERSONS 
IN HAZARDOUS ZONES (IN THIS CASE 
THE ENTIRE ZONE SURROUNDING THE 
PALLETS IS TO BE CONSIDERED AS A 
HAZARDOUS ZONE).

To lift the machine, proceed as follows:

Very carefully insert the forks of the lift truck as far as 
possible into the guides A (Fig. 3.3) underneath the 
machine body.

Net weight:  300 kg

3.3  TRANSPORTING AND HANDLING THE 
UNPACKED MACHINE

Remove the cardboard wrapping from the machine as 
shown in Fig. 3.1. 
Lift the machine A (Fig. 3.2)  and move it to the installation 
area.

EXCLUSIVELY USE A FORKLIFT TRUCK 
OF ADEQUATE CAPACITY TO LIFT AND 
TRANSPORT THE MACHINE.  USING 
ANY OTHER SYSTEM WILL NULLIFY THE 
WARRANTY FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED 
TO THE MACHINE.
THE RISK OF IMPACT IN ANY CASE REMAINS, 
CAUSED BY SUDDEN MOVEMENT DUE TO 
UNBALANCING OF THE MACHINE PARTS 
IN THE EVENT THAT THE BELTS SAG 
OR SLIP.  LIFT THE MACHINE SLOWLY 
AND SMOOTHLY (WITHOUT JERKING OR 
PULSES).
ALWAYS CHECK, BEFORE ANY OPERATION, 
THAT THERE ARE NO EXPOSED PERSONS 
IN HAZARDOUS ZONES (IN THIS CASE 
THE ENTIRE ZONE SURROUNDING THE 
PALLETS IS TO BE CONSIDERED AS A 
HAZARDOUS ZONE).

To lift the machine, proceed as follows:

Very carefully insert the forks of the lift truck as far as 
possible into the guides B (Fig. 3.2) underneath the 
machine body.

Net weight:  420 kg

3.3  PŘEPRAVA A MANIPULACE VYBALENÉHO              
STROJE
Vyjměte stroj z lepenkové krabice dle Obr. 3.1.
Zvedněte stroj A (Obr. 3.3) a přepravte ho na místo 
instalace.

POUŽIJTE POUZE VYSOKOZDVIŽNÝ VOZÍK 
DOSTAČUJÍCÍ KAPACITY. V PŘÍPADĚ 
POUŽITÍ JINÉHO SYSTÉMU NEBUDETE MÍT 
PRÁVO UPLATNIT NÁROK NA ZÁRUKU ZA 
POŠKOZENÍ NA STROJI ZPŮSOBENÉ.

RIZIKO NÁRAZU PŘETRVÁVÁ VE VŠECH 
PŘÍPADECH. MŮŽE BÝT ZPŮSOBENO 
NEČEKANÝM POHYBEM V DŮSLEDKU 
ŠPATNÉ ROVNOVÁHY SOUČÁSTÍ STROJE 
V PŘÍPADĚ UVOLNĚNÍ NEBO UKLOUZNUTÍ 
PÁSŮ. STROJ ZVEDEJTE POMALU A 
KLIDNĚ (BEZ TRHAVÝCH POHYBŮ NEBO 
IMPULZŮ).

PŘED VEŠKEROU MANIPULACÍ SE 
STROJEM SE UJISTĚTE, ŽE SE V 
HAZARDNÍCH ZÓNÁCH NEVYSKYTUJÍ 
ŽÁDNÉ EXPONOVANÉ OSOBY (V TOMTO 
PŘÍPADĚ SE ZA HAZARDNÍ ZÓNU POVAŽUJE 
PROSTŘEDÍ V OKOLÍ PALET).

Při zvedání stroje postupujte následovně:
Velmi opatrně vložte vidlice vysokozdvižného vozíku 
do naváděcích míst A pod tělo stroje jak daleko je to 
možné (Obr. 3.3)

3.3  PAKKAAMATTOMAN LAITTEEN 
KULJETUS JA LIIKUTTAMINEN

Poista laitteen pahvipakkaus kuten osoitettu kuvassa 
(kuva 3.3). 

KÄYTÄ LAITTEEN NOSTOSSA JA KUL-
JETUKSESSA AINOASTAAN SOPIVAN 
KUORMITUKSEN HAARUKKAVAUNUA. 
MINKÄ TAHANSA MUUN JÄRJESTELMÄN 
KÄYTTÖ MITÄTÖI TAKUUN, JOKA KORVAA 
LAITTEELLE AIHEUTUNEET VAHINGOT. 

ON KUITENKIN OLEMASSA TÖRMÄYSRIS-
KI JOHTUEN ÄKILLISESTÄ LIIKKEESTÄ, 
JOS LAITTEEN OSAT JOUTUVAT EPÄ-
TASAPAINOON HIHNOJEN PETTÄMISEN 
TAI LIUKUMISEN VUOKSI. NOSTO ON 
TEHTÄVÄ HITAASTI JA TASAISIN LIIKKEIN 
(VÄLTTÄEN VETAISUJA TAI SYKÄYKSIÄ). 

VARMISTA AINA ENNEN MITÄ TAHANSA 
TOIMENPIDETTÄ, ETTEI VAARALLISILLA 
ALUEILLA OLE ALTISTUNEITA HENKILÖI-
TÄ (TÄSSÄ TAPAUKSESSA LAITTEEN OSIA 
YMPÄRÖIVÄÄ ALUETTA VOIDAAN PITÄÄ 
KOKONAAN VAARALLISENA ALUEENA).

Laitteen nostamiseksi työnnä nostolaitteen haarukat 
mahdollisimman varovaisesti ja mahdollisimman syvälle 
asianmukaisiin ohjaimiin A (kuva 3.3). 

Nettopaino:  350 kg

Nettogewicht:  300 kg

Abb. 3.3

3.3  TRANSPORT UND HANDLING DER 
MASCHINE OHNE VERPACKUNG

Die Maschine aus der Kartonverpackung nehmen, siehe 
Darstellung in Abb. 3.3.

FÜR DAS HEBEN UND DEN TRANSPORT 
DER MASCHINE DARF AUSSCHLIESSLICH 
EIN GABELSTAPLER MIT ENTSPRECHEN-
DER TRAGKRAFT VERWENDET WERDEN. 
ALLE ANDEREN SYSTEME HABEN DEN 
VERFALL DER GARANTIE FÜR EVENTU-
ELLE SCHÄDEN AN DER MASCHINE ZUR 
FOLGE.

ES BESTEHT JEDENFALLS WEITERHIN 
DIE GEFÄHRDUNG DURCH DAS STOSSEN 
AUFGRUND PLÖTZLICHER BEWEGUNGEN 
DURCH SCHWANKEN DER MASCHINEN-
TEILE BEI NACHGEBEN ODER RUTSCHEN 
DER RIEMEN. DIE MASCHINE MUSS LANG-
SAM UND GLEICHMÄßIG (OHNE REISSEN 
ODER RUCKARTIGE BEWEGUNGEN) AN-
GEHOBEN WERDEN.

VOR ALLEN ARBEITEN IST STETS SICHER-
ZUSTELLEN, DASS SICH KEINE PERSONEN 
IN DEN GEFAHRENBEREICHEN AUFHAL-
TEN (IN DIESEM FALL GILT DER UMKREIS 
UM DIE MASCHINENTEILE VOLLSTÄNDIG 
ALS GEFAHRENBEREICH).

Die Gabeln des Staplers sorgfältig und so weit wie 
möglich in die entsprechenden Führungen einführen A 
(Abb. 3.3 ).

3.3 A KICSOMAGOLT GÉP SZÁLLÍTÁSA ÉS 
MOZGATÁSA

A gépet szabadítsuk meg a karton csomagolástól a (3.3 
sz. ábrán) jelöltek szerint.

A GÉP EMELÉSÉHEZ ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁSÁHOZ 
K I Z Á R Ó L A G  E G Y  M E G F E L E L Ő 
TEHERBÍRÁSÚ EMELŐTARGONCÁT 
HASZNÁLJON. MINDEN EGYÉB RENDSZER 
MEGSZŰNTETI A BIZTOSÍTÁSI GARANCIÁT 
A GÉPBEN ESETLEGESEN OKOZOTT 
KÁROK VONATKOZÁSÁBAN.
ILYENKOR IS FENNÁLL AZONBAN 
A Z  Ü T Ő D É S  V E S Z É LY E ,  H A A 
HEVEDEREK MEGERESZKEDNEK 
VAGY MEGCSÚSZNAK, ÉS EZÉRT A 
GÉP KIBILLENŐ RÉSZEI HIRTELEN 
MOZGÁSOKAT TESZNEK. AZ EMELÉST 
LASSAN, FOLYAMATOSAN KELL VÉGEZNI 
(RÁNGATÁSOK ILLETVE LÖKÉSEK 
NÉLKÜL).
BÁRMILYEN MŰVELET ELŐTT MINDIG 
GYŐZŐDJÖN MEG ARRÓL, HOGY 
NINCSENEK-E VESZÉLYES HELYEKEN 
VESZÉLYNEK KITETT SZEMÉLYEK (EBBEN 
AZ ESETBEN A GÉP RÉSZEIT KÖRÜLÖLELŐ 
TERÜLET TELJES EGÉSZÉBEN VESZÉLYES 
TERÜLETNEK TEKINTENDŐ).

A gép emeléséhez az emelőtargonca villáit nagy 
körültekintéssel és teljes hosszában kell betolni az „A” 
jelű, külön erre kialakított nyílásokba (3.3 ábra).

Nettó tömeg: 300 kg

3.3 ábra

3.3   TRANSPORT EN VERPLAATSING 
UITGEPAKTE MACHINE

Haal de machine uit de kartonnen hoes zoals aangegeven 
in Fig. 3.3. 

MAAK VOOR HET TILLEN EN VERPLAATSEN 
VAN DE MACHINE UITSLUITEND GEBRUIK 
VAN EEN VORKHEFTRUCK MET EEN 
GESCHIKT DRAAGVERMOGEN.  DE 
GARANTIE DEKT NIET EVENTUELE DOOR 
DE MACHINE OPGELOPEN SCHADE 
ALS ANDERE SYSTEMEN WORDEN 
GEBRUIKT.

HET RISICO OP BOTSING VEROORZAAKT 
DOOR PLOTSE BEWEGINGEN BLIJFT 
ECHTER BESTAAN, ALS DE DELEN VAN 
DE MACHINE UIT BALANS GERAKEN 
DOOR MEEGEVENDE OF VERSCHUIVENDE 
RIEMEN.  HET OPTILLEN MOET OP 
LANGZAME EN CONTINUE WIJZE 
GEBEUREN (ZONDER HORTEN OF 
STOTEN).

CONTROLEER ALTIJD, ALVORENS ENIGE 
WERKZAAMHEID UIT TE VOEREN, OF 
ER GEEN BLOOTGESTELDE PERSONEN 
IN GEVAARZONES AANWEZIG ZIJN (IN 
DIT GEVAL MOET DE VOLLEDIGE ZONE 
RONDOM DE MACHINEDELEN ALS 
GEVAARZONE BESCHOUWD WORDEN).

Ga als volgt te werk voor het optillen:
Steek zeer zorgvuldig en zo diep mogelijk de vork van 
de heftruck in de speciale sleuven A (Fig. 3.3). 

Netto gewicht:  300 kg

3.3 TRANSPORT OCH FÖRFLYTTNING AV 
UPPACKAD MASKIN

Ta bort kartongen från maskinen enligt Fig. 3.3. 

FÖR ATT LYFTA OCH TRANSPORTERA MA-
SKINEN, ANVÄND ENDAST EN TRUCK MED 
LÄMPLIG LYFTFÖRMÅGA. ALLA ANDRA 
SYSTEM MEDFÖR ATT FÖRSÄKRINGS-
GARANTIN FÖR EVENTUELLA SKADOR 
PÅ MASKINEN UPPHÄVS.

DET FINNS DOCK FORTFARANDE EN RISK 
FÖR STÖTAR VID PLÖTSLIGA RÖRELSER 
PÅ GRUND AV EN OBALANS MELLAN 
MASKINDELARNA DÅ REMMARNA BLIR 
SLAKA ELLER GLIDER. LYFTET SKA UT-
FÖRAS MED LÅG HASTIGHET OCH MED 
EN FORTGÅENDE RÖRELSE (INGA RYCK 
ELLER IMPULSER).

SE ALLTID TILL ATT INGA PERSONER UP-
PEHÅLLER SIG I FAROZONERNA INNAN 
NÅGOT SOM HELST ARBETSMOMENT (I 
DETTA FALL SKA OMRÅDET RUNT MASKI-
NEN ANSES VARA EN FAROZON).

Lyft maskinen enligt följande:
För in truckens gafflar mycket försiktigt, så djupt som 
möjligt i motsvarande skenor A (Fig. 3.3).

Nettovikt:  300 kg

3.3  TRANSPORT OG HÅNDTERING AF 
DEN UDPAKKEDE MASKINE

Frigør maskinen fra papkassen, som det angives på 
(Fig. 3.3). 

TIL LØFTNINGEN OG TRANSPORTEN 
AF DEN INDPAKKEDE SKAL MAN UDE-
LUKKENDE BRUGE EN GAFFELTRUCK 
MED EGNET BÆREEVNE. HVERT ANDET 
SYSTEM GØR GARANTIEN UBRUGELIG 
FOR EVENTUELLE BESKADIGELSER TIL 
MASKINEN.

DER VEDVARER UNDER ALLE OMSTÆN-
DIGHEDER RISIKO FOR STØD EFTER 
PLUDSELIG BEVÆGELSE FOR AFBA-
LANCERINGEN AF MASKINDELE, DER 
SKYLDES LØSNINGEN ELLER GLIDNIN-
GEN AF REMMENE. LØFTNINGEN SKAL 
FORETAGES I LAV HASTIGHED OG UDEN 
AFBRYDELSE (UDEN RYK ELLER SKUB).

KONTROLLER ALTID, INDEN HVILKEN SOM 
HELST OPERATION, AT DER IKKE ER UD-
SATTE PERSONER I FARLIGE OMRÅDER. 
(I DETTE TILFÆLDE SKAL HELE OMRÅDET 
OMKRING MASKINDELENE REGNES FOR 
FARLIGT).

Til løftningen af maskinen isæt meget omhyggeligt, og 
så dybt som muligt, gaffeltrucks gaflerne i de særlige 
skinner A (Fig. 3.3). 

Nettovægt: 300 kg
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3.4 IMMAGAZZINAMENTO MACCHINA 
IMBALLATA E DISIMBALLATA

In caso di una lunga inattività della macchina, il cliente 
dovrà accertarsi dell'ambiente in cui è stata posizionata 
e in relazione al tipo di imballo (cassa, container, ecc.) 
verificare la condizione di mantenimento.
Nel caso di inutilizzo del macchinario e di stoccaggio di 
quest'ultimo in ambiente secondo specifiche tecniche, 
è necessario ingrassare le parti di scorrimento. .

Particolare attenzione deve essere riservata alle batterie 
di trazione.  In particolare occorre scollegarle, durante 
il periodo di inutilizzo, tramite l'apposito connettore di 
alimentazione batterie e prevedere dei cicli di ricarica 
bimestrali. 

In caso di dubbi contattare il Servizio Assistenza del 
costruttore.

3.4 ZMAGAZYNOWANIE MASZYNY  
 OPAKOWANEJ I ROZPAKOWANEJ
W przypadku dłuższego postoju maszyny klient 
powinien się upewnić co do otoczenia, w jakim 
maszyna została umieszczona oraz co do rodzaju 
opakowania (skrzynia, kontener, itd.) oraz sprawdzić 
warunki przechowywania.
W przypadku gdy maszyna nie jest używana oraz w 
przypadku jej przechowywania w otoczeniu zgodnym z 
wymogami specyfikacji technicznej, należy nasmarować 
części przesuwne. 

Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na baterie trakcyjne. 
Przede wszystkim należy je odłączyć podczas okresu 
nieużywania za pomocą specjalnego wyłącznika zasi-
lającego baterie i dopilnować ich naładowanie co dwa 
miesiące.

W razie wątpliwości należy zwrócić się do Działu 
Obsługi Klienta w zakładzie producenta.

3.4 ALMACENAMIENTO MÁQUINA 
EMBALADA Y DESEMBALADA

En caso de una larga inactividad de la máquina, el cliente 
deberá controlar el ambiente en que ha sido depositada 
y, según el tipo de embalaje (caja, contenedor, etc.), 
comprobar las condiciones de mantenimiento.

En caso de no usar la maquinaria y de almacenarla en 
ambiente conforme a las especificaciones técnicas, es 
necesario engrasar las piezas móviles. En caso de duda, 
contactar con el Servicio de Asistencia del fabricante.

Una especial atención debe dedicarse a las baterías de 
tracción. En concreto, hay que desconectarlas, durante 
el tiempo en que no se utilicen, mediante el correspon-
diente conector de alimentación de baterías, y programar 
ciclos de recarga cada dos meses.

En caso de duda, contactar con el Servicio de Asistencia 
del fabricante.

3.4 СКЛАДИРОВАНИЕ УПАКОВАННО-
ГО И РАСПАКОВАННОГО СТАНКА

В случае долгого простаивания станка клиент должен 
будет проверить условия помещения, в котором он 
будет храниться, в том числе в связи с типом упаковки 
(ящик, контейнер и т.д.) проверять условия хранения. 
В случае неиспользования оборудования и его скла-
дирования в помещении согласно техническим спец-
ификациям необходимо смазать движущиеся части.

Особое внимание следует обратить на тяговые ба-
тареи. В частности, важно, чтобы отключать их во 
время простоя, отсоединив разъем батареи питания, 
и их должны заряжать каждые два месяца. 

В случае возникновения сомнений или проблем свя-
заться с Сервисной службой производителя. 

3.4  SKLADIŠČENJE PAKIRANEGA IN 
NEPAKIRANEGA STROJA
V primeru daljše nerabe stroja mora stranka preveriti 
mesto postavitve stroja in odvisno od vrste embalaže 
(zaboj, zabojnik, itd.) zagotoviti ustrezne pogoje 
skladiščenja.

Kadar je stroj izven uporabe in skladiščen v prostoru, 
skladnem s tehničnimi specifikacijami je potrebno mazati 
njegove drseče dele.

Posebno pozornost je potrebno posvetiti pogonskim 
baterijam. V času mirovanja stroja je potrebno baterije 
odklopiti tako, da odklopite njegov napajalni priključek. 
Baterije je potrebno vsaka dva meseca napolniti.

V primeru dvomov se posvetujte s servisnim centrom 
za stranke.

3.4 ARMAZENAMENTO DA MÁQUINA 
EMBALADA E DESEMBALADA

Em caso de uma longa inatividade da máquina, o cliente 
deverá controlar o ambiente no qual foi posicionada e 
em relação ao tipo de embalagem (caixa, contêiner, etc.) 
verificar as condições de manutenção.
No caso de inutilização da máquina e de armazena-
mento desta em um ambiente de acordo com as espe-
cificações técnicas, é necessário lubrificar as partes de 
deslizamento. .

Atenção especial deve ser dedicada às baterias de 
tração.  Em particular, é necessário desconectá-las, 
durante o período inutilização, usando o conector de 
alimentação das baterias e programar ciclos de carre-
gamento bimestrais. 

Em caso de dúvida contactar o Serviço de Assistência 
do fabricante.

3.4 STOCKAGE DE LA MACHINE 
EMBALLEE ET DEBALLEE

Si l’on prévoit de ne pas utiliser la machine sur une lon-
gue période, il est bon de vérifier que le lieu de stockage 
convient au type d’emballage adopté (caisse, conteneur, 
etc.). Vérifier les conditions de stockage.

En cas d’inactivité de la machine et de stockage de 
cette dernière dans un lieu approprié aux caractéristi-
ques techniques, il convient de graisser les pièces de 
coulissement. 

Accorder une attention particulière aux batteries de trac-
tion. Les débrancher durant la période d'inutilisation au 
moyen du connecteur d'alimentation batteries et prévoir 
des cycles de recharge bimestriels. 

En cas de doute, contacter le Service Assistance du 
fabricant.

3.4 ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΑΠΟΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ

Σε περίπτωση μακράς αχρησίας της μηχανής, ο 
πελάτης θα πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί για το περιβάλλον 
στο οποίο έχει τοποθετηθεί και σε σχέση με τον τύπο 
συσκευασίας (κάσα, container, κλπ.) ελέγξτε την 
κατάσταση διατήρησης.
Στην περίπτωση μη χρήσης της μηχανής και 
αποθήκευσης αυτού σε περιβάλλον σύμφωνα 
με τεχνικές προδιαγραφές, πρέπει να γρασάρετε 
τα κυλιόμενα μέρη. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολιών 
επικοινωνήστε με την Υπηρεσία Υποστήριξης του 
κατασκευαστή.
Ο κατασκευαστής  αποποιείται οποιασδήποτε ευθύνηó 

4 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣ
4.0 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙ
Για ό,τι αφορά στην ασφάλεια ανατρέξτε σε ό,τι 
λέχθηκε στο σημείο 1.3.

4.1 ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΤΕΣ ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΕΣ 
ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕ

• Θερμοκρασία:
 Η μηχανή πρέπει να λειτουργεί σε χώρους με 

θερμοκρασίες μεταξύ + 5°C και + 45°C με σχετική 
υγρασία όχι ανώτερη του 50% σε θερμοκρασία 
από 40°C έως 90% με θερμοκρασία μέχρι 20°C 
χωρίς συμπύκνωμα. 

•  Ατμοσφαιρικές συνθήκες:
 Ο ηλεκτρικός εξοπλισμός είναι σε θέση α λειτουργεί 

σωστά σε ατμοσφαιρικές συνθήκες με σχετική 
υγρασία όχι ανώτερη του 50% σε θερμοκρασία 
από 40°C έως 90% με θερμοκρασία όχι ανώτερη 
των 20°C (χωρίς συμπύκνωμα). Στην περίπτωση 
που οι περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες δεν είναι 
κατάλληλες για τη λειτουργία της μηχανής, η AT-
LANTA STRETCH μπορεί να παράσχει, αν ζητηθεί, 
τις λύσεις για την αντιμετώπιση του προβλήματος 
(για παράδειγμα κλιματιστικά, θερμοστατικές 
αντιστάσεις, κλπ.).

Η στάνταρ μηχανή δεν είναι έτοιμη και 
μελετημένη για να δουλεύει σε χώρους με 
ατμόσφαιρα με πιθανότητα έκρηξης ή με 
κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς.

Στην περίπτωση που ζητηθούν μηχανήματα για 
χρήση σε ατμόσφαιρα με πιθανότητα έκρηξης ή/και 
πυρκαγιάς, πρέπει να συμφωνηθεί μεταξύ των μερών 
προκαταρκτικά οι αναγκαίες διαδικασίες σύμφωνα 
με τους ισχύοντες σχετικά κανονισμούς (CEI 62.2, 
CEE n° 98/37 + μεταγενέστερες τροποποιήσεις).
Ο Πελάτης/χρήστης θα πρέπει οπωσδήποτε να 
προσδιορίσει σε φάση διαπραγματεύσεων, αν ο 
παραπάνω κίνδυνος ενυπάρχει, σε τέτοια περίπτωση 
θα ενεργήσει όπως παραπάνω αναφέρθηκε.

3.4 STORAGE OF PACKED AND 
UNPACKED MACHINE 

In the event of long periods of inactivity,  the customer 
must check the place where the machine is positioned 
and depending on the type of packaging (crate, container, 
etc.), ensure that the storage conditions are suitable.  

If the machine is not used and stored in a place according 
to the technical specifications, the sliding parts must be 
greased. 

Special attention must be paid to the drive batteries.  It is 
Important to disconnect them during periods of inactivity 
by unplugging the battery power supply connector and 
they should be recharged every two months.

In case of doubt, contact Customer Service.

3.4 STORAGE OF PACKED AND 
UNPACKED MACHINE 

In the event of long periods of inactivity,  the customer 
must check the place where the machine is positioned 
and depending on the type of packaging (crate, container, 
etc.), ensure that the storage conditions are suitable.  

If the machine is not used and stored in a place according 
to the technical specifications, the sliding parts must be 
greased. In case of doubt, contact Customer Service.

The manufacturer declines all responsibility if the user 
does not specify or request the above information. 

4 INSTALLATION

4.1 PERMITTED AMBIENT CONDITIONS 

• Temperature:

 For regular operation of the machine, the ambient 
temperature must be between +5°C and +45°C with 
relative humidity not greater than 50% at a tempera-
ture of 40°C and 90% at a temperature up to 20°C 
(without condensation). 

• Atmospheric conditions:

 The electrical equipment is able to function correctly 
in atmospheric conditions with relative humidity not 
greater than 50% at a temperature of 40°C and 90% at 
a temperature not over 20°C (without condensation). If 
the atmospheric conditions are not suitable for machine 
operation, the Manufaturer can, on request, provide 
solutions to remedy the problem (e.g. air conditioners, 
thermostatic heating elements, etc.).

The standard machine is not designed or set 
up for operation in places with an explosive 
atmosphere or risk of fire.

3.4 USKLADNĚNÍ ZABALENÉHO A VYBALENÉHO 
STROJE

Pokud stroj nebude po delší dobu používán, zákazník 
musí provést kontroku ísta, kde bude stroj umístěn a na 
základě typu zabalení (přepravka, kontajnér, atd.) se 
ujistit, že podmínky k uskladnění jsou vyhovující.

Pokud stroj nebude uskladněn na místě odpovídajícím 
technickým specifikacím, pohyblivé části musejí být 
promazávány.

Zvláštní péče musí být věnována bateriím pohánění. 
Je důležité, aby tyto byly během doby, kdy stroj není 
používán, odpojeny tak, že se odpojí konektkor baterie 
zdroje. Každé dva měsíce by měly být však dobíjeny. 

V případě nejasností kontaktujte zákaznický servis.

3.4  PAKATUN JA PAKKAAMATTOMAN 
LAITTEEN VARASTOINTI 

Jos laitetta pidetään käyttämättömänä pitkän aikaa, 
asiakkaan on varmistettava laitteen sijoitusympäristön 
sopivuus ja ylläpitovaatimukset pakkaustyypistä riippuen 
(laatikko, säiliö, jne.).
Jos laitteistoa ei käytetä ja se varastoidaan teknisiä 
vaatimuksia vastaavaan ympäristöön, sen liukuosat on 
rasvattava. .

On kiinnitettävä erityistä huomiota vetolaitteen akkuihin.  
Erityisesti ne on irrotettava, kun laitetta ei käytetä, akkujen 
virtaliittimen kautta ja huolehdittava niiden latauksesta 
kahden kuukauden välein. 

Epäselvissä tapauksissa ota yhteyttä valmistajan asia-
kaspalveluun.

3.4 LAGERUNG DER MASCHINE MIT 
UND OHNE VERPACKUNG

Bei langem Betriebsstillstand der Maschine muss sich 
der Kunde vergewissern, wo sie gelagert wurde und je 
nach Art der Verpackung (Kiste, Container usw.) den 
Erhaltungszustand überprüfen.
Bei Betriebsstillstand der Maschine und deren Lagerung 
in einem Raum gemäß den technischen Spezifikationen 
müssen die Gleitteile eingefettet werden. 

Besondere Aufmerksamkeit muss den Akkus gewidmet 
werden. Diese müssen für die Zeit der Nichtbenutzung 
mit dem zu diesem Zweck vorgesehenen Batteriespeise-
schalter getrennt und alle zwei Monate neu aufgeladen 
werden. 
Im Zweifelsfall den Kundendienst des Herstellers um 
Rat fragen.

3.4 A KI- ILLETVE BECSOMAGOLT GÉP 
TÁROLÁSA
Ha a gép hosszú ideig használaton kívül marad, az 
ügyfélnek ellenőriznie kell a helyet, ahová leállították 
és a csomagolás fajtájának megfelelően (láda, konténer 
stb.) ellenőriznie kell a tárolás közbeni állagát.

Ha a gépet nem használják és a műszaki specifikációknak 
megfelelő helyen tárolják, akkor be kell zsírral kenni a 
gördülő részeit.

Kiemelt figyelmet kell szentelni a hajtást biztosító 
akkumulátoroknak. Ezen belül is, arra az időre, amíg 
nincsenek használva, le kell őket csatlakoztatni a 
tápcsatlakozó segítségével és kéthavonta fel kell őket 
tölteni.

Kételyek esetén forduljon a gyártó Ügyfélszolgálatához.

3.4 OPSLAG VERPAKTE EN UITGEPAKTE 
MACHINE

Indien de machine langere tijd onwerkzaam zal blijven, 
moet de klant de omgeving waarin zij geplaatst is 
controleren en, afhankelijk van het type transport (kist, 
container, enz.),  de bewaartoestand.
Indien de machine niet gebruikt wordt en in een ruimte 
volgens de technische specificaties wordt opgeslagen, 
moeten de schuivende/glijdende delen speciaal met vet 
worden ingesmeerd.  

Aan de aandrijfbatterijen moet bijzondere aandacht wor-
den besteed. Zij moeten met name tijdens de periode 
van niet gebruik via de voedingsstekker worden afge-
koppeld en elke twee maanden moet een oplaadcyclus 
worden uitgevoerd. 

Neem bij twijfel contact op met de klantenservice van 
de fabrikant.

3.4 FÖRVARING AV MASKINEN 
FÖRPACKAD OCH UPPACKAD

Vid ett längre stillastående ska kunden se till att kontrollera 
miljön i vilken maskinen förvaras och kontrollera dess 
allmänna tillstånd utifrån emballaget (låda, container, 
o.s.v.).
Om maskinen inte används och vid en förvaring av 
denna i en miljö enligt tekniska specifikationer, måste 
gliddelarna smörjas in. 

Ägna speciell uppmärksamhet åt driftbatterierna. Från-
koppla batterierna med batteriernas kontaktdon när 
maskinen inte används. Ladda batterierna varannan 
månad.

Vid tvivel eller problem, kontakta tillverkarens kund-
tjänst.

3.4 O P M A G A S I N E R I N G  A F  D E N 
INDPAKKEDE OG AF DEN UDPAKKEDE 
MASKINE

Hvis maskinen i længere ikke er taget i brug, skal kunden 
kontrollere miljøet hvor den er placeret, og i henhold 
til emballagetypen (kasse, container, osv.) kontrollere 
vedligeholdelsestilstand. Hvis maskinen i længere tid 
er ude af drift og den er blevet oplagret i et miljø ifølge 
de tekniske karakteristika, er det nødvendigt at smøre 
glidedelene.

Især skal man holde øje med drivbatterierne. Batterierne 
skal sluttes fra i den tid maskinen ikke tages i brug, med 
den særlige forsyningsafbryder på batterierne, og sørge 
for at de lades op med nogle opladningscyklusser.

I tvivlstilfælde, skal man kontakte Fabrikantens Assi-
stance Service.
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4 INSTALLAZIONE

4.1 REQUISITI DEL LOCALE DI LAVORO

•  Condizioni ambientali:
 La macchina è in grado di funzionare corretta-

mente in condizioni atmosferiche con umidità 
relativa non superiore al 50% a temperatura di 
40°C e al 90% con temperatura non superiore 
a 20°C (senza condensa). Nel caso che le 
condizioni ambientali non siano idonee al fun-
zionamento della macchina, Il Costruttore può 
fornire, se richiesto, le soluzioni per ovviare al 
problema.

La macchina standard non è predispo-
sta e studiata per lavorare in ambienti 
ad atmosfera esplosiva oppure con 
rischio d'incendio.

• Pavimentazione:
 La macchina deve funzionare all'interno di un 

locale dotato di una pavimentazione con seguenti 
caratteristiche: 

 - inclinazione inferiore al 2%,
 - assenza di scale o bordi nella pavimentazione 

che possono comportare la caduta della mac-
china,

 - uniformità del suolo con assenza di buche, 
rialzamenti, ostacoli o sconnessioni,

 - pavimentazione conduttiva, che permetta lo 
scarico dell'elettricità statica accumulata.

4 INSTALACJA

4.1 DOPUSZCZALNE WARUNKI 
ŚRODOWISKA

•  Warunki atmosferyczne:

 Maszyna jest w stanie funkcjonować poprawnie 
w warunkach wilgotności względnej powietrza nie 
wyższej niż 50%, przy temperaturze 40°C i przy 
wilgotności 90% przy temperaturze nie wyższej niż 
20°C (bez skroplin).  W przypadku, gdy warunki 
otoczenia nie odpowiadają wymogom funkcjonalnym 
maszyny, Producent może dostarczyć, na 
życzenie, odpowiednie rozwiązania (na przykład 
klimatyzatory, termostaty z rezystorami, itp.).

Maszyna w wersji standardowej nie jest 
zaprojektowana ani przygotowana do 
pracy w atmosferze wybuchowej lub z 
ryzykiem powstania pożaru.

• Podłoga:
 Maszyna musi pracować w pomieszczeniu 

wyposażonym w podłogę o następującej charakte-
rystyce: 

 - nachylenie mniejsze od 2%,
 - bez schodów lub krawędzi w podłodze, które 

mogłyby spowodować upadek maszyny,
 - jednorodność powierzchni, bez dziur, podwyższeń, 

przeszkód, występów.
 - podłoga przewodząca, pozwalająca na wyładowanie 

nagromadzonych ładunków elektrostatycznych.

4 INSTALACIÓN

4.1 CONDICIONES AMBIENTALES 
CONSENTIDAS 

•  Condiciones atmosféricas:
 La máquina puede funcionar correctamente en 

condiciones atmosféricas con humedad relativa no 
superior al 50% a una temperatura de 40 °C, y al 90% 
con temperatura no superior a 20 °C (sin condensados). 
En caso que las condiciones ambientales no sean 
adecuadas para el funcionamiento de la máquina, 
El Fabricante podrá suministrar, a petición, las 
soluciones para evitar el problema.

La máquina estándar no está predispuesta 
ni diseñada  para trabajar en atmósfera 
explosiva o con riesgo de incendio.

• Solado:
 La máquina tiene que funcionar en el interior de un 

local que cuente con un solado con las siguientes 
características: 

 - inclinación inferior al 2%,
 - ausencia de escaleras o bordes en el solado que 

puedan implicar la caída de la máquina,
 - uniformidad del suelo, que no tenga hoyos, eleva-

ciones, obstáculos ni grietas,
 - pavimento conductor, que permita la descarga de 

la electricidad estática acumulada.

4. МОНТАЖ
4.1 МЕСТНЫЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ РАБОТЫ

• Óñëîâèÿ àòìîñôåðíûå:

Мàшèíà ñïîñîáíà ðàáîòàòü â óñëîâèÿõ 
àòìîñôåðíûõ, ãäå âëàæíîñòü îòíîñèòåëüíàÿ 
íå ïðåâûшàåò 50% ïðè òåìïåðàòóðå â 40°C 
à 90% ïðè òåìïåðàòóðå íå âûшå 20°C (áåç 
êîíäåíñàòà).Â ñëó÷àå, åñëè óñëîâèÿ îêðóæàþùèå 
íå ãîäíû ê ýêñïëóàòàöèè ìàøèíû, òåõîòäåë 
èçãîòîâèòåëÿ ìîæåò ñîîáùèòü ïî çàïðîñó 
ìåðû, ÷òîáû ñïðàâèòüñÿ ñ äàííîé ñèòóàöèåé.

Станок в стандартной версии не 
подготовлен и не предназначен для работы 
во взрывоопасных или пожароопасных 
условиях.

• Поверхность:

Машина должна работать в помещении со 
следующими характеристиками поверхности:

-угол, которого составляет менее 2%, 

-отсутсвие лестницы или краев поверхности, которые 
могут вызвать машину, чтобы перевернуться,

-ровная местность без каких-либо отверстий, 
провалов, препятствий или разрывов

-поверхность, позволяет проведение статического 
электричества.

4 INSTALACE

4.1 PODMÍNKY PRO UMÍSTĚNÍ

• Atmosférické podmínky:

Stroj bude svou funkci vykonávat správně v atmosférických 
podmínkách s relativní vlhkostí ne větší než 50% při 
teplotě 40°C a 90% při teplotě ne větší než 20°C (bez 
kondenzace). Pokud nejsou atmosférické podmínky pro 
fungování stroje vhodné, Výrobce může, na vyžádání, 
poskytnout řešení k tomuto problému (např. klimatizaci, 
tepelné termostaty, atd.)

Standardní model stroje není navržen k 
fungování ve výbušné atmosféře, nebo v 
prostředí s rizikem požáru.

• Podlaha:
  Stroj musí být používán v místnosti s podlahou splňující 
následující podmínky:
- sklon méně než 2%,
- bez výskytu žebříků nebo hran, které by mohly způsobit 
převrácení stroje,
- hladká podlaha bez děr, prohlubní, hrbolů, překážek 
nebo trhlin
- vodivá podlaha, která dovoluje uvolnění nahromaděné 
statické elektřiny

4 NAMESTITEV
4.1  ZAHTEVE DELOVNEGA MESTA
• Atmosferski pogoji:

Stroj lahko ustrezno obratuje v atmosferskih pogojih, 
kjer relativna vlažnost pri 40 °C ne presega 50 % 
in pri 20 °C ne presega 90 %

(brez kondenzacije). Če za delovanje stroja 
atmosferski pogoji niso ustrezni lahko na zahtevo 
stranke proizvajalec zagotovi rešitve težav (npr. 
klimatske naprave, termostatični grelni elementi, 
itd.).

Standardna različica stroja ni zasnovana 
oziroma nastavljena za obratovanje v 
prostorih s eksplozivnim ozračjem in 
tveganjem požara.

•

Talna površina:

Stroj je potrebno uporabljati v prostorih, katerih talna 
površina ustreza sledečim pogojem:

- naklon < 2 %,

- prostor mora biti brez lestev in robov tal, ki bi lahko 
privedli do prevrnitve stroja,

- talna površina mora biti ravna in brez lukenj, jamic, 
gubic, ovir in praznin,

- talna površina mora biti prevodna in omogočati 
sprostitev nakopičene statične električne energije.

4 INSTALAÇÃO

4.1 REQUISITOS LOCAL TRABALHO
•  Condições ambientais:
 A máquina é capaz de funcionar corretamente 

em condições atmosféricas com umidade rela-
tiva não superior a 50% a uma temperatura de 
40°C e a 90% com temperatura não superior a 
20°C (sem condensação). Caso as condições 
ambientais não sejam as ideais para o funciona-
mento da máquina, o Fabricante pode fornecer, 
se pedido, as soluções para resolver o problema.

A máquina padrão não foi preparada e 
projetada para trabalhar em ambientes 
com atmosfera explosiva ou então com 
risco de incêndio.

• Pavimentação:
 A máquina deve operar dentro de um local que 

tenha uma pavimentação com as seguintes 
características: 

 -inclinação inferior a 2%,
 -ausência de escadas ou bordas na pavimen-

tação que podem levar à queda da máquina,
 -uniformidade do solo sem buracos, elevações, 

obstáculos ou descontinuidades,
 -pavimentação condutiva, que permita a des-

carga de eletricidade estática acumulada.

4 INSTALLATION

4.1 CONDITIONS REQUISES POUR LE 
LOCAL DE TRAVAIL 

• Conditions atmosphériques :
 La machine fonctionne correctement en présence de 

conditions atmosphériques où l’humidité relative ne 
dépasse pas 50% à une température de 40°C et 90% 
à une température inférieure à 20°C (en l’absence 
de condensation). Si les conditions ambiantes ne 
se prêtent pas au fonctionnement de la machine, Le 
Fabricant pourra fournir, sur demande, des solutions 
destinées à y remédier.

La machine standard n’est ni conçue ni 
pré-équipée pour travailler dans des locaux 
présentant une atmosphère explosive ou 
un risque d’incendie.

• Sol:
 La machine doit fonctionner à l'intérieur d'un local 

revêtu d'un sol présentant les caractéristiques sui-
vantes:

 -  inclinaison inférieure à 2%,
 - absence d'escaliers ou de bords du sol pouvant 

provoquer la chute de la machine,
 - uniformité du sol et absence de trous, rehausse-

ments, obstacles, sols disjoints,
 - sol conducteur permettant le déchargement de 

l'électricité statique accumulée.

4 INSTALLATION

4.1 WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
• Atmospheric conditions:

 The machine is able to function correctly in atmospheric 
conditions with relative humidity no greater than 50% 
at a temperature of 40°C and 90% at a temperature 
no greater than 20°C (without condensation). If the 
atmospheric conditions are not suitable for machine 
operation, the Manufacturer can, on request, provide 
solutions to remedy the problem (e.g. air conditioners, 
thermostatic heating elements, etc.).

The standard machine is not designed or set 
up for operation in places with an explosive 
atmosphere or risk of fire.

• Flooring:
 The machine must be used inside a room that has 

the following flooring requirements: 
 - slope less that 2%,
 - no ladders or floor borders which could cause the 

machine to tip over,
 - even ground with no holes, dips, rises, obstructions 

or discontinuities,
 - conductive flooring which allows the static electricity 

built up to be discharged.

4  ASENNUS

4.1  VAATIMUKSET TYÖPAIKALLE
• Ympäristön vaatimukset:
 Laite pystyy toimimaan hyvin ilmasto-olosuh-

teissa, joissa suhteellinen ilmankosteus ei ylitä 
50 % 40°C lämpötilassa ja 90 % ei yli 20°C läm-
pötilassa (ilman kondensoitumista). Jos ilmasto-
olosuhteet eivät ole sopivat laitteen toiminnan 
kannalta, valmistaja voi toimittaa pyydettäessä 
ratkaisuja ongelman selvittämiseksi.

Standardimallin laite on varustettu ja 
suunniteltu toimimaan räjähdysherkis-
sä ympäristöissä tai paikoissa, joissa 
on tulipalon syttymisvaara.

• Lattia:
 Laitetta voi käyttää tiloissa, joiden lattia täyttää 

seuraavat ominaisuudet: 
 - kallistuma alle 2 %
 - lattiassa ei portaita tai reunoja, jotka voivat 

aiheuttaa laitteen putoamisen,
 - alustan yhtenäisyys, siinä ei saa olla koloja, 

töyssyjä, esteitä tai aukkoja,
 - johtava lattia, joka sallii kerääntyneen staattisen 

sähkön purkautumisen.

4 INSTALLATION

4.1 ZULÄSSIGE UMGEBUNGSBEDIN-
GUNGEN 

•   Umgebungsbedingungen:

 Die Maschine funktioniert einwandfrei bei Umgebungs-
bedingungen mit relativer Feuchte von höchstens 50 
% bei einer Temperatur von 40 °C und von 90 % bei 
einer Temperatur bis 20 °C (ohne Kondenswasser-
bildung). Wenn die Umgebungsbedingungen für den 
Betrieb der Maschine nicht geeignet sind, kann der 
Herstellers auf Anfrage Lösungen für die Beseitigung 
des Problems liefern (zum Beispiel Klimaanlagen, 
Thermostatwiderstände usw.).

Die Standardmaschine ist nicht für den 
Betrieb in explosionsgefährdeter Umge-
bung oder in Umgebung mit Brandgefahr 
eingerichtet und ausgelegt.

• Bodenbeschaffenheit:
 Der Boden, auf dem die Maschine eingesetzt wird, 

muss die folgenden Voraussetzungen erfüllen: 
 - Neigung weniger als 2%
 - keine Treppen oder Kanten, über die die Maschine 

kippen/abstürzen kann
 - gleichmäßig und durchgehend, ohne Löcher, Erhe-

bungen, Hindernisse usw.
 - leitfähig, damit die elektrostatische Aufladung ab-

gegeben werden kann.

4 TELEPÍTÉS
4.1 A MUNKAHELLYEL SZEMBENI 
KÖVETELMÉNYEK

•  Környezeti feltételek:
A gép akkor tud megfelelően működni, ha a levegő 
relatív páratartalma nem haladja meg az 50%-ot 
40°C hőmérséklet mellett, illetve a 90%-ot 20°C-nál 
nem magasabb hőmérséklet mellett (páralecsapódás 
nélkül). Ha a környezeti feltételek nem alkalmasak a gép 
működéséhez, a Gyártó igény esetén megoldásokat tud 
javasolni a problémára.

A standard kivitelű gép nem úgy lett 
megtervezve és kialakítva, hogy robbanás- 
vagy tűzveszélyes helységekben működjön.

•  Padló:
  A gépnek olyan helységben kell működnie, amelynek 
padlója a következő jellemzőkkel bír:
- dőlésszöge kisebb mint 2%,
- a padlón nincsenek lépcsők illetve peremek, amelyek 
a gép felborulását okozhatják,
 - a talaj egyenletes, nincsenek rajta lukak, kiemelkedések, 
akadályok vagy egyenetlenségek,
 - a padlóburkolatnak vezetőképes, hogy lehetővé tegye 
a felhalmozódott statikus feltöltődés levezetését

4 INSTALLATIE

4.1 TOEGESTANE 
OMGEVINGSCONDITIES

• Weersomstandigheden:

 De machine is in staat om correct te werken onder 
weersomstandigheden met een relatieve vochtigheid 
van minder dan 50% bij een temperatuur van 40°C 
en 90% bij een temperatuur lager dan 20°C (zonder 
condensvorming). Indien de omgevingscondities niet 
geschikt zijn voor de werking van de machine, kan  
Fabrikant op aanvraag oplossingen aandragen om 
het probleem te verhelpen.

 

De standaardmachine van de fabrikant 
is niet ontworpen of opgezet voor werk 
in omgevingen met explosie- en/of 
brandgevaar.

• Vloer:

 De machine moet worden gebruikt in een ruimte 
waarvan de vloer de volgende kenmerken heeft : 

 - hellingsgraad minder dan 2%,
 - geen trappen of randen in de vloer waardoor de 

machine kan vallen,
 - gelijkmatige vloer zonder gaten, bobbels, obstakels 

of andere onregelmatigheden,
 - geleidende vloer, waardoor de verzamelde statische 

elektriciteit kan worden afgevoerd.

4 INSTALLATION

4.1 TILLÅTNA MILJÖVILLKOR

• Atmosfäriska förhållanden:

 Maskinen ska fungera korrekt i atmosfäriska förhål-
landen med en relativ fuktighet som inte överstiger 50 
% vid en temperatur på 40°C respektive 90% vid en 
temperatur som inte överstiger 20°C (utan kondens). 
Om miljövillkoren inte är lämpliga för maskinens funk-
tion, kan tillverkaren ge lösningar på problemet.

Standardmaskinen är inte avsedd och 
konstruerad för ett arbete i explosiva miljöer 
eller med risk för brand.

• Golv:

 Maskinen ska användas i en lokal som har ett golv 
med följande egenskaper: 

 - Max. 2 % lutning.
 - Inga trappor eller golvkanter som kan orsaka att 

maskinen välter.
 - Jämn golvbeläggning utan hål, upphöjningar, hinder 

eller ojämnheter.
 - Golv med ledningsförmåga som medger urladdning 

av ackumulerad statisk elektricitet.

4 INSTALLATION

4.1 KRAV FOR ARBEJDSLOKALET
•  Miljøbetingelser:
 Maskinen arbejder korrekt i miljøbetingelser med 

relativ fugtighed ikke over 50 % og temperatur på 
40 °C, og med relativ fugtighed ikke over 90 % og 
temperatur ikke over 20°C (uden kondens). Hvis 
miljøbetingelserne ikke er egnede til maskinens 
funktionsdygtighed, kan Fabrikanten, efter krav 
levere nogle løsninger til problemet.

Standard maskinen er ikke indrettet og 
projekteret til at køre i miljøomgivelser 
med eksplosionsfarlig eller brandfar-
lige atmosfære.

• Gulvbelægning:
 Maskinen skal køre i et lokale udsyret med 

gulvbelægning med følgende karakteristika: 
 - hældning under 2 %, 
 - ingen trapper eller gulvkante der kan forårsage 

maskinens fald, 
 - jævn gulvbund, uden huller, hældninger, for-

hindringer eller ujævnheder, 
 - ledende gulvbelægning, der gør det mulige at 

udlade den akkumulerede statiske elektricitet.
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Fig. 4.2 

4.2    MONTAGGIO GRUPPI

Le operazioni a sicurezze ridotte devono essere effet-
tuate da MANUTENTORE MECCANICO o da TECNI-
CO SPECIALIZZATO. Tali operazioni devono essere 
effettuate da una sola persona.

DURANTE TUTTE LE OPERAZIONI DI 
MANUTENZIONE, RIPARAZIONE O REGI-
STRAZIONE È OBBLIGATORIO PREMERE 
IL PULSANTE DI EMERGENZA E STACCA-
RE IL CONNETTORE DI ALIMENTAZIONE 
DELLE BATTERIE.

Per esigenze di trasporto alcuni gruppi vengono smon-
tati, per il montaggio procedere come di seguito de-
scritto (Fig. 4.2 ).

Gruppo bandella anticollisione:
Svitare le viti (1), inserire il gruppo bandella (2) come 
indicato nel disegno e avvitare le viti (1) attraverso i 
fori (3).

Gruppo ruota tastatrice:
Svitare le viti (4), inserire il gruppo ruota (5) nell'ap-
posita sede a lato della macchina e avvitare le viti (4), 
serrandole con i relativi dadi come da illustrazione.

4.2    MONTAŻ ZESPOŁÓW

Czynności przy zabezpieczeniach częściowo wyłączo-
nych muszą być wykonane przez KONSERWATORA, 
MECHANIKA lub WYSPECJALIZOWANEGO PRA-
COWNIKA TECHNICZNEGO. Powyższe czynności 
powinny być wykonywane przez tylko jedną osobę.

PODCZAS CZYNNOŚCI KONSERWA-
CYJNYCH, NAPRAW LUB REGULA-
CJI, NALEŻY OBOWIĄZKOWO NA-
CISNĄĆ WYŁĄCZNIK AWARYJNY W 
KSZTAŁCIE „GRZYBKA”, POŁOŻONY 
NA TABLICY STEROWNICZEJ I WYJĄĆ                                                                                                                                            
ŁĄCZNIK ZASILANIA BATERII. 

Ze uwagi na ułatwienie transportu, niektóre z zespo-
łów mogą być dostarczone zdemontowane, w celu ich 
montażu dokonać poniżej opisanych czynności (Rys. 
4.2):

Zespół obręczy zabezpieczającej:
Odkręcić śruby (1), włożyć zespół obręczy zabezpie-
czającej (2) tak, jak to pokazano na rysunku i przykrę-
cić śruby poprzez otwory (3).

Zespół koła dotykowego:
Odkręcić śruby (4), włożyć zespół koła (5) tak, jak to 
pokazano na rysunku i przykręcić śruby (4), dokręcając 
je za pomocą odpowiednich nakrętek jak na poniższym 
rysunku.

Rys. 4.2

4.2    MONTAJE GRUPOS

Las operaciones con seguridad reducida deberán ser 
efectuadas por un ENCARGADO DE MANTENIMIEN-
TO MECÁNICO o TÉCNICO ESPECIALIZADO. Estas 
operaciones deberán ser efectuadas por una sola per-
sona.

DURANTE TODAS LAS OPERACIONES 
DE MANTENIMIENTO, REPARACIÓN  O 
REGISTRO ES SIEMPRE OBLIGATO-
RIO ACCIONAR EL INTERRUPTOR DE 
EMERGENCIA DE SETA SITUADO EN EL 
CUADRO DE MANDOS Y DESENCHUFAR 
EL CONECTOR DE ALIMENTACIÓN DE 
LAS BATERÍAS.

Algunos grupos se pueden desmontar por exigencias 
de transporte; para volverlos a montar, proceder como 
se describe a continuación (Fig. 4.2).

Grupo parachoques de emergencia:
Destornillar los tornillos (1), introducir el grupo para-
choques (2) como se indica en el dibujo y atornillar los 
tornillos (1) en los orificios (3).

Grupo rueda palpadora:
Destornillar los tornillos (4), introducir el grupo rueda 
(5) como se indica en el dibujo y atornillar los tornillos 
(4), apretándolos con las tuercas correspondientes, 
como se muestra en el dibujo.

4.2 МОНТАЖ УЗЛОВ
Операции, проводимые при сниженном уровне 
защиты, должны выполняться МЕХАНИКОМ-
РЕМОНТНИКОМ или СПЕЦИАЛИЗИРОВАННЫМ 
ТЕХНИКОМ. Такие операции должны производиться 
только одним человеком.

ВО ВРЕМЯ  ВЫПОЛНЕНИЯ  ВСЕХ    ОПЕРАЦИЙ 
ПО ТЕХНИЧЕСКОМУ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ, 
Р Е М О Н Т У  И Л И  Р Е Г И С Т РА Ц И И 
НУЖНО ВСЕГДА ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ 
А ВА Р И Й Н Ы Й  В Ы К Л ЮЧ АТ Е Л Ь ,  И 
ОТСОЕДИНЯТЬ СОЕДИНИТЕЛЬ ПИТАНИЯ 
АККУМУЛЯТОРОВ.

Для удобства транспортировки некоторые узлы могут 
быть демонтированы; для их установки обратно 
действовать, как описано (Рис. 4.2).
Узел навески чрезвычайной ситуации:

 Открутить винты (1), вставить узел навески (2), как 
показано на рисунке, и закрутить винты (1) через 
отверстия (3).

Узел колеса измерения:

Открутить винты (4), вставить узел колеса, (5) как 
показано на рисунке, и закрутить винты (4).

Pиc. 4.2

4.2 NAMESTITEV ENOT
Opravila, ki zahtevajo dezaktivacijo določenih 
varnostnih naprav mora izvajati VZDRŽEVALNI 
TEHNIK OZIROMA TEHNIK SPECIALIST. Ta 
opravila mora izvajati zgolj ena oseba.

MED IZVAJANJEM VZDRŽEVALNIH DEL, 
POPRAVIL IN PRILAGODITEV MORA BITI 
GUMB IZKLOPA V SILI NA NADZORNI PLOŠČI 
VEDNO AKTIVIRAN, POLEG TEGA PA MORA BITI 
ODKLOPLJENA TUDI BATERIJA.

Za namene transporta je mogoče določene enote 
dezaktivirati; za ponovno montažo je potrebno 
postopati na spodaj opisani način.

Enota varnostnega odbijača:

Odvijte vijake (1), namestite enoto odbijača (2), kot 
to prikazuje slika in nato vijake (1) ponovno privijte 
v njihove odprtine (3).

Enota tipalnega kolesa:

Odvijte vijake (4), namestite tipalno kolo (5), kot to 
prikazuje slika in nato vijake (4) ponovno privijte, 
in jih zavarujte z maticami, kot to prikazuje slika.

4.2    MONTAGEM DOS GRUPOS

As operações com seguranças reduzidas devem ser 
realizadas por MANUTENTOR MECÂNICO ou por 
TÉCNICO ESPECIALIZADO. Estas operações devem 
ser feitas por uma única pessoa.

DURANTE TODAS AS OPERAÇÕES DE 
MANUTENÇÃO, REPARO OU AJUSTE É 
OBRIGATÓRIO PRESSIONAR O BOTÃO 
DE EMERGÊNCIA E DESCONECTAR O 
CONECTOR DE ALIMENTAÇÃO DAS BA-
TERIAS.

Por exigências de transporte alguns grupos são des-
montados; para a montagem, proceder do seguinte 
modo (Fig. 4.2 a).

Grupo barra anticolisão:
Desparafusar os parafusos (1), inserir o grupo barra 
(2) como mostrado no desenho e parafusar os parafu-
sos (1) através dos furos (3).

Grupo de roda apalpadora:
Desparafusar os parafusos (4), inserir o grupo roda (5) 
no respectivo alojamento no lado da máquina e parafu-
sar os parafusos (4), apertando-os com as respectivas 
porcas, conforme a ilustração.

4.2    MONTAGE DES GROUPES

Les opérations en conditions de sécurité réduites doi-
vent être effectuées par un OPERATEUR CHARGE 
DE L'ENTRETIEN MECANIQUE ou un TECHNICIEN 
SPECIALISE. Ces opérations doivent être confiées à 
une seule personne.

DURANT L'ENSEMBLE DES OPERA-
TIONS D'ENTRETIEN, DE REPARATION 
OU DE CENTRAGE, IL EST IMPERATIF 
D'ACTIONNER LE COUP DE POING D'AR-
RET D'URGENCE ET DE DEBRANCHER 
LE CONNECTEUR D'ALIMENTATION DES 
BATTERIES.

Certains groupes doivent être démontés pour les be-
soins du transport ; procéder comme suit pour les re-
monter (Fig. 4.1).

Groupe barre anti-collision :
Desserrer les vis (1), introduire le groupe barre anti-
collision (2) comme indiqué sur le croquis, et serrer les 
vis (1) dans les trous (3).

Groupe roue palpeuse:
Desserrer les vis (4), introduire le groupe de la roue (5) 
comme indiqué sur le croquis, et serrer les vis (4) avec 
les écrous, comme indiqué sur la figure.

4.2   FITTING THE UNITS

Any operations that need to be carried out with some 
of the safety devices disabled, must be performed by 
a MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN OR A 
SPECIALISED TECHNICIAN. These operations must 
be carried out by one person only.

DURING ALL MAINTENANCE, REPAIR 
OR ADJUSTMENT OPERATIONS, THE 
EMERGENCY MUSHROOM BUTTON ON 
THE CONTROL PANEL MUST ALWAYS BE 
ACTIVATED AND THE BATTERY DISCON-
NECTED.

For transport purposes, some units may be disassem-
bled; to reassemble them, proceed as described below 
(Fig.4.2).

Safety bumper unit:
Undo the screws (1), fit the bumper unit (2) as shown 
in the drawing and then screw the screws (1) back in 
through the holes (3).

Feeler wheel unit:
Undo the screws (4), fit the wheel unit (5) as shown 
in the drawing and then screw the screws (4) back in, 
securing them with the relative nuts as shown in the 
illustration.

4.2   MONTÁŽ ZAŘÍZENÍ

Veškeré operace, které musejí být vykonané bez použití 
ochranných prvků, musejí být vykonané TECHNIKEM 
MECHANICKÉ ÚDRŽBY NEBO SPECIALIZOVANÝM 
TECHNIKEM ÚDRŽBY. Tyto operace smí vykonávat 
pouze jedna osoba.

BĚHEM KAŽDÉ ÚDRŽBY, OPRAVY NEBO 
NASTAVENÍ MUSÍ BÝT BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
SPÍNAČ VŽDY AKTIVOVANÝ A BATERIE 
VYPOJENA.

Za účelem přemístění mohou být některá zařízení 
demontována; za účelem smontování postupujte 
následovně (Obr. 4.2 ).

Bezpečnostní nárazník:
Odšroubujte šrouby (1), nasaďte nárazník (2) dle obrázku 
a šrouby zašroubujte zpět do závitů (3).

Snímací kolečko:
Odšroubujte šrouby (4), nasaďte snímací kolečko (5) dle 
obrázku a šrouby zašroubujte zpět na místo (4), zajistěte 
je podložkou dle obrázku. 

Obr 4.2

4.2  YKSIKÖIDEN ASENNUS

Toimenpiteet, joissa turvallisuutta ei voida varmistaa, 
on annettava HUOLTOMEKAANIKON tai ASIANTUN-
TEVAN TEKNIKON tehtäväksi. Nämä toimenpiteet on 
suoritettava yhden ainoan henkilön toimesta.

KAIKKIEN HUOLTO-, KORJAUS- TAI SÄÄ-
TÖTOIMENPITEIDEN AIKANA ON PAKOL-
LISTA PAINAA HÄTÄSEIS-PAINIKETTA JA 
IRROTTAA VIRTAJOHTO AKUISTA.

Kuljetussyistä jotkut yksiköt on purettu. Niiden kokoon-
panoa varten toimi kuvatulla tavalla (kuva 4.1).

Törmäyksen estävät hihnat:
Avaa ruuvit (1), aseta hihnayksikkö (2) kuten näytetty 
kuvassa ja kiristä ruuvit (1) aukkojen (3) kautta.

Kosketuspyöräyksikkö:
Avaa ruuvit (4), aseta pyöräyksikkö (5) paikalleen lait-
teen sivuun ja kiristä ruuvit (4), sulkemalla ne vastaavil-
la muttereilla kuvan mukaan.

4.2  MONTAGE DER AGGREGATE

Eingriffe bei reduzierten Sicherheitseinrichtungen dür-
fen nur von WARTUNGSMECHANIKERN oder SPE-
ZIALISIERTEN TECHNIKERN ausgeführt werden. 
Diese Eingriffe dürfen nur von einer einzigen Person 
ausgeführt werden.

BEI ALLEN WARTUNGS-, REPARATUR-, 
ODER EINSTELLUNGSARBEITEN MUSS 
DER PILZTASTER AUF DER STEUER-
TAFEL BETÄTIGT UND DIE STROMVER-
SORGUNG DER AKKUS UNTERBROCHEN 
WERDEN.

Aus Transportgründen können einige Aggregate aus-
gebaut werden. Um sie wieder einzubauen, sind die 
folgenden Schritte durchzuführen (Abb. 4.2).

Sicherheitsbandgruppe:
Die Schrauben (1) abschrauben, die Bandgruppe (2) 
wie in der Zeichnung angegeben einführen und die 
Schrauben (1) in den Bohrlöchern (3) festziehen.

Abtastrad:
Die Schrauben (4) abschrauben, die Radgruppe (5) 
wie in der Zeichnung angegeben einführen und die 
Schrauben (4) festziehen, wie abgebildet mit den jew-
eiligen Muttern festziehen.

Abb. 4.2

4.2 GÉPEGYSÉGEK ÖSSZESZERELÉSE
A biztonsági berendezések kiiktatásával járó műveleteket 
GÉPÉSZ KARBANTARTÓ-nak vagy SZAKOSODOTT 
TECHNIKUS-nak kell végeznie. Ezeket a műveletek egy 
személynek szabad csak végeznie.

AZ ÖSSZES KARBANTARTÁSI, JAVÍTÁSI 
VAGY ÁLLÍTÁSI MŰVELET ALATT 
KÖTELEZŐ MEGNYOMNI A VÉSZLEÁLLÍTÓ 
GOMBOT ÉS LECSATLAKOZTATNI AZ 
AKKUMULÁTOROK TÁPCSATLAKOZÓJÁT.

Szállítási szempontok miatt néhány gépegység 
leszerelésre kerül, a visszaszerelést a következőkben 
ismertetett módon kell végezni (4.2 ábra).

Ütközésvédő pánt gépegység:
Csavarja ki a csavarokat (1), illessze be a pánt-egységet 
(2) a rajzon megjelölt módon, majd csavarja be a 
csavarokat (1) a furatokon keresztül (3).

Tapogatókerék gépegység:
Csavarja ki a csavarokat (4), illessze be a kerék-egységet 
(5) a gép oldalán külön erre a célra kialakított foglalatba, 
majd csavarja be a csavarokat (4) és az ábra szerint 
rögzítse őket a hozzájuk tartozó anyacsavarokkal.

4.2 ábra

4.2    MONTAGE GROEPEN

De handelingen bij verminderde veiligheid moeten 
worden uitgevoerd door een MECHANISCHE ON-
DERHOUDSTECHNICUS  of door een GESPECIA-
LISEERDE TECHNICUS. Zulke handelingen dienen 
door slechts een persoon uitgevoerd te worden.

TIJDENS ALLE ONDERHOUDS-, REPA-
RATIE- OF AFSTELWERKZAAMHEDEN 
IS HET STEEDS VERPLICHT DE NOOD-
SCHAKELAAR IN TE DRUKKEN EN DE 
AANSLUITING VAN DE BATTERIJVOE-
DING LOS TE MAKEN.

Om redenen van transport kunnen enkele groepen 
worden gedemonteerd; ga als volgt tewerk om ze op-
nieuw te monteren (Fig. 4.2).

Groep veiligheidsbumper :
Schroef de bouten (1) los, plaats de veiligheidsbumper 
(2) zoals getoond op de tekening en schroef de bouten 
vast (1) in de gaten (3).

Groep wieltaster :
Schroef de bouten (4) los, plaats de wieltaster (5) zo-
als getoond op de tekening en schroef de bouten vast 
(4) met de bijbehorende moeren zoals in de afbeelding 
getoond.

4.2   MONTERING AV GRUPPER

Arbetsmomenten med färre säkerhetsanordningar ska 
utföras av en MEKANIKER eller en SPECIALISERAD 
TEKNIKER. Dessa arbetsmoment ska utföras av en 
enda person.

UNDER ALLA UNDERHÅLL, REPARA-
TIONER ELLER REGISTRERINGAR SKA 
NÖDSTOPPSKNAPPEN TRYCKAS NER 
PÅ KONTROLLPANELEN OCH BATTERI-
ETS STRÖMBRYTARE.

Beroende på transportkraven, kan vissa enheter mon-
teras ner. För att montera dem, följ beskrivningen ned-
an (Fig. 4.2).

Säkerhetslist:
Skruva loss skruvarna (1), för in säkerhetslisten (2) en-
ligt ritningen och skruva åt skruvarna (1) genom hålen 
(3).

Avkännarens hjulenhet:
Skruva loss skruvarna (4), för in hjulenheten (5) enligt 
ritningen och skruva åt skruvarna (4), dra åt motsva-
rande muttrar som i figuren.

4.2 MONTERING AF ENHEDERNE

Indgrebene med reducerede beskyttelser må kun fore-
tages Af en MEKANISK VEDLIGEHOLDELSESTEKNI-
KER eller af en FAGLÆRT TEKNIKER. Disse indgreb 
må kun foretages af en eneste person. 

UNDER ALLE VEDLIGEHOLDELSESOPE-
RATIONER, REPARATIONER ELLER RE-
GISTRERINGER ER DET PÅBUDT AT 
TRYKKE PÅ NØDSTOPKNAPPEN OG 
SLUTTE BATTERIERNE FORSYNINGSAF-
BRYDER FRA.

Af transportkrav bliver nogle enheder afmonteret, til 
monteringen skal man gå frem som beskrevet i det føl-
gende (Fig. 4.2.

Enhed antikollisionsbånd:
Løsn skruerne (1), indsæt antikollissionsbåndet (2) 
som angivet på tegningen, og sæt skruerne (1) på igen 
gennem hullerne (3).

Enhed emnefølerhjul:
Løsn skruerne (4), indsæt emnefølerhjulet (5) i dets 
sæde på siden af maskinen og stram skruerne (4), ved 
hjælp af de tilsvarende møtrikker, som vist på figuren.
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5. PANNELLO COMANDI 

1. Pulsante ripristino
 Fornisce alimentazione ai circuiti ausiliari, deve es-

sere premuto per l'accensione o dopo la pressione 
del pulsante di emergenza.

2.  Pulsante di emergenza
 Arresta la macchina e disinserisce la tensione di 

alimentazione generale in situazioni di emergenza o 
pericolo imminente; per il riarmo dopo la pressione, 
ruotare la calotta del pulsante in senso orario.

5.2. PANEL PRZYCISKÓW 

Rys. 5.

1. Przycisk zerujący
 Zapewnia zasilanie obwodów pomocniczych, musi 

zostać wciśnięty do włączeniu lub po naciśnięciu 
przycisku alarmowego.

2.  Przycisk awaryjny
 Zatrzymuje maszynę i odłącza napięcie zasilania 

ogólnego w sytuacji awaryjnej lub bezpośredniego 
zagrożenia; służy do resetowania po naciśnięciu, 
należy obrócić nasadkę przycisku w kierunku ruchu 
wskazówek zegara.

5. PANEL DE CONTROLES 

1. Botón de restablecimiento
 Suministra alimentación a los circuitos auxi-

liares, debe pulsarse tras el encendido o tras 
haber pulsado el botón de emergencia.

2. Botón de emergencia
 Detiene la máquina y desconecta la tensión 

de alimentación general en situación de emer-
gencia o peligro inminente; para reactivarla 
tras haber pulsado el botón, gire el capuchón 
del botón en sentido de las agujas del reloj.

5. ПАНЕЛЬ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ 

Илл. 5

1. Кнопка восстановления питания
 Поставляет электропитание на вспомогательные контуры, 

должна быть нажата для включения или после нажатия на 
аварийную кнопку.

2.  Кнопка аварийной остановки
 Останавливает машину и отключает главный источник 

питания в аварийной ситуации или в условиях неминуемой 
опасности; для восстановления работы после нажатия 
повернуть кнопку по часовой стрелке.

5. PAINEL DE COMANDOS 

1.  Botão de restabelecimento
 Alimenta os circuitos auxiliares, deve ser pressiona-

do depois do acendimento ou depois da pressão do 
botão de emergência.

2. Botão de emergência
 Causa a parada da máquina e tira a tensão de alimen-

tação geral em situações de emergência ou perigo 
eminente; para rearmar depois de pressionado rodar 
a base do botão em sentido horário.

5. TABLEAU DE COMMANDE 

1. Bouton-poussoir de réarmement
 Fournit l'alimentation aux circuits auxiliaires. Enfon-

cer le bouton pour l'allumage ou après la pression 
du bouton d'arrêt d'urgence.

2.  Bouton-poussoir d'arrêt d'urgence
 Arrête la machine et coupe la tension d'alimenta-

tion générale en cas de situations d'urgence ou de 
danger imminent; pour réarmer le bouton, tourner la 
calotte du bouton dans le sens des aiguilles d'une 
montre.

A	 Κουμπί	ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ	προγραμματισμένου	κύκλου	
B	 Οθόνη	2	ψηφίων,	δείχνει	το	επιλεγμένο	πρόγραμμα*
C		 	Οθόνη	2	ψηφίων,	δείχνει	τις	λειτουργίες	(παράμετροι)	

του	επιλεγμένου	προγράμματος	(βλέπε	παράγραφο	5.3.2)
D	 Οθόνη	3	ψηφίων,	δείχνει	την	τιμή	της	απεικονιζόμενης	

λειτουργίας	
E	 ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ	πινακας	-	Reset	των	κύκλων	ή	των	συναγερ-

μών	(αν	υπάρχουν)	-	(αποθήκευση	του	προγράμματος*)
F		 Άνοδος	βαγονέτου		χειροκίνητα	με	συγκρατημένη	δράση	
G			Κάθοδος	βαγονέτου		χειροκίνητα	με	συγκρατημένη	δράση	

(πατημένο	μαζί	με	το	κουμπί	“E”	το	Βαγονέτο		κατέρχεται	
αυτόματα	μέχρι	τη	χαμηλή	θέση	έναρξης	κύκλου)

H			Περιστροφή	τραπεζιού	χειροκίνητα,	πατημένο	το	τράπεζα	
σταματάει	σε	φάση	(πατημένο	μαζί	με	το	κουμπί	“E”	το	
τράπεζα	στρέφεται	αυτόματα	μέχρι	τη	θέση	φάσης)

O	 Κουμπί	STOP	κύκλος	σε	παύση,	το	τράπεζα	επιβραδύνει	
και	σταματάει,	ο	κύκλος	μπορεί	να	επαναληφθεί	από	το	
ίδιο	σημείο	

L	 Κουμπί	αύξησης	τιμών	
M	 Κουμπί	μείωσης	τιμών
*Advanced

5.2 ΕΚΔΟΣΗ 
5.2.1  ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΩΝ 

Εικ. 5.4

5. CONTROL PANEL 

1. Reset button
 Provides power to the auxiliary circuits, has to be 

pressed to switch on or after the emergency button 
has been pressed.

2.  Emergency button
 Stop the machine and cuts off the main power supply 

in situations of emergency or imminent danger; to 
reset the button once it has been pressed, turn the 
top of the button clockwise.

5. OVLÁDACÍ PANEL 

Obr. 5.2

1. TlaŽidlo pre obnovenie
 Poskytuje napájanie pomocných obvodov, musí byť 

stlaťené pre zapnutí alebo po stlaťení núdzového 
tlaťidla.

2.  Núdzové tlaŽidlo
 Zastaví stroj a odpojí napätie hlavného napájania v 

prípade núdze alebo hroziaceho nebezpeťenstva; pre 
reaktiváciu po stlaťení otoťte krytku tlaťidla v smere 
hodinových ruťiťiek.

5. OVLÁDACÍ PANEL 

Obr. 5.

1. Tlačítko pro obnovení
 Poskytuje napájení pomocných obvodů, musí být 

stisknuto za zapnutí nebo po stisknutí nouzového 
tlačítka.

2.  Nouzové tlačítko
 Zastaví stroj a odpojí napětí hlavního napájení v pří-

padě nouze nebo hrozícího nebezpečí; pro reaktivaci 
po stisknutí otočte víčko tlačítka ve směru hodinových 
ručiček.

5. OHJAUSPANEELI 

Kuva 5.

1. Nollauspainike
 Tuottaa virtaa apupiireihin, sitä on painettava käynnis-

tyksen varten ja hätäpainikkeen painamisen jälkeen.
2.  Hätäpainike
 Pysäyttää laitteen ja katkaisee yleisen syöttöjännit-

teen hätätilanteissa tai välittömissä vaaratilanteissa; 
asetusten palauttamiseksi painamisen jälkeen käännä 
painikkeen nuppia myötäpäivään.

5. SCHALTTAFEL 

Abb. 5

1. Rückstelltaste
 Versorgt die Nebenleitungen, sie muss für der Ein-

schaltung oder nach Druck auf Notaus gedrückt 
werden

2.  Notaus
 Hält die Maschine an und unterbricht die Hauptver-

sorgungsspannung in Notsituationen oder bei akuten 
Gefahren; zum Zurücksetzen nach einer Betätigung, 
die Kappe des Knopfs in Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

5. KEZELŐFELÜLET 

1. Újraindító gomb
 Biztosítja a segédáramkörök áramellátását, a gép 

indítását vagy a vészleállító gomb megnyomását 
követően kell megnyomni. 

2.  Vészleállító gomb
 A vészhelyzet vagy veszélyhelyzet esetén leállítja 

a gépet, és megszakítja a gép áramellátását. A gép 
újraindításához forgassa el gombot az óramutató 
járásával megegyező irányba.

5. Ábr.

5. BESTURINGSPANEEL 

1. Resetdrukknop
 Verschaft stroom aan de hulpcircuits, hij moet worden 

ingedrukt voor de inschakeling of nadat de nooddruk-
knop werd ingedrukt. 

2.  Noodknop
 Hij stopt de machine en sluit de algemene voe-

dingsspanning af bij gevaarlijke omstandigheden of 
noodsituaties; draai nadien de kap van de drukknop 
in wijzerzin om hem te resetten.

5.2. MANÖVERPANEL 

1. Återställningsknapp
 Ger matning till hjälpkretsarna, den ska tryckas in efter 

påslagning eller efter intryckning av nödstoppsknap-
pen.

2.  Nödstoppsknapp
 Stoppa maskinen och koppla bort huvudströmför-

sörjningen i nödsituationer eller i händelse av över-
hängande fara; för återställning efter intryckning, vrid 
knappens knopp medurs.

1. Nulstillingsknap
 Tilfører strøm til hjælpekredsløbene og skal trykkes for  

tændingen, eller efter at nødstopknappen er blevet 
trykket.

2.  Nødstopknap
 Stopper maskinen og afbryder lysnettets strømforsy-

ning i nødsituationer eller situationer med forestående 
fare. Knappen kan nulstilles, efter at den er blevet 
trykket, ved at dreje øverste del af knappen med uret.

5.BETJENINGSPANEL 
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A Pulsante AVVIO ciclo programmato 
B Display a 2 cifre, indica il programma selezionato
(il lampeggio del display indica che un parametro è stato 

modificato)
C  Display a 2 cifre, indica le funzioni (parametri) del 

programma selezionato
D Display a 3 cifre, indica il valore della funzione vi-

sualizzata
E  E  Reset degli allarmi (pressione veloce – meno di 2 Reset degli allarmi (pressione veloce – meno di 2 

secondi)secondi)
 Reset del ciclo (pressione fino accensione  Reset del ciclo (pressione fino accensione LEDLED – più  – più 
di 2 secondi, meno di 4 secondi)di 2 secondi, meno di 4 secondi)
 Salvataggio parametri (pressione fino a lampeggio  Salvataggio parametri (pressione fino a lampeggio 
led – più di 4 secondi)led – più di 4 secondi)
F  Salita carrello in manuale ad azione ritenuta.
G Discesa carrello in manuale ad azione ritenu-

ta. 
H Pulsante di STOP ciclo in pausa, la macchina de-

celera e si ferma, il ciclo può essere ripreso dallo 
stesso punto. Se premuto la macchina ferma viene 
visualizzato il valore di carica della batteria nel display 
D.

O  Pulsante STOP ciclo in pausa, la macchina decelera 
e si ferma, il ciclo può essere ripreso dallo stesso 
punto

L Pulsante incremento valori
M Pulsante decremento valori

A Przycisk URUCHOMIENIA zaprogramowanego cyklu 
B Wyświetlacz 2 cyfrowy, wskazuje wybrany program
(miganie wyświetlacza wskazuje, że parametr został 

zmodyfikowany)
C  Wyświetlacz 2 cyfrowy, wskazuje funkcje (parametry) 

wybranego programu
D Wyświetlacz 3 cyfrowy, wskazuje wartość wyświetla-

nej funkcji
E E Kasowanie alarmu (szybkie przyciśnięcie – przez Kasowanie alarmu (szybkie przyciśnięcie – przez 
mniej niż 2 sekundy)mniej niż 2 sekundy)
 Resetowanie cyklu (przyciśnięcie do momentu zga- Resetowanie cyklu (przyciśnięcie do momentu zga-
śnięcia diody śnięcia diody LEDLED – przez 2 do 4 sekund) – przez 2 do 4 sekund)
 Zapisywanie parametrów (przyciśnięcie do mo- Zapisywanie parametrów (przyciśnięcie do mo-
mentu aż dioda led zacznie migać – przez więcej niż 4 mentu aż dioda led zacznie migać – przez więcej niż 4 
sekundy)sekundy)
F  Podnoszenie wózka ręczne i działanie wstrzymujące.
 
G  Opuszczanie wózka ręczne działanie wstrzymujące 
H Naciśnięcie przycisku STOP powoduje pauzę w 

cyklu, stół zwalnia obroty i zatrzymuje się, cykl może 
zostać podjęty na nowo z tego samego punktu.
Jeżeli wciśnięty na nieruchomej maszynie, wartość 
załadowania baterii wyświetlana jest na wyświetlaczu  
D.

O  Przycisk STOP przerwanie cyklu,  że robot zmniejsza 
prędkość i zatrzymuje się, cykl może zostać wzno-
wiony od tego samego punktu

L Przycisk zwiększania wartości
M Przycisk zmniejszania wartości

A Botón 0ARRANQUE) ciclo programado 
B Visualizador de 2 cifras, indica el programa selec-

cionado
(el parpadeo del visualizador indica que un parámetro 

ha sido modificado)
C  Visualizador de 2 cifras, indica las funciones (paráme-

tros) del programa seleccionado
D Visualizador de 3 cifras, indica el valor de la función 

mostrada
E E Restauración de las alarmas (pulsación rápida – Restauración de las alarmas (pulsación rápida – 
menos de 2 segundos)menos de 2 segundos)
 Restauración del ciclo (pulsación hasta que se  Restauración del ciclo (pulsación hasta que se 
encienda el encienda el LEDLED – más de 2 segundos, menos de 4  – más de 2 segundos, menos de 4 
segundos)segundos)
 Guardado de los parámetros (pulsación hasta que  Guardado de los parámetros (pulsación hasta que 
el led parpadee – más de 4 segundos)el led parpadee – más de 4 segundos)
F  Subida del carro en manual con acción retenida
G  Bajada del carro en manual con acción retenida 
H   Pulsador de STOP ciclo en pausa, el robot disminuye 

la velocidad y se detiene, el ciclo puede reanudarse 
desde el mismo punto. .Cuando se pulsa Con Ma-
quina Parada se muestra en la pantalla”D” el valor 
de  carga de la batería .

O Botón STOP ciclo en pausa, el robot  desacelera y 
se detiene inmediatamente, el ciclo puede retomarse 
desde el mismo punto

L Botón aumento de valores
M Botón de descenso de valores

A Кнопка ЗАПУСКА запрограммированного цикла 
B Дисплей с 2 цифрами указывает выбранную программу
(мигание дисплея показывает, что параметр был изменён)
C  Дисплей с 2 цифрами указывает функции (параметры) 

выбранной программы
D Дисплей с 3 цифрами показывает значения выбранной 

функции
E  E  Сброс сигналов тревог (быстрое нажатие – менее 2 Сброс сигналов тревог (быстрое нажатие – менее 2 
секунд)секунд)
 Сброс цикла (нажатие до включения  Сброс цикла (нажатие до включения СВЕТОДИОДАСВЕТОДИОДА – более  – более 
2 секунд, менее 4 секунд)2 секунд, менее 4 секунд)
 Сохранение параметров (нажать до мигания светодио- Сохранение параметров (нажать до мигания светодио-
да– более 4 секунд)да– более 4 секунд)
F  Подъём каретки в ручном режиме при удерживании кнопки.
 
G  Спуск каретки в ручном режиме с удерживанием кнопки 
H Кнопка STOP цикла в режиме паузы, обмотчик 

уменьшает скорость и останавливается, цикл 
может быть возобновлён. Дисплей D показывает 
заряд аккумулятора, если кнопка нажата, когда 
машина остановилась. 

O  Кнопка ОСТАНОВКИ цикла на паузе, обмотчик замедляет 
скорость и останавливается, цикл может быть возобновлён 
с этого момента

L Кнопка увеличения значений
M Кнопка уменьшения значений

A Botão INICIALIZAÇÃO de ciclo programado 
B Tela de 2 cifras, indica o programa selecionado
(a intermitência do visor indica que um parâmetro foi 

modificado)
C  Tela com 2 algarismos, que indica as funções (parâ-

metros) do programa selecionado
D tela de 3 cifras, indica o valor da função exibida
E  E  Reset dos alarmes (pressão rápida – menos de 2 Reset dos alarmes (pressão rápida – menos de 2 
segundos)segundos)
 Reset do ciclo (pressão até ao acendimento do  Reset do ciclo (pressão até ao acendimento do LEDLED  
– mais de 2 segundos, menos de 4 segundos)– mais de 2 segundos, menos de 4 segundos)
 Salvamento de parâmetros (pressão até que o led  Salvamento de parâmetros (pressão até que o led 
comece a piscar - mais de 4 segundos)comece a piscar - mais de 4 segundos)
F  Subida do carro em manual com ação de retenção.
G  Descida do carro em manual com ação de retenção
H   
O  Botão STOP com ciclo em pausa; a máquina desa-

celera e para, o ciclo pode ser reiniciado a partir do 
mesmo ponto

L Botão aumento de valores
M Botão de diminuição de valores

A Bouton-poussoir de DEMARRAGE du cycle 
programmé

B Afficheur à 2 chiffres, indique le programme 
sélectionné (le clignotement de l'écran indique qu'un 
paramètre a été modifié)

C  Afficheur à 2 chiffres, indique les fonctions 
(paramètres) du programme sélectionné 

D Afficheur à 3 chiffres, indique la valeur de la fonction 
affichée

E Réinitialiser l'alarme (pression rapide - moins de 2 
secondes)
   réinitialiser le cycle (pression jusqu'à l'éclairage LED 
- plus de 2 secondes, moins de 4 secondes)
    mémorisation du programme (pression jusqu'à le LED 
clignote - plus de 4 secondes)
F  Montée manuelle du chariot à action maintenue.
G  Descente manuelle du chariot à action maintenue 
H   Bouton d’ARRET du cycle en pause, la machine 

décélère et s’arrête. Le cycle peut repartir du même 
endroit. L’affichage D montre la charge de la batterie 
en appuyant sur le bouton quand la machine est à 
l’arret.

O  Bouton-poussoir STOP du cycle en pause, le plateau 
décélère et s’arrête, possibilité de reprendre le cycle 
au même endroit

L Bouton-poussoir d’augmentation des valeurs
M Bouton-poussoir de réduction des valeurs

A  Programmed cycle START button
B 2-digit display showing the selected programme
(the flashing display indicates that a parameter has 

been changed)
C  2-digit display indicating the functions (parameters) 

of the selected programme
D 3-digit display indicating the value of the displayed 

function
E Alarm reset (fast pressure – less than 2 second)
 Cycle reset (pressure until LED lighting - more than 

2 seconds, less than 4 seconds)
 Program memorisation (pressure until flashing led - 

more than 4 seconds)
F  Carriage up manual retention button
G  Carriage down manual retention button  

H  STOP button for cycle pause; the machine decelerates 
and stops; the cycle can be resumed from the same 
point. The display D shows the battery charge if the 
pushbutton is pressed when the machine is stopped.

O  STOP cycle pause button, the machine decelerates 
and stops, the cycle can be resumed from the same 
point

L Increase values button
M Decrease values button

A Tlaťidlo AVVIO (SPUSTENIE) programovaného cyklu 
B 2-miestny displej ukazuje zvolený program
(blikanie displeja znamená, že parameter bol zmenený)
C  2-miestny displej ukazuje funkcie (parametre) zvole-

ného programu (pozri odstavec 5.3.2)
D 3-miestny displej ukazuje hodnotu zobrazenej funkcie
E E Reset alarmov (rýchle stlaťenie – menej než 2 Reset alarmov (rýchle stlaťenie – menej než 2 
sekundy)sekundy)
 Reset cyklu (stlaťenie do rozsvietenia diódy  Reset cyklu (stlaťenie do rozsvietenia diódy LEDLED –  – 
viac než 2 sekundy, menej než 4 sekundy)viac než 2 sekundy, menej než 4 sekundy)
 Uloženie parametrov (stlaťenie do rozsvietenia  Uloženie parametrov (stlaťenie do rozsvietenia 
diódy led – viac než 4 sekundy)diódy led – viac než 4 sekundy)
F  Stúpanie vozíka v manuálnom režime s aretáciou.
 
G  Klesanie vozíka v manuálnom režime s aretáciou 
H  Auto: rotácia toťne v manuálnom režime, podržaním 

tlaťidla stlaťeného sa toťťa zastaví vo fáze (stlaťením 
spoloťne s tlaťidlom "E" sa toťťa automaticky otáťa až 
do polohy fáze)

 Stanica: vynulovanie stroja: podržte stlaťené, stroj 
dovedie orgány do polohy spustenia cyklu 

O  Tlaťidlo STOP cyklu v prestávke, toťťa spomalí a za-
staví sa, cyklus je možné reštartovať od rovnakého 
bodu

L Tlaťidlo pre zvýšenie hodnôt
M Tlaťidlo pre zníženie hodnôt

A Tlačítko AVVIO (SPUŠTĚNÍ) programovaného cyklu 
B 2-místný displej ukazuje zvolený program
(blikání displeje znamená, že parametr byl změněn)
C  2-místný displej ukazuje funkce (parametry) zvole-

ného programu (viz odstavec 5.3.2)
D 3-místný displej ukazuje hodnotu zobrazené funkce
E  E  Reset alarmů (rychlé stisknutí – méně než 2 Reset alarmů (rychlé stisknutí – méně než 2 
sekundy)sekundy)
 Reset cyklu (stisknutí do rozsvícení diody  Reset cyklu (stisknutí do rozsvícení diody LEDLED – víc  – víc 
než 2 sekundy, méně než 4 sekundy)než 2 sekundy, méně než 4 sekundy)
 Uložení parametrů (stisknutí do rozsvícení diody  Uložení parametrů (stisknutí do rozsvícení diody 
led – víc než 4 sekundy)led – víc než 4 sekundy)
F  Stoupání vozíku v manuálním režimu s aretací.
G  Klesání vozíku v manuálním režimu s aretací  
H  STOP knoflík pro pozastavení cyklu; stroj zpomalí a 

zastaví; cyklus může být opět započat ze stejného 
bodu.

O  Tlačítko STOP cyklu v přestávce, točna zpomalí a 
zastaví se, stroj cyklus lze restartovat od stejného 
bodu

L Tlačítko pro zvýšení hodnot
M Tlačítko pro snížení hodnot

A  Ohjelmoidun jakson KÄYNNISTYS-painike 
B  2-lukuinen näyttö, ilmoittaa valitun ohjelman
(näytön vilkkuminen osoittaa, että parametria on muu-

tettu)
C  2-lukuinen näyttö, ilmoittaa valitun ohjelman toiminnot 

(parametrit)
D  3-lukuinen näyttö, ilmoittaa näytetyn toiminnon arvon
E E Hälytysten nollaus (nopea painallus – alle 2 sekun-Hälytysten nollaus (nopea painallus – alle 2 sekun-
tia)tia)
 Jakson nollaus (paina kunnes  Jakson nollaus (paina kunnes LED-VALOLED-VALO syttyy – yli  syttyy – yli 
2 sekuntia, alle 4 sekuntia)2 sekuntia, alle 4 sekuntia)
 Parametrien tallennus (paina kunnes led-valo vilk- Parametrien tallennus (paina kunnes led-valo vilk-
kuu – yli 4 sekuntia)kuu – yli 4 sekuntia)
F  Kelkan nousu manuaalisesti valvotulla toiminnalla.
G  Kelkan lasku manuaalisesti valvotulla toiminnalla
H  STOP-painike jakson tauko, kone  hidastaa ja pysäh-

tyy, kone voidaan aloittaa uudestaan samasta koh-
dasta. Painettaessa näyttö D näyttää Akun latauksen

O  STOP-painike jakson tauko,kone hidastaa ja pysähtyy, 
kone voidaan aloittaa uudestaan samasta kohdasta

L  Arvojen nosto-painike
M  Arvojen lasku-painike

A Taste START des programmierten Durchgangs 
B 2-Ziffern-Anzeige, Anzeige des ausgewählten Pro-

gramms 
(das Blinken der Anzeige gibt an, dass ein Parameter 

geändert wurde) 
C  2-Ziffern-Anzeige, Anzeige der Funktionen (Parame-

ter) des ausgewählten Programms
D 3-Ziffern-Anzeige, Anzeige des Werts der Dargestell-

ten Funktion
E  E  Zurücksetzen der Alarme (schneller Druck - weni-Zurücksetzen der Alarme (schneller Druck - weni-
ger als 2 Sekunden)ger als 2 Sekunden)
 Durchgang zurücksetzen (Druck bis zur Einschaltung  Durchgang zurücksetzen (Druck bis zur Einschaltung 
LEDLED – über 2 Sekunden, weniger als 4 Sekunden) – über 2 Sekunden, weniger als 4 Sekunden)
 Speicherung der Parameter (Druck bis zum Blin- Speicherung der Parameter (Druck bis zum Blin-
ken des LEDS - über 4 Sekunden)ken des LEDS - über 4 Sekunden)
F  Heben des Wagens im Handbetrieb mit Rückhaltung.
G Senken des Wagens im Handbetrieb mit Rückhaltung
H  STOP-Taste zum Pausieren des Zyklus; die Roboter-

bewegung wird verlangsamt und hält an; der Zyklus 
kann an derselben Stelle wieder aufgenommen 
werden. Wird die Taste bei gestoppter Maschine 
gedrückt, wird der Wert der Batterieladung auf dem 
Display D visualisiert.

O  Taste STOPP Durchgang in Pause, der Tisch ver-
langsamt und hält an, der Durchgang kann an der 
gleichen Stelle wieder aufgenommen werden 

L Taste zur Erhöhung der Werte
M Taste zum Senken der Werte

A Programozott ciklus INDÍTÓ gomb 
B  Két jegyű kijelző, a kiválasztott programot jelöli
(a kijelző villogása azt jelzi, hogy a paraméter módo-

sítva lett)
C  Két jegyű kijelző, a kiválasztott program funkcióit 

(paramétereit) jelöli
D 3 jegyű kijelző, a megjelenített funkció értékeit mutatja
E  E  Vészjelzés újraindító (minimum 2 másodpercig Vészjelzés újraindító (minimum 2 másodpercig 
nyomva tartani)nyomva tartani)
 Ciklus újraindító (tartsa nyomva a Ciklus újraindító (tartsa nyomva aLEDLED felgyulladásáig  felgyulladásáig 
2-4 másodpercig)2-4 másodpercig)
 Paraméterek mentése (tartsa nyomva amíg a led  Paraméterek mentése (tartsa nyomva amíg a led 
világít - minimum 4 másodpercig)világít - minimum 4 másodpercig)
F  Kocsi felemelése kézi üzemmódban.
G  Kocsi leengedése kézi üzemmódban 
H  Ciklus-szüneteltető STOP gomb, a gép lassít és leáll, 

a ciklus ugyaninnen folytatható. Ha álló gép mellett 
nyomja meg, az „D” kijelzőn az akkumulátor töltöttségi 
szintje jelenítődik meg.

O  A ciklus megszakító STOP gombbal a gépet a ciklus 
közben állítja le,a gépnekelassul, majd megáll, a 
ciklust később ott folytathatja, ahol megszakította.

L A gombbal a beállított értékeket növelheti
M A gombbal a beállított értékeket csökkentheti

A START drukknop geprogrammeerde cyclus 
B  2 cijfers Display, duidt het gekozen programma aan 

(de display knippert om aan te geven dat een para-
meter gewijzigd is).

C  2 cijfers Display, duidt de functies (parameters) van 
het gekozen programma aan.

D 3 cijfers Display, duidt de waarde aan van de weer-
gegeven functie

E   E   Alarmreset (snelle druk – minder dan 2 seconden)Alarmreset (snelle druk – minder dan 2 seconden)
 Cyclusreset (drukken tot inschakeling van  Cyclusreset (drukken tot inschakeling van LEDLED – meer   – meer  
 dan 2 seconden, minder dan 4 seconden) dan 2 seconden, minder dan 4 seconden)
 Opslag parameters (drukken tot de led knippert -   Opslag parameters (drukken tot de led knippert -  
 meer dan 4 seconden) meer dan 4 seconden)
F  Stijgen van de wagen in manueel met hold-functie.  

G Daling van de wagen in manueel met hold-functie 

H   STOP-knop voor onderbroken cyclus. De robot ver-
traagt en stopt. De cyclus kan worden hervat vanuit 
hetzelfde punt. Indrukken terwijl de machine stilstaat 
om batterij niveau weer te geven op display D.

O  STOP drukknop voor cycluspauze, de robot vertraagt 
en stopt, de cyclus kan van in hetzelfde punt worden 
vervolgd. 

L Drukknop voor toename van de waarden 
M Drukknop voor afname van de waarden 

A Knapp START programmerad cykel 
B 2-siffrig display, anger valt program
 (blinkande display anger att en parameter har ändrats)
C  2-siffrig display, anger funktionerna (parametrar) för 

valt program
D 3-siffrig display, anger värdet för den visade funktionen
E E Reset av larmen (snabbt tryck – mindre än 2 sek-Reset av larmen (snabbt tryck – mindre än 2 sek-
under)under)
 Reset av cykeln (tryck till tändning av Reset av cykeln (tryck till tändning avLYSDIODENLYSDIODEN –  – 
mer än 2 sekunder, mindre än 4 sekunder)mer än 2 sekunder, mindre än 4 sekunder)
 Spara av parametrar (intryckning tills lysdioderna  Spara av parametrar (intryckning tills lysdioderna 
blinkar - över 4 sekunder)blinkar - över 4 sekunder)
F  Höjning av vagn i manuellt läge med hållfunktion.

G  Sänkning av vagnen i manuellt läge, med hållfunktion.
 
H  Stoppknapp för cykel på paus, robotens hastighet 

minskas och stannar upp. Cykeln kan återupptas 
från samma punkt. Om den trycks in med stillastå-
ende maskin visas batteriets laddning på skärmen 
D. 

O Knapp STOPP cykeln i paus, robotens bromsar och 
stannar, cykeln kan återupptas från samma punkt

L Knapp ökning värden
M Knapp sänkning värden

A  START-knap til programmeret cyklus
B 2-cifret display, der viser det valgte program
(det blinkende display angiver, at et parameter er blevet 

ændret)
C 2-cifret display, der angiver funktionerne (parametrene) 

i det valgte program
D 3-cifret display, der angiver værdien for den viste 

funktion
E Alarmnulstilling (hurtigt tryk – mindre end 2 sekunder)
 Cyklusnulstilling (tryk, indtil lysdiode lyser op - mere 

end 2 sekunder, mindre end 4 sekunder)
 Programlagring (tryk, indtil lysdioden blinker - mere 

end 4 sekunder)
F Knap til manuel fastholdelse af slæde i opkørsel
G  Knap til manuel fastholdelse af slæde i nedkørsel t

H  STOP knap til pausestilling: maskinen sætter farten 
ned, cyklussen kan startes igen fra samme punkt. 
Hvis knappen trykkes ind, mens maskinen er stoppet, 
vises batteriopladningsniveauet i display D.

O   Knappen STOP til at sætte cyklus på pause. 
Maskinen bremser og stopper, og cyklussen kan 
genoptages fra det samme punkt

L Knappen Øg værdier
M Knappen Reducer værdier
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Caricamento parametri: avviene automaticamente 
selezionando il programma desiderato.

Salvataggio parametri: se il LED  del tasto RESET "E" 
è spento, tenendo premuto il tasto RESET per più di 4 
secondi, tale LED inizia a lampeggiare velocemente ad 
indicare che i parametri sono stati salvati. 
Il programma P=00 è di sola lettura ed è configurato con 
valori di fabbrica.
È possibile creare 99 programmi (3 per la versione 
EASY): per copiare i parametri di un programma esistente 
su un programma vergine, selezionare il programma 
sorgente, tenere premuto RESET e agire sui pulsanti 
P+ e P- per selezionare il programma di destinazione. 
Rilasciando il tasto RESET entro 4 secondi i parametri 
saranno solo copiati; se tenuto premuto per più di 4 
secondi e poi rilasciato, saranno copiati e salvati.
NB:    Il programma di destinazione deve sempre essere 
sbloccato (F00=1) ( LED  del tasto RESET "E" spento)
Richiamo automatico dell’ultimo programma 
utilizzato. Alla successiva riaccensione della macchina 
verranno caricati i parametri dell’ultimo programma 
selezionato ed avviato.
Blocco / sblocco tastiera: impedisce la modifica dei 
parametri bloccando i tasti V+ e V-; tenere premuti con-
temporaneamente F+ e F- e poi premere RESET per 
abilitare / disabilitare il blocco. Quando la funzione è attiva 
il LED destro del display V si accende e rimane acceso. 
Lo stato di blocco/sblocco permane anche dopo il ciclo 
di spegnimento e riaccensione della macchina.

1 2 3

DISPLAY "V"

1: indica il punto decimale ( valori da 0.00 a 9.99)
2: indica il punto decimale (valori da 0.0 a 
99.9)  
3: indica lo stato di blocco della tastiera 

ACCESO : tastiera bloccata (V+eV- bloccati)
 SPENTO : tastiera sbloccata (V+eV- sbloccati)

Ładowanie parametrów: odbywa się automatycznie po 
wybraniu żądanego programu.

Zapisywanie parametrów: jeśli dioda LED przycisku RE-
SET "E" jest wyłączona, wciśnięcie przycisku RESET przez 
więcej niż 4 sekundy, powoduje szybkie miganie diody LED 
oznaczające, że parametry zostały zapisane. 
Program P=00 służy tylko do odczytu i jest skonfigurowany 
z użyciem wartości domyślnych.
Można utworzyć 99 programów: aby skopiować parametry 
istniejącego programu do programu nowego, wybrać 
program źródłowy, nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk RESET, 
a następnie użyć przycisków P+ i P-, aby wybrać program 
docelowy. Zwolnienie przycisku RESET w ciągu 4 sekund 
powoduje wyłącznie skopiowanie parametrów; wciśnięcie 
i przytrzymanie przez więcej niż 4 sekundy i zwolnienie 
powoduje ich skopiowanie i zapisanie.
NB: Program docelowy musi być zawsze odblokowany 
(F00=1) ( dioda LED przycisku RESET "E" wyłączona)
Automatyczne przywołanie ostatniego użytego programu. 
Przy kolejnym włączeniu maszyny zostaną załadowane 
parametry ostatniego wybranego i uruchomionego programu.
Zablokowanie / odblokowanie klawiatury: uniemożliwia 
zmianę parametrów poprzez blokadę przycisków V+ e 
V-; naciśnij i przytrzymaj jednocześnie przyciski F+ i F-, a 
następnie naciśnij przycisk RESET, aby włączyć/wyłączyć 
BLOKADĘ. Kiedy funkcja jest aktywna, prawa dioda LED 
wyświetlacza F zapala się i pozostaje włączona. 
Stan zablokowania/odblokowania utrzymuje się po cyklu 
wyłączania i ponownego włączania maszyny.

1: wskazuje separator dziesiętny (wartości od 0,00 do 9,99)

2: wskazuje separator dziesiętny (wartości od 0,00 do 99.9) 
3: wskazuje stan blokady klawiatury
 WŁĄCZONY: klawiatura zablokowana (V+iV-

zablokowane)
 WYŁĄCZONY : klawiatura odblokowana (V+iV- 

odblokowane)

Carga de los parámetros: se selecciona automáticamente 
seleccionando el programa deseado.

Guardado de los parámetros: si el LED de la tecla RESET "E" 
está apagado, manteniendo pulsada la tecla RESET durante 
más de 4 segundos, dicho LED parpadeará rápidamente para 
indicar que los parámetros se han guardado. 
El programa P=00 es solo de lectura y está configurado con 
valores de fábrica.
Se pueden crear 99 programas (3 para la versión Fácil):: 
para copiar los parámetros de un programa ya existente a un 
programa virgen seleccione el programa fuente, mantenga 
pulsado RESET y actúe sobre los botones P+ y P- para 
seleccionar el programa de destino. Soltando el botón de 
RESET en estos 4 segundos los parámetros solo se copiarán, 
si se mantiene pulsado más de 4 segundos y después se 
suelta, se copiarán y se guardarán.
N: El programa de destino debe estar siempre 
desbloqueado(F00=1) (LED del botón RESET "E" apagado)
Reclamo automático del último programa utilizado. Cuando 
se active de nuevo la máquina, se cargarán los parámetros 
del último programa seleccionado y arrancado.

Bloqueo / desbloqueo del teclado: impide que se modifiquen 
los parámetros bloqueando las teclas V+ y V-; mantenga pul-
sados a la misma vez F+ y F- y después pulse RESET para 
habilitar / inhabilitar el bloqueo. Cuando la función está activa 
el LED derecho del visualizador V se enciende y permanece 
encendido. 
El estado de bloqueo / desbloqueo permanece incluso de-
spués del ciclo de apagado y una vez se enciende de nuevo 
la máquina.

VISUALIZADOR "V"

1: indica el punto decimal (valores de 0.00 a 9.99)

2: indica el punto decimal (valores de 0.0 a 99.9)  
3: indica el estado de bloqueo del teclado
 ACCESO (ENCENDIDO): teclado bloqueado (V+ y 

V- bloqueados)
 SPENTO (APAGADO) : teclado desbloqueado (V+ 

y V- desbloqueados)

Загрузка параметров: происходит автоматически при выборе 
программы.

Сохранение параметров: если светодиод кнопки СБРОСА "E" 
выключен, держать нажатой кнопку СБРОСА более 4 секунд, 
настоящий светодиод начинает быстро мигать, указывая, что 
параметры были сохранены. 
Программа P=00 приводится только для просмотра и задан с 
заводскими параметрами.
Может быть создано 99 программ (3 для версии EASY):: 
чтобы копировать параметры существующей программы в 
новую программу, выбрать программу-источник, держать 
нажатой кнопку СБРОС и с помощью кнопок P+ и P- выбрать 
программу назначения. Отпустить кнопку СБРОСА, в течении 
4 секунд параметры будут копированы; если держать нажатой 
более 4 секунд, а затем отпустить, будут копированы и 
сохранены.
Примечание. Программа назначения должна быть 
разблокирована (F00=1) (светодиод кнопки СБРОСА "E" 
выключен)
Автоматический вызов последней используемой 
программы. При последующем включении машины будут 
загружены параметры последней выбранной и запущенной 
программы.
Блокировка / разблокировка кнопочного пульта: не до-
пускает изменение параметров, блокируя кнопки V+ и V-; 
держать одновременно нажатыми F+ и F-, и затем нажать 
кнопку СБРОСА для подключения/отключения блокировки. 
Когда функция активирована, включается светодиод на правом 
дисплее V и остаётся включенным. 
Состояние блокировки/разблокировки остаётся после выклю-
чения и включения машины.

ДИСПЛЕЙ "V"

1: указывает точку десятичной дроби (значения от 0.00 
до 9.99)

2:  указывает точку десятичной дроби (значения от 0.0 до 
99.9) 

3: указывает на состояние блокировки кнопочного пульта 
 ВКЛЮЧЕНА : кнопочный пульт блокирован (V+ и V- 

блокированы)
 ВЫКЛЮЧЕН : кнопочный пульт разблокирован (V+ и 

V- разблокированы)

Carregamento de parâmetros: é feito automaticamente 
selecionando o programa desejado.

Salvamento de parâmetros: se o LED  da tecla RESET 
"E" estiver desligado, mantendo pressionada a tecla 
RESET durante mais de 4 segundos, esse LED começa 
a piscar rapidamente para indicar que os parâmetros 
foram salvos. 
O programa P=00 é somente de leitura e está configurado 
com os valores de fábrica.
É possível criar 99 programas (3 para a versão EASY): 
para copiar os parâmetros de um programa existente em 
um programa virgem, selecionar o programa de origem, 
manter pressionado RESET e atuar nos botões P+ e 
P- para selecionar o programa de destino. Liberando a 
tecla RESET dentro de 4 segundos, os parâmetros serão 
somente copiados; se mantido pressionado por mais de 
4 segundos e depois liberado, serão copiados e salvos.
Nota:    O programa de destinação deve estar sempre 
desbloqueado (F00=1) ( LED  da tecla RESET "E" 
desligado)
Chamada automática do último programa utilizado. 
Na ligação seguinte da máquina serão carregados os 
parâmetros do último programa selecionado e inicializado.
Bloqueio / desbloqueio do teclado: impede a modi-
ficação dos parâmetros bloqueando as teclas V+ e V-; 
manter pressionados simultaneamente F+ e F- e depois 
pressionar RESET para habilitar / desabilitar o bloqueio. 
Quando a função está ativa, o LED direito do visor V 
acende e permanece aceso. 
O estado bloqueio/desbloqueio permanece inclusive 
depois do ciclo de desligamento e reacendimento da 
máquina.

1: indica o ponto decimal ( valores de 0.00 até 9.99)

2: indica o ponto decimal ( valores de 0.0 até 
99.9)  
3: indica o estado de bloqueio do teclado 

ACESO : teclado bloqueado (V+eV-bloqueados)
 DESLIGADO : teclado desbloqueado (V+eV- 

desbloqueados)

VISOR "V"

Entrée des paramètres: elle s’effectue automatiquement 
en sélectionnant le programme désiré

Sauvegarde des paramètres: si le LED de la touche 
RESET "E" est éteint, en tenant appuyée la touche 
RESET pendant plus de 4 secondes, ce LED commence 
à clignoter rapidement et indique que les paramètres 
ont été sauvegardés. 
Le programme P = 00 est de seule lecture, il est configuré 
avec des valeurs de défaut.
Possibilité de créer 99 programmes( 3 pour la version 
EASY): pour copier les paramètres d’un programme 
existant dans un programme vierge, se placer sur le 
programme source, maintenir pressée la touche RESET 
et agir sur les touches P+ et P- pour se placer sur le pro-
gramme cible. Les paramètres sont uniquement copiés 
dès qu’on relâche la touche RESET après 4 secondes ; 
les paramètres seront copiés et enregistrés si l’on relâche 
la touche après plus de 4 secondes. 
NB:    Le programme de destination doit toujours être 
débloqué (F00=1) (LED  de la touche RESET "E" éteint)
Rappel automatique du dernier programme utilisé. 
En actionnant de nouveau la machine les paramètres du 
dernier programme, sélectionné et lancé, seront chargés.

Blocage / déblocage clavier: empêche la modification 
des paramètres en bloquant les touches V+ et V-; tenir 
appuyées simultanément F+ et F- et appuyer ensuite sur 
RESET pour activer / désactiver le blocage. Lorsque la 
fonction active le LED droit de l'écran V, celui-ci s'allume 
et reste allumé.
L'état de blocage/déblocage persiste même après le 
cycle d'arrêt et de rallumage de la machine.

1: indique le point décimal (valeurs de 0.00 à 9.99)

2: indique le point décimal (valeurs de 0.0 à 
99.9)  

3: indique l'état de blocage du clavier  
 ALLUMÉ: clavier bloqué (V+ et V- bloqués)

 ÉTEINT: clavier débloqué (V+ et V- débloqués)

Loading of parameters: takes place automatically by 
selecting the desired programme

Saving of parameters: if the LED  of  the RESET key 
"E" is turned off, press the RESET key for more than 4 
seconds. This LED will start to flash rapidly to indicate 
that the parameters have been saved.
The program P=00 is read-only and it is configured with 
default values.
Up to 99 programmes can be created ( 3 for EASY 
version):To copy the parameters of an existing program 
on a virgin program, select the program source, press 
and hold RESET and act on P + and P-buttons to select 
the target program. Release the RESET button within 
4 seconds the parameters will be copied only, if held 
down for more than 4 seconds and then released, will 
be copied and saved.

NB:  The virgin target programme must always be released 
(F00=1) ( LED  of  the RESET key "E" is turned off)

Automatic opening of the program used previously.
 When the machine is turned on again, the parameters 
from the last programme selected and started will be 
lloaded.
Keyboard block/ release: prevents modification of par-
ameters by blocking the keys V+ e V-; hold down at the 
same time F+ and F- and then press RESET to enable 
/ disable the block. When the active function the right 
LED of the display V lights up and stays lit.

The disabled/enabled status remains even after the 

1: indicates the decimal point (values from 0.00 to 
9.99) 
2: indicates the decimal point (values from 0.0 to 
9.9) 
3: indicates the block status of keyboard 
 ON: keyboard blocked (V+ and V- blocked)
        OFF: keyboard released

NaŽítanie parametrov: prebieha automaticky zvolením 
požadovaného programu.

Ukladanie parametrov: ak je LED tlaťidla RESET "E" 
zhasnutá, stlaťením a podržaním tlaťidla RESET na dobu 
dlhšiu než 4 sekundy zaťne táto dióda LED rýchle blikať 
na znamenie, že parametre boli uložené. 

Program P = 00 je len na ťítanie a je konfigurovaný s 
východzími hodnotami.

Je možné vytvoriť 99 programov: pre kopírovanie 
parametrov existujúceho programu na nedotknutý 
program zvoľte zdroj programu, stlačte a podržte tlačidlo 
RESET a pôsobte na tlačidlá P+ a P- pre voľbu cieľového 
programu. Uvoľnením tlačidla RESET počas 4 sekúnd 
sa parametre iba skopírujú; ak bude stlačené po dobu 
dlhšiu než 4 sekundy a potom uvoľnené, budú parametre 
skopírované a uložené.
POZN.: Cieľový program musí byť odblokovaný (F00=1) 
( dióda LED tlačidla RESET "E" zhasnutá)
Automatické vyvolanie posledného použitého 
programu. Pri nasledujúcom reštartovaní stroja načíta 
parametre zvoleného a spusteného programu.
Zamknutie/odomknutie klávesnice: zabráni modifikácii 
parametrov zablokovaním kláves V+ a V-;podržte súťasne 
stlaťené F+ a F- a potom stlaťte RESET pre aktiváciu/
deaktiváciu zablokovania. Keť je funkcia aktívna, pravá 
LED displeja V sa rozsvieti a zostane svietiť. 

Stav zamknutia/odomknutia pretrváva aj po cykle vypnutia 
a opätovného zapnutia stroja.

1 2 3

DISPLEJ "V"

1: označuje desatinný bod ( hodnoty od 0.00 do 9.99)

2: označuje desatinný bod ( hodnoty od 0.00 do 
9.99)  
3: indikuje stav zamknutia klávesnice
 ROZSVIETENÁ: klávesnica zamknutá (V+a V- 

zablokované)
 ZHASNUTÁ: klávesnica je odomknutá (V+ a V- 

odblokované)

Načítání parametrů: provádí se automaticky zvolením 
požadovaného programu.

Ukládání parametrů: je-li LED tlačítka RESET "E" 
zhasnuta, stisknutím a podržením tlačítka RESET na 
dobu delší než 4 sekundy začne tato dioda LED rychle 
blikat na znamení, že parametry byly uloženy. 
Program P = 00 je jen pro čtení a je konfigurován s 
výchozími hodnotami.
Je možné vytvořit 99 programů (3 pro snadnou verzi):  
pro zkopírování parametrů stávajícího programu na 
nedotknutý program zvolte zdroj programu, stiskněte a 
podržte tlačítko RESET a působte na tlačítka P+ a P- pro 
volbu cílového programu.  Uvolněním tlačítka RESET 
během 4 sekund se parametry pouze zkopírují; je-li 
stisknuto po dobu delší než 4 sekundy a poté uvolněno, 
budou zkopírovány a uloženy.
POZN.: Cílový program musí být odblokován (F00=1) ( 
dioda LED tlačítka RESET "E" zhasnutá)
Automatické vyvolání posledního použitého 
programu. Při příštím restartování stroje načte parametry 
zvoleného a spuštěného programu.
Zamknutí/odemknutí klávesnice: zabrání modifikaci 
parametrů zablokováním kláves V+ a V-;podržte součas-
ně stisknuto F+ a F- a pak stiskněte RESET pro aktivaci/
deaktivaci zablokování. Když je funkce aktivní, pravá 
LED displeje V se rozsvítí a zůstane svítit. 
Stav zamknutí/odemknutí přetrvává i po cyklu vypnutí a 
opětovného zapnutí stroje.

DISPLEJ "V"

1: označuje desetinný bod ( hodnoty od 0.00 do 9.99)

2:  označuje desetinný bod ( hodnoty od 0.00 do 9.99) 
3: indikuje stav zamknutí klávesnice
 ROZSVÍCENÁ : klávesnice zablokována (V+ a V- 

zablokovány)
 ZHASNUTÁ : klávesnice odblokována (V+a V- 

odblokovány)

Parametrien lataus: tapahtuu automaattisesti valitse-
malla haluttu ohjelma.

Parametrien tallennus: jos RESET-painikkeen "E" 
LED-valo on sammunut, pitämällä painettuna RESET-
painiketta yli neljä sekuntia, tämä LED alkaa vilkkua 
nopeasti ja osoittaa, että parametrit on tallennettu. 
P=00 ohjelma on vain näyttöä varten ja konfiguroitu 
tehdasasetuksilla.
Mahdollista luoda 99 ohjelmaa (3 EASY versio): 
parametrien kopioimiseksi olemassa olevasta ohjelmasta 
uuteen ohjelmaan, valitse lähdeohjelma, pidä painettuna 
RESET-painiketta ja valitse kohdeohjelma painikkeilla 
P+ ja P- . Vapauttamalla RESET neljän sekunnin sisällä 
parametrit kopioidaan; jos sitä pidetään painettuna yli 
neljä sekuntia ja sitten vapautetaan, ne kopioidaan ja 
tallennetaan.
HUOM: Kohdeohjelman on oltava aina vapaana (F00=1) 
(RESET-painikkeen "E" led-valo sammunut)
Viimeisimmän käytetyn ohjelman automaattinen 
palautus. Laitteen seuraavassa käynnistyksessä 
ladataan viimeisimmän valitun ja käytetyn ohjelman 
parametrit.
Näppäimistön lukitus/avaus: estää parametrien muok-
kauksen lukitsemalla näppäimet V+ ja V-; pidä painettuna 
samanaikaisesti F+ ja F-  ja paina sitten RESET lukituksen 
kytkemiseksi/poistamiseksi. Kun toiminto on aktivoitu, 
näytön oikea LED-valo V syttyy ja jää palamaan. 
Lukitus/avaus-tila pysyy myös laitteen sammutusjakson 
ja uudelleenkäynnistyksen jälkeen.

"V" NÄYTTÖ

1: osoittaa desimaalipisteen ( arvot välillä 0,00 - 9,99)

2:  osoittaa desimaalipisteen ( arvot välillä 0,00 - 99,9)  
3: ilmoittaa näppäinten lukitustilan
 PÄÄLLÄ : näppäimistö lukittu (V+ ja V- lukittu)
 SAMMUNUT : näppäimistö käytössä (V+ ja V- 

käytössä)

Laden der Parameter: erfolgt automatisch mit der Auswahl 
des gewünschten Programms.

Speicherung der Parameter: wenn das LED der Taste RE-
SET "E" ausgeschaltet ist, die Taste RESET für 4 Sekunden 
gedrückt halten, besagtes LED beginnt schnell zu blinken, 
um anzuzeigen, dass die Parameter gespeichert wurden. 
Das Programm P=00 ist nur zum Lesen und wird werkseitig 
konfiguriert.
Es können 99 Programme erstellt werden (3 für die 
Version EASY): um die Parameter eines bestehenden 
Programms auf eine neu erstelltes zu kopieren, das 
Quellprogramm auswählen, die Taste RESET gedrückt halten 
und die Tasten P+ und P- betätigen, um das Zielprogramm 
auszuwählen. Bei Loslassen der Taste RESET innerhalb von 
4 Sekunden werden nur die Parameter kopiert; wenn der 
Tastendruck über 4 Sekunden dauert und dann losgelassen 
wird, werden sie kopiert und gespeichert.
ANMERKUNG: Das Zielprogramm muss immer entriegelt 
sein (F00=1) ( LED der Taste RESET "E" ausgeschaltet) 
Automatisches Laden des zuletzt benutzten Programms. 
Bei späterer Einschaltung der Maschine werden die 
Parameter des zuletzt ausgewählten Programms geladen 
und gestartet.
Verriegelung / Entriegelung der Tastatur: verhindert die 
Änderung der Parameter über Sperrung der Tasten V+ und 
V-; gleichzeitig gedrückt halten von F+ und F-, dann RESET 
drücken, um die Sperre zu aktivieren / deaktiveren. Wenn 
die Funktion aktiv ist, geht die rechte LED der Anzeige V an 
und bleibt eingeschaltet. 
Der Zustand Sperre/Freigabe bleibt auch nach dem Aus- und 
Wiedereinschalten der Maschine erhalten.

1: gibt den Dezimalpunkt an (Werte von 0.00 bis 9.99)

2: gibt den Dezimalpunkt an (Werte von 0.0 bis 99.9) 
3: gibt der Verriegelungszustand der Tastatur an 
 EINGESCHALTET: Tastatur verriegelt (V+ und V- 

blockiert)
 AUSGESCHALTET: Tastatur entriegelt (V+ und V- 

entriegelt)

Paraméterek betöltése: automatikusan megtörténik a 
kívánt program kiválasztásával.

Paraméterek elmentése:ha az "E" RESET gomb LED-
je nem ég,"E" minimum 4 másodpercig nyomva tartva 
a RESET gombot a LED elkezd gyorsan villogni, ezzel 
jelzi, hogy a paraméterek mentése megtörtént. 
A P=00 program csak olvasható alapértelmezett érté-
kekre beállítva.
Összesen 99 program létrehozására van lehetőség(3 
EASY változat): egy meglévő program paramétereinek 
egy "szűz" programban való másolásához válassza ki a 
forrásprogramot, tartsa nyomva a RESET gombot és a P+ 
és P- gombokkal válassza ki célprogramot. Ha a RESET 
gombot 4 másodpercen belül elengedi, a paraméterek 
csak átmásolásra kerülnek. Ha minimum 4 másodpercig 
nyomva tartja a gombot, és csak utána engedi el, akkor 
a paraméterek átmásolódnak és mentődnek is.
Megj: A célprogramnak mindig lezártnak kell lennie 
(F00=1) ( Az "E" RESET gomb LED-je kikapcsol)
Az utolsó használt program automatikus előhívása. A 
gép következő bekapcsolásakor betöltődnek az utoljára 
kiválasztott és elindított program paraméterei.
Billentyűzár/billentyűzár kioldása: megakadályozza a 
paraméterek módosítását a V+ és V-; gombok lezárásá-
val; nyomja meg egyidejűleg a F+ és F- gombokat majd 
nyomja meg a RESET gombot a zárhoz/zár kioldásához. 
Amint a funkció aktiválódik, a V kijelző jobb LED-je ki-
gyullad és égve marad. 
A billentyűzár/billentyűzár kioldása állapot a ciklus lekap-
csolása és a gép újraindítása után is fennáll.

1: tizedes pontot jelöl (0.00-9.99)

2: tizedes pontot jelöl (0.00-9.99)  
3: a billentyűzár állapotát jelöli 
 VILÁGÍT : billentyűzet lezárva (V+ és V- lezárva))
 NEM VILÁGÍT: a billentyűzet lezárása feloldva (V+ 

és V- lezárása felodva)

"V" KIJELZŐ

Laden parameters: dit gebeurt automatisch door het 
gewenste programma te kiezen.

Opslag parameters: Wanneer de LED van de RESET 
knop ‘’E’’ uit is, moet de RESET ‘’E’’ knop voor meer 
dan 4 seconden worden ingedrukt, totdat de LED snel 
begint te knipperen om aan te geven dat de parameters 
zijn opgeslagen. 
Het programma P=00 dient enkel voor lezen en is 
geconfigureerd met de fabriekswaarden. 
99 programma's kunnen worden aangemaakt(3 voor 
EASY-versie): om de parameters van een bestaand 
programma in een nieuw programma te kopiëren, het 
bronprogramma kiezen, RESET ingedrukt houden en op 
de drukknoppen P+ en P- drukken om het doelprogramma 
te kiezen.  Als de RESET toets binnen 4 seconden wordt 
losgelaten, zijn de parameters enkel gekopieerd. Als hij 
langer dan 4 seconden wordt ingedrukt en vervolgens 
wordt losgelaten, zijn de parameters gekopieerd en 
opgeslagen. 
NB:    Het doelprogramma moet steeds ontgrendeld zijn 
(F00=1) ( LED  van de RESET toets "E" uit)
Automatisch oproepen van het laatst gebruikte 
programma. Bij de eerstvolgende inschakeling van de 
machine zullen de parameters van het laatst gebruikte 
programma worden geladen.
Vergrendeling / ontgrendeling toetsenbord: belet dat 
de parameters worden gewijzigd door blokkering van de 
toetsen V+ en V-; gelijktijdig ingedrukt houden F+ e F- en 
vervolgens op RESET drukken om de vergrendeling te 
activeren/deactiveren. Wanneer de functie de rechtse 
LED van de display V activeert, gaat en blijft hij aan. 
De status blokkering/deblokkering blijft ook na de 
cyclus voor uitschakelen en opnieuw inschakelen van 
de machine.

1: duidt het decimaal punt aan (waarden van 0.00 
tot 9.99)

2: duidt het decimaal punt aan (waarden van 0.0 tot 
99.9)  

3: duidt de blokkering van het toetsenbord aan AAN: 
toetsenbord vergrendeld (V+eV- vergrendeld)

 UIT: toetsenbord ontgrendeld (V+eV- ontgrendeld)

Laddning av parametrar: inträffar automatiskt vid val 
av önskat program.

Spara parametrar: om RESET knappens "E" lysdiod är 
släckt, börjar, om RESET knappen hålls intryckt i över 4 
sekunder, denna lysdiod att blinka snabbt för att ange 
att parametrarna sparas. 
Programmet P=00 är endast för läsning och är konfigu-
rerat med fabriksvärden.
Det är möjligt att skapa 99 program (3 för EASY 
version): för att kopiera parametrarna för ett befintligt 
program till ett nytt program, välj källprogrammet, håll 
RESET knappen intryckt och manövrera knapparna 
P+ och P- för att välja destinationsprogrammet. Om 
du släpper RESET knappen inom 4 sekunder, kommer 
parametrarna endast att kopieras; om den hålls intryckt 
i över 4 sekunder och sedan släpps, kommer de att 
kopieras och sparas.
OBS:    Destinationsprogrammet måste alltid låsas upp 
(F00=1) ( RESET knappens lysdiod "E" släckt).
Automatisk återgång till det senast använda 
programmet Vid påföljande påslagning av maskinen 
kommer parametrarna för det sist valda programmet att 
laddas och startas.
Låsning/ upplåsning knappsats: förhindrar modifiering 
av parametrarna genom låsning av knapparna V+ och 
V-; håll samtidigt knapparna F+ e F- intryckta och tryck 
sedan in RESET för att aktivera/ inaktivera låsningen. 
När funktionen är aktiverad tänds lysdioden till höger på 
display V och den förblir tänd. 
Statusen av lås/lås upp återstår även efter cykeln av 

1: anger decimalpunkt (värden från 0.00 till 9.99)

2: anger decimalpunkt (värden från 0.0 till 99.9)  
3: anger låst tillstånd för knappsatsen 
 TÄND : låst knappsats (V+ och V- låsta)
 SLÄCKT : upplåst knappsats (V+ och V- upplåst)

Indlæsning af parametre: Sker automatisk ved at vælge 
det ønskede program

Lagring af parametre: Hvis lysdioden for tasten NULSTIL "E" 
slukkes, så tryk på tasten NULSTIL i mere end 4 sekunder. 
Denne lysdiode begynder at blinke hurtigt for at angive, at 
parametrene er blevet gemt.
Programmet P=00 er skrivebeskyttet og konfigureret med 
standardværdier.

Det er muligt at oprette op til 99 programmer (3 for 
EASY version):To: Parametrene i et eksisterende program 
kan kopieres til et nyt program ved at vælge programkilden, 
hvorefter tasten NULSTIL skal trykkes og holdes den nede, 
og knapperne P + og P- skal trykkes for at vælge målpro-
grammet. Parametrene bliver kun kopieret, hvis knappen 
NULSTIL slippes inden for 4 sekunder. Hvis knappen holdes 
nede i mere end 4 sekunder og efterfølgende slippes, bliver 
parametrene kopieret og gemt.

NB:  Det nye målprogram skal altid frigøres (F00=1) (lysdiode 
for tasten NULSTIL ("E") slukkes)
Automatisk åbning af det tidligere anvendte program.
 Når maskinen tændes igen, bliver parametrene fra det sidste 
program, der blev valgt og startet, indlæst.
Blokering/frigørelse af tastatur: Forhindrer ændring af para-
metre ved at blokere tasterne V+ og V-. Tryk samtidigt på F+ 
og F-, og hold dem nede, og tryk derefter på NULSTIL for at 
aktivere/deaktivere blokeringen. Når funktionen er aktiv, lyser 
den højre lysdiode på V-displayet op, og den forbliver tændt.
Den deaktiverede/aktiverede status forbliver, selv efter at 
maskinen er blevet slukket og tændt igen.

1:  angiver decimalkommaet (værdier fra 0,00 til 9,99)
2: angiver decimalkommaet (værdier fra 0,0 til 9,9)
3: angiver tastaturets blokeringsstatus 
 TIL: blokeret tastatur (V+ og V- er blokerede)
        FRA: frigjort tastatur
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Segnalazioni
Il LED  del tasto RESET "E" indica lo stato di 
protezione in scrittura del programma selezionato. Se 
acceso, non è possibile riscrivere i parametri modificati. 
Per effettuare le modifiche è necessario selezionare il 
parametro F00 dello stesso programma e impostare il 
valore 1 nello stesso e poi tenere premuto RESET per 
almeno 3 secondi. Se si desidera salvare il programma 
e bloccarlo contestualmente in scrittura dopo averlo 
salvato, sempre nel parametro F00 impostare prima 1 
(lucchetto aperto) e poi di nuovo 0 (lucchetto chiuso) e 
poi tenere premuto RESET per almeno 3 secondi. Il LED 
lampeggerà velocemente solo tenendo premuto RESET 
per più di 3 secondi, indicando che la macchina è pronta 
a memorizzare i parametri; al rilascio del tasto RESET 
i parametri saranno memorizzati. Il LED lampeggerà 
piano solo in caso di segnalazione dello stato di allarme.

Il LED accanto al pulsante MANUALE SALITA 
CARRELLO indica il comando automatico di salita del 
carrello.

Il LED accanto al pulsante MANUALE DISCESA 
CARRELLO indica il comando automatico di discesa 
del carrello.

Carica della batteria
A macchina accesa e ferma, premendo il pulsante 
D viene visualizzato il valore di carica della batteria 
nel display I: carica massima=100; carica minima=0.

Il LED accanto al pulsante STOP IN PAUSA lampeggia 
quando la batteria raggiunge una carica del 30%.

Indicazione del peso del film consumato (Opt)
Alla fine di ogni ciclo, la macchina indicherà il peso del 
film consumato, visualizzando sul display F la scritta 
“CF” e sul display V il peso del film utilizzato durante 
l’ultima fasciatura, in grammi. (nota: per ottenere una 
buona precisione, occorre impostare correttamente lo 
spessore del film nel parametro F24)

Sygnalizacja
Dioda LED przycisku RESET "E" wskazuje stan ochrony 
przed zapisem wybranego programu. Jeżeli się świeci, 
nie można nadpisywać zmienionych parametrów. Aby 
wprowadzić zmiany, należy wybrać parametr F00 w 
tym samym programie i ustawić w nim wartość 1, a 
następnie przytrzymać wciśnięty przycisk RESET przez 
co najmniej 3 sekundy. Jeżeli zamierza się zapisać 
program i jednocześnie włączyć ochronę przed zapisem 
po zapisaniu go, należy najpierw wstawić w parametrze 
F00 wartość 1 (kłódka otwarta), potem znowu 0 (kłódka 
zamknięta), a następnie przytrzymać wciśnięty przycisk 
RESET przez co najmniej 3 sekundy. Dioda LED będzie 
migać szybko tylko poprzez przytrzymanie wciśniętego 
przycisku RESET na dłużej niż 3 sekundy, co oznacza, 
że urządzenie jest gotowe, aby zapisać parametry; 
zwolnienie przycisku RESET spowoduje zapisanie 
parametrów. Dioda LED będzie migać powoli tylko w 
przypadku sygnalizacji stanu alarmowania.
Dioda LED obok przycisku RĘCZNE; PODNOSZENIE 
WÓZKA oznacza automatyczne sterowanie 
podnoszeniem wózka.
Dioda LED obok przycisku RĘCZNE; PODNOSZENIE 
WÓZKA oznacza automatyczne sterowanie 
podnoszeniem wózka.

Ładowanie baterii
Gdy maszyna jest włączona i bez ruchu, wciskając 
przycisk D, wartość załadowania baterii wyświetlana 
jest na wyświetlaczu I: załadowanie maksymalne =100; 
załadowanie minimalne=0.

Dioda LED obok przycisku STOP – PAUZA zaczyna migać, 
gdy akumulator osiągnie poziom 30% naładowania.

Wskazywanie ciężaru zużytej folii (Opt)
Po zakończeniu każdego cyklu, maszyna wskaże ciężar 
zużytej folii, wyświetlając F napis “CF”i na wyświetlaczu V 
ciężar użytej folii podczas ostatniego owijania, wyrażony 
w gramach. (uwaga: aby uzyskać dobrą precyzję, należy 
poprawnie ustawić grubość folii w parametrze F24)
przycisku (E), powoduje obniżenie wózka do dolnego 
położenia, a następnie zatrzymanie. 

Señalizaciones
El LED de la tecla RESET "E" indica el estado de 
protección en escritura del programa seleccionado. 
Si está encendido no es posible volver a escribir los 
parámetros modificados. Para realizar las modificaciones 
es necesario seleccionar el parámetro F00 del mismo 
programa, configurar el valor 1 en el mismo y después 
mantener pulsado RESET como mínimo 3 segundos. Si 
se desea guardar el programa y bloquearlo en escritura 
después de haberlo guardado, en el parámetro F00 
configure siempre antes 1 (candado abierto), después 
de nuevo 0 (candado cerrado) y mantenga pulsado 
RESET como mínimo 3 segundos El LED parpadeará 
rápidamente solo manteniendo pulsado RESET durante 
más de 3 segundos, indicando que la máquina está 
lista para memorizar los parámetros; cuando se suelte 
la tecla RESET los parámetros se memorizarán. El 
LED parpadeará lento solo en el caso de indicación del 
estado de alarma.

El LED al lado del botón MANUAL SUBIDA CARRO 
indica el control automático de subida del carro.

El LED al lado del botón MANUAL BAJADA CARRO 
indica el control automático de descenso del carro.

Carga de la batería
Con la máquina en Marcia y Parada, pulsando el botón 
D muestra el valor de la batería en la pantalla “I” : la 
carga máxima = 100; carga mínima = 0.

El LED ubicado junto al botón STOP IN PAUSA parpadea 
cuando la carga de la batería llega al 30%.

Indicación del peso del film utilizado (Opc)
Al final de cada ciclo, la máquina indicará el peso del 
film utilizado, mostrando en el visualizador F el mensaje 
"CF" y en la pantalla V el peso del film utilizado durante 
la última envoltura, en gramos. (nota: para obtener una 
buena precisión, se tiene que configurar correctamente 
el espesor del film en el parámetro F24)

Сигналы
Светодиод кнопки СБРОСА "E" указывает на состояние 
защиты записи выбранной программы. Если включён, 
невозможно переписать изменённые параметры. Чтобы 
выполнить изменения, необходимо выбрать параметр F00 
той же программы и установить значение 1, а затем держать 
нажатой кнопку СБРОС не менее 3 секунд. Если необходимо 
сохранить программу и блокировать одновременно в 
записи после сохранения, также в параметре F00 сначала 
установить 1 (открыт навесной замок), потом опять 0 
(замок закрыт), а затем держать нажатой кнопку СБРОС 
в течении 3 секунд. Светодиод мигает быстро и только 
если держать кнопку СБРОСА более 3 секунд, указывая, 
что машина готова для запоминания параметров; при 
отпускании кнопки СБРОС, параметры будут занесены 
в память. Светодиод мигает медленно только в случае 
сигнала аварийного состояния.

Светодиод рядом с кнопкой РУЧНОГО режима 
ПОДЪЁМА КАРЕТКИ указывает на автоматическую 
команду подъёма каретки.

Светодиод рядом с кнопкой РУЧНОГО режима СПУСКА 
КАРЕТКИ указывает на автоматическую команду спуска 
каретки.

ЗАРЯДКА БАТАРЕИ

Нажмите кнопку, D, когда машина включена и оста-

новилась, дисплей показывает уровень заряда ба-

тареи на дисплее I: максимальный заряд = 100; ми-

нимальная заряд = 0

Светодиод рядом с Кнопкой ПАУЗА мигает, когда батарея 
достигает заряд 30%.

Указание веса использованной плёнки (Опц)
В конце каждого цикла машина указывает вес использованной 
плёнки, показывая на дисплее F сообщение “CF” и на 
дисплее V - вес использованной плёнки при последней 
обмотке, в граммах. (примечание. для высокой точности 
необходимо правильно установить толщину плёнки в 
параметре F24)

 

Sinalizações
O LED da tecla RESET "E" indica o estado de 
proteção em escrita do programa selecionado. Se aceso 
não é possível reescrever os parâmetros modificados. 
Para realizar as modificações é necessário selecionar o 
parâmetro F00 do mesmo programa e definir o valor 1 
no mesmo e depois manter pressionado RESET durante 
pelo menos 3 segundos. Para salvar o programa e 
bloqueá-lo contextualmente em escritura depois de o 
salvar, sempre no parâmetro F00 configurar primeiro 
1 (cadeado aberto) e depois novamente 0 (cadeado 
fechado) e em seguida manter pressionado RESET 
durante pelo menos 3 segundos. O LED irá piscar 
rapidamente somente mantendo pressionado RESET 
por mais de 3 segundos, indicando que a máquina está 
pronta a memorizar os parâmetros; ao liberar a tecla 
RESET os parâmetros serão memorizados. O LED irá 
piscar mais lentamente somente em caso de sinalização 
do estado de alarme.

O LED junto ao botão MANUAL SUBIDA CARRO 
indica o comando automático de subida do carro.

O LED junto ao botão MANUAL DESCIDA CARRO indica 
o comando automático de descida do carro.

Carga da bateria
Quando a máquina está ligada e parada, 
pressionando o botão D aparece o valor da carga 
de bateria no visor I: carga máxima=100; carga 
mínima=0.

O LED ao lado do botão STOP EM PAUSA pisca 
quando a bateria atinge uma carga de 30%.

Indicação do peso do filme consumido (Opt)
No fim de cada ciclo, a máquina indica o peso do filme 
consumido, mostrando no visor F a escrita “CF” e 
no visor V o peso do filme utilizado durante o último 
envolvimento, em gramas. (nota: para obter uma boa 
precisão, é preciso definir corretamente a espessura do 
filme no parâmetro F24)

 

Signalisations
Le LED de la touche RESET "E" indique l'état de protec-
tion en écriture du programme sélectionné. S'il est allumé, 
il n'est pas possible de réécrire les paramètres modifiés. 
Pour effectuer les modifications il faut sélectionner le para-
mètre F00 du même programme et configurer la valeur 1 
dans celui-ci et tenir appuyée la touche RESET pendant 
au moins 3 secondes. Si l'on souhaite sauvegarder le 
programme et le bloquer contextuellement en écriture 
après l'avoir sauvegardé, toujours dans le paramètre 
F00 configurer d'abord 1 (cadenas ouvert) et ensuite de 
nouveau 0 (cadenas fermé) et tenir ensuite appuyée la 
touche RESET pendant au moins 3 secondes. Le LED 
clignotera rapidement uniquement en tenant appuyée la 
touche RESET pendant plus de 3 secondes, en indiquant 
que la machine est prête à mémoriser les paramètres; au 
relâchement de la touche RESET, les paramètres seront 
mémorisés. Le LED clignotera lentement uniquement en 
cas de signalisation de l'état d'alarme.

Le LED à côté du bouton MONTÉE MANUELLE DU 
CHARIOT indique la commande automatique de montée 
du chariot.
Le LED à côté du bouton DESCENTE MANUELLE DU 
CHARIOT indique la commande automatique de des-
cente du chariot.

Charge de la batterie
Presser le bouton D, quand le robot est allumé et à 
l’arrêt, l’écran montre la charge de batterie : Charge 
maximum = 100; Charge Minimum = 0

Le LED à côté du poussoir STOP en PAUSE clignote 
quand la charge de la batterie arrive à 30%.

Indication du poids du film consommé (Opt)

À la fin de chaque cycle, la machine indiquera le poids 
du film consommé, en affichant à l'écran F l'inscription « 
CF » et à l'écran V le poids du film utilisé lors du dernier 
enroulement, en grammes. (remarque : pour obtenir 
une bonne précision, il faut configurer correctement 
l'épaisseur du film au paramètre F24)

Signals

The LED  of  the RESET key "E" indicates the writing 
protection status of the selected programme. If turned 
on, it is not possible to rewrite the modified parameters. 
It is necessary to select the parameter F00 on the same 
programme to carry out modifications and set the value 
1 in the parameter, and then hold down RESET for at 
least 3 seconds. If the programme is to be saved and 
at the same time blocked in writing, after saving it, set 
1 in parameter F00 (padlock open) and then 0 again 
(padlock closed) and then hold down RESET for at least 
3 seconds. The LED will blink fast only pressing the 
RESET for more than 3 seconds, indicating the machine 
is ready to store the parameters; by depressing the reset 
button, the parameters will be stored. The LED wil blink 
slow only to report the alarm status

The LED next to the MANUAL CARRIAGE RISE indicates 
the automatic command of the carriage rise.

The LED next to the MANUAL CARRIAGE DESCENT 
indicates the automatic command of the carriage descent. 

Battery charge
Press the pushbutton D when the machine is on and 
stopped, the display will shows the battery charge 
level:maximum charge = 100; minimum charge = 0

The LED next to the button STOP PAUSE flashes when 
the battery reaches a charge of 30%

Indication of the weight of film consumed (Opt)
The machine indicates the weight of film consumed at 
the end of each cycle. "CF" appears on display F and 
the amount of film used for the last wrapping cycle, in 
grammes, is shown on display V. (note: in order to ensure 
good precision, set the correct thickness of the film in 
parameter F24).

Signalizácie
 Dióda	LED	tlačidla	RESET	"E" indikuje	stav	ochrany	
pri	prepisovaní	zvoleného	programu.	Ak	je	rozsvietená,	nie	je	
možné	prepísať	zmenené	parametre.	Pre	vykonanie	modifikácií	
je	nevyhnutné	zvoliť	parameter	F00 rovnakého	programu	a	
nastaviť	jeho	hodnotu	na	1	a	potom	stlačiť	a	podržať	tlačidlo	
RESET	po	dobu	najmenej	3	sekúnd.	Pokiaľ	chcete	program	
uložiť	a	zablokovať	po	jeho	uložení,	vždy	v	parametri	F00 
nastavte	najskôr	1	(visiaci	zámok	otvorený)	a	potom	znovu	0	
(visiaci	zámok	zatvorený)	a	potom	podržte	tlačidlo	RESET	
stlačené	po	dobu	najmenej	3	sekúnd.	Dióda	LED	bude	rýchlo	
blikať	iba	podržaním	RESET	dlhšie	než	3	sekundy,	čo	znamená,	
že	 stroj	 je	pripravený	k	uloženiu	parametrov;	po	uvoľnení	
tlačidla	RESET	budú	parametre	uložené.	Dióda	LED	bliká	
pomaly	iba	v	prípade	signalizácie	stavu	alarmu.

Dióda	LED	vedľa	tlačidla	MANUALE	TAVOLA	(TOČŇA	
V	MANUÁLNOM)	indikuje	automatické	ovládanie	rotácie	
točne.

Dióda	LED	vedľa	tlačidla	MANUALE	SALITA	CARRELLO	
(STÚPANIE	 VOZÍKA	 V	 MANUÁLNOM)	 indikuje	
automatické	stúpanie	vozíka.

Dióda	LED	vedľa	tlačidla	MANUALE	DISCESA	CARRELLO	
(KLESSANIE	 VOZÍKA	 V	 MANUÁLNOM)	 indikuje	
automatické	klesanie	vozíka.

Údaje o hmotnosti spotrebovanej fólie (Volit.)
Na	konci	každého	cyklu	stroj	indikuje	hmotnosť	spotrebovanej	
fólie	zobrazením	na	displeji	F	nápis	“CF”	 a	na	displeji	V 
hmotnosť	použitej	fólie	počas	posledného	ovíjania,	vyjadrenú	
v	gramoch.	(poznámka:	pre	získanie	presnosti	je	treba	správne	
nastaviť	hrúbku	fólie	v	parametri	F24)

 ZASTAVENIE TOČNE A VOZÍKA VO 
FÁZE

Pomocou kombinácie tlaťidiel je možné uviesť stroj do fázy.
Stlaťením a podržaním tlaťidla (H) a stlaťením tlaťidla 
(E) sa toťťa otáťa až kým nedosiahne vopred stanovenú 
polohu (tzv. odstavenie vo fáze).
Stlaťením a podržaním tlaťidla (G) a stlaťením tlaťidla 
(E) vozík zostúpi do spodnej polohy a potom sa zastaví. 

Signalizace
 Dioda LED tlačítka RESET "E" indikuje stav ochrany 
při přepsání zvoleného programu. Je-li rozsvícená, nelze 
přepsat změněné parametry. Pro provedení modifikací 
je nezbytné zvolit parametr F00 stejného programu a 
nastavit jeho hodnotu na 1 a poté stisknout a podržet 
tlačítko RESET po dobu nejméně 3 sekund. Pokud chcete 
program uložit a zablokovat po jeho uložení, vždy v 
parametru F00 nastavte nejdřív 1 (visací zámek otevřený) 
a pak znovu 0 (visací zámek zavřený) a pak podržte 
tlačítko RESET stisknuté po dobu nejméně 3 sekund. 
Dioda LED bude rychle blikat pouze podržením RESET 
déle než 3 sekundy, což znamená, že stroj je připraven 
k uložení parametrů; po uvolnění tlačítka RESET budou 
parametry uloženy. Dioda LED bliká pomalu pouze v 
případě signalizace stavu alarmu.

Dioda LED vedle tlačítka STOUPÁNÍ VOZÍKU V 
MANUÁLNÍM označuje automatické stoupání vozíku.

Dioda LED vedle tlačítka KLESÁNÍ VOZÍKU V 
MANUÁLNÍM označuje automatické klesání vozíku.

LED dioda vedle tlačítka STOP IN PAUSA (ZASTAVENÍ 
V PAUZE) bliká, když baterie dosáhne 30% nabití.

Údaje o hmotnosti spotřebované fólie (Volit.)
Na konci každého cyklu stroj indikuje hmotnost 
spotřebované fólie zobrazením na displeji F nápis “CF” 
a na displeji V hmotnost použité fólie během posledního 
ovázání, vyjádřenou v gramech. (poznámka: pro získání 
přesnosti je třeba správně nastavit tloušťku fólie v 
parametru F24)

 

Ilmoitukset
RESET-painikkeen	"E" LED-valo	osoittaa	valitun	ohjelman	
kirjoitussuojan	 tilan.	 Jos	 palaa,	 muokattuja	 parametreja	 ei	
ole	 mahdollista	 muokata.	 Muutosten	 tekemiseksi	 valitse	
parametri	F00 samasta	ohjelmasta	ja	aseta	siihen	arvo	1,	minkä	
jälkeen	paina	RESET-painiketta	vähintään	kolmen	sekunnin	
ajan.	Jos	ohjelma	halutaan	tallentaa	ja	lukita	samaan	aikaan	
kirjoituksessa	 sen	 jälkeen	kun	 se	 on	 tallennettu,	 aseta	 taas	
parametrissa	F00	ensin	1	 (lukitus	auki)	 ja	sitten	uudestaan	
0	 (lukitus	 kiinni),	 minkä	 jälkeen	 paina	 RESET-painiketta	
vähintään	kolmen	sekunnin	ajan.	LED-valo	vilkkuu	nopeasti	
pitämällä	painettuna	RESET-painiketta	painettuna	yli	kolmen	
sekunnin	ajan,	mikä	osoittaa	että	laite	on	valmis	parametrien	
tallennukseen;	 kun	 päästät	 RESET-painikkeen,	 parametrit	
on	 tallennettu.	LED-valo	 vilkkuu	 hitaasti	 vain	 hälytystilan	
ilmoituksen	tapauksessa.

MANUAALINEN	NOUSU-painikkeen	vieressä	oleva	
LED-valo	osoittaa	kelkan	nousun	automaattista	ohjausta.

MANUAALINEN	LASKU-painikkeen	vieressä	oleva	LED-
valo	osoittaa	kelkan	laskun	automaattista	ohjausta.

Akun lataus

Kun laite on päällä ja pysäytettynä; painettaessa painiketta 
D, näytöllä I näkyy akun latausarvo: maksimilataus=100; 
minimilataus=0.

STOP	IN	PAUSA-	eli	pysäytystila	stop	-painikkeen	vieressä	
oleva	led-valo	vilkkuu,	kun	akun	lataus	saavuttaa	30	%.

Kulutetun muovikalvon painon osoitus (Opt)
Jokaisen	jakson	lopuksi	laite	ilmoittaa	kulutetun	kalvon	painon	
näyttämällä	näytöllä	F	tekstin	"CF"	ja	näytöllä	V	viimeisen	
sidonnan	aikana	käytetyn	kalvon	painon,	grammoina.	(huom:	
hyvän	tarkkuuden	saamiseksi	kalvon	paksuus	on	merkittävä	
oikein	parametriin	F24)

 

Anzeigen
IDie LEDs der Taste RESET "E" zeigen den 
Schutzzustand in der Schrift des ausgewählten 
Programms an. Wenn eingeschaltet, können die 
geänderten Parameter nicht umgeschrieben werden. 
Um Änderungen anzubringen, muss der Parameter 
F00 des selben Programms ausgewählt werden und 
der Wert 1 darin eingetragen werden, dann die Taste 
RESET für wenigstens 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten. 
Wenn das Programm gespeichert und in Schrift blockiert 
werden soll, nachdem es gespeichert wurde, immer im 
Parameter F00 zuerst 1 einstellen (Schloss offen) und 
dann erneut 0 (Schloss geschlossen), dann RESET für 
mindestens 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten. Das LED blinkt 
nur dann schnell, wenn die #Taste RESET für mindestens 
3 Sekunden gedrückt wird, und gibt damit an, dass die 
Maschine bereit ist, die Parameter zu speichern; bei 
Loslassen der Taste RESET werden die Parameter 
gespeichert. Die LEDs blinken nur dann langsam, wenn 
der Alarmzustand angezeigt wird.

Das LED neben der Taste WAGENHEBEN MANUELL 
zeigt die Automatiksteuerung der Wagenhebung an.
Das LED neben der Taste WAGENSENKEN MANUELL 
zeigt die Automatiksteuerung der Wagensenkung an.

Batterieladung

Drückt man bei eingeschalteter und gestoppter Ma-
schine die Taste D wird der Wert der Batterieladung 
auf dem Display I visualisiert.: max. Ladung =100; min. 
Ladung=0.

Das LED neben der Taste STOP IN PAUSE blinkt, wenn 
die Batterie 30% Ladung erreicht hat.

Anzeige des Gewichts der verbrauchten Folie (Opt.)
Am Ende jedes Durchgangs zeigt die Maschine das 
Gewicht der verbrauchten Folie an, indem auf der Anzeige 
F der Schriftzug “CF” und auf der Anzeige V das Gewicht 
der verbrauchten Folie für die letzte Umwicklung in 
Gramm angezeigt wird. (Anmerkung: um ausreichende 
Genauigkeit zu erzielen, muss die Folienstärke im 
Parameter F24 richtig eingestellt werden.)

 

Jelzések

Az "E" RESET gomb LED-je a kiválasztott program 
írásvédelmét jelöli Bekapcsolt állapotban nem lehet 
felülírni a módosított paramétereket. A módosítások 
végrehajtásához válassza ki a program F00paraméterét 
és állítsa be 1 értékre, majd tartsa nyomva a RESEt-et 
minimum 3 másodpercig. Amennyiben menteni szeretné 
a programot és mentés után egyben írásvédetté tenni, 
ugyancsak azF00paramétert először állítsa 1-re (lakat 
nyitva) majd újból 0-ra (lakat zárva) majd tartsa nyomva 
legalább 3 másodpercig a RESET gombot. A LED gyorsan 
kezd villogni ha legalább 3 másodpercig nyomva tartja 
a RESET gombot, ez jelzi hogy a gép kész memorizálni 
a paramétereket; a RESET gomb felengedésével a 
paraméterek mentésre kerülnek. A LED lassan villog 
vészjelzéskor.

A MANUALE SALITA CARRELLO (KOCSI EMELÉSE 
KÉZI ÜZEMMÓDBAN) gomb melletti LED a kocsi 
emelésének automata vezérlését jelöli.

A MANUALE DISCESA CARRELLO (KOCSI ERESZTÉSE 
KÉZI ÜZEMÓDBAN) gomb melletti LED a kocsi 
leeresztésének automata vezérlését jelöli.

Akkumulátor töltése
Ha bekapcsolt állapotban és álló helyzetben lévő gép 
mellett megnyomja a D gombot, az „I” kijelzőn megjelenik 
az akkumulátor töltöttségi szintje: teljesen feltöltve=100, 
teljesen lemerülve=0.

A STOP IN PAUSA (ÜZEMSZÜNET) gomb melletti LED 
villog, ha az akkumulátor töltése 30%-os alá csökken.

Elhasznált fólia súlyának megjelenítése (Opt)
Valamennyi ciklus után, a gép megjeleníti az elhasznált 
fólia súlyát, megjelenítve az F kijelzőn a “CF” feliratot, 
és aV kijelzőn az utolsó fóliázás során felhasznált fólia 
súlyát (grammban kifejezve). megjegyzés: a megfelelő 
pontosság biztosítása érdekében, a fólia vastagság 
paramétert megfelelően adja meg F24)

 

Signaleringen
De LED van de RESET toets "E" duidt de staat van 
de schrijbeveiliging van het gekozen programma aan. 
Indien ingeschakeld is het niet mogelijk de gewijzigde 
parameters te herschrijven. Om wijzigingen uit te voeren, 
is het noodzakelijk de parameter F00 van hetzelfde 
programma te kiezen, er de waarde 1 in te stellen en 
vervolgens minstens 3 seconden op RESET te drukken. 
Als u het programma wilt opslaan en contextueel in 
schrift wilt vergrendelen, in parameter F00 eerst 1 
instellen (hangslot open) dan opnieuw 0 (hangslot toe) 
en vervolgens minstens 3 seconden RESET ingedrukt 
houden. De LED zal snel knipperen indien u RESET 
langer dan 3 seconden ingedrukt houdt, wat betekent 
dat de machine klaar is om de parameters op te slaan; 
wanneer de RESET toets wordt gelost, zijn de parameters 
opgeslagen. De LED zal enkel traag knipperen bij 
signalering van de alarmstatus.

De LED naast de drukknop WAGEN STIJGING 
MANUEEL duidt de automatische besturing van de 
stijging van de wagen aan.

De LED naast de drukknop WAGEN DALING MANUEEL 
duidt de automatische besturing van de daling van de 
wagen aan.

Niveau van batterij

Zodra de machine stil staat en de ‘’D’’ knop word 
ingedrukt word het niveau van de batterij weerge-
geven op het display ‘’I’’ : Max niveau: 100 ; Min 
niveau: 0

De LED naast de knop STOP PAUZE knippert wanneer 
de batterij een lading van 30% of minder bereikt.

Indicatie van het gewicht van de opgebruikte film (Opt)
Op het einde van iedere cyclus geeft de machine het 
gewicht van de opgebruikte film aan, op het display F 
verschijnt het opschrift “CF” en op het display V het 
gewicht in gram van de film gebruikt tijdens de laatste 
wikkeling. (opmerking: om een goede precisie te 
verkrijgen, moet u de dikte van de film correct instellen 
in de parameter F24)

Signaleringar
Lysdioderna för RESET knappen "E" anger 
skyddsgraden vid skrivning för det valda programmet. 
Om det är startat kan inte de ändrade parametrarna 
skrivas om. För att utföra ändringarna är det nödvändigt 
att välja parametern F00 för själva programmet och ställa 
in värdet 1 och sedan hålla RESET knappen intryckt i 
minst 3 sekunder. Om du vill spara programmet och 
samtidigt låsa det för skrivning efter att det sparats ska 
du först ställa in parametern F00 på 1 (öppet hänglås), 
sedan återigen på 0 (stängt hänglås) och sedan hålla 
RESET knappen intryckt i minst 3 sekunder. Lysdioden 
kommer att blinka snabbt endast genom att hålla RESET 
knappen intryckt i över 3 sekunder, för att ange att 
maskinen är klar för att spara parametrarna; när RESET 
knappen släpps upp kommer parametrarna att sparas. 
Lysdioden kommer att blinka långsamt endast i händelse 
av signalering av larmtillstånd.

Lysdioden bredvid knappen MANUELL HÖJNING VAGN 
anger automatiskt kommando av vagnens höjning.

Lysdioden bredvid knappen MANUELL SÄNKNING 
VAGN anger automatiskt kommando av vagnens 
sänkning.

Laddning av batteriet

Med maskinen påsatt och stillastående, tryck på 
knappen D för att visa batteriets laddning på skär-
men I: fulladdat =100; urladdat=0.

Lysdioden bredvid knappen STOPP UNDER 
PAUS blinkar när batteriet nått en laddning på 30 
%.

Information om den förbrukade filmens vikt (Tillval)
I slutet av varje cykel kommer maskinen att indikera den 
konsumerade filmens vikt genom att på display F visa 
texten “CF” och på display V vikten av den använda filmen 
under den sista emballeringen, i gram. (anteckning: för 
att uppnå en bra precision måste du ställa in den korrekta 
tjockleken av filmen i parametern F24)

 

Signaler
Lysdioden for tasten NULSTIL ("E") angiver det valgte 
programs skrivebeskyttelsesstatus. Hvis den tændes, er 
det ikke muligt at skrive de ændrede parametre igen. Det 
er nødvendigt at vælge parameteret F00 i det samme 
program for at foretage ændringer og indstille værdien 1 
i parameteret og derefter holde NULSTIL nede i mindst 
3 sekunder. Hvis programmet skal gemmes og samtidigt 
skrivebeskyttes, så gem det, og indstil derefter 1 i 
parameter F00 (åben hængelås) og derefter 0 igen (lukket 
hængelås). Tryk derefter på NULSTIL, og hold den nede 
i mindst 3 sekunder. Lysdioden blinker kun hurtigt ved at 
trykke på NULSTIL i mere end 3 sekunder, hvilket angiver, 
at maskinen er klar til at lagre parametrene. Parametrene 
bliver lagret ved at slippe knappen NULSTIL. Lysdioden 
blinker kun langsomt for at rapportere inflammatoriske

Lysdioden ud for knappen MANUELT SLÆDEOPKØRSEL 
angiver den automatiske kommando for slædeopkørsel.

Ly s d i o d e n  u d  f o r  k n a p p e n  M A N U E LT 
SLÆDENEDKØRSEL angiver den automatiske 
kommando for slædenedkørsel. 

Batteriopladningsniveau

Hvis der trykkes på knap D, mens maskinen er 
tændt og stoppet, vises batteriopladningsniveau-
et i display l: maximum charge = 100; minimum 
charge = 0

Lysdioden bredvid knappen STOPP UNDER PAUS 
blinkar när batteriet nått en laddning på 30 %.

Indikation på opbrugt filmvægt (ekstraudstyr)
Maskinen angiver den filmvægt, der er blevet brugt, 
i slutning af hver cyklus. "CF" vises på F-displayet, 
og den filmmængde, der blev brugt til den sidste 
indpakningscyklus, vises i gram på V-displayet. (Bemærk: 
Med henblik på at sikre god præcision skal den korrekte 
filmtykkelse indstilles i parameter F24).
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5.1. PANNELLO COMANDI TOUCH
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Fig. 5.3

1. Pulsante ripristino
 Fornisce alimentazione ai circuiti ausiliari, deve es-

sere premuto per l'accensione o dopo la pressione 
del pulsante di emergenza.

2.  Pulsante di emergenza
 Arresta la macchina e disinserisce la tensione di 

alimentazione generale in situazioni di emergenza o 
pericolo imminente; per il riarmo dopo la pressione, 
ruotare la calotta del pulsante in senso orario.

 1

2

5.3. PANEL PRZYCISKÓW DOTYKOWYCH

Rys. 5.1 a

1. Przycisk zerujący
 Zapewnia zasilanie obwodów pomocniczych, musi 

zostać wciśnięty do włączeniu lub po naciśnięciu 
przycisku alarmowego.

2.  Przycisk awaryjny
 Zatrzymuje maszynę i odłącza napięcie zasilania 

ogólnego w sytuacji awaryjnej lub bezpośredniego 
zagrożenia; służy do resetowania po naciśnięciu, 
należy obrócić nasadkę przycisku w kierunku ruchu 
wskazówek zegara.

5.1. PANEL DE CONTROLES TOUCH (TÁCTIL)

1.Botón de restablecimiento
Suministra alimentación a los circuitos auxiliares, debe 
pulsarse tras el encendido o tras haber pulsado el botón 
de emergencia.
2.Botón de emergencia
Detiene la máquina y desconecta la tensión de alimenta-
ción general en situación de emergencia o peligro inmi-
nente; para reactivarla tras haber pulsado el botón, gire 
el capuchón del botón en sentido de las agujas del reloj.

5.3. СЕНСОРНАЯ ПАНЕЛЬ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ

Илл. 5.3

5.1. PAINEL DE COMANDOS TÁTEIS

1. Botão de restabelecimento
 Alimenta os circuitos auxiliares, deve ser pressionado 

para a ligação ou depois da pressão do botão de 
emergência.

2.  Botão de emergência
 Causa a parada da máquina e tira a tensão de 

alimentação geral em situações de emergência ou 
perigo eminente; para rearmar depois de pressionado 
rodar a base do botão em sentido horário.

5.1 TABLEAU DE COMMANDE  TOUCH

1. Bouton-poussoir de réarmement
 Fournit l'alimentation aux circuits auxiliaires. Enfon-

cer le bouton pour l'allumage ou après la pression 
du bouton d'arrêt d'urgence.

2.  Bouton-poussoir d'arrêt d'urgence
 Arrête la machine et coupe la tension d'alimenta-

tion générale en cas de situations d'urgence ou 
de danger imminent; pour réarmer le bouton, tour-
ner la calotte du bouton dans le sens des aiguilles 
d'une montre.

5.1 CONTROL PANEL  TOUCH

1. Reset button
 Provides power to the auxiliary circuits, has to be 

pressed to switch on or after the emergency button 
has been pressed.

2.  Emergency button
 Stop the machine and cuts off the main power supply 

in situations of emergency or imminent danger; to 
reset the button once it has been pressed, turn the 
top of the button clockwise.

5.3. DOTYKOVÝ OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

Obr. 5.3

5.3. OVLÁDACÍ DOTYKOVÝ PANEL

Obr. 5.3

1. Tlačítko pro obnovení
 Poskytuje napájení pomocných obvodů, musí být 

stisknuto za zapnutí nebo po stisknutí nouzového 
tlačítka.

2.  Nouzové tlačítko
 Zastaví stroj a odpojí napětí hlavního napájení v pří-

padě nouze nebo hrozícího nebezpečí; pro reaktivaci 
po stisknutí otočte víčko tlačítka ve směru hodinových 
ručiček.

5.1. OHJAUSPANEELI TOUCH

Kuva 5.1

1. Nollauspainike
 Tuottaa virtaa apupiireihin, sitä on painettava käynnis-

tyksen varten ja hätäpainikkeen painamisen jälkeen.
2.  Hätäpainike
 Pysäyttää laitteen ja katkaisee yleisen syöttöjännit-

teen hätätilanteissa tai välittömissä vaaratilanteissa; 
asetusten palauttamiseksi painamisen jälkeen käännä 
painikkeen nuppia myötäpäivään.

5.1. SCHALTTAFEL TOUCH

Abb. 5.1 a

1. Rückstelltaste
 Versorgt die Nebenleitungen, sie muss für der Ein-

schaltung oder nach Druck auf Notaus gedrückt 
werden

2.  Notaus
 Hält die Maschine an und unterbricht die Hauptver-

sorgungsspannung in Notsituationen oder bei akuten 
Gefahren; zum Zurücksetzen nach einer Betätigung, 
die Kappe des Knopfs in Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

5.3 Ábr.

1. Pulsante ripristino
 Fornisce alimentazione ai circuiti ausiliari, deve es-

sere premuto per l'accensione o dopo la pressione 
del pulsante di emergenza.

2.  Pulsante di emergenza
 Arresta la macchina e disinserisce la tensione di 

alimentazione generale in situazioni di emergenza o 
pericolo imminente; per il riarmo dopo la pressione, 
ruotare la calotta del pulsante in senso orario.

5.1. ÉRINTŐKÉPERNYŐS KEZELŐFELÜLET5.1. BESTURINGSPANEEL  TOUCH

1 Resetdrukknop
 Verschaft stroom aan de hulpcircuits, hij moet worden 

ingedrukt voor de inschakeling of nadat de nooddruk-
knop werd ingedrukt. 

2  Noodknop
 Hij stopt de machine en sluit de algemene voe-

dingsspanning af bij gevaarlijke omstandigheden of 
noodsituaties; draai nadien de kap van de drukknop 
in wijzerzin om hem te resetten.

5.3. MANÖVERPANEL TOUCH

Återställningsknapp
 Ger matning till hjälpkretsarna, den ska tryckas in efter 

påslagning eller efter intryckning av nödstoppsknap-
pen.

3.  Nödstoppsknapp
 Stoppa maskinen och koppla bort huvudströmför-

sörjningen i nödsituationer eller i händelse av över-
hängande fara; för återställning efter intryckning, vrid 
knappens knopp medurs.

5.1  BERØRINGSFØLSOMT 
BETJENINGSPANEL

1. Nulstillingsknap
 Tilfører strøm til hjælpekredsløbene og skal trykkes for  

tændingen, eller efter at nødstopknappen er blevet 
trykket.

2.  Nødstopknap
 Stopper maskinen og afbryder lysnettets strømforsy-

ning i nødsituationer eller situationer med forestående 
fare. Knappen kan nulstilles, efter at den er blevet 
trykket, ved at dreje øverste del af knappen med uret.
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A Icona AVVIO ciclo programmato (occorre tenerlo 
premuto per più di 3 secondi) 

B Display a 2 cifre, indica il programma selezionato(Nota: 
il lampeggio del display indica che un parametro è 
stato modificato);

C  Display a 2 cifre, indica le funzioni (parametri) del 
programma selezionato durante il ciclo riporta lo stato 
di esecuzione

D Display a 3 cifre, indica il valore della funzione visua-
lizzata, durante il ciclo indica l'altezza corrente del 
carrello

E  E  Reset degli allarmi e tacitamento del buzzerReset degli allarmi e tacitamento del buzzer
F  Salita carrello in manuale ad azione ritenuta  
G  Discesa carrello in manuale ad azione ritenuta

J Cursore incremento e decremento valori
K RESET del ciclo macchina
L Icona incremento valori
M Icona decremento valori

O  Icona di STOP ciclo in pausa, la macchina decelera 
e si ferma, il ciclo può essere ripreso dallo stesso 
punto. 

S Icona  "copia", copia i valori delle funzioni dal pro-
gramma selezionato. Se premuto il display P inizierà 
a lampeggiare ed il display V visualizzerà CPY per 
indicare l'oprerazione copia e incolla in corso;agire 
sulle icone P+o P- per selezionare il programma di 
destinazione; premere l'icona T per incollare il set di 
funzioni sul programma selezionato o RESET per 
uscire senza salvare i parametri nel programma di 
destinazione  

T Icona "INCOLLA", incolla i valori delle funzioni nel 
programma selezionato(vedi sopra) 

U Icona "ricarica", ricarica i valori memorizzati del pro-
gramma selezionato

VV Salvataggio parametri Salvataggio parametri
W Icona blocco tastiera
X Funzioni
Y Visualizzazione carica della batteria

A Ikona URUCHOMIENIE cykl zaprogramowany (na-
leży przytrzymać wciśnięty przez ponad 3 sekundy) 

B Wyświetlacz 2 cyfrowy, wskazuje wybrany program(U-
waga: miganie wyświetlacza wskazuje, że parametr 
został zmodyfikowany);

C  Wyświetlacz 2 cyfrowy, wskazuje funkcje (parametry) 
wybranego programu podczas cyklu wskazuje status 
wykonywania

D Wyświetlacz 3 cyfrowy, wskazuje wartość wyświetla-
nej funkcji podczas cyklu wskazuje bieżącą wysokość 
wózka

E E Reset alarmów i wygłuszanie brzęczykaReset alarmów i wygłuszanie brzęczyka
F  Podnoszenie wózka ręczne, działanie wstrzymujące  
G  Opuszczenie wózka ręczne, działanie wstrzymujące
J Kursor zwiększania i zmniejszania wartości
K RESET cyklu maszyny
L Ikona zwiększania wartości
M Ikona zmniejszania wartości
O  Ikona STOP przerwa cyklu, stół zmniejsza prędkość 

i zatrzymuje się natychmiastowo, cykl może zostać 
wznowiony od tego samego punktu

S Ikona "kopiuj", kopiuje wartości funkcji wybranego 
programu. Po naciśnięciu wyświetlacza P zacznie on 
migać i wyświetlacz V pokaże CPY w celu wskazania 
operacji kopiowania i wklejania w toku; naciśnij ikony 
P+ lub P- , aby wybrać program docelowy, naciśnij 
ikonę T, aby wkleić zestaw funkcji do wybranego 
programu lub RESET, aby wyjść bez zapisywania 
parametrów w programie docelowym  

T Ikona "WKLEJ", wkleja wartości funkcji do wybranego 
programu(patrz powyżej) 

U Ikona "załaduj", ładuje zapisane wartości wybranego 
programu

V V Zapisywanie parametrówZapisywanie parametrów
W Ikona blokady klawiatury
X Funkcje
Y Wyświetlanie naładowania akumulatora

A Icono INICIO ciclo programado (hay que mantenerlo 
pulsado durante más de 3 segundos) 

B Visualizador de 2 cifras, indica el programa selec-
cionado (Nota: el parpadeo del visualizador indica 
que un parámetro ha sido modificado)

C  Visualizador de 2 cifras, indica las funciones (paráme-
tros) del programa seleccionado durante el ciclo indica 
el estado de ejecución

D Visualizador de 3 cifras, indica el valor de la función 
visualizada, durante el ciclo indica la altura actual 
del carro

EE  Reinicio de las alarmas y silenciado del zumbador
F  Subida del carro en manual con acción retenida  
G Bajada del carro en modo manual con acción retenida

J Aumento cursor y descenso de valores
K REINICIO del ciclo de la máquina
L Icono aumento de valores
M Icono de descenso de valores
O  Icono STOP ciclo en pausa, el robot desacelera y se 

detiene inmediatamente, el ciclo puede retomarse 
desde el mismo punto

S Icono "copia", copia los valores de las funciones del 
programa seleccionado. Si se mantiene pulsado, el 
visualizador P empezará a parpadear y el visualizador 
V mostrará CPY para indicar la operación copia y 
pega en curso; actúe sobre los iconos P+o P- para 
seleccionar el programa de destino; pulse el icono 
T para pegar el set de funciones en el programa 
seleccionado o REINICIO para salir sin guardar los 
parámetros en el programa de destino 

T Icono "PEGA", pega los valores de las funciones en 
el programa seleccionado (vea arriba) 

U Icono "recarga", recarga los valores memorizados 
del programa seleccionado

VV Guardado de parámetrosGuardado de parámetros
W Icono bloqueo de teclado
X Funciones
Y Visualización de la carga de la batería

A Иконка ЗАПУСКА программированный цикл (необхо-
димо держать нажатым более 3 секунд) 

B Дисплей с 2 цифрами указывает выбранную программу 
(Примечание: мигание дисплея показывает, что пара-
метр был изменён);

C  Дисплей с 2 цифрами указывает функции (параметры) 
выбранной программы, во время цикла показывает 
состояние исполнения

D Дисплей с 3 цифрами показывает значение отобража-
емой функции, во время цикла показывает текущую 
высоту каретки

E E Сброс сигналов тревоги и выключение зуммераСброс сигналов тревоги и выключение зуммера
F   Подъём каретки в ручном режиме при удерживании 

кнопки.  
G  Спуск каретки в ручном режиме при удерживании кнопки.

J Курсор увеличения и уменьшения значений
K СБРОС цикла машины
L Иконка увеличения значений
M Иконка уменьшения значений

O  Авто: Иконка ОСТАНОВКИ цикла на паузе, стол за-
медляет скорость и немедленно останавливается, цикл 
может быть возобновлён с этого момента

 Станция: Иконка ОСТАНОВКИ цикла в паузе, стол 
выполняет рампу остановки и останавливается в фазе 
для возобновления с той же точки. 

P Подъём прижима в ручном режиме, если удерживать 
кнопку нажатой

Q Подъём прижима, прижим автоматически поднимается 
до позиции подъёма в начале цикла

R Спуск прижима в ручном режиме, если удерживать 
кнопку нажатой

S Иконка "копировать", копирует значения функций с 
выбранной программы. При нажатии дисплея P, дисплей 
начинает мигать V появляется сообщение CPY что 
указывает, что идёт операция копирования и вставки;с 
помощью иконок P+или P- выбрать программу назна-
чения; нажать иконку T для вставки заданных функций 
в выбранную программу или СБРОС, чтобы выйти из 
программы без сохранения параметров в программе 
назначения  

T Иконка "ВСТАВИТЬ", вставляет значения функций в 
выбранную программу (смотреть выше) 

U Иконка "перезагрузки", перезагружает значения, за-
несённые в память выбранной программы

VV Сохранение параметров Сохранение параметров
W Иконка блокировки кнопочного пульта
X Функции
Y Ручные команды

A Ícone INÍCIO ciclo programado (é preciso mantê-lo 
pressionado por mais de 3 segundos)

B Visor de 2 dígitos, que indica o programa selecionado 
(Nota: o visor piscando indica que um parâmetro foi 
alterado);

C  Visor de 2 dígitos, que indica as funções (parâmetros) 
do programa selecionado; durante o ciclo indica o 
estado de execução

D Visor de 3 dígitos, que indica o valor da função exibida; 
durante o ciclo indica a altura atual do carro

E  E  Reset dos alarmes e silenciamento do avisador Reset dos alarmes e silenciamento do avisador 
acústicoacústico
F  Subida do carro em manual com ação de retenção  
G  Descida do carro em manual com ação de retenção

J Cursor incremento e decremento de valores
K RESET do ciclo da máquina
L Ícone de incremento de valores
M Ícone de decremento de valores

O  Ícone de STOP com ciclo em pausa; a máquina de-
sacelera e para, o ciclo pode ser reiniciado a partir do 
mesmo ponto. 

S Ícone  "Copiar"; copia os valores das funções do 
programa selecionado. Quando é pressionado, o vi-
sor  P começa a piscar e o visor V mostra CPY para 
indicar a operação cópia e cola em curso; atuar no 
ícone P+o P- para selecionar o programa de destino; 
pressionar a ícone T para colar o set de funções no 
programa selecionado ou RESET para sair sem salvar 
os parâmetros no programa de destino  

T Ícone "COLAR", os valores das funções no programa 
selecionado (ver as indicações cima).

U Ícone "recarregar"; recarrega os valores memorizados 
do programa selecionado

VV Memorização de parâmetros Memorização de parâmetros
W Ícone bloqueio teclado
X Funções
Y Visualização da carga da bateria

A Icône DÉMARRAGE cycle programmé (il faut 
la tenir appuyée pendant plus de 3 secondes) 
B Écran à 2 chiffres, indique le programme 
sélectionné (Remarque : le clignotement de l'écran 
indique qu'un paramètre a été modifié) ;
C  Écran à 2 chiffres, indique les fonctions (para-
mètres) du programme sélectionné pendant le cycle il 
reporte l'état d'exécution
D Écran à 3 chiffres, il indique la valeur de la 
fonction affichée pendant le cycle, il indique la hauteur 
en cours du chariot
E  Réinitialisation des alarmes et blocage du buzzer
F  Montée du chariot en mode manuel à action 
retenue 
G  Descente du chariot en mode manuel à action 
retenue

J Curseur d'augmentation et de diminution des 
valeurs
K RÉINITIALISATION du cycle machine
L Icône d'augmentation des valeurs
M Icône de diminution des valeurs

O  Icône STOP cycle en pause, la table décélère 
et s'arrête immédiatement, le cycle peut être repris à 
partir du même point
S Icône "copier", copie les valeurs des fonc-
tions par le programme sélectionné. Si appuyée 
l'écran P commencera à clignoter et l'écran V affichera 
CPY pour indiquer l'opération copier/coller en cours 
: agir sur les icônes  P+ ou P- pour sélectionner le 
programme de destination ; appuyer sur l'icône T pour 
coller le set de fonctions sur le programme sélectionné 
ou RÉINITIALISATION pour sortir sans enregistrer les 
paramètres dans le programme de destination. 
T Icône "coller", colle les valeurs des fonctions 
dans le programme sélectionné (voir ci-dessus) 
U Icône "recharger", recharge les valeurs 
mémorisées du programme sélectionné
V Sauvegarde des paramètres
W Icône blocage du clavier
X Fonctions
Y Affiche la charge de la batterie

A Icon START programmed cycle (press and 
hold for more than 3 seconds) 
B 2-digit display, indicates the selected pro-
gram (Note: the display flashes when a parameter 
has been modified);
C  2-digit display, indicates the functions (par-
ameters) of the selected program and progress dur-
ing the cycle
D 3-digit display, indicates the value of the func-
tion displayed and the current height of the carriage 
during the cycle
E   Resets the alarms and stops the buzzer
F  Press and hold to lift the carriage manually 
G  Press and hold to lower the carriage manu-
ally

J Cursor for increasing and decreasing values
K RESET the machine cycle
L Value increase icon
M Value decrease icon

O   STOP cycle icon, the table slows down and 
stops instantly; the cycle can continue from the same 
point
 
S "Copy" icon, copies the values of the func-
tions of the selected program. When pressed, the 
display P starts flashing and CPY appears on display 
V to indicate that a copy and paste operation is in 
progress; press the icons P+ and P- to select the tar-
get program; press the T icon to paste the set of func-
tions in the selected program, or press RESET to exit 
without saving the parameters in the target program 

T "PASTE" Icon, pastes the values of the func-
tions in the selected program (see above). 
U "Reload" icon, reloads the saved values of 
the selected program
V Save parameters
W Disable keypad icon
X Functions
Y Battery charge visualization

A Ikona AVVIO (SPUSTENIE) programovaného cyklu 
(musíte ju držať po dobu dlhšiu než 3 sekundy) 

B Displej s 2 ťíslicami, indikuje zvolený program (Po-
známka: blikanie displeja znamená, že parameter 
bol zmenený);

C  Displej s 2 ťíslicami, indikuje funkcie (parametre) 
zvoleného programu , poťas cyklu zobrazuje stav 
zpracovnia 

D Displej s 3 ťíslicami, indikuje hodnotu funkcie zobra-
zenej v priebehu cyklu, indikuje aktuálnu výšku vozíka

E  E  Reset alarmov a umlťanie bzuťiakaReset alarmov a umlťanie bzuťiaka
F   Stúpanie vozíka s manuálnym príkazom s aretá-

ciou  
G  Klesanie vozíka s manuálnym príkazom s aretáciou
H  Rotácia toťne v manuálnom režime, podržaním sa 

toťťa zastaví vo fáze
I Klesanie vozíka,vozík automaticky zostúpi až do 

nízkej polohy zaťiatku cyklu
J Kurzor pre zvýšenie a zníženie hodnôt
K RESET cyklu stroja
L Ikona pre zvýšenie hodnôt
M Ikona pre zníženie hodnôt 
N Rotácia toťne, toťťa sa otáťa automaticky až do polohy 

vo fáze
O Auto: Ikona STOP cyklu v prestávke, toťťa spomalí a 

zastaví sa, cyklus je možné reštartovať od rovnakého 
bodu

 Station: Ikona STOP cyklus v prestávke, toťťa vyko-
ná rampu zastavenia a zastaví sa vo fáze, cyklus je 
možné reštartovať od rovnakého bodu 

P Stúpanie prítlaťného zariadenia s manuálnym príka-
zom s aretáciou

Q Stúpanie prítlaťného zariadenia, prítlaťné zariadenie 
stúpa automaticky až do hornej polohy zaťiatku cyklu

R Klesanie prítlaťného zariadenia s manuálnym príka-
zom s aretáciou

S Ikona "kopírovaŽ", skopíruje hodnoty funkcií 
zvoleného programu. Pri stlaťení displeja P zaťne 
blikať a displej V zobrazíCPY ako signalizáciu, že 
operácia kopírovania a vkladania prebieha; pôsobte 
na ikony P+aleboP- pre zvolenie cieťového programu; 
stlaťte ikonu T pre vloženie sady funkcií zvoleného 
programu aleboRESET pre ukonťenie bez uloženia 
parametrov do cieťového programu  

T Ikona "PRILEPIŽ" vloží hodnoty funkcií do zvoleného 
programu (pozri vyššie) 

U Ikona "naťítať", naťíta uložené hodnoty zvoleného 
programu 

VV  Uloženie parametrov  Uloženie parametrov
W  Ikona zamknutia klávesnice
X Funkcie
Y Manuálne príkazy
ZZ Ikony priamo prístupných manuálnych príkazov: Ikony priamo prístupných manuálnych príkazov:
Z1Z1 Ikona uzavretia ťeťustí Ikona uzavretia ťeťustí
Z2Z2 Ikona zvárania v manuálnom režime Ikona zvárania v manuálnom režime

A Ikona AVVIO (SPUŽTŽNÍ) programovaného cyklu 
(musíte ji držet po dobu delší než 3 sekundy) 

B Displej s 2 ťísly, indikuje zvolený program (Poznámka: 
blikání displeje znamená, že parametr byl zmťnťn);

C  Displej s 2 ťísly, indikuje funkce (parametry) zvoleného 
programu bťhem cyklu zobrazuje stav provádťní 

D  Displej s 3 ťísly, indikuje hodnotu funkce zobrazené 
v prťbťhu cyklu, indikuje aktuální výšku vozíku

E E Reset alarmť a umlťení bzuťákuReset alarmť a umlťení bzuťáku
F  Stoupání vozíku s manuálním pťíkazem s aretací  
G  Klesání vozíku s manuálním pťíkazem s aretací
H  Rotace toťny v manuálním režimu, podržením se 

toťna zastaví ve fázi
I Klesání vozíku,vozík automaticky sestoupí až do 

nízké polohy zaťátku cyklu
J Kurzor pro zvýšení a snížení hodnot
K RESET cyklu stroje
L Ikona pro zvýšení hodnot
M Ikona pro snížení hodnot 
N Rotace toťny, toťna se otáťí automaticky až do polohy 

ve fázi
O  Auto: Ikona STOP cyklu v pťestávce, toťna zpomalí 

a zastaví se, cyklus lze restartovat od stejného bodu
 Station: Ikona STOP cyklus v pťestávce, toťna pro-

vede rampu zastavení a zastaví se ve fázi, cyklus lze 
restartovat od stejného bodu 

F  Stoupání pťítlaťného zaťízení s manuálním pťíkazem 
s aretací

Q Stoupání pťítlaťného zaťízení, pťítlaťné zaťízení stoupá 
automaticky až do horní polohy zaťátku cyklu

R Klesání pťítlaťného zaťízení s manuálním pťíkazem 
s aretací

S Ikona "kopírovat", zkopíruje hodnoty funkcí zvole-
ného programu. Pťi stisknutí displeje P zaťne blikat 
a displej V zobrazí CPY jako signalizaci, že operace 
kopírování a vkládání probíhá; pťsobte na ikony P+ 
nebo P- pro zvolení cílového programu; stisknťte 
ikonu T pro vložení sady funkcí zvoleného programu 
anebo RESET pro ukonťení bez uložení parametrť 
do cílového programu  

T Ikona "PŽILEPIT" vloží hodnoty funkcí do zvoleného 
programu (viz výše) 

U Ikona "naťíst", naťte uložené hodnoty zvoleného 
programu 

VV  Uložení parametrť  Uložení parametrť
W  Ikona zamknutí klávesnice
X Funkce
Y Manuální pťíkazy
ZZ Ikony pťímo pťístupných manuálních pťíkazť:Ikony pťímo pťístupných manuálních pťíkazť:
Z1Z1 Ikona uzavťení ťelistí Ikona uzavťení ťelistí
Z2Z2 Ikona svaťování v manuálním režimu Ikona svaťování v manuálním režimu

A Kuvake KÄYNNISTYS ohjelmoitu jakso (pidettävä 
painettuna yli kolme sekuntia) 

B 2-lukuinen näyttö, ilmoittaa valitun ohjelman (Huom: 
näytön vilkkuminen osoittaa, että parametria on 
muutettu);

C  2-lukuinen näyttö, osoittaa valitun ohjelman toiminnot 
(parametrit) jakson aikana näyttää toimintatilan

D 3-lukuinen näyttö, osoittaa näytetyn toiminnon arvon, 
jakson aikana ilmoittaa kelkan sen hetkisen korkeuden

E  E  Hälytysten nollaus ja äänimerkin mykistysHälytysten nollaus ja äänimerkin mykistys
F  Kelkan nousu manuaalisesti valvotulla toiminnalla  
G  Kelkan lasku manuaalisesti valvotulla toiminnalla

J  Arvojen lisäys- ja vähennyskursori
K RESET laitteen jakso
L Arvojen nostokuvake
M Arvojen laskukuvake

O  Kuvake STOP painike jakson tauko, koneet hidas-
taa ja pysähtyy välittömästi, jakso voidaan aloittaa 
uudestaan samasta kohdasta

 Kuvake STOP painike jakson tauko, pöytä suorittaa 
pysäytysrampin ja pysähtyy vaiheeseen, jaksoa 
voidaan jatkaa samasta kohdasta 

S Kuvake "kopio", kopioi toimintojen arvot valitusta 
ohjelmasta. Painettaessa näyttö P alkaa vilkkua ja 
näyttö V näyttää tekstin CPY, joka osoittaa että kopioi 
ja liitä toiminto on käynnissä; käytä kuvakkeita P+ tai 
P- kohdeohjelman valitsemiseksi; paina kuvaketta 
T liittääksesi toimintasarjan valittuun ohjelmaan tai 
RESET poistuaksesi ilman parametrien tallennusta 
kohdeohjelmaan  

T Kuvake "LIITÄ", liittää toimintojen arvot valittuun 
ohjelmaan (ks. yllä) 

U Kuvake "uudelleenlataus", lataa tallennetut arvot 
uudelleen valittuun ohjelmaan

VV  Parametrien tallennus  Parametrien tallennus
W  Näppäinlukituksen kuvake
X  Toiminnot
Y  Akun latauksen näyttö

A Symbol START programmierter Durchgang (muss mehr 
als 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt gehalten werden) 

B 2-Ziffern-Anzeige, Anzeige des ausgewählten Pro-
gramms (Anmerkung: das Blinken der Anzeige gibt 
an, dass ein Parameter geändert wurde);

C  2-Ziffern-Anzeige, Anzeige der ausgewählten Pro-
grammfunktionen (Parameter) (siehe Absatz 5.3.2) und 
während des Durchgangs Anzeige des Ausführungszu-
stands.

D 3-Ziffern-Anzeige, Anzeige des Wertes der während 
des Durchgangs angezeigten Funktion, gibt die aktuelle 
Höhe des Wagens an

E   E   Zurücksetzen der Alarme und Stummschaltung des Zurücksetzen der Alarme und Stummschaltung des 
BuzzersBuzzers

F  Heben des Wagens im Handbetrieb mit Rückhaltung  
G  Senken des Wagens im Handbetrieb mit Rückhaltung

J Cursor zum Erhöhen und Senken der Werte 
K RESET des Arbeitsdurchgangs der Maschine
L Symbol zur Erhöhung der Werte
M Symbol zum Senken der Werte 

O  Symbol STOP Durchgang in Pause, der Tisch verlang-
samt sofort und hält an, der Durchgang kann an der 
gleichen Stelle wieder aufgenommen werden

 
 
S Symbol "Kopieren", kopiert die Funktionen aus dem 

ausgewählten Programm. Wenn es gedrückt wird, 
beginnt die Anzeige P zu blinken und die Anzeige V 
zeigt CPY an, um zu signalisieren, dass ein Kopier- und 
Einfügevorgang ausgeführt wird; mit den Symbolen 
P+oder P- das Zielprogramm auswählen; das Symbol T 
drücken, um die Funktionseinstellungen in das gewählte 
Programm einzufügen oder RESET drücken, um den 
Vorgang abzubrechen, ohne die Programmparameter 
im Zielprogramm zu speichern  

T SYMBOL "EINFÜGEN", fügt die Funktionswerte ins 
ausgewählte Programm ein (siehe oben) 

U Symbol "Neu laden", lädt die gespeicherten Werte des 
ausgewählten Programms 

VV Parameter speichern Parameter speichern
W Symbol Tastensperre
X Funktionen 
Y  Anzeige des Batterieladezustands

  

A INDÍTÁS ikon a programozott ciklus indításához 
(legalább 3 másodpercig lenyomva kell tartani) 

B 2 számjegyű kijelző, a kiválasztott programot jelzi 
(Megjegyzés: a kijelző villogása azt jelzi, hogy a 
paraméter módosítva lett);

C  2 számjegyű kijelző jelzi a kiválasztott program 
funkcióit (paramétereit)a ciklus alatt a végrehajtás 
állapotát mutatja

D 3 számjegyű kijelző, a megjelenített funkció értékét 
jeleníti meg, a ciklus alatt a kocsi pillanatnyi magas-
ságát jelöli

E  E  A vészjelzések törlése és a hangjelzés némításaA vészjelzések törlése és a hangjelzés némítása
F  A kocsi felemelése kézi üzemmódban, megtartott 
helyzetű kapcsolóval  
G Kocsi leeresztése megtartott kézi üzemmódban.
J Érték növelésére és csökkentésére szolgáló kurzor
K Gépciklus RESET
L  Érték növelése ikon
M Érték csökkentése ikon
O  STOP ikon, ciklus szüneteltetése, az asztal azonnal 

lelassít és leáll, a ciklus erről a pontról indítható újra.
S "másolás" ikon, másolja a kiválasztott programból 

a funkció értékeket. Megnyomva, a P kijelző villogni 
kezd, a V kijelző megjeleníti a CPY-t, jelezve, hogy a 
másolás és a beillesztés folyamatban van; a P+ vagy 
P- ikonokkal válassza ki a célprogramot; nyomja meg 
a T ikont a funkciók beillesztéséhez a kiválasztott 
programból, vagy RESET gombot a paraméterek 
célprogramba történő mentése nélküli kilépéshez  

T "BEILLESZTÉS" ikon beilleszti a funkció értékeket 
a kiválasztott programba (lásd fent) 

U "betöltés" ikon, betölti a kiválasztott program elmentett 
értékeit

VV  Paraméterek mentése  Paraméterek mentése
W Billentyűzár ikon
X Funkciók
Y Y Az akkumulátor töltésének megjelenítéseAz akkumulátor töltésének megjelenítése

A Icoon START geprogrammeerde cyclus (u moet 
die meer dan 3 seconden ingedrukt houden) 

B Display met 2 cijfers, geeft het geselecteerde 
programma aan (Opmerking: wanneer het display 
knippert, betekent dit dat er een parameter werd 
gewijzigd);

C  Display met 2 cijfers, geeft de functies (para-
meters) van het geselecteerde programma aan; 
tijdens de cyclus geeft die de uitvoeringsstatus 
weer

D Display met 3 cijfers, geeft de waarde van de we-
ergegeven functie aan; tijdens de werking geeft die 
de huidige hoogte van de wagen aan

E  Reset van de alarmen en stilleggen van de buzzer
F  Stijgen van de wagen in manueel met hold-functie 

G  Dalen van de wagen in manueel met 
hold-functie

J   Cursor toename en afname van de waarden
K RESET van de machinecyclus
L Icoon toename van de waarden 
M Icona afname van de waarden

O  Icoon STOP voor cycluspauze, de robot vertraagt 
en stopt onmiddellijk, de cyclus kan op hetzelfde 
punt worden hernomen

 

S Icoon  "kopiëren", kopieert de waarden van de 
functies uit het geselecteerde programma. Indien 
die wordt ingedrukt, begint het display P te knippe-
ren en op het display V verschijnt CPY om aan te 
geven dat het kopiëren en plakken in uitvoering is; 
gebruik de iconen P+ of P- om het doelprogram-
ma te selecteren; druk op het icoon T om de set 
met functies in het geselecteerde programma te 
plakken of RESET om te verlaten zonder de para-
meters in het doelprogramma op te slaan 

T Icoon "PLAKKEN", plakt de waarden van de fun-
cties uit het geselecteerde programma (zie hierbo-
ven) 

U Icoon "opnieuw laden", laadt de in het geheugen 
opgeslagen waarden van het geselecteerde pro-
gramma 

V Parameters opslaan
W Icoon blokkering toetsenbord
X Functies
Y Weergave van de lading van de batterij

A Ikon STARTA programmerad cykel (du måste hålla 
den nedtryckt i mer än 3 sekunder) 

B 2-siffrig display, anger valt program(Obs: blinkande 
display anger att en parameter har ändrats)

C  2-siffrig display, anger funktionerna (parametrarna) 
av programmet, om vald under cykeln visar den 
tillståndet för genomförandet

D 3-siffrig display, anger värdet för den funktion som 
visas under cykeln anger den aktuella höjden på 
vagnen.

E  E  Återställning av larm och tystar signalenÅterställning av larm och tystar signalen
F  Höjer vagnen manuellt med hållfunktion  
G  Sänker vagnen manuellt med hållfunktion

J Markör ökning och minskning värden
K RESET av maskincykel
L Ikon ökning värden
M Ikon sänkning värden

O   Ikon STOPP cykeln i paus, bordet bromsar och stan-
nas omedelbart, cykeln kan återupptas från samma 
punkt

S Ikon "kopia", kopierar värden av det valda program-
mets funktioner. Om du trycker på display P börjar 
den att blinka och displayen V kommer att visa CPY 
för att indikera att funktionen kopiera och klistra 
in pågår; manövrera ikonerna P+ o P- för att välja 
destinationsprogrammet; tryck på ikonen T för att 
klistra in funktionerna till det valda programmet eller 
RESET för att avsluta utan att spara parametrarna i 
destinationsprogrammet  

T Ikon "KLISTRA IN", klistrar in värdena för det valda 
programmet(se ovan) 

U Ikon "ladda om", laddar om de sparade värdena för 
det valda programmet 

VV Spara parametrar Spara parametrar
W Ikon tangentlås
X Funktioner
Y Visning över batteriladdning

A  Ikonet START til programmeret cyklus (tryk og 
hold inde i mere end 3 sekunder) 

B  2-cifret display, der angiver det valgte program 
(bemærk: Displayet blinker, når et parameter er 
blevet ændret);

C   2-cifret display, der angiver funktionerne (parame-
trene) i det valgte program og fremskridtet under 
cyklussen

D  3-cifret display, der angiver værdien for den viste 
funktion og slædens nuværende højde under 
cyklussen

E   Nulstiller alarmerne og stopper summeren
F   Tryk og hold inde for manuelt at køre slæden op 
G  Tryk og hold inde for manuelt at køre slæden ned

J Markør til at øge og mindske værdier
K NULSTILLER maskincyklussen
L Ikonet for værdiøgning
M Ikonet for værdireduktion

O   Ikonet STOP cyklus. Skiven bremser og stopper 
med det samme. Cyklussen kan fortsætte fra det 
samme punkt

S  Ikonet "Kopiér". Kopierer værdierne for funktio-
nerne i det valgte program. Når dette bliver 
trykket, begynder P- displayet at blinke, og CPY 
vises på V-displayet for at angive, at en "kopiér 
og indsæt"-handling er i gang. Tryk på ikonerne 
P+ og P- for at vælge målprogrammet. Tryk på 
T-ikonet for at indsætte sættet med funktioner i 
det valgte program, eller tryk på NULSTIL for at 
afslutte uden at gemme parametrene i målpro-
grammet 

T  Ikonet "Indsæt". Indsætter værdierne for funktio-
nerne i det valgte program (se ovenfor). 

U  Ikonet "Genindlæs". Genindlæser de gemte vær-
dier for det valgte program

V Gem parametre
W Ikonet Deaktiver tastatur
X Funktioner
Y   Visning opladning af batteriet
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DISPLAY "F"
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1 2 3

DISPLAY "V"

Caricamento parametri: avviene automaticamente 
selezionando il programma desiderato.

Salvataggio parametri: se il LED destro del display F  è 
spento, tenendo premuto il tasto SALVA tale LED inizia 
a lampeggiare velocemente ad indicare che i parametri 
sono stati salvati. 
Il programma P=00 è di sola lettura ed è configurato con 
valori di fabbrica.

1: indica lo stato di blocco del programma 
ACCESO : programma bloccato (F00=0)

 SPENTO : programma sbloccato (F00=1)

È possibile creare 99 programmi (3 per la versione 
EASY): per copiare i parametri di un programma esistente 
su un programma vergine, selezionare il programma 
sorgente, premere l'icona COPIA  (S) (il display V 
visualizzerà CPY per indicare l'operazione copia e incolla 
in corsa), agire sui pulsanti P+ e P- per selezionare il 
programma di destinazione e premere infine l'icona 
INCOLLA (T). 
NB:    Il programma di destinazione deve sempre essere 
sbloccato (F00=1).
Richiamo automatico dell’ultimo programma 
utilizzato. Alla successiva riaccensione della macchina 
verranno caricati i parametri dell’ultimo programma 
selezionato ed avviato.
Blocco / sblocco tastiera: impedisce la modifica dei pa-
rametri bloccando le iconeV+ e V-; premere in sequenza 
le icone SALVA (V), F+, F-, BLOCCO TASTIERA (W). 
Quando la funzione è attiva il LED destro del display V 
si accende e rimane acceso. . 
Lo stato di blocco/sblocco permane anche dopo il ciclo 
di spegnimento e riaccensione della macchina.

1: indica il punto decimale ( valori da 0.00 a 9.99)

2: indica il punto decimale (valori da 0.0 a 
99.9)  
3: indica lo stato di blocco della tastiera 

ACCESO : tastiera bloccata (V+eV- bloccati)
 SPENTO : tastiera sbloccata (V+eV- sbloccati)

Ładowanie parametrów: odbywa się automatycznie po 
wybraniu żądanego programu.

Zapisywanie parametrów: jeśli prawa dioda LED wy-
świetlacza F jest wyłączona, przytrzymanie wciśniętego 
przycisku ZAPISZ powoduje szybkie miganie diody LED 
oznaczające, że parametry zostały zapisane. 
Program P=00 służy tylko do odczytu i jest skonfiguro-
wany z użyciem wartości domyślnych.

1: wskazuje stan blokady klawiatury
 WŁĄCZONY: klawiatura zablokowana (F00=0)
 WYŁĄCZONY : klawiatura odblokowana (F00=1)

Można utworzyć 99 programów: aby skopiować 
parametry istniejącego programu do nowego programu, 
wybierz program źródłowy, naciśnij ikonę KOPIUJ (S) 
(wyświetlacz V pokaże CPY, aby wskazać czynność 
kopiowania i wklejania w toku), naciśnij przyciski P+ i P- 
aby wybrać program docelowy i naciśnij ikonę WKLEJ (T). 
NB: Program docelowy musi być zawsze odblokowany 
(F00=1).
Automatyczne przywołanie ostatniego użytego 
programu. Przy kolejnym włączeniu maszyny zostaną 
załadowane parametry ostatniego wybranego i 
uruchomionego programu.

Zablokowanie / odblokowanie klawiatury: uniemożli-
wia zmianę parametrów poprzez blokadę ikon V+ e V-; 
naciśnij kolejno ikony ZAPISZ (V), F+, F- BLOKADA KLA-
WIATURY (W). Kiedy funkcja jest aktywna, prawa dioda 
LED wyświetlacza F zapala się i pozostaje włączona. . 
Stan zablokowania/odblokowania utrzymuje się po cyklu 
wyłączania i ponownego włączania maszyny.

1: wskazuje separator dziesiętny (wartości od 0,00 do 
9,99)

2: wskazuje separator dziesiętny (wartości od 0,00 do 99.9) 
3: wskazuje stan blokady klawiatury
 WŁĄCZONY: klawiatura zablokowana (V+iV-

zablokowane)
 WYŁĄCZONY : klawiatura odblokowana (V+iV- 

odblokowane)

WYŚWIETLACZ "F"

WYŚWIETLACZ "V"

Carga de los parámetros: se selecciona automáticamente selec-
cionando el programa deseado.

Guardado de los parámetros: si el LED derecho del visualizador 
F está apagado, manteniendo pulsada la tecla SALVA (GUARDA) 
durante más de 4 segundos, dicho LED parpadeará rápidamente 
para indicar que los parámetros se han guardado. 
El programa P=00 es solo de lectura y está configurado con valores 
de fábrica.

1: indica el estado de bloqueo del programa 
 ACCESO (ENCENDIDO): programa bloqueado (F00=0)
 SPENTO (APAGADO) : programa desbloqueado (F00=1)

Se pueden crear 99 programas (3 para la versión Fácil): para 
copiar los parámetros de un programa existente en un programa 
virgen, seleccione el programa emergente, pulse el icono COPIA 
(S) (el visualizador V mostrará CPY para indicar la operación copia 
y pega en curso), pulse los botones P+ y P- para seleccionar el 
programa de destino y pulse por último el icono PEGA (T). 
N: El programa de destino debe bloquearse siempre (F00=1).
Reclamo automático del último programa utilizado. En la 
siguiente activación de la máquina se cargarán los parámetros del 
último programa seleccionado y arrancado.

Bloqueo / desbloqueo teclado: impide la modificación de los 
parámetros bloqueando los iconos V+ y V-; pulsar en secuencia 
los iconos SALVA (GUARDA) (V), F+, F-, BLOCCO TASTIERA 
(BLOQUEO TECLADO) (W). Cuando la función está activa el LED 
derecho del visualizador V se enciende y permanece encendido. . 
El estado de bloqueo/desbloqueo permanece incluso después del 
ciclo de apagado y al encender de nuevo la máquina.

1: indica el punto decimal (valores de 0.00 a 9.99)

2: indica el punto decimal (valores de 0.0 a 99.9)  
3: indica el estado de bloqueo del teclado 
 ACCESO (ENCENDIDO): teclado bloqueado (V+ y V- 

bloqueados)
 SPENTO (APAGADO) : teclado desbloqueado (V+ y V- 

desbloqueados)

VISUALIZADOR "F"

1

VISUALIZADOR "V"

Загрузка параметров: происходит автоматически при 
выборе программы.

Сохранение параметров: если правый светодиод дисплея 
F выключен, держать нажатой кнопку СОХРАНИТЬ, насто-
ящий светодиод начинает быстро мигать, что указывает, 
что параметры были сохранены. 
Программа P=00 приводится только для просмотра и за-
дана с заводскими параметрами.

1: указывает состояние блокировки программы 
ВКЛЮЧЕН : программа блокирована (F00=0)

 ВЫКЛЮЧЕН : программа разблокирована (F00=1)

Можно создать 99 программ (3 для версии EASY): 
чтобы копировать параметры существующей программы 
в новую, выбрать программу-источник, нажать на иконку 
КОПИРОВАТЬ (S) (на дисплее V появится сообщение CPY, 
что указывает, что идёт операция копирования и вставки), 
с помощью кнопок P+ и P- выбрать программу назначения 
и нажать иконку ВСТАВИТЬ (T). 
Примечание. Программа назначения должна быть всегда 
разблокирована (F00=1).
Автоматический вызов последней используемой 
программы. При последующем включении машины будут 
загружены параметры последней выбранной и запущенной 
программы.

Блокировка / разблокировка кнопочного пульта: за-
прещает изменение параметров, блокируя иконкиV+ и V-; 
нажать в последовательности иконки СОХРАНИТЬ (V), 
F+, F-, БЛОКИРОВАТЬ КНОПОЧНЫЙ ПУЛЬТ (W). Когда 
функция активирована, включается светодиод на правом 
дисплее V и остаётся включенным. . 
Состояние блокировки/разблокировки остаётся после вы-
ключения и включения машины.

1: указывает точку десятичной дроби (значения от 0.00 
ид о 9.99)

2:  указывает точку десятичной дроби (значения от 0.0 до 99.9)
3: указывает на состояние блокировки кнопочного пульта 

ВКЛЮЧЕНА: кнопочный пульт блокирован (V+ и V- 
блокированы)

 ВЫКЛЮЧЕН : кнопочный пульт разблокирован (V+ и 
V- разблокированы)

ДИСПЛЕЙ "F"

1

1 2 3

ДИСПЛЕЙ "V"

Carregamento de parâmetros: é feito automaticamente 
selecionando o programa desejado.

Memorização de parâmetros: se o LED à direita do 
visor  F estiver apagado, manter pressionada a tecla  
SALVAR e este LED começará a piscar rapidamente 
para indicar que os parâmetros foram salvos. 
O programa P=00 é somente de leitura e está configu-
rado com os valores de fábrica.

1: indica o estado de bloqueio do programa 
ACESO : programa bloqueado (F00=0)

 DESLIGADO : programa desbloqueado (F00=1)

É possível pode criar 99 programas (3 para a versão 
EASY):  para copiar os parâmetros de um programa 
existente em um programa virgem, selecionar o programa 
de origem, pressionar o ícone COPIAR (S) (o visor 
V mostra a mensagem CPY para indicar a operação 
copiar e colar em curso); atuar nos botões P+ e P- para 
selecionar o programa de destino e pressionar o ícone 
COLAR (T). 
Nota:  O programa de destino deve ser sempre 
desbloqueado (F00=1).
Chamada automática do último programa utilizado. 
Na ligação seguinte da máquina serão carregados 
os parâmetros do último programa selecionado e 
inicializado.
Bloqueio / desbloqueio do teclado: impede a mo-
dificação dos parâmetros bloqueando os íconesV+ e 
V-; pressionar na sequência os ícones SALVAR (V), 
F+, F- e BLOQUEIO DO TECLADO (W). Quando a 
função estiver ativa, o LED direito do visor V acende e 
permanece aceso. . 
O estado bloqueio/desbloqueio permanece inclusive 
depois do ciclo de desligamento e reacendimento da 
máquina.
  

1: indica o ponto decimal ( valores de 0.00 até 9.99)

2: indica o ponto decimal (valores de 0.0 até 99.9) 
3: indica o estado de bloqueio do teclado 

ACESO : teclado bloqueado (V+eV-bloqueados)
 DESLIGADO: teclado desbloqueado (V+eV- 

desbloqueados)

Entrée des paramètres: elle s’effectue automatiquement 
en sélectionnant le programme désiré
Sauvegarde des paramètres: si le LED  droite de l'écran 
F est éteint, en tenant appuyée la touche ENREGISTRER 
ce LED commence à clignoter rapidement et indique que 
les paramètres ont été sauvegardés.

Le programme P = 00 est de seule lecture, il est configuré 
avec des valeurs de défaut.

1: indique l'état de blocage du clavier 
 ALLUMEE : programme bloqué (F00=0) 
 ETEINTE : programme débloqué(F00=1)

Il est possible de créer 99 programmes ( 3 pour 
la version EASY): pour copier les paramètres d'un 
programme existant sur un programme vierge, 
sélectionner le programme source, appuyer sur l'icône 
COPIER (S) (l'écran V affichera CPY pour indiquer 
l'opération copier/coller en cours), agir sur les boutons 
P+ et P- pour sélectionner le programme de destination 
et appuyer enfin sur l'icône COLLER (T).

NB:    Le programme de destination doit toujours être 
débloqué (F00=1). 

Rappel automatique du dernier programme utilisé.
En actionnant de nouveau la machine les paramètres du 
dernier programme, sélectionné et lancé, seront chargés.
Blocage / déblocage clavier: empêche la modification 
des paramètres en bloquant les touches V+ et V-; appuyer 
en séquence sur les icônes « SALVA » (ENREGISTRER) 
(V), F+, F- « BLOCCO TASTIERA » (BLOCAGE CLA-
VIER) (W). Lorsque la fonction est activée, la LED droite 
de l'écran F s'allume et reste allumée. L'état de blocage/
déblocage persiste même après le cycle d'arrêt et de 
rallumage de la machine.

1: indique le point décimal (valeurs de 0.00 à 9.99)
2: indique le point décimal (valeurs de 0.0 à 
99.9)  
3: indique l'état de blocage du clavier  
 ALLUMÉ: clavier bloqué (V+ et V- bloqués)
 ÉTEINT: clavier débloqué (V+ et V- débloqués)

1: indicates the decimal point (values   from 0.00 to 
9.99) 

2: indicates the decimal point (values   from 0.0 to 
99.9) 

3: indicates the block status of keyboard 
 ON: keyboard blocked (V+ and V- blocked)
 OFF: keyboard released

Loading of parameters: takes place automatically by 
selecting the desired programme

Saving of parameters: if the LED right of  the display 
F is turned off, press the SAVE  key for more than 4 
seconds. This LED will start to flash rapidly to indicate 
that the parameters have been saved.
The program P=00 is read-only and it is configured with 
default values.

1: indicates the block status of keyboard 
 ON: keyboard blocked (F00=0)
 OFF: keyboard released (F00=1)

A total of 99 programs can be created (3 for EASY 
version): in order to copy the parameters of a saved 
program to a new one, select the source program, press 
the COPY (S) icon (CPY appears on display V to indicate 
that a copy and paste operation is in progress), press 
the keys P+ and P- to select the target program and then 
press the PASTE (T) icon.

NB:  The virgin target programme must always be re-
leased (F00=1)
Automatic opening of the program used previously.
 When the machine is turned on again, the parameters 
from the last programme selected and started will be 
lloaded.
Disable/enable keypad: prevents modification of param-
eters by blocking the icons V+ e V-; press, in order, the 
icons SAVE (V), F+, F-, DISABLE KEYPAD (W). When 
the function is enabled, the right LED on the display V 
turns on and remains steady. 
The disabled/enabled status remains even after the 
machine has been turned off and on again.

1: indicates the decimal point (values   from 0.00 to 
9.99) 

2: indicates the decimal point (values   from 0.0 to 
99.9) 

3: indicates the block status of keyboard 
 ON: keyboard blocked (V+ and V- blocked)
 OFF: keyboard released

NaŽítanie parametrov: prebieha automaticky zvolením 
požadovaného programu.

Ukladanie parametrov: ak je pravá dióda LED displeja 
F zhasnutá, stlaťením a podržaním tlaťidla SALVA (ULO-
ŽIŽ) zaťne táto dióda LED rýchlo blikať na znamenie, že 
parametry boli uložené. 

Program P = 00 je len na ťítanie a je konfigurovaný s 
východzími hodnotami.

1: indikuje stav zablokovania programu 
 ROZSVIETENÁ: program je zablokovaný (F00 = 0)
 ZHASNUTÁ: program je odblokovaný (F00=1)

Je možné vytvoriť 99 programov: re skopírovanie 
parametrov existujúceho programu na nedotknutý program 
zvoľte zdrojový program, stlačte ikonu COPIA (KOPÍROVAŤ) 
(S) (displej V zobrazí CPY ako signalizáciu, že operácia 
kopírovania a vkladania prebieha), pôsobte na tlačidlá 
P+ alebo P- pre zvolenie cieľového programu a potom 
stlačte ikonu INCOLLA (PRILEPIŤ) (T). 
POZN.: Cieľový program musí byť vždy odblokovaný 
(F00=1).
Automatické vyvolanie posledného použitého 
programu. Pri nasledujúcom reštartovaní stroja načíta 
parametre zvoleného a spusteného programu.

Zamknutie/odomknutie klávesnice: zabraťuje zmene para-
metrov zablokovaním ikonyV+ a V-; stlaťte v sekvencii ikony 
SALVA (ULOŽIŽ)(V), F+, F-, BLOCCO TASTIERA (ZAMKNUTIE 
KLÁVESNICE)(W). Keť je funkcia aktívna, pravá LED displeja 
V sa rozsvieti a zostane svietiť.

Stav zamknutia/odomknutia pretrváva aj po cykle vypnutia 
a opätovného zapnutia stroja.

1: označuje desatinný bod ( hodnoty od 0.00 do 9.99)

2: označuje desatinný bod ( hodnoty od 0.00 do 9.99) 
3: i n d i k u j e  s t a v  z a m k n u t i a  k l á v e s n i c e  

ROZSVIETENÁ: klávesnica zamknutá (V+a V- 
zablokované)

 ZHASNUTÁ: klávesnica je odomknutá (V+ a V- 
odblokované)

DISPLEJ "F"
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DISPLEJ "V"

NaŽítání parametrŽ: provádí se automaticky zvolením 
požadovaného programu.

Ukládání parametrŽ: je-li pravá dioda LED displeje F 
zhasnuta, stisknutím a podržením tlaťítka SALVA (ULO-
ŽIT) zaťne tato dioda LED rychle blikat na znamení, že 
parametry byly uloženy. 

Program P = 00 je jen pro ťtení a je konfigurován s vý-
chozími hodnotami.

1: indikuje stav zablokování programu ROZSVÍCENÁ: 
program je zablokován (F00 = 0)

 ZHASNUTÁ: program je odblokován (F00=1)

Lze vytvořit 99 programů (3 pro snadnou verzi) : 
pro zkopírování parametrů stávajícího programu na 
panenský program zvolte zdrojový program, stiskněte 
ikonu COPIA (KOPÍROVAT) (S) (displej V zobrazí CPY 
jako signalizaci, že operace kopírování a vkládání 
probíhá), působte na tlačítka P+ nebo P- pro zvolení 
cílového programu a poté stiskněte ikonu INCOLLA 
(PŘILEPIT) (T). 
POZN.: Cílový program musí být vždy odemčený (F00=1).
Automatické vyvolání posledního použitého 
programu. Při příštím restartování stroje načte parametry 
zvoleného a spuštěného programu.

Zamknutí / odemknutí klávesnice: zabraťuje zmťnť pa-
rametrť zablokováním ikonyV+ a V-; stisknťte v sekvenci 
ikony SALVA (ULOŽIT)(V), F+, F-, BLOCCO TASTIERA 
(ZAMKNUTÍ KLÁVESNICE)(W). Když je funkce aktivní, 
pravá LED displeje V se rozsvítí a zťstane svítit.

Stav zamknutí/odemknutí pťetrvává i po cyklu vypnutí a 
opťtovného zapnutí stroje.

1: označuje desetinný bod ( hodnoty od 0.00 do 9.99)

2:  označuje desetinný bod ( hodnoty od 0.00 do 9.99)
3: indikuje stav zablokování klávesnice 
 ROZSVÍCENÁ : klávesnice zablokována (V+a V- 

zablokovány)
 ZHASNUTOÁ : klávesnice odblokována (V+ a V- 

odblokovány)

DISPLEJ "F"
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DISPLEJ "V"

Parametrien lataus: tapahtuu automaattisesti valitse-
malla haluttu ohjelma.

Parametrien tallennus: jos näytön F oikea LED-valo 
on sammunut, pitämällä painettuna TALLENNA paini-
ketta, tämä LED alkaa vilkkua nopeasti ja osoittaa, että 
parametrit on tallennettu. 
P=00 ohjelma on vain näyttöä varten ja konfiguroitu 
tehdasasetuksilla.

1: osoittaa ohjelman lukitustilan 
 PÄÄLLÄ : ohjelma lukittu (F00=0)
 SAMMUNUT : ohjelma käytössä (F00=1)

On mahdollista luoda 99 ohjelmaa (3 EASY versio): 
olemassa olevan ohjelman parametrien kopioimiseksi 
uuteen ohjelmaan, valitse lähdeohjelma, paina kuvaketta 
KOPIO (S) (näytöllä V näkyy CPY, joka osoittaa kopioi-
liitä toiminnon olevan käynnissä), käytä painikkeita P+ ja 
P- valitaksesi kohdeohjelman ja paina lopuksi kuvaketta 
LIITÄ (T). 
HUOM: Kohdeohjelman on aina oltava vapautettuna 
(F00=1).
Viimeisimmän käytetyn ohjelman automaattinen 
palautus. Laitteen seuraavassa käynnistyksessä 
ladataan viimeisimmän valitun ja käytetyn ohjelman 
parametrit.

Näppäimistön lukitus/avaus: estää parametrien muok-
kauksen lukitsemalla kuvakkeet V+ ja V-; paina sarjassa 
kuvakkeita TALLENNA (V), F+, F-, NÄPPÄIMISTÖN 
LUKITUS (W). Kun toiminto on aktivoitu, näytön oikea 
LED-valo V syttyy ja jää palamaan.
Lukitus/avaus-tila pysyy myös laitteen sammutusjakson 
ja uudelleenkäynnistyksen jälkeen.

1:  osoittaa desimaalipisteen ( arvot välillä 0,00 - 9,99)

2:  osoittaa desimaalipisteen ( arvot välillä 0,00 - 99,9) 
3: ilmoittaa näppäinten lukitustilan 
 PÄÄLLÄ : näppäimistö lukittu (V+ ja V- lukittu)
 SAMMUNUT : näppäimistö käytössä (V+ ja V- 

käytössä)

NÄYTTÖ "F"
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NÄYTTÖ "V"
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Laden der Parameter: erfolgt automatisch mit der Auswahl 
des gewünschten Programms.

Speicherung der Parameter: wenn die rechte LED-Anzei-
ge am Display F ausgeschaltet ist, die Taste SPEICHERN 
gedrückt halten, besagte LED beginnt schnell zu blinken, 
um anzuzeigen, dass die Parameter gespeichert wurden. 
Das Programm P=00 ist nur zum Lesen und wird werkseitig 
konfiguriert.

1: Zeigt den Blockierungszustand des Programms an 
EINGESCHALTET: Programm blockiert (F00=0)

 AUSGESCHALTET : Programm freigegeben (F00=1)

Es können 99 Programme erstellt werden (3 für die 
Version EASY): Um die Parameter eines bereits vorhandenen 
Programms in ein neues Programm zu kopieren, das 
Quellprogramm auswählen, das Symbol KOPIEREN (S) 
drücken (die Anzeige V zeigt CPY an, um einen Kopier- und 
Einfügevorgang zu signalisieren), mit den Tasten P+ und P- 
das Zielprogramm auswählen und anschließend das Symbol 
EINFÜGEN (T) drücken. 
ANMERKUNG: Das Zielprogramm muss immer freigegeben 
sein (F00=1).
Automatisches Laden des zuletzt benutzten Programms. 
Bei späterer Einschaltung der Maschine werden die Parameter 
des zuletzt ausgewählten Programms geladen und gestartet.

Blockierung / Freigabe Tastatur: verhindert die Änderung der 
Parameter, indem die Symbole V+ und V- blockiert werden; in 
Sequenz die Symbole SPEICHERN (V), F+, F-, BLOCKIERUNG 
TASTATUR (W) DRÜCKEN:. Wenn die Funktion aktiv ist, geht 
die rechte LED der Anzeige V an und bleibt eingeschaltet. . 
Der Zustand Sperre/Freigabe bleibt auch nach dem Aus- und 
Wiedereinschalten der Maschine erhalten.

1: gibt den Dezimalpunkt an (Werte von 0.00 bis 9.99)

2: gibt den Dezimalpunkt an (Werte von 0.0 bis 99.9) 
3: gibt der Verriegelungszustand der Tastatur an 

EINGESCHALTET: Tastatur verriegelt (V+ und V- 
blockiert)

 AUSGESCHALTET: Tastatur entriegelt (V+ und V- 
entriegelt)

Paraméterek betöltése: automatikusan megtörténik a 
kívánt program kiválasztásával.

Paraméterek mentése: ha az F kijelző jobb oldali ledje 
nem világít, MENTÉS tale LED inizia a lampeggiare 
velocemente ad indicare che i parametri sono stati salvati. 
A P=00 program csak olvasható alapértelmezett érté-
kekre beállítva.

1: a program blokkolását jelzi 
 VILÁGÍT: program blokkolva (F00=0)
 NEM VILÁGÍT: program kioldva (F00=1)

99 programot lehet  létrehozni  (3 EASY 
változat):  egy meglévő program paramétereinek 
egy "szűz" programba történő másolásához válassza 
ki a forrásprogramot, nyomja meg a MÁSOLÁS (S) 
ikont (a V kijelzőn a CPY felirat jelzi, hogy a másolás 
folyamatban van), a P+ és P- nyomógombokkal válassza 
ki a célprogramot és nyomja meg végül a BELILLESZTÉS 
(T) ikont. 
Megj: Mindig oldja fel a célprogramot (F00=1).
Az utolsó használt program automatikus előhívása. A 
gép következő bekapcsolásakor betöltődnek az utoljára 
kiválasztott és elindított program paraméterei.

Billentyűzet lezárása/feloldása: a V+ és V- ikokok le-
zárásával megakadályozza a paraméterek módosítását. 
Nyomja meg egymás után a MENTÉS (V), F+, F-, BIL-
LENTYŰZÁR (W) ikonokat. Amint a funkció aktiválódik, 
a V kijelző jobb LED-je kigyullad és égve marad. 
A billentyűzár/billentyűzár kioldása állapot a ciklus lekap-
csolása és a gép újraindítása után is fennáll.

1: tizedes pontot jelöl (0.00-9.99)

2: tizedes pontot jelöl (0.00-9.99)  
3: a billentyűzár állapotát jelöli  
 VILÁGÍT : billentyűzet lezárva (V+ és V- lezárva)
 NEM VILÁGÍT: a billentyűzet lezárása feloldva (V+ 

és V- lezárása felodva)

"F" KIJELZŐ

Laden parameters: dit gebeurt automatisch door het 
gewenste programma te kiezen.

Parameters opslaan: als het LED-lampje rechts in 
het F Display uit is, de SAVE knop ingedrukt houden 
tot dat deze LED begint te knipperen om aan te geven 
dat de parameters zijn opgeslagen.
Het programma P=00 dient enkel voor lezen en is 
geconfigureerd met de fabriekswaarden. 

 

1. duidt de blokkering van het toetsenbord aan 
AAN: toetsenbord vergrendeld (F00=0)
UIT: toetsenbord ontgrendeld (F00=1)

99 programma's kunnen worden aangemaakt (3 voor 
EASY-versie): om de parameters van een bestaand 
programma in een nieuw programma te kopiëren, het 
bronprogramma kiezen, druk op het icoon KOPIËREN  
(S) (op het display V verschijnt CPY om aan te geven 
dat het kopiëren en plakken in uitvoering is); gebruik 
de drukknoppen P+ en P- om het doelprogramma te 
selecteren en druk ten slotte op het icoon PLAKKEN (T).
NB:    Het doelprogramma moet steeds ontgrendeld 
zijn (F00=1) 
Automatisch oproepen van het laatst gebruikte 
programma. Bij de eerstvolgende inschakeling van de 
machine zullen de parameters van het laatst gebruikte 
programma worden geladen.
Vergrendeling / ontgrendeling toetsenbord: belet 
dat de parameters worden gewijzigd door blokkering 
van de toetsen V+ en V-;druk achtereenvolgens op de 
iconen OPSLAAN (V), F+, F-, BLOKKERING TOET-
SENBORD (W) . Wanneer de functie actief is, gaat de 
rechtse LED van de displayV aan blijft hij aan. 
De status blokkering/deblokkering blijft ook na de 
cyclus voor uitschakelen en opnieuw inschakelen van 
de machine.

1: duidt het decimaal punt aan (waarden van 0.00 
tot 9.99)

2: duidt het decimaal punt aan (waarden van 0.0 
tot 99.9)  

3: duidt de blokkering van het toetsenbord aan AAN: 
toetsenbord vergrendeld (V+eV- vergrendeld)

 UIT: toetsenbord ontgrendeld (V+eV- ontgrendeld)

Laddning av parametrar: inträffar automatiskt vid val 
av önskat program.

Spara parametrar: om höger lysdiod på display F  är 
släckt och knappen SPARA trycks in, börjar denna lysdiod 
att blinka snabbt för att ange att parametrarna har sparats. 
Programmet P=00 är endast för läsning och är konfigu-
rerat med fabriksvärden.

1: anger att programmets låsningstillstånd
 TÄND : program låst (F00=0)
 SLÄCKT : program upplåst (F00=1)
Det är möjligt att skapa 99 program (3 för EASY version):  
för att kopiera parametrarna för ett befintligt program till ett 
nytt program, välj källprogrammet, tryck på ikonen KOPIA (S) 
(display V kommer att visa CPY för att indikera att funktionen 
kopiera och klistra in pågår), manövrera knapparna P+ och P- för 
att välja destinationsprogrammet och tryck slutligen på ikonen 
KLISTRA IN (T). 
OBS: Destinationsprogrammet måste alltid låsas upp 
(F00=1).
Automatisk återgång till det senast använda 
programmet Vid påföljande påslagning av maskinen 
kommer parametrarna för det sist valda programmet att 
laddas och startas.

Låsa / låsa upp tangentbordet: förhindrar modifiering av 
parametrarna och låser ikonerna V+ och V-; klicka i följd på 
ikonerna SPARA (V), F+, F-, LÅS TANGENTBORD (W). 
När funktionen är aktiverad tänds lysdioden till höger på 
display V och den förblir tänd. . 
Statusen av lås/lås upp återstår även efter cykeln av 
avstängning och återstart av maskinen.

1: anger decimalpunkt (värden från 0.00 till 9.99)

2: anger decimalpunkt (värden från 0.0 t i l l 
99.9)  
3: anger låst tillstånd för knappsatsen 
 TÄND: låst knappsats (V+ och V- låsta)
 SLÄCKT : upplåst knappsats (V+ och V- upplåst)

DISPLAY "F"
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DISPLAY "V"

Indlæsning af parametre: Sker automatisk ved at vælge 
det ønskede program

Lagring af parametre: Hvis lysdioden til højre for F-
displayet slukkes, så tryk på tasten GEM i mere end 4 
sekunder. Denne lysdiode begynder at blinke hurtigt for 
at angive, at parametrene er blevet gemt.
Programmet P=00 er skrivebeskyttet og konfigureret 
med standardværdier.

1: angiver tastaturets blokeringsstatus 
 TIL: blokeret tastatur (F00=0)
 FRA: frigjort tastatur (F00=1)

Der kan oprettes 99 programmer i alt (3 for EASY-
version): Hvis du vil kopiere parametrene i et gemt 
program til et nyt program, så vælg kildeprogrammet, 
tryk på ikonet KOPIÉR (S) (CPY vises på V-displayet for 
at angive, et en "kopiér og indsæt"-handling er i gang), 
tryk på tasterne P+ og P- for at vælge målprogrammet, 
og tryk derefter på ikonet INDSÆT (T).

NB:  Det nye målprogram skal altid frigøres (F00=1)
Automatisk åbning af det tidligere anvendte program.
 Når maskinen tændes igen, bliver parametrene fra det 
sidste program, der blev valgt og startet, indlæst.
Deaktiver/aktiver tastatur: forhindrer ændring af para-
metre ved at blokere ikonerne V+ og V-. Tryk i rækkefølge 
ikonerne GEM (V), F+, F-, DEAKTIVER TASTATUR 
(W). Når funktionen aktiveres, lyser den højre lysdiode 
på V-displayet, og den forbliver tændt. 
Den deaktiverede/aktiverede status forbliver, selv efter 
at maskinen er blevet slukket og tændt igen.

1: angiver decimalkommaet (værdier fra 0,00 til 9,99)
2: angiver decimalkommaet (værdier fra 0,0 til 99,9)
3: angiver tastaturets blokeringsstatus 
 TIL: blokeret tastatur (V+ og V- er blokerede)
 FRA: frigjort tastatur
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Segnalazioni
Il LED destro del display F indica lo stato di protezione in 
scrittura del programma selezionato. Se acceso, non è 
possibile riscrivere i parametri modificati. Per effettuare 
le modifiche è necessario selezionare il parametro F00 
dello stesso programma e impostare il valore 1 nello 
stesso e poi salvare. Se si desidera salvare il programma 
e bloccarlo contestualmente in scrittura dopo averlo 
salvato, sempre nel parametro F00 impostare prima 1 
(lucchetto aperto) e poi di nuovo 0 (lucchetto chiuso) e 
poi salvare. 

Indicazione del peso del film consumato (Opt)
Alla fine di ogni ciclo, la macchina indicherà il peso del 
film consumato, visualizzando sul display F la scritta 
“CF” e sul display V il peso del film utilizzato durante 
l’ultima fasciatura, in grammi. (nota: per ottenere una 
buona precisione, occorre impostare correttamente lo 
spessore del film nel parametro F24)

Calibrazione schermo
Con la macchina in allarme, premere un punto qualsiasi 
dello schermo per alcuni secondi
Il display F visualizzerà la scritta “Pt” mentre il display 
V visualizza il messaggio “rEL”, un invito a non toccare 
lo schermo finchè il conteggio sul display P arriva a 0 
poi visualizza 4;

Da questo momento occorre toccare in sequenza 4 punti 
( vedi fig. 5.1 a )
1 In alto a sinistra (riferimento in alto a sinistra)
2 In alto a destra (riferimento in alto a destra)
3 In basso a destra (riferimento in basso a destra)
4 In basso a sinistra (riferimento in basso a sinistra)
Dopo ogni tocco il display P conterà a ritroso da 4 a 1.
Con l’ultimo tocco il display V visualizzerà la scritta “End” 
se tutto ok, altrimenti l’allarme ‘EFC’
Al termine la macchina si riavvierà autonomamente.

 

Sygnalizacja
Dioda LED po prawej stronie wyświetlacza F wskazuje stan 
ochrony przed zapisem wybranego programu. Jeżeli się 
świeci, nie można nadpisywać zmienionych parametrów. Aby 
wprowadzić zmiany, należy wybrać parametr F00 w tym samym 
programie i ustawić w nim wartość 1, a następnie zapisać. Jeżeli 
zamierza się zapisać program i jednocześnie zablokować go 
do pisania po jego zapisaniu, także należy najpierw wstawić 
w parametrze F00 wartość 1 (kłódka otwarta), a następnie 
znowu 0 (kłódka zamknięta) i dopiero zapisać. 

Wskazywanie ciężaru zużytej folii (Opt)
Po zakończeniu każdego cyklu, maszyna wskaże ciężar zużytej 
folii, wyświetlając F napis “CF”i na wyświetlaczu V ciężar 
użytej folii podczas ostatniego owijania, wyrażony w gramach. 
(uwaga: aby uzyskać dobrą precyzję, należy poprawnie ustawić 
grubość folii w parametrze F24)

Kalibracja ekranu
Z maszyną w stanie alarmu, nacisnąć na jakikolwiek punkt na 
ekranie przez kilka sekund
Wyświetlacz F pokaże napis “Pt”, a wyświetlacz V komunikat 
“rEL”, oznaczający, aby nie dotykać ekrany do momentu aż 
licznik na wyświetlaczu P osiągnie 0 , a następnie wyświetla 4;

Od tego momentu należy dotknąć kolejno 4 punkty: 
( zob. rys. 5.1 a )
1 Na górze po lewej stronie (odnośnik Na górze po lewej stronie)
2 Na górze po prawej stronie (odnośnik Na górze po prawej 
stronie)
3 Na dole po prawej stronie (odnośnik na dole po prawej stronie)
4 Na dole po lewej stronie (odnośnik na dole po lewej stronie)
Po każdym dotknięciu wyświetlacz P obliczy od 4 do 1.
Po ostatnim dotknięciu wyświetlacz V pokaże napis “End” jeśli 
wszystko ok, w przeciwnym wypadku alarm ‘EFC’
Po zakończeniu, maszyna automatycznie ponownie się 
uruchomi.

Señalizaciones
El LED derecho del display F indica el estado de protección 
contra escritura del programa seleccionado. Si está encendido 
no es posible volver a escribir los parámetros modificados. Para 
realizar los cambios es necesario seleccionar el parámetro 
F000 del programa, configurar el valor 1 en el mismo y después 
grabar. Si se desea guardar el programa y bloquearlo al mismo 
tiempo contra escritura después de haberlo guardado, en el 
parámetro F00 configure primero 1 (candado abierto), después 
de nuevo 0 (candado cerrado) y a continuación guarde los 
cambios. 

Indicación del peso del film utilizado (Opc)
Al final de cada ciclo, la máquina indicará el peso del film 
utilizado, mostrando en el visualizador F el mensaje "CF" y 
en el visualizador V el peso del film utilizado durante la última 
envoltura, en gramos. (nota: para obtener una buena precisión, 
hay que configurar correctamente el espesor del film en el 
parámetro F24)

Calibración de la pantalla
Con la máquina en alarma, pulse un punto cualquiera de la 
pantalla durante algunos segundos
El visualizadorr F mostrará el texto “Pt” mientras el visualizador 
V mostrará el mensaje “rEL”, como invitación a no tocar la 
pantalla hasta que el recuento del visualizador P llegue a 0 
después muestra 4;
Desde este momento hay que tocar en secuencia 4 puntos : 
( vea fig. 5.1 a)
1 En la parte superior izquierda (referencia en la parte superior 
izquierda )
2 En la parte superior derecha (referencia en la parte superior 
derecha)
3 En la parte inferior derecha (referencia en la parte inferior 
derecha)
4 En la parte inferior izquierda (referencia en la parte inferior 
izquierda)
Tras cada pulsación, el visualizador P empezará la cuenta 
atrás de 4 a 1.
Con la última pulsación el visualizador V mostrará el mensaje 
"End" si todo funciona correctamente, de lo contrario mostrará 
la alarma 'EFC'
Al finalizar, la máquina se reiniciará autónomamente.

 

Сигналы
Правый	 светодиод	 дисплея F указывает	 состояние	 защиты	 записи	
выбранной	 программы.	 Если	 включен,	 невозможно	 переписать	
изменённые	 параметры.	 Чтобы	 выполнить	 изменения	 необходимо	
выбрать	параметр	F00 той	же	программы	и	установить	значение	1,	а	
затем	сохранить.	Если	необходимо	сохранить	программу	и	блокировать	
одновременно	в	записи	после	сохранения,	также	в	параметре	F00	сначала	
установить	1	(открыт	навесной	замок)	и	затем	сохранить.	

Указание веса использованной плёнки (Опц)
В	 конце	 каждого	 цикла	 машина	 указывает	 вес	 использованной	
плёнки,	показывая	на	дисплее	F	сообщение	“CF”	и	на	дисплее	V	-	вес	
использованной	плёнки	при	последней	обмотке,	в	граммах.	(примечание.	
для	 высокой	 точности	 необходимо	 правильно	 установить	 толщину	
плёнки	в	параметре	F24)

Градуировка экрана
Когда	машина	находится	в	аварийном	режиме,	нажать	любую	точку	
экрана	и	удерживать	несколько	секунд.
На	дисплее	F появляется	сообщение	“Pt”,	а	на	дисплее	V	сообщение	
“rEL”,	это	рекомендация	не	касаться	экрана,	пока	счётчик	на	дисплее	
P	не	достигнет	0 затем	отобразиться	4;

С	этого	момента	необходимо	коснуться	в	последовательности	4	точек:	
(	см. илл. 5.1 a)
1	В	верхней	левой	стороне	экрана	(точка	в	верхнем	левом	углу)
2		В	верхнем	правом	углу	(точка	в	верхнем	правом	углу
3 В	нижнем	правом	углу	(точка	в	нижнем	правом	углу)
4 В	нижнем	левом	углу	(точка	в	нижнем	левом	углу)	
После	каждого	касания	дисплей	P	выполняет	обратный	отсчёт	от	4	до	1.
При	последнем	касании	на	дисплее	V	появляется	надпись	“End”	при	
удовлетворительном	результате,	в	противном	случае	появляется	сигнал	
тревоги ‘EFC’
По	завершении,	машина	выполнит	автоматический	перезапуск.

Sinalizações
O LED à direita do visor F indica o estado de proteção em 
escritura do programa selecionado. Se aceso não é possível 
reescrever os parâmetros modificados. Para realizar as 
modificações é necessário selecionar o parâmetro F00 
do mesmo programa, definir o valor 1 e salvar. Se desejar 
memorizar o programa e bloqueá-lo contextualmente na escrita 
depois de memorizá-lo, ainda no parâmetro F00 configurar 
primeiramente 1 (cadeado aberto) e depois novamente 0 
(cadeado fechado) e, a seguir, salvar. 

Indicação do peso do filme consumido (Opt)
No fim de cada ciclo, a máquina indica o peso do filme 
consumido, mostrando no visor F a escrita “CF” e no visor V 
o peso do filme utilizado durante o último envolvimento, em 
gramas. (nota: para obter uma boa precisão, é preciso definir 
corretamente a espessura do filme no parâmetro F24)

Calibragem tela
Com a máquina em alarme, pressionar um ponto qualquer da 
tela por alguns segundos
O visor F  mostra a mensagem “Pt” e o visor V mostra a 
mensagem “rEL” para não tocar a tela até a contagem no 
visor P atingir o valor 0 e, a seguir, mostra 4;

A partir desse momento é preciso tocar de modo sequencial 
4 pontos:         
( ver a fig. 5.1 a )
1Na parte superior à esquerda (referência na parte superior 
à esquerda)
2 Na parte superior à direita (referência na parte superior à 
direita)
3 Na parte inferior à direita (referência na parte inferior à direita)
4 Na parte inferior à esquerda (referência na parte inferior à 
esquerda)
Após cada toque o visor P fará uma contagem regressiva 
de 4 a 1.
Com o último toque o visor V visualizará a escrita “End” se 
tudo ok, senão o alarme ‘EFC’
No final a máquina aciona-se novamente em modo automático.

 

Signalisations
La LED droite de l'écran « F » indique la condition de 
protection en écriture du programme sélectionné. Si 
elle est allumée, il n'est pas possible de réécrire les 
paramètres modifiés. Pour effectuer les modifications, 
il faut sélectionner le paramètre F00 du même pro-
gramme et configurer la valeur 1 dans celui-ci, puis 
sauvegarder. Si l'on souhaite sauvegarder le program-
me et le bloquer contextuellement en écriture après 
l'avoir sauvegardé, toujours dans le paramètre F00 
configurer d'abord 1 (cadenas ouvert) et ensuite de 
nouveau 0 (cadenas fermé), puis sauvegarder
Indication du poids du film consommé (Opt)
À la fin de chaque cycle, la machine indiquera le poids 
du film consommé, en affichant à l'écran F l'inscription 
« CF » et à l'écran V le poids du film utilisé lors du 
dernier enroulement, en grammes. (remarque : pour 
obtenir une bonne précision, il faut configurer cor-
rectement l'épaisseur du film au paramètre F24)

Calibrage écran
Avec la machine en alarme, appuyer sur n'importe 
quel point de l'écran pendant quelques secondes.
L'écran F affichera l'inscription « Pt » alors que l'écran 
V affichera le message « rEL », une invitation à ne 
pas toucher l'écran tant que le comptage sur l'écran P 
arrive pas à 0 puis  affichera 4 ;
Il faut alors toucher en séquence les 4 points
(voir fig.5.1 a):
1 En haut à gauche (repère en haut à gauche )
2 En haut à droite (repère en haut à droite )
3 En bas à droite (repère en bas à droite)
4 En bas à gauche (repère en bas à gauche)
Après chaque toucher, l'écran P comptera en arrière 
de 4 à 1.
Avec le dernier toucher, l'écran V affichera l'inscription 
« End » si tout est ok, sinon l'alarme « EFC »
Au terme la machine redémarrera de manière autono-
me.

Signals

The LED on the right of the display F indicates the writing 
protection status of the selected program. If it is on, it is 
not possible to rewrite the edited parameters. In order to 
make edits, it is necessary to select the F00 parameter 
of the same program, set the value 1 and then save. If 
you wish to save an already saved program and lock it 
while in writing mode, access the F00 parameter again, 
then set 1 (padlock open) and then 0 again (padlock 
closed); then save.

Indication of the weight of film consumed (Opt)
The machine indicates the weight of film consumed at 
the end of each cycle. "CF" appears on display F and 
the amount of film used for the last wrapping cycle, in 
grammes, is shown on display V. (note: in order to ensure 
good precision, set the correct thickness of the film in 
parameter F24).

Screen calibration
With the machine in alarm mode, press any point of the 
screen for a few seconds

"Pt" appears on display F while "rEL" is shown on display 
V, indicating not to touch the screen until the counter on 
display P reaches 0 then shows 4;

Next, touch in sequence these 4 points: (see fig.5.1 a)
1   Top left (the reference top left) 
2   Top right (the reference top right)
3    Bottom right (the reference point at the bottom right) 
4    Bottom left (the reference point at the bottom left)

After each touch, display P counts back from 4 to 1.

When this is done, "End" appears on display V to 
indicate successful completion, otherwise the 'EFC' 
alarm is triggered.

The machine then restarts automatically.

Signalizácie
Dióda	LED	vpravo	na	displeji	F udáva	stav	ochrany	pri	prepisovaní	
zvoleného	programu.	Ak	je	rozsvietená,	nie	je	možné	prepísať	zmenené	
parametre.	Pre	vykonanie	modifikácií	je	nevyhnutné	zvoliť	parameter	
F00 rovnakého	programu	a	nastaviť	jeho	hodnotu	na	1	a	potom	uložiť.	
Pokiaľ	chcete	program	uložiť	a	zablokovať	po	jeho	uložení,	vždy	v	
parametri	F00	nastavte	najskôr	1	(visiaci	zámok	otvorený),	potom	
znova	0	(visiaci	zámok	zatvorený)	a	potom	uložte.	
Údaje o hmotnosti spotrebovanej fólie (Volit.)
Na	 konci	 každého	 cyklu	 stroj	 indikuje	 hmotnosť	 spotrebovanej	
fólie	zobrazením	na	displeji	F nápis “CF”	a	na	displeji	V hmotnosť	
použitej	 fólie	 počas	 posledného	 ovíjania,	 vyjadrenú	 v	 gramoch.	
(poznámka:	pre	získanie	presnosti	je	treba	správne	nastaviť	hrúbku	
fólie	v	parametri	F24)
Kalibrácia obrazovky
So	 strojom	 v	 alarme	 stlačte	 ľubovoľné	 miesto	 na	 obrazovke	 na	
niekoľko	sekúnd
Na	displeji	F sa	zobrazí	nápis	“Pt”,	zatiaľ	čo	na	displeji	V	sa	zobrazí	
správa	“rEL”,	 t.j.	 výzva	 nedotýkať	 sa	 displeja,	 kým	 odpočet	 na	
displeji	P	nedosiahne	0 ,	potom	sa	zobrazí	4;
Teraz	sa	dotknite	v	sekvencii	4	bodov:	
(	pozri obr. 5.3 )
1	Vľavo	hore	(špičkou	prsta	na	ikonu	F01)
2	Vpravo	hore	(ľavý	horný	roh	obdĺžnika	ikony	T)
3 V	pravom	dolnom	rohu	(odkaz	vpravo	dole)
4 V	ľavom	dolnom	rohu	(odkaz	vľavo	dole)
Po	každom	dotyku	bude	displej	P	počítať	pospiatky	od	4	do	1.
S	posledným	dotykom	displej	V	zobrazí	nápis	“End (Koniec)” ak 
je	všetko	v	poriadku,	v	opačnom	prípade	alarm ‘EFC’
Po	dokončení	sa	stroj	automaticky	reštartuje.

 ZASTAVENIE TOČNE A VOZÍKA VO FÁZE*
Stlaťením ikony (N) sa toťťa otáťa až kým nedosiahne vopred 
stanovenú polohu (tzv. odstavenie vo fáze). 
Stlaťením ikony (I) vozík klesne až do nízkej polohy, potom 
sa zastaví.
STLAťENÍM ikony (Q) prítlaťné zariadenie vystúpi až do vysokej 
polohy, potom sa zastaví

* Stroj nesmie byť v cykle, stlačte ikonu RESET (K) 
pre výstup.

Signalizace
Dioda	LED	vpravo	na	displeji	F udává	stav	ochrany	při	přepsání	
zvoleného	 programu.	 Je-li	 rozsvícená,	 nelze	 přepsat	 změněné	
parametry.	 Pro	 provedení	 změn	 je	 nezbytné	 zvolit	 parametr	F00 
stejného	programu	a	nastavit	jeho	hodnotu	na	1	a	poté	uložit.	Pokud	
chcete	program	uložit	a	zablokovat	po	jeho	uložení,	vždy	v	parametru	
F00	nastavte	nejdřív	1	(visací	zámek	otevřený)	a	pak	znovu	0	(visací	
zámek	zavřený)	a	poté	uložte.	
Údaje o hmotnosti spotřebované fólie (Volit.)
Na	konci	každého	cyklu	stroj	indikuje	hmotnost	spotřebované	fólie	
zobrazením	na	displeji	F nápis “CF” a	na	displeji	V hmotnost	použité	
fólie	během	posledního	ovázání,	vyjádřenou	v	gramech.	(poznámka:	
pro	získání	dobré	přesnosti	je	třeba	správně	nastavit	tloušťku	fólie	
v	parametru F24)
Kalibrace obrazovky
Se	 strojem	 v	 alarmu	 stiskněte	 libovolné	 místo	 na	 obrazovce	 na	
několik	sekund
Na	displeji	F se	zobrazí	nápis	“Pt”,	zatímco	na	displeji	V	se	zobrazí	
zpráva	“rEL”,	t.j.	výzva	nedotýkat	se	displeje,	dokud	odpočet	na	
displeji	P	nedosáhne	0 ,	poté	se	zobrazí	4;
Nyní	se	dotkněte	v	sekvenci	4	bodů:	
(	viz obr. 5.3 )
1	Vlevo	nahoře	(špičkou	prstu	na	ikonu	F01)
2	Vpravo	nahoře	(levý	horní	roh	obdélníku	ikony	T)
3 V	pravém	dolním	rohu	(odkaz	vpravo	dole)
4 V	levém	dolním	rohu	(odkaz	vlevo	dole)
Po	každém	dotyku	bude	displej	P	počítat	pozpátku	od	4	do	1.
S	posledním	dotykem	displej	V	zobrazí	nápis	“End (Konec)”	je-li	
všechno	v	pořádku,	v	opačném	případě	alarm ‘EFC’.
Po	dokončení	se	stroj	automaticky	restartuje.

 ZASTAVENÍ TOČNY A VOZÍKU VE FÁZI*
Stisknutím ikony (N) se toťna otáťí až po dosažení stanovené 
polohy (nazývané zastavení ve fázi) 
Stisknutím ikony (I) vozík klesne až do nízké polohy, pak se 
zastaví.
Stisknutím ikony (Q) pťítlaťné zaťízení vystoupí až do vysoké 
polohy, pak se zastaví

* Stroj nesmí být v cyklu, stiskněte ikonu RESET (K) 
pro výstup.

Ilmoitukset
Näytön F oikea LED-valo osoittaa valitun ohjelman 
kirjoituksen suojaustilan. Jos palaa, muokattuja 
parametreja ei ole mahdollista muokata. Muutosten 
tekemiseksi valitse parametri F00 samasta ohjelmasta, 
aseta siihen arvo 1 ja tallenna. Jos ohjelma halutaan 
tallentaa ja lukita samaan aikaan kirjoituksessa sen 
jälkeen kun se on tallennettu, aseta taas parametrissa 
F00 ensin 1 (lukitus auki) ja sitten uudestaan 0 (lukitus 
kiinni), ja sitten tallenna. 

Kulutetun muovikalvon painon osoitus (Opt)
Jokaisen jakson lopuksi laite ilmoittaa kulutetun kalvon 
painon näyttämällä näytöllä F tekstin "CF" ja näytöllä 
V viimeisen sidonnan aikana käytetyn kalvon painon, 
grammoina. (huom: hyvän tarkkuuden saamiseksi kalvon 
paksuus on merkittävä oikein parametriin F24)

Näytön kalibrointi
Kun laitteessa on hälytys, paina mitä tahansa näytön 
kohtaa muutamia sekunteja
Näytölle F tulee teksti "Pt" samalla kun näyttö V näyttää 
viestin "rEL", mikä tarkoittaa että näyttöön ei saa koskea 
ennen kuin laskenta näytöllä P on arvossa 0 ja näyttää 
sitten 4;
Tästä hetkestä lähtien on kosketettava sarjassa neljää 
kohtaa ( ks. kuva 5.1 a ): 

1 Ylhäällä vasemmalla (viittausYlhäällä vasemmalla)
2  Ylhäällä oikealla (viittaus  Ylhäällä oikealla)
3 Alhaalla oikealla (viittaus alhaalla oikealla)
4 Alhaalla vasemmalla (viittaus alhaalla vasemmalla)
Jokaisen näytön P kosketuksen jälkeen se laskee 
taaksepäin neljästä yhteen (4-1).
Viimeisellä kosketuksella näytöllä V näkyy teksti "End", 
jos kaikki ok, muussa tapauksessa hälytys "EFC"
Tämän päätteeksi laite käynnistyy uudestaan itsekseen.

 

Anzeigen
Die rechte LED des Displays F zeigt den Schutzzustand in Schrift 
des ausgewählten Programms an. Wenn eingeschaltet, können 
die geänderten Parameter nicht umgeschrieben werden. Um 
Änderungen vorzunehmen, muss der Parameter F00 des selben 
Programms ausgewählt werden, der Wert 1 darin eingetragen 
und gespeichert werden. Wenn das Programm gespeichert 
und in Schrift blockiert werden soll, nachdem es gespeichert 
wurde, im Parameter F00 zuerst 1 (Schloss offen) und dann 
erneut 0 (Schloss geschlossen) einstellen, danach speichern. 

Anzeige des Gewichts der verbrauchten Folie (Opt.)
Am Ende jedes Durchgangs zeigt die Maschine das Gewicht der 
verbrauchten Folie an, indem auf der Anzeige F der Schriftzug 
“CF” und auf der Anzeige V das Gewicht der verbrauchten 
Folie für die letzte Umwicklung in Gramm angezeigt wird. 
(Anmerkung: um ausreichende Genauigkeit zu erzielen, muss 
die Folienstärke im Parameter F24 richtig eingestellt werden.)

Kalibrierung des Bildschirms
Wenn sich die Maschine im Alarmzustand befindet, irgendeine 
Stelle des Bildschirms einige Sekunden lang berühren.
Das Display F zeigt die Schrift “Pt”, während auf dem Display 
V die Meldung “rEL” angezeigt wird, eine Aufforderung, den 
Bildschirm solange nicht zu berühren, bis die Zählung auf dem 
Display P auf 0 steht, dann wird 4 angezeigt;
Jetzt müssen nacheinander vier Stellen berührt werden: 
( siehe Abb. 5.1 a )
1Oben links ( Bezugnahme Oben links )
2 Oben rechts (Bezugnahme Oben rechts) 
3 Unten rechts (Bezugnahme unten rechts) 
4 Unten links (Bezugnahme unten links)
Nach jeder Berührung zählt die Anzeige P einen Schritt von 
4 bis 1 zurück.
Bei der letzten Berührung zeigt die Anzeige V den Schriftzug 
"End" an, wenn alles in Ordnung ist, andernfalls den Alarm 
"EFC".
Anschließend wird die Maschine automatisch neu gestartet.

 

Jelzések
Ha a kijelző jobb oldalán elhelyezett F led világít, az azt 
jelenti, hogy a kiválasztott program írásvédett. Bekapcsolt 
állapotban nem lehet felülírni a módosított paramétereket. 
A módosítások végrehajtásához válassza ki a program 
F00 paraméterét és állítsa be 1 értékre, majd mentse el a 
módosítást. Amennyiben menteni szeretné a programot 
és mentés után egyben írásvédetté tenni, ugyancsak az 
F00 paramétert először állítsa 1-re (lakat nyitva) majd 
újból 0-ra (lakat zárva), és ezt követően mentse el. 

Elhasznált fólia súlyának megjelenítése (Opt)
Valamennyi ciklus után, a gép megjeleníti az elhasznált 
fólia súlyát, megjelenítve az F kijelzőn a “CF” feliratot, 
és aV kijelzőn az utolsó fóliázás során felhasznált fólia 
súlyát (grammban kifejezve). megjegyzés: a megfelelő 
pontosság biztosítása érdekében, a fólia vastagság 
paramétert megfelelően adja meg F24)

Képernyő beállítása
Riasztás alatt lévő képernyővel, kattintson néhány 
másodpercre a képernyő bármelyik pontjára
Az F kiejlzőn a “Pt” felirat látható, míg a V kijelzőn a 
“rEL”, üzenet jelenik meg, amely arra figyelmeztet, hogy 
a kijelzőt nem szabad megérinteni addig, amíg a P kijelzö 
számlálója el nem éri a 0 -át, majd megjelenik a 4 szám;
Ekkor kattintson 4 helyre: 
( lásd 5.1a ábrát)
1 Balra fent (viszonyítási Balra fent)
2  Jobbra fent (viszonyítási Jobbra fent)
3 Jobbra lent (viszonyítási Jobbra lent)
4 Balra lent (viszonyítási Balra lent)
Minden érintésre a P kijelző 4-től 1-ig visszafelé kezd 
számolni.
Az utolsó érintéssel a V kijelző megjeleníti az “End” 
feliratot, ha minden rendben, ellenkező esetben az 
‘EFC’ riasztást
Végül a gép automatikusan újraindul

 

Signaleringen
De LED rechts op de display F duidt op de lopende 
beschermingstaat van het geselecteerde programma. 
Indien ingeschakeld is het niet mogelijk de gewijzigde 
parameters te herschrijven. Om de nodige wijzigingen 
aan te brengen, selecteer de parameter F00 van het 
programma, stel de waarde 1 in en bewaar. Als men het 
programma wilt bewaren en tegelijk ook na het bewaren 
wilt beveiligen tegen overschrijven, stel in de parameter 
F00 eerst 1 in (hangslot open) en dan weer 0 (hangslot 
gesloten). Bewaar vervolgens.

Indicatie van het gewicht van de opgebruikte film 
(Opt)
Op het einde van iedere cyclus geeft de machine het 
gewicht van de opgebruikte film aan, op het display F 
verschijnt het opschrift “CF” en op het display V het 
gewicht in gram van de film gebruikt tijdens de laatste 
wikkeling. (opmerking: om een goede precisie te 
verkrijgen, moet u de dikte van de film correct instellen 
in de parameter F24)
Kalibratie van het scherm
Terwijl de machine in alarm is, drukt u enkele seconden 
lang op een willekeurig punt op het scherm.
Op het display F verschijnt het opschrift “Pt”, op het 
display V verschijnt het opschrift “rEL”, wat een verzoek 
is om het scherm niet aan te raken tot het aftellen op het 
display P 0 bereikt wordt dan 4;
Vanaf dat moment moet u achtereenvolgens 4 punten 
aanraken ( zie fig.5.1 a)
1 Links bovenaan (referentie linkerbovenhoek)
2 Rechts bovenaan (referentie rechtsboven)
3 Rechts onderaan (referentie rechts onderaan)
4 Links onderaan (referentie links onderaan)
Na iedere aanraking telt het display P af van 4 tot 1.
Bij de laatste aanraking verschijnt op het display V het 
opschrift “End” als alles in orde is, anders verschijnt 
het alarm  ‘EFC’
Op het einde wordt de machine automatisch opnieuw 
gestart.

Signaleringar
Höger lysdiod på displayen F anger skyddsgraden vid skrivning 
för det valda programmet. Om det är startat kan inte de ändrade 
parametrarna skrivas om. För att utföra ändringarna är det 
nödvändigt att välja parametern F00 för själva programmet och 
ställa in värdet 1 och sedan spara. Om du vill spara programmet 
och samtidigt låsa det för skrivning efter att det sparats ska 
du först ställa in parametern F00 på 1 (öppet hänglås), sedan 
återigen på 0 (stängt hänglås) och sedan spara. 

Information om den förbrukade filmens vikt (Opt)
I slutet av varje cykel kommer maskinen att indikera den 
förbrukade filmens vikt genom att på display F visa texten 
“CF” och på display V vikten av den använda filmen under 
den sista omlindningen, i gram. (obs: för att uppnå en bra 
precision måste du ställa in den korrekta tjockleken av filmen 
i parametern F24)

Skärmkalibrering
Med maskin i larm, tryck på en punkt var som helst på skärmen 
i några sekunder
Displayen F visar texten “Pt” medan displayen V visar 
meddelandet “rEL”, en uppmaning att inte röra vid skärmen 
förrän nedräkningen på displayen P når 0 och visar sedan 4;

Från denna stund ska du röra 4 punkter i följd:         
( se fig. 5.1 a  )
1 Längst upp till vänster (hänvisning Längst upp till vänster)
2  Längst upp till höger (hänvisning Längst upp till höger
3 Längst ner till höger (hänvisning  Längst ner till höger)
4 Längst ner till vänster (hänvisning Längst ner till vänster)

Efter varje vidröring kommer display P att räkna baklänges 
från 4 till 1.
Med den sista beröringen kommer display V att visa texten 
"End" om allt är ok, annars larmet ‘EFC’
I slutet kommer maskinen individuellt att starta om.

 

Signaler
Lysdioden til højre for F-displayet angiver det valgte 
programs skrivebeskyttelsesstatus. Hvis den er tændt, 
er det ikke muligt at skrive de redigerede parametre igen. 
Hvis man vil redigere noget, er det nødvendigt at vælge 
parametret F00 i det samme program, indstille værdien 1 
og gemme derefter. Hvis du ønsker at gemme et allerede 
gemt program og låse det, mens du er i skrivetilstand, 
så tilgå parametret F00 igen, indstil derefter 1 (åben 
hængelås) og derefter 0 igen (lukket hængelås). Gem 
derefter.

Indikation på opbrugt filmvægt (ekstraudstyr)
Maskinen angiver den filmvægt, der er blevet brugt, 
i slutning af hver cyklus. "CF" vises på F-displayet, 
og den filmmængde, der blev brugt til den sidste 
indpakningscyklus, vises i gram på V-displayet. (Bemærk: 
Med henblik på at sikre god præcision skal den korrekte 
filmtykkelse indstilles i parameter F24).

Skærmkalibrering
Tryk hvor som helst på skærmen i få sekunder med 
maskinen i alarmtilstand
"Pt" vises på F-displayet, mens "rEL" vises på 
V-displayet, hvilket angiver, at skærmen ikke må berøres, 
indtil tælleren på P-displayet når 0 og efterfølgende 
viser 4;

Tryk derefter disse 4 punkter i rækkefølge: (se fig. 5.1 a)
1 Øverst til venstre (kryds øverste venstre)
2 Øverst til højre (kryds øverste højre )
3 Nederst til højre (kryds nederst til højre)
4 Nederst til venstre (kryds nederst til venstre)
Efter hvert tryk tæller P-displayet ned fra 4 til 1.
Når dette er udført, vises "SLUT" på V-displayet for at 
angive korrekt gennemførelse. Ellers udløses 'EFC'-
alarmen.
Maskinen genstarter derefter automatisk.
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5.2  FUNZIONI PANNELLO COMANDI 

F00 Il parametro serve per inserire il blocco alla  
sovrascrittura dei parametri ciclo: 0 blocco inserito, 
1 blocco non inserito

F01 Impostazione ciclo: 01 salita e discesa; 02 salita o 
discesa; 

F02 Velocità spostamento macchina: 50 ÷ 95 m/min.
F03  Velocità salita carrello: 05 ÷ 100
F04 Velocità discesa carrello: 05 ÷ 100
F05 Scelta del numero di giri di rinforzo alla base del 

prodotto
F06 Scelta del numero di giri di rinforzo alla sommità 

del prodotto
F07 Scelta del numero di giri di rinforzo ad altezza 

intermedia (F08)
F08 Altezza alla quale vengono eseguiti i giri di rinforzo 

(F07) riferita al centro del film (dato che la bobina 
è alta 50 cm i valori al di sotto di 25 cm non pos-
sono venire impostati)

 Nota: il tiro è impostato dal parametro F32 mentre 
il prestiro dal parametro F33 (quest’ultimo solo con 
il carrello PS)

F09 Fascia di film depositato oltre la sommità del pro-
dotto

F10 Altezza dalla quale parte il ciclo di avvolgitura riferita 
al bordo inferiore della bobina di film

F11 Altezza alla quale termina il ciclo di avvolgitura 
riferita al bordo inferiore della bobina di film

F12 Altezza alla quale termina la salita del carrello riferita 
al bordo superiore della bobina di film (esclusione 
fotocellula lettura prodotto)

F13 Tensione del film sul prodotto durante i giri di rinforzo 
alla base e a metà (F08) del prodotto: 0 ÷ 100

F14 Tensione del film sul prodotto durante la salita del 
carrello: 0 ÷ 100

F15 Tensione del film sul prodotto durante i giri di  
rinforzo alla sommità del prodotto: 0 ÷ 100

F16 Tensione del film sul prodotto durante la discesa 
del carrello: 0 ÷ 100

F17 Solo carrello PS allungamento del film durante i  
giri di rinforzo alla base del prodotto: 120 ÷ 400

F18 Solo carrello PS allungamento del film durante 
la  salita del carrello: 120 ÷ 400

F19 Solo carrello PS allungamento del film durante i  
giri di rinforzo alla sommità del prodotto: 120 ÷ 400

F20 Solo carrello PS allungamento del film durante 
la  discesa del carrello:  120 ÷ 400

F21    Perimetro prodotto (m) - (valore default=4.0 m)

F22 Ciclo con pausa: incluso 1 o escluso 0
F23 Quota discesa carrello con F22 = 1

5.4  FUNKCJE PANELU PRZYCISKÓW 

F00 Parametr służy do ustawienia blokady podczas 
nadpisywania parametrów cyklu: 0 blokada włączona 1 
blokada niewłączona

F01 Ustawienie cyklu: 01 podnoszenie i obniżanie; 02 
podnoszenie lub obniżanie; 

F02 Prędkość obrotu robota: możliwość wyboru od 50 
do 95 Mt/min
F03  Prędkość podnoszenia wózka: 05 ÷ 100
F03  Prędkość obniżania wózka: 05 ÷ 100
F05 Wybór liczby obrotów w zależności od produktu.
F06 Wybór liczby obrotów na górnej części produktu.
F07 Wybór liczby obrotów na wysokości pośredniej 
(F08)
F08 Wysokość, do której wykonywane są obroty (F07) 
odnosząca się do środka folii (zważywszy, że wysokość 
zwoju wynosi 50 cm , nie można ustawić wartości poni-
żej 25 cm)
 Uwaga: naciąg ustawiany jest w parametrze F32 
natomiast naciąganie wstępne w parametrze F33 (to 
ostanie tylko z wózkiem PS)
F09 Pasek folii osadzonej na wierzchu produktu.
F10 Wysokość, z której rozpoczyna się cykl nawijania, 
odnosząca się do dolnej krawędzi zwoju folii
F11 Wysokość na której kończy się cykl nawijania, 
odnosząca się do dolnej krawędzi zwoju folii
F12 Wysokość na której kończy się podnoszenie wózka, 
odnosząca się do górnej krawędzi zwoju folii (wyłączenie 
fotokomórki odczytu produktu)
F13 Napięcie folii na produkcie podczas obrotów na 
podstawie i na środku (F08) produktu: 0 ÷ 100
F14 Napięcie folii na produkcie podczas podnoszenia 
wózka: 0 ÷ 100
F15 Napięcie folii na produkcie podczas obrotów  
na górnej części produktu: 0 ÷ 100
F14 Napięcie folii na produkcie podczas obniżania 
wózka: 0 ÷ 100
F17 Tylko wózek PS rozwinięcie folii podczas  obro-
tów na podstawie produktu: 120 ÷ 400
F18 Tylko wózek PS rozwinięcie folii podczas  p o d -
noszenia wózka 120 ÷ 400
F19 Tylko wózek PSrozwinięcie folii podczas  obro-
tów na górnej części produktu: 120 ÷ 400
F20 Tylko wózek PS rozwinięcie folii podczas  obni-
żania wózka: 120 ÷ 400

F21 Obwód produktu (m) - (wartość=4.0 m)
F22 Cykl z przerwą: włączony 1 lub wyłączony 0
F23 Wartość obniżenia wózka przy F22 = 1

5.2  FUNCIONES PANEL DE CONTROLES 

F00 El parámetro sirve para introducir el bloqueo a 
la sobreescritura de los parámetros de ciclo: 0 
bloqueo activado, 1 bloqueo desactivado

F01 Configuración ciclo: 01 subida y bajada; 02 subida 
o bajada; 

F02 Velocidad de rotación del robot: 50 ÷ 95 m/min.
F03  Velocidad subida carro: 05 ÷ 100
F04 Velocidad bajada carro: 05 ÷ 100
F05 Selección del número de giros de refuerzo en la 

base del producto
F06 Selección del número de giros de refuerzo en la 

parte superior del producto
F07 Selección del número de giros de refuerzo en una 

altura intermedia (F08)
F08 Altura en la que se ejecutan los giros de refuerzo 

(F07) en referencia al centro del film (dado que la 
bobina tiene 50 cm de altura, no pueden configu-
rarse valores por debajo de 25 cm)

 Nota: el disparo está configurado por el parámetro 
F32 mientras que el pre-disparo por el parámetro 
F33 (este último solo con el carro PS)

F09 Cara del film que se pone en la parte superior del 
producto

F10 Altura desde la que se inicia el ciclo de envoltura 
en referencia al borde inferior de la bobina del film

F11 Altura en la que acaba el ciclo envoltura en refe-
rencia al borde inferior de la bobina del film

F12 Altura en la que acaba la subida del carro en referen-
cia al borde superior de la bobina del film (exclusión 
fotocélula de lectura de producto)

F13 Tensión del film sobre el producto durante los gi-
ros de refuerzo en la base y en la mitad (F08) del 
producto: 0 ÷ 100

F14 Tensión del film sobre el producto durante la subida 
del carro: 0 ÷ 100

F15 Tensión del film sobre el producto durante los giros 
de refuerzo en la parte superior del producto: 0 ÷ 
100

F16 Tensión del film sobre el producto durante la bajada 
del carro: 0 ÷ 100

F17 Solo carro PS alargamiento del film durante los  
giros de refuerzo en la base del producto: 120 ÷ 
400

F18 Solo carro PS alargamiento del film durante la 
subida del carro: 120 ÷ 400

F19 Solo carro PS alargamiento del film durante los  
giros de refuerzo en la parte superior del producto: 
120 ÷ 400

F20 Solo carro PS alargamiento del film durante  
la bajada del carro: 120 ÷ 400

F21 Perímetro producto (m) - (valor default=4.0 m)
F22 Ciclo con pausa: incluido 1 o excluido 0
F23 Cota descenso carro con F22 = 1

5.4 ФУНКЦИИ ПАНЕЛИ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ 

F00 Параметр необходим для ввода блокировки 
перезаписи параметров: 0 блокировка подключена, 
1 блокировка не подключена

F01 Установка цикла: 01 подъём и спуск; 02 подъём или 
спуск;

F02 Скорость движения машины: 50 ÷ 95 м/мин
F03  Скорость подъёма каретки: 05 ÷ 100
F04 Скорость спуска каретки: 05 ÷ 100
F05 Выбор количества оборотов для усиления, у основа-

ния от продукта
F06 Выбор количества оборотов для усиления, в верхней 

части от продукта
F07 Выбор количества оборотов для усиления в цен-

тральной части (F08)
F08 Высота, на которой выполняются обороты усиления 

(F07) по отношению к центру плёнки (с учётом, что 
высота бобины 50 см, ниже 25 см не могут быть 
установлены)

 Примечание: Натяжение устанавливается параме-
тров F32, а предварительное натяжение - параме-
тром F33 (последнее только с кареткой PS / MPS2)

F09 Участок плёнки, оставляемый в верхней части про-
дукта

F10 Высота, с которой начинается цикл обмотки по от-
ношению к нижней кромке катушки плёнки

F11 Высота, на которой завершается цикл обмотки по 
отношению к нижней кромке катушки плёнки

F12 Высота, на которой завершается подъём каретки по 
отношению к верхней кромке катушки с плёнкой (от-
ключение фотоэлемента считывания продукта)

F13 Натяжение плёнки на продукте во время витков уси-
ления и основания и в центре (F08) продукта: 0 ÷ 100

F14 Натяжение плёнки на продукте при подъёме каретки: 
0 ÷ 100

F15 Натяжение плёнки на продукте при выполнении витков 
усиления в верхней части продукта: 0 ÷ 100

F16 Натяжение плёнки на продукте во время спуска ка-
ретки: 0 ÷ 100

F17 Только кареткаPS  удлинения плёнки во время 
витков усиления у основания продукта: 120 ÷ 400

F18 Только каретка PS удлинения плётки во время 
подъёма каретки: 120 ÷ 400

F19 Только каретка PS удлинения плёнки во время 
витков усиления у вершины продукта: 120 ÷ 400

F20 Только каретка PS  удлинения плётки во время 
спуска каретки: 120 ÷ 400

F21 Периметр продукции (м) - (значение по умолчанию = 4.0 м)
F22Цикл с паузой: включен 1 или отключен 0
F23Уровень спуска каретки с F22 = 1

5.2  FUNÇÕES DO PAINEL DE COMANDOS 

F00 O parâmetro pode ser usado para inserir o bloco 
na  substituição dos parâmetros de ciclo: 0 
bloqueio inserido, 1 bloqueio não inserido

F01 Configuração do ciclo: 01 subida e descida; 02 de 
subida ou descida;

F02 Velocidade de deslocamento da máquina: 50 ÷ 95 
m/min.

F03  Velocidade de subida do carro: 05 ÷ 100
F04 Velocidade de descida do carro: 05 ÷ 100
F05 Escolha do número de rotações de reforço na 

base do produto
F06 Escolha do número de rotações de reforço no topo 

do produto
F07 Escolha do número de rotações de reforço em 

altura intermediária (F08)
F08 Altura à qual são executadas as rotações de re-

forço (F07) referida ao centro do filme (dado que 
a bobina tem uma altura de 50 cm, os valores 
abaixo de 25 cm não podem ser configurados)

 Nota: a tração é definida pelo parâmetro F32 
enquanto o pré-estiramento, pelo parâmetro F33 
(este último somente com o carro PS)

F09 Faixa de filme depositado para além do topo do 
produto

F10 Altura a partir da qual inicia o ciclo de envolvimento 
referente à borda inferior da bobina de filme

F11 Altura à qual termina o ciclo de envolvimento refe-
rente à borda inferior da bobina de filme

F12 Altura à qual termina a subida do carro referente 
à borda superior da bobina de filme (exclusão da 
fotocélula de leitura do produto)

F13 Tensão do filme no produto durante as rotações 
de reforço na base e na metade (F08) do produto: 
0 ÷ 100

F14 Tensão do filme no produto durante a subida do 
carro: 0 ÷ 100

F15 Tensão do filme no produto durante as rotações 
de  reforço no topo do produto: 0 ÷ 100

F16 Tensão do filme no produto durante a descida do 
carro: 0 ÷ 100

F17 Apenas carro PS alongamento do filme durante 
as  rotações de reforço na base do produto: 
120 ÷ 400

F18 Somente carro PS alongamento do filme durante 
a  subida do carro: 120 ÷ 400

F19 Somente carro PS  alongamento do filme durante 
as  rotações de reforço no topo do produto: 
120 ÷ 400

F20 Apenas carro PS alongamento do filme durante 
a  descida do carro: 120 ÷ 400

F21 Perímetro do produto (m) - (valor padrão=4.0 m)

F22 Ciclo com pausa: incluído 1 ou excluído 0
F23 Cota de descida de carro com F22 = 1

5.2 FONCTIONS DU TABLEAU DE  
COMMANDE 

F00 Le paramètre sert à insérer le blocage pour la 
superposition des paramètres cycle : 0 blocage 
inséré, 1 blocage non inséré

F01 Programmation cycle : 01 montée et descente 02 
montée ou descente

F02 Vitesse de déplacement machine : 50 ÷ 95 m/min. 
F03  Vitesse de montée du chariot : 05÷ 100 
F04 Vitesse de descente du chariot : 05 ÷ 100 
F05 Sélection du nombre de tours de renforcement en 

bas du produit
F06 Sélection du nombre de tours de renforcement en 

haut du produit
F07 Sélection du nombre de tours de renforcement à 

hauteur intermédiaire (F08)
F08 Hauteur à laquelle sont eEBBctués les tours de 

renforcement (F07) référée au centre du film (vu 
que la bobine mesure 50 cm de haut, les valeurs 
en dessous de 25 cm ne peuvent pas être confi-
gurées)

Remarque : le tirage est configuré par le paramètre 
F32 alors que le pré-étirage par le paramètre F33 
(ce dernier uniquement avec le chariot PS)

F09 Bande de film déposée au-delà du haut du produit
F10 Hauteur de démarrage du cycle d’enroulement 

référée au bord inférieur de la bobine de film*
F11 Hauteur de fin du cycle d’enroulement référée au 

bord inférieur de la bobine de film*
F12 Hauteur de fin de montée du chariot référée au bord 

supérieur de la bobine de film (exclusion faite de 
la photocellule de lecture du produit)

F13 Mise en tension du film sur le produit durant les 
cycles de renforcement en bas du produit : 0 ÷ 100* 

F14 Mise en tension du film sur le produit durant la 
montée du chariot: 0 ÷ 100 

F15 Mise en tension du film sur le produit durant les 
tours de renfort en haut du produit : 0 ÷ 100* 

F16 Mise en tension du film sur le produit durant la 
descente du chariot : 0 ÷ 100 

F17 Chariot PS uniquement étirement du film durant 
les tours de renforcement en bas du produit :  120 
÷ 400*

F18 Chariot PS uniquement  étirement du film durant 
la montée du chariot :  120 ÷ 400

F19 Chariot PS uniquement étirement du film durant 
les tours de renforcement en haut du produit :  120 
÷ 400*

F20 Chariot PS uniquement étirement du film durant 
la descente du chariot :  120 ÷ 400

F21 Périmètre produit (m) - (valeur par défaut=4.0 m)

F22 Cycle avec pause: inclus 1 ou exclu 0

F23 Cote descente chariot avec F22=1

5.2.2  ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ ΠΙΝΑΚΑ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΩΝ 
 

F00 Η παράμετρος χρησιμεύει για την εισαγωγή του 
μπλοκαρίσματος στην αντιγραφή των παραμέτρων 
κύκλου.

F01	 Ρύθμιση	κύκλου:	01	άνοδος	ή	κάθοδος, 02	άνοδος	και	
κάθοδος,	03	 χειροκίνητος	κύκλος	 (βλέπε	παράγραφο	
5.3.4)

F02	 Ταχύτητα	περιστροφής	τραπεζιού:	0	÷	100
F03		Ταχύτητα	ανόδου	Βαγονέτο	:	0	÷	100
F04	 Ταχύτητα	καθόδου	Βαγονέτο	:	0	÷	100
F05	 Επιλογή	του	αριθμού	στροφών	ενίσχυσης	στη	βάση	του	

προϊόντος
F06	 Επιλογή	του	αριθμού	στροφών	ενίσχυσης	στην	κορυφή	

του	προϊόντος
F07	 Επιλογή	του	αριθμού	στροφών	ενίσχυσης	σε	ενδιάμεσο	

ύψος	(F08)*
F08	 Ύψος	 στο	 οποίο	 εκτελούνται	 οι	 στροφές	 ενίσχυσης	

(F07)	 αναφερόμενο	 στο	 κέντρο	 του	 film	 (δεδομένου	
ότι	η	μπομπίνα	έχει	ύψος	50	cm	οι	τιμές	κάτω		από	25	
cm	δεν	μπορούν	να	τεθούν)*

F09	 Λωρίδα	film	που	εναποτίθεται	πέραν	της	κορυφής	του	
προϊόντος

F10	 Ύψος	από	το	οποίο	ξεκινάει	ο	κύκλος	περιέλιξης	ανα-
φερόμενο	στο	κάτω	χείλος	της	μπομπίνας	film*

F11	 Ύψος	στο	οποίο	τερματίζει	ο	κύκλος	περιέλιξης	ανα-
φερόμενο	στο	κάτω	χείλος	της	μπομπίνας	film*

F12	 Ύψος	 στο	 οποίο	 τερματίζει	 η	 άνοδος	 του	 Βαγονέτο		
αναφερόμενο	 στο	 επάνω	 χείλος	 της	 μπομπίνας	 film	
(αποκλεισμός	φωτοκύτταρου	ανάγνωσης	προϊόντος)

F13	 Τέντωμα	του	film	στο	προϊόν	κατά	τις	στροφές	ενίσχυσης	
στη	βάση	του	προϊόντος:	επιλέξιμη	από	0	έως100*

F14	 Τέντωμα	του	film	στο	προϊόν	κατά	την	άνοδο	του	Βα-
γονέτο	:	0	÷	100

F15	 Τέντωμα	του	film	στο	προϊόν	κατά	τις	στροφές	ενίσχυσης	
στην	κορυφή	του	προϊόντος:	0	÷	100*

F16	 Τέντωμα	 του	 film	 στο	 προϊόν	 κατά	 την	 κάθοδο	 του	
Βαγονέτο	:	επιλέξιμο	από	0	έως	100

F17 Μόνο βαγονέτο  PS	επιμήκυνση	του	κατά	τις	στρο-
φές	ενίσχυσης	στη	βάση	του	προϊόντος:	120	÷	400*

F18 Μόνο βαγονέτο  PS επιμήκυνση	του	film	κατά	την	
άνοδο	του	Βαγονέτο	:	120	÷	400

F19 Μόνο βαγονέτο  PS	επιμήκυνση	του	film	κατά	τις	
στροφές	ενίσχυσης	στην	κορυφή	του	προϊόντος:	120	
÷	400*

F20 Μόνο βαγονέτο  PS	 επιμήκυνση	 του	 film	 κατά	 την	
κάθοδο	του	Βαγονέτο	:	επιλέξιμη	από	120	έως	400
*Advanced

5.2 CONTROL PANEL FUNCTIONS
F00 This parameter is used to prevent cycle 

parameters from being overwritten: 0 block,  1 
release

F01 Set cycle: 01 up and down 02 up or down; 
F02 Machine rotation speed : selectable from 50 to 95 

Mt/min;
F03  Carriage up speed: selectable from 05 to 100 
F04 Carriage down speed: selectable from 05 to 100 
F05 Number of bottom wraps
F06 Number of top wraps
F07 Number of intermediate wraps(F08)
F08 Height at which wraps are performed (F07), re-

ferred to the centre of the film (as the roll is 50 cm 
high, values of less than 25 cm cannot be set) 

Note: the stretch is set in parameter F32 while the pre-
stretch is set in parameter F33 (only for the PS 
carriage)

F09 Strip of film placed over the top of the product 
F10 Height at which the winding cycle begins, referred 

to the lower edge of the roll of film
F11 Height at which the winding cycle ends, referred to 

the lower edge of the roll of film
F12 Height at which the carriage stop rising, referred to 

the upper edge of the roll of film (product presence 
photocell disabled)

F13 Tension of film during bottom wrapping: selectable 
from 0 to 100

F14 Tension of film during the ascent of the carriage: 
selectable from 0 to 100

F15 Tension of film during top wrapping: selectable from 
0 to 100

F16 Tension of film during the descent of the carriage: 
selectable from 0 to 100 

F17 PS carriage only: film extension during bottom 
wra PS: selectable from 120 to 400

F18 PS carriage only: film extension during the ascent 
of the carriage: selectable from 120 to 400

F19 PS carriage only: film extension during top wrap-
ping: selectable from 120 to 400

F20 PS carriage only: film extension during the descent 
of the carriage: selectable from 120 to 400

F21 Product perimeter (m) - (default value =4.0 m)

F22 Cycle with pause: enabled 1 or disabled 0

F23 Carriage descent position with F22 =1 

5.4 FUNKCIE OVLÁDACIEHO PANELA 

F00 Tento parameter sa používa k vloženiu 
zablokovania pre prepísanie parametrov cyklu: 
0 zablokovanie vložené, 1 zablokovanie nie je 
vložené

F01 Nastavenie cyklu: 01 stúpanie a klesanie; 02 
stúpanie alebo klesanie; 03 manuálny; 04 rýchly 
cyklus stúpania a klesania

F02 Rýchlosť rotácie toťne: 05 ÷ 100

F03  Rýchlosť stúpania vozíka: 05 ÷ 100

F04 Rýchlosť klesania vozíka: 05 ÷ 100

F05 Voťba poťtu otáťok pre vyztuženie v spodnej ťasti 
produktu

F06 Voťba poťtu otáťok pre vyztuženie v hornej ťasti 
produktu

F07 Voťba poťtu otáťok pre vyztuženie v strednej ťasti 
produktu (F08)

F08 Výška, pri ktorej sa vykonávajú otáťky pre vyztu-
ženie (F07) vzťahujúce sa k strednej ťasti fólie (na-
koťko je rola vysoká 50 cm, nie je možné nastaviť 
hodnoty nižšie než 25 cm)

 Poznámka: napnutie je nastavené parametrom 
F32, zatiať ťo predpínanie parametrom F33 (toto 
posledné iba s vozíkom PS)

F09 Vrstva fólie uložená na vrchole produktu

F10 Výška, pri ktorej sa spustí cyklus vinutia, vzťahujúca 
sa k spodnému okraju role s fóliou 

F11 Výška, pri ktorej sa ukonťí cyklus vinutia, vzťahujúca 
sa k spodnému okraju role s fóliou 

F12 Výška, pri ktorej sa ukonťí stúpanie vozíka, vzťahu-
júca sa k spodnému okraju role s fóliou (vylúťenie 
fotobunky ťítania produktu)

F13 Napnutie fólie na produkte poťas otáťok pre vyztu-
ženie na vrchole a v strednej ťasti (F08) produktu: 
0 ÷ 100

F14 Napnutie fólie na produkte poťas stúpania vozíka: 
0 ÷ 100

F15 Napnutie fólie na produkte poťas otáťok pre vyztu-
ženie na vrchole produktu: 0 ÷ 100

F16 Napnutie fólie na produkte poťas klesania vozíka: 
0 ÷ 100

F17 Iba vozík PS predťženie fólie poťas otáťok pre 
vyztuženie na báze produktu 120 ÷ 400

F18 Iba vozík PS predťženie fólie poťas stúpania vozíka: 
120 ÷ 400

F19 Iba vozík PS predťženie fólie poťas otáťok pre 
vyztuženie na vrchole produktu: 120 ÷ 400

F20 Iba vozík PS predťženie fólie poťas klesania vozíka: 
120 ÷ 400

F21  Cyklus s prítlaťným zariadením (Volit.): 
zaradený 1 alebo vylúťený 0

F22 Cyklus s prestávkou: zaradený 1 alebo 
vylúťený 0
F23 Kvóta klesania vozíka s F22 = 1

5.4 FUNKCE OVLÁDACÍHO PANELU 

F00 Tento parametr se používá k vložení zablokování 
pro přepsání parametrů cyklu: 0 zablokování 
vloženo, 1 zablokování není vloženo

F01 Nastavení cyklu: 01 stoupání a klesání; 02 stou-
pání nebo klesání; 03 manuální; 04 rychlý cyklus 
stoupání a klesání

F02 Rychlost rotace toťny: 05 ÷ 100

F03  Rychlost stoupání vozíku: 05 ÷ 100

F04 Rychlost klesání vozíku: 05 ÷ 100

F05 Volba poťtu otáťek vyztužení ve spodní ťásti pro-
duktu

F06 Volba poťtu otáťek vyztužení ve horní ťásti produk-
tu

F07 Volba poťtu otáťek vyztužení ve stťední ťásti pro-
duktu (F08)

F08 Výška, pťi které se provádí otáťky vyztužení (F07) 
vztahující se ke stťední ťásti fólie (ponťvadž je role 
vysoká 50 cm, nelze nastavit hodnoty nižší než 25 
cm)

 Poznámka: napnutí je nastaveno parametrem 
F32 zatímco pťedepínání parametrem F33 (toto 
poslední pouze s vozíkem PS)

F09 Vrstva fólie uložena na vrcholu produktu

F10 Výška, pťi které se spustí cyklus vinutí, vztahující 
se ke spodnímu okraji role s fólií 

F11 Výška, pťi které se ukonťí cyklus vinutí, vztahující 
se ke spodnímu okraji role s fólií

F12 Výška, pťi které se ukonťí stoupání vozíku, vztahující 
se k hornímu okraji role s fólií (vylouťení fotobuťky 
ťtení produktu)

F13 Napnutí fólie na produktu bťhem otáťek pro vyztužení 
na vrcholu a v stťední ťásti (F08) produktu: 0 ÷ 100

F14 Napnutí fólie na produktu bťhem stoupání vozíku: 
0 ÷ 100

F15 Napnutí fólie na produktu bťhem otáťek pro vyztužení 
na vrcholu produktu: 0 ÷ 100

F16 Napnutí fólie na produktu bťhem klesání vozíku: 0 
÷ 100

F17 Pouze vozík PS prodloužení fólie bťhem otáťek pro 
vyztužení na bázi produktu 120 ÷ 400

F18 Pouze vozík PS prodloužení fólie bťhem stoupání 
vozíku: 120 ÷ 400

F19 Pouze vozík PS prodloužení fólie bťhem otáťek pro 
vyztužení na vrcholu produktu: 120 ÷ 400

F20 Pouze vozík PS prodloužení fólie bťhem klesání 
vozíku: 120 ÷ 400

F21  Cyklus s pťítlaťným zaťízením (Volit.): 
zaťazeno 1 nebo vyťazeno 0

F22 Cyklus s pťestávkou: zaťazeno 1 nebo 
vyťazeno 0
F23 Kóta klesání vozíku s F22 = 1

5.2 OHJAUSPANEELIN TOIMINNOT 

F00 Parametrin avulla asetetaan jakson parametrien 
päällekirjoittamisen esto. 0 lukitus kytketty, 1 ei 
lukitusta

F01 Jakson asetus: 01 nousu ja lasku; 02 nousu tai 
lasku; 

F02 Laitteen liikenopeus: 50 ÷ 95 m/min.
F03  Kelkan nousunopeus: 05 ÷ 100
F04 Kelkan laskunopeus: 05 ÷ 100
F05 Vahvistuskierrosten määrän valinta tuotteen ala-

osassa
F06 Vahvistuskierrosten määrän valinta tuotteen ylä-

osassa
F07 Vahvistuskierrosten määrän valinta keskiosassa 

(F08)
F08 Korkeus, jolla vahvistuskierrokset tehdään (F07) 

viitaten muovikalvon keskiosaan (koska rulla on 50 
cm korkea, alle 25 cm asetukset eivät ole mahdol-
lisia)

 Huom: veto on asetettu parametrilla F32 ja ennak-
koveto parametrilla F33 (viimeksi mainittu vain PS 
kelkalla)

F09 Muovikalvon osio, joka levitetään tuotteen huipun 
yli

F10  Korkeus, jolta käärimisjakso lähtee viitaten muovi-
kalvon rullan alareunaan

F11 Korkeus, jossa käärimisjakso loppuu viitaten muo-
vikalvon rullan alareunaan

F12 Korkeus, jossa kelkan nousu päättyy viitaten muo-
vikalvon rullan yläreunaan (pois luettuna tuotteen 
lukemisen valokenno)

F13 Muovikalvon tuotteeseen kohdistama kiristys tuot-
teen alaosan ja keskiosan (F08) vahvistuskierrosten 
aikana: 0 ÷ 100

F14 Muovikalvon tuotteeseen kohdistama kiristys kal-
vokelkan nousun aikana: 0 ÷ 100

F15 Muovikalvon tuotteeseen kohdistama kiristys tuot-
teen yläosan vahvistuskierrosten aikana: 0 ÷ 100

F16 Muovikalvon tuotteeseen kohdistama kiristys kal-
vokelkan laskun aikana: 0 ÷ 100

F17 Vain PS kalvokelkka muovikalvon venytys tuotteen 
alaosan vahvistuskierrosten aikana: 120 ÷ 400

F18 Vain PS kalvokelkka muovikalvon venytys kelkan 
nousun aikana: 120 ÷ 400

F19 Vain PS kalvokelkka muovikalvon venytys tuotteen 
yläosan vahvistuskierrosten aikana: 120 ÷ 400

F20 Vain kalvokelkka PS muovikalvon venytys kelkan 
laskun aikana: 120 ÷ 400

F21  Tuotteen ympärysmitta (m) - (oletusarvo=4.0 m)
F22 Jakso tauolla: käytössä 1 tai ei käytössä 0
F23 Kelkan laskuarvo F22:lla = 1

5.4 FUNKTIONEN DER SCHALTTAFEL 

F00 Der Parameter dient dazu, die Sperre zur 
Überschreibung der Zyklusparameter einzusetzen: 0 
Sperre eingesetzt, 1 sperre nicht eingesetzt 

F01 Einstellung des Durchgangs: 01 Heben und Senken; 
02 Heben oder Senken; 

F02 Rotationsgeschwindigkeit des Roboters: einstell-
bar von 50 bis 95 Mt/min;

F03  Geschwindigkeit Wagenhebung: 05 ÷ 100
F04 Geschwindigkeit Wagensenken: 05 ÷ 100
F05 Wahl der Anzahl an Umdrehungen zur Verstärkung an 

der Produktbasis
F06 Wahl der Anzahl an Umdrehungen zur Verstärkung am 

Produktscheitel
F07 Wahl der Anzahl an Umdrehungen zur Verstärkung in 

mittlerer Höhe (F08)
F08 Höhe, an der die Umdrehungen zur Verstärkung (F07) 

mit Bezug zur Folienmitte ausgeführt werden (ange-
nommen, dass die Rolle 50 cm hoch ist, dann können 
die Werte unter 25 cm nicht eingegeben werden)

 Anmerkung: der Zug wird mit dem Parameter F32 
eingestellt, die Vordehnung mit dem Parameter F33 
(letztere nur bei Wagen PS)

F09 Folienstreifen, der über dem Scheitelpunkt des Pro-
duktes abgelegt ist

F10 Höhe, von der aus der Wickeldurchgang startet mit 
Bezug auf den unteren Rand der Folienrolle

F11 Höhe, von der aus der Wickeldurchgang endet mit 
Bezug auf den unteren Rand der Folienrolle

F12 Höhe, an der die Wagenhebung endet mit Bezug auf 
den oberen Rand der Folienrolle (Ausschluss der Fo-
tozelle zum Ablesen des Produkts)

F13 Folienspannung am Produkt während der Verstär-
kungswicklungen an der Basis und in der Hälfte (F08) 
des Produkts: 0 ÷ 100

F14 Folienspannung am Produkt während der Wagenhe-
bung: 0 ÷ 100

F15 Folienspannung am Produkt während der Verstärkungs-
wicklungen am Scheitel des Produkts: 0 ÷ 100

F16 Folienspannung am Produkt während der Wagensen-
kung: 0 ÷ 100

F17 Nur Wagen PS Dehnung der Folie während der Ver-
stärkungswicklungen an der Basis des Produkts: 120 
÷ 400

F18 Nur Wagen PS Dehnung der Folie während der Wa-
genhebung: 120 ÷ 400

F19 Nur Wagen PS Dehnung der Folie während der Ver-
stärkungswicklungen am Scheitel des Produkts: 120 
÷ 400

F20 Nur Wagen PS Dehnung der Folie während der Wa-
gensenkung: 120 ÷ 400

F21 Produktumfang (m) - (Defaultwert=4.0 m)
F22 Zyklus mit Abdeckfolie: ein 1 oder aus 0;
F23 Schlittenabsenkhöhe beim Blatteinlegezyklus

5.2 VEZÉRLŐPANEL FUNKCIÓI 

F00 Ennek a paraméternek a segítségével lehet lezárni 
a ciklus paraméterek felülírását: 0 bekapcsolva, 1 
kikapcsolva

F01 Ciklus beállítás: 01 emelkedés és ereszkedés; 02 
emelkedés vagy ereszkedés; 

F02 Gép haladási sebessége: 50 ÷ 95 m/perc
F03  Kocsi emelkedési sebessége: 05 ÷ 100
F04 Kocsi ereszkedési sebessége: 05 ÷ 100
F05 Megerősítő átkötések számának kiválasztása a 
termék alján
F06 Megerősítő átkötések számának kiválasztása a 
termék tetején.
F07 Megerősítő átkötések számának kiválasztása kö-
zépmagasságban (F08)
F08 Az - a fólia közepéhez viszonyított - magasság, 
amelynél az (F07) szerinti megerősítő átkötések történ-
nek (mivel a tekercs 50cm magas 25 cm alatti értékek 
nem állíthatók be)
 Megjegyzés: a fóliafeszítést az F32 paraméter 
állítja be, az előfeszítést az F33 (ez utóbbi csak PS 
kocsikkal rendelkező gép esetén)
F09 A termék teteje fölött elhelyezett fóliasáv
F10 Az - a fóliatekercs alsó széléhez viszonyított - ma-
gasság, amelytől felfelé a fóliázás megkezdődik
F11 Az - a fóliatekercs alsó széléhez viszonyított - ma-
gasság, amelyen a fóliázás befejeződik
F12 Az - a fóliatekercs felső székéhez viszonyított 
- magasság, amelyen a kocsi emelkedése megáll (a 
termékolvasó fotocella kikapcsol)
F13 A fólia feszessége a terméken a termék alján és 
közepén történő átkötések során: 0 ÷ 100
F14 A fólia feszessége a terméken a kocsi emelkedése 
közben: 0 ÷ 100
F15 A fólia feszessége a terméken a termék tetején 
történő megerősítő átkötés közben: 0 ÷ 100
F16 A fólia feszessége a terméken a kocsi ereszkédese 
közben: 0 ÷ 100
F17 Csak PS kocsi esetén a fólia fólia nyúlása a termék 
alján történő átkötés során: 120 ÷ 400
F18 Csak PS kocsi esetén a fólia nyúlása a kocsi 
emelkedése során: 120 ÷ 400
F19 Csak PS kocsi esetén a fólia nyúlása a termék 
tetején történő megerősítő átkötések során: 120 ÷ 400
F20 Csak PS kocsi esetén a fólia megnyúlása a kocsi 
ereszkedése közben: 120 ÷ 400

F21 Termék kerülete (m) - (alapértelmezett érték: 

4.0 m)
F22  Megszakított ciklus: 1 bekapcsolva vagy 0 ki-

kapcsolva
F23  Kocsi lefelé irányú mozgásának értéke ha F22 

= 1

5.2 FUNCTIES BESTURINGSPANEEL 

F00 De parameter dient om het overschrijven van de 
cyclusparameters te verhinderen: 0vergrendeling 
ingevoegd, 1 vergrendeling niet ingevoegd

F01 Instelling cyclus: 01 stijging en daling; 02 stijging 
of daling; 

F02 Draaisnelheid robot: selecteerbaar van 50 tot 95 
Mt/min

F03  Snelheid wagenstijging: 05 ÷ 100
F04 Snelheid wagendaling: 05 ÷ 100
F05 Keuze van het aantal omwentelingen om de basis 

van het product te verstevigen
F06 Keuze van het aantal omwentelingen om de top 

van het product te verstevigen
F07 Keuze van het aantal omwentelingen om het tus-

sendeel te verstevigen (F08)
F08 Hoogte waarop de verstevigende omwentelingen 

(F07) worden uitgevoerd, m.b.t. het midden van 
de folie (daar het spoel 50 cm hoog is, kunnen de 
waarden onder 25 cm niet worden ingesteld)

Opmerking:het trekken is ingesteld via parameter F32 
terwijl het vooroprekken is ingesteld via parameter 
F33 (deze laatste alleen bij de wagen PS)

F09 Foliestrook die boven de top van het product wordt 
geplaatst 

F10 Hoogte vanwaar de wikkelcyclus start, verwijst naar 
de onderste rand van het foliespoel   

F11 Hoogte waarop de wikkelcyclus stopt, verwijst naar 
de onderste rand van het foliespoel 

F12 Hoogte waarop het stijgen van de wagen stopt, 
verwijst naar de bovenste rand van het foliespoel 
(uitsluiting fotocel lezing product)

F13 Spanning van de folie op het product tijdens de 
omwentelingen voor de versteviging aan de basis 
en in het midden  (F08) van het product: 0 ÷ 100

F14 Spanning van de folie op het product tijdens het 
stijgen van de wagen: 0 ÷ 100

F15 Spanning van de folie op het product tijdens de 
omwentelingen voor de versteviging aan de top 
van het product: 0 ÷ 100

F16 Spanning van de folie op het product tijdens de 
daling van de wagen: 0 ÷ 100

F17 Enkel wagen PS rekken van de folie tijdens de 
omwentelingen voor de versteviging aan de basis 
van het product: 120 ÷ 400

F18 Enkel wagen PS rekken van de folie tijdens de 
stijging van de wagen: 120 ÷ 400

F19 Enkel wagen PS rekken van de folie tijdens de 
omwentelingen voor de versteviging aan de top 
van het product: 120 ÷ 400

F20 Enkel wagen PS rekken van de folie tijdens de 
daling van de wagen: 120 ÷ 400

F21 Productomtrek (m) - (standaardwaarde=4.0 m)
F22 Cyclus met pauze: inclusief 1 of exclusief 0
F23 Hoogte wagendaling met F22 = 1

5.2 MANÖVERPANELENS FUNKTIONER 

F00 Parametern tjänar till att föra in låsning av 
överskrivning av cykelparametrarna: 0 lås infört, 1 lås 
inte infört

F01 Inställning cykel: 01 höjning och sänkning; 02 höj-
ning och sänkning;

F02 Rotationsgeschwindigkeit des Roboters: einstell-
bar von 50 bis 95 Mt/min;
F03  Hastighet vagnens höjning 05 ÷ 100
F04  Hastighet vagnens sänkning 05 ÷ 100
F05 Val av antalet förstärkningsvarv vid produktens bas
F06 Val av antalet förstärkningsvarv vid produktens 
topp
F07 Val av antalet förstärkningsvarv vid mellanläge 
(F08)
F08 Höjd vid vilken förstärkningsvarven utförs (F07) 
med hänvisning till filmens mitt (eftersom spolen är 50 
cm hög, kan värden under 25 cm inte ställas in)
 Obs: sträckningen är inställd från parameter F32 
medan försträckningen från parameter F33 (det sist-
nämnda bara med vagn PS)
F09 Filmlindning placerad ovanför produktens topp
F10 Höjd från vilken lindringscykeln i relation till filmspo-
lens nedre kant, startar
F11 Höjd vid vilken lindringscykeln i relation till filmspo-
lens nedre kant, avslutas
F12 Höjd vid vilken lindringscykeln i relation till filmspo-
lens övre kant, avslutas (uteslutande av fotocellen för 
avläsning av produktnärvaro)
F13 Filmens sträckning på produkten under förstärk-
ningsvarven på basen och vid hälften (F08) av produkten: 
0 ÷ 100
F14 Sträckning av filmen på produkten under vagnens 
höjning: 0 ÷ 100
F15 Filmens sträckning på produkten under förstärk-
ningsvarven på produktens topp: 0 ÷ 100
F16 Sträckning av filmen på produkten under vagnens 
sänkning: 0 ÷ 100
F17 Endast vagn PS töjning av filmen under förstärk-
ningsvarven vid produktens bas 120 ÷ 400
F18 Endast vagn PS töjning av filmen under vagnens 
höjning: 120 ÷ 400
F19 Endast vagn PS töjning av filmen under förstärk-
ningsvarven vid produktens topp: 120 ÷ 400
F20 Endast vagn PStöjning av filmen under vagnens 
sänkning:  120 ÷ 400

F21 Lastens omkrets (m) - (standardvärde = 4,0 m)

F22 Cykel med paus: ingår 1 eller ingår inte 0
F23 Värde vagnsänkning med F22 = 1

5.2 FUNKTIONER PÅ BETJENINGSPANELET
F00 Dette parameter anvendes til at forhindre 

cyklusparametre i at blive overskrevet: 0 bloker,  
1 frigør

F01 Indstil cyklus: 01 op og ned 02 op eller ned; 

F02 Maskinens flyttehastighed: 50 – 95 m/min.
F03  Slædens opkørselshastighed: kan vælges fra 05 

til 100 
F04  Slædens nedkørselshastighed: kan vælges fra 05 

til 100 
F05 Antal bundviklinger
F06 Antal topviklinger
F07 Antal mellemviklinger (F08)
F08 Højde, hvorpå viklinger bliver udført (F07), i for-

hold til midten af filmen (da rullen er 50 cm høj, 
kan mindre værdier end 25 cm ikke indstilles) 

 Bemærk: Strækningen indstilles i parameter F32, 
mens forstrækningen indstilles i parameter F33 
(kun til PS-slæden)

F09 Filmstrimmel, der anbringes over toppen af pro-
duktet 

F10 Højde, hvorpå rullecyklussen begynder, i forhold 
til filmrullens nederste kant

F11 Højde, hvorpå rullecyklussen slutter, i forhold til 
filmrullens nedre kant

F12 Højde, hvorpå slæden stopper opkørslen, i forhold 
til filmrullens øverste kant (fotocelle til detektering 
af produkttilstedeværelse er deaktiveret)

F13 Filmspænding under bundindpakning: kan vælges 
fra 0 til 100

F14 Filmspænding under slædens opkørsel: kan vælges 
fra 0 til 100

F15 Filmspænding under topindpakning: kan vælges 
fra 0 til 100

F16 Filmspænding under slædens nedkørsel: kan væl-
ges fra 0 til 100 

F17 Kun PS-slæde: filmudvidelse under bundindpak-
ninger: kan vælges fra 120 til 400

F18 Kun PS-slæde: filmudvidelse under slædens op-
kørsel: kan vælges fra 120 til 400

F19 Kun PS-slæde: filmudvidelse under topindpakning: 
kan vælges fra 120 til 400

F20 Kun PS-slæde: filmudvidelse under slædens 
nedkørsel: kan vælges fra 120 til 400

F21 Produktets perimeter (m) – (default værdier = 4.0 m) 
F22 Cyklus med pause: aktiveret 1 eller deaktiveret 0 
F23 Slædens nedkørselsposition med F22 = 1
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F24 Spessore film in uso: 10 ÷ 35 micron
Funzione disponibile solo per carrelli modello PS e 
PRS con kit di pesatura opzionale installato. L'introdu-
zione dello spessore del film entro il range 10 ÷ 35 mi-
cron, permette al termine del ciclo di ricavare la misura 
del peso del film impiegato nell'imballo.

F25 Velocità manuale avanti: 0÷40 Velocità di spostamen-
to della macchina in modalità manuale. La funzione 
permette di introdurre valori entro il range 0 ÷ 40, corri-
spondenti ad una regolazione di velocità di spostamento 
compresa tra 30 e 80 m/min. In retromarcia la velocità 
viene ridotta del 30%.

F26 Ciclo con taglio (Opt.): incluso 1 o escluso 0
F27Tempo taglio dopo la fase: 0 ÷ 100 decimi di secondo 
(Tensione film taglio)
F28 Tempo uscita film dopo taglio: 0 ÷ 100 decimi di 
secondo
F29 Tempo di avvio in lenta e di estrazione film con tiro 
lento all'inizio del ciclo
F30 Salita step
F31 Numero giri step
F32 Tiro giri step
F33  Solo carrello PS : Prestiro giri step
F34  Giri cordonatura bassi iniziali (dopo F05 giri a film 
aperto)
F35 Abilitazione cordonatura in salita
F36 Giri cordonatura alti (nota: se F06 = 0, il cordone 
rimane chiuso)
F37 Abilitazione cordonatura in discesa
F38 Giri cordonatura bassi finali
F39 Tempo regolazione chiusura cordonatura (permette 
di fasciare con film parzialmente chiusi)

F24 Grubość stosowanej folii 10 ÷ 35 micron
Funkcja dostępna tylko dla wózków model PS i PRS z 
opcjonalnym zainstalowanym zestawem ważenia.
Wprowadzenie grubości folii zawierającej się w zakre-
sie 10 ÷ 35 micron, pozwala na zakończenie cyklu 
na określenie wielkości ciężaru folii zastosowanej w 
opakowaniu.

F25 Prędkość ręczna do przodu: 0÷40
F26 Cykl z cięciem (Opt.): włączony 1 lub wyłączony 
0
F27 Czas cięcia po fazie: 0 ÷ 100 dziesiątych sekundy 
(Napięcie folii podczas cięcia)
F27 Czas wyjścia folii po cięciu: 0 ÷ 100 dziesiątych 
sekundy
F29 CZas uruchomienia w zwolnieniu i wyjęcia folii 
przy powolnym pociąganiu na początku cyklu
F30 Podnoszenie step
F31 Liczba obrotów step
F32  Ciągnięcie obrotów step
F33  Tylko wózek PS : Rozciąganie obrotów step
F34  Obroty sznurowania niskie początkowe (po F05 
obroty z otwartą folią)
F35 Włączenie sznurowania w górę
F36 Wysokie obroty sznurowania (uwaga: jeśli F06 
= 0, sznur pozostaje zamknięty)
F37 Włączenie sznurowania w dół
F38 Oobroty końcowe dolne sznurowania
F39 CZas regulacji zamknięcia sznurowania (umoż-
liwia owinięcie folią częściowo zamkniętą

F24 Espesor del film en uso: 10 ÷ 35 micras
Función disponible sólo en carros modelo PS y PRS 
con kit de pesaje opcional instalado.
La introducción del grosor del film en un rango de 10 ÷ 
35 micrones, permite al final del ciclo sacar la medida 
del peso del film empleado en el embalaje.

F25 Velocidad manual adelante: 0÷40
Velocidad de desplazamiento de la máquina en moda-
lidad manual. La función permite introducir los valores 
dentro del rango 0 ÷ 40, que corresponden a una regu-
lación de velocidad de desplazamiento comprendida 
entre 30 y 80 m/min. En marcha atrás, la velocidad se 
reduce un 30%
F26 Ciclo con corte (Opc.): incluido 1 o excluido 0

F27 Tiempo de corte tras la fase: 0 ÷ 100 décimas de 
segundo (Tensión film corte)
F28 Tiempo de salida del film tras el corte: 0 ÷ 100 
décimas de segundo

F29 Tiempo de arranque en lento y de extracción del 
film con disparo lento al inicio del ciclo.
F30 Subida step
F31 Número de giros step
F32  Disparo giros step
F33  Solo carro PS: Pre-disparo giros step
F34  Giros de ranurado bajos iniciales (después F05 
giros con film abierto)
F35  Habilitación ranurado en subida
F36 Giros ranurado altos (nota: si F06 = 0, el cordón 
permanece cerrado)
F37  Habilitación del ranurado en bajada
F38 Giros ranurado bajos finales
F39 Tiempo regulación cierre ranurado (permite envolver 
con films parcialmente cerrados)

F24 Толщина используемой пленки: 10 ÷ 35 микрон
Функция доступна только для кареток модели PS и
PRS с дополнительным установленным весом ком-
плекта. Введение толщины пленки в диапазоне от
10 до 35 микрон, в конце цикла позволяет получить
измерения веса пленки используемой в упаковке
F25 Скорость в ручном режиме вперед: 0÷40
Скорость передвижения машины в ручном режиме
Эта функция позволяет вводить значения в диапазоне
0 ÷ 40, что соответствует с регулированием скорости
движения от 30 и 80 м/мин. В обратном скорость
снижается на 30%.
F26Цикл с резкой (по заказу): выключен = 0,
включен = 1
F27 Время резки после фазы: 0 ÷ 100 десятые доли секунды 
(Натяжение разрезанной плёнки)

F28 Время выхода плёнки после резки: 0 ÷ 100 десятые 
доли секунды

F29 Время медленного запуска и вывода плёнки с 
медленным натяжением в начале цикла 
F30 Подъём шага
F31 Количество витков шага
F32  Натяжение витков шага
F33  Только каретка PS  : Настройка витков шага
F34  Нижние начальные витки кромки (после F05 витки с 
открытой плёнкой)
F35 Пподключение кромки на подъёме
F36 Высокие витки кромки (примечание: если F06 = 0, 
кромка остаётся закрытой)
F37 Подключение выполнения кромки на спуске
F38 Витки нижнейконечной кромки
F39 Время настройки закрытия кромки (позволяет вы-
полнить частично закрытую обмотку плёнкой)

F24 Espessura do filme em uso: 10 ÷ 35 micra
Função disponível apenas para carro do modelo PS /
MPS2 e PRS/MPS com kit opcional de pesagem ins-
talado. A introdução de espessura de filme dentro do 
intervalo 10 ÷ 35 micra, permite obter no fim do ciclo a 
medida do peso do filme usado na embalagem.

F25 Velocidade manual para frente: 0 ÷ 40 Velocidade de 
deslocamento da máquina em modo manual. A função 
permite introduzir valores dentro do intervalo 0 ÷ 40, 
correspondentes a uma regulação de velocidade entre 
30 e 80 m/min. Em marcha à ré a velocidade é reduzida 
em 30%.

F26 Ciclo com corte (Opc.): incluído 1 ou excluído 
0
F27 Tempo de corte depois da fase: 0 ÷ 100 décimos 
de segundo (Tensão do filme de corte)
F28 Tempo de saída de filme depois de corte: 0 ÷ 
100 décimos de segundo
F29 Tempo de arranque em velocidade lenta e de 
extração de filme com tração lenta no início do ciclo
F30 Subida step
F31 Número de rotações step
F32 Tração rotações step
F33  Apenas carro PS : Pré-estiramento rotações step
F34  Giros vincagem baixos iniciais (após (dopo F05 
giros com filme aberto)
F35 Habilitação da vincagem em subida
F36 Giros de vincagem altos (nota: se F06 = 0, o 
vinco permanece fechado)
F37 Habilitação vincagem em descida
F38 ROtações de vincagem baixas finais
F39 Tempo de regulação de fechamento da vincagem 
(permite envolver com filmes parcialmente fechados)

F24 Epaisseur film utilisé: 10 ÷ 35 microns
Fonction disponible uniquement pour les chariots mod. 
PS et PRS avec kit de pesage optionnel.
L'introduction de l'épaisseur du film dans la plage 10 ÷ 
35 microns permet au terme du cycle d'obtenir la me-
sure du poids du film utilisé dans l'emballage.

F25 Vitesse manuelle avant: 0÷40
Vitesse de déplacement de la machine en mode ma-
nuel. La fonction permet d'entrer des valeurs dans la 
plage 0 ÷ 40, correspondant à un réglage de la vitesse 
de déplacement compris entre 30 et 80 m/min. En 
marche arrière, la vitesse est réduite de 30%.

F26 Cycle avec coupe (Opt.): inclus 1 ou exclus 0

F27  Temps de coupe après la phase: 0 ÷ 10,0  secondes 
(Tension du film coupe)

F28 Temps de sortie du film après la coupe: 0 ÷ 10,0 
secondes

F29 Temps d'extraction du film avec tirage lent au 
début du cycle

F30 Montée step

F31 Nombre de tours step

F32  Tirage tours step

F33  Uniquement chariot PS: Pré-étirement tours 
step

F34 Tours rainage bas initiaux (après F05 tours avec 
film ouvert)
F35 activation rainage en montée
F36 Tours rainage hauts (remarque : si F06 = 0, le 
cordon reste fermé)
F37 activation rainage en descente
F38 tours rainage bas finaux
F39 temps de réglage fermeture de rainage (permet 
d'enrouler avec un film partiellement fermé)

F21	 Κύκλος	με	συμπιεστή	(Προαιρ.):	συμπεριλαμβάνεται	1	
ή	αποκλείεται	0

F22 Κύκλος	με	film	κάλυψης:	συμπεριλαμβάνεται	1	ή	απο-
κλείεται	0

F23	 Ποσόστωση	καθόδου	βαγονέτου	με	F22	=	1

F24	 Πάχος	film	χρήσης:	10	÷	35	micron

F26	 Κύκλος	 κοπής	 (Προαιρ.):	 συμπεριλαμβανομένου	1	ή	
εξαιρούμενου	του	0

F27	 Χρόνος	κοπής	μετά	από	την	φάση:	0	÷	100	δεκάτων	του	
δευτερολέπτου	(Τάση	κοπής	film)

F28	 Χρόνος	εξόδου	film	μετά	από	την	κοπή:	0	÷	100	δέκατα	
του	δευτερολέπτου

Μπλοκάρισμα πληκτρολογίου: παρεμποδίζει	την	αλλαγή	
των	παραμέτρων	με	την	εμπλοκή	των	πλήκτρων	V+	και	V-.	
Κρατήστε	πατημένο	το	RESET	και	πιέστε	ταυτόχρονα	F+	και	
F-.	Το	δεξιό	LED	της	οθόνης	V	ανάβει	και	παραμένει	αναμμένο.

Απασφάλιση πληκτρολογίου: κρατήστε	 πατημένο	 το	
RESET	και	πιέστε	ταυτόχρονα	F+	και	F-.	Το	δεξιό	LED	της	
οθόνης	V	σβήνει	και	παραμένει	σβηστό.

Φόρτωση παραμέτρων: συμβαίνει	αυτόματα	επιλέγοντας	
το	επιθυμητό	πρόγραμμα*.

Αποθήκευση παραμέτρων: αν	το	αριστερό	LED	είναι	σβηστό,	
κρατώντας	πατημένο	 το	πλήκτρο	RESET	για	περισσότερο	
από	3	δευτερόλεπτα,	αυτό	το	LED	αρχίζει	να	αναβοσβήνει	
γρήγορα	δείχνοντας	ότι	οι	παράμετροι	αποθηκεύτηκαν*.

Μπορείτε να δημιουργήσετε 100 προγράμματα: 
Για	την	αντιγραφή	των	παραμέτρων	ενός	υπάρχοντος	προ-
γράμματος	σε	ένα	«παρθένο»	πρόγραμμα,	επιλέξτε	το	πρό-
γραμμα	προέλευσης,	κρατήστε	πατημένο	το	κουμπί	RESET	
και	 ενεργήστε	στα	κουμπιά	Ρ+	και	Ρ-	 για	 να	 επιλέξετε	 το	
πρόγραμμα	προορισμού.	Αφήνοντας	το	κουμπί	RESET	σε	3	
δευτερόλεπτα	οι	παράμετροι	θα	αντιγραφούν.	Αν	κρατηθεί	
πατημένο	 για	 περισσότερο	 από	 3	 δευτερόλεπτα	 και	 μετά	
αφεθεί,	θα	αντιγραφούν	και	θα	αποθηκευτούν*.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το		πρόγραμμα	προορισμού	πρέπει	πάντα	
να	μπλοκάρεται	(F00=1).
*Advanced

F24 Thickness of film being used: 10 ÷ 35 micron
Function only available for carriage models PS and PRS 
with optional weighing kit fitted.
Entering the thickness of the film within the range 10 ÷ 
35 micron means that at the end of the cycle the amount 
of film used for the packaging can be determined.
F25 Manual forward speed: 0÷40 Machine movement 
speed in manual mode. This function allows values to 
be entered within the range 0 ÷ 40, corresponding with 
a movement speed regulation of between 30 and 80 m/
min. In reverse the speed is reduced by 30%.
F26 Cycle with cutting (Opt.): enabled 1 or disabled 0

F27 Cutting time after the phase: 0 ÷ 100 tenths of 
a second (Film cutting tension)

F28 Film exit time after cutting: 0 ÷ 100 tenths of a 
second

F29 Film extraction time with light tension at the begin-
ning of the cycle
F30  Step ascent 
F31 Number of step revs
F32  Step rev tension
F33   PS carriage only: Step rev pre-stretch
F34  Slow initial creasing (after F05 turns with open film)
F35 Enable creasing during ascent
F36 Rope top rounds (note: if F06 = 0, the crease 
remains closed) 
F37   Enable creasing during descent
F38   Rope bottom final rounds
F39  Crease closing adjustment time (permits wrapping 
with partially closed film)

.

F24 Hrúbka fólie v použití: 10 ÷ 35 mikrónov 
(Volit.: len s výpoťtom spotrebovanej fólie
F25 Oneskorenie konca klesania prítlaťného 
zariadenia (nastavenie tlaku na produkte)
F26 Cyklus s rezaním (Volit.): zaradený 1 
alebo vylúťený 0
nie je k dispozícii na Auto alebo Station
F27 Doba rezania po fáze: 0 ÷ 100 desatín 
sekundy (Napnutie fólie pre rezanie)
nie je k dispozícii na Auto alebo Station
F28 Doba výstupu fólie po rezaní: 0 ÷ 100 
desatín sekundy
nie je k dispozícii na Auto alebo Station
F29 Doba extrakcie fólie s pomalým ťahaním 
na zaťiatku cyklu
F30 Stúpanie kroku
F31 Poťet otáťok/krokov
F32 Napnutie otáťky/kroky
F33  Iba vozík PS : predpínanie otáťky/kroky
F34  Nízke poťiatoťné otáťky ovíjania (po F05 
otáťky s otvorenou fóliou)
F35 Oprávnenie k ovíjaniu pri stúpaní
F36 Otáťky ovíjania v hornej ťasti(poznám-
ka: ak je F06 = 0, šnúrka zostane uzavretá)
F37 Oprávnenie k ovíjaniu pri klesaní
F38 Otáťkys koneťným ovíjaním v spodnej 
ťasti
F39 Doba nastavenia uzavretia ovíjania 
(umožťuje ovíjanie s ťiastoťne uzavretou fóliou)

F40* Auto: Cyklus s rezacou ťeťusťou (Volit.): 
zaradený 1, vylúťený 0. Cyklus so zaradeným 
rezaním musí byť priradený k cyklu stúpania 
a klesania
Station: cyklus s ťeťusťami a rezaním je vždy 
povolený
F41*  Výška, v ktorej sa nachádza fólia pri 
otvorení ťeťusti 
F42* kvóta fólie pred posuvom ramena do-
predu
F43*  Výška, v ktorej sa nachádza fólia pri 
rezaní
F44* Uhol rotácie, pri ktorom je uvedené 
do ťinnosti rameno rezania a/alebo fúkanie 
vzduchu 
F45* Doba pre odrezanie fólie (doba ohrevu 
rezacieho drôtu)
F46* Doba rezania/zvárania vpredu
F47* Doba trvania prestávky pri pokrývaní 
fóliou (ak je >0, vykoná druhý dopredný pohyb 
zváracieho zariadenia)
F48*  Napínanie fólie pri rezaní
F49*  Iba vozík PS predpínania fólie pri rezaní

* iba na Auto alebo Station, F40 vŽdy 
vloŽené na Station

F50  Oneskorenie štartu vstupných doprav-
níkov po oddialení vysokozdvižného vozíka
F51 Oneskorenie štartu výstupných doprav-
níkov po oddialení vysokozdvižného vozíka
F55  Povolenie rezu v pásoch 
F56  Povolenie rezu v pásoch na zaťiatku 
cyklu 
F57  Povolenie rezu v pásoch poťas klesania 
vozíka 
F58  Povolenie rezu v pásoch poťas otáťok 
pre vyztuženie na vrchole
F59  Oneskorenie zakázania rezu v pásoch 
na vrchole produktu

F24 Tloušťka fólie v použití: 10 ÷ 35 mikronť 
(Volit.: pouze s výpoťtem spotťebované fólie
F25 Zpoždťní konce klesání pťítlaťného 
zaťízení (nastavení tlaku na produktu)
F26 Cyklus s ťezáním (Volit.): zaťazeno 1 
nebo vyťazeno 0
není k dispozici na Auto nebo Station
F27 Doba ťezání po fázi: 0 ÷ 100 desetin 
sekundy (Napnutí fólie pro ťezání)
není k dispozici na Auto nebo Station
F28 Doba výstupu fólie po ťezání: 0 ÷ 100 
desetin sekundy
není k dispozici na Auto nebo Station
F29 Doba extrakce fólie s pomalým tažením 
na zaťátku cyklu
F30 Stoupání kroku
F31 Poťet otáťek/krokť
F32 Napnutí otáťek/krokť
F33 Pouze vozík PS : pťedepínání otáťek/
krokť
F34  Nízké poťáteťní otáťky ovázání (po F05 
otáťky s otevťenou fólií)
F35 Oprávnťní k ovázání pťi stoupání
F36 Otáťky ovázání v horní ťásti(poznámka: 
je-li F06 = 0, šťťra zťstane zavťena)
F37 Oprávnťní k ovázání pťi klesání
F38 Otáťkys koneťným ovázáním ve spodní 
ťásti
F39 Doba nastavení uzavťení ovázání 
(umožťuje ovázání s ťásteťnť uzavťenou fólií)

F40* Auto: Cyklus s ťezací ťelistí (Volit.): 
zaťazen 1, vylouťen 0. Cyklus se zaťazeným 
ťezáním musí být pťiťazen cyklu stoupání a 
klesání
Station: Cyklus s ťelistmi a ťezáním je vždy 
povolen
F41*  Výška, ve které se nachází fólie pťi 
otevťení ťelisti 
F42* Kóta fólie pťed posuvem ramene dopťedu
F43*  Výška, ve které se nachází fólie pťi ťezání
F44* Úhel rotace, pťi kterém je uvedeno do 
ťinnosti rameno ťezání a/nebo foukání vzduchu 
F45* Doba pro odťezání fólie (doba ohťevu 
ťezacího drátu)
F46* Doba ťezání/svaťování vpťedu
F47* Doba trvání pťestávky v pokrývání fólií 
(je-li >0, vykoná druhý dopťedný pohyb svá-
ťeťky)
F48*  Napínání fólie pťi ťezání
F49*  Pouze vozík PS pťedepínání fólie pťi 
ťezání

* pouze na Auto nebo Station, F40 vŽdy 
vloŽeno na Station

F50  Zpoždťní startu vstupních dopravníkť po 
oddálení vysokozdvižného vozíku
F51 Zpoždťní startu výstupních dopravníkť 
po oddálení vysokozdvižného vozíku
F55  Povolení ťezání v pásech 
F56  Povolení ťezání v pásech na zaťátku 
cyklu 
F57  Povolení ťezání v pásech bťhem klesání 
vozíku 
F58  Povolení ťezání v pásech bťhem otáťek 
pro vyztužení na vrcholu
F59  Zpoždťní zakázání ťezu v pásech na 
vrcholu produktu
F60 Doba stoupání pťítlaťného zaťízení v 

F24  Käytetyn muovikalvon paksuus: 10 ÷ 35 mikrome-
triä Toiminto saatavilla vain PS- ja PRS-mallin kelkkoihin, 
joissa punnitussarja asennettuna. 10 ÷ 35 mikrometrin 
kalvon paksuuden käyttäminen antaa mahdollisuuden 
jakson lopussa selvittää pakkaukseen käytetyn kalvon 
painon.

F25  Manuaalinen nopeus eteen: 0÷40 Laitteen liike-
nopeus manuaalitilassa. Toiminto antaa mahdollisuuden 
syöttää arvoja välillä 0 ÷ 40, mikä vastaa liikenopeuden 
säätöä välillä 30 ja 80 m/min. Peruutusvaihteella nopeus 
laskee 30 %.
F26  Jakso leikkauksella (Opt.): käytössä 1 tai ei 
käytössä 0

F27  Leikkausaika vaiheen jälkeen: 0 ÷ 100 sekunnin 
kymmenesosaa (Leikkuun muovikalvon kiristys)

F28 Muovikalvon ulostuloaika leikkuun jälkeen: 0 ÷ 
100 sekunnin kymmenesosaa

F29 Käynnistysaika hidas ja kalvon ulosveto hidas 
jakson alussa
F30 Nousu askel
F31 Kierrosnumero askel
F32  Veto kierrokset askel
F33  Vain PS kelkka: Esivenytys kierrokset askel
F34  Alaosan alkukierrosten nyöritys (F05 kierrosten 
jälkeen kalvo auki)
F35 Nyörityksen käyttöönotto nousussa
F36 Korkeat nyörityskierrokset (huom: jos F06 = 0, 
nyöri pysyy kiinni)
F37 Nyörityksen käyttöönotto laskussa
F38 Lopun alaosan nyöritys
F39 Nyörityksen sulkemisen säätöaika (sallii sitoa 
kalvon ollessa osittain kiinni)

F24 Aktuelle Folienstärke: 10 ÷ 35 micron
Diese Funktion steht nur für Schlitten des Modells PS 
und PRS mit installiertem Wiegeset (Sonderausstattung) 
zur Verfügung.

Mit einer Vorgabe von 10 ÷ 35 micron kann am Ende des 
Zyklus das Gewichtsmaß der zum Verpacken benutzten 
Folie erhoben werden.

F25 Manuelle Vorwärtsgeschwindigkeit: 0÷40
Versetzungsgeschwindigkeit der Maschine im manuel-
len Modus. Hier können Werte von 0 ÷ 40 eingegeben 
werden, die einer Geschwindigkeit von 30 bis 80 m/min 
entsprechen. Im Rückwärtsgang wird die Geschwindig-
keit um 30 % reduziert.

F26 Schneiddurchgang(Opt.): eingeschlossen 1 oder aus-
geschlossen 0
F27 Schneidzeit nach der Phase: 0 ÷ 100 Zehntelsekunde 
(Spannung Folie Schnitt)
F28 Zeit Ausgang Folie nach dem Schnitt: 0 ÷ 100 Zehntel-
sekunde
F29 Zeit Anlauf in langsamer Geschwindigkeit und Auszug 
der Folie bei langsamem Zug zu Beginn des Durchgangs
F30 Heben Schritt
F31 Anzahl Wicklungen Schritt
F32  Zug Wicklungen Schritt
F33  Nur Wagen PS : Vordehnung Wicklungen Schritt
F34 Anfängliche untere Umwicklungen Einfassung (nach 
F05 Umwicklungen mit offener Folie)
F35 Freigabe Einfassung beim Heben
F36 Wicklungen Einfassung hoch (Anmerkung: wenn F06 
= 0, bleibt die Einfassung geschlossen)
F37 Freigabe Einfassung beim Senken 
F38 Wicklungen niedrig Endeinfassung 
F39 Zeit Einstellung Einfassungsverschluss (ermöglicht die 
Umwicklung mit teilweise geschlossener Folie)

F24 Használatban lévő fólia vastagsága: 10 ÷ 35 mikron

Ez a funkció csak a kiegészítő mérleg-készlettel szerelt 
PS és PRS kocsi-modelleknél működik. A 10 ÷ 35 mikron 
tartományba eső fólia vastagságának megadása lehetővé 
teszi, hogy a ciklus végén megtudjuk a csomagoláshoz 
felhasznált fólia súlyát.

F25 Kézi előrehaladás sebessége: 0÷40 A gép haladási 
sebessége kézi üzemmódban. Ez a funkció lehetővé teszi 
0 ÷ 40 tartományba eső értékek megadását, amelyek 30 
és 80m/perc közötti haladási sebességszabályozásnak 
felelnek meg. Hátramenetben a sebesség 30%-kal 
mérséklődik.
F26 Vágó ciklus (Opc.): bekapcsolva 1 vagy kikapcsolva 
0
F27 Vágási idő a fázis után: 0 ÷ 100 tizedmásodperc 
(a fólia feszessége a vágás alatt)
F28 A fólia eltávolítási ideje vágás után 0 ÷ 100 ti-
zedmásodperc
F29 Afólia kihúzási ideje lassú indítással és lassú 
feszítéssel a ciklus elején
F30 Felemelés
F31 Aátkötések száma
F32  Átkötések feszítése
F33  Csak PS kocsi esetén: Pelőnyújtás átkötés során
F34  Biegelés alsó kezdő átkötések (F05 után átkötés 
nyitott fóliával)
F35 Biegelés engedélyezése felemelés közben
F36 Biegelés felső átkötések (Megjegyzés: ha F06 = 
0, a biegelő zárva marad)
F37 Biegelés engedélyezése leereszkedés közben
F38 Biegelés alsó záró átkötések
F39 Biegelés lezárás szabályozási ideje (lehetővé teszi 
a részlegesen zárt fóliával történő fóliázást)

F24 Dikte van de gebruikte folie: 10 ÷ 35 micron
Functie alleen beschikbaar bij robotmodellen PS en 
PRS met optionele weegkit geïnstalleerd.
Bij invoeren van de foliedikte binnen het bereik van 10 
÷ 35 micron, kan aan het eind van de cyclus het ge-
wicht van de in de verpakking gebruikte folie worden 
verkregen.

F25 Snelheid handmatig vooruit: 0÷40 Verplaatsings-
snelheid van de machine in de handmatige modus.  Met 
deze functie kunnen waarden binnen het bereik van 0 ÷ 
40 worden ingevoerd, wat overeenkomt met een snel-
heidsregeling tussen 30 en 80 m/min. Achteruit wordt 
de snelheid met 30% verminderd.

F26 Cyclus met afsnijden (Opt.): ingeschakeld 1 of 
uitgeschakeld 0

F27  Tijd voor afsnijden na fase: 0 ÷ 100 tienden van 
een seconde (Foliespanning afsnijden)

F28 Tijd uitgang folie na afsnijden: 0 ÷ 100 tienden 
van een seconde
F29 Starttijd in trage werking en tijd uittrek-

ken  fo l i e  onder  t raag  t rekken  b i j  
aanvang van de cyclus 

F30 Stijging step
F31 Aantal omwentelingen step
F32   Trekken omwentelingen step
F33   Enkel wagen PS : Voorrekken   

omwentelingen step
F34   Initiële lage toeren omsnoering (na F05 toeren 

met film geopend)
F35 Activering omsnoering stijgend
F36 Hoge omwentelingen omsnoering (nota: indien 

F06 = 0, blijft de snoerstrook gesloten)  
F37 Activering omsnoering in daling
F38 laatste lageOmwentelingen omsnoering
F39 Tijd afstelling omsnoering sluiten (hiermee kunt 

u wilkkelen met gedeeltelijk gesloten film)

F24 Använd filmtjocklek: 10 - 35 µm
Funktionen finns endast på vagnsmodell PS och PRS 
med installerad vägningssats (tillval).
Inmatning av en filmtjocklek mellan 10 och 35 µm gör 
att det går att erhålla filmens vikt efter avslutad sträck-
filmning.

F25 Manuell hastighet framåt: 0 ÷ 40
Maskinens rörelsehastighet framåt i manuellt läge. Funk-
tionen tillåter inmatning av värden mellan 0 och 40 vilket 
motsvarar en inställning av rörelsehastigheten mellan 
30 och 80 m/min. Vid backning reduceras hastigheten 
med 30 %.
F26 Cykel med skärning (tillval): ingår 1 eller ingår inte 0
förekommer inte på Auto eller  Station
F27 Tid för skärning efter fas: 0 ÷ 100 tiondels sekunder 
(Filmsträckning skärning)
förekommer inte på Auto eller  Station
F28 Tid för utmatning av filmen efter skärning: 0 ÷ 100 tion-
dels sekunder
förekommer inte på Auto eller  Station
F29 Tid för långsam start och utdragning av film med långsam 
dragning vid cykelns start
F30 Stigning stegvis
F31 Antal varv per steg
F32 Dragning varv per steg
F33 Endast vagn PS: Frsträckning varv per steg
F34 initialt låga varv veckning  (efter F05  varv till öppen film)
F35 Aktivering av veckning vid stigning
F36 Höga veckningsvarv (obs: om F06 = 0, sladd förblir 
stängd)
F37 Aktivering av veckning vid sänkning
F38 Varv veckning låga avslutande
F39 Tid för reglering av stängning av veckning (tillåter krymp-
ning med film delvis stängd)

F24 Folietykkelse under brug: 10 – 35 mikron Funktion
til rådighed kun på vogne model PS og PRS med in-
stalleret optionnel vejekit.
Indstillingen af folietykkelsen mellem 10 – 35 mikron, 
gør det muligt, ved enden af cyklussen, at finde vægten 
på den anvendte folie under emballagen.

F25 Manuel hastighed frem: 0- 40 Maskinens
flyttehastighed i manuel driftsmåde. Funktionen gør det 
muligt at indstille værdierne indenfor range 0 – 40 der sva-
rer til en justering af flyttehastighed mellem 30 og 80 m/
min. I bakgear reduceres hastigheden på 30%.
F26 Cyklus med skæring (ekstraudstyr): aktiveret 1 eller 
deaktiveret 0
F27 Skæretid efter fasen: 0 ÷ 100 tiendedele af et sekund 
(Filmspænding ved skæring)
ikke tilgængelig til Automatisk eller Station
F28 Filmens udgangstid efter skæring: 0 ÷ 100 tiendedele 
af et sekund
ikke tilgængelig til Automatisk eller Station
F29 Filmens udtrækningstid med let spænding i starten 
af cyklussen
F30 Skridt i opkørsel 
F31 Antal skridtomdrejninger
F32 DREJESkridtets strækning
F33 Kun PS-slæde: DREJESkridtets forstrækning
F34 Langsom indledende bukning (F05 drejer derefter 
med åben film)
F35 Aktivér bukning under opkørsel
F36 Øverste tovviklinger (bemærk: hvis F06 = 0, forbliver 
bukkemaskine lukket) 
F37Aktivér bukning under nedkørsel
F38 Endelige nederste tovviklinger
F39 Justeringstid til lukning af bukkemaskine (gør det 
muligt at indpakke med delvis lukket film)
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 COMANDI MANUALI AGGIUNTIVI

 Il Display F  è adibito alla visualizzazione dei comandi 
manuali. Per eseguire il comando manuale agire sui 
pulsanti F+ e F- per selezionare il comando desiderato 
e premere il pulsante indicato nell'elenco di seguito:

C1 + pulsante F (freccia su) → salita carrello film
C1 + pulsante G(freccia giù)→ discesa carrello film

C5+ pulsante F (freccia su) → azionamento taglio

C6 + pulsante F (freccia su) → salita carrelo 
cordonatura
C6 + pulsante G(freccia giù)→ discesa carrello 
cordonatura

 DODATKOWE RĘCZNE POLECENIA

 Wyświetlacz F jest używany do wyświetlania ręcznych 
poleceń. W celu wykonania polecenia ręcznego, użyj 
przycisków F+ i F-, aby wybrać żądane polecenie i 
naciśnij przycisk z poniższej listy:

C1 + przycisk F (strzałka do góry) → wjazd wózka 
folii
C1 + przycisk G (strzałka w dół) → zjazd wózka 
folii

C5 + przycisk F (strzałka do góry) → uruchomienie 
cięcia

C6 + przycisk F (strzałka do góry) → wjazd wózka 
sznurowania
C6 + przycisk G (strzałka do dołu)→ zjazd wózka 
sznurowania

CONTROLES MANUALES COMPLEMENTARIOS

 El visualizador F muestra los controles manuales. Para 
ejecutar el control manual use los botones F+ y F- para 
seleccionar el control deseado y pulse el botón indicado 
en la lista siguiente:

C1 + botón F (flecha arriba) → subida del carro del film
C1 + botón G (flecha abajo) → bajada del carro del film

C5+ botón F (flecha arriba) → accionamiento del corte

C6 + botón F (flecha arriba) → subida del carro del 
ranurado
C6 + botón G (flecha abajo) → bajada del carro del 
ranurado

ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНЫЕ РУЧНЫЕ КОМАНДЫ

 На дисплее F отображаются ручные команды. Чтобы 
выполнить ручную команду, использовать кнопки F+ и F- для 
выбора требуемой команды и нажать кнопку, приведённую 
в следующем списке:

C1 + кнопка F (стрелка вверх) → подъём каретки плёнки
C1 + кнопка G(стрелка вниз)→ спуск каретки плёнки

C5 + кнопка F (стрелка вверх) → подъём разъёма

C6 + кнопка F (стрелка вверх) → подъём каретки 
кромки
C6 + кнопка G(стрелка вниз)→ спуск каретки кромки

 COMANDOS MANUAIS ADICIONAIS

 O Visor F  é usada para a exibição dos comandos 
manuais. Para executar o comando manual usar os 
botões F+ e F- para selecionar o comando desejado e 
pressionar o botão indicado na seguinte lista:

C1 + botão F (seta para cima) → subida do carro 
de filme
C1 + botão G(seta para baixo)→ descida do 
carro de filme

C5+ botão F (seta para cima) → acionamento 
do corte

C6 + botão F (seta para cima) → subida carro 
vincagem
C6 + botão G(seta para baixo)→ descida carro 
vincagem

COMMANDES MANUELLES SUPPLÉMENTAIRES

L'écran F est dédié à la visualisation des commandes 
manuelles. Pour exécuter la commande manuelle, 
actionner les boutons F+ et F- pour sélectionner la 
commande souhaitée et appuyer sur le bouton indiqué 
dans la liste suivante:

C1 + bouton F(flèche en haut) →montée du chariot film
C1 + bouton G   (flèche en bas) →descente du chariot film

C5 + bouton F (flèche en haut) →  actionner le 
coupe 

C6 + icône F (flèche en haut) → montée du 
chariot de rainage
C6 + icône G   (flèche en bas) → descente du 
chariot de rainage

 ADDITIONAL MANUAL CONTROLS

The F Display is used for showing the manual controls.  
To execute the manual command, use the buttons F + 
and F- to select the desired command and press the 
button indicated in the list below:

C1 + button F (up arrow) → carriage up
C1 + button G (down arrow)→ carriage down

C5 + button F (up arrow) →  cutting actuation

C6 + button F (up arrow) → lift creasing carriage
C6 +button G (down arrow) →lower creasing car-
riage

PRÍDAVNÉ MANUÁLNE OVLÁDACIE 
PRÍKAZY

Displej F slúži na zobrazenie manuálnych príkazov. 
Pre vykonanie príkazu v manuálnom režime pôsobte 
na klávesy F+ a F- pre zvolenie požadovaného príkazu 
a potom stlaťte príslušnú klávesu z nižšie uvedeného 
zoznamu:

C0 + klávesa F (šípka hore) ť rotácia toťne v smere 
hodinových ruťiťiek
C0 + klávesa G(šípka dole) ť r o t á c i a  t o ť n e  v 
protismere hodinových ruťiťiek (iba na Station)

C1 + klávesa F (šípka hore) ť stúpanie vozíka s fóliou 
C1 + klávesa G (šípka dole) ť klesanie vozíka s fóliou

C2 + klávesa F (šípka hore) ť stúpanie prítlaťného 
zariadenia
C2 + klávesa G (šípka dole) ť klesanie prítlaťného 
zariadenia

C3 + klávesa F (šípka hore) ť o to ťný  va l ť ekový 
dopravník, nakládka 
paleta až do polohy ovíjania 
C3 + klávesa G (šípka dole) ť  otoťný val ťekový 
dopravník, vykládka palety

C4 + klávesa F (šípka hore) ť uzavretie ťeťusti
C4 + klávesa G (šípka dole) ť otvorenie ťeťusti

C2 + klávesa F (šípka hore) ť stúpanie konektora
C5 + klávesa G (šípka dole) ť test sekvencie rezania/
zvárania fólie (alarmy sú deaktivované, umožťuje 
skontrolovať polohu senzorov a nastaviť ventily)

C6 + klávesa F (šípka hore) ť stúpanie vozíka 
ovíjania
C6 + klávesa G (šípka dole) ť klesanie vozíka 
ovíjania

C7 + klávesa F (šípka hore) ť valťekové dopravníky 
dopredu, vyrovná palety na prvých dostupných 
fotobunkách
C7+ klávesa G (šípka dole) ť valťekové dopravníky 
dopredu, vyloží palety z linky (ak je k dispozícii)

C8+ tlaťítko F (šípka hore) ť spustenie rezania

 PŽÍDATNÉ MANUÁLNÍ OVLÁDACÍ 
PŽÍKAZY

 Displej F slouží pro zobrazení manuálních pťíkazť. 
Pro provedení pťíkazu v manuálním režimu pťsobte na 
klávesy F+ a F- pro zvolení požadovaného pťíkazu a pak 
stisknťte pťíslušnou klávesu z níže uvedeného seznamu:

C0 + klávesa F (šipka nahoru) ť rotace toťny ve smťru 
hodin
C0 + klávesa G (šipka dolť) ť rotace toťny protismťru 
hodin (pouze na Station)

C1 + klávesa F (šipka nahoru) ť stoupání vozíku s fólií 
C1 + klávesa G (šipka dolť)ť klesání vozíku s fólií

C2 + klávesa F (šipka nahoru) ť stoupání pťítlaťného 
zaťízení
C2 + klávesa G (šipka dolť) ť klesání pťítlaťného zaťízení

C3 + klávesa F (šipka nahoru) ť otoťný váleťkový 
dopravník, nakládka 
palet až do polohy ovázání 
C3 + klávesa G (šipka dolť)ť otoťný váleťkový dopravník, 
vykládka palety

C4 + klávesa F (šipka nahoru) ť uzavťení ťelistí
C4 + klávesa G (šipka dolť) ť otevťení ťelistí

C2 + klávesa F (šipka nahoru) ť stoupání konektoru
C5 + klávesa G (šipka dolť) ť test sekvence ťezání/
svaťování fólie (alarmy jsou deaktivovány, umožťuje 
zkontrolovat polohu senzorť a nastavit ventily)

C6 + klávesa F (šipka nahoru) ť stoupání vozíku 
ovázání
C6 + klávesa G (šipka dolť) ť klesání vozíku ovázání

C7 + klávesa F (šipka nahoru) ť váleťkové dopravníky 
dopťedu, vyrovná palety na prvních dostupných 
fotobuťkách
C7+ klávesa G (šipka dolť) ť váleťkové dopravníky 
dopťedu, vyloží palety z linky (je-li k dispozici)

C8+ tlaťítko F (šipka nahoru) ť spuštťní ťezání

MANUAALISET LISÄOHJAUKSET

 Näyttö F on tarkoitettu manuaalisten ohjausten tarkasteluun. 
Manuaalisen ohjauksen suorittamiseksi käytä painikkeita F+ 
ja F- halutun ohjauksen valitsemiseksi ja paina seuraavassa 
luettelossa ilmoitettua painiketta:

C1 + painike F (nuoli ylös) → kalvokelkan nousu
C1 + painike G (nuoli alas) → kalvokelkan lasku

C5 + painike F (nuoli ylös) → liittimen nousu

C6 + painike F (nuoli ylös) → nyörityskelkan nousu
C6 + painike G (nuoli alas)→ nyörityskelkan lasku

 ZUSÄTZLICHE HANDSTEUERUNGEN

Das Display F ist zur Darstellung der Handsteuerungen 
vorgesehen. Zur Ausführung der Handsteuerungen die 
Tasten F+ und F- betätigen, um die gewünschte Steuerung 
auszuwählen und die Taste aus der unten stehenden Liste 
auswählen:

C1 + Taste F (Pfeil nach oben) → Heben des Folienwagens
C1 + Taste G (Pfeil nach unten) → discesa carrello film

C5+ Taste F (Pfeil nach oben) → Aktivierung Schnitt
C6 + Taste F (Pfeil nach oben) → Heben des 
Einfassungswagens
C6 + Taste G (Pfeil nach unten) → Senken des 
Einfassungswagens

 TOVÁBBI KÉZI VEZÉRLŐK

 Az F kijelző a kézi vezérlők megjelenítésére szolgál. 
Kézi vezérléshez használja azF+ és F- nyomógombokat 
a kívánt vezérlő kiválasztásához, majd nyomja meg az 
alább felsorolt nyomógombot:

C1 + nyomógomb F (felfelé mutató nyíl) → fóliázó kocsi 
emelkedése
C1 + nyomógomb G (lefelé mutató nyíl) → fóliázó kocsi 
ereszkedése

C5 + gomb F (felfelé mutató nyíl) → vágás bekapcsolása

C6 + nyomógomb F (felfelé mutató nyíl) → biegelő 
kocsi fel
C6 + nyomógomb G (lefelé mutató nyíl) → biegelő 
kocsi le

   BIJKOMENDE MANUELE BESTURINGEN

 De Display F  dient voor de visualisering van de 
manuele besturingen. Kies de manuele besturingen 
via de toetsen F+ en F-en druk op de toets aangeduid 
op de volgende lijst:

C1 + toets F (optoets)  → stijging foliewagen
C1 + toets G (neertoets) → daling foliewagen
C5+ knop F (pijl omhoog) →   knip actie

C6 + toets F (optoets) → w a g e n  o m s n o e r i n g 
omhoog
C6 + toets G  (neertoets)→ wagen omsnoering omlaag

 

 

 EXTRA MANUELLA KOMMANDON

Displayen F är tillägnad visningen av manuella 
kommandon. För att utföra det manuella kommandot 
å¨verka knapparna F+ och F- för att välja önskat 
kommando och tryck in knappen som anges i följande 
lista:

C1 + knapp F (pil upp) →stigning filmvagn
C1 + knapp G (pil ner) →sänkning filmvagn

C5  + knapp F (pil upp) → aktivering skärning

C6 + knapp F (pil upp →höjning vagn veckning
C6 + knapp F (pil ner) →nedstigning vagn veckning

 YDERLIGERE MANUELLE STYREELEMENTER

F-displayet anvendes til at vise de manuelle styreele-
menter.  Hvis du vil udføre den manuelle kommando, 
så brug knapperne F + og F- til at vælge den ønskede 
kommando, og tryk på den knap, der er angivet på listen 
nedenfor:

C1 + knappen F (op-pil) → slæde kører op
C1 + knappen G (op-pil) → slæde kører ned

C5 + knappen F (op-pil) → løft forbindelsesdel

C6 + knappen F (op-pil) → løft bukningsslæde
C6 + knappen G (ned-pil) → sænk bukningsslæde
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Allarmi  DISPLAY F= AA
Il display V è adibito alla segnalazione degli allarmi 
visualizzati contemporaneamente al lampeggio del LED 
accanto al tasto RESET o al  LED destro del display F 
nei modelli con touch screen:

E01:  bandella anticollisione premuta 

E02:  segnalazione mancata marcia (la macchina ri-
mane ferma)

E03: riavvio dopo spegnimento o dopo mancanza 
alimentazione elettrica

E04: intervento protezione discesa carrello.

E08: anomalia salita/discesa carrello.

E09: rottura o  fine film

E10: anomalia finecorsa carrello (entrambi impegnati)

E11: anomalia finecorsa  carrello basso (non si è liberato 
durante la salita del carrello)

E12: anomalia finecorsa  carrello alto (non si è liberato 
durante la discesa del carrello)

E13: anomalia finecorsa basso: si è aperto durante la 
salita del carrello il motore gira al contrario o i finecorsa 
sono scambiati

E14: anomalia finecorsa alto: si è aperto durante la 
discesa del carrello il motore gira al contrario o i 
finecorsa sono scambiati

E16: sportello carrello aperto 

E20: ...E29 errore memoria parametri

E32:  segnalazione batteria scarica

Alarmy  WYŚWIETLACZ F= AA
Wyświetlacz V informuje o alarmach wyświetlanych z 
przy jednoczesnym miganiu diody LED obok przycisku 
RESET lub prawej diody LED wyświetlacza F w modelach 
z wyświetlaczem dotykowym:

E01: obręcz zabezpieczająca naciśnięta

E02: brak obróbki (robot nie obraca się)

E03: ponowne uruchamianie po wyłączeniu lub po 
awarii zasilania

E04: ochrona obniżenia wózka.

E08: usterka podnoszenia/obniżenia wózka.

E09: zerwanie lub koniec folii

E10: usterka wyłącznika krańcowego wózka (obydwa 
włączone)

E11: usterka wyłącznika krańcowego wózek dolny (nie 
zwolnił się podczas podnoszenia wózka)

E12: usterka wyłącznika krańcowego wózek górny (nie 
zwolnił się podczas obniżania wózka)

E13: usterka dolnego wyłącznika krańcowego: otworzył 
się podczas podnoszenia wózka, silnik obraca się 
w przeciwną stronę lub wyłączniki krańcowe zostały 
wymienione

E14: usterka górnego wyłącznika krańcowego: otworzył 
się podczas obniżania wózka, silnik obraca się w 
przeciwną stronę lub wyłączniki krańcowe zostały 
wymienione

E16: okienko wózka otwarte lub alarm kurtyn lub ogólna 
awaria.

E20: ...E29 błąd pamięci parametrów

E32: bateria wyładowana

Alarmas  VISUALIZADOR F= AA
El visualizador V está destinado para señalizar las 
alarmas que se muestran junto con el parpadeo del 
LED que está al lado del botón RESET (REINICIO) o 
el LED de la derecha del visualizador F en los modelos 
con pantalla táctil.

E01: parachoques de emergencia pulsado

E02: falta de marcha (el robot no gira)

E03: reinicio después del apagado o después de una 
falta de alimentación eléctrica.

E04: intervención protección bajada carro.

E08:  anomalía en la subida/descenso del carro.

E09: rotura o film acabado.

E10: anomalía en el fin de carrera del carro (ambos 
ocupados).

E11: anomalía en el fin de carrera del carro bajo (no ha 
quedado libre durante la subida del carro).

E12: anomalía en el fin de carrera del carro alto (no ha 
quedado libre durante el descenso del carro).

E13: anomalía en el fin de carrera bajo: si está abierto 
durante la subida del carro, el motor gira hacia el 
lado contrario o los fines de carrera se intercambian.

E14: anomalía fin de carrera alto: si está abierto durante 
el descenso del carro, el motor gira hacia el lado 
contrario o los fines de carrera se intercambian.

E16: E16: ventanilla del carro abierta o alarma de la 
barrera o emergencia general.

E20: ...E29 error en la memoria de los parámetros

E32: batería agotada

Сигналы тревоги  ДИСПЛЕЙ F= AA
На	дисплее V	выводятся	сигналы	тревог,	которые	отображаются	
одновременно	со	светодиодом	рядом	с	кнопкой СБРОСА	или	
светодиодом	с	правой	стороны	экрана	F на	моделях	с	сенсорным	
экраном:

E01:	защитная	навеска	нажата

E02:ошибка	запуска	(машина	не	включается)

E03: перезапуск	 после	 выключения	 или	 после	 прерывания	
электропитания	

E04:	сработала	защита	спуска стола	или	каретки.

E05:	блокировка	инвертора

E06: открыта	дверца	ограждения	или	сигнал	тревоги	ограждения	
или	общий	сигнал	тревоги

E07:	отсутствие	воздуха	или	низкое	давление	воздуха

E08:	неполадка	подъёма/спуска	каретки

E09:	разрыв	плёнки	или	плёнка	закончилась

E10:	неполадка	концевого	останова	каретки	(оба	задействованы)

E11:	неполадка	концевого	останова	каретки	в	нижней	позиции	
(не	освободился	во	время	подъёма	каретки)

E12:	 неполадка	 верхнего	 концевого	 останова	 каретки	 (не	
освобождается	во	время	спуска	каретки)

E13:	 неполадка	 нижнего	 концевого	 останова:	 открылся	 во	
время	 подъёма	 каретки,	 двигатель	 вращается	 в	 обратном	
направлении	или	смена	концевых	остановов

E14: неполадка	верхнего	концевого	останова:	если	открыт	во	
время	 спуска	 каретки,	 двигатель	 вращается	 в	 обратном	
направлении	или	смена	концевых	остановов	

E16:	 открыта	 дверца	 или	 неполадка	 концевого	 останова	 или	
общая	авария.

E20...E29 ошибка	памяти	параметров

E32:	сигнал	аккумулятор	разряжен

Alarmes  VISOR F= AA
O visor V é destinada à sinalização de alarmes mostrados 
simultaneamente à intermitência do LED ao lado da 
tecla RESET ou ao LED direito do visor F nos modelos 
com tela tátil:

E01:  barra anticolisão pressionada 

E02:  sinalização de falha na marcha (a máquina con-
tinua parada)

E03: reinicialização depois do desligamento ou depois 
de falha na alimentação elétrica

E04: intervenção de proteção da descida do carro.

E08: anomalia subida/descida carro.

E09: ruptura ou fim de filme

E10: anomalia fim de curso de carro (ambos ocupados)

E11: anomalia fim de curso de carro baixo (não se liberou 
durante a subida do carro)

E12: anomalia fim de curso de carro alto (não se liberou 
durante a descida do carro)

E13: Anomalia fim de curso baixo: se estiver aberto 
durante a subida do carro, o motor gira ao contrário 
ou os fins de curso estão invertidos.

E14: anomalia fim de curso alto: se estiver aberto durante 
a descida do carro, o motor gira ao contrário ou os 
fins de curso estão trocados

E16: porta do carro aberta 

E20: ...E29 erro memória de parâmetros

E32:  sinalização de bateria fraca

Alarmes  AFFICHEUR F= AA 
L'écran V est affecté à la signalisation des alarmes 
visualisées simultanément que le clignotement de la 
LED à côté de la touche RESET ou de la LED droite 
de l'écran F dans les modèles avec écran tactile :

E01:  bande anti-collision pressée

E02:  défaut de fonctionnement (la machine ne 
fonctionne pas)
E03: redémarrage après l'arrêt ou après l'absence 
d'alimentation électrique
E04: intervention de la protection de descente chariot.
E08: anomalie montée/descente chariot.
E09: rupture ou fin de film
E10: anomalie butées chariot (toutes les deux occupées)
E11: anomalie butée chariot bas (n'a pas été libérée 
pendant la montée du chariot)
E12: anomalie butée chariot haut (n'a pas été libérée 
pendant la descente du chariot)
E13  anomalie fin de course bas : il 
s'est ouvert pendant la montée du chariot   le moteur 
tourne dans le sens contraire ou les fins de course 
sont confondus.
E14  anomalie fin de course haut : il s'est ouvert pen-
dant la descente du chariot   le moteur tourne dans le 
sens contraire ou les fins de course sont confondus
E16: porte du chariot ouverte ou alarme des barrières 
ou urgence générale
E20: ...E29 erreur de mémoire des paramètres

E32:  batterie déchargée

Alarms   DISPLAY F= AA

The display V is used to signal the alarms displayed 
simultaneously with the flashing of the LED 
next to the RESET button or the right LED of the dis-
play F in the models with touch screen.:

E01: emergency bumper pressed

E02: failed starting (the machine does not turn)
E03: restart after shutdown or a power cut
E04: carriage descent safety device triggered.
E08: carriage rise/descent fault.
E09: torn stretch film or end stretch film
E10: carriage limit switch fault (both engaged)
E11: lower carriage limit switch fault (was not released
during carriage ascent)
E12: upper carriage limit switch fault (was not released 

during carriage descent)
E13: lower carriage limit switch fault the contact opens 

during carriage ascent or the motor runs in reverse 
or limit switches are exchanged

E14: upper carriage limit switch fault the contact opens 
during carriage descent or the motor runs in reverse 
or limit switches are exchanged

E16: carriage door open or alarms security barrier or 
emergency button pressed

E20 ... E29 memory error parameters

E32: Battery flat

Alarmy DISPLEJ F= AA
Displej V	sa	používa	pre	signalizáciu	alarmov	zobrazených	
súčasne	s	blikaním	diódy	LED	vedľa	tlačidla RESET	alebo	
diódy	LED	v	pravej	časti	displeja	F u	modelov	s	dotykovou	
obrazovkou:

E01:	fotobunka	prepravníka	paliet	obsadená.

E02:	anomália	rotácie	točne.

E03: reštartovanie	po	vypnutí	alebo	chýba	elektrické	napájanie

E04:	zásah	ističov	klesania točne	alebo	vozíka.

E05:	menič	zablokovaný

E06: dvere	 ohradenia	 otvorené	 alebo	 alarm	 bariér	 či	
všeobecného	núdzového	stavu.	

E07:	chýba	vzduch	alebo	nízky	tlak	vzduchu

E08:	anomália	stúpania/klesania	vozíka.

E09:	pretrhnutie	alebo	koniec	fólie

E10:	anomália	koncových	spínačov	vozíka	(oba	sú	obsadené)

E11:	anomália	spodného	koncového	spínača	vozíka	(neuvoľnil	
sa	počas	stúpania	vozíka)

E12:	anomália	horného	koncového	spínača	vozíka	(neuvoľnil	
sa	počas	klesania	vozíka)

E13:	 anomália	 dolného	 koncového	 spínača:	 došlo	 k	 jeho	
uvoľneniu	počas	klesania	vozíka,	motor	sa	otáča	v	opačnom	
smere	alebo	koncové	spínače	sú	prehodené

E14: anomália	 horného	 koncového	 spínača:	 došlo	 k	 jeho	
uvoľneniu	počas	klesania	vozíka,	motor	sa	otáča	v	opačnom	
smere	alebo	koncové	spínače	sú	prehodené

E16:	dvere	vozíka	otvorené	alebo	alarm	bariér	či	všeobecného	
núdzového	stavu.

E20:	...E29 chyba	pamäti	parametrov

E40: rezacie	rameno	mimo	polohy

E41:	snímač	rezania	mimo	polohy

E42:	zváracie	zariadenie	a	rezací	drôt	nie	sú	v	polohe

E43:	timeout	pohybu	rezacieho	ramena	(neuvoľnil	sa	senzor	
ramena	vzadu)

E44:	timeout	pohybu	rezacieho	ramene	(neobsadil	sa	senzor	
ramena	vpredu)

E45:	timeout	pohybu	rezacieho	ramena	(neuvoľnil	sa	senzor	
ramena	vpredu)

E46:	timeout	pohybu	rezacieho	ramena	(neobsadil	sa	senzor	
ramena	vzadu)

E47:	timeout	pohybu	snímača	rezania	(	neuvoľnil	sa	senzor	
snímača	vzadu)

E48:	 timeout	 pohybu	 snímača	 rezania	 (	 nezasiahol	 senzor	
snímača	vzadu)

E49:	timeout	pohybu	zváracieho	zariadenia	a	rezacieho	drôtu	
(neuvolľnil	sa	senzor	rezania	vzadu)

Alarmy  DISPLAY F= AA
Displej V	 se	 používá	 pro	 signalizaci	 alarmů	 zobrazených	
současně	s	blikáním	diody	LED	vedle	tlačítka RESET	nebo	
diody	LED	v	pravé	části	displeje	F u	modelů	s	dotykovou	
obrazovkou:

E01:	fotobuňka	přepravníku	palet	obsazena.

E02:	anomálie	rotace	točny.

E03: restartování	po	vypnutí	nebo	chybí	elektrické	napájení

E04:	zásah	jističů	klesání točny	nebo	vozíku.

E05:	měnič	zablokován

E06: dveře	ohrazení	otevřené	nebo	alarm	bariér	či	všeobecného	
nouzového	stavu.	

E07:	chybí	vzduch	nebo	nízký	tlak	vzduchu

E08:	anomálie	stoupání/klesání	vozíku.

E09:	přetržení	nebo	konec	fólie

E10:	anomálie	koncových	spínačů	vozíku	(oba	jsou	obsazené)

E11:	anomálie	spodního	koncového	spínače	vozíku	(neuvolnil	
se	během	stoupání	vozíku)

E12:	anomálie	horního	koncového	spínače	vozíku	(neuvolnil	
se	během	klesání	vozíku)

E13:	 anomálie	 dolního	 koncového	 spínače:	 došlo	 k	 jeho	
uvolnění	během	klesání	vozíku,	motor	se	otáčí	v	opačném	
směru	nebo	koncové	spínače	jsou	přehozeny

E14: anomálie	 horního	 koncového	 spínače:	 došlo	 k	 jeho	
uvolnění	během	klesání	vozíku,	motor	se	otáčí	v	opačném	
směru	nebo	koncové	spínače	jsou	přehozeny

E16:	dveře	vozíku	otevřené	nebo	alarm	bariér	či	všeobecného	
nouzového	stavu.

E20:	...E29 chyba	paměti	parametrů

E40: řezací	rameno	mimo	pozice

E41:	snímač	řezání	mimo	pozice

E42:	svářečka	a	řezací	drát	nejsou	v	pozici

E43:	timeout	pohybu	řezacího	ramene	(neuvolnil	se	senzor	
ramene	vzadu)

E44:	timeout	pohybu	řezacího	ramene	(neobsadil	se	senzor	
ramene	vpředu)

E45:	timeout	pohybu	řezacího	ramene	(neuvolnil	se	senzor	
ramene	vpředu)

E46:	timeout	pohybu	řezacího	ramene	(neobsadil	se	senzor	
ramene	vzadu)

E47:	 timeout	pohybu	snímače	řezání	(	neuvolnil	se	senzor	
snímače	vzadu)

E48:	 timeout	 pohybu	 snímače	 řezání	 (	 nezasáhl	 senzor	
snímače	vzadu)

E49:	timeout	pohybu	svářečky	a	řezacího	drátu	(neuvolnil	se	
senzor	řezání	vzadu)

Hälytykset  NÄYTTÖ F= AA
Näyttö V on tarkoitettu hälytysten ilmoittamiseen, ne 
näytetään samaan aikaan näppäimen RESET vieressä 
vilkkuvan LED-valon kanssa tai näytön F oikean LED-
valon kanssa kosketusnäytöllisissä malleissa:

E01: törmäyksen estävää hihnaa painettu 

E02: ilmoitus vaihteen puuttumisesta (laite pysyy 
pysäytettynä)

E03: uudelleenkäynnistys sammutuksen jälkeen tai 
sähkövirran puuttuessa

E04: turvalaitteen katkaisu tai kelkan lasku.

E08: kalvokelkan nousun/laskun häiriö.

E09: kalvo rikki tai lopussa

E10: kelkan rajakytkimen häiriö (molemmat lauenneet)

E11: kelkan alarajakytkimen häiriö (ei vapautunut kelkan 
nousun aikana)

E12: kelkan ylärajakytkimen häiriö (ei vapautunut kelkan 
laskun aikana)

E13: alarajakytkimen häiriö: se on avautunut kelkan 
nousun aikana, moottorin pyörii väärään suuntaan 
tai rajakytkimet ovat vaihtuneet

E14: ylärajakytkimen häiriö: se on avautunut kelkan 
laskun aikana, moottorin pyörii väärään suuntaan 
tai rajakytkimet ovat vaihtuneet

E16: kelkan luukku auki tai esteen hälytys tai yleishälytys.

E20: ...E29 parametrien tallennusvirhe

E32: ilmoitus akun loppumisesta

Alarme  DISPLAY F= AA
das Display V dient der Meldung der Alarme, die gleichzeitig 
mit dem Blinken der LED neben der Taste RESET oder der 
rechten LED des Displays F bei den Modellen Touchscreen, 
angezeigt werden:

E01: Kollisionsschutzband gedrückt

E02: Lauf ausgeblieben (der Roboter dreht nicht)

E03: Neustart nach Ausschaltung oder nach Stromausfall

E04: Eingriff SchutzvorrichtungSenken Stapler.

E08: Störung Heben/Senken Wagen

E09: Folienriss oder Folienende

E10: Störung Endschalter Wagen (beide ausgelöst)

E11: Störung Endschalter unten (wurde nicht freigeschaltet 
während des Hebens des Wagens)

E12: Störung Endschalter oben (wurde nicht freigeschaltet 
während des Senkens des Wagens)

E13: Störung Endanschlag unten: hat sich während des 
Hebens des Staplers geöffnet, der Motor dreht entgegen 
dem Uhrzeigersinn oder die Endschalter sind vertauscht 

E14: Störung Endanschlag oben: hat sich während des 
Senkens des Staplers geöffnet, der Motor dreht entgegen 
dem Uhrzeigersinn oder die Endschalter sind vertauscht

E16Schlittenklappe offen

E20: ...E29 Fehler Parameterspeicher 

E32:  Batterie leer

Vészjelzések  KIJELZŐ F= AA
A V kijelző a vészjelzések megjelenítésére szolgál. Ezzel 
egyidőben a RESET gomb melletti LED vagy az F kijelző 
melletti LED (érintőképernyő esetén) villog:

E01: Ütközés védő pánt
E02: rendellenesség a forgótányér forgásakor

E03 újraindítás kikapcsolás után vagy elektromos 
feszültség megszakadása után

E04: a tányér vagy a kocsi ereszkedését ellenőrző 
biztonsági berendezés bekapcsolt.

E05: inverter leállítva

E06: biztonsági ajtó nyitva vagy vészjelzés a biztonsági 
érzékelőn vagy általános vészjelzés

E07: levegő hiány vagy alacsony légnyomás

E08: rendellenesség kocsi emelkedése/ereszkedése 
közben.

E09: fólia elszakadt vagy fólia elfogyott

E10:rendellenesség a kocsi végálláskapcsolójánál 
(mindkettő alkalmazva)

E11: rendellenesség az kocsi alsó végálláskapcsolójánál 
(a kocsi emelkedése során nem lett kioldva) 

E12: rendellenesség a kocsi felső végálláskapcsolójánál 
(a kocsi ereszkedése közben nem lett kioldva)

E13: lenti végállásakpcsoló hiba:a kocsi emelkedés 
közben kinyílt, a motor elllentétes irányban forog, 
vagy a végálláskapcsolók fel vannak cserélve

E14: fenti végálláskapcsoló hiba: a kocsi ereszkedés 
közben kinyílt, a motor elllentétes irányban forog, 
vagy a végálláskapcsolók fel vannak cserélve

E16: a kocsi ajtaja nyitva vagy vészjelzés a biztonsági 
érzékelőn vagy általános vészjelzés

E20: ...E29 paraméter memória hiba

E32: lemerült akkumulátor jelzése

Alarmen  DISPLAY F= AA
Het display V dient voor de signalering van de weer-
gegeven alarmen samen met het knipperen van de 
LED naast de RESET-toets of samen met de rechter 
LED op het display F bij de modellen met touchscre-
en.

E01: veiligheidsbumper geactiveerd

E02: geen werking (de robot draait niet)

E03: nieuwe start na uitschakeling of na elektriciteitsgebrek

E04: ingreep beveiliging daling van wagen.

E08: storing daling/stijging wagen.

E09: breuk of einde folie

E10: storing eindschakelaar wagen (beide bezet)

E11: storing eindschakelaar wagen onder (werd niet vrij 
tijdens het stijgen van de wagen)

E12: storing eindschakelaar wagen boven (werd niet vrij 
tijdens het dalen van de wagen)

E13: probleem eindaanslag beneden: opengegaan 
tijdens het stijgen van de wagen   de motor draait 
in omgekeerde richting of de eindaanslagen zijn 
omgewisseld
E14: probleem eindaanslag boven: opengegaan 
tijdens het dalen van de wagen   de motor draait 
in omgekeerde richting of de eindaanslagen zijn 
omgewisseld
E16: deur wagen open. 

E20: ...E29 fout geheugen parameters

E32: batterij leeg

Larm  DISPLAY F= AA
Displayen V är tillägnad signaleringen av de visade larmen 
samtidigt som lysdioden bredvid RESET knappen eller 
den högra lysdioden på displayen F på modellerna med 
pekskärm, blinkar:

E01:Kollisionsavvärjande band nedtryckt

E02: misslyckad start (roboten fungerar inte)

E03: start efter larm eller efter strömavbrott

E04: skyddsåtgärdsänkning av vagn.

E08: fel höjning/sänkning vagn.

E09: brott på eller slut av film

E10: fel på vagnens gränslägesbrytare (båda 
engagerade)

E11: fel gränslägesbrytare låg vagn (har inte befriats 
under vagnens höjning)

E12: fel gränslägesbrytare hög vagn (har inte befriats 
under vagnens sänkning)

E13: fel gränslägesbrytare låg: har öppnats under 
vagnens höjning motorn roterar baklänges eller så 
är gränslägesbrytarna omväxlade

E14: fel gränslägesbrytare hög: har öppnats under 
vagnens sänkning motorn roterar baklänges eller så 
är gränslägesbrytarna omväxlade

E16: vagnens dörr öppen eller larm barriärer eller allmänt 
larm.

E20: ...E29 fel parameterminne

E32:urladdat batteri

Alarmer   F-DISPLAY= AA

V-displayet anvendes til at signalere de viste alarmer 
samtidigt med blinket af lysdioden 
ved siden af knappen NULSTIL eller den højre lysdio-
de på F-displayet i modeller med berøringsskærm:

E01: transpallet-fotocelle i brug
E02: drejeskivens rotationsfejl.
E03: Genstart efter nedlukning eller en strømafbrydelse.
E04: Sikkerhedsanordning til nedkørsel af slæde eller 
drejeskive er blevet udløst.
E05: defekt inverter.
E06: Hegnsdør åben, eller alarmernes sikkerhedsbarriere 
eller nødstopknap er blevet trykket.
E07: luftflowfejl eller lufttryk er for lavt.
E08: fejl under op-/nedkørsel af slæde.
E09: revet strækfilm eller ikke mere strækfilm.
E10: fejl i slædes grænsekontakt (begge tilkoblet).
E11: fejl i slædes nederste grænsekontakt (blev ikke 
frigjort under slædeopkørsel).
E12: fejl i slædes øverste grænsekontakt (blev ikke frigjort 
under slædenedkørsel).
E13: fejl i slædes nederste grænsekontakt. Kontakten 
åbner under slædeopkørsel, eller motoren kører baglæns, 
eller grænsekontakterne byttes om.
E14: fejl i slædes øverste grænsekontakt. Kontakten åb-
ner under slædenedkørsel, eller motoren kører baglæns, 
eller grænsekontakterne byttes om.
E16: slædedør er åben, eller alarmernes sikkerhedsbar-
riere eller nødstopknap er blevet trykket.
E20 ... E29 parameterhukommelsefejl.

E32: signalering fladt batteri
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E50: anomalia apertura/chiusura cordonatura (entrambi 
sensori impegnati)

E51:cordonatura bloccata sul sensore alto
E52: cordonatura bloccata sul sensore basso
E53: anomalia finecorsa  alto cordonatura  (non si è 

impegnato durante la salita del rullo)
E54: anomalia finecorsa  basso cordonatura  (non si è 

impegnato durante la discesa del rullo)

EF0:...EF9,EFA errore controllore touch
EFb errore inizializzazione controllore touch (non 

premere lo schermo durante l’accensione)
EFC errore calibrazione controllore touch (ripetere la 

calibrazione) 

Nel caso la segnalazione di guasto della memoria 
parametri (allarmi da E20 a E29) permanga dopo 
successive accensioni, occorre sostituire la memoria 
EEprom. 
Il guasto permette comunque l'utilizzo della macchina, 
ma non il salvataggio dei parametri di lavoro.

E50: usterka otwarcia sznurowania (obydwa włączone)
E51:sznurowanie zablokowane na czujniku górnym
E52: sznurowanie zablokowane na czujniku dolnym
E11: usterka górnego wyłącznika krańcowego sznurowania 

(nie uruchomił się podczas podnoszenia rolki)
E54: usterka dolnego wyłącznika krańcowego sznurowania 

(nie uruchomił się podczas obniżania rolki)

EF0:...EF9,EFA błąd kontrolera dotykowego
EFb błąd inicjalizacji kontrolera dotykowego (nie naciskać 

na ekran podczas włączania)
EFC błąd kalibracji kontrolera dotykowego (powtórzyć 

kalibrację) 

Jeśli komunikat błędu pamięci parametrów (alarmy od 
E20 do E29) wyświetla się po kolejnych uruchomieniach, 
należy wymienić pamięć EEprom. 
Błąd nadal pozwala na użycie maszyny, ale zapisywanie 
parametrów roboczych nie jest możliwe.

E50: anomalía apertura / cierre ranurado (ambos sensores 
ocupados)

E51: ranurado bloqueado en el sensor alto
E52: ranurado bloqueado en el sensor bajo
E53: anomalía en el fin de carrera alto ranurado (no se ha 

ocupado durante la subida del rodillo)
E54: anomalía fin de carrera bajo ranurado (no se ha 

ocupado durante el descenso del rodillo)
EF0:...EF9,EFA error en controlador touch
EFb error al iniciar el controlador touch (no pulse la pantalla 

durante el encendido)
EFC error en calibración del controlador touch (repita la 

calibración) 

En el caso en que la indicación de avería de la memoria 
de los parámetros (alarmas de E20 a E29) permanezca 
aún después de varios encendidos, hay que sustituir la 
memoria EEprom. 
La avería permite a su vez el uso de la máquina, pero no 
el guardado de los parámetros de trabajo.

Перезапуск после сигнала тревоги или после разры-
ва/завершения плёнки

- дождаться остановки машины в фазе и перевода ка-
ретки на уровень замены бобины (сигнал тревоги E09)

- устранить неполадку, вызвавшую сигнал тревоги или 
заменить катушку, которая закончилась, закрепить плёнку 
к поддону или, при наличии, вставить плёнку в открытый 
зажим.

- сбросить сигнал тревоги, нажимая на кнопку СБРОС 
(E) панели управления, зелёная кнопка ЗАПУСКА (7) с 
подсветкой начинает мигать

- держать нажатой кнопку ЗАПУСКА

Включение машины - запуск автоматического цикла

- нажать синюю кнопку ВОССТАНОВЛЕНИЯ 
- сбросить сигнал тревоги, для этого нажать кнопку СБРОСА 
(E) на панели упралвения,
- держать нажатой кнопку ЗАПУСКА 

E50: anomalia abertura/fechamento vincagem (ambos 
os sensores ocupados)

E51: vincagem bloqueada no sensor alto
E52: vincagem bloqueada no sensor baixo
E53: anomalia fim de curso alto vincagem (não se 

empenhou durante a subida do rolo)
E54: anomalia de fim de curso baixo vincagem (não se 

empenhou durante a descida do rolo)

EF0:...EF9,EFA erro controlador tátil
EFb erro inicialização controlador tátil (não pressionar 

a tela durante o acendimento)

EFC erro calibragem controlador tátil (repetir a calibração) 

Se a sinalização de avaria na memória de parâmetros 
(alarmes de E20 a E29) persistir após sucessivas 
iniciações, é necessário substituir a memória EEprom. 
A falha permite de qualquer modo a utilização da máquina, 
mas não a memorização dos parâmetros de trabalho.

E50: erreur d’ouverture/fermeture du cordon (les deux 
capteurs sont activés)
E51: arrêt du dispositif du cordon au niveau du capteur 
supérieur 
E52: arrêt du dispositif du cordon au niveau du capteur 
inférieur
E53: panne du capteur supérieur du cordon (n’a pas été 
activé pendant la montée du rouleau) 
E54: panne du capteur inférieur du cordon (n’a pas été 
activé pendant la descente du rouleau) 

EF0:...EF9, EFA erreur contrôleur touch
EFb erreur d'initialisation du contrôleur touch (ne pas 
appuyer sur l'écran pendant l'allumage)
EFC erreur de calibrage contrôleur touch (répéter le 
calibrage)

Si la signalisation de panne de la mémoire des paramètres 
(alarmes de E20 à E29) subsiste après des allumages 
successifs, il faut remplacer la mémoire EEprom. 
La panne permet d'utiliser quand même la machine, mais 
pas la sauvegarde des paramètres de travail.

E50: rope opening/closing fault (both sensor engaged)
E51: rope device stop on top sensor 
E52: rope device stop on bottom sensor 
E53: rope top sensor fault (was not engaged during 

roller ascent) 
E54: rope bottom sensor fault (was not engaged during 

roller descent) 

EF0:...EF9,EFA touch controller error
EFb touch controller initialisation error (do not touch 
the screen during start-up)
EFC touch controller calibration error (repeat calibra-
tion)

If the memory (alarms E20 to E29) fault  signal remain after 
many machine start, you need to substitute the EEprom.

This fault allows the machine to work, however, while 
parameters cannot be saved.

E50:	 anomália	 otvárania/uzavretia	 ovíjania	 (oba	 senzory	
obsadené)

E51:ovíjanie zablokované na hornom senzore
E52:	ovíjanie	zablokované	na	spodnom	senzore
E53:	anomália	horného	koncového	spínača	ovíjania	(nezasiahol	

počas	stúpania	valca)
E54: anomália	 spodného	 koncového	 spínača	 ovíjania	

(nezasiahol	počas	klesania	valca)
E60:	 anomália	 stúpania	 prítlačného	 zariadenia	 (timeout	

stúpania	bez	zásahu	horného	koncového	spínača)
E61:	 anomália	 klesania	 prítlačného	 zariadenia	 (timeout	

klesania	bez	zásahu	senzora	prítlačnej	dosky)
E62:	Vozík	prítlačného	zariadenia	klesá,	ale	doska	prítlačného	

zariadenia	je	mimo	polohy	(nie	je	možné	detekovať	paletu)
E64: Zastavenie	klesania	prítlačného	zariadenia	na	vozíku,	

a	nie	na	produkte
E65:	 anomália	 senzora	 prítlačnej	 dosky	 (nezasiahol	 počas	

stúpania	prítlačného	zariadenia)
E66: anomália	horného	koncového	spínača	(nebol	uvoľnený	

počas	klesania	prítlačného	zariadenia)
E80:	timeout	pohybu	prúdového	konektora	(nezasiahol	senzor	

spodnej	zástrčky)
E81: pokus	spustiť	rotáciu	s	hornou	zástrčkou	
E82:	pokus	zodvihnúť	zástrčku	s	plošinou,	ktorá	nie	je	vo	fáze	
E90: nakladací	dopravník	obsadený	počas	posuvu	produktu	

smerom	k	ovíjaciemu	stroju
E91:	 Pokus	 o	 spustenie	 plošiny,	 zatiaľ	 čo	 fotobunka	 na	

vstupe	alebo	výstupe	otočného	valčekového	dopravníka	
je	obsadená	

E92: točňa	je	už	obsadená	počas	nakládky	nového	produktu	
(obe	fotobunky	na	otočnom	valčekovom	dopravníku	musia	
byť	voľné	pred	nakládkou)

E93:	 produkt	 mimo	 maximálneho	 rozmeru	 na	 točni	 (obe	
fotobunky	na	otočnom	valčekovom	dopravníku	sú	obsadené	
pred	spustením	ovíjania)

E94: točňa	mimo	fázy	počas	pokusu	o	manipuláciu	paliet	pri	
nakládke	alebo	vykládke

E95:	výstupný	dopravník	je	obsadený	počas	vykládky	produktu
E96:	timeout	nakládky	produktu
E97: timeout	vykládky	produktu
E99: timeout	 nakládky	 produktu	 na	 vstupný	 valčekový	

dopravník	
EF0:...EF9,EFA	chyba	dotykového	regulátora
EFb	chyba	inicializácie	dotykového	regulátora	(nedotýkajte	

sa	obrazovky	pri	spustení)
EFC	 chyba	 kalibrácie	 dotykového	 regulátora	 (zopakujte	

kalibráciu)	

V	prípade,	že	signalizácia	poruchy	pamäte	parametrov	(alarmy	
od	E20	do	E29)	pretrváva	po	sebe	idúcich	zapnutiach,	vymeňte	
pamäť	EEprom.	
Porucha	 stále	 umožňuje	 použitie	 stroja,	 ale	 nie	 ukladanie	
pracovných	parametrov.

E50:	 anomálie	 otevření/uzavření	 ovázání	 (oba	 senzory	
obsazené)

E51:ovázání zablokováno na horním senzoru
E52:	ovázání	zablokováno	na	spodním	senzoru
E53:	anomálie	horního	koncového	spínače	ovázání	(nezasáhl	

během	stoupání	válce)
E54: anomálie	spodního	koncového	spínače	ovázání	(nezasáhl	

během	klesání	válce)
E60:	anomálie	stoupání	přítlačného	zařízení	(timeout	stoupání	

bez	zásahu	horního	koncového	spínače)
E61:	anomálie	klesání	přítlačného	zařízení	(timeout	klesání	

bez	zásahu	senzoru	přítlačné	desky)
E62:	Vozík	přítlačného	zařízení	klesá,	ale	deska	přítlačného	

zařízení	je	mimo	polohu	(nelze	detekovat	paletu)
E64: Zastavení	klesání	přítlačného	zařízení	na	vozíku,	a	ne	

na	produktu
E65:	 anomálie	 senzoru	 přítlačné	 desky	 (nezasáhl	 během	

stoupání	přítlačného	zařízení)
E66: anomálie	horního	koncového	spínače	 (nebyl	uvolněn	

během	klesání	přítlačného	zařízení)
E80:	timeout	pohybu	proudového	konektoru	(nezasáhl	senzor	

spodní	zástrčky)
E81: pokus	spustit	rotaci	s	horní	zástrčkou	
E82:	pokus	zvednout	zástrčku	s	plošinou	ne	ve	fázi	
E90: nakládací	dopravník	obsazen	během	posuvu	produktu	

směrem	k	ovinovacímu	stroji
E91:	Pokus	o	spuštění	plošiny,	zatímco	fotobuňka	na	vstupu	

nebo	 výstupu	 otočného	 válečkového	 dopravníku	 je	
obsazena	

E92: točna	je	již	obsazena	během	nakládky	nového	produktu	
(obě	fotobuňky	na	otočné	válečkové	dráze	musí	být	volné	
před	nakládkou)

E93:	 produkt	 vně	 maximálního	 rozměru	 na	 točně	 (obě	
fotobuňky	na	otočné	válečkové	dráze	jsou	obsazené	před	
spuštěním	ovazování)

E94: točna	mimo	fáze	během	pokusu	o	manipulaci	palet	při	
nakládce	nebo	vykládce

E95:	výstupní	dopravník	je	obsazen	během	vykládky	produktu
E96:	timeout	nakládky	produktu
E97: timeout	vykládky	produktu
E99: timeout	nakládky	produktu	na	vstupní	válečkové	dráze
EF0:...EF9,EFA	chyba	dotykového	regulátoru
EFb	chyba	inicializace	dotykového	regulátoru	(nedotýkejte	

se	obrazovky	při	spuštění)
EFC	 chyba	 kalibrace	 dotykového	 regulátoru	 (zopakujte	

kalibraci)	

V	případě,	že	signalizace	poruchy	paměti	parametrů	(alarmy	od	
E20	do	E29)	přetrvává	po	sobě	jdoucích	zapnutích,	vyměňte	
paměť	EEprom.	
Porucha	 stále	 umožňuje	 použití	 stroje,	 ale	 ne	 ukládání	
pracovních	parametrů.

E50: sitomisen avaus-/sulkuhäiriö (molemmat anturit 
varattuina) 

E51:nyöritys lukittunut yläanturiin
E52: nyöritys lukittunut ala-anturiin
E53: nyörityksen ylärajakytkimen häiriö (ei lauennut 

rullan nousun aikana)
E54: nyörityksen alarajakytkimen häiriö (ei lauennut 

rullan laskun aikana)

EFb aloitusvirhe touch-valvoja (älä paina näyttöä 
käynnistyksen aikana)

EFC kalibrointivirhe touch-valvoja (toista kalibrointi) 

Jos parametrien muistissa ilmenevä virheviesti (hälytykset 
E20-E29) säilyy seuraavissa käynnistyksissä, EEprom 
muisti on vaihdettava. 
Vika sallii kuitenkin laitteen käytön, mutta ei salli 
työparametrien tallennusta.

E50: Störung Öffnung/Schließung Einfassung (beide 
Sensoren ausgelöst)

E51:Einfassung auf oberem Sensor gesperrt
E52: Einfassung auf unterem Sensor gesperrt
E53: Störung Endschalter oben Einfassung (wurde nicht 

ausgelöst während des Hebens der Rolle)
E54: Störung Endschalter unten Einfassung (wurde nicht 

ausgelöst während des Senkens der Rolle)

EF0:...EF9,EFA Fehler der Touchscreen-Steuerung
EFb Initialisierungsfehler der Touchscreen-Steuerung 

(während des Einschaltens nicht auf den Bildschirm 
drücken)

EFC Kalibrierungsfehler der Touchscreen-Steuerung 
(Kalibrierung wiederholen) 

Bei einer Anzeige eines Fehlers im Parameterspeicher 
(Alarme von E20 bis E29) auch nach späteren 
Einschaltungen muss der Speicher EEprom ausgewechselt 
werden. 
Die Maschine ist trotz des Fehlers zu benutzen, aber die 
Arbeitsdaten werden nicht gespeichert.

E50: biegelés nyitás/zárás rendellenesség (mindkét 
érzékelő)

E51:leállított biegelés a felső érzékelőnél
E52: leállított biegelés az alsó érzékelőnél
E53: rendellenesség a felső végálláskapcsolónál biegelés 

közben (a henger emelkedésénél nem alkalmazott) 
E54: rendellenesség a felső végálláskapcsolónál biegelés 

közben (a henger ereszkedésénél nincs alkalmazva)

EF0:...EF9,EFA érintő vezérlő hiba
EFb érintő vezérlő indítási hiba (ne érintse a képernyőt a 

bekapcsolás alatt)

EFC érintő vezérlő beállítási hiba (ismételje meg a beállítás) 

Abban az esetben ha a hiba a paraméter memóriában 
többszöri bekapcsolást követően is fennáll (E20 - E29 
vészjelzések), cserélje ki az EEprom memóriát. 
A hiba esetén a gép használható, csak a munkaparamétereket 
nem lehet menteni.

E50: afwijking opening/sluiting omsnoering (beide 
sensors bezet)

E51:omsnoering geblokkeerd op hoge sensor
E52: omsnoering geblokkeerd op lage sensor
E53: afwijking hoge eindschakelaar omsnoering  (niet 

bezet tijdens het stijgen van de rol)
E54: afwijking lage eindschakelaar omsnoering (niet 

bezet tijdens het dalen van de rol)

EF0:...EF9,EFA fout touch controller
EFb fout initialisatie touch controller (tijdens de in-
schakeling niet op het scherm drukken)
EFC fout kalibratie touch controller (herhaal het kali-
breren)
Indien na achtereenvolgende inschakelingen de storing 
van het parametergeheugen alarmen (van E20 tot E29 )
gesignaleerd blijft, moet het EEprom geheugen worden 
vervangen. 
Bij deze storing kan de machine echter wel worden 
gebruikt maar de werkparameters kunnen niet worden 
opgeslagen.

E50: fel på öppning/stängning veckning (båda givarna 
engagerade)

E51: veckning blockerad på hög givare
E52: veckning blockerad på låg givare
E53: fel gränslägesbrytare hög veckning (har inte 

engagerats under vagnens höjning)
E54: fel gränslägesbrytare låg veckning (har inte 

engagerats under valsens sänkning)

EF0:...EF9,EFA error touch kontroll
EFb error initiering styrkontroll touch (tryck inte på 

skärmen under tändningen)
EFC error kalibrering styrkontroll touch (upprepa 

kalibreringen) 

I händelse att signalering av fel på parameterminnet (larm 
från E20 till E29) kvarstår efter påföljande tändningar är 
det nödvändigt att byta ut EEprom minnet. 
Felet tillåter emellertid att använda maskinen, men inte 
att spara arbetsparametrarna.

E50: fejl under tovåbning/-lukning (begge sensorer blev 
tilkoblet)

E51: tovenhed er stoppet på topsensor 
E52: tovenhed er stoppet på bundsensor 
E53: fejl i tovets topsensor (blev ikke tilkoblet under 

rulleopkørsel) 
E54: fejl i tovets bundsensor (blev ikke tilkoblet under 

rullenedkørsel) 
EF0:...EF9,EFA fejl i berøringskontroller
EFb fejl under initialisering af berøringskontroller (tryk 
ikke på skærmen under opstart)
EFC berøringskontrollers kalibreringsfejl (gentag 
kalibrering)

Hvis hukommelsens (alarmerne E20 til E29) fejlsignal 
forbliver efter mange maskinstarter, skal EEprom 
udskiftes.

Denne fejl gør det muligt for maskinen at fungere men 
ikke at gemme af driftsparametre.
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Fig. 5.2
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Riavvio dopo allarme o dopo rottura / fine film

- attendere che la macchina si arresti in fase e porti il 
carrello alla quota di sostituzione della bobina (allarme  
E09)
-risolvere il problema che ha generato l'allarme o   
sostituire la bobina eventualmente esaurita, riagganciare 
il film al pallet .

- resettare l'allarme premendo il pulsante RESET (E) 
(Fig.5.2) del pannello di controllo.
- premere il pulsante di START

Accensione macchina - avvio ciclo automatico

- premere il pulsante di RIPRISTINO BLU
- resettare l'allarme premendo il pulsante RESET (E) 
del pannello di controllo
- premere il pulsante di START

Ponowne uruchamianie po alarmie lub po zerwa-
niu / skończeniu taśmy

- zaczekać na zatrzymanie maszyny w fazie i ustawie-
nie wózka na wysokości wymiany zwoju (alarm E09)
- usunąć problem, który wywołał alarm lub wymienić 
ewentualnie skończony zwój, podczepić folię o paletę 
lub oprzeć folię o otwarty chwytak.

- zresetować alarm poprzez naciśnięcie przycisku 
RESET (E) (Rys 5.2) na panelu sterowania, 
- nacisnąć przycisk START

Włączenie maszyny - uruchomienie cyklu automa-
tycznego

- naciśnij NIEBIESKI PRZYCISK PRZYWRACANIA 
- zresetuj alarm poprzez naciśnięcie przycisku RESET 
(E) na panelu sterowania,
- nacisnąć przycisk START 

Rys. 5.2

Reinicio después de una alarma o después de una 
rotura/acabado film

- espere hasta que la máquina se pare en fase y 
coloque el carro a la altura de sustitución de la bobina 
(alarma E09)

- resuelva el problema que ha provocado la alarma o  
sustituya la bobina si se ha acabado, vuelva a enganchar 
el film al palé o, si hay, apoye el film sobre la pinza abierta. 

- restaure la alarma presionando el botón RESET (E) 
(Fig.5.2) del panel de control
- presione el botón START 

Encendido de la máquina - puesta en marcha el ciclo 
automático
- pulse el botón de RESTABLECIMIENTO AZUL 
- restaure la alarma pulsando el botón RESET (E) del 
panel de control
- pulse el botón START 

Перезапуск после сигнала тревоги или после разры-
ва/завершения плёнки

- дождаться остановки машины в фазе и перевода ка-
ретки на уровень замены бобины (сигнал тревоги E09)

- устранить неполадку, вызвавшую сигнал тревоги или 
заменить катушку, которая закончилась, закрепить плёнку 
к поддону или, при наличии, вставить плёнку в открытый 
зажим.

- сбросить сигнал тревоги, нажимая на кнопку СБРОС 
(E) панели управления, зелёная кнопка ЗАПУСКА (7) с 
подсветкой начинает мигать

- держать нажатой кнопку ЗАПУСКА

Включение машины - запуск автоматического цикла

- нажать синюю кнопку ВОССТАНОВЛЕНИЯ 
- сбросить сигнал тревоги, для этого нажать кнопку СБРОСА 
(E) на панели упралвения,
- держать нажатой кнопку ЗАПУСКА 

Reinício após alarme ou depois de ruptura/final de 
filme

- aguardar que a máquina pare em fase e coloque o 
carro na cota de substituição da bobina (alarme E09)
-solucionar o problema que causou o alarme ou substituir 
a bobina eventualmente terminada, prender novamente 
o filme no palete.

- efetuar o reset do alarme pressionando o botão 
RESET (E) (Fig. 5.2) no painel de controle.
- pressionar o botão de START

Acendimento da máquina - inicialização do ciclo 
automático

- pressionar o botão de RESTABELECIMENTO AZUL
-efetuar o reset do alarme pressionando o botão de 
RESET (E) no painel de controle
- pressionar o botão de START

Redémarrage après une alarme ou une rupture / 
fin film

- attendre que la machine s'arrête en phase et placer 
le chariot au niveau de la bobine à remplacer (alarme 
E09)

- résoudre le problème ayant activé l'alarme ou   rem-
placer la bobine éventuellement terminée, raccrocher 
le film à la palette ou, 
- Réinitialiser l'alarme en appuyant sur le bouton 
RESET (E) (Fig.5.2) du panneau de commande,
- Appuyer sur le bouton START 

Démarrage de la machine - démarrer le cycle auto-
matique
- appuyez  le bouton BLEU DE RÉINITIALISATION
- réinitialiser l'alarme en appuyant  le bouton de 
RÉINITIALISATION(E) sur le panneau de commande
- appuyez le bouton vert de DÉMARRAGE 

Restart after an alarm or as result of torn / finished 
film
- wait until the machine has stopped and brought the 
trolley to the reel replacement level (alarm E09)
- solve the problem that triggered the alarm or   
replace the reel should this be finished, attach the film 
to the pallet again. 
- reset the alarm by pressing the RESET (E) key 
(Fig.5.2) located on the control panel
- press the START .

Machine start - start the automatic cycle

- press the RESET BLUE button
- reset the alarm by pressing the RESET(E) button on 
the control panel.
- press the green light START.

ReŽtart po alarme po pretrhnutí/ukonŽe-
ní fólie

- poťkajte, až sa stroj zastaví vo fáze a pre-
suťte vozík na kvótu výmýny cievky (alarm 
E09)
- (iba station) použite KťÚťOVÝ VOLIť (10) a 
vstúpte do chránenej zóny
-vyriešte problém, ktorý generoval alarm; vy-
meťte prípadne vyťerpanú cievku, pripevnite 
fóliu k palete, alebo, pokiať existuje, položte 
fóliu na hornú otvorenú svorku.
- (iba station) opustite chránený priestor a 
uveťte KťÚťOVÝ VOLIť (10) do polohy ON 
(ZAP)
- stlaťte MODRÉ tlaťidlo pre obnovenie (2)
- resetujte alarm stlaťením tlaťidla reset (E) 
na ovládacom paneli, zelené tlaťidlo ŠTART 
(7) zaťne blikať
- stlaťte tlaťidlo ŠTART (7) po dobu 3 sekúnd

Bypass bariér
Reštartujte po zásahu bariér, pokiať ešte stále nie sú 
obnovené.

- otoťte KŽÚŽOVŽ PREPÍNAŽ (9) až do rozsvietenia 
stáleho svetla na bariére

- stlaťte modré tlaťidlo pre obnovenie (2)
- resetujte alarm slaťením tlaťidla RESET (E) na ovláda-
com paneli, zelené tlaťidlo ŽTART (7)zaťne blikať

- stlaťte tlaťidlo START (7) po dobu 3 sekúnd

Ovorenie dverí
- otoťením KŽÚŽOVÉHO PREPÍNAŽA (10) otvorenia 
dverí dôjde k zastaveniu stroja

- dvere je možné otvoriť, iba keť stroj stojí 

- otvorenie dverí spôsobí odpojenie napätia

Zapnutie stroja - spustenie automatického cyklu
- otoťte HLAVNŽ VYPÍNAŽ (1) do polohy "ON"

- stlaťte modré tlaťidlo pre obnovenie (2)
- resetujte alarm stlaťením tlaťidla RESET (E) na ovlá-
dacom paneli, zelené tlaťidlo START (7) zaťne blikať

- stlaťte tlaťidlo START (7) po dobu 3 sekúnd
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Restart po alarmu po pŽetrŽení/ukonŽení 
fólie

- poťkejte, až se stroj zastaví ve fázi a 
pťesuťte vozík na kótu výmťny cívky (alarm 
E09)
- (pouze station) použijte KLÍťOVÝ VOLIť 
(10) a vstupte do chránťné zóny
-vyťešte problém, který generoval alarm; vy-
mťťte pťípadnť vyťerpanou cívku, pťipevnťte fólii 
k paletť, nebo, pokud existuje, položte fólii na 
horní otevťenou svorku.
- (pouze station) opusťte chránťný prostor 
a uveťte KLÍťOVÝ VOLIť (10) do polohy ON 
(ZAP)
- stisknťte MODRÉ tlaťítko pro obnovení (2)
- resetujte alarm stisknutím tlaťítka reset (E) 
na ovládacím panelu, zelené tlaťítko START 
(7) zaťne blikat
- stisknťte tlaťítko START (7) po dobu 3 
sekund

Bypass bariér
Restartujte po zásahu bariér, pokud jsou ještť stále 
neobnoveny.

- otoťte KLÍŽOVŽ PŽEPÍNAŽ (9) až do rozsvícení 
stálého svťtla na bariéťe

- stisknťte modré tlaťítko pro obnovení (2)
- resetujte alarm stisknutím tlaťítka RESET (E) na ovlá-
dacím panelu, zelené tlaťítko START (7)zaťne blikat

- stisknťte tlaťítko START(7) po dobu 3 sekund

OtevŽení dveŽí
- otoťením KLÍŽOVÉHO PŽEPÍNAŽE (10) otevťení dveťí 
dojde k zastavení stroje

- dveťe lze otevťít, pouze když stroj stojí

- otevťení dveťí zpťsobí odpojení napťtí

Zapnutí stroje - spuŽtŽní automatického cyklu
- otoťte HLAVNÍ VYPÍNAŽ (1) do polohy "ON"

- stisknťte MODRÉ TLAŽÍTKO pro obnovení (2)
- resetujte alarm stisknutím tlaťítka RESET (E) na ovlá-
dacím panelu, zelené tlaťítkoSTART (7) zaťne blikat

- stisknťte tlaťítko START (7) po dobu 3 sekund
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Uudelleenkäynnistys hälytyksen tai kalvon rikkou-
tumisen / loppumisen jälkeen

- odota että laite pysähtyy vaiheeseen ja vie kelkan 
rullan vaihtokorkeudelle (hälytys E09)

- ratkaise hälytyksen aiheuttama ongelma tai vaihda 
mahdollisesti kulunut rulla, kiinnitä kalvo lavaa tai, jos 
käytössä, nojaa kalvo avonaisten pihtien päälle.

- nollaa hälytys painamalla RESET (E) (kuva.5.2) 
painiketta ohjauspaneelista,
- paina painiketta START kolmen sekunnin ajan

Laitteen käynnistys - automaattijakson käynnistys
- käännä YLEISKATKAISIJA

- nollaa hälytys painamalla painiketta RESET (E) ohja-
uspaneelista, 
- paina painiketta START kolmen sekunnin ajan

E

Neustart nach Alarm oder nach Folienende/-riss

- warten, bis die Maschine in Phase anhält und den 
Schlitten in Höhe Rollenwechsel bringen (Alarm E09)

- die Ursache für die Alarmauslösung beseitigen oder  
die eventuell aufgebrauchte Rolle wechseln, die Folie 
auf der Palette erneut fixieren 

- den Alarm durch Druck auf die Taste RESET (E) der 
Schalttafel zurücksetzen (Abb. 5.2),
- die Taste START 

Einschalten der Maschine - Start Automatikzyklus
- drücken der blauen Taste ZURÜCKSTELLUNG DRÜ-
CKEN
- zurücksetzen des Alarm durch Druck auf die Taste 
RESET (E) der Schalttafel
- drücken der Taste START

Újraindítás vészleállítás vagy fóliaszakadás / a 
fólia végének elérése után

- várja meg, hogy a gép leálljon, és a kocsit tekercs-
csere helyzetbe állítsa (E09 vészjelzés)

- szüntesse meg a vészjelzést kiváltó okot, vagy cserélje 
ki a tekercset, ha üres. Csatlakoztassa ismét a fóliát a 
raklaphoz, vagy ha van, illessze a fóliavéget a nyitott 
csipeszbe.

- törölje a vészjelzést a kezelőfelületen található 
RESET (E) (5.2 a Ábr.) gomb megnyomásával, 
- tartsa nyomva a START 

A gép bekapcsolása - automata ciklus elindítása

- tartsa nyomva a KÉK ÚJRAINDÍTÓ 
- indítsa újra a vészjelzést az RESET(E) gomb megnyo-
másával a vezérlőpanelen, 
- tartsa nyomva a START

Heropstarting na alarm of breuk / einde folie
- wacht tot de machine stopt in fase en breng de wagen tot 
de hoogte voor de vervanging van de spoel )alarm E09)

-los het probleem op dat het alarm gegenereerd heeft of  
vervang de spoel als die eventueel opgebruikt is. Maak 
de folie weer vast aan het pallet

- stel het alarm terug door te drukken op de knop RESET 
(E) (Fig.5.2) van het bedieningspaneel
- druk op de knop START 

Machine-inschakeling - start automatische cyclus

- druk op de BLAUWE RESETDRUKKNOP 
- het alarm resetten door op de RESETDRUKKNOP (E) op 
het besturingspaneel 
- druk op de knop START 

Starta efter larm eller efter brott/slut på film

- Vänta tills maskinen stannar i fasläge och flytta vag-
nen till måttet för spolbyte (larm  E09)
- åtgärda problemet som utlöste larmet eller byt ut spolen 
som eventuellt har tagit slut. Haka fast filmen på lastpal-
len eller, i förekommande fall, placera filmen ovanför det 
öppna gripdonet.
- Återställ larmet genom att trycka på knappen RESET 
(E) (Fig.5.2) på kontrollpanelen. 
- Tryck på START-knappen 

Påslagning av maskinen - start av automatisk cykel

- tryck in den BLÅ KNAPPEN FÖR ÅTERSTÄLLNING 
- återställ larmet genom att trycka på knappen RESET 
(E) på kontrollpanelen. 
- tryck på START-knappen 

Genstart efter en alarm eller som følge af revet/
opbrugt film
- vent, indtil maskinen er stoppet og trækvognen er 
kørt på tromleudskiftningsniveauet (alarmen E09)
- løs problemet, der har udløst alarmen, eller udskift 
tromlen, hvis denne er brugt op, monter filmen på 
pallen igen, 

- nulstil alarmen ved at trykke på tasten NULSTIL (E), 
der sider på betjeningspanelet. 
- tryk på tasten START 

Maskinstart - start den automatiske cyklus
- tryk på den BLÅ knap NULSTIL 
- nulstil alarmen ved at trykke på tasten NULSTIL (e) 
på betjeningspanelet. 

- tryk på den grønne, oplyste knap START
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5.3 CICLI OPERATIVI AUTOMATICI 
F01=01- CICLO COMPLETO DI SALITA E DISCESA
Ciclo automatico che consente di avvolgere il pallet 
partendo dalla base per raggiungere la sommità e tor-
nare alla base.

F01=02- CICLO SOLO SALITA O SOLO DISCESA
Il ciclo “solo salita” o “solo discesa” è 
prescritto per altezza massima del prodot-
to da avvolgere pari a 1500mm. Oltre tale 
altezza è necessario utilizzare adeguati 
dispositivi di protezione individuale in 
funzione del rischio di caduta e del lavoro 
ad altezza superiore a 1500mm.

 

Ciclo automatico che consente di avvolgere il prodotto 
sul pallet partendo dalla base per raggiungere la som-
mità o partendo dalla sommità per raggiungere la base. 

PER MOTIVI DI SICUREZZA, LA VELOCI-
TÀ DI TRAZIONE DELLA MACCHINA IN 
FASE OPERATIVA DEVE ESSERE REGO-
LATA CONSIDERANDO L’ EVENTUALE 
SPAZIO D'ARRESTO IN RELAZIONE AL 
TIPO DI PAVIMENTAZIONE PRESENTE.

5.3 AUTOMATYCZNE CYKLE PRACY 
F01=01- PEŽNY CYKL PODNOSZENIA I OPUSZ-

CZANIA

Cykl automatyczny umożliwiający owinięcie palety od 
dołu do góry i powrót na dół.

F01=02- CYKL TYLKO PODNOSZENIE LUB OPUSZ-
CZANIE

Cykl "tylko podnoszenie" lub "tylko opusz-
czanie" jest przewidziany do maksymalnej 
wysokości produktu do owinięcia równej 
1500mm. Powyżej tej wysokości należy 
użyć odpowiedniego sprzętu ochrony oso-
bistej zabezpieczającego przed upadkiem, 
przeznaczonego do pracy na wysokości 
powyżej 1500mm. 

Cykl automatyczny umożliwiający owinięcie produktu na 
palecie od dołu do góry lub od góry do dołu. 

Z UWAGI NA BEZPIECZEŃSTWO, 
PRĘDKOŚĆ RUCHU ROBOTA W FAZIE 
PRACY MUSI BYĆ REGULOWANA BIORĄC 
POD UWAGĘ EWENTUALNĄ PRZESTRZEŃ 
NIEZBĘDNĄ DLA ZATRZYMANIA, W 
ZALEŻNOŚCI OD RODZAJU POSADZKI.

5.3 CICLOS OPERATIVOS AUTOMÁTICOS 
F01=01- CICLO COMPLETO DE SUBIDA Y BAJADA
Ciclo automático de subida y bajada que permite en-
volver el palé empezando por la base para llegar a la 
parte superior y volver a la base.

F01=02- CICLO SOLO SUBIDA O SOLO BAJADA
El ciclo "solo subida" o "solo bajada" 
está previsto para una altura máxima del 
producto a envolver igual a 1500 mm. 
Además de esta altura, es necesario uti-
lizar dispositivos de protección individual 
adecuados en función del riesgo de caída 
y del trabajo para una altura superior a los 
1500 mm. 

Ciclo automático que permite envolver el producto sobre 
el palé partiendo de la base para alcanzar la parte superior 
o partiendo de la parte superior para alcanzar la base. 

POR MOTIVOS DE SEGURIDAD, LA VE-
LOCIDAD DE TRASLACIÓN DEL ROBOT 
EN FASE OPERATIVA DEBE SER REGU-
LADA CONSIDERANDO EL EVENTUAL 
ESPACIO DE PARADA DERIVADO DEL 
TIPO DE SUELO. 

5.5 АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИЕ РАБОЧИЕ ЦИКЛЫ 
F01=01- ПОЛНЫЙ ЦИКЛ ПОДЪЁМА И СПУСКА
Автоматический цикл, позволяющий выполнить обмотку 
поддона, начиная с основания, до достижения верхней 
части и возврата к основанию. 

F01=02- ЦИКЛ ТОЛЬКО ПОДЪЁМА ИЛИ ТОЛЬКО СПУСКА
Цикл “только подъёма” или “только спуска” 
предназначен для высоты оборачиваемого 
продукта не более 1500 мм. Если высота 
превышает настоящую отметку, использо-
вать подходящие средства индивидуальной 
защиты в зависимости от риска падения ра-
ботников с высоты, свыше 1 500 мм 

Автоматический цикл, выполняющий обмотку продукта на 
поддоне, с основания до достижения верхней части, или 
с верхней части до основания. 

В ЦЕЛЯХ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ, СКОРОСТЬ 
ПЕРЕМЕЩЕНИЯ МАНИПУЛЯТОРА В РА-
БОЧЕЙ ФАЗЕ ДОЛЖНА БЫТЬ НАСТРОЕ-
НА С УЧЕТОМ ВЕРОЯТНОГО ПРОСТРАН-
СТВА ОСТАНОВКИ, ЗАВИСЯЩЕГО ОТ 
ТИПА ПОЛА.

5.3 CICLOS OPERATIVOS AUTOMÁTICOS 
F01=01- CICLO COMPLETO DE SUBIDA E DESCIDA
Ciclo automático que permite envolver o palete partindo 
da base para alcançar o cimo e regressar à base.

F01=02- CICLO SOMENTE SUBIDA OU SOMENTE 
DESCIDA

O ciclo "somente subida" ou "somente 
descida" é indicado para produtos a 
envolver com altura máxima equivalente 
a 1500mm. Acima dessa altura é neces-
sário utilizar adequados dispositivos de 
proteção individual em função do risco de 
queda e de trabalho a uma altura superior 
a 1500mm.

 

Ciclo automático que permite envolver o produto no 
palete partindo da base até ao cimo ou partindo do 
cimo até à base. 

POR RAZÕES DE SEGURANÇA, A VELO-
CIDADE DE TRAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA NA 
FASE OPERATIVA DEVE SER REGULADA 
CONSIDERANDO O EVENTUAL ESPAÇO 
DE TRAVAGEM EM RELAÇÃO AO TIPO 
DE PAVIMENTAÇÃO PRESENTE.

5.3 CYCLES DE FONCTIONNEMENT 
AUTOMATIQUE

F01=01- CYCLE COMPLET DE MONTEE ET DE 
DESCENTE
Cycle automatique qui permet d’enrouler la palette en 
partant de la base pour parvenir au sommet, avant de 
revenir à la base. 
F01=02- CYCLE DE MONTEE OU DE DESCENTE

Ce cycle est limité aux charges de hau-
teur maxi 1500 mm, pour des hauteurs 
supérieures il est nécessaire d’utiliser des 
dispositifs de protection individuelle en 
fonction des risques de chute et de travail 
à des hauteurs supérieures à 1500 mm.

Cycle automatique qui permet d’enrouler la palette en 
partant de la base pour parvenir au sommet, ou en 
partant du sommet pour rejoindre la base. 

POUR DES RAISONS DE SECURITE, LA 
VITESSE DE TRACTION DE LA MACHINE 
DURANT LA PHASE OPERATIONNELLE 
DOIT ETRE REGLEE EN TENANT COMPTE 
DE L'EVENTUELLE MARGE D'ARRET 
LIEE AU TYPE DE SOL.

5.3 AUTOMATIC CYCLES
F01=01- COMPLETE UP/DOWN CYCLE
Automatic cycle which wraps the pallet starting from the 
bottom, reaching the top and returning to the bottom. 

F01=02-UP ONLY OR DOWN ONLY CYCLE
The cycle "up only or down only" is re-
quired for maximum height of the product 
to be wrapped at 1500mm. Beyond this 
height, you must use appropriate per-
sonal protective equipment based on the 
risk of falling and work height exceeding 
1500mm.

Automatic cycle which wrapp the pallet starting from 
the bottom to reach the top or starting from the top to 
reach the bottom. 

FOR REASONS OF SAFETY, THE MA-
CHINE DRIVE SPEED DURING OPERA-
TION MUST BE ADJUSTED TAKING INTO 
ACCOUNT A POSSIBLE EXTRA STOP-
PING DISTANCE DEPENDING ON THE 
CONDITION OF THE FLOORING
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5.5 AUTOMATICKÉ PREVÁDZKOVÉ CYKLY 
F01=01- KOMPLETNŽ CYKLUS STÚPANIA A KLE-

SANIA 

Automatický cyklus, ktorý umožťuje ovíjanie palety 
poťínajúc od spodnej ťasti smerom k vrcholu a potom 
zase dole. 

Poťas ovíjania, pomocou tlaťidiel (F) (vozík vo fáze opä-
tovného stúpania) alebo (G) (vozík vo fáze klesania), je 
možné zastaviť pohyb vozíka a znovu ho uviesť do pohybu 
pre realizáciu lokálnych cyklov vyztuženia. 

F01=02- CYKLUS IBA STÚPANIE ALEBO IBA KLE-
SANIE

Cyklus “iba stúpanie" alebo "iba klesanie" 
je urŽenŽ pre maximálnu vŽŽku produktu k 
ovíjaniu, rovnajúcu sa 1500mm. Nad touto 
vŽŽkou je nutné pouŽívaŽ vhodné osobné 
ochranné prostriedky v závislosti od rizika 
pádu a práce vo vŽŽke väŽŽej neŽ 1500 
mm. 

Automatický cyklus, ktorý umožťuje ovíjanie palety poťí-
najúc od spodnej ťasti smerom k vrcholu alebo poťínajúc 
od vrcholu smerom k báze. 

Poťas ovíjania, pomocou tlaťidiel (F) (vozík vo fáze opä-
tovného stúpania) alebo (G) (vozík vo fáze klesania), je 
možné zastaviť pohyb vozíka a znovu ho uviesť do pohybu 
pre realizáciu lokálnych cyklov vyztuženia.

DOTYKOVÝ DISPLEJ
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5.5 AUTOMATICKÉ PROVOZNÍ CYKLY 
F01=01- KOMPLETNÍ CYKLUS STOUPÁNÍ A KLESÁNÍ 

Automatický cyklus, který umožťuje ovinování palety 
poťínaje od spodní ťásti smťrem k vrcholu a pak zase dolť. 

Bťhem ovinování, pomocí tlaťítek (F) (vozík ve fázi opť-
tovného stoupání) nebo (G) (vozík ve fázi klesání), lze 
zastavit pohyb vozíku a znovu jej uvést do pohybu pro 
realizaci lokálních cyklť vyztužení. 

F01=02- CYKLUS POUZE STOUPÁNÍ NEBO POUZE 
KLESÁNÍ

Cyklus “pouze stoupání" nebo "pouze 
klesání" je urŽen pro maximální vŽŽku 
produktu k ovinování rovnající se 1500mm. 
Nad touto vŽŽkou je nutné pouŽívat 
vhodné osobní ochranné prostŽedky v 
závislosti na riziku pádu a práce ve vŽŽce 
vŽtŽí neŽ 1500 mm. 

Automatický cyklus, který umožťuje ovinování palety po-
ťínaje od spodní ťásti smťrem k vrcholu, anebo poťínaje 
od vrcholu smťrem k bázi. 

Bťhem ovinování, pomocí tlaťítek (F) (vozík ve fázi opť-
tovného stoupání) nebo (G) (vozík ve fázi klesání), lze 
zastavit pohyb vozíku a znovu jej uvést do pohybu pro 
realizaci lokálních cyklť vyztužení.

5.3 AUTOMAATTISET TOIMINTAJAKSOT 
F01=01- TÄYDELLINEN NOUSU- JA LASKUJAKSO
Automaattinen jakso, jolla lava kääritään lähtien pohjasta 
kohti huippua ja palaten pohjalle.

F01=02- VAIN NOUSU TAI VAIN LASKU-JAKSO
Jakso "vain nousu" tai "vain lasku" on 
suunniteltu käärittävän tuotteen maksimi-
korkeudelle 1500 mm. Jos tämä korkeus 
ylitetään on käytettävä putoamisriskeiltä 
suojaavia ja yli 1500 mm korkeudella teh-
täviin töihin tarkoitettuja asianmukaisia 
henkilönsuojaimia.  

Automaattinen jakso, jolla lavalla oleva tuote kääritään 
lähtien pohjasta kohti huippua tai lähtien huipulta kohti 
pohjaa. 

TURVALLISUUSSYISTÄ LAITTEEN VETONO-
PEUS TOIMINTAVAIHEESSA ON SÄÄDETTÄ-
VÄ OTTAMALLA HUOMIOON MAHDOLLINEN 
PYSÄYTYSVÄLIMATKA PAIKALLA OLEVAN 
LATTIATYYPIN MUKAAN.

5.3  AUTOMATIKBETRIEBE 
F01=01- VOLLSTÄNDIGER HEBEN- UND SENKEN-

DURCHGANG
Der Automatikdurchgang ermöglicht es, die Palette ab der 
Basis zu umwickeln, um den Scheitelpunkt zu erreichen 
und dann wieder zur Basis zurückzukehren.

F01=02- NUR HEBEN- ODER SENKENDURCHGANG
Der Durchgang "nur Heben" oder "nur 
Senken" ist für maximale Höhen des z um-
wickelnden Produktes von 1500 mm vorge-
schrieben. Über diese Höhe hinaus müssen 
geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstungen 
benutzt werden, je nach den Gefahren eines 
Sturzes und Arbeiten in Höhe von über 
1500 mm.

Automatischer Zyklus, bei dem die Palette von der Ba-
sis zum Scheitel oder vom Spitze zur Basis umwickelt 
wird

AUS SICHERHEITSGRÜNDEN MUSS DIE 
FAHRTGESCHWINDIGKEIT DES ROBO-
TERS WÄHREND DER BETRIEBSPHASE 
UNTER BERÜCKSICHTIGUNG DES JE 
NACH BODENART EVENTUELL BENÖ-
TIGTEN BREMSWEGS EINGESTELLT 
WERDEN.

5.3 AUTOMATA ÜZEMMÓDBAN VÉGZETT 
CIKLUSOK 

F01=01- A KOCSI EMELÉSÉNEK ÉS ERESZKEDÉ-
SÉNEK TELJES CIKLUSA

Automata ciklus mely alatt a raklap fóliázása történik a 
raklap aljától indulva elérve a raklap tetejét, majd újra 
a raklap alját.
F01=02- CSAK EMELÉS VAGY CSAK LEERESZTÉS 

CIKLUSA
Ez a ciklus a fóliázandó termék 1500mm-
es termékmagasságáig használható. A 
megengedett magasság felett használjon 
egyéni védőeszközöket zuhanásveszély 
és az 1500mm-nél magasabb munkate-
rületen végzett munkavégzésből eredő 
veszély miatt.

Automata ciklus mely alatt a termék fóliázása történik a 
raklapon a raklap aljától indulva elérve a raklap tetejét, 
majd újra a raklap alját. 
A fóliázás során az (F) (kocsi emelése) vagy (G)(kocsi 
leeresztése) gombokkal megállíthatja a kocsit és újrain-
díthatja a megerősítő átkötések elvégzéséhez.

BIZTONSÁGI OKOKBÓL A GÉP MŰKÖDÉS 
KÖZBENI HALADÁSI SEBESSÉGÉT ÚGY 
KELL BEÁLLÍTANI, HOGY EKÖZBEN 
FIGYELEMBE VESSZÜK A PADLÓ JELLEGE 
FÜGGVÉNYÉBEN A LEÁLLÁSÁHOZ 
ESETLEGESEN SZÜKSÉGES TERÜLETET.

5.3 AUTOMATISCHE BEDRIJFSCYCLI 
F01=01- VOLLEDIGE STIJG- EN DAALCYCLUS
Automatische cyclus om het pallet van de basis tot de 
top en weer naar de basis te omwikkelen.

F01=02- CYCLUS ENKEL STIJGING OF ENKEL DA-
LING

Voor de cyclus “enkel stijging” of “en-
kel daling” is een maximumhoogte van 
1500mm vereist van het te omwikkelen 
product. Als deze hoogte wordt over-
schreden, moeten geschikte persoonlijke 
beschermmiddelen worden gebruikt daar 
gevaar voor vallen bestaat.

Automatische cyclus om het product op het pallet te 
omwikkelen, vanaf de basis tot de top of vanaf de top 
tot de basis. 

OM VEILIGHEIDSREDENEN, MOET DE  
BEDRIJFSNELHEID VAN DE WERKENDE 
ROBOT WORDEN INGESTELD DOOR RE-
KENING TE HOUDEN MET DE EVENTU-
ELE REMWEG AFHANKELIJK VAN HET 
TYPE VLOER.

5.3 AUTOMATISKA DRIFTSCYKLER 
F01=01- FULLSTÄNDIG CYKEL HÖJNING OCH 

SÄNKNING
Automatisk cykel som tillåter att linda pallen med start 
från basen för att nå toppen och gå tillbaka till basen.
Under lindningen är det möjligt att med knappen (F) (vagn 
i läge för återstigning) eller (G) (vagn i sänkningsläge), 
stoppa vagnens rörelse och låta den starta på nytt för 
att utföra cykler för lokal förstärkning. 

F01=02- CYKEL ENDAST HÖJNING ELLER EN
DAST SÄNKNING

Cykeln "endast höjning" eller "endast 
sänkning" föreskrivs för en maximal höjd 
av produkten som ska lindas, på 1500mm. 
Över denna höjd är det nödvändigt att 
använda lämpliga skyddsanordningar 
beroende på risken för fall och för arbete 
på en höjd över 1500mm. 

Automatisk cykel som tillåter att linda produkten på pall 
med start från basen för att nå toppen eller med start 
från toppen för att nå basen. 

AV SÄKERHETSSKÄL SKA ROBOTENS 
TRANSPORTHASTIGHET UNDER AR-
BETSFASEN STÄLLAS IN MED HÄNSYN 
TILL DET AVSTÅND SOM BEHÖVS FÖR 
ATT STANNA UPP BEROENDE PÅ TYPEN 
AV GOLV.

5.3 AUTOMATISKE CYKLUSSER
F01=01- KOMPLET OP/NED-CYKLUS
Den automatiske cyklus, der indpakker pallen, starter 
fra bunden, bevæger sig op til toppen og vender ned 
til bunden igen. 

F01=02-CYKLUSSEN "KUN OP ELLER KUN NED"
Cyklussen "kun op eller kun ned" er på-
krævet for at opnå den maksimale højde på 
det produkt, der skal indpakkes, ved 1500 
mm. Efter denne højde skal der bruges 
passende personligt beskyttelsesudstyr 
på grund af faldrisikoen og arbejdshøjden 
over 1500 mm.

Den automatiske cyklus, der indpakker pallen, starter 
fra bunden og bevæger sig op til toppen, eller starter 
fra toppen og bevæger sig ned til bunden. 

AF SIKKERHEDSGRUNDE SKAL MASKI-
NENS DRIVHASTIGHED UNDER DRIFTEN 
REGULERES VED AT REGNE MED DEN 
EVENTUELLE AFBRYDELSESAFSTAND, 
I HENHOLD TIL DEN TYPE GULVBELÆG-
NING DER ER TIL STEDE.
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F10 - CICLO CON PARTENZA AD ALTEZZA PRE-
STABILITA

Ciclo automatico consente di avvolgere il pallet parten-
do da un’altezza prestabilita il cui valore viene imposta-
to tramite la funzione F10.

F11 -  CICLO CON FERMATA AD ALTEZZA PRESTA-
BILITA

Ciclo automatico consente di avvolgere il pallet arre-
standosi ad un’altezza prestabilita il cui valore viene 
impostato tramite la funzione F11.

F12 - DIVERSO DA 50 - CICLO CON ALTIMETRO
Ciclo automatico che consente di avvolgere il pallet 
partendo dalla base per raggiungere un’altezza presta-
bilita (il cui valore viene impostato tramite la funzione 
F12) e tornare alla base.

F21 - DIVERSO DA 4.0 - CICLO BANCALI SPECIALI
Ciclo automatico che  consente di avvolgere prodotti 

con un perimetro elevato il cui valore viene impostato 
tramite la funzione F21.

F22=01- CICLO COMPLETO DI SALITA E DISCESA 
CON PAUSA

Il ciclo “salita e discesa con pausa” è pre-
scritto per altezza massima del prodotto 
da avvolgere pari a 1500mm. Oltre tale 
altezza è necessario utilizzare adeguati 
dispositivi di protezione individuale in 
funzione del rischio di caduta e del lavoro 
ad altezza superiore a 1500mm.

Ciclo automatico di salita e discesa o solo salita con 
pausa al raggiungimento della sommità del prodotto da 
avvolgere; prima della pausa il carrello può scendere 
di una quota impostata tramite F23. La macchina si 
arresta e attende riavvio e mettendo un lento segnale 
intermittente
Per completare il ciclo di avvolgimento in pausa occor-
re premere il pulsante di avvio ciclo (A).
Se il ciclo impostato è di salita e discesa, il carrello sale, 
scende verso la base poi si arresta il ciclo.
Se il ciclo impostato è di sola salita, il carrello risale poi 
si arresta il ciclo.

Ogni ciclo automatico può impostare diverse funzioni:
- realizzare alle due estremità un numero di cicli di rin-

forzo impostato tramite le funzioni F05 e F06;
- includere ad un’altezza prestabilita, il cui valore viene 

impostato tramite la funzione F08, un numero di cicli 
di rinforzo impostato tramite la funzione F07;

- regolare: la velocità di salita tramite la funzione F03, 
la velocità di discesa tramite la funzione F04;

- la velocità di rotazione intorno al pallet tramite la fu-
zione F02; il debordo alla sommità dell’imballo trami-
te la funzione F09.

F10 - CYKL Z ROZPOCZĘCIEM NA USTAWIONEJ 
WYSOKOŚCI

Cykl automatyczny umożliwiający owinięcie palety po-
cząwszy od ustawionej wysokości, której wartość usta-
wia się za pomocą funkcji F10.

F12 -INNY NIŻ 50- CYKL Z WYSOKOŚCIOMIERZEM
Cykl automatyczny pozwalający na owijanie palet, 
poczynając od podstawy, aby osiągnąć
ustaloną wysokość, której wartość ustawiana jest 
przy pomocy funkcji F12, po czym powrócić do pod-
stawy.
F21 INNY NIŻ 4.0- CICLO CYKL PALETY SPECJALNE
Cykl automatyczny pozwalający na owijanie produk-
tów o dużej średnicy, której wartość
ustawiana jest przy pomocy funkcji F21

F22=01- PEŁNY CYKL PODNOSZENIA I OPUSZCZANIA 
Z PRZERWĄ

Cykl "podnoszenie i opuszczanie z prze-
rwą" jest przewidziany do maksymalnej 
wysokości produktu do owinięcia równej 
1500mm. Powyżej tej wysokości należy 
użyć odpowiedniego sprzętu ochrony oso-
bistej zabezpieczającego przed upadkiem, 
przeznaczonego do pracy na wysokości 
powyżej 1500mm.

Cykl automatyczny podnoszenia lub opuszczania z prze-
rwą po dotarciu do górnej części produktu przeznaczone-
go do owinięcia; przed przerwą, wózek może obniżyć się 
o wartość ustawioną za pomocą funkcji F23. Maszyna 
zatrzymuje się i oczekuje na ponowne uruchomienie wy-
syłając powolny przerywany sygnał.
Aby zakończyć cykl owijania z przerwą, należy nacisnąć 
przycisk startu cyklu (A).
Jeśli cykl ustawiony jest na podnoszenie i opuszczanie, 
wózek podnosi się, obniża się, po czym następuje zatrzy-
manie cyklu.
Jeśli cykl ustawiony jest na wyłącznie na podnoszenie, 
wózek podnosi się, po czym następuje zatrzymanie cy-
klu.
Dla każdego z wymienionych cykli jest możliwe za-

rejestrowanie różnych funkcji dla:
-wykonania na obydwu krańcach produktu liczby cykli 

wzmacniających owinięć folią ustawionej przy po-
mocy funkcji F05 i F06;

-dodanie na ustalonej wysokości, ustawialnej za 
pomocą funkcji F08, liczby cykli wzmacniających 
owinięć folią , która jest ustawiana poprzez funkcję 
F07.

-regulacji: prędkości podnoszenia za pomocą funk-
cji F03, prędkości opuszczania za pomocą funkcji 
F04; prędkości obrotu wokół palety poprzez funkcję 
F02, wystawanie poza krawędź produktu za pomocą 
funkcji F09.

F10 - CICLO CON INICIO Y ALTURA PREESTA-
BLECIDA

Ciclo automático que permite envolver el palé par-
tiendo de una altura preestablecida, cuyo valor se 
configura a través de la función F10.

F11 -  CICLO CON DETENCIÓN Y ALTURA 
PREESTABLECIDA

Ciclo automático que permite envolver el palé de-
teniéndose a una altura preestablecida cuyo valor 
se configura a través de la función F11.

F12 - DISTINTO DE 50- CICLO CON ALTÍMETRO
Ciclo automático que permite envolver el palé partien-
do de la base hasta alcanzar la altura predeterminada, 
cuyo valor se configura mediante la función F12, y volv-
er a la base.

F21 -  DISTINTO DE 4.0 CICLO PALÉS ESPECIALES
Ciclo automático que permite envolver productos con 
un perímetro elevado cuyo valor se configura mediante 
la función F21.

F22=01 -  CICLO COMPLETO DE SUBIDA Y   
   BAJADA CON INTERRUPCIÓN  
   

El ciclo “subida y bajada con interrupción” 
es indicado cuando el producto a envolver 
tiene una altura máxima de 1500mm. Su-
perada dicha altura es necesario ponerse 
adecuados dispositivos de protección 
individual debido al riesgo de caída y del 
tipo de trabajo.

Ciclo automático de subida y bajada o de sólo subida 
con pausa cuando se alcanza la parte superior del pro-
ducto que haya que envolver; antes de la pausa, el ca-
rro puede bajar una distancia que se haya programado 
mediante F23.
Para completar el ciclo de enrollado en pausa, hay que 
pulsar el botón de puesta en marcha de ciclo (A).
Si el ciclo programado es de subida y bajada, el carro 
sube, baja hacia la base y luego el ciclo se detiene.
Si el ciclo programado es sólo de subida, el carro sube 
y luego se detiene el ciclo.

En cada uno de estos ciclos es posible registrar funcio-
nes diferentes para:
- realizar en los dos extremos un número de ciclos de 

refuerzo configurado mediante las funciones F05 y 
F06;

- *incluir a una altura predeterminada, cuyo valor se 
configura mediante la función F08, un  número de 
ciclos de refuerzo configurado mediante la función 
F07;

- regular: la velocidad de subida mediante la función 
F03, la velocidad de bajada mediante la función F04;

- la velocidad de rotación alrededor del palé mediante 
la función F02; la sobreenvoltura en la parte superior 
del embalaje mediante la función F09.

F10 - ЦИКЛ С ЗАПУСКОМ НА ОПРЕДЕЛЁННОЙ 
ВЫСОТЕ

Автоматический цикл, позволяющий выполнить 
обмотку поддона, начиная с определённой высо-
ты, значение которой, устанавливается с помощью 
функции F10.

F11 -  ЦИКЛ С ОСТАНОВКОЙ НА ОПРЕДЕЛЁННОЙ 
ВЫСОТЕ

Автоматический цикл, позволяющий выполнить об-
мотку поддона, останавливаясь на определённой 
высоте, которая устанавливается функцией F11.

F12 - В ОТЛИЧИЕ ОТ 50 - ЦИКЛ С ВЫСОТОМЕРОМ 
Автоматический режим позволяет обмотать поддон, 
начиная с основания и заканчивая заданной высо-
ты (значение устанавливается с помощью функции 
F12) и возвращается к основанию.
F21-  В ОТЛИЧИЕ ОТ 4.0 - СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЙ ЦИКЛ 
ПОДДОНОВ
Автоматический цикл, который позволяет обернуть 
продукции с периметром высоким значение уста-
навливается с помощью функции F21.

F22=01- ПОЛНЫЙ ЦИКЛ ПОДЪЁМА И СПУСКА С ПАУЗОЙ

Цикл “подъёма и спуска с паузой” предна-
значен для высоты оборачиваемого про-
дукта не более 1500 мм. Если высота пре-
вышает настоящую отметку, использовать 
подходящие средства индивидуальной 
защиты в зависимости от риска падения 
работников с высоты свыше 1 500 мм.

Автоматический цикл подъема и опускания или 
только подъема с паузой при достижении вер-
шины обматываемой продукции. Перед паузой 
каретка может опуститься на размер, введен-
ный при помощи F23.
Для завершения цикла обмотки во время паузы 
следует нажать кнопку запуска цикла (A).
Цикл подъема и спуска: подъем каретки, спуск 
каретки, остановка к концу цикла.
Цикл только подъема: подъем каретки, оста-
новка к концу цикла.

Каждый автоматический цикл может устанав-
ливать различные функции:

 - выполнить ряд усиленных циклов на  двух 
концах при помощи функции F05 и F06;
 - * включить заданную высоту, значение ко-
торого устанавливается с помощью функции 
F08, ряд усиленных циклов при помощи функ-
ции F07;
 - Регулировать: скорость подъема с помощью 
функции F03, скорость спуска с помощью 
функции F04;
 - Скорость вращения вокруг поддона с по-
мощью функции F02; обмотка в верхней части 
упаковки с помощью функции F09.

F10 - CICLO COM PARTIDA À ALTURA PREESTA-
BELECIDA

Ciclo automático que permite de envolver o palete par-
tindo de uma altura pré-estabelecida cujo o valor é de-
finido através da função F10.

F11 -  CICLO COM PARADA EM ALTURA PREESTA-
BELECIDA

Ciclo automático que permite o envolvimento do pale-
te parando a uma altura pré-estabelecida cujo valor é 
configurado através da função F11.

F12 - DIFERENTE DE 50 - CICLO COM ALTÍMETRO
Ciclo automático que permite de envolver o palete par-
tindo da base para atingir uma altura preestabelecida 
(cujo valor é definido através da função F12) e regres-
sar à base.

F21 - DIFERENTE DE 4,0 - CICLO PALETES ESPE-
CIAIS
Ciclo automático que permite envolver produtos com 

um perímetro elevado cujo valor é definido através 
da função F21.

F22=01- CICLO COMPLETO DE SUBIDA E DESCIDA 
COM PAUSA

O ciclo "subida e descida com pausa" é 
indicado para um produto a envolver com 
altura máxima equivalente a 1500mm. 
Acima dessa altura é necessário utilizar 
adequados dispositivos de proteção indi-
vidual em função do risco de queda e de 
trabalho a uma altura superior a 1500mm.

Ciclo automático de subida e descida ou apenas subi-
da com pausa ao alcançar o cimo do produto a envol-
ver; antes da pausa o carro pode descer em uma cota 
configurada através de F23. A máquina para e espera a 
reinicialização e colocando um lento sinal intermitente
Para completar o ciclo de envolvimento em pausa é 
necessário pressionar o botão de inicio de ciclo (A).
Se o ciclo configurado é de subida e descida, o carro 
sobe, desce em direção à base e depois para o ciclo.
Se o ciclo configurado é de apenas subida, o carro 
sobe e depois para o ciclo.

Cada ciclo automático pode definir diferentes funções:
- realizar em ambas as extremidades de um número 

de vezes que o conjunto de backup usando as fun-
ções F05 e F06;

- incluir em uma altura preestabelecida, cujo valor é 
definido através da função F08, um número de ciclos 
de reforço definido através da função F07;

- regular: a velocidade de subida através da função 
F03, a velocidade de descida através da função F04;

- a velocidade de rotação em torno do palete através 
da função F02; o excesso no topo da embalagem 
através da função F09.

F10  - CYCLE DEPART A HAUTEUR PREDEFINIE
Cycle automatique qui permet d'envelopper la palette 
en partant d'une hauteur prédéfinie dont la valeur est 
paramétrée à l'aide de la fonction F10.
F11  -  CYCLE ARRET A HAUTEUR PREDEFINIE
Cycle automatique qui permet d'envelopper la palette 
puis de s'arrêter à une hauteur prédéfinie dont la valeur 
est paramétrée à l'aide de la fonction F11.

F12 - AUTRE QUE 50 - CYCLE AVEC ALTIMETRE
Cycle automatique qui permet d'envelopper la palette 
en partant de la base pour arriver à une hauteur prédé-
finie (dont la valeur est paramétrée à l'aide de la fonc-
tion F12), puis de revenir à la base.

F21 - AUTRE QUE 4.0 - CYCLE PALETTES 
 SPECIALES
Cycle automatique qui permet  d'envelopper les pro-
duits ayant un périmètre important, dont la valeur est 
paramétrée à l'aide de la fonction F21.

F22=01 - CYCLE DE MONTÉE ET DESCENTE AVEC 
PAUSE AUTOMATIQUE EN HAUT

Ce cycle est limité aux charges de hau-
teur maxi 1500 mm, pour des hauteurs 
supérieures il est nécessaire d’utiliser des 
dispositifs de protection individuelle en 
fonction des risques de chute et de travail 
à des hauteurs supérieures à 1500 mm.

Cycle automatique de montée et descente ou de montée 
seulement avec pause au sommet du produit à enrouler; 
avant la pause, le chariot peut descendre d’une hauteur 
paramétrée à l’aide de F23.
Pour terminer le cycle d’enroulement en pause, appuyer 
sur le bouton-poussoir de démarrage cycle (A).
Si le cycle paramétré est un cycle de montée et des-
cente, le chariot monte, descend vers la base puis le 
cycle s’arrête.
Si le cycle paramétré est un cycle de montée seulement, 
le chariot remonte puis le cycle s’arrête.

Chaque cycle automatique peut paramétrer des fonc-
tions différentes:
- réaliser, aux deux extrémités, un certain nombre de 

cycles de renforcement paramétré à l'aide des fonc-
tions F05 et F06;

- *insérer à une hauteur prédéfinie, dont la valeur est 
paramétrée à l'aide de la fonction F08, un nombre 
de cycles de renforcement paramétré à l'aide de la 
fonction F07;

- régler la vitesse de montée à l'aide de la fonction F03 
et la vitesse de descente à l'aide de la fonction F04;

- régler la vitesse de rotation autour de la palette à 
l'aide de la fonction F02 et le débordement au som-
met de l'emballage à l'aide de la fonction F09.

F10 - CYCLE START AT PRESET HEIGHT 
Automatic cycle that wraps the pallet starting from 
a preset height which is set with the F10 function.

F11 - CYCLE  STOP AT PRESET HEIGHT 
Automatic cycle that wraps the pallet stopping at 
a preset height which  is set with the F11 function.

F12 - DIFFERENT FROM 50-CYCLE WITH ALTIMETER
Automatic cycle that wraps the pallet starting from the 
bottom to reach a preset height (which is set with the 
F12  function) and then back to the bottom again.

F21 -DIFFERENT FROM 4.0 -SPECIAL PALLET CYCLE 
Automatic cycle that wraps products with a large perim-
eter which is set with the F21 function.  

F22=01-  COMPLETE UP/DOWN CYCLE WITH  
     PAUSE

The cycle "up/down with pause" is re-
quired for maximum height of the prod-
uct to be wrapped at 1500mm. Beyond 
this height, you must use appropriate 
personal protective equipment based 
on the risk of falling and work height 
exceeding 1500mm.

Automatic Up and Down cycle or Up only with a 
pause when the top of the product being wrapped is 
reached; before the pause the carriage can descend 
by a distance set with F23. The machine stop and 
wait to restart emitting a slow intermittent signal.
To complete the paused wrapping cycle press the 
start cycle button (A).
If the cycle set is Up and Down, the carriage rises, 
descends towards the base and then the cycle stops.
If the cycle set is Up only, the carriage rises and 
then the cycle stops.

Each automatic cycle can perform different functions:
- perform a number of extra wraps at the two ends, set 

with the F05 and F06 functions.
- include a preset height which value is set with the 

F08 function, and a number of extra wraps set with 
the F07 function.

- adjust: the ascent speed with the F03 function; the 
descent speed with the F04 function;

- the rotation speed around the pallet with the F02 
function; the overwrap at the top of the packaging 
with the F09 function.

F10 - CYKLUS SO ŠTARTOM NA VOPRED 
STANOVENEJ VÝŠKE

Automatický cyklus umožňuje ovíjanie palety so 
začiatkom na určitej výške, ktorej hodnota sa vo-
pred nastaví pomocou funkcie F10.

F11 -  CYKLUS S PRESTÁVKOU NA VOPRED 
STANOVENEJ VÝŠKE

Automatický cyklus, ktorý umožňuje ovíjanie pa-
lety so zastavením na vopred stanovenej výške, 
ktorej hodnota sa nastavuje pomocou tlačidla F11.

F21=01- CYKLUS S PRÍTLAŽNŽM ZARIADENÍM 
(VOLITELNE)

Automatický cyklus, ktorý je možné použiť iba ak je stroj 
vybavený voliteťným prítlaťným zariadením.
F21=1 zaradenŽ  F21=0 vylúŽenŽ 
Po stlaťení tlaťidla spustenia cyklu (A) akustický signál 
signalizuje s predstihom piatich sekúnd klesanie prítlať-
nej dosky.
- Po uplynutí tejto doby prítlaťné zariadenie zostúpi dole 
až po bezpeťný kontakt s vrcholom produktu urťeného k 
ovíjaniu, ktorý je umiestnený na toťne. 
-Toťťa sa zaťne otáťať a tým sa spustí fáza ovíjania pro-
duktu na palete.
- Na konci cyklu se toťťa zastaví, prítlaťné zariadenie 
vystúpi nahor a uvoťní produkt pre vykládku.
Pre manuálne riadenie stúpania a klesania prítlaťného 
zariadenia je nevyhnutné zobraziť funkciu F21 
(ktorá musí byť nastavená na 1) a stlaťiť tlaťidlo (F) pre 
stúpanie alebo (G) pre klesanie.

F22=01- KOMPLETNŽ CYKLUS STÚPANIA A KLE-
SANIA S PRESTÁVKOU

Cyklus “stúpania a klesania s prestávkou” 
je urŽenŽ pre maximálnu vŽŽku produktu 
k ovíjaniu, rovnajúcu sa 1500mm. Nad 
touto vŽŽkou je nutné pouŽívaŽ vhodné 
osobné ochranné prostriedky v závislosti 
od rizika pádu a práce vo vŽŽke väŽŽej 
neŽ 1500 mm.

Automatický cyklus stúpania a klesania, alebo iba 
stúpania s prestávkou po dosiahnutí vrcholu pro-
duktu určeného k ovíjaniu; pred prestávkou môže 
vozík zostúpiť na kvótu nastavenú pomocou F23. 
Stroj sa zastaví a počká na reštartovanie vydaním 
pomalého prerušovaného signálu.
Pre zaŕšenie cyklu s prestávkou je nevyhnutné 
stlačiť tlačidlo spustenia cyklu (A).
Ak je cyklus nastavený pre stúpanie a klesanie, 
vozík vystúpi, potom zostúpi dole a potom sa cyk-
lus zastaví.
Ak je cyklus nastavený iba pre stúpanie, vozík vy-
stúpi a potom sa cyklus zastaví.

F10 - CYKLUS SE STARTEM NA PŘEDEM STA-
NOVENÉ VÝŠCE

Automatický cyklus umožňuje ovíjení palety se 
začátkem na stanovené výšce, kterou lze předem 
nastavit pomocí funkce F10.

F11 -  CYKLUS S PŘESTÁVKOU NA PŘEDEM 
STANOVENÉ VÝŠCE

Automatický cyklus, který umožňuje ovinování pa-
lety se zastavením se na předem stanovené výš-
ce, jejíž hodnota se nastavuje pomocí tlačítka F11.

F21=01- CYKLUS S PŽÍTLAŽNŽM ZAŽÍZENÍM (VO-
LITELNŽ)

Automatický cyklus, který lze použít pouze pokud je stroj 
vybaven volitelným pťítlaťným zaťízením.
F21=1 zaŽazeno  F21=0 vyŽazeno
Po stisknutí tlaťítka spuštťní cyklu (A) akustický signál sig-
nalizuje s pťedstihem pťti sekund klesání pťítlaťné desky.
- Po uplynutí této doby sestoupí pťítlaťné zaťízení dolť 
až po bezpeťný kontakt s vrcholem produktu urťeného k 
ovinování, který je umístťn na toťnť. 
-Toťna se zaťne otáťet a tím se spustí fáze ovinování 
produktu na paletť.
- Na konci cyklu se toťna zastaví, pťítlaťné zaťízení vy-
stoupí nahoru a uvolní produkt pro vykládku.
Pro manuální ťízení stoupání a klesání pťítlaťného zaťízení 
je nezbytné zobrazit funkci F21 
(která musí být nastavena na 1) a stisknout tlaťítko (F) 
pro stoupání nebo (G) pro klesání.

F22=01- KOMPLETNÍ CYKLUS STOUPÁNÍ A KLESÁNÍ 
S PŽESTÁVKOU

Cyklus “stoupání a klesání s pŽestávkou” 
je urŽen pro maximální vŽŽku produktu k 
ovinování rovnající se 1500mm. Nad touto 
vŽŽkou je nutné pouŽívat vhodné osobní 
ochranné prostŽedky v závislosti na riziku 
pádu a práce ve vŽŽce vŽtŽí neŽ 1500 mm.

Automatický cyklus stoupání a klesání, nebo je-
nom stoupání s přestávkou po dosažení vrcholu 
produktu určeného k ovinování; před přestávkou 
může vozík sestoupit na kótu nastavenou pomocí 
F23. Stroj se zastaví a počká na restartování vy-
dáním pomalého přerušovaného signálu.
Pro završení cyklu s přestávkou je nezbytné stisk-
nout tlačítko spuštění cyklu (A).
Je-li cyklus nastaven pro stoupání a klesání, vo-
zík vystoupí, pak sestoupí dolů a pak se cyklus 
zastaví.
Je-li cyklus nastaven pouze pro stoupání, vozík 
vystoupí a pak se cyklus zastaví.

F10 - ENNALTA MÄÄRITETYLTÄ KORKEU-
DELTA LÄHTEVÄ JAKSO

Automaattinen jakso sallii lavan käärimisen aloit-
tamalla ennalta määritetyltä korkeudelta, jonka 
arvo asetetaan toiminnon F10 kautta.

F11 -  ENNALTA MÄÄRITETYLLE KORKEU-
DELLE PYSÄHTYVÄ JAKSO

Automaattinen jakso sallii lavan käärimisen py-
säyttämällä ennalta määritetylle korkeudelle, jon-
ka arvo asetetaan toiminnon F11 kautta.

F12 - ERI KUIN 50 - JAKSO KORKEUSMITTARILLA
Automaattinen jakso, joka sallii lavan käärimisen pohjalta 
lähtien saavuttaen ennalta määritetyn korkeuden (jonka 
arvo asetetaan toiminnolla F12) ja palaten sitten pohjalle.
F21 - ERI KUIN 4.0 - ERIKOISLAVOJEN JAKSO
Automaattinen jakso, joka sallii suuren ympärysmitan tuot-
teiden käärimisen, missä arvo asetetaan toiminnolla F21.

F22=01- TÄYDELLINEN NOUSU- JA LASKUJAKSO 
TAUOLLA

Jakso ''nousu ja lasku tauolla'' on suun-
niteltu käärittävän tuotteen maksimikor-
keudelle 1500 mm. Jos tämä korkeus 
ylitetään on käytettävä putoamisriskeiltä 
suojaavia ja yli 1500 mm korkeudella teh-
täviin töihin tarkoitettuja asianmukaisia 
henkilönsuojaimia. 

Automaattinen nousu- ja laskujakso tai pelkkä 
nousu tauolla käärittävän tuotteen huipulle pääs-
tyä; ennen taukoa kelkka voi laskea F23 kaut-
ta määritettävän arvon verran. Laite pysähtyy ja 
odottaa uudelleenkäynnistystä antamalla hitaan 
katkonaisen äänimerkin
Tauolla olevan käärimisjakson loppuun viemiseksi 
paina jakson käynnistyspainiketta (A).
Jos asetettu jakso on nousu ja laskujakso, kelk-
ka nousee, laskeutuu kohti pohjaa ja sitten jakso 
päättyy.

Jokainen automaattinen jakso käyttää eri toimin-
toja:
-suorita päihin vahvistusjaksot, jotka voidaan aset-
taa toiminnoilla F05 ja F06;
-lisää määritetylle korkeudelle, jonka arvo ase-
tetaan toiminnolla F08, vahvistusjaksoja, joiden 
määrä asetetaan toiminnolla F07;
-säädöt: nousunopeutta toiminnolla F03, laskuno-
peutta toiminnolla F04;
-pyörintänopeus lavan ympäri toiminnolla F02; 
reunan käsittely pakkauksen päällä toiminnolla 
F09.

F10 - DURCHGANG MIT START AUF EINER FEST-
GELEGTEN HÖHE

Der Automatikdurchgang ermöglicht die Umwicklung 
der Palette, indem er auf einer festgesetzten Höhe 
beginnt, deren Wert über die Funktion F10 eingestellt 
wird.

F11 -  DURCHGANG MIT HALT AUF EINER FEST-
GESETZTEN HÖHE 

Der Automatikdurchgang ermöglicht die Umwicklung 
der Palette, indem er auf einer festgesetzten Höhe an-
hält, deren Wert über die Funktion F11 eingestellt wird

F12 -  UNTERSCHIEDE GEGENÜBER 50-ZYKLUS  
MIT HÖHENMESSER

Dieser automatische Zyklus ermöglicht es, die Palette 
von unten nach oben bis zu einer festgelegten Höhe zu 
umwickeln, deren Wert mit der Funktion F12 eingestellt 
wird, und dann erneut nach unten zurückzukehren.

F21 - UNTERSCHIEDE ZU 4.0-SPEZIALPALETTEN-
ZYKLUS

Dieser automatische Zyklus ermöglicht es, Produkte 
mit einem größeren Umfang zu umwickeln; der Umfang 
dieser Produkte wird mit der Funktion F21 eingestellt.

F22=01- VOLLSTÄNDIGER HEBEN- UND SENKEN-
DURCHGANG MIT PAUSE

Der Durchgang "Heben und Senken mit 
Pause" ist für maximale Höhen des z 
umwickelnden Produktes von 1500 mm 
vorgeschrieben. Über diese Höhe hinaus 
müssen geeignete persönliche Schutz-
ausrüstungen benutzt werden, je nach 
den Gefahren eines Sturzes und Arbeiten 
in Höhe von über 1500 mm.

Automatikdurchgang Heben und Senken oder nur He-
ben mit Pause bei Erreichen des zu umwickelnden Pro-
duktscheitels; vor der Pause kann der Wagen sich bis 
auf eine höhe absenken, die über F23 einstellbar ist. 
Die Maschine hält an und wartet auf einen Neustart, zu-
dem gibt sie ein langsames unterbrochenes Signal aus.
Um den Wickelvorgang in Pause abzuschließen muss 
die Taste Zyklusstart (A) gedrückt werden.
Wenn der eingestellte Durchgang Heben und Senken 
ist, hebt bzw. senkt sich der Wagen zur Basis und hält 
dann den Durchgang an.
Wenn der eingestellte Durchgang nur Heben ist, fährt 
der Wagen wieder hoch und hält dann den Durchgang 
an.
In jedem dieser Zyklen können folgende verschiedenen 
Funktionen eingestellt werden:
-  Ausführung einer Anzahl von Verstärkungsumwick-

lungen an beiden Enden, die mit den Funktionen F05 
und F06 eingestellt werden;

-  auf einer festgelegten Höhe, deren Wert mit der 
Funktion F08 eingestellt wurde, eine bestimmte An-
zahl von Verstärkungsumwicklungen ausführen, die 
mit der Funktion F07 eingestellt werden;

- Regulierung: der Aufwärtsgeschwindigkeit mit der 
Funktion F03, der Abwärtsgeschwindigkeit mit der 
Funktion F04;

- der Rotationsgeschwindigkeit um die Palette mit der 
Funktion F02; des überstehenden Teils am Spitze der 
Verpackung mit der Funktion F09.

F10 - CIKLUS ELŐRE BEÁLLÍTOTT MAGAS-
SÁGRÓL TÖRTÉNŐ INDULÁSSAL

Automata ciklus mely alatt a raklap fóliázása egy 
előre beállított magasságról indulva történik. A 
magasság értékét az F10 funkción keresztül állít-
hatja be.

F11 -  CIKLUS ELŐRE BEÁLLÍTOTT MAGAS-
SÁGON TÖRTÉNŐ MEGÁLLÁSSAL

Automata ciklus mely alatt a raklap fóliázása egy 
előre beállított magasságon megállva történik. A 
magasság értékét az F11 funkcióval állíthatja be.

F12 - 50-TŐL ELTÉRŐ - CIKLUS MAGASSÁGMÉRŐVEL
Automata ciklus, ami lehetővé teszi a raklap 
körbetekercselését az aljától kiindulva egészen addig, 
amíg egy előre megadott magasságot el nem ér (aminek 
az értékét az F12-es funkción keresztül lehet beállítani), 
majd vissza az aljáig.

F21 - 4.0-TŐL ELTÉRŐ - SPECIÁLIS RAKLAPOK CIKLUS
Automata ciklus, ami lehetővé teszi nagy kerületű 
termékek körbetekercselését, amelynek értékét az F21-
es funkción keresztül lehet beállítani.

F22=01- EMELÉS ÉS LEERESZTÉS MEGSZAKÍTÁS-
SAL

A ciklus a fóliázandó termék max. 15mm-
es magasságáig használható. A megen-
gedett magasság felett használjon egyéni 
védőeszközöket zuhanásveszély és az 
1500mm-nél magasabb munkaterületen 
végzett munkavégzésből eredő veszély 
miatt.

A felemelést, leeresztés vagy csak felemelést 
megszakítással végző ciklus a fóliázandó termék 
tetején leáll; a ciklus megszakítása előtt a kocsit 
az F23-mal engedje le a kívánt magasságra. A 
gép megáll, újraindításra vár, közben szakaszos 
jelzést ad.
A megszakított fóliázó ciklus befejezéséhez nyom-
ja meg a ciklus újraindító (A) gombot.
Amennyiben a ciklus emelésre és leeresztésre 
van beállítva, a kocsi felemelkedik, leereszkedik 
majd a ciklus leáll.
Ha a ciklus csak emelésre van beállítva. a kocsi 
felemelkedik majd a ciklus leáll.
Minden automata ciklusnál különböző funkciók állíthatók 
be:
- a két végén megerősítő tekercselések készíthetők, 
amiket az F05 és F06 funkciókkal lehet beállítani;
- *előre megadott (az F08 funkcióval beállított) 
magasságnál be lehet iktatni egy adott számú megerősítő 
tekercselést, amit az F07 funkcióval lehet beállítani;
- szabályozható: az emelkedési sebesség az F03 
funkcióval; az ereszkedési sebesség az F04 funkcióval;
- a raklap körüli forgás sebessége az F02 funkcióval; a 
csomag tetején a túlnyúlás az F09 funkcióval.

F10 - CYCLUS MET START OP VOORBEPAALDE 
HOOGTE

Automatische cyclus om het pallet te omwikkelen, ver-
trekkend van een voorbepaalde hoogte waarvan de 
waarde kan worden ingesteld via de functie F10.

F11 -  CYCLUS MET HALTE OP EEN VOORBE-
PAALDE HOOGTE

Automatische cyclus om het pallet te omwikkelen met 
een halte op een voorbepaalde hoogte, instelbaar via 
de functie F11.

F12  -    ANDERS DAN 50- CYCLUS MET 
 HOOGTEMETER
Automatische cyclus waarmee de pallet wordt omwik-
keld vanaf de basis tot een bepaalde hoogte die vooraf 
wordt ingesteld met de functie F12 en waarna terug-
gekeerd wordt naar de basis.

F21  -  ANDERS DAN 4.0-CYCLUS SPECIALE 
 PALLETS
Automatische cyclus die zorgt voor het omwikkelen van 
producten met een grote omtrek, waarvan de waarde 
wordt ingesteld met behulp van de parameter F21.

F22=01- VOLLEDIGE STIJG- EN DAALCYCLUS MET 
PAUZE

De cyclus “stijging en daling met pauze” 
è prescritto per altezza massima del pro-
dotto da avvolgere pari a 1500mm. Als 
deze hoogte wordt overschreden, moeten 
geschikte persoonlijke beschermmid-
delen worden gebruikt daar gevaar voor 
vallen bestaat.

Automatische cyclus "stijging en daling" of enkel "stij-
ging met pauze" bij bereik van de top van het te omwik-
kelen product; voor de pauze kan de wagen een be-
paalde afstand dalen, instelbaar via  F23. De machine 
stopt en wacht op een nieuwe start terwijl een traag in-
termitterend signaal optreedt. 
Om de wikkelcyclus in pauze te vervolledigen, moet op 
de drukknop cyclusstart (A) worden gedrukt.
Als de ingestelde cyclus "stijging en daling" is, zal de 
wagen stijgen, dalen en de cyclus is voltooid.
Als de ingestelde cyclus enkel stijging is, zal de wagen 
stijgen en de cyclus is voltooid.

Bij elk van deze cycli kunnen verschillende functies 
worden ingesteld om:
-  versterkingsomwentelingen uit te voeren aan de 

beide uiteinden, het aantal wordt ingesteld met de 
functies F05 en F06;

- op een vooraf ingestelde hoogte, welke waarde 
wordt ingesteld met de functie F08, een bepaald 
aantal versterkingsomwentelingen uit te voeren, in-
gesteld met de functie F07,

-  af te stellen: de stijgsnelheid via de functie F03, de 
daalsnelheid via de functie F04;

- de omwentelsnelheid rond de pallet via de functie 
F02; de overschrijding van de top van het pak via de 
functie F09.

F10 - CYKEL MED START FRÅN FÖRUTBESTÄMD 
HÖJD

Automatisk cykel som tillåter att linda pallen med start 
från en förutbestämd höjd, vars värde ställs in med 
funktionen F10.

F11 -  CYKEL MED STOPP PÅ FÖRUTBESTÄMD 
HÖJD

Automatisk cykel som tillåter att linda pallen med stopp 
vid en förutbestämd höjd, vars värde ställs in med funk-
tionen F11.

F12 - SKILJER SIG FRÅN  50- CYKEL MED HÖJD-
MÄTARE

Automatisk cykel som tillåter en emballering av pallen 
från den nedre delen för att nå en förinställd höjd vars 
värde ställs in med funktionen F12.

F21 - SKILJER SIG FRÅN 4.0-CYKEL MED HÖJD-
MÄTARE

Automatisk cykel som tillåter en emballering av produk-
ter med en hög omkrets vars värde ställs in med funk-
tionen F21.

F22=01- FULLSTÄNDIG CYKEL HÖJNING OCH SÄNK-
NING MED PAUS

Cykeln "höjning och sänkning med paus" 
föreskrivs för en maximal höjd av pro-
dukten som ska lindas, på 1500mm. Över 
denna höjd är det nödvändigt att använda 
lämpliga skyddsanordningar beroende på 
risken för fall och för arbete på en höjd 
över 1500mm.

Automatisk cykel för höjning och sänkning eller endast 
höjning med paus för att nå toppen på produkten som 
ska lindas; före pausen kan vagnen sänkas till en höjd 
som ställts in, med knappen F23. Maskinen stannar 
och inväntar återstart medan den avger en långsam in-
termittent signal.
För att fullborda lindringscykeln i paus, är det nödvän-
digt att trycka in knappen för start av cykel (A).
Om cykeln som ställts in är den för höjning och sänk-
ning, höjs vagnen, sänks mot basen och sedan stannar 
cykeln.
Om cykeln som ställts in är endast  för höjning, höjs 
vagnen, och sedan stannar cykeln.

 I varje cykel går det att registrera olika funktioner för 
att:
- utföra förstärkningscykler som ställs in med funktio-

nerna F05 och F06 vid de båda ändarna;
- *inkludera på en förinställd höjd, vars värde ställs 

in med funktionen F08, ett antal förstärkningscykler 
som ställs in med funktionen F07;

- r eglera: hastigheten för en uppgång med funktionen 
F03, hastigheten för en nedgång med funktionen 
F04;

- rotationens hastighet runt pallen med funktionen 
F02; överskridningen vid emballagets övre del med 
funktionen F09.

F10 -  CYKLUSSTART VED FORUDINDSTILLET 
HØJDE 

Den automatiske cyklus, der indpakker pallen, star-
ter fra en forudindstillet højde, som er indstillet med 
funktionen F10.

F11 -  CYKLUSSTOP VED FORUDINDSTILLET 
HØJDE 

Den automatiske cyklus, der indpakker pallen, stop-
per ved en forudindstillet højde, som er indstillet 
med funktionen F11.
F12 - ANDET END 50 – CYKLUS MED HØJDEMÅ-
LER
Automatisk cyklus der gør det muligt at omvikle pal-
lerne ved at starte fra bunden for at nå op til en fastsat 
højde (hvis værdi indstilles med funktion F12) og gå 
tilbage til bunden.

F21 - ANDET END 4.0 – CYKLUS MED SPECIELLE 
ARBEJDSBORDE
Automatisk cyklus der gør det muligt at omvikle pro-
dukter med en høj perimeter, hvis værdi indstilles med 
funktion F21.

F22=01-  KOMPLET OP-/NED-CYKLUS MED PAUSE

Cyklussen "op/ned med pause" er påkræ-
vet for at opnå den maksimale højde på 
det produkt, der skal indpakkes, ved 1500 
mm. Efter denne højde skal der bruges 
passende personligt beskyttelsesudstyr 
på grund af faldrisikoen og arbejdshøjden 
over 1500 mm.

Automatisk "op og ned"-cyklus eller kun op-cyklus med 
en pause, når toppen af produktet, der bliver indpakket, 
nås. Før pausen kan slæden køre ned med en afstand, 
der indstilles med F23. Maskinen stopper og venter på at 
genstarte ved at afgive et langsomt, intermitterende signal.
Tryk på knappen Start cyklus (A) for at gennemføre den 
indpakningscyklus, der er sat på pause.
Hvis den indstillede cyklus er "Op og ned", kører slæden 
op, og så ned mod bunden, hvorefter cyklussen stopper 
derefter.
Hvis den indstillede cyklus er "Kun op", kører slæden op, 
og cyklussen stopper derefter.
Hver automatisk cyklus kan indstille forskellige funktio-
ner:
- ved produktets to ender skal man gennemføre et an-

tal forstærkningscyklusser, indstillet med funktioner 
F05 og F06;

- *inkluder på en fastsat højde, hvis værdi indstilles 
med funktion F08, et antal forstærkningscyklusser, 
indstillet med funktion F07;

- juster opgangshastigheden med funktion F03, ned-
gangshastigheden med funktion F04;

- rotationshastigheden omkring pallerne mellem funk-
tion F02; afslutningen ved toppen af emballagen 
med funktion F09.
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Fig. 5.4

5.4 REGOLAZIONE TIMONE 

DURANTE TUTTE LE OPERAZIONI DI 
MANUTENZIONE, RIPARAZIONE O REGI-
STRAZIONE È OBBLIGATORIO PREMERE 
IL PULSANTE DI EMERGENZA E STACCA-
RE IL CONNETTORE DI ALIMENTAZIONE 
DELLE BATTERIE.

Il braccetto sul quale è montata la ruota che segue il 
profilo del prodotto, è soggetto a due regolazioni.
a) regolazione altezza della ruota (Fig. 5.4).
Svitare la vite (1), sollevare o abbassare il perno porta-
ruota (2) come indicato nel disegno, posizionare la ruota 
in modo da percorrere un perimetro del pallet che sia 
privo di avvallamenti e/o sporgenze; avvitare la vite (1).

b) regolazione forza di sterzata (Fig. 5.4).
La sterzata o chiusura del timone è comandata da una 
molla (3) agganciata ad una staffa (4) fissata al timone 
sterzante.
La staffa (4) può essere fissata in  posizioni diverse (5) 
per regolare la tensione della molla.
Per cambiare la posizione di fissaggio sganciare la 
staffa (4) tirandola dal lembo (6) e riagganciarla nella 
posizione desiderata.

5.4 REGULACJA STERU 

PODCZAS CZYNNOŚCI KONSERWA-
CYJNYCH, NAPRAW LUB REGULACJI, 
NALEŻY OBOWIĄZKOWO NACISNĄĆ 
WYŁĄCZNIK AWARYJNY W KSZTAŁCIE 
„GRZYBKA”, POŁOŻONY NA TABLICY 
STEROWNICZEJ I WYJĄĆ ŁĄCZNIK ZASI-
LANIA BATERII. 

Ramię odczytujące, na którym zamontowane jest koło 
śledzące kształt produktu do owijania podlega dwóm 
różnym regulacjom:
a) wysokość koła (Rys. 5.4).
Odkręcić śrubę (1), podnieść lub obniżyć trzpień mocu-
jący koło (2) tak, jak to pokazano na rysunku i ustawić 
koło w sposób pozwalający na regularny przebieg wo-
kół palety, po czym zakręcić śrubę (1).

b) siła skrętu (Rys. 5.4).
Skręt lub zamknięcie steru jest kontrolowany poprzez 
sprężynę (3) zaczepioną do mocowania (4), zamonto-
wane na samym sterze.
Mocowanie (4) może być umieszczone w rożnych po-
łożeniach (5) tak, aby regulować naprężenie sprężyny.
Aby zmienić położenie, odczepić mocowanie (4), po-
ciągając je za brzeg (6) i zaczepić w pożądanym po-
łożeniu.

Rys. 5.4

5.4 REGULACÓN TIMÓN
DURANTE TODAS LAS OPERACIONES 
DE MANTENIMIENTO, REPARACIÓN  O 
REGISTRO ES SIEMPRE OBLIGATO-
RIO ACCIONAR EL INTERRUPTOR DE 
EMERGENCIA DE SETA SITUADO EN EL 
CUADRO DE MANDOS Y DESENCHUFAR 
EL CONECTOR DE ALIMENTACIÓN DE 
LAS BATERÍAS.

El brazo de lectura sobre el que está montada la rueda 
que sigue el perfil del  producto a envolver está someti-
do a dos ajustes.
a) altura de la rueda (Fig. 5.4).
Destornillar el tornillo (1), levantar o bajar el perno por-
ta-rueda (2) como se indica en el dibujo, posicionar la 
rueda para que recorra un contorno del palet sin hun-
dimientos y/o abultamientos; atornillar el tornillo (1).

b) fuerza de dirección  (Fig. 5.4).
La dirección o cierre del timón es accionado por un 
muelle (3) enganchado a una placa (4) fijada al timón 
de dirección.
La placa (4) se puede fijar en diferentes posiciones (5) 
para regular la tensión del muelle.
Para cambiar la posición de fijación, desenganchar la 
placa (4) tirándola del borde (6) y volver a engancharla 
en la posición deseada.

5.2 РЕГУЛИРОВАНИЕ РУЛЯ 
ВО ВРЕМЯ ВЫПОЛНЕНИЯ ВСЕХ  
ОПЕРАЦИЙ ПО ТЕХНИЧЕСКОМУ 
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ, РЕМОНТУ ИЛИ  
РЕГИСТРАЦИИ НУЖНО ВСЕГДА 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ АВАРИЙНЫЙ 
ВЫКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ,ИОТСОЕДИНЯТЬ 
С О Е Д И Н И Т Е Л Ь  П И Т А Н И Я 
АККУМУЛЯТОРОВ.

Считывающий кронштейн, на который 
установлено колесо, следующее за профилем 
обматываемого изделия, подчиняется двум 
видам настройки:
a) высота колеса (Рис.5.4)
Открутить винт (1), поднять или опустить 
стержень, несущий колесо (2), как показано на 
рисунке, расположить колесо так, чтобы пройти 
контур поддона, в котором отсутствуют провалы 
и/или выступы; закрутить винт (1).
b) сила поворота руля (Рис.5.4)
Поворот или закрытие РУЛЯ управляется 
пружиной (3), соединенной со скобой (4), 
закрепленной на поворотном РУЛЕ.
Cкоба (4) может быть закреплена в разных 
положениях (5), чтобы регулировать НАТЯЖЕНИЕ  
пружины. Чтобы изменить положение крепления, 
отцепить скобу (4), потянув ее за ребро (6), и  
прицепить её в желаемом положении.

5.4 NASTAVENÍ RAMENE SNÍMAJÍCÍHO PRODUKT

BĚHEM KAŽDÉ ÚDRŽBY, OPRAVY NEBO 
NASTAVENÍ MUSÍ BÝT BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
SPÍNAČ VŽDY AKTIVOVANÝ A BATERIE 
VYPOJENA.

Snímacího ramene na němž je umístěno snímací kolečko, 
které následuje tvar ovinovaného produktu, se týkají 
dvě nastavení:

a)  Wheel height/výška kolečka (Obr. 5.4).
Odšroubujte šroubek (1), zvedněte nebo snižte svorku 
kolečka (2) dle obrázku, nastavte kolečko tak, aby obíhalo 
kolem palety bez deprese a/nebo vytlačování, šroubek 
opět utáhněte (1).

b) Steering force/Řídící síla (Obr. 5.4).
Řízení ramene nebo jeho uzávěr je kontrolováno pružinou 
(3) spřaženou se svorkou (4) připevněnou k řídícímu 
rameni. Svorka (4) může být nastavena do různých 
poloh (5), k nastavení napětí pružiny.
Ke změně pozice odepněte svorku (4) natažením úchytky 
a nastavte do potřebné pozice.

5.2 PRILAGODITEV ROŽICE ZAZNAVE 
PROIZVODA

MED IZVAJANJEM VZDRŽEVALNIH DEL, 
POPRAVIL IN PRILAGODITEV MORA BITI 
GUMB IZKLOPA V SILI NA NADZORNI PLOŠČI 
VEDNO AKTIVIRAN, POLEG TEGA PA MORA 
BITI ODKLOPLJENA TUDI BATERIJA.

Zaznavna ročica na katero je nameščeno kolo, 
namenjeno sledenju konture proizvoda, namenjenega 
ovijanju, omogoča dve prilagoditvi:

a) Višina kolesa (slika 5.4).

Odvijte vijak (1), dvignite ali spustite zatič (2), kot to 
prikazuje slika, kolo postavite tako, da teče okrog palete 
brez vdolbin in/ali izboklin in nato vijak (1) privijte.

b) Moč krmiljenja (slika 5.4).

Krmiljenje ročice oziroma zaključek se nadzira s pomočjo 
vzmeti (3) povezane z opornikom (4) pritrjenim na 
krmilno ročico.

Opornik (4) je mogoče nastaviti na različne položaje (5) 
in s tem napetost vzmeti prilagoditi.

Za zamenjavo položaja sprostite nosilec (4) tako, da ga 
povlečete za jeziček (6) in ponovno nastavite na želen 
položaj.

5.4 REGULAÇÃO DA HASTE 

DURANTE TODAS AS OPERAÇÕES DE 
MANUTENÇÃO, REPARO OU AJUSTE É 
OBRIGATÓRIO PRESSIONAR O BOTÃO 
DE EMERGÊNCIA E DESCONECTAR O 
CONECTOR DE ALIMENTAÇÃO DAS BA-
TERIAS.

O braço em que está montada a roda que segue o per-
fil do produto está sujeito a duas regulagens.
a) regulagem de altura da roda (Fig. 5.4).
Desparafusar o parafuso (1), levantar ou abaixar o 
pino porta-roda (2) conforme mostrado no desenho, 
posicionar a roda de modo a percorrer um perímetro 
do palete que esteja livre de depressões e/ou saliên-
cias; parafusar o parafuso (1).

b) regulação da força de viragem (Fig. 5.4).
A viragem ou o fechamento da haste são comandados 
por uma mola (3) presa a um suporte (4) fixado à haste 
de direção.
O suporte (4) pode ser fixado em diferentes posições 
(5)  para regular a tensão da mola.
Para alterar a posição de fixação, liberar o suporte (4) 
puxando-o pela aba (6) e encaixá-lo na posição dese-
jada.

5.4 REGLAGE DE LA BARRE 

DURANT L'ENSEMBLE DES OPERATIONS 
D'ENTRETIEN, DE REPARATION OU DE 
CENTRAGE, IL EST IMPERATIF D'AC-
TIONNER LE COUP DE POING D'ARRET 
D'URGENCE MENAGE SUR LE TABLEAU 
DE COMMANDE ET DE DEBRANCHER 
LE CONNECTEUR D'ALIMENTATION DES 
BATTERIES.

Le bras sur lequel est montée la roue qui suit le profil 
du produit est soumis à deux réglages:
a) Hauteur de la roue (Fig. 5.4).
Desserrer la vis (1), soulever ou abaisser le pivot porte-
roue (2) comme indiqué sur le croquis, positionner la 
roue de façon à effectuer un tour de 
te sans dépressions et/ou saillies; serrer la vis (1).

b) Force de braquage (Fig. 5.4).
Le braquage - ou fermeture - de la barre est comman-
dé par un ressort (3) accroché à une bride (4) fixée sur 
la barre.
La bride (4) peut être amenée sur différentes positions 
(5) pour régler la tension du ressort.
Pour modifier la position de fixation, décrocher la bride 
(4) en la tirant par les extrémités (6) puis la raccrocher 
dans la position voulue.

5.4 PRODUCT READING ARM 
 ADJUSTMENT

DURING ALL MAINTENANCE, REPAIR 
OR ADJUSTMENT OPERATIONS, THE 
EMERGENCY MUSHROOM BUTTON ON 
THE CONTROL PANEL MUST ALWAYS BE 
ACTIVATED AND THE BATTERY DISCON-
NECTED.

The reading arm, on which the wheel that follows the 
outline of the product to be wrapped is mounted, is sub-
ject to two adjustments:
a)  Wheel height (Fig. 5.4).
Undo screw (1), raise or lower wheel pin (2) as shown 
in the drawing, position the wheel so that it runs around 
the pallet without depressions and/or protrusions, then 
tighten screw (1).

b) Steering force (Fig. 5.4).
The arm steering or closure is controlled by a spring (3) 
coupled to a bracket (4) secured to the steering arm.
The bracket (4) can be set in different positions (5) to 
adjust the spring tension.
To change the position, release the bracket (4) pulling it 
by the tab (6) and reset it in the desired position.

  

5.4 OHJAUSAISAN SÄÄTÖ 

KAIKKIEN HUOLTO-, KORJAUS- TAI 
SÄÄTÖTOIMENPITEIDEN AIKANA ON 
PAKOLLISTA PAINAA HÄTÄSEIS-PAINIKETTA 
JA IRROTTAA VIRTAJOHTO AKUISTA.

Puomiin, johon on asennettu tuotteen profiilia seuraava 
pyörä, voi tehdä kahdenlaisia säätöjä.
a) pyörän korkeuden säätö (Kuva 5.4).
Löysää ruuvi (1), nosta tai laske pyöränpidikkeen tappia 
(2), piirroksen mukaisesti, aseta pyörä niin, että se kiertää 
lavaa kohdasta jossa ei ole painaumia ja/tai ulkonemia; 
kiristä ruuvi (1).

b) ohjaustehostimen säätö (Kuva 5.4).
Ohjausta tai ohjausaisan sulkua komennetaan jousen (3) 
avulla, joka on kiinnitetty ohjausaisassa kiinni olevaan 
kiinnikkeeseen (4).
Kiinnike (4) voidaan kiinnittää eri asentoihin (5) jousen 
jännitteen säätämiseksi.

5.4 EINSTELLUNG DES PRODUKTAB-
TASTUNG

BEI ALLEN WARTUNGS-, REPARATUR-, 
ODER EINSTELLUNGSARBEITEN MUSS 
DIE PILZFÖRMIGE NOT-AUS-TASTE AUF 
DER STEUERTAFEL BETÄTIGT UND DIE 
STROMVERSORGUNG DER BATTERIEN 
UNTERBROCHEN WERDEN.

Der Abtastarm, auf dem das Rad befestigt ist, das dem 
Profil des zu umwickelnden Produkts folgt, kann auf 
zwei Arten eingestellt werden:
a) Radhöhe (Abb. 5.4).
Die Schraube (1) abschrauben, den Radträgerstift (2) 
wie in der Zeichnung gezeigt anheben oder senken 
und das Rad so positionieren, dass es die Palette um-
runden kann, ohne auf Mulden und/oder Vorsprünge 
zu stoßen; die Schraube (1) eindrehen.

b) Lenkkraft (Abb. 5.4).
Das Lenken oder Schließen des Steuers wird über eine 
Feder (3) kontrolliert, die an einem auf dem Lenksteuer 
befindlichen Bügel (4) angebracht ist.
Der Bügel (4) kann in verschiedenen Positionen fixiert 
werden (5), um die Spannung der Feder einzustellen.
Um die Befestigungsposition zu ändern, den Bügel (4) 
durch Ziehen an einer Kante aushängen (6) und in der 
gewünschten Position wieder einhängen.

Abb. 5.4

5.4 A KORMÁNYRÚD ÁLLÍTÁSA

AZ ÖSSZES KARBANTARTÁSI, JAVÍTÁSI 
VAGY ÁLLÍTÁSI MŰVELET ALATT KÖTELEZŐ 
MEGNYOMNI A VÉSZLEÁLLÍTÓ GOMBOT ÉS 
LECSATLAKOZTATNI AZ AKKUMULÁTOROK 
TÁPCSATLAKOZÓJÁT.

Két irányban állítható az a kar, ami a termék profilját 
követő kereket tartja.

a) a kerék magasságának állítása (5.4 ábra).
Csavarja ki az (1) jelű csavart, emelje meg vagy eressze 
lejjebb a keréktartó tengelyt (2) a rajzon látható módon, 
állítsa a kereket olyan helyzetbe, hogy úgy tudja körbejárni 
a raklap kerületét, hogy nem ütközik bemélyedésekbe/
kidudorodásokba; csavarja vissza az (1) jelű csavart.

b) kormányzási erő beállítása (5.4 ábra).
A kormányrúd kormányzását vagy lezárását egy rugó (3) 
végzi, amely egy, a kormányrúdhoz rögzített kengyelhez 
(4) csatlakozik.

A kengyel (4) különböző pontokon (5) rögzíthető, ezzel 
szabályozható a rugó feszessége.

A rögzítési pont megváltoztatásához akassza le a kengyelt 
(4) a fülénél (6) fogva és akassza át a kívánt helyre.

5.4 ábra

5.4 REGELING DISSELBOOM 

TIJDENS ALLE ONDERHOUDS-, HERSTEL-
LINGS- OF REGISTRATIEWERKZAAMHE-
DEN IS HET STEEDS VERPLICHT DE 
NOODSCHAKELAAR OP HET COMMAN-
DOPANEEL IN TE SCHAKELEN EN DE 
AANSLUITING VAN DE BATTERIJVOE-
DING LOS TE MAKEN.

De leesarm waarop het wiel is gemonteerd dat het te 
omwikkelen product volgt, kan volgens twee parame-
ters worden ingesteld:
a) hoogte van het wiel (Fig. 5.4).
Schroef de bouten (1) los, verhoog of verlaag de spil 
van het wiel (2) zoals aangegeven op de tekening, 
plaats het wiel zo dat het bij een omwenteling van de 
pallet geen gaten of uitstulpingen ontmoet; schroef de 
bouten vast (1).

b) draaikracht (Fig. 5.4).
De draai of sluiting van de disselboom wordt bediend 
door een veer (3) die verbonden is met een beugel (4) 
die vastgemaakt is aan de draaiende disselboom.
De beugel (4) kan op verschillende posities worden 
vastgemaakt (5) om de spanning van de veer te rege-
len.
Maak de beugel (4) los om de positie te veranderen 
door aan de lip (6) te trekken en ze opnieuw vast te 
maken in de gewenste positie.

5.4 REGLERING AV RATT FÖR LÄSNING 
AV PRODUKT

UNDER ALLA UNDERHÅLL, REPARA-
TIONER ELLER REGISTRERINGAR SKA 
NÖDSTOPPSKNAPPEN TRYCKAS NER 
PÅ KONTROLLPANELEN OCH BATTERI-
ETS STRÖMBRYTARE.

Sökarmen, på vilken hjulet monterats som följer pro-
duktens profil som ska emballeras, kan ställas in på 
två sätt.
a) hjulets höjd (Fig. 5.4).
Skruva loss skruven (1), lyft eller sänk hjulhållarens bult 
(2) enligt ritningen. Placera hjulet så att pallens kontur 
följs som inte har gropar och/eller utskjutningar. Skruva 
åt skruven (1).

b) styrningens kraft (Fig. 5.4).
Styrningen eller stängningen av ratten styrs av en fjä-
der (3) som hakats fast till en fästbybel (4) som fästs till 
styrningens ratt.
Fästbybeln (4) kan fästas på olika sätt (5) för att ställa 
in fjäderns spänning.
För att byta fästpositionen, haka loss fästbybeln (4) ge-
nom att dra i fliken (6) och haka sedan fast den på nytt 
i önskad position.

5.4 REGULERING AF STYRERATTET 

UNDER ALLE VEDLIGEHOLDELSESOPE-
RATIONER, REPARATIONER ELLER RE-
GISTRERINGER ER DET PÅBUDT AT 
TRYKKE PÅ NØDSTOPKNAPPEN OG 
SLUTTE BATTERIERNE FORSYNINGSAF-
BRYDER FRA.

Den lille arm hvor der er monteret hjulet der følger pro-
duktets profil, er udsat for to reguleringer:
a) justering af hjulets højde (Fig. 5.4).
Løsn skruen (1), løft og sænk hjul-holder tappen (2) 
som det angives på tegningen, positioner hjulet såle-
des at det skal køre pallens perimeter uden sænknin-
ger og/eller fremspring; stram skruen igen (1).

b) justering af styrekraften (Fig. 5.4).
Styringen eller lukningen af rattet styres af en fjeder (3) 
hægtet til en bøjle (4) der er fastgjort til styrerattet.
Bøjlen (4) kan fastgøres i forskellige positioner (5) for 
at justere fjederens spænding.
For at skifte fastgøringsposition, løsn bøjlen (4) ved at 
trække den i kanten (6) og hægt den igen i den øn-
skede position.
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La molla più tesa comporta:
- Maggiore forza di sterzata;
- Maggiore rigidezza del timone di guida durante le mo-

vimentazioni in manuale;
- Il rischio di spostamento di pallet leggeri su pavimenti 

scivolosi.

La molla meno tesa comporta:
- Minore forza di sterzata;
- Minore rigidezza del timone di guida durante le movi-
mentazioni in manuale;

- Il rischio che la macchina non segua correttamente 
la sagoma del pallet durante l’avvolgimento ad alta 
velocità.

5.5 SPOSTAMENTO MANUALE DELLA  
 MACCHINA 

LA CONDOTTA MANUALE DELLA MAC-
CHINA, PUÒ ESSERE ESEGUITA SOLO 
CON CARRELLO COMPLETAMENTE AB-
BASSATO E SU UNA PAVIMENTAZIONE 
CON PENDENZA INFERIORE AI 10°.

La macchina può essere movimentata autonomamen-
te per brevi spostamenti all'interno dei reparti di lavoro, 
la condotta della macchina viene eseguita da un ope-
ratore per mezzo del timone di guida (1) (Fig. 5.5) e dei 
pulsanti di manovra (2) (Fig. 5.5).

Zwiększenie naprężenia sprężyny powoduje: 
-  Zwiększenie siły skrętu;
-  Większą sztywność steru podczas poruszania w try-

bie ręcznym;
-  Ryzyko przesunięcia lekkich palet na śliskich po-

sadzkach.

Zmniejszenie naprężenia sprężyny powoduje: 
-  Zmniejszenie siły skrętu;
-  Mniejszą sztywność steru podczas poruszania w try-

bie ręcznym;
-  Mogłoby się zdarzyć, że robot nie będzie śledził po-

prawnie obwodu palety podczas owijania przy dużej 
prędkości.

5.5 RĘCZNE PRZESTAWIANIE 
 MASZYNY 

OBSŁUGA RĘCZNA MASZYNY MOŻE BYĆ 
WYKONANA ZA POMOCĄ CAŁKOWICIE 
OBNIŻONEGO WÓZKA I NA PODŁODZE O 
NACHYLENIU MNIEJSZYM NIŻ 10°.

Maszyna może być przenoszona samodzielnie na krót-
kich odcinkach wewnątrz oddziałów zakładu, obsługa 
maszyny jest powierzona jednemu operatorowi za po-
mocą steru prowadzącego (1) (Rys. 5.5) i przycisków 
sterujących (2) (Rys. 5.5).

Rys. 5.5

El muelle más tenso comporta:
-  Mayor fuerza de dirección;
-  Mayor rigidez del timón de dirección durante las ma-

nipulaciones manuales;
-  El riesgo de desplazamiento de palés ligeros sobre 

suelos resbaladizos.

El muelle menos tenso comporta:
-  Menor fuerza de dirección;
-  Menor rigidez del timón de dirección durante las ma-

nipulaciones manuales;
-  El riesgo que el robot no siga correctamente el perfil 

del palé durante la envoltura a alta velocidad.

5.5 DESPLAZAMIENTO MANUAL DE  
 LA MÁQUINA 

LA CONDUCCIÓN MANUAL DE LA MÁQUI-
NA PUEDE REALIZARSE ÚNICAMENTE 
CON EL CARRO COMPLETAMENTE BA-
JADO Y SOBRE UN SOLADO CON UNA 
INCLINACIÓN DE MENOS DE 10°.

La máquina puede desplazarse autónomamente para 
desplazamientos breves en el interior de las divisiones 
de trabajo, la conducción de la máquina es realizada 
por un operador mediante el timón de dirección (1) 
(Fig. 5.5) y los botones de maniobra (2) (Fig. 5.5).

Более натянутая пружина приводит к 
следующему:
- Большая сила рулевого управления;

- Большая жесткость направляющего руля во время 
перемещений, осуществляемых в ручном режиме;

- Риск смещения легких поддонов на скользких полах.

Менее натянутая пружина приводит к 
следующему:
- Меньшая сила рулевого управления;

- Меньшая жесткость направляющего руля во время 
перемещений, осуществляемых в ручном режиме;

- Риск того, что манипулятор не будет точно следовать 
очертаниям поддона во время обмотки на высокой  
скорости.

5.3 РУКОВОДСТВО ПЕРЕМЕЩЕНИЯ 
МАШИНЫ

МАШИНА МОЖЕТ БЫ УПРАВЛЯЕМА В 
РУЧНУЮ С КАРЕТКОЙ ПОЛНОСТЬЮ 
ОПУЩЕННОЙ И НА ПОЛУ С УКЛОНОМ 
МЕНЕЕ 10°

Машина может быть управляема автоматически 
на короткие смещения внутри рабочего места, 
управляется оператором используя управляемый 
руль (1) и кнопки управления (2) (Рис.5.5).

Více rigidní pružina má za důsledek:
-  Větší řídící sílu
-  Větší pevnost řídícího ramene během manuálního 
pohybu
-  Riziko, že se palety menší hmotnosti budou pohybovat 
po kluzké podlaze.

Méně rigidní pružina má za důsledek:
-  Redukovanou řídící sílu
-  Redukovanou pevnost řídícího ramene během 
manuálního pohybu
-  Riziko, že robot nebude správně následovat tvar palety 
během vysoce-rychlostního ovinování.

5.5 MANUÁLNÍ POHYB STROJE

STROJ MŮŽE BÝT ŘÍZEN MANUÁLNĚ 
POUZE POKUD JE VOZÍK V POZICI DOLE 
A NA PODLAHÁCH SE SKOLONEM MÉNĚ 
NEŽ 10°.

Strojem může být hýbáno automaticky na krátké 
vzdálenosti v pracovní místnosti. Pohybuje s ním 
operátor za pomoci řídícího ramene (1) (Obr. 5.5) a 
kontrolek pohybu (2) (Obr. 5.5). 

Trdnejša vzmet privede do:
- večje moči krmiljenja

- večje trdnosti krmilne ročice med ročnim 
premikanjem

- tveganja premikanja lahkih palet na spolzkih talnih 
površinah.

Prožnejša vzmet privede do:
- zmanjšane moči krmiljenja

- manjše trdnosti krmilne ročice med ročnim 
premikanjem 

- tveganja, da robot pri hitrem ovijanju konturam 
palete ne bi sledil pravilno.

5.3 ROČNO PREMIKANJE STROJA
STROJ JE DOVOLJENO ROČNO 
PREMIKATI ZGOLJ S POPOLNOMA 
SPUŠČENIM NOSILCEM IN NA TALNIH 
POVRŠINAH KATERIH NAKLON JE 
MANJŠI OD 10°.

Stroj je mogoče znotraj delavnice premikati na 
krajše razdalje. Upravljalec stroj premika s pomočjo 
krmilne ročice (1) (slika 5.5) in smernimi komandami 
(2) (slika 5.5).

A mola mais esticada implica:
- Maior força de viragem;
- Maior rigidez da haste de direção durante as movi-

mentações no modo manual;
- O risco de deslocamento de paletes leves em pavi-

mentos escorregadios.

A mola menos esticada implica:
- Menor força de viragem;
- - Menor rigidez da haste de direção durante as movi-
mentações no modo manual;

- O risco de que a máquina não siga corretamente os 
contornos do palete durante o envolvimento em alta 
velocidade.

5.5 DESLOCAMENTO MANUAL DA  
 MÁQUINA 

A CONDUÇÃO MANUAL DA MÁQUINA 
PODE SER REALIZADA APENAS COM O 
CARRO COMPLETAMENTE ABAIXADO E 
SOBRE UMA PAVIMENTAÇÃO COM IN-
CLINAÇÃO INFERIOR A 10°.

A máquina pode ser movimentada autonomamente 
para deslocamentos breves, dentro das áreas de tra-
balho, a condução da máquina deve ser realizada por 
um operador, utilizando a haste de direção (1) (Fig. 
5.5) e botões de manobra (2) (Fig. 5.5).

Le ressort le plus tendu entraîne:
- Une force de braquage majeure;
- Une rigidité accrue de la barre de guidage durant les 

déplacements en mode manuel;
- Un risque de déplacement des palettes légères sur 

les sols glissants.
Le ressort le moins tendu entraîne:
- Une force de braquage moindre;
- Une rigidité réduite de la barre de guidage durant les 

déplacements en mode manuel;
- Le risque que la machine ne suive pas bien la forme 

de la palette durant le banderolage à grande vitesse.

5.5 DEPLACEMENT MANUEL DE LA 
MACHINE

LE DEPLACEMENT MANUEL DE LA MA-
CHINE NE PEUT SE FAIRE QU'AVEC LE 
CHARIOT COMPLETEMENT BAISSE ET 
SUR UN SOL PRESENTANT UNE INCLI-
NAISON INFERIEURE A 10°.

La machine peut être déplacée de manière autonome 
sur de brefs trajets à l'intérieur des ateliers de travail; 
le déplacement de la machine est commandé par un 
opérateur au moyen de la barre de guidage (1) (Fig. 
5.5) et des boutons de manœuvre (2) (Fig. 5.5).

A more rigid spring results in:
-  Greater steering force
-  Greater steering arm rigidity during manual move-

ments
-  The risk of lightweight pallets moving on slippery 

flooring.

A less rigid spring results in:
-  Reduced steering force
-  Reduced steering arm rigidity during manual move-

ments
-  The risk that the robot does not correctly follow the 

outline of the pallet during high-speed wrapping.

5.5 MANUAL MACHINE MOVEMENT 

THE MACHINE CAN ONLY BE STEERED 
MANUALLY WITH THE CARRIAGE IN 
THE FULLY LOWERED POSITION AND 
ON FLOORING WITH A SLOPE OF LESS 
THAN 10°.

The machine can be moved automatically for short 
movements inside the workplace. It is moved by the 
operator using the steering arm (1) (Fig. 5.5) and the 
movement controls (2) (Fig. 5.5).

Kiinnitysasennon vaihtamiseksi irrota kiinnike (4) 
vetämällä reunasta (6) ja kiinnittämällä se haluttuun 
kohtaan.
Kireämpi jousi aiheuttaa:
- Suuremman ohjaustehon;
- Ohjausaisa on jäykempi manuaalisen liikuttamisen 
aikana;
- Riskin lavan pieniin siirtymiin liukkailla lattioilla.
Löysempi jousi aiheuttaa:
- Pienempi ohjausteho;
-Ohjausaisa on löysempi manuaalisen liikuttamisen 
aikana.
- Riskinä, että laite ei seuraa oikein lavan muotoa nopean 
käärinnän aikana.

5.5 LAITTEEN MANUAALINEN LIIKUTUS 
 

L A I T E T T A  V O I D A A N  O H J A T A 
MANUAALISESTI VAIN KELKAN OLLESSA 
LASKETTUNA TÄYSIN ALAS JA LATTIALLA, 
JONKA KALTEVUUSKULMA ON ALLE 10°.

Laitetta voidaan siirtää itsenäisesti lyhyitä matkoja 
työalueen sisällä. Laitteen käyttäjä voi ohjata sitä 
ohjausaisan (1) avulla (Kuva 5.5) ja ohjauspainikkeilla 
(2) (Kuva 5.5).

Eine straffere Feder bewirkt:
- Eine größere Lenkkraft;
- Eine größere Härte des Steuers während des händi-

schen Betriebs;
- Die Gefahr einer Verschiebung von leichteren Palet-

ten auf rutschigen Böden.

Eine weniger straffe Feder bewirkt:
- Eine geringere Lenkkraft;
- Eine geringere Härte des Steuers während des hän-

dischen Betriebs;
- Die Gefahr, dass der Roboter den Formen der Pa-

lette bei hohen Wickelgeschwindigkeiten nicht richtig 
folgt.

5.5 MANUELLES VERSETZEN DER 
 MASCHINE  

DAS MANUELLE VERFAHREN DER MA-
SCHINE IST NUR MIT GANZ NACH UN-
TEN GESETZTEM SCHLITTEN UND AUF 
BÖDEN MIT WENIGER ALS 10° GEFÄLLE 
MÖGLICH.

Die Maschine kann über kurze Strecken im Werksbe-
reich versetzt werden. Sie ist dazu mit einer Lenkstan-
ge (1) (Abb. 5.5) und Fahrttasten (2) (Abb. 5.5) ausge-
stattet.

Abb. 5.5

A feszesebb rugó következtében:
- nagyobb a kormányzási erő;
- a kézi műveletek során merevebb az irányító kormányrúd;
- csúszós padlókon könnyebben elcsúszhatnak a 
könnyebb raklapok.

A lazább rugó következtében:
- kisebb a kormányzási erő;
- a kézi műveletek során lazább az irányító kormányrúd;
- fennáll a veszély, hogy nagy sebességű körbetekerés 
során a gép nem követi megfelelően a raklap alakját.

5.5 A GÉP KÉZI MOZGATÁSA

A GÉP KÉZI MOZGATÁSA CSAK AKKOR 
LEHETSÉGES, HA A KOCSI TELJESEN 
LE VAN ERESZTVE ÉS HA A PADLÓ 
DŐLÉSSZÖGE NEM HALADJA MEG A 10°-
OT.

A gép a munkahelyen belül rövid távokon önállóan 
mozgatható, a mozgatását gépkezelőnek kell végeznie 
az irányító kormányrúd (1) (5.5 ábra) és a kezelőgombok 
(2) (5.5 ábra) segítségével.

5.5 ábra

De meest gespannen veer levert:
-  Meer draaikracht;
-  Stevigere disselboom tijdens manuele bediening;
-  Het risico dat lichte pallets zullen bewegen op een 

gladde ondergrond.

De minst gespannen veer levert:
-  Minder draaikracht;
-  Minder stevige disselboom tijdens manuele bedie-

ning;
-  Het risico dat de robot de contouren van de pallet 

niet correct volgt bij omwikkeling aan hoge snelheid.

5.5 HANDMATIGE VERPLAATSING VAN  
 DE MACHINE

DE MACHINE KAN ALLEEN HANDMATIG 
BESTUURD WORDEN MET DE ROBOT 
HELEMAAL OMLAAG GEBRACHT EN OP 
EEN VLOER MET EEN HELLINGSGRAAD 
VAN MINDER DAN 10°.

De machine kan zelfstandig over korte afstanden bin-
nen de werkafdelingen worden verplaatst. De machine 
wordt door een operator bestuurd door middel van de 
besturingshefboom (1) (Fig. 5.5) en de bedienings-
knoppen (2) (Fig. 5.5).

En fjäder som är spänd innebär:
- Större kraft för styrningen;
- Ratten är styvare under manuella förflyttningar;
- Risk att lätta pallar flyttas på halkiga golv.

En lösare fjäder innebär:
- Mindre kraft för styrningen;
- Ratten är inte så styv under rörelserna;
- Risk att roboten inte följer riktigt pallens form under 
emballeringen på hög hastighet.

5.5 MANUELL FLYTT AV MASKINEN

MASKINEN FÅR ENDAST FLYTTAS MA-
NUELLT MED HELT NEDSÄNKT VAGN 
OCH PÅ ETT GOLV MED MAX. 10° LUT-
NING.

Maskinen kan flyttas manuellt kortare sträckor inom ar-
betsplatsen. Flytten av maskinen utförs av en operatör 
med hjälp av styrhandtaget (1) (fig. 5.5) och manöver-
knapparna (2) (fig. 5.5).

En mere spændt fjeder udgør::
- Større styrekraft;
- Større hårdhed i styrerattet under de manuelle hånd-

teringer;
- Risikoen for flytning af lette paller på glatte gulve.

En mindre spændt fjeder udgør:
- Mindre styrekraft;
- Mindre hårdhed i styrerattet under de manuelle hånd-
teringer;

- Risiko for at maskinen ikke følger præcist pallens form 
under omviklingen i høj hastighed.

5.5 MANUEL FLYTNING AF MASKINEN 

MASKINEN KAN FLYTTES MANUELT KUN 
MED FULDSTÆNDIGT SÆNKET GAF-
FELTRUCK OG PÅ EN GULVBELÆGNING 
MED HÆLDNING UNDER 10°.

Maskinen kan håndteres selv for korte flytninger inden 
for arbejdsområderne, maskinens styring skal foreta-
ges af en operatør ved hjælp af styrerattet (1) (Fig. 5.5) 
og manøvreknapperne (2) (Fig. 5.5).
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Fig. 5.6
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5.6 CARICAMENTO BOBINA FILM

La procedura che segue è di carattere generale (vedi 
Fig. 5.6). 
L'operazione dettagliata e specifica ad un determinato 
carrello, è descritta nel manuale del carrello portabo-
bina.

a) Portare il carrello (1) in posizione bassa per facilitare 
l'inserimento della bobina;

b) premere il pulsante di emergenza (2) per poter operare 
in sicurezza;

c) aprire lo sportello del carrello (a seconda del modello 
di carrello);

d) infilare la bobina (3) nell'albero portabobina (4);
e) svolgere il film e farlo passare fra i rulli;
f) chiudere lo sportello del carrello.

5.6 ZAKŁADANIE SZPULI Z FOLIĄ

Niżej opisana procedura ma charakter ogólny (Rys. 
5.6). 
Szczegółowa operacja dla każdego wózka jest opisana 
w instrukcji obsługi wózka szpuli.

a) Ustawić wózek (1) szpuli na dole w celu ułatwienia 
założenia szpuli;

b) nacisnąć przycisk awaryjny (2), aby można było 
pracować w bezpiecznych warunkach;

c) otworzyć drzwiczki wózka  (w zależności od modelu 
wózka);

d) nałożyć szpulę (3) na sworzeń wózka (4);

e) odwinąć folię i przełożyć ją między wałkami;

f) zamknąć drzwiczki wózka.

Rys. 5.6

5.6 CARGA BOBINA FILM

El procedimiento que sigue es de carácter general (ver 
Fig. 5.6). 

La operación detallada y específica para un determinado 
carro se describe en el manual del carro portabobina.

a) Colocar el carro portabobina (1) en posición baja 
para facilitar la introducción de la bobina;

b) pulsar el botón de emergencia (2) para poder operar 
con seguridad;

c) abrir la puerta del carro (según el modelo de ca-
rro);

d) introducir la bobina (3)  a lo largo del perno (4)  del 
carro;

e) desenrollar el film y hacerlo pasar entre los rodi-
llos;

f) cerrar la puerta del carro.

5.4 ЗАГРУЗКА БОБИНЫ С ПЛЕНКОЙ

Процедура, описанная ниже (Рис.5.6), имеет общий 
характер. Более детальная и точная операция, 
производимая на определенной  КАРЕТКЕ, описана 
в  руководстве КАРЕТКИ бобины.

a)  Привести каретку (1), несущую бобину, в 
достаточно низкое положение, чтобы без труда 
поместить в нее бобину;
b)  нажать на аварийную кнопку (2)  чтобы безопасно 
работать;
c) открыть окошко КАРЕТКИ  (в зависимости от 
модели каретки);
d)  надеть бобину (3) на палец каретки (4);
e)  отмотать пленку и пропустить между валиков. 
f) закройте дверцу каретки.

Pиc. 5.6

5.6 INSTALACE FÓLIOVÉ ROLE

Toto je popis obecného postupu (viz Obr. 5.6). Operace 
týkající se nakládání na  specifické vozíky držáků fólií 
jsou popsány v respektivních kapitolách/návodech.

a) Spusťte vozík držáku role (1) do pozice dolů, pozice 
vhodná ke snadnému nasazení role;

b)  stiskněte bezpečnostní tlačítko (2) k bezpečnému 
vykonání práce;

c) otevřete dvířka vozíku (závisí na modelu vozíku);

d) nasaďte roli (3) na válec (4);

e) odmotejte fólii a protáhněte ji mezi válci;

f)  zavřete dvířka vozíku.

5.4 VSTAVLJANJE ZVITKA FOLIJE
Vstavljanje zvitka folije predstavlja splošen postopek 
(slika 5.6). Opravila v povezavi z nosilcem so 
opisana v 

are pripadajočih navodilih za uporabo nosilca zvitka.

a) nosilec zvitka (1) spustite in so olajšajte vstavljanje 
zvitka;

b) za vzpostavitev varnih razmer za delo pritisnite 
gumb izklopa v sili (2);

c) odprite vrata nosilca (odvisno od modela nosilca );

d) zvitek (3) pritisnite na osnik nosilca (4);

e) folijo odvijte in jo napeljite med valji;

f) zaprite vrata nosilca.

5.6 CARREGAMENTO DA BOBINA DE 
FILME

O procedimento seguinte é de carácter geral (ver Fig. 5.6). 
A operação detalhada e específica a um determinado 
carro está descrita no manual do carro porta-bobina.

a) Colocar o carro (1) em posição baixa para facilitar a 
inserção da bobina;

b) pressionar o botão de emergência (2) para ser capaz 
de operar com segurança;

c) abrir a porta do carro (dependendo do modelo de 
carro);

d) inserir a bobina (3) no eixo porta-bobina (4);
e) desenrolar o filme e passá-lo por entre os rolos;
f) fechar a porta do carro.

5.6 CHARGEMENT DE LA BOBINE DE 
FILM

La procédure décrite ci-après présente un caractère 
général (Fig. 5.6). 
L’opération détaillée se rapportant à un chariot spécifique 
est décrite dans le manuel du chariot porte-bobine.

a) abaisser le chariot (1) pour faciliter l’introduction de 
la bobine;

b) enfoncer le bouton d'arrêt d'urgence (2) pour opérer 
en toute sécurité;

c) ouvrir le volet du chariot (selon le modèle de chariot);
d) enfiler la bobine (3) dans l'arbre porte-bobine (4);
e) dérouler le film puis le faire passer entre les rouleaux;
f) refermer le volet du chariot.

5.3 ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΜΠΟΜΠΙΝΑΣ FILM
Η διαδικασία που ακολουθεί είναι γενικού χαρακτήρα. Η 
λεπτομερής και συγκεκριμένη εργασία σε ένα καθορισμένο 
τρόλεϊ, περιγράφεται στο εγχειρίδιο του τρόλεϊ μπομπίνας.
a) Φέρτε το τρόλεϊ μπομπίνας σε θέση χαμηλή για να 

διευκολύνετε την εισαγωγή της μπομπίνας.
b) Στρέψτε το γενικό διακόπτη σε θέση (0).
c) Ανοίξτε την πόρτα του τρόλεϊ.
d) Βάλτε την μπομπίνα κατά μήκος του πείρου του τρόλεϊ.
e) Ξετυλίξτε το film και κάνετέ το να περάσει μεταξύ των 

κυλίνδρων.

5.6 LOADING A ROLL OF FILM

This is a general procedure (see fig. 5.6). Carriage-specific 
operations are described in the relative roll-holder car-
riage manual. 

a) Lower the roll-holder carriage (1) to make it easier to 
load the roll; 

b)  press the emergency button (2) in order to work in 
safety;

c) open the carriage door (depending on the carriage 
model);

d) push the roll (3) onto the carriage pin (4); 

e) unwrap the film and thread it between the rollers; 

f)  close the carriage door. 

5.4 LOADING A ROLL OF FILM

This is a general procedure (see fig. 5.6). Carriage-specific 
operations are described in the relative roll-holder car-
riage manual. 

a) Lower the roll-holder carriage (1) to make it easier to 
load the roll; 

b) turn the main switch (2) to 'O' - OFF;

c) open the carriage door (depending on the carriage 
model);

d) push the roll (3) onto the carriage pin (4); 

e) unwrap the film and thread it between the rollers; 

f)  close the carriage door. 

5.5 STARTING THE MACHINE

a)  Correctly place the pallet on the turntable (5) (Fig. 
5.6);

b)  check that there is a roll of film (3) on the roll-holder 
shaft (4) and check that the film is correctly routed 
according to the diagram (see plate (6) indicated for 
the carriage (1) being used;

c) turn ON the panel using the main switch (1) and press 
the reset button (2) to enable the machine;

d)  manually draw out the film protruding from the roll-
holder carriage (1) and attach it to a corner of the 
pallet;

e)  set the operating cycle from the control panel as 
described in points 5.2 and 5.3;

f) press the START button (A);
g)  After wrapping, manually cut the film and fix it to the 

pallet;
h)  the pallet can now be unloaded.

5.6 MUOVIKALVORULLAN ASENTAMINEN

Seuraava toimenpide on yleisluontoinen (katso kuva 
5.6). 
Tiettyä kalvokelkkaa koskevat yksityiskohtaiset ja 
tarkat toimenpiteet on kuvattu rullankantokelkan 
käyttöoppaassa.

a) Vie kelkka (1) ala-asentoon rullan asettamisen 
helpottamiseksi;
b) paina hätäseis-painiketta (2) turvallista 
työskentelyä varten;
c) avaa kelkan luukku (kalvokelkan mallista 
riippuen);
d) työnnä rulla (3) rullankannatinakseliin (4);
e) avaa muovikalvo ja vie se rullien välistä;
f) sulje kelkan luukku.

5.6 LADEN DER FOLIENROLLE

Das folgende Verfahren ist allgemein gültig (Abb. 5.6). 
Der detaillierte und spezifische Vorgang für einen 
bestimmten Schlitten ist im Handbuch des Folienschlittens 
beschrieben.

a) Den Folienschlitten (1) nach unten fahren, damit die 
Rolle leichter aufgeladen werden kann.

b) Den Not-Aus-Taster (2) drücken, um die Folienrolle 
gefahrlos laden zu können.

c) Die Klappe des Schlittens öffnen  (je nach Schlitten-
modell).

d) Die Rolle (3) auf den Foliendorn des Schlittens ein-
setzen (4).

e) Die Folie abwickeln und zwischen den Walzen durch-
führen.

f) Die Klappe des Schlittens wieder schließen.

Abb. 5.6

5.6 FÓLIATEKERCS FELRAKÁSA

A következő eljárás általános jellegű (lásd 5.6 ábrát).
Az egyes meghatározott típusú kocsikra vonatkozó 
részletes és specifikus műveletek a tekercstartó 
kocsi útmutatójában szerepelnek.
       
a) eressze le a kocsit (1) alsó állásba, hogy 
megkönnyítse ezzel a tekercs felhelyezését.
b) a biztonságos munkavégzés érdekében nyomja 
meg a vészleállító gombot (2);
c) nyissa ki a kocsi ajtaját (a kocsi modelljének 
függvényében);
d) helyezze fel a tekercset (3) a tekercstartó rúdra (4);
e) tekerjen le a fóliából és fűzze be a hengerek közé;
f) csukja be a kocsi ajtaját.

5.6 ábra

5.6 OPLADEN FOLIESPOEL
De volgende procedure is van algemene aard (Fig. 
5.6).

De gedetailleerde en specifieke werkwijze voor een 
welbepaalde robot is beschreven in de handleiding van 
de spoelrobot.

a) Breng de spoelrobot (1) in de lage stand om de spoel 
gemakkelijk aan te brengen;

b) druk op de noodstopknop (2) om in alle veiligheid te 
kunnen werken;

c) open het  luik van de robot  (afhankelijk van het model 
van de robot);

d) breng de spoel (3) aan op de spil van de robot (4);
e) wikkel de folie af en laat deze tussen de rollen 

lopen;

f) sluit het  luik van de robot.

5.6 PÅLASTNING AV FILMRULLEN

Proceduren nedan är allmän (fig. 5.6). 

Det detaljerade och specifika arbetsmomentet för en 
bestämd vagn beskrivs i handboken över vagnen med 
rullhållare.

a) Sänk ned vagnen (1) med rullhållare för att underlätta 
införingen av rullen.

b) Tryck på nödstoppsknappen (2) för att kunna arbeta 
under säkra förhållanden.

c) Öppna vagnens lucka (beroende på vagnversion).
d) För in rullen (3) längs rullhållaraxeln (4).
e) Rulla ut filmen och för in den mellan valsarna.
f) Stäng vagnens lucka.

5.6 PÅLÆSNING AF SPOLE MED FOLIE 

Proceduren der skal følges er af generel karakter (se 
Fig. 5.6). 
Den detaljerede operation, for en bestemt vogn, beskrives 
i vejledningen til spoleholdervognen.

a) Sæt vognen (1) i lav position, for at gøre det nemmere 
at lægge spolen i;

b) tryk på nødstopknappen (2) for at kunne arbejde i 
fuld sikkerhed;

c) åbn vogndøren (i henhold til vognmodellen);
d) sæt spolen (3) i spoleholderakslen (4);
e) udrul folien og før den gennem rullerne;
f) luk vogndøren.



53

Fig. 5.7

  5  6

  7

  8

5.7 AVVIAMENTO MACCHINA

PRIMA DI AVVIARE IL CICLO DI LAVORO 
ASSICURARSI CHE LA ZONA E IL SUOLO 
ATTORNO AL PRODOTTO DA IMBALLARE 
SIANO LIBERI DA QUALUNQUE OSTACO-
LO E CHE NESSUN OGGETTO SIA STATO 
LASCIATO SULLA MACCHINA.

DOPO L'AVVIAMENTO DEL CICLO, L'OPE-
RATORE DEVE ALLONTANARSI IMMEDIA-
TAMENTE DALL'AREA DI LAVORO DELLA 
MACCHINA.

a) Preparare la macchina al ciclo di lavoro, riarmare il 
pulsante di emergenza (qualora risultasse premuto) 
e premere il pulsante RESET; 

b) dopo aver piazzato nell'area di lavoro il pallet con il 
prodotto da imballare, avvicinare la macchina tramite 
il timone a controllo manuale (5), agendo sui pulsanti 
di controllo marcia (6) (Fig. 5.7);

c) posizionare la ruota tastatrice (7) in battuta su un 
fianco del pallet;

d) prelevare manualmente il film in uscita dal carrello 
(8) ed agganciarlo ad un angolo del pallet. 

e) impostare il ciclo operativo sul pannello di comando 
seguendo le modalità indicate al paragrafo ;

f) premere il pulsante di AVVIO (M);
g) ultimato l'avvolgimento tagliare manualmente il film 

e fissarlo al pallet;
h) ora il pallet è pronto per essere prelevato.

Rys. 5.7

5.7 ROZRUCH MASZYNY
PRZED WŁĄCZENIEM CYKLU PRACY 
UPEWNIĆ SIĘ CZY STREFA I PODŁOGA 
NAOKOŁO PRODUKTU DO OPAKOWANIA 
SĄ WOLNE OD WSZELKICH PRZESZKÓD 
I CZY NA MASZYNIE NIE ZOSTAŁY POZO-
STAWIONE ŻADNE OBCE PRZEDMIOTY.

PO WŁĄCZENIU CYKLU, OPERATOR MUSI 
NATYCHMIAST ODDALIĆ SIĘ OD STREFY 
PRACY MASZYNY.

a) Przygotować maszynę do cyklu pracy, przywrócić 
działanie przycisku awaryjnego (gdy został on 
wcześniej wciśnięty) i nacisnąć przycisk RESET; 

b) po ustawieniu w strefie pracy palety z produktem do 
opakowania, podejść do maszyny z ręcznym sterem 
kontroli (5), działając na przyciskach sterowania 
ruchem (6) (Rys. 5.7);

c) ustawić koło sensorowe (7) w punkcie krańcowym z 
boku palety;

d) wziąć w rękę folię na wyjściu z wózka szpuli (8) i 
zaczepić ją o róg palety;

e) ustawić cykl roboczy na panelu sterowania odnosząc 
się do wskazówek zawartych w paragrafach 5.2.3;

f) nacisnąć przycisk START (M);
g) na zakończenie owijania uciąć ręcznie folię i przy-

mocować ją do palety;
h) teraz paleta jest gotowa do pobrania.

5.7 ARRANQUE MÁQUINA

ANTES DE PONER EN MARCHA EL CICLO 
DE TRABAJO, ASEGURARSE DE QUE 
LA ZONA Y EL SUELO ALREDEDOR DEL 
PRODUCTO A EMBALAR ESTÉN LIBRES 
DE CUALQUIER OBSTÁCULO Y QUE NO SE 
HAYA DEJADO NINGÚN OBJETO SOBRE 
LA MÁQUINA.

UNA VEZ QUE SE HA PUESTO EL CICLO 
EN MARCHA, EL OPERADOR DEBE 
ALEJARSE INMEDIATAMENTE DEL ÁREA 
DE TRABAJO DE LA MÁQUINA

a) Preparar la máquina para el ciclo de trabajo, re-
stablecer el botón de emergencia (en caso de que 
estuviera pulsado) y pulsar el botón RESET; 

b) después de haber colocado en el área de trabajo el 
palé con el producto a embalar, acercar la máquina 
mediante el timón de control manual (5), accionando 
los botones de control de marcha (6) (Fig. 5.7);

c) posicionar la rueda palpadora (7) a la par de un lado 
del palé;

d) sacar manualmente el film en la salida del carro por-
tabobina (8) y engancharlo en un ángulo del palé.

e) configurar el ciclo operativo en el panel de mandos 
siguiendo las modalidades indicadas en los apartados 
5.2.3;

f) apretar el pulsador START (M);
g) una vez terminada la envoltura cortar manualmente 

el film y fijarlo al palé;
h) ahora el palé está listo y se puede sacar.

Pиc. 5.7

5.5 ПУСК СТАНКА

ПЕРЕД ЗАПУСКОМ ЦИКЛА УБЕДИТЬСЯ, 
ЧТО ОБЛАСТЬ И ПОЛ ВОКРУГ ПОДОНА 
,КОТОРЫЙ БУДЕТ СОВЕРШАТЬ ОБМОТКУ 
НЕ СОДЕРЖАТ ПРЕПЯТСТВИЙ И НИКАКИХ 
ПРЕДМЕТОВ В СТАНКЕ.

ПОСЛЕ ЗАПУСКА ЦИКЛА, ОПЕРАТОР 
ДОЛЖЕН НЕПОСРЕДСТВЕННО ОТОЙТИ 
ПОДАЛЬШЕ ОТ РАБОЧЕЙ ЗОНЫ МАШИНЫ.

а) Подготовить машину для работы цикла, отпустить 
аварийную кнопку(если она нажата) и нажать кнопку 
СБРОС;

b) после размещения паллеты в рабочей зоне для 
обмотки, надо приблизить машину к паллету с 
помощью ручного управляемого руля(5), при нажатии 
кнопки движения вперед (6) (Рис.5.7);

с) правильно расположить колесо измерения (7) 
против одной стороне поддона;

d) вручную подтянуть пленку, выходящую из 
каретки, несущей бобину (8), и прикрепить её к 
углу поддона;

e) задать рабочий цикл на панели управления, следуя 
указаниям параграфа 5.2.3;
f) нажать кнопку START (М); 
g) завершив обмотку, обрезать пленку вручную и 
закрепить её на поддоне;
h) теперь поддон готов для передачи потребителю.

5.7 SPUŠTĚNÍ STROJE

PŘED ZAPOČETÍM PRACOVNÍHO CYKLU 
SE UJISTĚTE, ŽE JE PROSTOR A PODLAHA 
KOLEM PRODUKTU, JEŽ BUDETE OVINOVAT, 
BEZ PŘEKÁŽEK, A ŽE NA STROJI NEBYLY 
ZAPOMENUTY ŽÁDNÉ PŘEDMĚTY

PO SPUŠTĚNÍ CYKLU MUSÍ OPERÁTOR 
URYCHLENĚ OPUSTIT PRACOVNÍ PROSTOR 
STROJE.

a) připravte stroj na pracovní cyklus, uvolněte 
bezpečnostní knoflík (pokud je zatlačen dovnitř) a 
stiskněte tlačítko RESET;
b) po umístění palety, která má být ovinuta, do pracovního 
prostoru, přivezte stroj k ní za pomoci manuálně 
kontrolovaného řídícího ramene (5) za stisknutí tlačítek 
pohybu vpřed (6) (Obr. 5.7);
c) umístěte snímací kolečko (7) tak, aby přiléhalo k jedné 
straně palety;
d)  ručně povytáhněte fólii, která vyčnívá z vozíku držáku 
role a připevněte ji k jednomu rohu palety;
e)  nastavte operační cyklus na ovládacím panelu tak 
jak je popsáno v sekci 5.2.3;
f) stiskněte tlačítko START (M);
g)  po ovinutí ručně odřízněte fólii a připevněte ji k paletě;
h)  paleta může být nyní zdvihnuta a odvezena. 

5.5 ZAGON STROJA
PRED ZAGONOM DELOVNEGA CIKLA 
STROJA SE PREPRIČAJTE, DA JE 
OBMOČJE OKROG PROIZVODA, 
NAMENJENEGA OVIJANJU NEOVIRANO 
IN DA SE NA STROJU NE NAHAJAJO 
NOBENI PREDMETI.
PO ZAGONU CIKLA SE MORA 
UPRAVLJALEC IZ DELOVNEGA 
OBMOČJA STROJA NEMUDOMA 
ODSTRANITI.

a) stroj pripravite na delovni cikel, sprostite gumb 
izklopa v sili   (če je aktiviran) in nato pritisnite 
gumb RESET;
b) po postavitvi palete s proizvodom, namenjenim 
ovijanju v delovno območje je potrebno poleg nje 
postaviti stroj s pomočjo ročno upravljane krmilne 
ročice (5) s pritisnjenim gumbom za premikanje 
naprej (6) (slika 5.7);
c) tipalno kolo (7) postavite poleg strani palete;
d) ročno izvlecite folijo iz nosilca zvitka in jo pritrdite 
na en konec palete;
e) na nadzorni plošči nastavite delovni cikel, kot je 
to opisano v poglavju 5.2.3;
f) pritisnite gumb START (M);
g) po zaključku ovijanja folijo ročno odrežite in jo 
pritrdite na paleto;
h) paleta je v tem trenutku pripravljena na prevzem.

5.7 INICIAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA

ANTES DE INICIAR O CICLO DE TRABA-
LHO VERIFICAR SE A ZONA E O SOLO EM 
TORNO DO PRODUTO A SER EMBALADO 
ESTÃO LIVRES DE QUALQUER OBSTRU-
ÇÃO E SE NENHUM OBJETO FOI DEIXADO 
NA MÁQUINA.

DEPOIS DE INICIAR O CICLO, O OPERADOR 
DEVE AFASTAR-SE IMEDIATAMENTE DA 
ÁREA DE TRABALHO DA MÁQUINA.

a) Preparar a máquina para o ciclo de trabalho, rearmar 
o botão de emergência (se estiver pressionado) e 
pressionar o botão RESET; 

b) depois de colocar na área de trabalho o palete com 
o produto a ser embalado, aproximar a máquina 
através da haste de controle manual (5), atuando 
nos botões de controle da marcha (6) (Fig. 5.7);

c) posicionar a roda apalpadora (7) até encostar em 
um lado do palete;

d) extrair manualmente o filme em saída do carro (8) e 
prendê-lo em um ângulo do palete. 

e) configurar o ciclo operativo no painel de comando;
f) pressionar o botão de START ;
g) após terminar o envolvimento, cortar o filme manu-

almente e fixá-lo ao palete;
h) agora o palete está pronto para ser extraído.

5.7 MISE EN SERVICE DE LA MACHINE

AVANT DE LANCER LE CYCLE DE TRA-
VAIL, CONTROLER QUE LA ZONE ET LE 
SOL AUTOUR DU PRODUIT A EMBALLER 
SONT DEGAGES DE TOUT OBSTACLE ET 
QU'AUCUN OBJET N'A ETE LAISSE SUR 
LA MACHINE.

APRES LE LANCEMENT DU CYCLE, 
L'OPERATEUR DOIT S'ELOIGNER IMME-
DIATEMENT DE LA ZONE DE TRAVAIL DE 
LA MACHINE.

a) Préparer la machine au cycle de travail, réarmer le 
bouton d'arrêt d'urgence (s'il est resté enfoncé) et 
appuyer sur le bouton RESET. 

b) Après avoir positionné dans la zone de travail la palette 
avec le produit à emballer, approcher la machine au 
moyen de la barre à contrôle manuel (5), en agissant 
sur les boutons de contrôle marche (6) (Fig. 5.7).

c) Positionner la roue palpeuse (7) contre la butée sur 
un côté de la palette.

d) Prélever manuellement le film du chariot (8) et l'accro-
cher à un coin de la palette. 

e) Paramétrer le cycle de travail sur le tableau de com-
mande.

f) Enfoncer le bouton de DEMARRAGE.
g) Une fois le banderolage terminé, couper manuelle-

ment le film et le fixer à la palette.
h) La palette peut être prélevée.

5.3 ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΜΠΟΜΠΙΝΑΣ FILM
Η διαδικασία που ακολουθεί είναι γενικού χαρακτήρα. Η 
λεπτομερής και συγκεκριμένη εργασία σε ένα καθορισμένο 
τρόλεϊ, περιγράφεται στο εγχειρίδιο του τρόλεϊ μπομπίνας.
a) Φέρτε το τρόλεϊ μπομπίνας σε θέση χαμηλή για να 

διευκολύνετε την εισαγωγή της μπομπίνας.
b) Στρέψτε το γενικό διακόπτη σε θέση (0).
c) Ανοίξτε την πόρτα του τρόλεϊ.
d) Βάλτε την μπομπίνα κατά μήκος του πείρου του τρόλεϊ.
e) Ξετυλίξτε το film και κάνετέ το να περάσει μεταξύ των 

κυλίνδρων.

5.7 STARTING THE MACHINE

BEFORE STARTING THE WORK CYCLE 
MAKE SURE THAT THE AREA AND THE 
GROUND AROUND THE PRODUCT TO BE 
WRAPPED ARE FREE OF ALL OBSTRUC-
TIONS AND THAT NO OBJECTS HAVE BEEN 
LEFT ON THE MACHINE.

AFTER STARTING THE CYCLE, THE OP-
ERATOR MUST MOVE AWAY FROM THE 
MACHINE WORK AREA IMMEDIATELY.

a) prepare the machine for the work cycle, release the 
emergency button (if it is pressed in) and then press 
the RESET button; 

b) after placing the pallet with the product to be wrapped 
in the work area, bring the machine up to it using the 
manually controlled steering arm (5), pressing the 
forward movement buttons (6) (Fig. 5.7);

c) place the feeler wheel (7) up against one side of the 
pallet;

d)  manually draw out the film protruding from the roll-
holder carriage and attach it to one corner of the 
pallet;

e)  set the operating cycle from the control panel as 
described in paragraph;

f) press the START button (M);
g)  after wrapping, manually cut the film and fix it to the 

pallet;
h)  the pallet can now be picked up.

5.6 STOPPING THE MACHINE AFTER 
USE

After using the machine, even for short periods of 
inactivity, it must be put into the safe mode Fig. 5.6:

a) lower the turntable down to the ground (1);

b) switch off the machine by turning the main power 
switch (2) to 'O'-OFF position.

5.7 EMERGENCY STOP
The machine is equipped with an emergency pushbutton 
(8) (Fig. 5.6). 

Pressing the pushbutton, the machine will stop 
immediately. To restart the machine it is necessary to 
turn the pushbutton to rearm and press the button to 
reactivate the control panel.

5.7 LAITTEEN KÄYNNISTYS

ENNEN TYÖJAKSON ALOITTAMISTA, 
VARMISTA ETTÄ KÄÄRITTÄVÄÄ TUOTETTA 
YMPÄRÖIVÄ ALUE JA LATTIA OVAT 
ESTEETTÖMIÄ EIKÄ KONEESEEN OLE 
JÄÄNYT VÄLINEITÄ.

JAKSON KÄYNNISTÄMISEN JÄLKEEN 
KÄYTTÄJÄN ON SIIRRYTTÄVÄ VÄLITTÖMÄSTI 
KAUEMMAS KONEEN TYÖALUEELTA.

a) Valmistele kone työjaksoa varten, palauta 
hätäseis-painikkeen valmiusasento (jos painettuna) ja 
paina RESET-painiketta; 
b) kun olet sijoittanut käärittävän tuotteen 
työalueelle, siirrä kone lähemmäs manuaalisesti 
ohjattavan aisan (5) avulla, käyttämällä vaihteiden 
ohjauspainikkeita (6) (Kuva 5.7);
c) sijoita kosketuspyörä (7) kiinni yhteen lavan 
sivuista;
d) vedä kalvokelkasta (8) ulostulevaa muovia käsin 
ja kiinnitä se lavan kulmaan. 
e) aseta toimintajakso ohjauspaneel ista 
noudattamalla kappaleessa annettuja ohjeita ;
f) paina KÄYNNISTYS-painiketta (M);
g) kun kääriminen on tehty, leikkaa muovikalvo 
käsin ja kiinnitä se lavaan;
h) nyt lava on valmis siirrettäväksi pois.

Abb. 5.7

5.7 STARTEN DER MASCHINE

VOR DEM STARTEN DES ARBEITSZYKLUS 
MÜSSEN DER BODEN UND DER GESAM-
TE BEREICH UM DAS ZU UMWICKELNDE 
PRODUKT FREI GEMACHT UND ALLFÄL-
LIGE AUF DER MASCHINE VERGESSENE 
GEGENSTÄNDE/WERKZEUGE ENTFERNT 
WERDEN.

NACH DEM ZYKLUSSTART MUSS DER 
BEDIENER DEN AKTIONSRADIUS DER 
MASCHINE SOFORT VERLASSEN.

a) Die Maschine auf den Wickelzyklus vorbereiten, den 
Pilztaster (sofern er gedrückt ist) rücksetzen, und die 
RESETtaste drücken. 

b) Die volle Palette im Arbeitsbereich platzieren, und die 
Maschine mit dem manuell zu bedienenden Lenkhebel 
(5) und den Fahrttasten (6) (Abb. 5.7) an die Palette 
heranfahren.

c) Das Tastrad (7) an eine Seite der Palette anlegen.
d) die aus dem Folienschlitten (1) heraustretende Folie 

mit der Hand greifen und an einer Ecke der Palette 
befestigen;

e) Die gewünschte Betriebsart auf dem Bedienpaneel 
einstellen - dabei die Angaben in den Abschnitten 
beachten.

f) die START-Taste (M) drücken;
g) Nach der Umwicklung die Folie von Hand abschneiden 

und an der Palette befestigen.
h) Nun kann die Palette entnommen werden.

5.7 A GÉP BEINDÍTÁSA

A MUNKACIKLUS MEGKEZDÉSE ELŐTT 
GYŐZŐDJÖN MEG RÓLA, HOGY A 
CSOMAGOLANDÓ TERMÉK KÖRÜLI 
TERÜLET ÉS TALAJ MENTES MINDENFÉLE 
AKADÁLYTÓL ÉS HOGY SEMMILYEN 
TÁRGY NE MARADJON RAJTA A GÉPEN.

A CIKLUS BEINDÍTÁSA UTÁN A 
GÉPKEZELŐNEK AZONNAL EL KELL 
TÁVOLODNIA A GÉP MUNKATERÜLETÉTŐL.

a) Készítse elő a gépet a munkaciklusra, engedje ki 
a vészleállító nyomógombot (ha be lenne nyomva) és 
nyomja meg a RESET gombot;
b) miután a raklapot a becsomagolandó termékkel a 
munkaterületre helyezte, közelítse oda a gépet a kézi 
vezérlésű kormányrúddal (5), amihez a menetszabályozó 
gombokat (6) kell megnyomni (5.7 ábra);
c) a tapogató kereket (7) támassza neki ütközésig a 
raklap egyik oldalának;
d) a kocsi kimeneténél lévő fóliát (8) kézzel fogja meg 
és erősítse rá a raklap egyik sarkára.
e) állítsa be a munkaciklust a vezérlőpanelen az 5.2.3 
fejezetben megjelölt módokon;
f) nyomja meg az INDÍTÁS (AVVIO) gombot (M);
g) a tekercselés befejeztével kézzel vágja el a fóliát és 
erősítse rá a raklapra;
h) ezzel a raklap kész, eltávolítható.

5.7 ábra

5.7 DE MACHINE STARTEN

CONTROLEER ALVORENS DE CYCLUS TE 
STARTEN OF DE RUIMTE EN DE VLOER 
ROND HET TE VERPAKKEN PRODUCT 
VRIJ IS VAN ELK OBSTAKEL EN OF ER 
GEEN VOORWERPEN OP DE MACHINE 
ZIJN ACHTERGELATEN.

NADAT DE CYCLUS IS GESTART, MOET 
DE OPERATOR ONMIDDELLIJK AFSTAND 
HOUDEN VAN DE WERKZONE VAN DE 
MACHINE.

a) Bereid de werkcyclus van de machine voor, ontgrendel 
de noodknop (indien hij werd ingedrukt) en druk op 
de knop RESET; 

b) plaats de pallet met het te verpakken product in de 
werkzone, en rijd de machine ernaartoe met behulp 
van de handmatig bediende besturingshefboom (5) 
met de bedieningsknoppen (6) (Fig. 5.7);

c) breng het tastwiel (7) tegen een zijkant van de pallet 
in de aanslag;

d) verwijder handmatig de folie die uit de spoelrobot 
komt (8) en maak deze vast aan een hoek van de 
pallet.

e) stel de bedrijfscyclus in op het bedieningspaneel met 
behulp van de instructies in paragraaf 5.2.3;

f) druk op de knop START (M);
g) zodra de omwikkeling voltooid is, snijdt u handmatig 

de folie en bevestigt u deze op de pallet;
h) nu is de pallet klaar om te worden opgehaald

5.7 START AV MASKINEN

FÖRE STARTEN AV ARBETSPROGRAM-
MET SKA DU KONTROLLERA ATT OM-
RÅDET OCH GOLVET RUNTOM LASTEN 
SOM SKA STRÄCKFILMAS ÄR FRIA FRÅN 
HINDER OCH ATT INGET FÖREMÅL HAR 
LÄMNATS KVAR PÅ MASKINEN.

OPERATÖREN SKA LÄMNA MASKINENS 
ARBETSOMRÅDE OMEDELBART EFTER 
STARTEN AV ARBETSPROGRAMMET.

a) Förbered maskinen för arbetsprogrammet, återställ 
nödstoppsknappen (om den är nedtryckt) och tryck 
på knappen RESET.

b) Placera pallen med lasten som ska sträckfilmas i 
arbetsområdet, flytta maskinen manuellt mot pallen 
med hjälp av styrhandtaget (5) och manöverknap-
parna (6) (fig. 5.7).

c) Placera avkännarhjulet (7) mot en av pallens sidor.
d) Ta upp filmen för hand som kommer från vagnen (8) 

och fäst den vid ett av pallens hörn.
e) Ställ in ett arbetsprogram på kontrollpanelen på det 

sätt som anges i avsnitt .
f) Tryck på knappen för programstart (M).
g) Efter sträckfilmningen, skär av filmen för hand och 

fäst den vid pallen.
h) Nu är pallen redo för att hämtas upp.

5.7 MASKINENS START

INDEN DER STARTES DRIFTSCYKLUSSEN, 
SKAL MAN KONTROLLERE AT OMRÅDET 
OG TERRÆNET OMKRING PRODUKTET 
DER SKAL INDPAKKES, ER FRIE FOR FOR-
HINDRINGER, OG AT DER IKKE ER GEN-
STANDE DER LIGGER PÅ MASKINEN.

EFTER CYKLUSSTARTEN, SKAL OPERA-
TØREN FJERNE SIG FRA MASKINENS 
ARBEJDSOMRÅDET.

a) Gør maskinen klar til driftscyklussen, genindstil nød-
stopknappen (hvis den er trykket nede) og tryk på 
knappen RESET; 

b) efter at have placeret pallen i arbejdsområdet, skal 
man nærme maskinen ved hjælp af rattet styret ma-
nuelt (5), og trykke på knapperne til driftskontrollen 
(6) (Fig. 5.7);

c) positioner emnefølerhjulet (7) helt ved stopperen, på 
en af pallens sider;

d) hent manuelt folien i udgang fra vognen (8) og påsæt 
den til en af pallens sider; 

e) indstil driftscyklussen på styrepanelet, ved at følge 
de angivne fremgangsmåder i paragraf;

f) tryk på START knappen (M);
g) når omviklingen er færdig, skær folien manuelt, og 

fastgør den til pallen;
h) nu er pallen klar til at blive hentet.
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Fig. 5.9-5.10

  9
  10

5.8 ARRESTO CICLO
L'arresto ciclo della macchina viene comandato agendo 
sul pulsante STOP del pannello di controllo.

5.9 ARRESTO DI EMERGENZA
La macchina è dotata di pulsante di emergenza a fungo 
(9) (Fig. 5.9-5.10). 
Premendo il pulsante a fungo si ottiene l'immediato ar-
resto della macchina. Per riavviare la macchina occorre 
ruotare il pulsante a fungo fino a riarmarlo e premere 
il pulsante RESET per riattivare il pannello di controllo.

IL MOTORE È DOTATO DI UN SISTEMA CHE 
GARANTISCE UN ARRESTO IMMEDIATO, 
TUTTAVIA SU PAVIMENTAZIONI PARTICO-
LARMENTE LISCE O SCIVOLOSE LA MAC-
CHINA PUÒ FERMARSI CON RITARDO. 

5.10 ARRESTO MACCHINA A FINE 
LAVORAZIONE

A fine lavorazione, per periodi anche brevi di inoperati-
vità è obbligatorio portare la macchina in condizioni di 
sicurezza (vedi Fig. 5.9-5.10).

a) abbassare fino a terra il carrello (10),
b) spegnere la macchina premendo il pulsante di emer-

genza (9).

5.8  ZATRZYMANIE CYKLU
Zatrzymanie cyklu maszyny wykonuje się za pomocą 
przycisku STOP na panelu sterowania.

5.9 ZATRZYMANIE AWARYJNE
Maszyna jest wyposażona w awaryjny przycisk 
grzybkowy (8) (Rys. 5.9-5.10).

Naciskając na przycisk grzybkowy następuje 
natychmiastowe zatrzymanie maszyny. W celu 
ponownego włączenia maszyny należy przekręcić 
przycisk grzybkowy aż do jego uzbrojenia i nacisnąć 
niebieski przycisk w celu aktywacji panelu sterowania.

SILNIK JEST WYPOSAŻONY W SYSTEM, 
KTÓRY GWARANTUJE NATYCHMIASTO-
WE ZATRZYMANIE, PONIEWAŻ NA POD-
ŁOGACH SZCZEGÓLNIE GŁADKICH LUB 
ŚLISKICH, MASZYNA MOŻE ZATRZYMAĆ 
SIĘ Z OPÓŹNIENIEM.

5.10 ZATRZYMANIE MASZYNY NA 
KONIEC PRACY

Na zakończenie pracy, również podczas krótkich 
okresów nieczynności, konieczne jest ustawienie 
maszyny w warunkach bezpieczeństwa Rys. 5.9-5.10:

a) obniżyć do ziemi wózek (10),
b) wyłączyć maszynę naciskając przycisk awaryjny 

(9).

Rys. 5.9-5.10

5.8 PARADA CICLO
La parada del ciclo de funcionamiento de la máquina 
se obtiene accionando el pulsador STOP del panel de 
mando.

5.9 PARADA DE EMERGENCIA
La máquina cuenta con una seta de emergencia (9) (Fig. 
5.8)  cuya activación provoca la parada inmediata de 
la máquina. Para reencender la máquina es necesario 
girar el pulsador de seta hasta rearmarlo y accionar el 
pulsador RESET para reactivar el panel de mando. 

EL MOTOR ESTÁ PROVISTO DE UN SI-
STEMA QUE GARANTIZA UNA PARADA 
INMEDIATA; SIN EMBARGO, EN SUELOS 
ESPECIALMENTE LISOS O RESBALADI-
ZOS, LA MÁQUINA PODRÍA PARARSE CON 
RETRASO. 

5.10 PARADA DE LA MÁQUINA CUANDO 
TERMINA EL TRABAJO

Cuando termine el trabajo, incluso durante breves 
períodos en los que la máquina no esté operativa, es 
obligatorio tenerla en condiciones de seguridad :

a) bajar el carro hasta el suelo (10) (Fig. 5.8),
b) apagar la máquina pulsando el botón de emergencia 

(9) (Fig. 5.8).

5.8  ОСТАНОВКА ЦИКЛА
Остановка цикла станка управляется при помощи 
кнопки STOP  на панели управления.

5.9 АВАРИЙНАЯ ОСТАНОВКА
Станок оборудован грибовидной кнопкой аварийной 
остановки (9) (Рис.  5.9-5.10).

Нажимая грибовидную кнопку, осуществляется 
немедленная остановка станка. Для перезапуска 
станка необходимо повернуть грибовидную кнопку 
до взведения и нажать кнопку СБРОС для активации 
панели управления.

ДВИГАТЕЛЬ ОСНАЩЕН СИСТЕМОЙ, 
КОТОРАЯ ГАРАНТИРУЕТ НЕМЕДЛЕННЫЙ 
АРЕСТ, ОДНАКО, ОСОБЕННО НА ГЛАДКИХ 
ИЛИ СКОЛЬЗКИХ ПОЛОВ МОЖЕТ 
ОСТАНОВИТЬ МАШИНУ С ЗАДЕРЖКОЙ.

5.8 ОСТАНОВКА СТАНКА В КОНЦЕ РАБОТЫ
В конце работы, а также в случае непродолжительных 
простоев следует перевести станок в безопасное 
состояние ( Рис. 5.8).

a)  опустить каретку до пола (10), 
b)  выключить станок, нажав на аварийную кнопку(9).

5.8 CYCLE STOP/ZASTAVENÍ CYKLU

Stiskněte STOP na ovládacím panelu k zastavení stroje 
a k ukončení současného cyklu.

5.9 EMERGENCY STOP/NOUZOVÉ ZASTAVENÍ

Stroj je vybaven nouzovým spínačem (9) (Obr.5.9-5.10).
Po stisknutím nouzového spínače stroj okamžitě zastaví. 
K opětovnému spuštění stroje je nutné přepnou vypínač 
do pozice “rearm” a stisknout tlačítko RESET o opětovné 
aktivaci ovládacího panelu.

MOTOR JE VYBAVEN SYSTÉMEM, KTERÝ GARATUJE 
OKAMŽITÉ ZASTAVENÍ, NA KLUZKÝCH, NEBO VELMI 
HLADKÝCH PODLAHÁCH MŮŽE VŠAK ZASTAVENÍ 
TRVAT DÉLE.

5.10 ZASTAVENÍ STROJE PO POUŽITÍ

Po použití stroje musí být tento uveden do bezpečnostního 
režimu (safe mode), i když půjde třeba jen o krátký časový 
úsek (Obr. 5.9-5.10)):
a) spusťe vozík (10) dolů k podlaze;
b) stisknutím bezpečnostního tlačítka stroj vypněte (9).

5.6 ZAUSTAVITEV CIKLA
Za zaustavitev stroja po zaključku trenutnega cikla 
je potrebno na nadzorni plošči pritisniti gumb STOP.

5.7 ZAUSTAVITEV V SILI
Stroj je opremljen z gumbom izklopa v sili (9) (slika 5.8).

Po pritisku gumba izklopa v sili se stroj nemudoma 
zaustavi. Za ponoven zagon stroja je potrebno gumb 
izklopa v sili sprostiti 

In za ponovno aktivacijo nadzorne plošče pritisniti 
gumb RESET.

MOTOR JE OPREMLJEN S SISTEMOM 
ZA ZAGOTAVLJANJE TAKOJŠNJE 
ZAUSTAVITVE. NA DOLOČENIH GLADKIH 
ALI SPOLZKIH TALNIH POVRŠINAH 
LAHKO STROJ ZA ZAUSTAVITEV 
POTREBUJE VEČ ČASA.

5.8 ZAUSTAVITEV STROJA PO UPORABI
Po uporabi stroja, je potrebno tudi za kratka obdobja 
neaktivnosti stroj preklopiti v varen način delovanja 
(slika 5.8):

a) nosilec (10) spustite do tal;

b) stroj dezaktivirajte s pritiskom gumba izklopa v 
sili (9).

5.8 PARADA DO CICLO
A parada do ciclo da máquina é comandada através de 
uma ação no botão STOP do painel de controle.

5.9 PARADA DE EMERGÊNCIA
A máquina está equipada com um botão de emergência 
em forma de cogumelo (9) (Fig. 5.9-5.10). 
Pressionando o botão cogumelo é feita a parada imediata 
da máquina. Para reiniciar a máquina é necessário rodar 
o botão em forma de cogumelo rearmá-lo e pressionar 
o botão RESET para reativar o painel de controle.

O MOTOR É DOTADO DE UM SISTEMA QUE 
GARANTE UMA PARADA IMEDIATA, NO 
ENTANTO, EM PAVIMENTAÇÕES PARTICU-
LARMENTE LISAS OU ESCORREGADIAS, 
A MÁQUINA PODE PARAR COM ATRASO. 

5.10 PARADA DA MÁQUINA NO FIM DO 
TRABALHO

No fim do trabalho, inclusive por períodos breves de ina-
tividade, é obrigatório colocar a máquina em condições 
de segurança (ver Fig. 5.9-5.10).

a) abaixar até ao solo o carro (10),
b) desligar a máquina pressionando o botão de emer-

gência (9).

5.8 ARRET DU CYCLE
Pour arrêter le cycle de la machine, enclencher le bouton-
poussoir STOP ménagé sur le tableau de commande.

5.9 ARRET D’URGENCE
La machine est dotée d'un bouton-poussoir d'arrêt d'ur-
gence (9) (Fig. 5.9-5.10).
L'enclenchement du bouton-poussoir provoque l'arrêt 
immédiat de la machine. Pour redémarrer la machine, 
réarmer le bouton-poussoir et appuyer sur RESET 
pour activer de nouveau le tableau de commande.

LE MOTEUR EST EQUIPE D'UN SYSTEME 
QUI GARANTIT UN ARRET IMMEDIAT; 
NEANMOINS, SUR DES SOLS PARTICU-
LIEREMENT LISSES OU GLISSANTS, LA 
MACHINE PEUT S'ARRETER AVEC UN 
TEMPS DE RETARD.

5.10 ARRET MACHINE AU TERME DU  
 TRAVAIL

Au terme du travail, même pour de courtes périodes 
d'inactivité, placer la machine en conditions de sé-
curité (Fig. 5.9-5.10):

a) abaisser jusqu'au sol le chariot (10),
b) éteindre la machine en appuyant sur le bouton d'ar-

rêt d'urgence (9).

5.8 CYCLE STOP
Press STOP on the control panel to stop machine at the 
end of its current cycle.

5.9 EMERGENCY STOP
The machine is equipped with an emergency pushbutton 
(9) (Fig. 5.9-5.10). 
Pressing the pushbutton, the machine will stop 
immediately. To restart the machine it is necessary to turn 
the pushbutton to rearm and press the RESET button to 
reactivate the control panel.

THE MOTOR IS FITTED WITH A SYSTEM 
THAT GUARANTEES AN IMMEDIATE STOP, 
HOWEVER ON PARTICULARLY SMOOTH 
OR SLIPPERY FLOORING THE MACHINE 
MAY TAKE LONGER TO STOP. 

5.10 STOPPING THE MACHINE AFTER 
USE

After using the machine, even for short periods of 
inactivity, it must be put into the safe mode (Fig. 5.9-5.10)

a) lower the carriage (10) down to the ground;

b) switch off the machine by pressing the emergency 
button (9).

5.8  JAKSON PYSÄYTYS
Laitteen jakson pysäytys ohjataan painamalla painiketta 
STOP (O) ohjauspaneelista.

5.9 HÄTÄPYSÄYTYS
Laite on varustettu kupukantaisella hätäseis-painikkeella 
(9) (kuva 5.9-5.10). 
Painamalla painiketta laite pysähtyy välittömästi. Laitteen 
uudelleen käynnistämiseksi kupukantaista painiketta on 
käännettävä sen asetusten palauttamiseksi ja painettava 
RESET-painiketta ohjauspaneelin uudelleenaktivoimi-
seksi.

MOOTTORI ON VARUSTETTU JÄRJE-
STELMÄLLÄ, JOKA TAKAA VÄLITTÖMÄN 
PYSÄYTYKSEN. LAITTEEN PYSÄYTYS VOI 
KUITENKIN VIIVÄSTYÄ ERITTÄIN TASAISILLA 
TAI LIUKKAILLA LATTIOILLA. 

5.10 LAITTEEN PYSÄYTTÄMINEN TYÖN LOPUSSA
Työn loputtua laite on siirrettävä turvalliseen tilaan jopa 
lyhyiden käyttämättömyysvaiheiden ajaksi (ks. kuva 
5.9-5.10).
a) laske kalvokelkka (10) maahan saakka,
b) sammuta laite painamalla hätäseis-painiketta (9).

5.8 ANHALTEN DER MASCHINE
Der laufende Maschine wird mit der STOP-Taste  am 
Bedienpaneel angehalten

5.9 NOTSTOPP
Die Maschine hat einen pilzförmigen Not-Aus-Taster (9) 
(Abb. 5.9-5.10).
Durch das Drücken dieses Pilztasters wird die Maschine 
sofort gestoppt. Zum Wiederanlassen der Maschine muss 
der Pilztaster durch Drehen rückgesetzt und danach 
die blaue Taste zum Einschalten des Bedienpaneels 
gedrückt werden.

DER MOTOR IST MIT EINEM SOFORTSTOPP 
AUSGESTATTET. ALLERDINGS KANN ES 
SEIN, DASS DIE MASCHINE AUF BESON-
DERS GLATTEN ODER RUTSCHIGEN 
BÖDEN NICHT SOFORT STEHEN BLEIBT. 

5.10 ANHALTEN DER MASCHINE NACH 
DER ARBEIT

Aus Sicherheitsgründen, muss die Maschine auch für 
kurze Pausen immer ausgeschaltet werden - siehe 
(Abb. 5.9.-5.10

a) Den Schlitten zum Boden absenken (10),
b) Die Maschine durch Drücken des Not-Aus-Tasters 

(9) ausschalten.

Abb. 5.9-5.105.9-5.10 ábra

5.8 CIKLUS LEÁLLÍTÁSA
A gép ciklusának leállítása a vezérlőpanelen található 
STOP gomb megnyomásával történik.

5.9 VÉSZLEÁLLÍTÁS
A gép el van látva egy gombafejű vészleállító 
nyomógombbal (9) ( 5.9-5.10ábra).

A gombafejű nyomógomb megnyomásával a gép 
azonnal leáll. A gép újraindításához el kell forgatni a 
gombafejű nyomógombot, amíg a retesz ki nem oldódik, 
majd meg kell nyomni a RESET gombot a vezérlőpanel 
újraaktiválásához.

A MOTOR OLYAN RENDSZERREL VAN 
ELLÁTVA, AMELY AZONNALI LEÁLLÁST 
BIZTOSÍT,  AZONBAN KÜLÖNÖSEN 
SIMA ILLETVE CSÚSZÓS PADLÓKON 
ELŐFORDULHAT, HOGY A GÉP CSAK KÉSVE 
TUD MEGÁLLNI.

5.10 A GÉP LEÁLLÍTÁSA A MUNKA 
VÉGEZTÉVEL
A munka abbahagyásakor a gépet biztonságos állapotba 
kell helyezni akkor is, ha csak rövid ideig lesz használaton 
kívül (lásd 5.9-5.10 ábra).

a) a kocsit (10) eressze le földig,

b) kapcsolja ki a gépet a vészleállító nyomógomb (9) 
megnyomásával.

5.8 CYCLUSSTOP
De machinecyclus wordt gestopt door op de toets STOP 
van het bedieningspaneel te drukken.

5.9 NOODSTOP
De machine is voorzien van een paddestoelvormige 
noodknop (9) (Fig. 5.9-5.10). 
Door de paddestoelknop in te drukken wordt de 
machine onmiddellijk gestopt. Om de machine weer 
te starten moet men de paddestoelknop resetten door 
hem om te draaien en op de blauwe knop drukken om 
het bedieningspaneel weer in te schakelen.

DE MOTOR IS VOORZIEN VAN EEN SY-
STEEM DAT EEN ONMIDDELLIJKE STOP 
GARANDEERT, MAAR OP ZEER GLADDE 
OF GLIBBERIGE VLOEREN KAN DE MA-
CHINE VERTRAAGD TOT STILSTAND 
KOMEN. 

5.10 MACHINESTOP NA AFLOOP VAN 
HET WERK

Na afloop van de bewerking, ook bij korte stilstanden, is 
het verplicht de machine in de veiligheidsstand te zetten 
(zie Fig. 5.9-5.10).

a) breng de robot (10) aan de grond,

b) schakel de machine uit door de noodstopknop in te 
drukken (9).

5.8 STOPP AV PROGRAM
Tryck på knappen för programstopp på kontrollpanelen 
för att stoppa ett pågående program

5.9 NÖDSTOPP
Maskinen är försedd med en svampformad nödstopps-
knapp (9) (fig.  5.9-5.10). 
När du trycker på knappen stoppas maskinen omedel-
bart.
Återställ nödstoppsknappen genom att vrida på den 
och tryck sedan på kontrollpanelens blå PÅ/AV-knapp 
för att starta om maskinen.

MOTORN ÄR UTRUSTAD MED ETT SYSTEM 
SOM GARANTERAR ETT OMEDELBART 
STOPP. MASKINEN KAN DOCK STANNA 
MED EN VISS FÖRDRÖJNING PÅ SPECI-
ELLT SLÄTA ELLER HALA GOLV.

5.10 STOPP AV MASKINEN EFTER 
ARBETET

Efter avslutat arbete och när maskinen inte ska användas 
(även vid kortare stillaståenden) ska maskinen placeras 
i ett säkert läge (fig. 5.9-5.10).

a) Sänk ned vagnen (10) till golvet.
b) Stäng av maskinen genom att trycka på nödstopps-

knappen (9).

5.8 CYKLUSSTOP
Maskines cyklusstop styres ved at trykke på STOP 
knappen på styrepanelet.

5.9 NØDSTOP
Maskinen er udstyret med en paddehat nødstopknap 
(9) (Fig. 5.8). 
Ved at trykke denne paddehat knap opnås maskinens 
øjeblikkelige afbrydelse. For at starte maskinen igen skal 
man dreje paddehat knappen for at genindstille den og 
trykke på knappen RESET for at aktivere styrepanelet 
igen.

IL MOTOREN ER UDSTYRET MED ET SY-
STEM DER GARANTERER EN ØJEBLIK-
KELIG AFBRYDELSE, MEN PÅ MEGET 
GLATTE ELLER FEDTEDE GULVBELÆG-
NINGER KAN MASKINEN AFBRYDES MED 
FORSINKELSE. 

5.10 MASKINENS AFBRYDELSE VED 
ENDEN AF FORARBEJDELSEN

Ved enden af forarbejdelsen, selv for korte hvilestillinger, 
er det påbudt at stille maskinen i sikkerhedsomgivelser 
(jf. Fig. 5.8).

a) sænk vognen til jord (10),
b) sluk maskinen ved at trykke på nødstopknappen 

(9).
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6 MANUTENZIONE
6.1 AVVERTENZE GENERALI
6.1.1 ISOLAMENTO DELLA MACCHINA
Prima di effettuare qualsiasi tipo di manutenzione o ri-
parazione, è necessario  isolare la macchina dalle fonti 
di alimentazione. 
Assicurarsi che il carica-batterie non sia collegato 
alla rete e staccare il connettore delle batterie.

6.1.2 PRECAUZIONI PARTICOLARI
Nell'effettuare i lavori di manutenzione o riparazione,  
applicare quanto di seguito consigliato:

- Prima di iniziare i lavori, esporre un cartello "MAC-
CHINA IN MANUTENZIONE" in posizione ben 
visibile.

- Non utlizzare solventi e materiali infiammabili.

- Prestare attenzione a non disperdere nell'ambiente 
liquidi lubro-refrigeranti.

- Per accedere alle parti più alte della macchina, uti-
lizzare i mezzi idonei alle operazioni da svolgere.

- Non salire sugli organi della macchina o sui carter, 
in quanto non sono stati progettati per sostenere le 
Persone.

- Alla fine dei lavori, ripristinare e fissare correttamente 
tutte le protezioni e i ripari rimossi o aperti.

6.1.3 PULIZIA
Con un panno umido provvedere periodicamente alla 
pulizia dei dispositivi di sicurezza e dei ripari e in parti-
colare i  materiali plastici della carenature.

6.2 MANUTENZIONE PROGRAMMATA
Questo capitolo descrive quali sono gli interventi da 
eseguire periodicamente per garantire un corretto fun-
zionamento della macchina. 

LA SCRUPOLOSA OSSERVANZA DEGLI 
INTERVENTI MANUTENTIVI DI SEGUITO 
RIPORTATI, RISULTA INDISPENSABILE 
PER RENDERE PIU' EFFICACE E DU-
RATURO IL FUNZIONAMENTO DELLA 
MACCHINA.

QUALORA LA MANUTENZIONE DELLA 
MACCHINA DOVESSE ESSERE ESE-
GUITA IN MODO NON CONFORME ALLE 
ISTRUZIONI FORNITE, IL COSTRUTTORE 
SI RITERRÀ SOLLEVATO DA QUALSIASI 
RESPONSABILITÀ DI FUNZIONAMENTO 
DIFETTOSO DELLA MACCHINA.  

6 KONSERWACJA
6.1 POUCZENIA OGÓLNE
6.1.1 IZOLACJA MASZYNY
Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek czynności kon-
serwacyjnych lub naprawczych należy odłączyć ma-
szynę od źródeł zasilania. 
Upewnić się czy ładowarka baterii nie jest podłączona 
do sieci i odłączyć łącznik baterii.

6.1.2 SZCZEGÓLNE ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Podczas wykonywania prac konserwacyjnych i napraw 
zaleca się stosowanie do poniższych wskazówek:

- Przed rozpoczęciem czynności umieścić w dobrze 
widocznym miejscu tabliczkę „KONSERWACJA 
URZĄDZENIA”;

- Nie używać rozpuszczalników i materiałów łatwo-
palnych;

- Nie rozpraszać w środowisku smarów chłodzą-
cych;

- Aby uzyskać dostęp do wyżej położonych części 
maszyny, należy stosować urządzenia odpowiednie 
do czynności, która ma zostać wykonana.

- Nie wspinać się na części Maszyny i na osłony 
ochronne, ponieważ nie zostały one zaprojektowa-
ne do zniesienia ciężaru Osób;

- Po zakończeniu pracy, wstawić na miejsce i zamo-
cować poprawnie wszystkie osłony i ochrony, które 
zostały wyjęte lub otwarte.

6.1.3 CZYSZCZENIE
Należy okresowo czyścić osłony przy pomocy wilgotnej 
szmatki, w szczególności dotyczy to przezroczystych 
materiałów, z jakich wykonane są osłony zewnętrzne.

6.2 KONSERWACJA ZAPROGRAMO-
WANA

Ten paragraf opisuje czynności, które należy przepro-
wadzać okresowo w celu zapewnienia poprawnego 
funkcjonowania maszyny. 

DOKŁADNE WYKONYWANIE NIŻEJ OPI-
SANYCH ZABIEGÓW KONSERWACYJ-
NYCH JEST NIEZBĘDNE W CELU UTRZY-
MANIA OPTYMALNEGO FUNKCJONOWA-
NIA MASZYNY I PRZEDŁUŻENIA OKRESU 
JEJ UŻYTKOWANIA.

W PRZYPADKU PRZEPROWADZANIA 
KONSERWACJI W SPOSÓB NIEZGODNY 
Z ZALECENIAMI, PRODUCENT UCHYLA 
SIĘ OD WSZELKIEJ ODPOWIEDZIALNO-
ŚCI ZA WADLIWE FUNKCJONOWANIE 
MASZYNY.  

6 MANTENIMIENTO
6.1 ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES
6.1.1 AISLAMIENTO DE LA MÁQUINA
Antes de efectuar cualquier tipo de mantenimiento o 
reparación, es necesario aislar la máquina de las fuentes 
de alimentación. 

Asegurarse de que el cargador de batería no esté 
conectado a la red y desenchufar el conector de la 
batería.

6.1.2 PRECAUCIONES PARTICULARES
Al efectuar los trabajos de mantenimiento o reparación, 
poner en práctica las siguientes recomendaciones:

- Antes de comenzar los trabajos, exponer un cartel de 
“INSTALACIÓN EN MANTENIMIENTO” en posición 
bien visible;

- No utilizar disolventes y materiales inflamables;

- Tener cuidado de no dispersar en el ambiente líquidos 
lubricantes/refrigeradores;

- Para acceder a las partes más altas de la máquina, 
utilizar los medios adecuados para las operaciones 
que se deben realizar;

- No subirse a los órganos de la máquina o sobre los 
cárteres, pues no están diseñados para soportar el 
peso de personas;

- Al terminar los trabajos, restablecer y fijar 
correctamente todas las protecciones y resguardos 
que se hayan quitado o abierto. 

6.1.3 LIMPIEZA
Limpiar periódicamente los dispositivos de resguardo, 
y en especial los materiales transparentes de los 
resguardos, con un paño húmedo.

6.2 MANTENIMIENTO PROGRAMADO
En este apartado se describen las intervenciones que 
se deberán realizar periódicamente para garantizar un 
correcto funcionamiento de la máquina. 

LA ESCRUPULOSA REALIZACIÓN DE LAS 
INTERVENCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO 
INDICADAS A CONTINUACIÓN ES INDIS-
PENSABLE PARA QUE EL FUNCIONAMIEN-
TO DE LA MÁQUINA SEA MÁS EFICAZ Y 
DURADERO.
EN CASO DE QUE EL MANTENIMIENTO 
DE LA MÁQUINA SE REALICE EN MODO 
NO CONFORME A LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
SUMINISTRADAS, EL FABRICANTE SE 
CONSIDERARÁ EXONERADO DE TODA 
RESPONSABILIDAD POR FUNCIONAMIEN-
TO DEFECTUOSO DE LA MÁQUINA.  

6 ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
6.1 ОБЩИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ
6.1.1 ИЗОЛИРОВАНИЕ СТАНКА
Прежде чем выполнять любой вид технического 
обслуживания или ремонта, необходимо изолировать 
станок от источников питания. Перевести общий 
выключатель электрической сети в положение 'O' 
(ВЫКЛ).

6.1.2 ОСОБЫЕ ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ
При выполнении работ по техническому обслуживанию 

или ремонту, выполнять то, что предписано ниже:
-  Прежде чем начать работу, установить 

плакат "ВЫПОЛНЯЕТСЯ ТЕХНИЧЕСКОМ 
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ" на видном месте;

-  Н е  и с п о л ь з о в а т ь  р а с т в о р и т е л и  и 
легковоспламеняющиеся вещества; 

-  Обращать внимание на то, чтобы не разливать в 
помещении смазочно-охлаждающие жидкости;

-  Для получения доступа к самым высоким частям 
станка использовать подходящие средства. 

-  Не вставать на органы станка или на кожухи, 
поскольку они не рассчитаны на вес людей;

-  По окончании работ восстановить и правильно 
закрепить все снятые или открытые защитные 
устройства и щиты.

6.1.3 ЧИСТКА
Периодически производить чистку защитных 
устройств, в особенности прозрачных материалов 
обтекателей, используя влажную тряпку.

6.2 П Л А Н О В О Е  Т Е Х Н И Ч Е С К О Е 
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ 

Этот параграф описывает, какие виды вмешательства 
необходимо периодически производить, чтобы 
гарантировать правильную работу станка.

ТЩАТЕЛЬНОЕ     СОБЛЮДЕНИЕ     ТРЕБО-
ВАНИЙ     К     ПРОВЕДЕНИЮ     ОПЕРАЦИЙ 
ТЕХОБСЛУЖИВАНИЯ, ПРИВЕДЕННЫХ 
НИЖЕ, КРАЙНЕ НЕОБХОДИМО ДЛЯ ПО-
ВЫШЕНИЯ ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТИ И УВЕЛИ-
ЧЕНИЯ СРОКА СЛУЖБЫ СТАНКА.
ЕСЛИ ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ 
СТАНКА БУДЕТ ПРОИЗВОДИТЬСЯ НЕ В 
СООТВЕТСТВИИ С ПРЕДСТАВЛЕННЫМИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИЯМИ, ИЗГОТОВИТЕЛЬ БУДЕТ 
СЧИТАТЬ СЕБЯ СВОБОДНЫМ ОТ ЛЮБОЙ 
ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА НЕУДОВЛЕТВО-
РИТЕЛЬНУЮ РАБОТУ СТАНКА.

6 ÚDRŽBA 
 
6.1 OBECNÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
6.1.1 ODPOJENÍ STROJE

Před započetím údržby nebo oprav stroje jej odpojte od 
všech zdrojů.
Přesvědčte se, že nabíječka baterie není připojena ke 
zdroji el. energie a odpojte baterie.

6.1.2 SPECIÁLNÍ OPATŘENÍ
- Před započetím práce úmistěte na dobře viditelné 
místo upozornění s nápisem “NA STROJI PROBÍHAJÍ 
ÚPRAVY!”
- Nepoužívejte rozpouštědla ani hořlaviny.
- Neničte životní prostředí chladícími lubrikanty.
- Použijte vhodné nářadí k přístupu do horních částí stroje.
- Nevylézejte na součásti nebo ochranné prvky stroje, 
nebyly navrženy tak, aby unesly hmotnost člověka.
- Po dokončení údržbových prací na stroji nandejte a 
pečlivě připevněte všechny bezpečnostní prvky, které 
byly odejmuty nebo otevřeny.

6.1.3 ČIŠTĚNÍ

Pravidelně čistěte ochranná zařízení, především pak 
průhledný materiál pláště, za použití vlhkého hadříku.

6.2 PLÁNOVANÁ ÚDRŽBA
Tento odstavec popisuje plánované práce na stroji, které 
jsou nutné k jeho správnému fungování.

JE NUTNÉ PŘESNĚ SE ŘÍDÍT NÁSLEDUJÍCÍMI 
POSTUPY ABY SE ZAJISTILA VYŠŠÍ 
VÝKONOST STROJE A PRODLOUŽILA SE 
JEHO ŽIVOTNOST.

POKUD NEBUDOU ÚDRŽBOVÉ PRÁCE 
P R O V Á D Ě N Y  D L E  U V E D E N Ý C H 
INSTRUKCÍ, VÝROBCE SE ZŘÍKÁ VEŠKERÉ 
ODPOVĚDNOSTI  ZA NESPRÁVNÉ 
FUNGOVÁNÍ STROJE

6 VZDRŽEVANJE
6.1 SPLOŠNI VARNOSTNI UKREPI
6.1.1 ODKLOP STROJA
Pred izvajanjem vzdrževalnih del ali popravil je 
potrebno stroj odklopiti z vseh virov napajanja.

Prepričajte se, da polnilnik baterije z napajanjem 
ni povezan in baterije odklopite.

6.1.2 POSEBNIO VARNOSTNI UKREPI
Pri izvajanju vzdrževalnih del ali popravil je potrebno 
upoštevati sledeče:

-  Pred pričetkom dela je potrebno na vidno mesto 
izobesiti opozorilo “VZDRŽEVANJE STROJA”.

- Uporaba topil in vnetljivih materialov je 
prepovedana.

-    Pazite, da okolja ne onesnažite s hladilnimi mazivi.

-   Za dostop do zgornjih delov stroja je potrebno 
uporabljati primerno opremo.

-    Povzpenjanje na sestavne dele stroja ali varovala 
je prepovedano, saj niso bili zasnovani za 
podpiranje teže osebe.

-  Po izvedbi vzdrževalnih del je potrebno vse 
varnostne odprte ali odstranjene naprave in 
varovala ponovno namestiti in primerno pritrditi.

6.1.3 ČIŠČENJE
Varovala redno čistite z navlaženo krpo. Zlasti so 
rednega čiščenja potrebni prozorni materiali ohišja.

6.2 REDNO VZDRŽEVANJE
Pričujoče poglavje opisuje opravila, ki jih je potrebno 
redno izvajati in s tem zagotavljati pravilno delovanje 
stroja.

ZA POVEČANJE UČINKOVITOSTI 
I N  Z A G O TAV L J A N J E  D A L J Š E 
ŽIVLJENJSKE DOBE STROJA JE 
STROGO UPOŠTEVANJE SPODAJ 
OPISANIH VZDRŽEVALNIH DEL 
IZJEMNO POMEMBNO.
P R O I Z V A J A L E C  Z A V R A Č A 
VSAKRŠNO ODGOVORNOST ZA 
NAPAČNO DELOVANJE STROJA, ČE 
VZDRŽEVANJE STROJA NI IZVEDENO 
V SKLADU Z NAVODILI.

6 MANUTENÇÃO
6.1 AVISOS GERAIS
6.1.1 ISOLAMENTO DA MÁQUINA
Antes de realizar qualquer tipo de manutenção ou re-
paração é necessário isolar a máquina das fontes de 
alimentação. 
Verificar se o carregador de bateria não está conec-
tado à rede e desligar o conector das baterias.

6.1.2 PRECAUÇÕES ESPECIAIS
Ao realizar as operações de manutenção ou reparação, 
seguir as indicações abaixo descritas:

- Antes de iniciar os trabalhos, colocar uma placa 
"MÁQUINA EM MANUTENÇÃO" em uma posição 
bem visível.

- Não utilizar solventes e materiais inflamáveis.

- Prestar atenção para não liberar líquidos lubri-
-refrigerantes no ambiente.

- Para acessar as partes mais altas da máquina, 
utilizar meios adequados para as operações a 
realizar.

- Não subir sobre os órgãos da máquina ou sobre os 
cárteres, pois não foram projetados para suportar o 
peso de Pessoas.

- No final dos trabalhos, restabelecer e fixar correta-
mente todas as proteções e protetores removidos 
ou abertos.

6.1.3 LIMPEZA
Com um pano úmido, fazer periodicamente a limpeza 
dos dispositivos de segurança e dos protetores, dedi-
cando atenção especial aos materiais transparentes 
da carenagem.

6.2 MANUTENÇÃO PROGRAMADA
Este capítulo descreve quais são as intervenções a 
realizar periodicamente para garantir um correto fun-
cionamento da máquina. 

A RIGOROSA OBSERVAÇÃO DAS INTER-
VENÇÕES DE MANUTENÇÃO INDICADAS 
EM SEGUIDA É INDISPENSÁVEL PARA 
TORNAR MAIS EFICAZ E DURADOURO 
O FUNCIONAMENTO DA MÁQUINA.
SE A MANUTENÇÃO DA MÁQUINA FOR 
REALIZADA DE MODO NÃO CONFORME 
ÀS INSTRUÇÕES FORNECIDAS, O FA-
BRICANTE NÃO ASSUMIRÁ QUALQUER 
RESPONSABILIDADE PELO FUNCIONA-
MENTO DEFEITUOSO DA MÁQUINA.  

6 ENTRETIEN
6.1 CONSIGNES GENERALES
6.1.1 ISOLEMENT DE LA MACHINE
Avant d’effectuer une quelconque opération d’entretien 
ou de réparation, il convient de couper l'alimentation. 
S'assurer que le chargeur de batterie n'est pas 
branché au réseau et débrancher le connecteur des 
batteries.

6.1.2 PRECAUTIONS PARTICULIERES
Lors de l’exécution des travaux d’entretien ou de répa-
ration, prendre les précautions suivantes:

- Avant de commencer les travaux, apposer un pan-
neau “MACHINE EN MAINTENANCE” en position 
bien visible.

- Ne pas utiliser de solvants ou de matériaux inflam-
mables.

- Prendre garde à ne pas jeter de liquides lubrifiants 
et réfrigérants dans l’environnement.

- Pour accéder aux parties les plus hautes de la 
machine, utiliser les dispositifs qui conviennent aux 
opérations à effectuer.

- Ne pas monter sur les organes de la machine ou sur 
les carters qui ne sont pas conçus pour soutenir le 
poids d’une personne.

- A la fin des travaux, rétablir et assujettir comme il se 
doit l’ensemble des protecteurs et des carters ôtés 
ou ouverts.

6.1.3 NETTOYAGE
Nettoyer régulièrement les dispositifs de sécurité et les 
protecteurs, et notamment les matériaux plastiques de 
la carcasse, à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.

6.2 ENTRETIEN PERIODIQUE
Ce paragraphe décrit les interventions qui doivent être 
effectuées régulièrement pour garantir le bon fonction-
nement de la machine. 

LE RESPECT SCRUPULEUX DES INTER-
VENTIONS D’ENTRETIEN DECRITES CI-
DESSOUS EST INDISPENSABLE POUR 
GARANTIR L’EFFICACITE DU FONC-
TIONNEMENT ET LA LONGEVITE DE LA 
MACHINE.

LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RESPON-
SABILITE EN CAS DE FONCTIONNEMENT 
DEFECTUEUX DE LA MACHINE DERIVANT 
DU FAIT QUE L’ENTRETIEN DE CETTE 
DERNIERE N’A PAS ETE EFFECTUE DE 
MANIERE CONFORME AUX INSTRUCTIONS 
FOURNIES. 

6 ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣ
6.1 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙ
6.1.1 ΜΟΝΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗ
Πριν κάνετε οποιοδήποτε τύπο Συντήρησης ή 
Επισκευής, πρέπει να μονώσετε τη Μηχανή από 
τις πηγές Τροφοδοσίας. Τοποθετήστε το γενικό 
ηλεκτρικό διακόπτη δικτύου σε θέση “0”.

6.1.2 ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙ
Κατά την εκτέλεση εργασιών Συντήρησης ή 
Επισκευής, εφαρμόστε ό,τι προτείνεται στη 
συνέχεια:

- Πριν αρχίσετε τις εργασίες, εκθέστε μια πινακίδα 
“ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΣΕ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ” σε πολύ καλά 
ορατή θέση.

- Μη χρησιμοποιήστε διαλύτες και εύφλεκτα 
υλικά.

- προσέξτε να μην πετάτε στο περιβάλλον υγρά 
λίπανσης ή ψυκτικά.

- Για πρόσβαση στα υψηλότερα μέρη της Μηχανής, 
χρησιμοποιήστε τα κατάλληλα μέσα για τις προς 
διεξαγωγή εργασίες.

- Μην ανεβαίνετε στα όργανα της Μηχανής ή στα 
κάρτερ, αφού δεν σχεδιάστηκαν για να στέκονται 
Άτομα.

- Στο τέλος των εργασιών, επαναφέρετε και 
στερεώστε σωστά όλες τις προστασίες και τα 
αφαιρεθέντα ή ανοιγμένα προκαλύμματα.

6.1.3 ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟ
Φροντίζετε περιοδικά για τον καθαρισμό των 
διατάξεων προστασίας, ειδικότερα των διαφανών 
υλικών των έμμορφων περιβλημάτων, με βρεγμένο 
πανί.

6.2 ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Η παράγραφος αυτή περιγράφει τις προς εκτέλεση 

επεμβάσεις περιοδικά για τη διασφάλιση 
της σωστής λειτουργίας της μηχανής. 

Η  Ε Υ Σ Υ Ν Ε Ι Δ Η Τ Η  Τ Η Ρ Η Σ Η  ΤΩ Ν 
ΕΠΕΜΒΑΣΕΩΝ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΟΥ 
Α Ν ΑΦ Ε Ρ Ο Ν ΤΑ Ι  Σ Τ Η  Σ Υ Ν Ε Χ Ε Ι Α , 
ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΝΑΓΚΑΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΕΙ 
Α Π Ο Τ Ε Λ Ε Σ Μ Α Τ Ι Κ Ο Τ Ε Ρ Η  Κ Α Ι 
ΜΕΓΑΛΥΤΕΡΗΣ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑΣ Η ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ 
ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ.
ΑΝ Η ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΣ 
ΕΚΤΕΛΕΣΤΕΙ ΜΕ ΑΝΟΡΘΟΔΟΞΟ ΤΡΟΠΟ  
ÓΕ ÓΧΕÓΗ ΜΕ ΤΙÓ ΠΑŃΕΧΟΜΕΝΕÓ 

6 MAINTENANCE
6.1 GENERAL PRECAUTIONS
6.1.1 MACHINE DISCONNECTION
Before performing any maintenance or repair operations, 
disconnect the machine from all the power sources. 

Make sure that the battery charger is not connected 
to the mains supply and unplug the batteries.

6.1.2 SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS
When performing maintenance or repair operations, 
observe the following:

- Before starting work, place a sign stating “MACHINE 
UNDER MAINTENANCE” in a clearly visible posi-
tion.

- Do not use solvents or flammable materials.

- Take care not to pollute the environment with cooling 
lubricants.

- Use suitable equipment to access the upper parts of 
the machine.

- Do not climb onto machine components or guards, as 
they have not been designed to support the weight 
of a person.

- After completing the maintenance operations, refit 
and properly secure all the protection devices and 
safety guards that have been removed or opened.

6.1.3 CLEANING
Periodically clean the safety guards, particularly the 
transparent material of the casing, using a damp cloth. 

6.2 SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE
This paragraph describes the operations to be carried out 
periodically in order to ensure proper machine working 
operation. 

IT IS ESSENTIAL TO SCRUPULOUSLY 
O B S E R V E  T H E  M A I N T E N A N C E 
OPERATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW IN 
ORDER TO MAKE THE MACHINE MORE 
EFFICIENT AND ENSURE A LONGER 
LIFE.

IF MACHINE MAINTENANCE IS NOT 
CARRIED OUT IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED, 
THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES 
ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MACHINE 
MALFUNCTIONS.     

6 MAINTENANCE
6.1 GENERAL PRECAUTIONS
6.1.1 MACHINE DISCONNECTION
Before performing any maintenance or repair operations, 
disconnect the machine from all the power sources. Turn 
the main power switch to 'O'-OFF.

6.1.2 SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS
When performing maintenance or repair operations, 
observe the following:

- Before starting work, post a sign “MACHINE UNDER 
MAINTENANCE” in a well visible position.

- Do not use solvents or flammable materials.

- Take care not to pollute the environment with cooling 
lubricants.

- Use suitable equipment to access the upper parts of 
the machine.

- Do not climb onto machine components or guards, as 
they have not been designed to support the weight 
of a person.

- After completing the maintenance operations, refit 
and properly secure all the protection devices and 
safety guards that have been removed or opened.

6.1.3 CLEANING
Periodically clean the safety guards, particularly the 
transparent material of the casing, using a damp cloth. 

6.2 SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE
This paragraph describes the operations to be carried 
out periodically in order to ensure proper functioning of 
the machine. 

IT IS ESSENTIAL TO SCRUPULOUSLY 
O B S E R V E  T H E  M A I N T E N A N C E 
OPERATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW IN 
ORDER TO MAKE THE MACHINE MORE 
EFFICIENT AND ENSURE A LONGER 
LIFE.

IF MACHINE MAINTENANCE IS NOT 
CARRIED OUT IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED, THE 
MANUFATURER IS RELIEVED OF ALL 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR MALFUNCTIONING 
OF THE MACHINE.   

6  HUOLTO

6.1  YLEISVAROITUKSET

6.1.1  LAITTEEN ERISTÄMINEN

Ennen minkään huolto- tai korjaustoimenpiteen tekemistä 
laite on eristettävä virtalähteistä. 
Varmista, että akkulaturi ei ole liitetty verkkoon ja 
irrota akkujen liitin. 

6.1.2  ERITYISIÄ TURVAOHJEITA

Huolto- ja korjaustoimenpiteiden aikana toimi seuraa-
vassa ohjeistetulla tavalla:

-  Ennen töiden aloittamista aseta kyltti "LAITE 
HUOLLOSSA" hyvin näkyvälle paikalle.

-  Älä käytä liuottimia tai syttyviä materiaaleja.

-  Varo päästämästä ympäristöön voitelu- tai jäähdy-
tysnesteitä.

-  Päästäksesi käsiksi laitteen korkeisiin kohtiin käytä 
hyväksesi työhön sopivia välineitä.

-  Älä nouse laitteen osien tai suojusten päälle, koska 
niitä ei ole suunniteltu kestämään ihmisen painoa.

-  Töiden loputtua palauta ja kiinnitä kaikki irrotetut ja 
avonaiset suojukset takaisin oikein.

6.1.3 PUHDISTUS

Huolehdi säännöllisesti turvalaitteiden ja suojien, ja eri-
tyisesti suojusten muovimateriaalien, puhdistamisesta 
kostealla liinalla.

6.2  MÄÄRÄAIKAISHUOLTO

Tässä luvussa esitellään säännöllisesti suoritettavat 
toimenpiteet laitteen hyvän toiminnan takaamiseksi. 

SEURAAVASSA KUVATTUJEN HUOLTO-
TOIMENPITEIDEN HUOLELLINEN NOU-
DATTAMINEN ON VÄLTTÄMÄTÖNTÄ, 
JOTTA LAITTEEN TOIMINTA SÄILYISI 
TEHOKKAANA JA KESTÄVÄNÄ.

JOS LAITTEEN HUOLTOTOIMET SUO-
RITETAAN ANNETUISTA OHJEISTA 
POIKKEAVALLA TAVALLA, VALMISTAJA 
VETÄYTYY VASTAAMASTA LAITTEEN 
TOIMINNASSA MAHDOLLISESTI ILME-
NEVISTÄ VIOISTA.  

6 WARTUNG
6.1 ALLEGEMEINE HINWEISE
6.1.1 ABTRENNEN DER MASCHINE VON DEN 

ENERGIEQUELLEN
Vor Wartungsarbeiten oder Reparaturen muss die 
Maschine von ihren Energiequellen abgetrennt 
werden. Das Ladegerät darf nicht an das Stromnetz 
angeschlossen sein, und der Verbinder der Akkus 
muss abgenommen werden.

6.1.2 BESONDERE 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Bei Wartungsarbeiten oder Reparaturen sind die 
nachfolgenden Empfehlungen zu befolgen:

- Vor Beginn der Arbeiten ein Schild mit dem Hinweis 
“MASCHINE WIRD GEWARTET” gut sichtbar an-
bringen.

- Keine Lösungsmittel oder brennbaren Materialien 
verwenden.

- Kühl- und Schmierstoffe müssen sachgerecht entsorgt 
werden.

- Für Arbeiten an den oberen Maschinenteilen 
angemessene Arbeitsmittel verwenden.

- Nicht auf die Maschinenteile oder auf die Gehäuse 
steigen. Diese wurden nicht ausgelegt, um das 
Gewicht von Personen zu tragen.

- Am Ende der Arbeiten alle entfernten oder offenen 
Schutz- und Sicherheitseinrichtungen wieder 
ordnungsgemäß einsetzen bzw. befestigen.

6.1.3 REINIGUNG
Die Schutzeinrichtungen, insbesondere die durchsichtigen 
Materialien der Verkleidung, sind regelmäßig mit einem 
feuchten Tuch zu reinigen.

6.2 WARTUNG NACH PROGRAMM
In diesem Abschnitt sind alle Arbeiten beschrieben, die 
regelmäßig vorgenommen werden müssen, um den 
störungsfreien Betrieb der Maschine zu gewährleisten. 

DIE GENAUE EINHALTUNG DER 
NACHFOLGEND AUFGEFÜHRTEN 
WARTUNGSARBEITEN IST UNBEDINGT 
ERFORDERLICH FÜR DEN WIRKSAMEN 
UND DAUERHAFTEN BETRIEB DER 
MASCHINE.

WENN DIE MASCHINE NICHT SACHGEMÄβ 
ENTSPRECHEND DEN GELIEFERTEN 
ANWEISUNGEN GEWARTET WIRD, 
ÜBERNIMMT DER HERSTELLER KEINE 
HAFTUNG FÜR DEN FEHLERHAFTEN 
BETRIEB DER MASCHINE.

6  KARBANTARTÁS

6.1  ÁLTALÁNOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

6.1.1  A GÉP SZIGETELÉSE
Bármiféle karbantartás vagy javítás elvégzése előtt a 
gépet le kell választani a tápforrásokról.
Győződjön meg róla, hogy az akkumulátor-töltő ne 
legyen rákötve a hálózatra és vegye le a csatlakozókat 
az akkumulátorokról.

6.1.2 KÜLÖNLEGES ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
A karbantartás vagy javítás végzése során az alábbi 
tanácsokat be kell tartani:

- A munka megkezdése előtt egy jól látható helyre ki kell 
tenni egy táblát: „A GÉP KARBANTARTÁS ALATT VAN”.

-Ne használjon oldószereket és gyúlékony anyagokat.

-Ügyeljen rá, hogy ne kerüljön a környezetbe kenő- illetve 
hűtőfolyadék.
-A gép magasabban lévő részeihez való hozzáférés 
érdekében használjon az elvégzendő feladatokhoz 
megfelelő eszközöket.
-Ne másszon fel a gép részegységeire vagy burkolataira, 
mivel nem úgy tervezték őket, hogy elbírják egy ember 
súlyát.
-A munkák végeztével helyezze vissza és megfelelően 
rögzítse az összes eltávolított vagy megnyitott 
védőberendezést és takaróelemet.

6.1.3 TISZTÍTÁS
Nedves ronggyal rendszeresen tisztítsa meg a biztonsági 
és védőberendezéseket, különösen a burkolat műanyag 
részeit.

6.2 TERVSZERŰ KARBANTARTÁS
Ez a fejezet ismerteti, hogy milyen műveleteket kell 
rendszeres időközönként elvégezni a gép megfelelő 
működésének biztosítása érdekében.

A Z  A L Á B B I A K B A N  F E L S O R O LT 
K A R B A N TA R T Á S I  M Ű V E L E T E K 
L E L K I I S M E R E T E S  B E TA R T Á S A 
ELENGEDHETETLENÜL SZÜKSÉGES 
AHHOZ, HOGY A GÉP HATÉKONYAN ÉS 
HOSSZÚ IDEIG TUDJON MŰKÖDNI.

HA A GÉP KARBANTARTÁSÁT NEM AZ 
ÚTMUTATÁSOKNAK MEGFELELŐEN 
VÉGZIK,  AKKOR A GYÁRTÓ ÚGY 
TEKINTI, HOGY MENTESÜL MINDENFÉLE 
FELELŐSSÉG ALÓL, AMI A GÉP MŰKÖDÉSI 
RENDELLENESSÉGEIBŐL FAKADHAT.

6 ONDERHOUD
6.1 ALGEMENE WAARSCHUWINGEN
6.1.1 AFKOPPELING VAN DE MACHINE
Alvorens onderhouds- of reparatiewerkzaamheden 
uit te voeren, moet de machine als volgt van de 
voedingsbronnen afgekoppeld worden.  
Controleer of de batterijlader niet op het elektrici-
teitsnet is aangesloten en koppel de stekker van de 
batterijen af.

6.1.2 SPECIALE VOORZORGEN
B i j  h e t  u i t v o e r e n  v a n  o n d e r h o u d s -  o f 
reparatiewerkzaamheden, moeten de volgende 
voorzorgen worden genomen:

- Plaats, alvorens met de werkzaamheden te beginnen, 
een bord met “INSTALLATIE IN ONDERHOUD” op 
een goed zichtbare plek;

- Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen en ontvlambare 
materialen;

- Laat geen koelsmeermiddelen in het milieu achter;

- Gebruik geschikte middelen om werkzaamheden op 
de hogere delen van de machine uit te voeren;

- Ga niet op de machinedelen of de beschermplaten 
van de machine staan, aangezien ze niet ontworpen 
zijn om het gewicht van personen te dragen;

- Breng verwijderde of geopende beschermplaten en 
deuren na de werkzaamheden weer aan of sluit ze.

6.1.3 REINIGING
Reinig af en toe de beschermplaten, met name de 
doorzichtige platen, met een vochtige doek.

6.2 GEPROGRAMMEERD ONDERHOUD
Deze paragraaf beschrijft de periodiek uit te voeren 
werkzaamheden om een correcte werking van de 
machine te kunnen garanderen.  

HET IS VAN ESSENTIEEL BELANG OM DE 
HIERVERMELDE ONDERHOUDSWERK-
ZAAMHEDEN STRIKT IN ACHT TE NEMEN 
OM VERZEKERD TE ZIJN VAN EEN DOEL-
TREFFENDE EN DUURZAME WERKING 
VAN DE MACHINE.

ALS HET ONDERHOUD VAN DE MACHINE 
NIET CONFORM DE VERSCHAFTE AAN-
WIJZINGEN WORDT UITGEVOERD, ACHT 
DE FABRIKANT ZICH ONTHEVEN VAN 
ALLE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR EEN 
DEFECTE WERKING VAN DE MACHINE.   

6 UNDERHÅLL

6.1 ALLMÄNNA 
VARNINGSFÖRESKRIFTER

6.1.1 ISOLERING AV MASKINEN
Före något som helst underhåll eller reparation måste 
maskinen isoleras från energikällorna. 
Kontrollera att batteriladdaren inte är ansluten till 
elnätet och frånkoppla batteriernas kontaktdon.

6.1.2 SPECIELLA FÖREBYGGANDE 
ÅTGÄRDER

Under underhåll eller reparationer, följ anvisningarna 
nedan:

- Innan du inleder arbetet, häng upp skylten ”UNDER-
HÅLL PÅGÅR” på en väl synlig plats.

- Använd inte lösningsmedel och antändbara mate-
rial.

- Se till att inte tömma skärvätskorna i miljön.
- För att komma åt de delar som sitter högt på maski-

nen, använd lämpliga hjälpmedel för arbetsmomenten 
som ska utföras.

- Stig inte upp på maskindelar eller på höljen, eftersom 
de inte har konstruerats för att klara den typen av 
vikt.

- Efter arbetena, återställ och fäst alla skydd korrekt 
som har tagits bort eller öppnats.

6.1.3 RENGÖRING
Gör regelbundet rent skydden, speciellt kåpornas 
genomskinliga material, med en fuktig trasa.

6.2 PLANERAT UNDERHÅLL
Detta avsnitt beskriver åtgärder som ska utföras regelbundet 
för att garantera en korrekt maskinfunktion.

IAKTTA NOGGRANT DE UNDERHÅLLS-
MOMENT SOM ANGES NEDAN FÖR EN 
EFFEKTIVARE OCH MER VARAKTIG MA-
SKINFUNKTION.

OM MASKINUNDERHÅLLET INTE UTFÖRS 
ENLIGT INSTRUKTIONERNA FRÅNSÄGER 
SIG TILLVERKAREN ALLT ANSVAR FÖR EV. 
FELAKTIGA MASKINFUNKTIONER. 

6 VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
6.1 GENERELLE ADVARSLER
6.1.1 ISOLERING AF MASKINEN
Inden der foretages hvilken som helst type vedlige-
holdelse eller reparation, er det nødvendigt at isolere 
maskinen fra forsyningskilderne. 
Kontroller at batteriopladeren ikke er sluttet til for-
syningsnettet og slut batteriernes afbryder fra.

6.1.2 SÆRLIGE FORHOLDSREGLER
Når man foretager vedligeholdelsesindgreb eller re-
parationer, skal man gå frem som det angives i det 
følgende:

- Inden indgrebene startes, hæng et skilt op, i et 
synligt position, hvor der står "MASKINE UNDER 
VEDLIGEHOLDELSE".

- Anvend aldrig opløsningsmidler eller brandbare 
stoffer.

- Pas godt på ikke at udlede i miljøet smøre-afkølen-
de væsker.

- For at gå ind til maskinens højere dele, anvend de 
egnede midler til de operationer der skal udføres.

- Stig ikke op på maskinorganer eller på skærmene, 
fordi de ikke er projekteret for at bære personer.

- Ved enden af indgrebene, genindstil og fastgør 
korrekt alle de fjernede eller åbne beskyttelser og 
skærme.

6.1.3 RENGØRING
Med en fugtig klud sørg regelmæssigt for at rengøre 
sikkerhedsanordningerne og skærmene og især over-
fladebehandlingernes plastikmaterialer.

6.2 PROGRAMMERET VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Dette kapitel beskriver hvilke indgreb, man regelmæssigt 
skal foretage, for at garantere maskinens funktionsdyg-
tighed. 

EN OMHYGGELIG OVERHOLDELSE AF 
DE I DET FØLGENDE ANGIVNE VED-
LIGEHOLDELSESINDGREB ER HØJST 
NØDVENDIGT FOR AT GARANTERE MA-
SKINENS FUNKTIONSDYGTIGHED OG 
LÆNGERE LEVETID 

HVIS MASKINENS VEDLIGEHOLDELSE 
FORETAGES PÅ EN MÅDE, DER IKKE I 
OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DE MEDLE-
VERNE INSTRUKTIONER, VIL FABRIKAN-
TEN FRALÆGGE SIG ETHVERT ANSVAR 
FOR MASKINENS DRIFTSFEJL.
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Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2

  2

  1

 3

DOPO OGNI INTERVENTO ALL'INTERNO 
DEL VANO CENTRALE DELLA MACCHINA, 
ACCERTARSI CHE NON SIANO RIMASTI 
OGGETTI O UTENSILI ALL'INTERNO E RI-
POSIZIONARE I CAPPUCCI DI PROTEZIONE 
DEI POLI DELLE BATTERIE. 

6.2.1 MANUTENZIONE SETTIMANALE

Pulizia.  Eliminare accuratamente ogni traccia di spor-
cizia su tutte le superfici di lavoro e trasporto della  
macchina  che  potrebbero  provocare  attriti causando 
incovenienti nello scorrimento di tali superfici, serven-
dosi esclusivamente di un panno di cotone inumidito di 
acqua tiepida oppure alcool isopropilico.

Verificare, a macchina spenta,il gioco del braccio por-
tabobina (1) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Qualora il braccio presenti del gioco, è necessario so-
stituire il martinetto (2) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2).

6.2.2 MANUTENZIONE SEMESTRALE

Verificare che in condizioni di riposo il timone si posi-
zioni completamente a fine corsa (3) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Se necessario sostituire la molla di contrasto.

Verificare lo stato di usura delle ruote anteriori e po-
steriori, e del rullo gommato del carrello porta-bobina, 
qualora si riscontrassero elementi consumati provve-
dere alla loro sostituzione richiedendo al Servizio di 
Assistenza i ricambi originali.

Rys. 6.2.1-6.2.2

PO KAŻDEJ INTERWENCJI W GŁÓWNYM 
PRZEDZIALE MASZYNY, UPEWNIĆ SIĘ 
CZY NIE POZOSTAŁY ŻADNE OBCE PR-
ZEDMIOTY I NARZĘDZIA WEWNĄTRZ I 
ZAŁOŻYĆ ZATYCZKI OCHRONNE BIE-
GUNÓW BATERII. 

6.2.1 KONSERWACJA RAZ NA TYDZIEŃ

Czyszczenie.   Usunąć dokładnie każdy ślad 
zanieczyszczeń na wszystkich powierzchniach pra-
cy i transportu maszyny, ponieważ mogłoby one 
spowodować tarcie i przyczynić się do problemów ru-
chu tych powierzchni. Stosować do tego celu wyłącznie 
alkohol izopropylowy i szmatkę z tkaniny, która nie 
pozostawia fragmentów na czyszczonych powierzch-
niach.

Wyłączyć maszynę i sprawdzić luz ramienia szpuli (1) 
(Rys. 6.2.1-6.2.2). Jeżeli ramię/wózek można swo-
bodnie podnieść, należy wymienić dźwignik (2) (Rys. 
6.2.1-6.2.2).

6.2.2 KONSERWACJA CO 6 MIESIĘCY

Sprawdzić, czy w warunkach spoczynku ster znajduje 
się w krańcowej pozycji (3) (Rys. 6.2.1-6.2.2). Patrz 
rysunek B. Jeśli to niezbędne, zastąpić sprężynę 
regulującą.

Sprawdzić stan zużycia kół napędowych i gumow-
anego wałka wózka szpuli, w przypadku konieczności, 
dokonać wymiany.

DESPUÉS DE CADA OPERACIÓN DENTRO 
DEL COMPARTIMENTO CENTRAL DE LA 
MÁQUINA, CERCIORARSE DE QUE NO 
HAYA QUEDADO ALGÚN OBJETO O HER-
RAMIENTA EN EL MISMO Y VOLVER A CO-
LOCAR LAS CÁPSULAS DE PROTECCIÓN 
EN LOS POLOS DE LAS BATERÍAS.

6.2.1 MANTENIMIENTO SEMANAL

Limpieza.  Eliminar cuidadosamente todo rastro de 
suciedad de todas las superficies de trabajo y trans-
porte de la  máquina que podrían provocar roces cau-
sando inconvenientes en el desplazamiento de dichas 
superficies, utilizando sólo un paño humedecido con 
agua caliente o alcohol isopropílico.   

Con la máquina apagada, comprobar el juego del 
brazo portabobina (1) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
En caso que resulte posible elevar libremente el 
brazo/carro, es necesario sustituir el gato (2) (Fig. 
6.2.1-6.2.2).

6.2.2 MANTENIMIENTO SEMESTRAL

Verificar que en condiciones de reposo el timón se posi-
cione en el fondo del recorrido (3) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2).
Si es necesario sustituir el muelle de control.

Comprobar el estado de desgaste de las ruedas de ar-
rastre y guía y del rodillo de goma del carro portabobina; 
en caso de que sea necesario sustituirlo, solicitando al 
Servicio de Asistencia los recambios originales.

ПОСЛЕ ЛЮБОЙ РАБОТЫ ВНУТРИ 
ЦЕНТРАЛЬНОГО ОТСЕКА МАШИНЫ, 
УБЕДИТЕСЬ, ЧТО НИКАКИЕ ПРЕДМЕТЫ 
ИЛИ ИНСТРУМЕНТЫ, ОСТАЮТСЯ ВНУТРИ 
И ПОЛОЖИТЬ ЗАЩИТНЫЕ КОЖУХИ  
ОБРАТНО НА КЛЕММАХ БАТАРЕИ.

6 .2 .1  ЕЖЕНЕДЕЛЬНОЕ ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ 
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Чистка. Стирайте тщательно любой знак грязи со 
всех поверхностей работы и перевода машины, 
могучий оказать трение а при этом помешать 
скольжению данных поверхностей, исключительно 
на изопропиловом спирте и тряпкой неволокнистой.

Проверить, при выключенном станке, амплитуду 
движения бобинного кронштейна(1)(Рис.6.2.1-
6.2.2).В случае,если можно свободно поднять 
кронштейн, необходимо заменить домкрат (2) 
(Рис6.2.1-6.2.2).

6.2.2 ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ РАЗ 
В ПОЛГОДА

Удостовериться, что в состоянии покоя руль 
располагается в положении конца пробега (3) ( Рис.  
6.2.1-6.2.2). Если необходимо, заменить контрольную 
пружину.

Проверить износ передних и задних колес, и 
прорезиненный валик каретки бобины,  если 
изношенные части обнаружены,  должны быть 
заменены на оригинальные запасные части 
путем запроса клиентами в Сервис технического 
обслуживания. 

Pиc. 6.2.1-6.2.2

PO PRÁCI V CENTRÁLNÍ ČÁSTI STROJE 
SE PŘESVĚDČTE, ŽE JSTE UVNITŘ 
NEZANECHALI ŽÁDNÉ NÁŘADÍ ANI 
PŘEDMĚTY A NA TERMINÁLY BATERIÍ 
VRAŤTE KRYTKY.

6.2.1 TÝDENNÍ ÚDRŽBA

Čištění. Používejte pouze bavlněný hadřík navlhčený 
horkou vodou nebo isorpopylovým alkoholem. Pečlivě 
odstraňte všechny zbytky nečistot ze všech pracovních a 
pohyblivých povrchů stroje, které by mohly způsobit dření. 

Stroj vypněte a zkontrolujte vůli ramene držáku rolí (1) 
(Obr. 6.2.1-6.2.2).
Pokud má rameno vůli, musíte vyměnit podpěru (2) (Obr. 
6.2.1-6.2.2).

6.2.2  6-TI MĚSÍČNÍ ÚDRŽBA

Zkontrolujte zda v klidovém režimu rameno lze otočit v 
plném rozsahu  (3) (Obr. 6.2.1-6.2.2).

Pokud je to nutné, vyměňte kontrolní pružinu.

Zkontrolujte stav opotřebení na předních a zadních kolech 
a na pogumovaném válci na vozíku držícím role; pokud 
jsou některé z těchto opotřebené, musejí být vyměněny. 
Objednejte si originální náhradní díly u servisní služby. 

PO ZAKLJUČKU DEL, OPRAVLJENIH 
V NOTRANJOSTI  STROJA SE 
PREPRIČAJTE, DA V NOTRANJOSTI 
STROJA NISTE POZABILI RAZNIH 
PREDMETOV ALI  ORODIJ,  NA 
PRIKLJUČKE BATERIJE PA PONOVNO 
NAMESTITE POKROVČKE.

6.2.1 TEDENSKO VZDRŽEVANJE
Čiščenje. S pomočjo bombažne krpe, navlažene z 
toplo vodo ali izopropil alkoholom temeljito očistite 
vse sledi nečistoč z delovnih in premičnih površin 
stroja, ki bi lahko povzročile površinsko trenje, 
odgovorno za težave pri drsenju po teh površinah,

Stroj dezaktivirajte in preverite morebiten prosti hod 
ročica nosilca zvitka (1) (slika 6.1).

V primeru prostega hoda je potrebno zamenjati 
vodilo (2) (slika 6.1).

6.2.2 ŠEST-MESEČNO VZDRŽEVANJE
Prepričajte se, da se v pogojih mirovanja ročica 
premakne vse do konca hoda (3) (slika 6.1).

Po potrebi je potrebno nadzorno vzmet zamenjati.

Preverite obrabo sprednjih in zadnjih koles, ter 
gumijastega valja nosilca zvitka; Iv primeru najdbe 
obrabljenih delov je le te potrebno nemudoma 
zamenjati z originalnimi rezervnimi deli, ki jih lahko 
naročite pri servisnem centru za stranke.

APÓS CADA INTERVENÇÃO NO INTE-
RIOR DO COMPARTIMENTO CENTRAL DA 
MÁQUINA, VERIFICAR SE NÃO FORAM 
DEIXADOS OBJETOS OU UTENSÍLIOS NA 
PARTE INTERNA E RECOLOCAR AS CO-
BERTURAS DE PROTEÇÃO DOS POLOS 
DAS BATERIAS. 

6.2.1 MANUTENÇÃO SEMANAL

Limpeza.  Remover todos os vestígios de sujeira em 
todas as superfícies de trabalho e transporte da má-
quina que poderiam provocar atritos, causando trans-
tornos durante o deslizamento sobre tais superfícies, 
usando somente um pano de algodão umedecido em 
água morna ou álcool isopropílico.

Verificar se, quando a máquina estiver desligada, a fol-
ga do braço porta-bobina (1) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Se o braço apresentar folga, será necessário substituir 
o macaco (2) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2).

6.2.2 MANUTENÇÃO SEMESTRAL

Verificar se em repouso a haste posiciona-se comple-
tamente no final do curso (0) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Se necessário, substituir a mola de compressão.

Verificar o estado de desgaste das rodas dianteiras 
e das rodas traseiras e do rolo de borracha do carro 
porta-bobina; se forem encontrados elementos gastos, 
substituí-los solicitando ao Serviço de Assistência as 
peças de reposição originais.

APRES CHAQUE INTERVENTION A L'IN-
TERIEUR DU LOGEMENT CENTRAL DE 
LA MACHINE, VERIFIER QU'AUCUN OB-
JET OU OUTIL N'A ETE LAISSE A L'IN-
TERIEUR PUIS REPLACER LES CAPU-
CHONS DE PROTECTION DES POLES 
DES BATTERIES.

6.2.1 ENTRETIEN HEBDOMADAIRE

Nettoyage.  Eliminer soigneusement toute trace de 
saleté sur les surfaces de travail et de transport de 
la machine qui pourrait provoquer des frottements et 
enrayer le coulissement de ces surfaces, en utilisant 
uniquement un chiffon en coton imbibé d'eau tiède ou 
d'alcool isopropylique.   

Eteindre la machine et vérifier le jeu du bras porte-bo-
bine (1) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2).
S’il est possible de soulever librement le bras, rempla-
cer le martinet (2) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2.)

6.2.2 ENTRETIEN SEMESTRIEL

Vérifier qu’en conditions de repos, la barre se posi-
tionne en fin de course (3) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Remplacer le ressort de contraste si besoin est.

Vérifier l’état d’usure des roues avant et arrière et du 
rouleau en caoutchouc du chariot porte-bobine. Les 
remplacer si nécessaire par des pièces de rechange 
d'origine fournies par le Service Assistance.

6.2.1 ΗΜΕΡΗΣΙΑ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Καθαρισμός. Να απομακρύνετε επιμελώς κάθε ίχνος 
βρωμιάς σε όλες τις επιφάνειες της μηχανής. Να 
χρησιμοποιείτε ένα καθαρό και μαλακό πανί.
Να καθαρίζετε τα φωτοκύτταρα με ένα καθαρό και 
μαλακό πανί.

6.2.2 ΤΡΙΜΗΝΙΑΙΑ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Να ελέγχετε το σωστό τέντωμα της αλυσίδας κίνησης 
του στρεφόμενου τραπεζιού ακολουθώντας την εξής 
διαδικασία:

Στάνταρ στρεφόμενο τραπέζι
a) Ξεβιδώστε τις βίδες (1).
b) Βγάλτε το κάρτερ (2).
c) Ελέγξτε το τέντωμα της αλυσίδας (3). Αν χρειαστεί 

να την τεντώσετε, ξεσφίξτε τις βίδες (4), ωθήστε 
δυνατά τον οδοντωτό τροχό τεντώματος 
αλυσίδας(5) και σφίξτε τις βίδες (4). Λιπάνετε την 
αλυσίδα με γράσο.

d) Ξαναμοντάρετε το κάρτερ (2) και ασφαλίστε το με 
τις βίδες (1).

AFTER ANY WORK CARRIED OUT INSIDE 
THE CENTRE COMPARTMENT OF THE 
MACHINE, MAKE SURE THAT NO OBJECTS 
OR TOOLS HAVE BEEN LEFT INSIDE AND 
PUT THE CAPS BACK ON THE BATTERY 
TERMINALS. 

6.2.1 WEEKLY  MAINTENANCE

Cleaning. Using only a cotton cloth dampened with hot 
water or isopropyl alcohol, thoroughly clean away all 
traces of dirt from the machine work and movement 
surfaces which could cause surface friction leading to 
problems in sliding over these surfaces, 

Turn off the machine and check the play of the roll-
holder arm (1) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
If the arm has any play, then  the jack (2) (Fig. 6.2.1-
6.2.2) must be replaced.

6.2.2 HALF-YEARLY   MAINTENANCE

Check that under rest conditions the arm moves fully to 
the end of travel (3) (Fig.  6.2.1-6.2.2).
If necessary, replace the control spring.

Check the state of wear of the front and rear wheels 
and the rubber-coated roller of the roll-holder carriage; 
if any worn parts are found they must be replaced by 
ordering original spare parts from Service Assistance.

6.2.1 ACTIVE SAFETY DEVICES 
MAINTENANCE

CHECK THE EFFICIENCY OF THE SAFETY 
DEVICES BEFORE STARTING WORK. 

DAILY OPERATIONS:

Clean out the crush-protection safety devices with a jet 
of dry air.
Check that the carriage bottom plate (A) and the pivot-
ing guard (B) are working properly. Make sure also that 
there are no foreign bodies in the crevices (C).

KAIKKIEN LAITTEEN KESKITILAAN 
TEHTYJEN TOIMENPITEIDEN JÄLKEEN 
VARMISTA, ETTÄ SEN SISÄÄN EI OLE 
JÄÄNYT ESINEITÄ TAI TYÖKALUJA, 
JA ASENNA AKKUNAPOJEN KORKIT 
TAKAISIN PAIKALLEEN. 

6.2.1 VIIKOITTAINEN HUOLTO

Puhdistus.  Poista huolellisesti kaikilta laitteen työ- ja 
kuljetuspinnoilta kaikki likajäämät, jotka voivat aihe-
uttaa kitkaa ja näin estää liukumista pinnoilla, käyt-
täen ainoastaan lämpimään veteen ja isopropyylial-
koholiin kastettua puuvillaliinaa.

Tarkista, laite sammuneena, rullan pidikevarren välys 
(1) (kuva 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Jos varressa on välys, tunkki (2) on vaihdettava (kuva 
6.2.1-6.2.2).

6.2.2 PUOLIVUOSITTAINEN HUOLTO

Tarkista, että ohjausaisa asettuu lepoasennossa 
täyteen raja-asentoonsa (0) (kuva  6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Vaihda tarvittaessa vastajousi.

Tarkista etu- ja takapyörien ja rullakelkan kumipyö-
rän kuluma. Jos kuluneita osia ilmenee, vaihda ne 
pyytämällä alkuperäiset varaosat valmistajan tuki-
palvelusta.

Abb. 6.2.1-6.2.2

NACH JEDEM EINGRIFF IM MITTLEREN MA-
SCHINENABTEIL IST DARAUF ZU ACHTEN, 
DASS KEINE WERKZEUGE ODER ANDERE 
GEGENSTÄNDE IN DER MASCHINE VER-
GESSEN UND DIE SCHUTZKAPPEN DER 
BATTERIEPOLE AUFGESETZT WURDEN. 

6.2.1 WÖCHENTLICHE WARTUNG

Reinigung. Sorgfältig alle Spuren von Schmutz auf den 
gesamten Arbeits- und Transportoberflächen entfernen, 
die eine Fortbewegung der Maschine beeinträchtigen 
könnten, wozu ausschließlich Isopropylalkohol und ein 
faserfreies Tuch verwendet werden dürfen.
Falls dies nicht unbedingt nötig sein sollte, ein nur mit 
warmem Wasser befeuchtetes Tuch benutzen. 

Bei abgeschalteter Maschine das Spiel des Folienarms 
(1) (Abb. 6.2.1-6.2.2) überprüfen Wenn es möglich sein 
sollte, den Arm/Schlitten frei zu heben, muss der Heber 
(2) (Abb. 6.1) ausgewechselt werden.

6.2.2 HALBJÄHRLICHE WARTUNG

Sicherstellen, dass das Steuer im Ruhezustand bis 
zum Endanschlag gelangt (3) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Gegebenenfalls die Kontrollfeder ersetzen.

Den Verschleißzustand der Zug- und Führungsräder, 
sowie der Gummiwalze und des Folienschlittens über-
prüfen; falls erforderlich, Teile ersetzen, Original-Er-
satzteile über den Kundendienst bestellen.

A GÉP KÖZPONTI BELSŐ TERÉBEN VÉGZETT 
MINDEN BEAVATKOZÁS UTÁN GYŐZŐDJÖN 
MEG RÓLA, HOGY NEM MARADTAK-E BENT 
TÁRGYAK VAGY SZERSZÁMOK ÉS AZ 
AKKUMULÁTOROK PÓLUSAIRA HELYEZZE 
VISSZA A VÉDŐKUPAKOKAT.

6.2.1 HETI KARBANTARTÁS
Tisztítás. Gondosan távolítson el mindenfajta 
szennyeződést a gép munkára és közlekedésre 
használt felületeiről, mert azok súrlódásokat okozhatnak, 
amiből rendellenességek fakadhatnak ezen felületek 
gördülésében. Ehhez kizárólag langyos vízzel vagy 
izopropil-alkohollal benedvesített pamutrongyot 
használjon.

Kikapcsolt gép mellett ellenőrizze a tekercstartó kar (1) 
lötyögését (6.2.1-6.2.2 ábra).

Ha a kar lötyög, akkor ki kell cserélni a az emelődugattyút 
(2) (6.2.1-6.2.2 ábra).

6.2.2 FÉLÉVES KARBANTARTÁS
Ellenőrizze, hogy nyugalmi állapotban a kormány a 
mozgáspályája végén (3) álljon (6.2.1-6.2.2 ábra).

Szükség esetén cserélje le a feszítőrugót.

Ellenőrizze az első és hátsó kerekek, valamint a 
tekercstartó kocsi támasztóhengerének kopottságát, 
amennyiben valamelyik elem elkopott, gondoskodjon a 
cseréjéről, az Ügyfélszolgálatunktól igényelve eredeti 
cserealkatrészeket.

6.2.1-6.2.2 ábra

CONTROLEER NA WERKZAAMHEDEN IN 
DE BINNENRUIMTE VAN DE MACHINE, OF 
ER GEEN VOORWERPEN OF GEREED-
SCHAPPEN ZIJN ACHTERGEBLEVEN EN 
BRENG DE BESCHERMDOPPEN VAN DE 
POLEN VAN DE BATTERIJEN WEER AAN. 

6.2.1 WEKELIJKS  ONDERHOUD

Schoonmaak.  Verwijder zorgvuldig elk spoor van vuil 
op werk- en transportoppervlakken van de machine dat 
wrijving zou kunnen veroorzaken, waardoor de bewe-
ging van deze oppervlakken wordt gehinderd. Gebruik 
hiervoor uitsluitend isopropylalcohol en een niet-rafe-
lende doek.

Controleer de speling van de spoeldraagarm (1) (Fig. 
6.2.1 -6.2.2) bij uitgeschakelde machine . 
Als de arm/robot vrij kan worden opgetild, moet de vij-
zel worden vervangen (2) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2).

6.2.2 HALFJAARLIJKS ONDERHOUD

Controleer dat de disselboom in ruststand terugkeert 
naar de eindposities (3) (Fig. 6.2.1 -6.2.2). 
Vervang indien nodig de controleveer.

Controleer de mate van slijtage van de wielen en van 
de rubberen rol die de spoel draagt, vervang ze indien 
nodig. Vraag originele onderdelen aan bij de Techni-
sche ondersteuning.

EFTER SAMTLIGA INGREPP INUTI MA-
SKINENS MITTDEL SKA DU KONTROL-
LERA ATT DET INTE HAR LÄMNATS 
KVAR FÖREMÅL ELLER VERKTYG 
INUTI. SÄTT ÄVEN TILLBAKA BATTE-
RIPOLERNAS SKYDDSHÄTTOR. 

6.2.1 VARJE VECKA    UNDERHÅLL

Rengöring. Ta noggrant bort alla spår av smuts på alla 
arbets- och transportytor på maskinen som kan med-
föra friktioner och orsaka problem med glidningen på 
dessa ytor. Använd endast isopropylalkohol och en 
luddfri trasa.

Kontrollera spelet på spolhållarens arm (1) (Fig. 6.2.1-
6.2.2) med släckt maskin. Om armen/vagnen kan lyftas 
fritt ska domkraften (2) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2) bytas ut.

6.2.2 UNDERHÅLL VAR SJÄTTE MÅNAD

Kontrollera att ratten står på ändläget (3) under vilolä-
get, se figur 6.2.1-6.2.2 )
Byt vid behov ut styrfjädern.

Kontrollera slitaget på drag- och styrhjulen, och gum-
mivalsen på spolhållarens vagn. Byt vid behov ut. 
Beställ originalreservdelar från Teknisk service.

EFTER HVERT INDGREB PÅ MASKINENS 
MIDTERSTE RUM, SKAL MAN KONTROLLE-
RE AT DER IKKE ER BLEVET EFTERLADT 
GENSTANDE ELLER VÆRKTØJ INDE I DEN, 
OG SÆTTE BESKYTTELSESHÆTTERNE 
PÅ BATTERIERNES POLER IGEN. 

6.2.1 UGENTLIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Rengøring. Fjern omhyggeligt hvert snavstegn på alle 
maskinens arbejdsoverflader og transportdele, der kan 
forårsage friktioner og på den måde uregelmæssighe-
der i glidningen af disse overflader. Brug udelukkede 
en bomuldsklud befugtet i lunkent vand eller isopropyl-
alkohol.

Kontroller, når maskinen er slukket, spoleholderarmens 
slør (1) (Fig.6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Hvis armen viser noget slør er det nødvendigt at ud-
skifte donkraften (2) (Fig.6.2.1-6.2.2).

6.2.2 VEDLIGEHOLDELSE EFTER 
 SEKS MÅNEDER

Kontroller at i hvilebetingelser stilles rattet fuldstændigt 
ved grænseafbryderen (3) (Fig. 6.2.1-6.2.2). 
Hvis det er nødvendigt, udskift kontrastfjederen.

Kontroller forhjulenes og baghjulenes slitagetilstand, 
spoleholdervogns gummirulles slitagetilstand, og hvis 
der findes slidte elementer, skal man sørge for deres 
udskiftning, ved at kræve de originale reservedele fra 
Assistance Servicen.
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Fig. 6.3-1
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6.3 CARICA DELLE BATTERIE

LA MACCHINA MONTA BATTERIE 
SIGILLATE A RICOMBINAZIONE DI GAS, 
REGOLATE CON VALVOLA DI SICUREZZA, 
COSTRUITE CON TECNOLOGIA AGM CHE 
GARANTISCE UNA ELEVATA SICUREZZA 
D'USO. E' VIETATO SOSTITUIRE LE 
BATTERIE CON ALTRE DI TIPOLOGIA 
O MODELLO DIFFERENTE RISPETTO A 
QUELLO INSTALLATO.

PER PROLUNGARE LA VITA DELLE 
BATTERIE, IL CICLO DI RICARICA DEVE 
ESSERE SEMPRE PORTATO A TERMINE.

PER PROLUNGARE LA VITA DELLE 
BATTERIE, EVITARE DI LASCIARLE PER 
PIÙ DI DUE MESI SENZA UN CICLO DI 
RICARICA; LE BATTERIE DEVONO ESSERE 
RICARICATE ANCHE DURANTE I PERIODI 
DI INUTILIZZO DELLA MACCHINA.

La macchina dispone di due batterie da 12 V, collegate 
in serie e alloggiate nel vano centrale, accessibile solle-
vando il portello (4) (Fig. 6.3-1) del pannello di comando.  
Tra i due accumulatori si trova il connettore di ali-
mentazione delle batterie (5), da staccare in caso di 
manutenzione o interventi all'interno della macchina; il 
carica-batterie (6) è alloggiato sulla piastra di fondo.
La durata della batteria dipende dalla cura che si ha di 
essa, è importante che la batteria sia mantenuta sempre 
carica, nei periodi in cui la macchina rimane ferma le 
batterie devono essere controllate e ricaricate almeno 
una volta ogni due mesi.

Rys. 6.3-1

6.3 ŁADOWANIE BATERII

MASZYNA ZAWIERA BATERIE HER-
METYCZNE Z REKOMBINACJĄ GAZU, 
REGULOWANE ZA POMOCĄ ZAWORU 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA, WYPRODUKOWANE 
Z WYKORZYSTANIEM TECHNOLOGII AGM, 
KTÓRA GWARANTUJE WYSOKIE BEZ-
PIECZEŃSTWO UŻYTKOWANIA. ZAKAZ 
WYMIANY BATERII NA INNE O TYPOLOGII 
LUB MODELU ODMIENNYM DO TYCH ZA-
INSTALOWANYCH.

W CELU PRZEDŁUŻENIA OKRESU EKS-
PLOATACJI BATERII, CYKL ŁADOWANIA 
MUSI BYĆ ZAWSZE DOPROWADZONY DO 
KOŃCA.

W CELU PRZEDŁUŻENIA OKRESU EKS-
PLOATACJI BATERII, UNIKAĆ POZOSTA-
WIANIA ICH PONAD DWA MIESIĄCE BEZ 
ŁADOWANIA; BATERIE MUSZĄ BYĆ ŁA-
DOWANE RÓWNIEŻ PODCZAS OKRESÓW 
NIEUŻYWANIA MASZYNY.

Maszyna dysponuje dwoma bateriami 12 V, które są 
podłączone szeregowo i umieszczone w głównym 
przedziale, do którego uzyskuje się dostęp podnosząc 
drzwiczki (4) (Rys. 6.3-1) panelu sterowania.  Między 
dwoma akumulatorami znajduje się łącznik zasilający 
baterie (5), który należy odłączyć w przypadku wyko-
nywania konserwacji lub interwencji wewnątrz maszyny; 
ładowarka baterii (6) jest umieszczona na płycie dolnej.
Długość pracy baterii zależy od staranności obchod-
zenia się z nią, ważne jest, aby bateria była zawsze 
naładowana; w okresach, w których maszyna pozosta-
je unieruchomiona, baterie muszą być sprawdzane i 
naładowane co najmniej jeden raz co dwa miesiące.

6.3 CARGA DE LAS BATERÍAS

LA MÁQUINA LLEVA BATERÍAS CERRA-
DAS HERMÉTICAMENTE CON RECOMBI-
NACIÓN DE GAS, REGULADAS CON UNA 
VÁLVULA DE SEGURIDAD, FABRICADAS 
CON TECNOLOGÍA AGM, QUE GARANTIZA 
UNA ELEVADA SEGURIDAD DE UTILIZA-
CIÓN. ESTÁ PROHIBIDO CAMBIAR LAS 
BATERÍAS POR OTRAS DE DIFERENTE 
TIPOLOGÍA O MODELO RESPECTO A LAS 
INSTALADAS.

PARA ALARGAR LA VIDA DE LAS BATE-
RÍAS, EL CICLO DE RECARGA DE LAS MIS-
MAS DEBE COMPLETARSE SIEMPRE.

PARA ALARGAR LA VIDA DE LAS BATE-
RÍAS, EVITAR DEJARLAS MÁS DE DOS 
MESES SIN UN CICLO DE RECARGA; LAS 
BATERÍAS DEBEN RECARGARSE INCLU-
SO DURANTE LOS PERIODOS EN LOS 
QUE LA MÁQUINA NO SE UTILICE.

La máquina dispone de dos baterías de 12 V, conec-
tadas en serie y alojadas en el compartimiento central, 
al que se accede levantando la puerta (4) (Fig. 6.3.-1) 
del panel de mando.  Entre los dos acumuladores se 
encuentra el conector de alimentación de las baterías 
(5), que hay que desconectar en caso de mantenimiento 
u operaciones en el interior de la máquina, el cargador 
de batería (6) se sitúa en la placa de fondo.
La duración de la batería depende del cuidado que 
se tenga de la misma, es importante que la batería 
se mantenga siempre con carga, en los periodos en 
los que la máquina permanezca parada, las baterías 
deben controlarse y recargarse como mínimo una vez 
cada dos meses.

Pиc. 6.3-1

6.3 ЗАРЯДКА АККУМУЛЯТОРОВ
М А Ш И Н А О С Н А Щ Е Н А 
АККУМУЛЯТОРАМИ ГЕРМЕТИЧНОЙ-
РЕКОМБИНАЦИИ ГАЗА, РЕГУЛИРУЕМЫЕ 
С  П Р Е Д О Х Р А Н И Т Е Л Ь Н Ы М 
К Л А П А Н О М , П Р О И З В О Д Я Т С Я С 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ТЕХНОЛОГИИ 
AGM,  КОТОРАЯ  ГАРАНТИРУЕТ 
ВЫСОКИЙ УРОВЕНЬ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
В ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ. ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ 
ЗАМЕНЯТЬ БАТАРЕИ С ОДНИМ 
И З  РА З Л И Ч Н О Г О  Т И П А  О Т 
УСТАНОВЛЕННОГО ОРИГИНАЛА.
ЧТОБЫ ПРОДЛИТЬ СРОК СЛУЖБЫ 
БАТАРЕИ, ЦИКЛ ЗАРЯДКИ ВСЕГДА 
ДОЛЖЕН БЫТЬ ДОВЕДЕН ДО КОНЦА.
ЧТОБЫ ПРОДЛИТЬ СРОК СЛУЖБЫ 
БАТАРЕИ, НЕ ОСТАВЛЯЙТЕ ИХ В 
ТЕЧЕНИЕ БОЛЕЕ ДВУХ МЕСЯЦЕВ БЕЗ 
ПОДЗАРЯДКИ, БАТАРЕИ ДОЛЖНЫ 
ЗАРЯЖАТЬСЯ В ТЕЧЕНИЕ ПЕРИОДОВ 
ДОЛГОГО БЕЗДЕЙСТВИЯ МАШИНЫ.

Машина состоит из двух 12-вольтовых батарей, 
соединенных последовательно и размещены в 
центральном отсеке, доступным, сняв дверцу (4) 
(рис. 6.2.1-6.2.2) панели управления.

Кабель батареи питания (5) находится между двумя 
аккумуляторами и должен быть отключен при 
проведении технического обслуживания или ремонта 
внутри машины; зарядное устройство (6) находится 
на нижней пластине.

Время работы аккумулятора зависит от ухода, важно, 
чтобы хранить аккумулятор заряженным, в периоды, 
когда машина остается неподвижной батареи должны 
быть проверены и перезаряжаться не реже одного 
раза в два месяца.

6.3 NABÍJENÍ BATERIE

S T R O J  P O U Ž Í V Á  U Z AV Ř E N O U 
PLYNOVOU REKOMBINOVANOU BATERII, 
REGULOVANOU BEZPEČNOSTNÍM 
VENTILEM VYROBENOU ZA POUŽITÍ 
TECHNOLOGIE AGM, KTERÁ GARANTUJE 
VYSOKOU ÚROVEŇ BEZPEČÍ PŘI POUŽITÍ. 
ZAKAZUJE SE VÝMĚNA ORIGINÁLNÍ 
BATERIE ZA JINOU.

K PRODLOUŽENÍ ŽIVOTNOSTI BATERIÍ JE 
VŽDY NECHTE V DOBÍJECÍM CYKLU PLNĚ 
DOBÍT.

K PRODLOUŽENÍ ŽIVOTNOSTI BATERIÍ JE 
NUTNÉ NENECHÁVAT JE BEZ DOBÍJENÍ NA 
DOBU DELŠÍ NEŽ DVA MĚSÍCE; BATERIE 
MUSEJÍ BÝT DOBÍJENY I V PŘÍPADĚ 
DLOUHODOBÉHO NEVYUŽITÍ STROJE.

Stroj má dvě 12V baterie, spojené v sérii a uložené ve 
středové části. Přístup k nim je možný po zdvihnutí dvířek 
ovládacího panelu (4) (Obr. (Fig. 6.3-1). 

Zdrojový kabel baterie (5) je umístěn mezi dvěma 
akumulátory a měl by být odpojen, pokud jsou uvnitř stroje 
vykonávány údržbové práce, nebo oprava; nabíječka 
baterií (6) je umístěna na podvozku.
Životnost baterie závisí na tom, jak se s ní zachází. Je 
nutné, aby byla vždy nabitá. V období dlouhodobého 
nevyužití stroje musejí být baterie kontrolovány a dobíjeny 
minimálně jednou každé dva měsíce. 

6.3 POLNJENJE BATERIJE
STROJ UPORABLJA ZAPRTE PLINSKE 
REKOMBINACIJSKE BATERIJE, KI 
JIH REGULIRA VARNOSTNI VENTIL, 
PROIZVEDEN S POMOČJO AGM 
TEHNOLOGIJE, KI ZAGOTAVLJA 
VISOK NIVO VARNOSTI PRI UPORABI. 
ZAMENJAVA BATERIJE Z VRSTO 
BATERIJE, KI SE OD ORIGINALNE 
RAZLIKUJE JE PREPOVEDANO.
ZA PODALJŠANJE ŽIVJENJSKE 
DOBE BATERIJ JE POTREBNO CIKEL 
POLNJENJA VEDNO DOKONČATI.
ZA PODALJŠANJE ŽIVJENJSKE DOBE 
BATERIJ JIH NIKOLI NE PUŠČAJTE 
BREZ POLNJENJA VEČ KOT DVA 
MESECA; BATERIJE JE POTREBNO 
POLNITI TUDI V OBDOBJIH DALJŠE 
NEAKTIVNOSTI STROJA.

Stroj je opremljen z dvema zaporedno vezanima 
baterijama (12 V) in shranjenima v osrednjem delu 
stroja, ki je dostopen z dvigom vrat nadzorne plošče 
(4) (slika 6.2).

Napajalni kabel baterije (5) se nahaja med dvema 
akumulatorjema in ga je potrebno med izvajanjem 
vzdrževalnih del ali popravil notranjosti stroja 
odklopiti; polnilnik baterij (6) se nahaja na podstavku.

Življenjska doba baterije je odvisna od skrbi zanjo. 
Pomembno je, da je baterija vedno napolnjena. 
V obdobjih nerabe stroja je potrebno baterije 
pregledovati in polniti vsaj vsake dva meseca.

6.3 CARREGADOS DAS BATERIAS

A MÁQUINA É EQUIPADA COM BATERIAS 
SELADAS DE RECOMBINAÇÃO DE 
GÁS, REGULADAS COM VÁLVULA DE 
SEGURANÇA, CONSTRUÍDAS COM 
TECNOLOGIA AGM, QUE GARANTE 
ELEVADA SEGURANÇA DURANTE A 
UTILIZAÇÃO. É PROIBIDO SUBSTITUIR 
AS BATERIAS POR OUTRAS DE TIPO OU 
MODELO DIFERENTES DAS QUE ESTÃO 
INSTALADAS.

PARA PROLONGAR A VIDA ÚTIL DAS 
BATERIAS, O CICLO DE CARGA DEVE 
SEMPRE SER CONCLUÍDO.

PARA PROLONGAR A VIDA ÚTIL DAS 
BATERIAS, EVITAR DEIXÁ-LAS POR 
MAIS DE DOIS MESES SEM UM CICLO DE 
RECARGA; AS BATERIAS DEVEM SER 
RECARREGADAS MESMO DURANTE 
PERÍODOS DE NÃO UTILIZAÇÃO DA 
MÁQUINA.

A máquina tem duas baterias de 12 V, conectadas em 
série e alojam-se no compartimento central, ao qual se 
pode ter acesso levantando a tampa (4) (Fig. 6.3 - 1) 
do painel de comando.  
Entre os dois acumuladores encontra-se o conector 
de alimentação das baterias (5), que deve ser desco-
nectado em caso de manutenção ou intervenções na 
máquina; o carregador de baterias(6) está alojado na 
placa de base.
A vida útil da bateria depende do cuidado que ela re-
cebe, é importante que a bateria permaneça sempre 
carregada, durante períodos em que a máquina per-
manece parada devem ser verificadas e recarregadas 
pelo menos uma vez a cada dois meses.

6.3 CHARGEMENT DES BATTERIES

LA MACHINE EST DOTEE DE BATTERIES 
SCELLEES A RECOMBINAISON DE GAZ, 
REGLEES PAR UNE VALVE DE SECURITE, 
CONSTRUITES AVEC LA TECHNOLOGIE 
AGM QUI GARANTIT UNE SECURITE 
D'EMPLOI ELEVEE. IL EST INTERDIT DE 
REMPLACER LES BATTERIES PAR DES 
BATTERIES DE TYPE OU DE MODELE 
DIVERS.

POUR PROLONGER LA DUREE DE VIE 
DES BATTERIES, TOUJOURS ACHEVER LE 
CYCLE DE RECHARGE DES BATTERIES.

POUR PROLONGER LA DUREE DE VIE DES 
BATTERIES, LES RECHARGER AU MOINS 
TOUS LES DEUX MOIS; LES BATTERIES 
DOIVENT ETRE RECHARGEES MEME 
DURANT LES PERIODES D'INUTILISATION 
DE LA MACHINE.

La machine dispose de deux batteries de 12 V, reliées 
en série et logées dans le logement central, accessible 
en soulevant le volet (4) (Fig. 6.3-1) du tableau de 
commande.  Entre les deux accumulateurs se trouve 
le connecteur d'alimentation des batteries (5), qui doit 
être débranché en cas d'entretien ou d'intervention à 
l'intérieur de la machine; le chargeur de batterie (6) est 
logé sur la plaque du fond.
La durée de vie de la batterie dépend du soin qu'on y 
apporte: il est important qu'elle soit maintenue chargée; 
durant les périodes où la machine est arrêtée, les bat-
teries doivent être contrôlées et rechargées au moins 
une fois tous les deux mois.

6.3 CHARGING THE BATTERY

THE MACHINE USES A SEALED GAS 
RECOMBINATION BATTERY, REGULATED 
WITH A SAFETY VALVE MANUFACTURED 
USING AGM TECHNOLOGY WHICH 
GUARANTEES A HIGH LEVEL OF SAFETY 
IN USE. IT IS FORBIDDEN TO REPLACE 
THE BATTERY WITH ONE OF A DIFFERENT 
TYPE FROM THE ORIGINAL ONE FITTED.

TO PROLONG THE LIFE OF THE BATTERIES, 
THE RECHARGING CYCLE MUST ALWAYS 
BE ALLOWED TO REACH THE END.

TO PROLONG THE L IFE OF THE 
BATTERIES, DO NOT LEAVE THEM FOR 
MORE THAN TWO MONTHS WITHOUT 
RECHARGING; THE BATTERIES MUST 
ALSO BE RECHARGED DURING PERIODS 
OF EXTENDED MACHINE INACTIVITY.

The machine has two 12V batteries, connected in series 
and housed in the central compartment, accessible by 
raising the control panel door (4) (Fig. 6.3-1).  
The battery supply cable (5) is located between the two 
accumulators and should be unplugged when carrying 
out maintenance or repairs inside the machine; the bat-
tery charger (6) is located on the base plate.
The battery lifetime depends on how well it is looked 
after, it is Important that the battery is always kept 
charged. In periods when the machine remains inactive 
the batteries must be checked and recharged at least 
once every two due months.

6.2.2 DAILY MAINTENANCE
Cleaning. Carefully eliminate all traces of dirt on all the 
machine surfaces. Use a clean damp cloth.

Clean the photocells with a clean soft cloth.

6.2.3 QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE
Check the tension of the chain driving the turntable as 
follows:

Standard turntable (Fig. 6.2)

a)  Unscrew the screws (1);

b)  remove the guard (2);

c)  check the tension of the chain (3). To tighten, loosen 
the screws (4), push hard on the chain tightener pinion 
(5) and tighten the screws (4). Grease the chain;

d)  put back the guard (2) and secure it with the screws 
(1).

6.3  AKKUJEN LATAUS

LAITTEESSA KÄYTETÄÄN SULJETTUJA 
KAASUREKOMBINAATIOAKKUJA, JOITA 
SÄÄDETÄÄN TURVAVENTTIILEILLÄ. 
VALMISTETTU AGM-TEKNOLOGIALLA, 
J O K A  V A R M I S T A A  K O R K E A N 
K Ä Y T T Ö T U R VA L L I S U U D E N .  O N 
KIELLETTYÄ VAIHTAA AKKUJA MUUN 
TYYPPISIIN TAI ERI MALLISIIN, KUIN 
ASENNETTU VERSIO.

AKKUJEN KÄYTTÖIÄN PIDENTÄMISEKSI 
AKKUJEN LATAUS ON AINA VIETÄVÄ 
LOPPUUN SAAKKA.

AKKUJEN KÄYTTÖIÄN PIDENTÄMISEKSI 
VÄLTÄ JÄTTÄMÄSTÄ NIITÄ YLI KAHDEKSI 
K U U K A U D E K S I  I L M A N  T Ä Y T E E N 
LATAUSTA; AKUT ON LADATTAVA MYÖS 
SILLOIN, KUN LAITE EI OLE KÄYTÖSSÄ.

Laitteessa on kaksi 12 V akkua, jotka on sarjaliitetty ja 
sijoitettu keskitilaan, johon päästään luukkua (4) nosta-
malla (kuva 6.2) ohjauspaneeli.  
Kahden varaajan välistä löytyy akkujen virtaliitin (5), joka 
on irrotettava huoltotöiden tai koneen sisälle tehtävien 
korjausten ajaksi; akkulaturi (6) sijaitsee pohjalevyssä.
Akun kesto riippuu sen hoidosta. On tärkeää, että akku 
pidetään aina ladattuna, laitteen seisonta-aikoina akut 
on tarkistettava ja ladattava vähintään kahden kuukau-
den välein.

Abb. 6.3-1

6.3 LADEN DER BATTERIEN

DIE MASCHINE IST MIT VERSIEGELTEN 
GASREKOMBINATIONSBATTERIEN 
MIT SICHERHEITSVENTIL UND AGM-
TECHNOLOGIE FÜR EIN MEHR AN 
SICHERHEIT AUSGESTATTET.  DIE 
INSTALLIERTEN BATTERIEN DÜRFEN 
AUF KEINEN FALL DURCH ANDERE 
BATTERIETYPEN ODER EIN ANDERES 
BATTERIEMODELL ERSETZT WERDEN.

FÜR EINE LÄNGERE LEBENSDAUER 
DER BATTERIEN SOLLTEN SIE IMMER 
VOLLSTÄNDIGE WIEDERAUFGELADEN 
WERDEN.

FÜR EINE LÄNGERE LEBENSDAUER DER 
BATTERIEN SOLLTEN DIESE SPÄTESTENS 
ALLE ZWEI MONATE AUFGELADEN 
WERDEN. DIE BATTERIEN MÜSSEN AUCH 
WIEDER AUFGELADEN WERDEN, WENN 
DIE MASCHINE NICHT BENUTZT WIRD.

Zu den zwei in Serie geschalteten 12-V-Batterien im 
mittleren Abteil gelangt man, indem man die Klappe (4) 
(Abb. 6.3-1) des Bedienpaneels anhebt.  
Zwischen den zwei Akkus liegt der Speiseverbinder (5), 
der bei Wartungs- oder Eingriffen im Maschineninneren 
abgenommen werden muss. Das Ladegerät (6) ist an 
der hinteren Platte befestigt. 
Die Lebensdauer der Akkus hängt von der Wartung ab. 
Die Akkus müssen immer geladen sein, und auch wenn 
die Maschine längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, müssen 
die Akkus regelmäßig kontrolliert und mindestens alle 
zwei Monate wieder aufgeladen werden.

6.3 AZ AKKUMULÁTOROK TÖLTÉSE

A G É P A G M  T E C H N O L Ó G I Á VA L 
KÉSZÜLT, BIZTONSÁGI SZELEPPEL 
E L L Á TO T T,  G Á Z R E K O M B I N Á C I Ó S 
ZÁRT AKKUMULÁTOROKKAL VAN 
FELSZERELVE, AMELYEK MAGAS FOKÚ 
ÜZEMBIZTONSÁGOT TESZNEK LEHETŐVÉ. 
TILOS EZEKET AZ AKKUMULÁTOROKAT 
MÁS FAJTÁJÚAKKAL VAGY TÍPUSÚAKKAL 
LECSERÉLNI, MINT AMILYENEKKEL A GÉP 
LESZÁLLÍTÁSRA KERÜLT.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOROK ÉLETTARTAMÁNAK 
MEGNÖVELÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN MINDIG 
TELJESEN FEL KELL TÖLTENI ŐKET.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOROK ÉLETTARTAMÁNAK 
M E G N Ö V E L É S E  É R D E K É B E N 
ELKERÜLENDŐ, HOGY 2 HÓNAPNÁL 
TOVÁBB FELTÖLTÉS NÉLKÜL MARADJANAK; 
AZ AKKUMULÁTOROKAT AKKOR IS FEL KELL 
TÖLTENI, AMIKOR A GÉP HASZNÁLATON 
KÍVÜL VAN.

A gép 2 db. 12 V-os, sorba kötött és a központi térben 
elhelyezett akkumulátorral rendelkezik, amely tér a 
vezérlőpanelt tartó ajtó (4) (6.3-1 ábra) felnyitásával 
válik hozzáférhetővé. A két akkumulátor között található 
az akkuk tápcsatlakozója (5), ami karbantartás illetve a 
gépen belüli munkavégzés esetén lecsatlakoztatandó; az 
akkumulátor-töltő (6) a fenéklemezen került elhelyezésre.
Az akkumulátor élettartama a gondozásától függ, 
fontos, hogy az akkumulátor mindig feltöltött állapotban 
legyen, azokban az időszakokban, amikor a gép áll, az 
akkumulátorokat legalább kéthavonta ellenőrizni kell és 
fel kell tölteni.

6.3.1ábr

6.3 OPLADEN VAN DE BATTERIJEN

DE MACHINE HEEFT AFGEDICHTE 
BATTERIJEN MET GASRECOMBINATIE, 
GEREGELD MET VEILIGHEIDSVENTIELEN, 
EN AGM-TECHNOLOGIE DIE EEN HOGE 
GEBRUIKSVEILIGHEID GARANDEERT. 
HET IS VERBODEN DE BATTERIJEN TE 
VERVANGEN DOOR EEN ANDER TYPE 
OF MODEL DAN DE GEÏNSTALLEERDE 
BATTERIJEN.

OM DE LEVENSDUUR VAN DE BATTERIJEN 
TE VERLENGEN, MOET DE OPLAADCYCLUS 
ALTIJD WORDEN VOLTOOID.

OM DE LEVENSDUUR VAN DE BATTERIJEN 
TE VERLENGEN, TEN MINSTE EENMAAL IN 
DE TWEE MAANDEN EEN OPLAADCYCLUS 
UITVOEREN; DE BATTERIJEN MOETEN 
OOK WORDEN OPGELADEN TIJDENS DE 
PERIODEN DAT DE MACHINE NIET WORDT 
GEBRUIKT.

De machine heeft twee in serie geschakelde batterijen 
van 12 V die in de binnenruimte van de machine zijn 
geïnstalleerd, die toegankelijk is door het luik (4) (Fig. 
6.3-1) van het bedieningspaneel op te lichten.  
Tussen de twee accu's bevindt zich de voedingsstekker 
van de batterijen (5), die afgekoppeld moet worden in 
geval van onderhoud of ingrepen op de machine; de 
batterijlader (6) is op de bodemplaat gemonteerd.
De levensduur van de batterij is afhankelijk van de zorg 
die men ervoor heeft, het is van belang dat de batterij 
altijd opgeladen wordt gehouden, in perioden waarin de 
machine stilstaat moeten de batterijen gecontroleerd 
worden en ten minste eenmaal in de twee maanden 
worden opgeladen.

6.3 LADDNING AV BATTERIER

MASKINEN ÄR UTRUSTAD MED PLOMBE-
RADE, SÄKERHETSVENTILREGLERADE 
REKOMBINATIONSBATTERIER MED GAS 
SOM ÄR TILLVERKADE MED AGM-TEKNIK 
OCH SÄKERSTÄLLER EN HÖG SÄKER-
HETSNIVÅ VID ANVÄNDNING. DET ÄR 
FÖRBJUDET ATT BYTA UT BATTERIERNA 
MOT EN ANNAN TYP ELLER MODELL ÄN 
DEN INSTALLERADE.

BATTERIERNA HÅLLER LÄNGRE OM 
LADDNINGEN ALLTID SLUTFÖRS.

BATTERIERNA HÅLLER LÄNGRE OM 
DE LADDAS MINST VARANNAN MÅNAD. 
BATTERIERNA SKA ÄVEN LADDAS NÄR 
MASKINEN INTE ANVÄNDS.

Maskinen har två 12 V batterier som är seriekoppplade 
och placerade i mittdelen. 
De går att komma åt genom att du öppnar luckan (4) 
(fig. 6.3-1 på kontrollpanelen.
Mellan de två batterierna sitter kontaktdonet för ström-
tillförsel till batterierna (5). 
Kontaktdonet ska frånkopplas före underhåll eller in-
grepp inuti maskinen. Batteriladdaren (6) är placerad 
på bottenplattan.
Batteriernas livslängd beror på hur de tas om hand. Det 
är viktigt att batterierna alltid är laddade. När maskinen 
står stilla ska batterierna kontrolleras och laddas en gång 
minst varannan månad.

6.3 BATTERIERNES OPLADNING

M A S K I N E N  L E V E R E S  M E D 
FORSEGLEDE GASREKOMBINATION 
BATTERIER, JUSTEREDE MED EN 
SIKKERHEDSVENTIL, BYGGET MED 
AGM TEKNOLOGI, SOM GARANTERER EN 
HØJ ANVENDELSESSIKKERHED' DET ER 
FORBUDT AT UDSKIFTE BATTERIERNE 
MED EN FORSKELLIG TYPE ELLER 
MODEL END DEN DER ER INSTALLERET.

FOR AT FORLÆNGE BATTERIERNES 
LEVETID SKAL OPLADNINGSCYKLUSSEN 
ALTID FULDENDES.

FOR AT FORLÆNGE BATTERIERNES 
LEVETID ,  SKAL MAN UNDGÅ AT 
EFTERLADE BATTERIERNE UDEN 
EN OPLADNINGSCYKLUS I OVER TO 
MÅNEDER; BATTERIERNE SKAL OPLADES 
SELV OM MASKINEN ER UD AF DRIFT.

Maskinen er forsynet med to serietilsluttede batterier 
på 12 V, siddende i maskinens midterste rum, som 
man kommer ind til ved at løfte lågen (4) (Fig. 6.3-1)) 
på styrepanelet. 
Mellem de to akkumulatorer findes batterierne forsy-
ningskonnektor (5), som skal sluttes fra i tilfælde af 
vedligeholdelse eller indgreb inde på maskinen; bat-
teriopladerens sæde (6) findes på bundpladen.
Batterierne levetid afhænger af deres vedligeholdelse: 
det er meget vigtigt at batterierne er altid opladt, selv når 
maskinen er ud af drift for en stykke tid, skal batterierne 
kontrolleres og oplades i hvert fald hver to måneder.
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Fig. 6.3-2
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IMPIEGARE UNICAMENTE IL CARICA-
BATTERIE INTEGRATO ALLA MACCHINA, 
SPECIFICATAMENTE STUDIATO PER LE 
BATTERIE INSTALLATE. L’UTILIZZO DI 
UN CARICA-BATTERIA DIVERSO PUÒ 
PROVOCARE DANNI ALLA BATTERIA E 
RISCHIO DI DISPERSIONI DI SOSTANZE 
TOSSICHE.

P E R  M A G G I O R I  I N F O R M A Z I O N I 
SULL'IMPIEGO E LA MANUTENZIONE 
DELLE BATTERIE E DEL CARICA-BATTERIA 
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI 
ALLEGATE ALLA DOCUMENTAZIONE 
DELLA MACCHINA.

Ricaricare le batterie quando si accende l'apposita se-
gnalazione sul pannello di comando, procedendo come 
segue (Fig. 6.3-2).
1)  Collegare il cavo (7) in dotazione, alla presa (8) a 

lato della macchina.
2)  Collegare la spina alla presa della rete elettrica. 
3)  Inizia il processo automatico di ricarica. 
 In caso di interruzione della tensione di rete oppure 

scollegamento delle batterie (connettore di alimen-
tazione batterie), la carica viene interrotta ed al mo-
mento del ripristino, il processo ricomincia da capo.

Il led verde indica che la carica è terminata con suc-
cesso.
Per eventuali inconvenienti e per maggiori informazio-
ni, riferirsi al manuale (9) dedicato del carica-batterie 
(10), allegato alla documentazione.
 

UŻYWAĆ WYŁĄCZNIE ŁADOWARKĘ 
BATERII WBUDOWANĄ W MASZYNĘ, 
ODPOWIEDNIO PRZYSTOSOWANĄ DO 
ZAINSTALOWANYCH BATERII. UŻYWANIE 
INNEJ ŁADOWARKI BATERII MOŻE 
SPOWODOWAĆ USZKODZENIE BATERII 
I RYZYKO DYSPERSJI SUBSTANCJI 
TOKSYCZNYCH.

W CELU UZYSKANIA DODATKOWYCH 
INFORMACJI ODNOŚNIE ZASTOSOWANIA 
I KONSERWACJI BATERII I ŁADOWARKI 
B AT E R I I  P R Z E C Z Y TA Ć  U WA Ż N I E 
I N S T R U K C J E  Z A Ł Ą C Z O N E  D O 
DOKUMENTACJI MASZYNY.

Naładować baterie, gdy zapali się specjalna lampka na 
panelu sterowania, postępując w następujący sposób 
(Rys. 6.3-2).
1)  Podłączyć kabel (7) dostarczony w wyposażeniu, do 

gniazdka (8) z boku maszyny.
2)  Włożyć wtyczkę do gniazdka elektrycznego. 
3)  Rozpoczyna się automatyczny cykl ładowania. 
 W przypadku przerwania dopływu prądu z sieci lub 

odłączenia baterii (łącznik zasilający baterii), ładowa-
nie zostaje przerwane i w momencie przywrócenia 
początkowych warunków, cykl ładowania rozpoczyna 
się od początku.

Zielona dioda oznacza, że ładowanie zostało zakoń-
czone pozytywnie.
W przypadku ewentualnych usterek lub w celu uzyskania 
dodatkowych informacji, odnieść się do podręcznika (9) 
ładowarki baterii (10), dołączonego do dokumentacji.

EMPLEAR SÓLO EL CARGADOR DE 
BATERÍA INTEGRADO EN LA MÁQUINA, 
ESPECÍFICAMENTE ESTUDIADO PARA 
LAS BATERÍAS INSTALADAS.  LA 
UTILIZACIÓN DE UN CARGADOR DE 
BATERÍA DIFERENTE PUEDE PROVOCAR 
DAÑOS A LA BATERÍA Y RIESGO DE 
DISPERSIÓN DE SUSTANCIAS TÓXICAS. 

PARA MÁS INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA 
UTILIZACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO DE 
LAS BATERÍAS Y DEL CARGADOR DE 
BATERÍA, LEER ATENTAMENTE LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES ADJUNTAS A LA 
DOCUMENTACIÓN DE LA MÁQUINA.

Recargar las baterías cuando se encienda el correspon-
diente testigo en el panel de mando, procediendo de la 
manera siguiente (Fig. 6.3-2).
1)  Conectar el cable (7) en dotación, a la toma (8) en 

el lateral de la máquina.
2)  Conectar el enchufe a la toma de la red eléctrica. 
3)  Empieza el proceso automático de recarga. 
 En caso de interrupción de la tensión de red, o de 

desconexión de las baterías (conector de alimenta-
ción de baterías), la carga se interrumpe y en el mo-
mento de su restablecimiento, el proceso comienza 
de nuevo desde el principio.

El testigo verde indica que la carga ha terminado con 
éxito.
Para eventuales inconvenientes y más información, 
véase el manual (9) dedicado al cargador de baterías 
(10), adjunto a la documentación.
 

ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ТОЛЬКО ЗАРЯДНОЕ 
У С Т Р О Й С Т В О  В С Т Р О Е Н О  В 
МАШИНУ,СПЕЦИАЛЬНО РАЗРАБОТАННЫЙ 
ДЛЯ УСТАНОВЛЕННЫХ АККУМУЛЯТОРОВ. 
И С П ОЛ ЬЗО ВА Н И Е  О ТД Е Л Ь Н О ГО 
ЗАРЯДНОГО УСТРОЙСТВА МОЖЕТ 
ПРИВЕСТИ К ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЮ БАТАРЕИ 
И РИСКУ УТЕЧКИ ТОКСИЧНЫХ ВЕЩЕСТВ.

ДЛЯ ПОЛУЧЕНИЯ ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНОЙ 
ИНФОРМАЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ 
И  О Б С Л У Ж И В А Н И Ю  Б АТ А Р Е И 
И  З А Р Я Д Н О ГО  У С Т Р О Й С Т В А , 
В Н И М АТ Е Л Ь Н О  П Р О Ч И Т А Й Т Е 
ИНСТРУКЦИЮ, ПРИЛАГАЕМУЮ К МАШИНЕ 
ДОКУМЕНТАЦИИ.

Перезарядите батареи, когда сигнал загорается на 
панели управления, исходя следующим образом 
(рис. 6.3).
1) Подключите кабель (7), чтобы включить (8) на 
стороне машины.
 2) Подключите вилку к электрической сети.
 3) Запустите автоматически перезарядку.
В случае отключения питания или отсоединении 
аккумуляторов (разъем батареи питания), заряд 
прерывается, и момент его восстановления,процесс 
начинается снова.

Зеленый светодиод показывает, что зарядка 
завершена успешно.
Для любой проблемы и для получения дополнительной 
информации см. руководство (9), посвященный 
зарядное устройство (10), прилагаются к документам.

POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE VESTAVĚNOU 
NABÍJEČKU BATERIÍ ,  SPECIFICKY 
NAVRŽENOU K TYPU BATERIÍ, KTERÝMI 
JE STROJ VYBAVEN. PŘI POUŽITÍ JINÉ 
NABÍJEČKY MŮŽE DOJÍT K PONIČENÍ 
BATERIE A HROZÍ RIZIKO ÚNIKU TOXICKÝCH 
LÁTEK.

POZORNĚ PROSTUDUJTE PŘILOŽENOU 
DOKUMENTACI TÝKAJÍCÍ SE DALŠÍCH 
INFORMACÍ VZTAHUJÍCÍCH SE K POUŽITÍ 
A ÚDRŽBĚ BATERIÍ A NABÍJEČKY.

Baterie dobijte následujícím způsobem ve chvíli, kdy se 
na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí signál (Obr. 6.3-2)).
1)   Zapojte dodaný kabel (7) do zásuvky (8) na straně 
stroje.
2)   Kabel zapojte do zástrčky zdroje proudu.
3)   Dobíjecí proces začne automaticky. V případě 
přerušení přívodu el. proudu nebo pokud byly baterie 
vypojeny (od zdrojového kabelu) je dobíjení přerušeno 
a ve chvíli, kdy je přívod proudu obnoven, proces opět 
začíná od začátku.

Zelená LED didoda indikuje, že dobití bylo úspěšně 
dokončeno.

V případě problémů nebo potřebě dalších informací 
konzultujte návod (9) věnovaný nabíječce baterií (10), 
který je součástí manuálu tohoto stroje.

UPORABLJAJTE ZGOLJ V STROJ 
VGRAJEN POLNILNIK BATERIJ, KI JE 
BIL ZASNOVAN POSEBEJ ZA VGRAJENE 
BATERIJE.
UPORABA DRUGAČNEGA POLNILNIKA 
BATERIJ LAHKO PRIVEDE DO POŠKODB 
BATERIJE IN TVEGANJ IZPUSTA 
STRUPENIH SNOVI.
ZA NATANČNEJŠE INFORMACIJE 
GLEDE UPORABE IN VZDRŽEVANJA 
BATERIJ, TER POLNILNIKA BATERIJ SI 
SKRBNO PREBERITE DOKUMENTACIJI 
STROJA PRILOŽENA NAVODILA.

Ob aktivaciji signala nadzorne plošče je potrebno 
baterije napolniti na sledeč način (slika 6.3).
1) Povežite napajalni kabel (7) z vtičem (8) ob 
strani stroja.
2) Napajalni kabel vstavite v vtičnico omrežnega 
napajanja.
3) Postopek polnjenja se aktivira samodejno.
V primeru izpada energije oziroma odklopa baterije 
(napajalni priključek baterije) se polnjenje prekine, 
ob ponovni vzpostavitvi napajanja pa se postopek 
nemudoma ponovno prične.
Zelena LED lučka navaja uspešno napolnitev 
baterije.
V primeru težav oziroma pojavu potrebe po 
natančnejših informacijah upoštevajte navodilom 
za uporabo stroja priložena navodila za uporabo 
(9) polnilnika baterije (10)

UTILIZAR APENAS O CARREGADOR DE 
BATERIAS INCORPORADO NA MÁQUINA, 
PROJETADO ESPECIFICAMENTE PARA 
AS BATERIAS INSTALADAS. USAR UM 
CARREGADOR DE BATERIAS DIFERENTE 
PODE DANIFICAR A BATERIA E O RISCO 
DE VAZAMENTOS DE SUBSTÂNCIAS 
TÓXICAS.

PARA OBTER MAIS INFORMAÇÕES 
SOBRE A UTILIZAÇÃO E A MANUTENÇÃO 
DAS BATERIAS E DO CARREGADOR 
DE BATERIA, LER ATENTAMENTE AS 
INSTRUÇÕES FORNECIDAS COM A 
DOCUMENTAÇÃO DA MÁQUINA.

Recarregar as baterias quando se acende a comunica-
ção correspondente no painel de comando adotando o 
seguinte procedimento (Fig. 6.3-2).
1)  Conectar o cabo (7) fornecido à tomada (8) ao lado 

da máquina.
2)  Conectar o plugue à tomada da rede elétrica. 
3)  Começa o processo de carregamento automático. 
 No caso de uma interrupção de tensão de rede ou 

desconexão das baterias (conector de alimentação 
das baterias), a carga é interrompida e no momento 
em que são restabelecidas as condições normais, 
o processo parte do início.

O led verde indica que o carregamento foi concluído 
com sucesso.
Para solucionar eventuais problemas e para obter mais 
informações, consultar o manual (9) dedicado ao car-
regador de baterias (10), anexado à documentação.

UTILISER UNIQUEMENT LE CHARGEUR 
DE BATTERIE INTÉGRÉ À LA MACHINE, 
SPÉCIFIQUEMENT ÉTUDIÉ POUR LES 
BATTERIES INSTALLÉES. L'UTILISATION 
D'UN AUTRE CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE 
PEUT ENDOMMAGER LA BATTERIE 
ET ENTRAÎNER LA DISPERSION DE 
SUBSTANCES TOXIQUES.

P O U R  D E  P L U S  A M P L E S 
RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR L'UTILISATION 
ET L'ENTRETIEN DES BATTERIES ET 
DU CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE, LIRE 
ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS 
JOINTES À LA DOCUMENTATION DE LA 
MACHINE.

Recharger les batteries lorsque l'alarme batterie dé-
chargée s'affiche sur le tableau de commande, en pro-
cédant de la manière suivante (Fig. 6.3-2).
1) Brancher le câble (7) fourni en dotation à la prise (8) 

située à côté de la machine.
2) Brancher la fiche à la prise de courant. 
3) La recharge automatique commence. 
 En cas de coupure de courant ou de débranchement 

des batteries (connecteur d'alimentation batteries), 
la recharge est interrompue et lorsque le courant est 
rétabli, la procédure recommence depuis le début.

La LED verte indique que la recharge est terminée.
Pour tout problème et toute information, consulter le 
manuel (9) du chargeur de batterie (10) joint à la docu-
mentation.

USE ONLY THE BATTERY CHARGER 
BUILT INTO THE MACHINE, SPECIFICALLY 
DESIGNED FOR THE BATTERIES FITTED. 
USING A DIFFERENT BATTERY CHARGER 
CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE BATTERY 
AND THE RISK OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES 
BEING GIVEN OFF.

FOR MORE INFORMATION ON USE AND 
MAINTENANCE OF THE BATTERIES AND 
BATTERY CHARGER, READ CAREFULLY 
THE INSTRUCTIONS ENCLOSED WITH THE 
MACHINE DOCUMENTS.

Recharge the batteries when the signal lights up on the 
control panel, proceeding as follows (Fig. 6.3-2).
1)  Connect the lead supplied (7) to plug (8) on the 

side of the machine.
2)  Plug the lead into the mains supply socket. 
3)  The recharging process starts automatically. 
 In the event of a power supply outage or the batter-

ies being disconnected (battery supply connector), 
the charge is interrupted and the moment it is re-
stored the process will start again from the begin-
ning.

The green LED indicates that the charge has been suc-
cessfully completed.
For any problems and for further information, see the 
manual (9) dedicated to the battery charger (10), en-
closed with this machine manual.
 

KÄYTÄ AINOASTAAN LAITTEESSA OLEVIA 
AKKULATUREITA, JOTKA ON ERITYISESTI 
SUUNNITELTU ASENNETUILLE AKUILLE. 
ERILAISEN AKKULATURIN KÄYTTÖ VOI 
AIHEUTTAA VAURIOITA AKULLE JA 
AIHEUTTAA MYRKYLLISTEN AINEIDEN 
VUOTORISKIN.

SAADAKSESI LISÄTIETOJA AKKUJEN 
JA AKKULATURIN KÄYTÖSTÄ JA 
HUOLLOSTA LUE HUOLELLISESTI 
LAITTEEN ASIAKIRJOJEN LIITTEENÄ 
OLEVA OHJEET.

Lataa akut, kun ohjauspaneelin asiaa koskeva valo 
syttyy, toimimalla seuraavasti (kuva 6.3-2).
1) Liitä mukana tuleva johto (7) pistorasiaan (8) koneen 

sivussa.
2)  Yhdistä pistoke sähköverkon pistorasiaan. 
3)  Automaattinen lataus alkaa. 
 Jos verkkovirta katkeaa tai akku irtoaa (akun virta-

liitin), lataus keskeytyy ja virran palatessa lataus al-
kaa alusta.

Vihreä led-valo ilmoittaa, että lataus on päättynyt on-
nistuneesti.
Mahdollisissa häiriöissä ja lisätietoja varten katso tähän 
asiakirjaan liitetty opas (9), joka käsittelee akkulaturia 
(10).

ZUM AUFLADEN DER AKKUS NUR DAS IN 
DIE MASCHINE EINGEBAUTE SPEZIAL-
LADEGERÄT BENUTZEN. ANDERE 
LADEGERÄTE KÖNNEN DIESE AKKUS 
BESCHÄDIGEN UND DEN AUSTRITT 
GIFTIGER SUBSTANZEN ZUR FOLGE 
HABEN.

INFORMATIONEN ZU GEBRAUCH UND 
WARTUNG DER BATTERIEN UND DES 
LADEGERÄTES FINDEN SIE IM DER 
ENTSPRECHENDEN ANLAGE.

Sobald das entsprechende Lämpchen auf dem Be-
dienpaneel aufleuchtet, müssen die Batterien wie folgt 
nachgeladen werden (Abb. 6.3-2):
1)  Das mitgelieferte Kabel (7) in den Verbinder (8) an 

der Seite der Maschine stecken.
2)  Den Stecker des Kabels in eine Netzsteckdose ste-

cken. 
3)  Nun werden die Batterien automatisch aufgeladen. 
 Bei Stromausfall oder Trennen der Verbindung wird 

der Ladevorgang unterbrochen, und bei Wiederher-
stellung der Verbindung bzw. Stromversorgung wie-
der aufgenommen.

Die grüne LED zeigt an, dass der Ladevorgang erfol-
greich abgeschlossen wurde.
Bei Problemen und für weitere Informationen zum Na-
chladen der Batterien bitte im beiliegenden Handbuch 
(9) des Ladegerätes (10) nachschlagen.
 

Abb. 6.3-2

CSAK A GÉP BEÉPÍTETT AKKUMULÁTOR-
TÖLTŐJÉT SZABAD HASZNÁLNI, AMI 
KIFEJEZETTEN A GÉPBE TELEPÍTETT 
AKKUMULÁTOROKRA LETT MEGTERVEZVE. 
MÁSFAJTA AKKUMULÁTOR-TÖLTŐ 
HASZNÁLATA KÁRT OKOZHAT AZ 
AKKUMULÁTORBAN ÉS MÉRGEZŐ 
A N YA G O K  F E L S Z A B A D U L Á S Á N A K 
VESZÉLYÉT HORDOZZA MAGÁBAN.

A Z  A K K U M U L Á T O R O K  É S  A Z 
AKKUMULÁTOR-TÖLTŐ HASZNÁLATÁRÓL 
ÉS  KARBANTARTÁSÁRÓL SZÓLÓ 
B Ő V E B B  I N F O R M Á C I Ó K H O Z 
OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN A GÉP 
DOKUMENTÁCIÓJÁHOZ MELLÉKELT 
UTASÍTÁSOKAT.

Az akkumulátorok töltését a vezérlőpanelen lévő külön 
kijelző kigyulladása esetén, a következők szerint kell 
elvégezni (6.3-2ábra).

1) A géphez tartozékként adott kábelt (7) dugja be a gép 
oldalán lévő csatlakozóaljzatba (8).

2) A villásdugót dugja be a hálózati csatlakozóaljzatba.

3) Megkezdődik az automatikus töltési folyamat.

Hálózati áramkimaradás vagy az akkumulátorok 
(a tápcsatlakozó) lecsatlakoztatása esetén a töltés 
megszakad és a visszakapcsolás után a folyamat előröl 
indul.

A zöld led azt jelzi, hogy a töltés sikeresen befejeződött.

Esetleges rendellenességek esetén vagy bővebb 
felvilágosításért nézzen utána a dokumentációhoz 
mellékelt útmutatóban (9), amely kifejezetten az 
akkumulátor-töltőről (10) szól.

6.3-2 ábra

GEBRUIK UITSLUITEND DE IN DE MACHI-
NE INGEBOUWDE BATTERIJLADER, DIE 
SPECIAAL VOOR DE GEÏNSTALLEERDE 
BATTERIJEN WERD ONTWIKKELD. HET 
GEBRUIK VAN EEN ANDERE BATTERIJ-
LADER KAN SCHADE AAN DE BATTERIJ 
EN HET RISICO VAN VERSPREIDING VAN 
GIFTIGE STOFFEN VEROORZAKEN.

LEES DE BIJ DE MACHINEDOCUMENTATIE 
GEVOEGDE INSTRUCTIES AANDACHTIG 
VOOR NADERE INFORMATIE OVER HET 
GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD VAN DE BAT-
TERIJEN EN DE BATTERIJLADER.

Wanneer het signaal op het bedieningspaneel wordt in-
geschakeld, als volgt te werk gaan om de batterijen op 
te laden (Fig. 6.3-2).
1)  Sluit de bijgeleverde kabel (7) aan op het stopcon-

tact (8) aan de zijkant van de machine.
2)  Sluit de stekker aan op het stopcontact van het voe-

dingsnet. 
3)  Het automatische oplaadproces wordt gestart. 
 In geval van stroomonderbreking of afkoppeling van 

de batterijen (voedingsstekker van de batterijen), 
wordt het opladen onderbroken en bij herstel van 
de stroom begint het proces opnieuw.

De groene led geeft aan dat het opladen met succes 
is voltooid.
Voor eventuele problemen en nadere informatie wordt 
verwezen naar de handleiding (9) van de batterijlader 
(10), die bij de documentatie is gevoegd.

 

ANVÄND ENDAST DEN BATTERILADDARE 
SOM ÄR INBYGGD I MASKINEN OCH SPE-
CIELLT KONSTRUERAD FÖR DE INSTAL-
LERADE BATTERIERNA. ANVÄNDNING 
AV EN ANNAN BATTERILADDARE KAN 
ORSAKA SKADOR PÅ BATTERIERNA 
OCH RISK FÖR SPRIDNING AV GIFTIGA 
ÄMNEN.

FÖR YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION OM 
ANVÄNDNING OCH UNDERHÅLL AV BAT-
TERIERNA OCH BATTERILADDAREN, LÄS 
NOGGRANT DE INSTRUKTIONER SOM BI-
FOGAS MASKINENS DOKUMENTATION.

Ladda batterierna enligt följande anvisningar när motsva-
rande signallampa tänds på kontrollpanelen (Fig. 6.3-2).
1)  Anslut den medföljande kabeln (7) till uttaget (8) på 

sidan av maskinen.
2)  Anslut stickkontakten till eluttaget. 
3)  Den automatiska laddningen börjar. 
 Vid strömavbrott eller frånkoppling av batterierna 

(batteriernas kontaktdon) avbryts laddningen. Den 
börjar om från början när strömtillförseln har åter-
ställts.

En grön lysdiod indikerar att laddningen har genom-
förts.
Vid ev. problem och för ytterligare information, se hand-
boken (9) om batteriladdaren (10) som bifogas doku-
mentationen.
 

A N V E N D  U D E L U K K E D E  D E N 
BATTERIOPLADER DER ER INTEGRERET 
I MASKINEN, OG SOM ER SPECIFIKT 
PROJEKTERET FOR DE INSTALLEREDE 
BATTERIER. ANVENDELSEN AF EN ANDEN 
BATTERIOPLADER KAN FORÅRSAGE 
SKADER TIL BATTERIERNE OG RISIKO 
FOR SPREDNING AF GIFTIGE STOFFER.

FOR YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER 
A N G Å E N D E  A N V E N D E L S E N  O G 
VEDLIGEHOLDELSEN AF BATTERIERNE 
OG AF BATTERIOPLADEREN, LÆS 
O M H Y G G E L I G T  D E  V E D L A G T E 
INSTRUKTIONER TIL MASKINENS 
DOKUMENTATION.

Oplad batterierne når der tændes den særlige signale-
ring på styrepanelet, ved at gå frem som følgende (Fig. 
6.3-2)).
1) Tilslut den medleverede kabel (7) til stikkontakten 

(8) på siden af maskinen.
2) Tilslut stikket til elforsynings stikkontakt. 
3) Opladningen starter automatisk. 
 I tilfælde af afbrydelse af spændingen i nettet eller 

af fraslutning af batterierne (batteriernes forsynings-
konnektor), afbrydes opladningen, og når proces-
sen genindstilles starter opladningen på ny.

Den grønne led angiver at opladningen er afsluttet kor-
rekt.
For eventuelle uregelmæssigheder eller for yderligere 
oplysninger, skal man henvise til vejledningen (9) til 
batteriopladeren (10), der velægges til dokumentatio-
nen.
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7 MESSA FUORI SERVIZIO

7.1 SMANTELLAMENTO, ROTTAMAZIONE E 
SMALTIMENTO

QUALORA LA MACCHINA O I SUOI COM-
PONENTI, IN QUANTO ROTTI, USURATI 
OPPURE AL TERMINE DELLA VITA PRE-
VISTA, NON DOVESSEREO ESSERE PIÙ 
UTILIZZABILI NÉ RIPARABILI, SI DEVE 
PROCEDERE ALLA LORO DEMOLIZIONE.

-  La demolizione della macchina deve essere effettuata 
con l'utilizzo di idonee attrezzature, scelte in relazione 
alla natura del materiale su cui si interviene. 

-  Tutti i componenti devono essere smantellati e rotta-
mati dopo averli ridotti in piccole parti, in modo tale 
che nessuno di essi possa essere ragionevolmente 
riutilizzato.

-  Quando la macchina viene rottamata, si deve prov-
vedere allo smaltimento delle sue parti in modo dif-
ferenziato, tenendo conto della diversa natura delle 
stesse (metalli, oli e lubrificanti, plastica, gomma, ecc..) 
incaricando imprese specializzate, abilitate allo scopo 
ed in ogni caso, in osservanza, con quanto prescritto 
dalla legge vigente in materia di smaltimento di rifiuti 
solidi industriali. 

NON TENTARE DI RIUTILIZZARE PARTI 
O COMPONENTI DELLA MACCHINA CHE 
POSSONO APPARIRE ANCORA INTEGRI 
UNA VOLTA CHE ESSI SONO STATI DICHIA-
RATI NON PIÙ IDONEI.

LE BATTERIE ESAURITE SONO RIFIUTI 
PERICOLOSI PER L’AMBIENTE. 
ESSE DEVONO ESSERE SMALTITE OP-
PORTUNAMENTE PRESSO UN CENTRO 
DI RICICLAGGIO/SMALTIMENTO ATTREZ-
ZATO, SI CONSIGLIA DI CONSEGNARE 
LE BATTERIE ESAURITE DIRETTAMENTE 
AL DISTRIBUTORE AL MOMENTO DELLA 
CONSEGNA DEL RIMPIAZZO. 
I prodotti contenenti elementi elettronici,  sono 
realizzati secondo le norme internazionali per il 
trattamento delle sostanze pericolose (RoHS - Re-
striction of Hazardous Substances) in apparecchi 
elettrici ed elettronici, e per lo smaltimento di prodotti 
elettrici ed elettronici (WEEE - Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment). 
Il simbolo del cestino dei rifiuti con una croce so-
pra [EN 50419], indica la compatibilità con queste 
norme e che il prodotto deve essere opportuna-
mente riciclato e smaltito in accordo con le direttive 
vigenti.

7 WYCOFANIE MASZYNY Z 
UŻYTKU

7.1 DEMONTAŻ, ROZBIÓRKA I 
LIKWIDACJA

W PRZYPADKU, GDYBY MASZYNA LUB 
JEJ KOMPONENTY, PONIEWAŻ SĄ 
USZKODZONE, ZUŻYTE LUB WYEKS-
PLOATOWANE, NIE NADAWAŁABY SIĘ 
DO UTYLIZACJI ANI NAPRAWY, NALEŻY 
PRZYSTĄPIĆ DO JEJ LIKWIDACJI.

-  Likwidacja maszyny musi być przeprowadzona z 
zastosowaniem odpowiedniego oprzyrządowania, 
dobranego w oparciu o pochodzenie materiału, z 
którego jest wykonana. 

-  Wszystkie komponenty muszą być zdemontowane 
i zlikwidowane po wcześniejszym podziale ich 
na mniejsze części, tak, aby nie można ich było 
racjonalnie zutylizować.

-  Gdy maszyna jest likwidowana, należy ją rozebrać 
na części w sposób zróżnicowany, biorąc pod 
uwagę różnorodność pod względem pochodzenia 
materiałów (metale, oleje i smary, plastik, guma itp...) 
korzystając z usług specjalistycznych zakładów 
zbiórki odpadów i w każdym razie w oparciu o 
obowiązujące przepisy w zakresie likwidacji trwałych 
odpadów przemysłowych. 

NIE PRÓBOWAĆ UTYLIZACJI CZĘŚCI 
LUB KOMPONENTÓW MASZYNY, WY-
GLĄDAJĄCYCH JESZCZE INTEGRALNIE, 
GDY ZOSTANĄ UZNANE ZA NIEZDOLNE 
DO UŻYCIA.

ZUŻYTE BATERIE SĄ ODPADAMI NIE-
BEZPIECZNYMI DLA ŚRODOWISKA. 
MUSZĄ BYĆ ONE ZLIKWIDOWANE W AU-
TORYZOWANYCH ZAKŁADACH ZBIÓRKI/
PRZETWARZANIA ODPADÓW; ZALECA SIĘ 
DOSTARCZENIE WYCZERPANYCH BATE-
RII BEZPOŚREDNIO DO DYSTRYBUTORA 
W MOMENCIE UZYSKANIA NOWYCH. 
Produkty zawierające elementy elektroniczne 
są wykonane według międzynarodowych norm 
odnośnie obchodzenia się z substancjami nie-
bezpiecznymi (RoHS - Restriction of Hazar-
dous Substances) w aparaturach elektrycznych 
i elektronicznych oraz odnośnie likwidacji produ-
któw elektrycznych i elektronicznych (WEEE - Wa-
ste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). 
Znak przekreślonego pojemnika na odpady [EN 
50419], oznacza kompatybilność z powyższymi 
normami oraz to że produkt musi być odpowied-
nio zebrany i zlikwidowany w zgodności z 
obowiązującymi w tej materii dyrektywami.

7 PUESTA FUERA DE SERVICIO

7.1 DESMONTAJE, DESGUACE Y 
ELIMINACIÓN

EN CASO DE QUE LA MÁQUINA O SUS 
COMPONENTES, POR ESTAR ROTOS, 
DESGASTADOS O AL FINAL DE SU VIDA 
ÚTIL PREVISTA, YA NO SE UTILIZASEN 
O REPARASEN, HAY QUE PROCEDER A 
DESARMARLA.

-  La operación de desarmar la máquina debe llevar-
se a cabo con los equipos adecuados, elegidos en 
función de la naturaleza del material sobre el que se 
está actuando. 

-  Todos los componentes han de desmontarse y des-
guazarse después de haberlos reducido a trozos 
pequeños, de manera que ninguno de ellos pueda 
razonablemente volverse a utilizar.

-  Cuando la máquina se desguaza, hay que eliminar 
sus partes de manera separada, teniendo en cuenta 
la diferente naturaleza de las mismas (metales, acei-
tes y lubricantes, plástico, goma, etc.), encargando 
a empresas especializadas, habilitadas para ello y, 
en todo caso, cumpliendo lo establecido en la ley 
vigente en materia de eliminación de residuos sólidos 
industriales. 

NO TRATAR DE REUTILIZAR PIEZAS O 
COMPONENTES DE LA MÁQUINA QUE 
PUEDAN PARECER AÚN ÍNTEGROS UNA 
VEZ QUE SE HAYAN DECLARADO NO 
ADECUADOS.

LAS BATERÍAS AGOTADAS SON DESE-
CHOS PELIGROSOS PARA EL MEDIO 
AMBIENTE. 
DEBEN ELIMINARSE ADECUADAMENTE 
EN UN CENTRO DE RECICLADO/ELI-
MINACIÓN EQUIPADO, SE ACONSEJA 
ENTREGAR LAS BATERÍAS AGOTADAS 
DIRECTAMENTE AL DISTRIBUIDOR EN 
EL MOMENTO DE LA ENTREGA DE LAS 
NUEVAS. 
Los productos que contienen piezas electrónicas, 
se realizan según las normas internacionales para 
el tratamiento de sustancias peligrosas (RoHS - 
Restriction of Hazardous Substances) en aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos, y para la eliminación de 
productos eléctricos y electrónicos (WEEE - Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment). 
El símbolo de la papelera de los desechos con una 
cruz encima [EN 50419], indica la compatibilidad 
con estas normas y que el producto debe ser ade-
cuadamente reciclado y eliminado de acuerdo con 
las directivas vigentes.

7 ВЫВОД ИЗ ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
7.1 ДЕМОНТАЖ, СПИСАНИЕ И УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ

ЕСЛИ СТАНОК ИЛИ ЕГО КОМПОНЕНТЫ 
ВВИДУ ПОЛОМКИ, ИЗНОСА ИЛИ В КОНЦЕ 
ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННОГО СРОКА ЭКСПЛУ-
АТАЦИИ БОЛЬШЕ НЕ БУДУТ ИСПОЛЬ-
ЗОВАТЬСЯ ИЛИ РЕМОНТИРОВАТЬСЯ, 
НЕОБХОДИМО УНИЧТОЖИТЬ ИХ.

-  Уничтожение станка должно выполняться при 
помощи пригодного оборудования, которое вы-
бирается в соответствии с типом материала, с 
которым производятся работы.

-  Все компоненты должны демонтироваться и спи-
сываться после того, как они были разделены на 
мелкие части, чтобы ни одна из них больше не 
могла бы быть использована.

-  Когда станок списывается, необходимо позабо-
титься об утилизации ее компонентов диффе-
ренцированным образом, учитывая их разный 
характер (металлы, масла и смазки, пластмасса, 
резина и т.д.), поручая это уполномоченным на 
это компаниям, в любом случае с соблюдением 
предписаний действующих законов в области 
утилизации твердых промышленных отходов.

НЕ ПЫТАЙТЕСЬ ПОВТОРНО ИСПОЛЬ-
ЗОВАТЬ ЧАСТИ ИЛИ КОМПОНЕНТЫ 
СТАНКА, КАЖУЩИЕСЯ ПРИГОДНЫМИ, 
ПОСЛЕ ТОГО, КАК ОНИ БЫЛИ ОБЪЯВ-
ЛЕНЫ НЕПРИГОДНЫМИ.
СТАРЫЕ БАТАРЕИ ПРЕДСТАВЛЯЮТ 
ОПАСНОСТЬ ДЛЯ ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ. 
ОНИ ДОЛЖНЫ БЫТЬ ПЕРЕРАБОТАНЫ 
В РЕКОМЕНДОВАННОМ ЦЕНТРЕ ПО 
ПЕРЕРАБОТКЕ /УДАЛЕНИЮ ОТХОДОВ, 
Р Е К О М Е Н Д У Е Т С Я  П О С ТА В И Т Ь 
И С П О Л Ь З О ВА Н Н У Ю  БАТА Р Е Ю 
НЕПОСРЕДСТВЕННО ПОСТАВЩИКУ В 
МОМЕНТ ДОСТАВКИ ЗАМЕНЫ НА НОВУЮ.
Продукты, содержащие электронные 
компоненты, производятся в соответствии 
с международными стандартами для 
переработки опасных веществ (RoHS-
ограничение содержания вредных 
веществ)в электрическом и электронном 
оборудовании, иутилизации электрического 
и электронного оборудования (WEEE - 
Отходы электрического и электронного 
оборудования).

Символ корзины с крестом над [EN 
50419], что указывает на совместимость 
с этими стандартами, и что продукт 
должен быть надлежащим образом 
переработан и утилизирован в соответствии 
с действующими директивами.

7 MIMO PROVOZ 

7.1 DEMONTÁŽ, VYŘAZENÍ A LIKVIDACE

V PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE STROJ NEBO JEHO 
KOMPONENTY NELZE DÁLE POUŽÍT, 
NEBO OPRAVIT V DŮSLEDKU PONIČENÍ, 
OPOTŘEBOVÁNÍ, NEBO VYPRŠENÍ JEJICH 
ŽIVOTNOSTI, MUSEJÍ BÝT VYŘAZENY Z 
PROVOZU.

-   Vyřazení musí být vykonáno za použití vhodného 
vybavení, vybraného na základě typu materiálu, kterého 
se vyřazení týká.
-   Všechny komponenty musejí být demontovány a 
zlikvidovány po jejich rozebrání na malé části tak, aby 
žádná z nich nemohla být opět použita.

-   Při likvidaci stroje je nutné brát v úvahu různé typy 
likvidovaných materiálů (železo, olej a lubrikanty, plast, 
guma, atd.). Předejte je sběrným místům s autorizací 
likvidace takových materiálů a ve všech případech se řiďte 
předpisy a zákony platnými pro likvidaci průmyslového 
odpadu.

NIKDY SE NEPOKOUŠEJTE POUŽÍT ČÁSTI 
NEBO KOMPONENTY STROJE, KTERÉ 
SE JEVÍ JAKO FUNKČNÍ, POKUD BYLY 
PROHLÁŠENÉ ZA VYŘAZENÉ.

POUŽITÉ BATERIE JSOU NEBEZPEČNÉ 
ŽIVOTNÍMU PROSTŘEDÍ.
MUSEJÍ BÝT PŘEPRAVENY DO VHODNÉHO 
RECYKLAČNÍHO/LIKVIDAČNÍHO CENTRA. 
DOPORUČUJE SE ODEVZDAT POUŽITÉ 
BATERIE DODAVATELI V MOMENTĚ, KDY 
JSOU DODÁVÁNY BATERIE NOVÉ.

Produkty obsahující elektronické složky jsou 
vyrobené v souladu s mezinárodními zákony 
o zacházení s hazardními látkami (RoHS – 
Restriction of Hazardous Substances) pro 
elektrické a elektronické vybavení a pro likvidaci 
elektrických a elektronických produktů (WEEE 
- Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

Symbol překřížené odpadní nádoby [EN 50419] 
indikuje kompatibilitu s těmito standardy a 
upozorňuje na to, že produkt musí být vhodně 
recyklován a zlikvidován v souladu s platnými 
zákony. 

7 ODSTRANITEV IZ UPORABE
7.1       DEMONTAŽA, RAZREZ IN 
ODSTRANJEVANJE

KO STROJ ALI NJEGOVI SESTAVNI 
DELI ZARADI OKVARE, OBRABE ALI 
KONCA NJIHOVE ŽIVLJENJSKE DOBE, 
NISO VEČ UPORABNI OZIROMA JIH 
NI VEČ MOGOČE POPRAVITI JIH JE 
POTREBNO ODSTRANITI.

-   Odstranjevanje je potrebno izvesti s pomočjo 
primerne opreme, izbrane glede na vrsto materiala
-   Vse sestavne dele je potrebno po razčlenitvi 
na manjše dele demontirati in razrezati tako, da 
nobenega ni več mogoče pametno uporabiti.
-    Pri razrezu stroja je potrebno njegove dele 
odstraniti ločeno, ob čemer je potrebno upoštevati 
njihove različne vrste (kovina, olje, maziva, plastika, 
guma, itd.) in jih predati v zato pooblaščene 
zbirne centre. V vsakem primeru je potrebno 
pri odstranjevanju upoštevati trenutno veljavno 
zakonodajo glede odstranjevanja trdnih industrijskih 
odpadkov.

PO TEM, KO SO BILI OZNAČENI 
ZA NEUPORABNE SESTAVNIH 
DELOV STROJA, KI IZGLEDAJO 
N E P O Š K O D O V A N I ,  N I K O L I 
N E  P O I Z K U Š A J T E  P O N O V N O 
UPORABLJATI.
I Z R A B L J E N E  B A T E R I J E 
PREDSTAVLJAJO NEVARNOST ZA 
OKOLJE.
IZRABLJENE BATERIJE JE POTREBNO 
PREDATI USTREZNIM RECIKLIRNIM 
CENTROM, PRIPOROČAMO PA, 
DA IZRABLJENE BATERIJE OB 
PREJEMU NOVIH BATERIJ IZROČITE 
NEPOSREDNO VAŠEMU DOBAVITELJU.

Proizvodi, ki vsebujejo elektronske elemente so 
izdelani v skladu z mednarodno zakonodajo za 
upravljanje z nevarnimi snovmi (RoHS – Omejevanje 
nevarnih snovi) v električni in elektronski opremi 
in z zakonodajo za odstranjevanje električne in 
elektronske opreme (WEEE – Odpadna električna 
in elektronska oprema).

Prekrižan simbol zabojnika za odpadke [EN 50419] 
navaja skladnost s temi standardi in da je potrebno 
proizvod ustrezno reciklirati in odstraniti v skladu s 
trenutno veljavno zakonodajo.

7 COLOCAÇÃO FORA DE SERVIÇO

7.1 DESMANTELAMENTO, DESTRUIÇÃO E 
ELIMINAÇÃO

SE A MÁQUINA OU OS SEUS COMPONEN-
TES, SE ESTIVEREM ROMPIDOS, DESGAS-
TADOS OU NO FINAL DA VIDA PREVISTA, 
NÃO PUDEREM MAIS SER UTILIZADOS 
NEM REPARADOS, SERÁ NECESSÁRIO 
ELIMINÁ-LOS.

-  A eliminação da máquina deve ser realizada com a 
utilização de equipamentos adequados, escolhidas 
em relação à natureza do material sobre o qual se 
intervém. 

-  Todos os componentes devem ser desmontados e 
demolidos depois de terem sido reduzidos em pe-
quenas partes, de modo que nenhum deles possa 
ser reutilizado.

-  Quando a máquina é demolida deve-se fazer o 
desmantelamento de todas as suas partes sepa-
radamente, tendo em conta as várias naturezas do 
mesmos (metais, óleos e lubrificantes, plástico, bor-
racha, etc.) encarregando empresas especializadas, 
habilitadas para essa função e, em todo o caso, em 
conformidade com as normas das leis em vigor em 
matéria de eliminação de resíduos sólidos industriais. 

NÃO TENTAR REUTILIZAR PARTES OU 
COMPONENTES DA MÁQUINA QUE POS-
SAM APARECER AINDA ÍNTEGROS POIS 
ESTES PODEM TER SIDO DECLARADOS 
NÃO ADEQUADOS.

AS BATERIAS USADAS SÃO RESÍDUOS 
PERIGOSOS PARA O AMBIENTE. 
ELAS DEVEM SER DESCARTADAS COR-
RETAMENTE EM CENTROS DE RECICLA-
GEM/ELIMINAÇÃO, É ACONSELHÁVEL 
ENTREGAR AS BATERIAS USADAS DI-
RETAMENTE AO DISTRIBUIDOR, NO MO-
MENTO DA ENTREGA DA SUBSTITUIÇÃO. 
Os produtos que contêm elementos eletrônicos 
são realizados conforme os padrões internacionais 
para o tratamento de substâncias perigosas (RoHS- 
Restriction of Hazardous Substances) em equipa-
mentos elétricos e eletrônicos, e para a eliminação 
de produtos elétricos e eletrônicos (WEEE - Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment). 
Símbolo do recipiente de lixo com uma cruz sobre 
[EN 50419], indica a compatibilidade com estas 
normas e que o produto deve ser devidamente 
reciclado e eliminado de acordo com as diretivas 
vigentes.

7 MISE HORS SERVICE

7.1 DEMANTELEMENT, MISE AU REBUT 
ET ELIMINATION

PROCEDER A LA DEMOLITION DE LA 
MACHINE OU DES COMPOSANTS DE LA 
MACHINE S'IL N'EST PLUS POSSIBLE DE 
LES UTILISER OU DE LES REPARER CAR 
ILS SONT CASSES, USES OU EN FIN DE 
VIE.

-  Procéder à la démolition de la machine en utilisant 
des équipements appropriés, choisis en fonction du 
matériau sur lequel on intervient.

-  Démanteler et mettre au rebut tous les composants 
après les avoir été réduits en morceaux de manière 
à ce qu'ils ne puissent pas être réutilisés.

-  Lors de la mise au rebut de la machine, procéder 
à un tri sélectif des parties composant la machine 
(métaux, huiles et lubrifiants, plastique, caoutchouc, 
etc.) et les remettre à des entreprises spécialisées 
qui assurent l'élimination des déchets solides indus-
triels conformément à la législation en vigueur. 

NE PAS TENTER DE REUTILISER DES 
PARTIES OU DES COMPOSANTS DE LA 
MACHINE QUI PEUVENT SEMBLER IN-
TACTS UNE FOIS QU'ILS ONT ETE DE-
CLARES NON UTILISABLES.

LES BATTERIES USEES SONT DES DE-
CHETS DANGEREUX POUR L'ENVIRON-
NEMENT. 
ELLES DOIVENT ETRE ELIMINEES DANS 
UN CENTRE DE RECYCLAGE/ELIMINA-
TION; IL EST CONSEILLE DE REMETTRE 
LES BATTERIES USEES DIRECTEMENT AU 
DISTRIBUTEUR AU MOMENT DU REMPLA-
CEMENT DES BATTERIES. 
Les produits contenant des éléments électroniques 
sont fabriqués selon les normes internationales en 
matiére de traitament des substances dangereuses 
(RoHS - Restricion of Hazardous Substances) dans 
des appareils électriques, et d'élimination d'appa-
reils électriques et électroniques (WEEE - Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipement).
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée [EN 50419] indi-
que la compatibilité avec les dites normes et que 
le produit doit être recyclé et éliminé conformément 
aux directives en vigueur.

7 Τ Ε Κ Μ Η Ρ Ι Ω Σ Η 
ΣΥΜΠΛΗΡΩΜΑΤΙΚΗ

7.1 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙ
Για ό,τι αφορά στην ασφάλεια ανατρέξτε σε ό,τι 
λέχθηκε στο σημείο 1.3. 

7.2 ΥΠΟΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΘΕΣΗ ΕΚΤΟΣ 
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ, ΤΗ ΔΙΑΛΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΝ 
ΑΠΟΜΑΚΡΥΝΣΗ

Ο πελάτης , σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες CE ή σύμφωνα 
με τους ισχύοντες νόμους στη χώρα του, θα πρέπει 
να ενδιαφερθεί για τη διάλυση και την απομάκρυνση 
των υλικών μερών της μηχανής. Ο πελάτης, πριν 
διαλύσει τη μηχανή, πρέπει να γνωστοποιήσει στον 
κατασκευαστή όλα τα στοιχεία που αναφέρονται στην 
πινακίδα ταυτοποίησης μηχανής.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι ενέργειες αυτές πρέπει να γίνουν 
από ειδικευμένο προσωπικό ή από τον ίδιο τον 
κατασκευαστή κατόπιν συμφωνίας.

7.3 ΣΥΝΗΜΜΕΝ

- ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΑ ΣΧΕΔΙΑ
- ΠΝΕΥΜΑΤΙΚΟ ΣΧΕΔΙΟ

 -  ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ 

7 OUT OF SERVICE

7.1 DISMANTLING, SCRAPPING AND 
DISPOSAL

IF THE MACHINE OR ITS COMPONENTS 
ARE FOUND TO BE NO LONGER SERVICE-
ABLE OR REPAIRABLE BECAUSE THEY 
ARE BROKEN, WORN OR HAVE COME TO 
THE END OF THEIR WORKING LIFE, THEY 
MUST BE DEMOLISHED.

-  Demolition must be carried out using suitable equip-
ment, chosen on the basis of the type of material in 
question. 

-  All components must be dismantled and scrapped 
after being broken down into smaller parts, so that 
none of them can reasonably be used again.

-  When the machine is scrapped, its parts must be 
disposed of in a differentiated manner, taking into 
account their different types (metal, oil and lubricants, 
plastic, rubber, etc..) handing them over to collection 
centres authorised for such purposes and in any case 
conforming to the applicable laws in force governing 
the disposal of solid industrial waste.

NEVER TRY TO RE-USE MACHINE PARTS 
OR COMPONENTS THAT MAY STILL AP-
PEAR INTACT ONCE THEY HAVE BEEN 
DECLARED NO LONGER SERVICEABLE.

USED BATTERIES ARE A DANGER TO THE 
ENVIRONMENT. 
THEY MUST BE TAKEN TO A SUITABLE 
RECYCLING/DISPOSAL CENTRE, IT IS 
RECOMMENDED THAT USED BATTERIES 
BE CONSIGNED DIRECTLY TO THE SUP-
PLIER WHEN THE NEW BATTERIES ARE 
DELIVERED. 
___in conformity with international laws for the treat-
ment of hazardous substances (RoHS - Restriction 
of Hazardous Substances) in electrical and elec-
tronic equipment, and for the disposal of electrical 
and electronic products (WEEE - Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment). 
The symbol of the waste bin with a cross over 
it [EN 50419], indicates compatibility with these 
standards and that the product must be suitably 
recycled and disposed of in accordance with the 
applicable laws.

7 OUT OF SERVICE

7.1 DISMANTLING, SCRAPPING AND 
DISPOSAL

IF THE MACHINE OR ITS COMPONENTS 
ARE FOUND TO BE NO LONGER SERVICE-
ABLE OR REPAIRABLE BECAUSE THEY 
ARE BROKEN, WORN OR HAVE COME TO 
THE END OF THEIR WORKING LIFE, THEY 
MUST BE DEMOLISHED.

-  Demolition must be carried out using suitable equip-
ment, chosen on the basis of the type of material in 
question. 

-  All components must be dismantled and scrapped 
after being broken down into smaller parts, so that 
none of them can reasonably be used again.

-  When the machine is scrapped, its parts must be 
disposed of in a differentiated manner, taking into 
account their different types (metal, oil and lubricants, 
plastic, rubber, etc..) handing them over to collection 
centres authorised for such purposes and in any case 
conforming to the applicable laws in force governing 
the disposal of solid industrial waste.

NEVER TRY TO RE-USE MACHINE PARTS 
OR COMPONENTS THAT MAY STILL AP-
PEAR INTACT ONCE THEY HAVE BEEN 
DECLARED NO LONGER SERVICEABLE.

7  KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTAMINEN 

7.1  KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO, ROMUTUS JA 
HÄVITTÄMINEN

KUN LAITE TAI SEN OSAT RIKKOUTUVAT, 
KULUVAT TAI OVAT KÄYTTÖIKÄNSÄ LO-
PUSSA, EIKÄ NIITÄ VOI ENÄÄ KÄYTTÄÄ 
TAI KORJATA, ON HUOLEHDITTAVA NIIDEN 
HÄVITTÄMISESTÄ.

-  Laitteen hävittäminen on tehtävä sopivilla välineillä, 
jotka on valittu käsiteltävän materiaalin luonteen 
perusteella. 

-  Kaikki osat on poistettava käytöstä ja romutettava 
sen jälkeen kun ne on purettu pieniin osiin, niin että 
mitään niistä ei voida enää järkevästi käyttää.

-  Kun laite romutetaan, on huolehdittava että sen osat 
hävitetään jätteet lajittelemalla, ottaen huomioon 
niiden erilainen luonne (metallit, öljyt ja voiteluai-
neet, muovi, kumi jne...) käyttämällä erikoistuneita 
tarkoitusta vastaavia yrityksiä ja joka tapauksessa 
huomioiden kiinteiden teollisuusjätteiden hävittämistä 
koskevat voimassa olevat lait. 

ÄLÄ YRITÄ UUDELLEEN KÄYTTÄÄ LAIT-
TEEN OSIA TAI KOMPONENTTEJA, JOTKA 
VOIVAT VAIKUTTAA EHJILTÄ, SEN JÄL-
KEEN KUN NE ON TODETTU KÄYTTÖÖN 
SOPIMATTOMIKSI.

KULUNEET AKUT OVAT YMPÄRISTÖÄ 
VAARANTAVIA ONGELMAJÄTTEITÄ. 
NE ON HÄVITETTÄVÄ ASIANMUKAISESTI 
HYVIN VARUSTETUSSA KIERRÄTYS-/JÄT-
TEIDEN KERÄYSPISTEESSÄ. SUOSITTE-
LEMME TOIMITTAMAAN KULUNEET AKUT 
SUORAAN JÄLLEENMYYJÄLLE VAIHTO-
OSAN HANKINTAHETKELLÄ. 
Sähköisiä osia sisältävät tuotteet on valmistettu 
sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa käytettävien vaaral-
listen aineiden käsittelyä koskevien kansainvälisten 
määräysten mukaisesti (RoHS - Restriction of 
Hazardous Substances) ja sähkö- ja elektroniik-
kalaiteromun hävittämistä koskevien määräysten 
mukaisesti (WEEE - Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment). 
Yliviivatun jäteastian symboli [EN 50419] osoittaa 
näiden määräysten yhteensopivuutta, ja että tuote 
on kierrätettävä ja hävitettävä asianmukaisesti 
voimassa olevia direktiivejä noudattaen.

7 AUSSERBETRIEBSETZUNG

7.1 ABBRUCH, VERSCHROTTUNG UND 
ENTSORGUNG

SOLLTEN EINZELNE KOMPONENTEN 
ODER DIE GESAMTE MASCHINE IRREPA-
RABEL BESCHÄDIGT/DEFEKT ODER EIN-
FACH ZU ALT GEWORDEN SEIN, SIND DIE 
FOLGENDEN HINWEISE ZU BEACHTEN.

-  Die Maschine muss mit Hilfe zweck- und materialge-
eigneter Ausrüstung abgebrochen werden. 

-  Alle Komponenten sind in möglichst kleine und nicht 
mehr benutzbare Teile zu zerlegen und zu verschrot-
ten.

-  Die einzelnen Teile sind ihrem Material entsprechend 
zu trennen (Metalle, Öle und Schmiermittel, Kunststoff, 
Gummi usw..) und von einer befugten Firma/einem 
Altstoffsammelzentrum den gesetzlichen Auflagen für 
industriellen Festmüll entsprechend zu entsorgen. 

AUF KEINEN FALL DARF VERSUCHT WER-
DEN, FÜR UNBRAUCHBAR ERKLÄRTE TEI-
LE ODER MASCHINENKOMPONENTEN, DIE 
NOCH INTAKT ZU SEIN SCHEINEN, WEITER 
BZW. WIEDER ZU VERWENDEN.

DIE ENTLADENEN BATTERIEN SIND 
UMWELTBELASTENDER SONDERMÜLL, 
UND DAHER VORSCHRIFTSMÄSSIG BEI 
EINEM ALTSTOFFSAMMELZENTRUM ZU 
ENTSORGEN, ODER BEIM KAUF NEUER 
BATTERIEN DEM HÄNDLER ZU ÜBERGE-
BEN. 
Für Produkte mit elektronischen Komponenten 
gelten die internationalen Standards und Normen 
für gefährliche Substanzen (RoHS - Restriction of 
Hazardous Substances) und die Entsorgung von 
Elektrik- und Elektronik-Altgeräten (WEEE - Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment). 

Das einen durchgestrichenen Müllsammler dar-
stellende Piktogramm [EN 50419] wiest darauf hin, 
dass diese Normen beachtet werden müssen, und 
das Produkt vorschriftsmäßig entsorgt und recycelt 
werden muss.

7  ÜZEMEN KÍVÜL HELYEZÉS

7.1  LESZERELÉS, LESELEJTEZÉS ÉS 
HULLADÉKKEZELÉS

AMENNYIBEN A GÉP, VAGY RÉSZEI A 
MEGHIBÁSODÁSUK, ELHASZNÁLÓDÁSUK 
VAGY AZ ELŐIRÁNYZOTT ÉLETTARTAMUK 
LEJÁRTA MIATT MÁR NEM HASZNÁLHATÓK 
ÉS NEM IS JAVÍTHATÓK, GONDOSKODNI 
KELL A SZÉTBONTÁSUKRÓL.

-A gép szétbontását megfelelő eszközök használatával 
kell végezni, amelyeket azon anyagok jellege alapján 
kell megválasztani, amelyeken dolgozni kell.
-Az összes alkatrészt ki kell szedni és le kell selejtezni 
miután apró részekre lettek felaprítva, hogy ésszerű 
módon ne lehessen többé újra felhasználni őket.
-A gép leselejtezésekor gondoskodni kell arról, hogy az 
alkotórészei szelektív hulladékként legyenek kezelve, 
figyelembe véve azok különböző jellemzőit (fémek, 
olajak és kenőanyagok, műanyag, gumi stb.), amivel erre 
jogosult és szakosodott vállalkozásokat kell megbízni és 
melynek során feltétlenül be kell tartani a szilárd ipari 
hulladékok kezelésére vonatkozó hatályos jogszabályi 
előírásokat.

NE KÍSÉRELJE MEG A GÉP MÉG 
SÉRTETLENNEK TŰNŐ EGYSÉGEINEK VAGY 
ALKATRÉSZEINEK ÚJRAHASZNOSÍTÁSÁT, 
H A  A Z O K A T  E G Y S Z E R  M Á R 
ALKALMATLANNAK MINŐSÍTETTÉK.

A LEMERÜLT AKKUMULÁTOROK A 
KÖRNYEZETRE NÉZVE VESZÉLYES 
HULLADÉKOK.
EZEKET ERRE SZAKOSODOTT HULLADÉK-
ÚJRAHASZNOSÍTÓ ILLETVE - KEZELŐ 
TELEPEKEN MEGFELELŐ MÓDON 
ÁRTALMATLANÍTANI KELL. JAVASOLT 
A LEMERÜLT AKKUMULÁTOROKAT AZ 
ÚJAK ÁTVÉTELEKOR KÖZVETLENÜL A 
FORGALMAZÓNÁL LEADNI.

Az elektronikai alkatrészeket tartalmazó 
termékek gyártása az elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezésekben található veszélyes anyagok 
kezelésére (RoHS - Restriction of Hazardous 
Substance) és az elektromos és elektronikus 
termékek ártalmatlanítására (WEEE - Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment) vonatkozó 
nemzetközi előírások betartásával történik.

Az áthúzott hulladékgyűjtő edény [EN 50419] 
azt jelöli, hogy a termék ezen előírásokkal 
összhangban van és hogy a hatályos 
irányelveknek megfelelően, a megfelelő módon 
gondoskodni kell az újrahasznosításáról illetve 
ártalmatlanításáról.

7 BUITENBEDRIJFSTELLING

7.1 ONTMANTELING, SLOOP EN 
VERWERKING

WANNEER DE MACHINE OF DE ONDERDE-
LEN ERVAN KAPOT, VERSLETEN OF AAN 
HET EIND VAN DE VOORZIENE LEVENS-
DUUR ZIJN, EN NIET MEER GEBRUIKT 
OF GEREPAREERD KUNNEN WORDEN, 
MOETEN ZIJ GESLOOPT WORDEN.

-  De machine dient te worden gesloopt met geschikte 
uitrustingen die moeten worden gekozen op basis 
van de aard van het materiaal. 

-  Alle ontmantelde en gesloopte onderdelen moeten 
zo klein gemaakt worden dat geen enkel deel ervan 
meer redelijkerwijs hergebruikt kan worden.

-  Wanneer de machine wordt gesloopt, dient men de 
onderdelen ervan op basis van de verschillende aard 
van het materiaal (metaal, olie en smeermiddelen, 
plastic, rubber, enz..) gescheiden te laten afvoeren 
door hiervoor  gespecialiseerde en erkende onder-
nemingen, in navolging van de geldende wettelijke 
voorschriften op het gebied van de verwerking van 
vast industrieel afval. 

TRACHT GEEN DELEN OF COMPONENTEN 
VAN DE MACHINE DIE NOG HEEL KUNNEN 
LIJKEN TE HERGEBRUIKEN NADAT ZE 
ONGESCHIKT ZIJN VERKLAARD.

LEGE BATTERIJEN VORMEN MILIEUGE-
VAARLIJK AFVAL. 
ZIJ MOETEN OP DE JUISTE WIJZE WOR-
DEN VERWERKT DOOR EEN OFFICIEEL 
INZAMELPUNT VOOR RECYCLING. AAN-
GERADEN WORDT DE LEGE BATTERIJEN 
DIRECT BIJ DE DISTRIBUTEUR IN TE LE-
VEREN OP HET MOMENT VAN AANKOOP 
VAN VERVANGENDE BATTERIJEN. 

Producten die elektronische elementen bevat-
ten, zijn vervaardigd volgens de internationale 
voorschriften voor de behandeling van gevaarlijke 
stoffen (RoHS - Restriction of Hazardous Substan-
ces) in elektrische en elektronische apparaten, en 
voor de verwijdering van elektrisch en elektronisch 
afval (WEEE - Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment). 
Het symbool van de doorgekruiste afvalcontainer 
[EN 50419] geeft aan dat het product onder deze 
normen valt en dat het correct gerecycled en ver-
werkt moet worden in navolging van de geldende 
voorschriften.

7 URDRIFTTAGANDE

7.1 DEMONTERING, SKROTNING OCH 
KÄLLSORTERING

MASKINEN OCH DESS DELAR SKA SKRO-
TAS NÄR DE ÄR TRASIGA, UTSLITNA EL-
LER HAR NÅTT SLUTET PÅ SIN LIVSLÄNGD 
OCH DÄRMED VARKEN KAN ANVÄNDAS 
ELLER REPARERAS.

-  Skrotningen av maskinen ska utföras med lämpliga 
hjälpmedel beroende på det aktuella materialet. 

-  Samtliga delar ska demonteras i smådelar och göras 
obrukbara, så att de inte kan återanvändas, för att 
sedan skrotas.

-  I samband med skrotningen ska maskindelarna 
källsorteras (metall, olja, smörjmedel, plast, gummi 
o.s.v.) hos kommunens miljöstationer i enlighet med 
gällande miljölagstiftning avseende industriavfall. 

FÖRSÖK INTE ATT ÅTERANVÄNDA MA-
SKINDELAR NÄR DE HAR FÖRKLARATS 
VARA OBRUKBARA ÄVEN OM DE SER 
HELA UT.

FÖRBRUKADE BATTERIER ÄR MILJÖFAR-
LIGT AVFALL. 
DE SKA KASSERAS PÅ LÄMPLIGT SÄTT 
HOS EN ÅTERVINNINGSCENTRAL ELLER 
MILJÖSTATION. DET REKOMMENDERAS 
ATT LÄMNA FÖRBRUKADE BATTERIER 
DIREKT TILL LEVERANTÖREN AV ER-
SÄTTNINGSBATTERIER. 

Produkterna innehåller elektronisk utrustning och 
är tillverkade i enlighet med gällande internationella 
standarder för hantering av farliga ämnen (RoHS - 
Restriction of Hazardous Substances) i elektriska 
och elektroniska apparater och för kassering av 
elektriska och elektroniska produkter (WEEE - 
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). 

Symbolen med en överkryssad soptunna [EN 
50419] anger överensstämmelsen med dessa 
standarder och att produkten ska återvinnas och 
kasseras i enlighet med gällande direktiv.

7 UDRANGERING

7.1 NEDRIVNING,  OPHUGNING OG 
BORTSKAFFELSE

HVIS MASKINEN ELLER MASKINDELE 
IKKE ER FUNKTIONSDYGTIGE, ER SLIDTE 
ELLER VED ENDEN AF DEN FORVENTEDE 
LEVETID, SKAL DE IKKE ANVENDES 
LÆNGERE ELLER REPARERE, MAN SKAL 
SØRGE FOR DERES OPHUGNING.

-  Nedrivningen af maskinen skal foretages med an-
vendelse af egnede værktøjer, i henhold til natur af 
materialet hvor man griber ind. 

- Alle komponenter skal nedrives og ophugges efter 
de er blevet reduceret i mindre dele, så ingen af dem 
kan fornuftigt genanvendes.

- Når maskinen ophugges, skal man sørge for at bort-
skaffe delene særskilt, i henhold til delenes forskellige 
natur (metal, olie og smørestoffer, plastik, gummi, 
osv. ...). ved at kalde specialisere foretagender til 
renovationsarbejdet, og under alle omstændigheder 
i overensstemmelse med de pågældende love angå-
ende bortskaffelse af fast industriaffald.

PRØV ALDRIG AT GENANVENDE MASKIN-
DELE ELLER KOMPONENTER DER SER 
UD TIL AT VÆRE HELE, SELV OM DE ER 
BLEVET ERKLÆRET IKKE FUNKTIONS-
DYGTIGE LÆNGERE.

FLADT BATTERIER UDGØR FARLIGT AF-
FALD FOR MILJØET. 
DE SKAL OPHUGGES SÆRSKILT, PÅ ET 
SÆRLIGT UDSTYRET RENOVATIONS-
ANLÆG, DET TILRÅDES AT UDLEVERE 
DIREKTE DE FLADT BATTERIER TIL FOR-
DELEREN, I DET ØJEBLIK DER LEVERES 
DE NYE.

 
Varerne der indeholder elektroniske elementer, er 
fremstillet i overensstemmelse med de interna-
tionale standarder for behandling af farlige stoffer 
(RoHS - Restriction of Hazardous Substances) i 
elektriske eller elektroniske anlæg, og til ophugning 
af elektriske og elektroniske varer (WEEE - Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment). 

Symbolet med affaldskurven og et kryds derover 
[EN 50419], angiver kompatibiliteten med disse 
standarder, og at varen skal omhyggeligt genan-
vendes og bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de 
pågældende direktiver.
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Fig. 8.

8 CATALOGO RICAMBI
GRUPPO BASAMENTO
Basamento  10010041892
Telaio 10010011999
Ruota motrice  10010025119
Ruota folle 10010001076
Timone guida 10010014157
Bandella anticollisione  10010000410
Carter 10010012117
Pannelo comand 10020005244
Pannelo comandi Touch 10020023269
Quadro elettrico  10020024986
Batterie 10020012680
Colonna a braccio h=2000 10010035147
Colonna a braccio h=2000 10010043704
Carter braccio 2000 10010043716
Colonna a braccio h=2200 10010035510
Colonna a braccio h=2200 10010043736
Carter braccio 2400 10010043737
Colonna a braccio h=2400 10010035513
Colonna a braccio h=2400 10010043739
Carter braccio 2400 10010043737
GRUPPO CARRELLI PRESTIRO
Carrello FM    10010033371
Assieme rullo frenato    10010001987
Rullo     10010001989
Carrello FE    10010038102
Assieme braccio    10010038050
Struttura    10010023409
Rullo folle    10010001986
Carrello PRS    10010030958
Carrello PS    10010030960
Struttura (PRS - PS)   10010030463
Impianto elettrico PS   10020012353
Gruppo taglio film   10010007677
GRUPPO TIMONE AUTOAPPRENDIMENTO
Timone con ruota 300   10010015069
Timone con ruota 400   10010015070

Gruppo Timone

Gr. Carrelli prestiro

Gr. Basamento

Rys. 8.1

8 KATALOG CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNYCH

ZESPÓŁ PODSTAWY
Podstawa    10010041892
Rama     10010011999
Koło napędowe     10010025119
Koło bierne    10010001076
Ster prowadzący   10010014157
Zderzak     10010000410
Woźnica    10010012117
Panel przycisków   10020005244
Panel przycisków dotykowych  10020023269
Panel sterowniczy   10020024986
Baterii     10020012680
Kolumna ramienia h=2000  10010035147
Kolumna ramienia h=2200  10010035510
Kolumna ramienia h=2400  10010035513

ZESPÓŁ WÓZKA WSTĘPNEGO NACIĄGANIA
Wózek FM    10010033371
Rolka hamulcowa   10010001987
Rolka     10010001989
Wózek FE    10010038102
Jednostka ramienia   10010038050
Struktura     10010023409
Wałek jałowy    10010001986
Wózek PRS    10010030958
Wózek PS    10010030960
Struktura (PRS - PS)   10010030463
Układ elektryczny PS   10020012353
Cęcia filmu    10010007677

STER ODCZYTU PRODUKTU
Ster z kołem 300   10010015069
Ster z kołem 400   10010015070

Zsp. Wózka wstępnego naciągania

Zsp. Podstawy

Ster odczytu 
produktu

Carros de pre-estiraje

Base

Timón lectura pro-
ducto

8 CATÁLOGO REPUESTOS
BASES
Base  10010041892
Bastidor 10010011999
Rueda motriz  10010025119
Rueda loca 10010001076
Timón de dirección 10010014157
Parachoques  10010000410
Cárteres 10010012117
Panel de controles   10020005244
Panel de controles Touch  10020023269
Panel de mando 10020024986
Bateria 10020012680
Columna de brazo h=2000 10010035147
Columna de brazo h=2200 10010035510
Columna de brazo h=2400 10010035513

CARROS DE PRE-ESTIRAJE
Carro FM    10010033371
Conjunto rodillo frenado   10010001987
Rodillo     10010001989
Carroo FE    10010038102
Conjunto brazo     10010038050
Estructura    10010023409
Rodillo loco    10010001986
Carro modelo PRS   10010030958
Carro modelo PS   10010030960
Instalación eléctrica PS   10020012353
Grupo de corte de film   10010007677

TIMÓN LECTURA PRODUCTO
Timón con rueda 300   10010015069
Timón con rueda 400   10010015070

Каретки предварительного 
натяжения

Основания Pиc. 8.

Узел руля

8    КАТАЛОГ ЗАПАСНЫХ ЧАСТЕЙ
ОСНОВАНИЯ
Основание    10010041892
Каркас     10010011999
Ведущее колесо   10010025119
Холостое колесо   10010001076
Направляющий руль   10010014157
Защитная навеска   10010000410
Картер     10010012117
Панель управления   10020023269
Панель управления Touch  10020023269
Электрический щит 10020024986
Аккумуляторы    10020012680
Кронштейн колонны h=2000  10010035147
Кронштейн колонны h=2200  10010035510
Кронштейн колонны h=2400  10010035513

КАРЕТКИ ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНОГО НАТЯЖЕНИЯ
КареткаFM    10010033371
Ролик с тормозом в сборе   10010001987
Ролик     10010001989
Каретка FE    10010038102
Структура  FE    10010023409
Кронштейн в сборе    10010001986
Каретка  PRS    10010030958
КареткаPS    10010030960
Структура (PRS - PS)   10010030463
Электросистема PS   10020012353
Узел резки пленки   10010007677
УЗЕЛ РУЛЬ РАСПОЗНАВАНИЯ 
Руль с колесом 300   10010015069
Руль с колесом 400   10010015070

8 KATALOG NÁHRADNÍCH DÍLŽ
 
ZÁKLADNÍ JEDNOTKA
Základna  10010012501
Podvozek    10010011999
Povozník    10010012117
Ovládací pane   10020005244
Ovládací panel lTouch   10020023269
Vodící kolečko    10010001076
Řídící rameno    10010014157
Bezpečnostní nárazník    10010000410 
Sloupek ramene v=2000  10010035147
Colonna a braccio h=2000 10010043704
Carter braccio 2000 10010043716
Sloupek ramene v=2200  10010035510
Colonna a braccio h=2200 10010043736
Carter braccio 2400 10010043737

Sloupek ramene v=2400  10010035513
Hnací kolečko    10010001092
Hnací kolečko    10010025119
Electrický panel    10020024986
Baterie     10020012680

VOZÍK PŘEDEPÍNÁNÍ
FM vozík    10010033371
FE vozík    10010038102
Konstrukce (FM - FE)   10010023409
PRS vozík    10010030958
PS vozík    10010030960
Konstrukce (PRS - PS)   10010030463
Řezání fólie    10010007677

RAMENO SNÍMAJÍCÍ PRODUKT
Rameno s kolečkem 300  10010015069

Vozík předepínání

Rameno

Základna

8 SEZNAM REZERVNIH DELOV
OSNOVNA ENOTA
Podnožje 10010012501
Šasija 10010011999
Karter     10010012117
Prosto kolo  10010001076
Krmilna ročica  10010014157
Varnostni odbijač 10010000410
Steber ročice h=2000  10010035147
Steber ročice h=2200  10010035510
Steber ročice h=2400 10010035513
Pogonsko kolo  10010001092
Pogonsko kolo  10010025119
Električna plošča 10020024986
Baterija 10020012680

ENOTE NOSILCEV PREDHODNEGA RAZTEZANJA
FM   10010033371
FE  10010038102
Struktura (FM-FE)  10010023409
PRS 10010030958 
PS 10010030960
Struktura (PRS - PS) 10010030463
Enota odreza folije 10010007677

ENOTA ROČICE ZAZNAVE PROIZVODA

Ročica s kolesom velikosti 300 10010015069
Ročica s kolesom velikosti 400 10010015070

Enote nosilcev predhodnega raztezanja

R o č i c a  z a z n a v e 
proizvoda

Osnovne enote

8 LISTA DE PEÇAS DE REPOSIÇÃO
GRUPO BASE
Base  10010041892
Estrutura 10010011999
Roda motriz  10010025119
Roda livre 10010001076
Haste de direção 10010014157
Barra anticolisão  10010000410
Cárter 10010012117
Painel de comandos 10020005244
Painel de comandos Tátil 10020023269
Baterias 10020012680
Coluna com braço h=2000 10010035147
Coluna com braço h=2200 10010035510
Coluna com braço h=3000 10010011947
Motorização da coluna 10010035513
GRUPO CARROS PRÉ-ESTIRAMENTO
Carro FM/MB    10010033371
Grupo rolo travado     10010001987
Rolo     10010001989
Carro FE/EB    10010038102
Grupo braço    10010038050
Estrutura    10010023409
Rolo livre    10010001986
Carro PRS/MPS   10010030958
Carro PS/MPS2    10010030960
Struttura (PRS/MPS - PS/MPS2) 10010030463
Sistema elétrico PS   10020012353
Grupo de corte de película  10010007677

GRUPO HASTE APRENDIZAGEM AUTOMÁTICA
Haste com roda 300   10010015069
Haste com roda 400   10010015070

Grupo Haste

Gr. Carros pré-
estiramento

Gr. Base

8 CATALOGUE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

GROUPE EMBASE
Embase  10010041892
Châssis 10010011999
Roue motrice  10010025119
Roue libre 10010001076
Barre de guidage 10010014157
Bande anti-collision  10010000410
Carter 10010012117
Tableau de commande   10020005244
Tableau de commande Touch  10020023269
Tableau de commande  10020024986
Batterie     10020012680
Colonne à bras h=2000 10010035147
Colonne à bras h=2000 10010043704
Carter 2000 10010043716
Colonne à bras h=2200 10010035510
Colonne à bras h=2200 10010043736
Carter 2400 10010043737
Colonne à bras h=2400 10010035513
Colonne à bras h=2400 10010043739
Carter 2400 10010043737
GROUPE CHARIOT DE PRE-ETIRAGE
Chariot FM    10010033371
Ensemble rouleau freiné  10010001987
Rouleau    10010001989
Chariot  FE    10010038102
Ensemble bras     10010038050
Structure    10010023409
Rouleau libre    10010001986
Chariot  PRS    10010030958
Chariot  PS    10010030960
Structure (PRS - PS)   10010030463
Installation électrique PS  10020012353
Groupe coupe film   10010007677
GROUPE TIMONS BARRE
Barre avec roue 300   10010015069
Barre avec roue 400   10010015070

Groupe Embase

Groupe timons Barre

Groupe chariot de pre-etirage

8 ΚΑΤΑΛΟΓΟΣ ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΚΤΙΚΩΝ

8.1 ΒΑΣΕΙΣ
Βάση διαμέτρου 1650.   10010003634
Βάση διαμέτρου 1800   10010003635
Βάση διαμέτρου 2200             10010003637
Βάση transpallet 1650   10010003639
Βάση transpallet τροχός  
οπίσθελξης..........   10010001356

8.2 ΣΤΗΛΗ
Δομή..............    10010003413
Ηλεκτρικός πίνακας.......  10020002479

8.3 ΤΡΟΛΕΪ ΠΡΟ-ΤΡΑΒΗΓΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ FM – 
FE
Τρόλεϊ FM............   10010000067
Τρόλεϊ FE............    10010000068
Δομή..............    10000000280
Φωτοκύτταρο............   10010000063

8.4 ΤΡΟΛΕΪ ΠΡΟ-ΤΡΑΒΗΓΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ PRS 
– PS
Τρόλεϊ  PRS...........   10010003390
Τρόλεϊ  PS............   10010003389
Δομή.............    10010003334

8.5 ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΑ
Πνευματικός συμπιεστής....   10010000167
Πιάτο πνευματικού
Δομή.....................................10010004575 
συμπιεστή     10010005000

8 SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE
BASE UNIT

Base 10010041892
Chassis 10010011999
Driving wheel 10010025119
Idle wheel 10010001076
Steering arm 10010014157
Carter 10010012117
Control pane    10020005244
Control panel  touch   10020023269
Electric panel 10020024986
Battery 10020012680
Arm column h=2000 10010035147
Arm column h=2000 10010043704
Arm carter 2000 10010043716
Arm column h=2200 10010035510
Arm column h=2200 10010043736
Arm carter 2400 10010043737
Arm column h=2400 10010035513
Arm column h=2400 10010043739
Arm carter 2400 10010043737
PRE-STRETCH CARRIAGE UNITS
FM carriage    10010033371
Brake roller    10010001987
Roller     10010001989
FE carriage    10010038102
Arm unit    10010038050
Structure    10010023409
Idle roller    10010001986
PRS carriage    10010030958
PS carriage    10010030960
Structure (PRS - PS)   10010030463
Electrical system PS   10020012353
Film cutting unit    10010007677
PRODUCT READING ARM UNIT
Arm with 300 wheel   10010015069
Arm with 400 wheel   10010015070

Pre-stretch carriage units

Product reading arm 
unit

Base units

8 SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE

BASES UNIT
Standard base Ø 1500   10010003633
Standard base Ø 1650   10010003634
Standard base Ø 1800   10010003635
Standard base Ø 2200   10010003637
Transpallet base (TP) Ø 1650  10010008320
Transpallet base (TP) Ø 1800  10010008518
Transpallet base (TP) drive wheel 10010001356

COLUMN UNIT
Structure    10010003413
Electrical panel    10020002479

PRE-STRETCH CARRIAGE UNITS
FM Carriage    10010012370
FE Carriage    10010000068
Structure FE    10000000280
PRS Carriage    10010003390
PS Carriage    10010003389
Structure (PRS - PS)   10010003334

OPTIONAL UNITS
Pneumatic presser unit   10010000167
Structure presser   10010004575
Presser carriage   10010005000
Presser plate    10010005000

Optional units

Pre-stretch carriage 
units Column unit

Base units

8  VARAOSALUETTELO
ALUSTAYKSIKKÖ
Alusta  10010041892
Runko  10010011999
Vetopyörä  10010025119
Vapaa pyörä 10010001076
Ohjausaisa 10010014157
Törmäyksen estävä hihna  10010000410
Suoja  10010012117
Ohjauspaneeli 10020005244
Ohjauspaneeli Touch 10020023269
Sähkötaulu  10020024986
Akku 10020012680
Varrellinen tolppa h=2000 10010035147
Varrellinen tolppa h=2000 10010043704
Suoja 2000 10010043716
Varrellinen tolppa h=2200 10010035510
Varrellinen tolppa h=2200 10010043736
Suoja  2400 10010043737
Varrellinen tolppa h=2400 10010035513
Varrellinen tolppa h=2400 10010043739
Suoja 2400 10010043737

ESIVENYTTÄVÄT KALVOKELKAT
FM kalvokelkka    10010033371
Jarrurullan kokoonpano    10010001987
Rulla     10010001989
FE kalvokelkka    10010038102
Puomin kokoonpano     10010038050
Rakenne    10010023409
Vapaa rulla    10010001986
PRS kalvokelkka   10010030958
PS kalvokelkka    10010030960
Rakenne (PRS - PS)   10010030463
PS sähkölaitteisto   10020012353
Kalvon leikkausyksikkö   10010007677
ITSEOHJAUTUVA OHJAUSAISAYKSIKKÖ
Ohjausaisa pyörällä 300   10010015069
Ohjausaisa pyörällä 400   10010015070

Ohjausaisayksikkö

Yks. Esivenytyskelkat

Alustayksikkö

Produktabtaststeuer

Schlitten mit vordehneinrichtung

Gestell Abb. 8.

8 ERSATZTEILKATALOG
GESTELL
Untergestell     10010041892
Gestell     10010011999
Zugrad mit    10010025119
Losrad     10010001076
Führungssteuer    10010014157
Bumper     10010000410
Fuhrmann    10010012117
Schalttafel    10020005244
Schalttafel Touch   10020023269
Bedientafel    10020024986
Batterie     10020012680
Armsäule h=2000   10010035147
Armsäule h=2000 10010043704
Fuhrmann 2000 10010043716
Armsäule h=2200   10010035510
Armsäule h=2200 10010043736
Fuhrmann 2400 10010043737
Armsäule h=2400   10010035513
Armsäule h=2400 10010043739
Fuhrmann 2400 10010043737

SCHLITTEN MIT VORDEHNEINRICHTUNG
Schlitten FM    10010033371
Baugruppe gebremste Walze  10010001987
Walze     10010001989
Schlitten FE    10010038102
Baugruppe Arm    10010038050
Struktur     10010023409
Leerlaufwalze    10010001986
Schlitten PRS    10010030958
Schlitten PS    10010030960
Struktur a (PRS - PS)   10010030463
Elektroanlage PS   10020012353
Folienschneidegruppe   10010007677

PRODUKTABTASTSTEUER
Steuer mit Rad 300   10010015069
Steuer mit Rad 400   10010015070

8 CSEREALKATRÉSZEK KATALÓGUSA

GÉPALAP EGYSÉG
Gépalap    10010041892
Alváz 10010011999
Hajtókerék   10010025119
Szabadonfutó kerék   10010001076
Vezető kormányrúd 10010014157
Ütközésvédő pánt 10010000410
Burkolat 10010012117
Kezelőfelület    10020005244
Kezelőfelület Touch   10020023269
Elektromos kapcsolótábla  10020024986
Akkumulátorok 10020012680
Oszlop h=2000 magas karral 10010035147
Oszlop h=2000 magas karral 10010043704
Burkolat 2000 10010043716
Oszlop h=2200 magas karral 10010035510
Oszlop h=2200 magas karral 10010043736
Burkolat  2400 10010043737
Oszlop h=2400 magas karral  10010035513
Oszlop h=2400 magas karral 10010043739
Burkolat 2400 10010043737
ELŐNYÚJTÓ KOCSI EGYSÉG
FM kocsi  10010033371
Fékezett kerék egység     10010001987
Görgő     10010001989
FE kocsi 10010038102
Karegység    10010038050
Vázszerkezet    10010023409
Szabadon futó görgő   10010001986
PRS kocsi 10010030958
PS kocsi 10010030960
Vázszerkezet (PRS- PS) 10010030463
PS elektromos rendszer   10020012353
Fóliavágó egység   10010007677

ÖNTANULÓ KORMÁNYRÚD EGYSÉG
Kormányrúd 300-as kerékkel 10010015069
Kormányrúd 400-as kerékkel 10010015070

Előnyújtó kocsi egység

Kormányrúd egység

Gépalap egység

Voorrekrobots

Sokkels

Disselboom

8 CATALOGUS VERVANGSTUKKEN
SOKKELS
Onderstuk  10010041892
Frame 10010011999
Aandrijfwiel met 10010025119
Tussenwiel 10010001076
Besturingshefboom 10010014157
Veiligheidsbumper  10010000410
Behuizing 10010012117
Besturingspaneel   10020005244
Besturingspaneel Touch   10020023269
Schakelpaneel  10020024986
Batterijen 10020012680
Scharnierende arm h=2000 10010035147
Scharnierende arm h=2000 10010043704
Arm behuizing 2000 10010043716
Scharnierende arm h=2200 10010035510
Scharnierende arm h=2200 10010043736
Arm behuizing 2400 10010043737
Scharnierende arm h=2400 10010035513
Scharnierende arm h=2400 10010043739
Arm behuizing 2400 10010043737
VOORREKROBOTS 
FM wagen    10010033371
Samenstel geremde rol    10010001987
Rol     10010001989
FE wagen    10010038102
Samenstel arm    10010038050
Structuur    10010023409 
Niet-aangedreven rol   10010001986
PRS wagen    10010030958
PSwagen    10010030960
Structuur(PRS- PS)   10010030463
Elektrische installatie PS  10020012353
Filmsnijgroep    10010007677
DISSELBOOM  PRODUCTMETING
Disselboom met wiel 300  10010015069
Disselboom met wiel 400  10010015070

Försträckningsvagnar

Fundament

Ratt för avläsningt

8 RESERVDELSKATALOG
FUNDAMENT
Fundament  10010041892 
Ram 10010011999
Drivhjul med  10010025119
Frihjul     10010001076
Ratt 10010014157
Bumpstopp  10010000410
Carter 10010012117
Manöverpanel 10020005244
Manöverpanel Touch    10020023269
Kontrollpanel  10020024986
Battery 10020012680
Pelare med arm h=2000 10010035147
Pelare med arm h=2000 10010043704
Ärm carter 2000 10010043716
Pelare med arm h=2200 10010035510
Pelare med arm  h=2200 10010043736
Ärm carter 2400 10010043737
Pelare med arm h=2400 10010035513
Pelare med arm h=2400 10010043739
Ärm carter 2400 10010043737
FÖRSTRÄCKNINGSVAGNAR
Vagn FM    10010033371
Bromsad grupp vals   10010001987
Vals     10010001989
Vagn FE    10010038102
Grupp arm    10010038050
Struktur     10010023409
Odriven vals    10010001986
Vagn PRS    10010030958
Vagn PS    10010030960
Struktur  (PRS- PS)   10010030463
Elsystem PS    10020012353
Grupp kapning av plastfolie  10010007677
RATT FÖR AVLÄSNING AV PRODUKT
Ratt med hjul 300   10010015069
Ratt med hjul 400   10010015070

8 KATALOG OVER RESERVEDELE
ENHED MASKINFUNDAMENT
Maskinfundament  10010041892 
Chassis  10010011999
Drivhjul  10010025119
Løst hjul 10010001076
Styrerat 10010014157
Antikollissionsbånd  10010000410
Skærm 10010012117
Betjeningspanel 10020005244
BetjeningspanelTouch 10020023269
Elektrisk panel  10020024986
Batterier 10020012680
Søjle med svingarm h=2000 10010035147
Søjle med svingarm h=2000 10010043704
Arm Skærm 2000 10010043716
Søjle med svingarm h=2200 10010035510
Søjle med svingarm h=2200 10010043736
Arm Skærm 2400 10010043737
Søjle med svingarm h=2400 10010035513
Søjle med svingarm h=2400 10010043739
Arm Skærm 2400 10010043737

ENHED FORSTRÆKNINGSVOGNE
Slæde FM    10010033371
Bremset rulleenhed     10010001987
Rulle     10010001989
Slæde FE    10010038102
Armenhed    10010038050
Struktur     10010023409
Fritgående rulle    10010001986
Slæde PRS    10010030958
Slæde PS    10010030960
Struktur (PRS- PS/)   10010030463
Elektrisk system PS   10020012353
Filmskæreenhed   10010007677

ENHED SELVLÆRENDE STYRERAT
Rat med hjul 300   10010015069
Rat med hjul 400   10010015070

Enh. Forstrækningsvogne

Enhed Styrerat

Enh. Maskinfundament
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